
TC-211 



TC-211 

500 
Series-C 

Crawler Tractors 
and 

Tractor Equipment 

Issued 5-74 



The Importance of 

ADEQUATE PARTS and SERVICE 

TO THE OWNER 

IT IS THE POLICY OF INTERNATIONAL HARVESTER COMPANY TO IMPROVE 
ITS PRODUCTS WHENEVER IT IS POSScBLE AND PRACTICAL TO DO SO. WE 
RESERVE THE RIGHT TO MAKE CHANGES OR ADD IMPROVEMENTS AT ANY 
TIME WITHOUT INCURRING ANY OBLIGATION TO INSTALL SUCH CHANGES ON 
PRODUCTS PREVIOUSLY SOLD. 

When ordering parts, always give the following information. 

1. The IH part number, including suffix or prefix letters, the name of the part 
and the quantity needed. Do not include the illustr.ation reference number. 

2. The complete chassis or engine serial number of the machine including the 
Kind, Variation, and Countr;r, of Origin Codes, and the serial sequence 
number. (Refer to part 8 of' INTRODUCTION"), 

3. When ordering parts also include the serial number for units which may 
have their own serial number. 

We suggest that you write the serial numbers for your machine in the spaces pro­
vided below for ready reference when parts are needed, 

Chassis Serial No, ----""(S""t'"'a""'m_p_e_d..--o"'"n"""'"thr-e--s-er_1_a.,I--,n'""u_m_b,_e-r--p..-l-at,..e ___ _ 

Engine Serial No. 

ROPS Canopy Serial No. 

located on the right side above the in-
strument panel) 

(Stamped on a pad on the right side of 
the crankcase below the oil filter) 

(Stamped on serial number plate located 
inside the upper right frame member) 

Gearmatic Model 9 Winch Serial No. ""(S""t_a_m_p_e_d..-o_n_s_e_r_i_a..,.l_n_u_m-.-b_e_r_p_,l-a..,.te-.1-o-c-a.,..te-d,.... 
on the top oi the main housing) 

- II -



ALPHABETICAL INDEX 

DESCRIPTION Gp Pg Grid DESCRIPTION Gp Pg Grid 

A B - Continued 

Air Cleaner • • . • . • • • • . • • • • 12 40 1 I17 BUCKETS: 

Air Cleaner & Connections , , , , 12 38 1 Il5 

Air Restrictor Indicator , , , , , , 11 3 1 G22 

Alternator • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 8 9 1 D9 

Alternator Mounting & Drive , , , 8 12 1 Dl2 

Anti-Vandalism Kit , , , , , , , , , 2 5 1 A16 

Backhoe . • • • • • • • • • • • • • . 17 53 2 Dl8 

Drott Dual Cylinder , , , , , , , l 7 5 2 B17 

Drott Single Cylinder , , , , , • 17 4 2 B16 

General Purpose , , , , , , , , , 17 6 2 B18 

Multi-Purpose , , , , , , , , , , 17 7 2 B19 

Arms-Lift Frame ... 512 Grader. • 17 22 2 ClO Bumper - Front • • • • • • • • • • • 9 8 1 D24 

B 

Backhoe· Reter to BKH·l 
Parts Catalog 

Banks - Refer to Valve Banks , , 10 20 1 E20 

Battery & Mounting • • • • • • • • . 8 5 1 D5 

Belts - Fan ••••••••••• • • • 6 4 l BIO 

Bevel Gear Drive • • • • • • • • • • • 7 19 

CANOPY: 

Heavy Duty • • • • • • • • . • • • • 13 7 2 A13 
. 

Heavy Duty • • • • • • • • • • • • • 13 8 2 Al4 

Light Duty , , , , , , , , , , , • , 13 6 2 A12 

Rear Supports • Heavy Duty, , 13 
Heavy Duty, , 13 
Light Duty , , 13 

10 2 A16 
11 2 A17 
6 2 Al2 

Blade Manual Angle & Tilt • 
511 Grader ••• , • , , , •• , •• , 17 22 2 CIO Carburetor .. Gas • • • • • • • • • • 12 45 1 I22 

BLADES: Chain - Track , , , , , , , , , , , • , 15 2 2 B9 

84" - 510-511 Grader , •••• , 17 24 2 Cl2 Choke Controls , , , •••• , • , , • 12 37 l Il4 

93" • 512 Grader,,,,,,,, , 17 26 2 C14 CLUTCH: 

10511 
- 510·511 Grader •• , , , 17 25 2 Cl3 

Bolster •• , , • , ••• , , , • • • • • 9 3 1 D19 

Boom & Bucket Linkage • 
75 Loader • , •••..••.• , • • 17 2 2 Bl4 

BRAKES: 

Band ••••••••••••••••• 

Master Brake & Controls ••• 

Pedal .•....•..••••.•• 

4 

4 

4 

3 

3 

2 

1 A23 

1 A23 

1 A22 

Engine • . . • • . . . • . . • . • . • 7 3 1 B20 

Hydraulic Reverser , , , , , • , 7 10 l C3 

Steering . . • • . . • • . . . . . • . 7 26 1 Cl9 

CONTROLS: 

Brake • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 4 
Choke . • . • • • • • • • • • . • • . 12 
Clutch • • • . • • • . . • • . • . • . 7 
Decelerator • • . . . . . . . . . . 12 
Direction • • • • • • • • . . • • . 7 
Gear Shift • • • • • • • • • . • • • . 7 
Gear Shift • • • • • • . • • • • . • • 7 

2 
37 
2 

48 
8 

14 
15 

l A22 
1 Il4 
1 B19 
l Jl 
1 Cl 
1 C7 
1 cs 

- Ill -



ALPHABETICAL INDEX 

DESCRIPTION Gp Pg Grid DESCRIPTION Gp Pg Grid 

C - Continued 

CONTROLS: - Continued 

Gear Shift • •••.•.••• , ••• 
Power ••••••••.••••.•• 
Steering , •••• , ••• , ..•.•• 
Steering Clutch ••••••...• 
Throttle , •.•••••••••••• 
Valve • , •••••••••• , •• , 
Winch •• , • , , •••••••• , • 

COVERS: 

7 16 
7 18 
5 2 
5 4 

12 50 
10 65 
17 39 

Bevel Gear .•• , , , ••• , . . • 7 19 
Flywheel ••••••• , ••• , , • 7 4 
Steering Clutch • , , , • • • • . • 7 24 
Valve Bank •••••• , • • • • • 10 15 

Cranking Motor • • • • • , , • • • • • 8 l 0 

CYLINDERS: 

. Bullgrader Angle - 510 , , , , , 17 32 

Bullgrader Lift - 510-511 , , , 17 29 

Bullgrader Lift - 510-511-512 17 28 

Bullgrader Tilt - 510 , , , , , • 17 35 

Drott Bucket - Dual , , • , , , , l 7 l 7 

Drott Bucket - Sir;gle • , , , , , 17 16 

Loader Lift • . • • • • , , • • • . 1 7 l 0 

Loader Tilt •••••• , • , , • • 17 12 

Multi-Purpose Bucket, , • , , , 17 20 

D 

Draw Bars ................ 
DRIVES: 

Bevel • , • , •. , •••• , • , , • 
Final , , , •.•• , , , ••• , ••• 
Steering .• , .•.• , •. , , , . , 
Transmission •...•••.••. 
Transmission , ••..••. , .. 
Winch ••• , . , , . , ••• , ••• 

9 

7 
7 
7 
7 
7 
7 

7 

19 
20 
24 
6 
7 

23 

l C9 
l Cll 
l B2 
1 B4 
1 J3 
l Gl6 
2 D4 

E 

ELECTRICAL SYSTEM: 

Gas ••• • • • ••••••• • • • • • 
Diesel ............... 

ENGINE: C-146 Gasoline 
Refer to ENG-1 Parts Catalog 

ENGINE: D-155 Diesel 

8 
8 

2 
6 

l D2 
1 D6 

Refer to Section 12 , , , , , , , , 12 34 l Ill 

1 Cl2 
1 B21 
1 Cl7 
l El5 

l DlO 

2 C20 

2 Cl7 

2 Cl6 

2 C23 

2 C5 

2 C4 

2 B22 

2 B24 

2 ca 

1 D23 

1 Cl2 
1 Cl3 
1 Cl7 
l B?• 
1 B24 
l Cl6 

Air Cleaner • • • . • • . . . . • • 12 40 
Air Clerurer Connections , , , , 12 38 
Camshaft • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 12 8 
Connecting Rod & Piston , , , , 12 5 
Connecting Rod & Piston , , , , 12 6 
Connecting Rod t, Piston , , , , 12 7 
Cover - Crankcase Front. • • • 12 12 
Crankcase. . . • . . • • . . • . • • 12 2 
Crankcase Breather & Tubes • 12 16 
Crankshaft , , , • , , , , , , , , , 12 4 
Cylinder Head & Valve Lever 

Shaft • , , , , , • , , , , , , , , , 12 10 
Decelerator Pedal , , • , , , • , 12 48 
Element - Air Cleaner • • • . • 12 40 
Engine Crankcase . . . • . • • • 12 2 
Engine Product Graphics , , , 12 34 
Ether Starting . • • . . . • • • • • 12 42 
Exhaust System ...• , . . . . . 12 36 
Filter - Fuel , , , , , , , , , , , 12 19 
Filter - Fuel , , , • , , , , • , , 12 20 
Filter - Fuel , , , , , , , , , , , 12 21 
Fuel Line , , , • , , , , , , , , , 12 22 
Fuel Line ...•••.•.•• , • 12 20 
Fuel Lines . • • . • . . . • • • . • 12 24 
Fuel Lines . • . . . • • • • . . • • 12 26 
Fuel Lines . • . • • • . • • . . • • 12 18 
Fuel Lines . • • • • . • • • • • • • 12 44 
Fuel Lines • • . • . . . . • • . • • 12 45 
Fuel Control Cable. , , , , , , , 12 37 
Fuel Tank ••.••••••• , • • • 12 46 
Flywhee 1 •• , ..•.•• , • . • • 12 35 
Manifold - Coolant & Ther·· 

mostat •••••• , • • • • • • • 12 17 
Manifold - Exhaust • • • . . • • 12 31 
Manifold - Intake , , , , , , , , 12 23 
Mechanical Fuel Pump - Gas , 12 43 
Muffler - Exhaust , , , , , , , , 12 36 
Nozzle - Fuel Injection , , , , 12 31 
Oil Filter • . . . • . • • . • • • • • 12 14 
Oil Pump • . . • . • . . • • • • . • 12 14 
Pan - Oil • . . . . • • • • • . . • • 12 8 
Prescreener Precleaner . . . . 12 41 

- IV -

l Il7 
1 Il5 
1 HS 
l H5 
l H6 
l H7 
1 Hl2 
1 H2 
l Hl6 
l 114 

l HlO 
1 Jl 
1 Il7 
1 H2 
l Ill 
1 Il9 
1 Il3 
l Hl9 
l H20 
l H21 
1 H22 
1 H20 
1 Il 
1 I3 
l Hl8 
l I21 
1 I22 
1 Il4 
1 I23 
1 Il2 

l Hl7 
l IS 
1 H23 
1 I20 
1 Il3 
1 IS 
1 Hl4 
1 H14 
1 HS 
l Il8 



) 

ALPHABETICAL INDEX 

DESCRIPTION Gp Pg Grid DESCRIPTION Gp Pg Grid 

E - Continued G - Continued 

ENGINE: • Continued Gear Shift. • • • . . • • . • • • . . • • 7 14 1 C7 

Pumps: 
Fuel Injection ••••••• , • 12 28 
Fuel Injection • • • • • • • • • 12 32 
Oil ••..•.•. , ••••• , • 12 14 
Water. ~ •••••••• , • • • • 12 9 

Skelton Service • • • • • • • • • • 12 34 
Thermostat. . . • • . . . . . . . . 12 17 
Throttle Control • • • . . • . • • 12 50 

F 

1 I5 
1 I9 
1 Hl4 
1 H9 
1 Ill 
1 Hl7 
1 J3 

Grille & Supports .......... 6 

GUARDS: 

Crankcase • • • • • • • • • • • • • 9 
Hose, Angle - 510 Grader ••• 17 
Light • . • • • . • . • • • • • • . • • 8 
Transmission • • • • • • • • • • • 9 

..!!... 

8 

3 
30 
13 
3 

1 Bl4 

1 D19 
2 Cl8 
1 Dl3 
1 Dl9 

Fan & Drive Belt •••••••• , , , 6 4 1 BlO Hood - Engine • , , •••••••• , • 13 2 2 AS 

Fenders , • , •• , ••• , • • • • • • 13 5 2 All Hook - Front Tow .......... 9 8 

Filters & Elements • • • • • • • • • 2 2 1 Al3 HOUSING: 

Final Drive , • . , , , • • , , , , , . 7 20 

Flywheel Housing & Cover • • • • • 7 4 

FRAME: 

Angling "c" and Lift 
510·511 Grader ••••••••• 17 21 

1 Cl3 

1 B21 

2 C9 

Blade "C" Lift 512 Grader. • • 17 23 2 Cll 

Front - Basic & Grader •••• 9 2 1 Dl8 

Front - Loader ••• , ••• , , . 9 2 1 D18 

Rear Mounting • • , , • , • • • • • 1 7 36 

Track ••••..• , ••. , , • • • 14 2 

FUEL LINES: 

Gas • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 12 45 
Diesel ••.•••• ,. • • • . • • • • 12 44 

Fuel Tanks • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 12 46 

2 Dl 

2 A21 

1 I22 
1 I21 

l I23 

Gauge Bars • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 14 3 2 A22 

Drive ••••.••••••••••• 
Final Drive • • • • • • • • . • • • • 
Flywheel ••••••••••.••• 
Grille .••••••••••••••• 

7 
7 
7 
6 

Hydraulic Lift • • • • . • • • • • . 10 
Rear F'rame . • • • • • • • • • . • 7 
Steering Clutch • • . . . • • . • • 7 

HYDRAULIC BUCKET LINES: 

5 
20 
4 
8 

18 
6 

24 

Drott Dual Cylinder • • • • • • • 17 18 
Drott Single Cylinder • • • • • • 17 15 
Multi-Purpose . . . • • • • • • • 17 19 

HYDRAULIC LINE SYSTEMS: 

Angle - 510 Graders • • • • • • 17 30 
Auxiliary .•.•...•.• ·• • • • 10 67 
Boom - 75 Loader . . • • • • . • 17 13 
Boom - 75 Loader . . . • • • • • 17 14 
Lift - Raise - 75 Loader • • • • 17 8 
Lift - Lower - 75 Loader • • • 17 9 
Lift - Raise & Lower 510· 

511-512 Grader • • • • • • • • • 17 27 
Pump System 12 or 17 GPM. • 10 2 
Pump System 27 GPM. • • • • • 10 4 
Tilt - 510 Grader • • • • • • • • 17 33 
Tilt - 510 Grader. • • • • • • • • 17 34 
Tilt - 75 Loader • • • • • • • • • 1 'I 11 
Three-Point-Hitch . . • • • • • . 10 66 

• V • 

1 D24 

1 B22 
1 Cl3 
1 B21 
1 B14 
1 El8 
1 B23 
1 Cl7 

2 C6 
2 C3 
2 C7 

2 Cl8 
1 Gl8 
2 Cl 
2 C2 
2 B20 
2 B21 

2 ClS 
1 E2 
1 E4 
2 C21 
2 C22 
2 B23 
1 Gl7 



ALPHABETICAL INDEX 

DESCRIPTION Gp Pg Grid DESCRIPTION Gp Pg Grid 

H - Continued M 

HYDRAULICS: Manual Angle & Tilt - 511 Grader 17 22 2 ClO 

Check Valve •.•••••...•• 10 62 
Check Valve •••.••.•.••• 10 64 
Control Valve •••...••••• 10 52 
Control Valve ••••..••••• 10 54 
Control Valve •.•.••.•••• 10 56 
Control Valve •••••••.••• 10 58 
Control Valve • • • • • • • • . • • 10 60 
Control Valve ••••..••..• 10 61 
Main Hydraulic - Not Backhoe l O 2 
Main Hydraulic - Backhoe ••• 10 4 
Pump - 27 GPM • ••••••.•• 10 10 
Pump - 27 GPM ••• • , ••••• 10 11 
Pump & Drive ••••• , , • • • 10 9 
Relief Valve • , • • • • • • • • • • 10 8 
Relief Valve , ••••.•• , • • • 10 63 
Reservoir - Hydraulic , , , , , !G 15 
Reverser Hydraulic , . . • . • . 10 12 
Reverser Pump •. , . • • • • • • 10 14 
Reverser Valve ..•.••.••• 10 16 
Valve Banks - Refer to Valves 

1 Gl3 
1 Gl4 
1 G3 
1 GS 
1 G7 
1 G8 
1 Gll 
1 Gl2 
1 E2 
1 E4 
l ElO 
l Ell 
1 E9 
1 E8 
1 Gl4 
l El5 
1 El2 
1 El4 
1 El6 

Valve Controls • • • • • • • • • . 10 65 1 Gl6 

Hy- Tran • . • . • • . • • • • • • • • • • 2 2 1 Al3 

I 

Instrument Panel •••• , , • , • • 11 2 1 G21 

K 

Kits & Packages • , • • • . • • • . . 2 4 1 Al5 

L 

Lights & Guards • • • • • • • • • • • 8 13 1 D13 

Mechanical Fuel Pump • • • . • • • 12 

Muffler • • • . . • • • • . • • . • . . • 12 

NUMERICAL INDEX • , 

0 
. . . . . . . 

Oil Cooler - Backhoe • • • • • • • . 10 

Oil Cooler - For Reverser With 
Torque Converter. • • • • • • • • . 6 

Oil Cooler - For Reverser 
Without Torque Converter -
Low Mounted • . . • . • • • • • • • 6 

Oil Cooler - For Reverser 
Without Torque Converter -
High Mounted • • • • . . . • • • • . 6 

43 

36 

8 

7 

6 

5 

Operator's Platform • .••••••• 13 3 

Packages & Kita 

PEDAL: 

p 

........... 

Brake 
Clutch 

................ 
Power Controls .........• 

2 

4 
7 
7 

4 

2 
2 

18 

Platform - Operator's , , , , , , , 13 3 

Power-Take-Off and 
Winch Drive • • • • • . . . • • • • • 7 23 

Product Graphics 2 3 

Linkage - Three-Point-Hitch • , , 9 4 1 D20 PUMP: 

Log & Lumber Grapple , , , , , , • l 7 3 2 B15 

Lubrication Gun • • • • • • • • • • • 2 2 1 A13 

Fuel Injection • • • • • . • • • • . 12 28 
Fuel Injection • , • , , , , , , • , 12 32 
Hydraulic Oil 12 & 17 GPM. , , 10 9 
Hydraulic Oil 27 GPM •• , • , , 10 10 
Mechanical Fuel-Gas , , , , , , 12 43 
Oil - Diesel , , , •• , ••• , , , 12 14 

- VI • 

1120 

1113 

2 El 

1 ES 

1 Bl3 

1 Bl2 

1 Bll 

2 A9 

1 Al5 

1 A22 
1 Bl9 
1 ell 

2 A9 

1 Cl6 

1 Al4 

l 15 
119 
l E9 
1 ElO 
1120 
1 Rl4 



ALPHABETICAL INDEX -------------.--,.--.----..--------------...--...--~---
DESCRIPTION 

R 

Radiator .•.•••.•.•••.•.. 

Regulator .. Voltage •••••.••• 

Gp Pg Grid 

2 1 B8 6 

8 14 , 1 Dl.4 

Reservoir - Hydraulic , , , , , , , 10 15 1 ElS 

Ripper - Refer to SR-1 
Parts Catalog 

Screen - Radiator .......... 
Seat ••••••• ............ 
Speed Reducer •••••••••••• 

Sprocket - Dr! ve 

Steering Manual 

• • . . . . . . . .. 
........... 

T 

Tachometer 

Tank - Fuel 

0 0 o I O O I O I I O O O o 

.............. 
Three Point Hitch .......... 
Throttle Control & Decelerator 

Pedal • •.• , •. . . . . . ...... 
Throttle Linkage 0 0 0 f I O O O O 0 

Tool Box UI •• , , • ......... 
Tool Box RH •• 

Tow Hook 

TRACK: 

.......... 

Adjuster 

Chain . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 
Dr! ve - Final ........... 
Frame, •..•• .......... 

6 

13 

7 

7 

5 

11 

12 

9 

12 

9 

4 

27 

20 

2 

4 

46 

4 

48 

12 50 

2 

2 

9 

14 

15 

7 

14 

6 

7 

.8 

9 

3 

20 

2 

l lllS 

2 AlO 

1 C20 

1 Cl3 

1 B2 

1 C23 

1123 

1 D20 

1 Jl 

1 J3 

1 Al7 

1 Al8 

1 D24 

2 B4 

2 BlO 

1 Cl3 

2 A21 

DESCRIPTION 

T - Continued 

TRACK: - Continued 

Front Idler w / D F Seals 

Front Idler w / End Face s~als 

Gauge Bars • , ••••••• 

Rollers w / D F Seals 

Roller w/End Face Seals • 

Seals . • , •• .... 
Top Idler •• 

TRACK SHOES: 

...... . . . . . . 
All Weather •• 
Clipped Corner 

•••••• 

Rubber ••••••••••• 
Street Plate •• 
Three Grouser 

TRANSMISSION: 

Bevel Gear Drive 

Clutch - Hydraulic Reverser • 

Drive - Gear Drive Type , , • 

Drive - Hydraulic Reverser 
Without Torque Converter •• 

Drive - Hydraulic Reverser 
With Torque Converter •..• 

Gear Shift - Gear Drive •••• 

Gear Shift - Hydraulic 
Reverser Without Torque 
Converter .•...•.••. 

Gear Shift - Hydraulic 
Reverser With Torque 
Converter ..•••••• 

Main ••• 

Reverser - Hydraulic. 

. ... 

- VII -

Gp Pg Grid 

14 

14 

14 

14 

14 

14 

14 

15 
15 
15 
15 
15 

7 

7 

7 

7 

7 

7 

7 

7 

7 

7 

6 

7 

3 

4 

5 

10 

8 

3 
2 
3 
2 
3 

19 

2 Bl 

2 B2 

2 A22 

2 A23 

2 A24 

2 BS 

2 B3 

2 BlO 
2 B9 
2 BlO 
2 B9 
2 B10 

l Cl2 

10 l C3 

l B23 6 

7 

7 

14 

15 

16 

12 

9 

1 B24 

l B24 

l C7 

1 cs 

1 C9 

1 cs 

l C2 



ALPHABETICAL INDEX 

I 
DESCRIPTION Gp Pg Grid DESCRIPTION Gp Pgl Grid 

V 

VALVE BANKS: 

One Section . •• • , • • • • , , • , 10 20 1 E20 

Two Section ............ 10 24 1 Fl 

Three Section e f I I • • t f O t f 10 32 1 F9 

Four Section ........... 10 42 1 Fl8 

Auxillary Addition Valve ..... 2 2 1 A13 

w 

Weights - Front ........... 17 37 2 D2 

Winch .................. 17 39 2 D4 

- VIII -



FICHE SECTION INDEX 
Due to a continuous program of research and I • 
development, some procedures, specifications NOT USED 
and parts may be altered in a constant effort '-· ---------------'•-­
to improve machines. 

Periodic revisions may be made to this pub­
lication and mailed automatically to distri­
butors. It is recommended that customers 
contact their distributor or dealer for infor­
mation on the latest revision. 

The black tabs shown on the right-hand side of this page 
line up with the corresponding tabs in the catalog. Tabs are 
quickly located by bending the catalog. 

Printed in United States of America. 
-IX-

• MISCELLANEOUS 

NOT USED I 
- BRAKES 

- STEERING 

- ·coou~G 

- DRIVE TRAIN 7 

- ELECTRICAL 8 

- FRAME 9 

- HYDRAULICS 10 

• . INSTRUMENTS 11 

• POWER 12 

- SUPERSTRUCTURE 13 

• , . SUSPENSION .14 

-WHEELS AND TRACTION 15 

NOT USED 
.,, 

• MOUNTED .EQUIPMENT 17" 

• NUMERICAL INDEX 



INTRODUCTION 

INTERNATIONAL 500 SERIES C LOADER TRACTOR 

- X -



INTRODUCTION 

(1) GENERAL 

THE CATALOG CONTAINS ·A LIST OF SERVICE PARTS FOR THE 
3- CYLINDER D-155 DIESEL ENGINE AND THE CHASSIS FOR THE FOLLOWING 
CRAWLER TRACTORS. !<'OR PARTS PECULIAR TO THE 4-CYLINDER C-146 
GASOLINE ENGINE REFER TO PARTS CATALOG ENG-1. 

500 

500 

500 

(SERIES C} 

(SERIES C} 

(SERIES C} 

GEAR DRIVE 

HYDRAULIC REVERSER 

HYDRAULIC REVERSER WITH TORQUE CONVERTER 

THE FOLLOWING EQUIPMENT IS COVERED IN THIS CATALOG: 

International 75 Loader 

International 510 Bullgrader 

International 511 Bullgrader 

International 512 Eullgrader 

International Gearmatic Model 9 Winch 

International 390 Ripper Mounting and Connections 

' International 3122A and 3142A Backhoes Mounting and Connections 

(2) ILLUSTRA TfONS. P8rts in this ca­
talo~ are illustrated by the "exploded 
view' method. Individual parts in each 
illustration are shown where they belong 
in relation to one another, 

Parts illustrated are of typical parts and 
not necessarily detailed drawings, Re­
ference numbers only are shown in each 
illustration. These numbers correspond 
with numbers in the Reference Number 
column in theaccompanyinglist of parts. 
Parts in illustrations without reference 
numbers are the same as duplicate parts 
with reference numbers. 

NOTE: When ordering parts, do not in­
clude the reference number, Use only 
the I. H. part number and description. 

(3) METHOD OF LISTING, The parts 
list of each classification is divided into 
units. Parts are listed in order accord­
ing to reference number shown in the 
illustration, followed by a full descrip­
tion based upon the "noun first" method 
-- i.e., the noun name of the part is 
listed first then the modifying descrip­
tive information which serves to speci­
fically identify the item. For example: 
SHAFT w/two PLUGS, valve lever. 
Parts not shown in illustrations appear 
at end of list in ,ilphabetical sequence by 
noun name. Parts listed will work on 
all units covered in this catalog unless 
a serial number or other qualifying de­
signation is given for purpose of identi-
1ication. 

Throughout this catalog the terms LEFT, 
RIGHT, FRONT and REAR indicate the 
sides of the machine when facing forward 
in the operator's seat. 

- XI -



INTRODUCTION 

(4) ASSEMBLIES, Wherever possible, 
the component parts of assemblies are 
indicated in the illustration by the use of 
boxes, brackets or arrows. When this 
cannot be done, the component parts of 
an assembly will be shown in the list. 

(5) QUANTITIES. The quantity of each 
individual part follows its description, 
Where no quantity is shown, it is under­
stood to mean that only (1) is used. In 
most cases, the quantity indicates the 
total required per machine. The only 
exception to this rule is when as assem­
bly is shown at the beginning of the list 
which consists of all the individual parts 
in the list following it. In these cases, 
quantities shown with individual parts 
are the total required per assembly. 

If the quantit,Y is variable, the phrase 
"as required' will follow the part des­
cription. 

(8) SERIAL NUMBERS 

(6) NOTES AND SYMBOLS. Throughout 
this catalog, symbols are used to desig­
nate certain recurring peculiarities, 
The explanation of these arc as follows: 

$ - Individual parts of an assembly 
are not available. In these 
cases, the complete assembly 
must be ordered for service. 

II - . Serial number not available. 

(7) MISCELLANEOUS PARTS. Stand­
ard bolts, screws, nuts, etc, --- are 
not identified by a reference number. 
These parts are known as COMMON 
HARDWARE items and appear in abbre­
viated nomenclature and arc shown in­
dented under the major items with which 
they are used. They should be ordered 
as listed, since they are not component 
parts of the pieces they attach. Hard­
ware parts with six digit Cl or Rl part 
numbers are designed for a specific use 
and should not be substituted with com­
mon hardware parts. 

MACHINE MODEL VARIATION COUNTRY SERIAL 
CODE OF SEQUENCE 

MODEL (KIND) CODE ORIGIN NO. 

500 C TRACTOR 407 0061 C (Canada) 000501 

Usually, only sequence numbers without preceding zeros are shown in the parts 
list. When necessary, County of Origin and Variation Code may also be shown in 
which case the preceding zeros of the sequence numbers will be included. 

Example: 

Sequence number 
County of Origin 
Variation 

501 
C000501 
61C000501 

REFER TO SECTION TWO FOR "QUICK REFERENCE LIST FOR FILTER ELE­
MENTS, BELTS AND SERVICE PACKAGES." 

- Xll -



SECTION 02 ..r_ .. a, '1,,__cc•.c.•.c.•c.c.•_L-'L'-A-•_•_•.c.u_s ________________ _ 
Ill. IAIT 

1110. IIVMUI 

FOR INDEX TO UNITS REFER TO 
INTRODUCTION PAGE Ill 

,mi,rm, IN llt<lflD SJAIU Of AolUICA 

TC-211 
11,. .,. 

JIIIJSCELLANEOUS 

Nl,IMlll 

fmffTU) IN IINIIUI IIAl'II Of ~HIC:.i. 

-1- SECTION OZ 

DIICllffiO" TC-211 

I 



u•.1 .•. 
-•- SECTION 02 

MISCELLANEOUS 
,u, 

NUMIII 

••• 313 RI .,. 835 RI 

,o, 119 R91 

132 669 R95 

391 027 R92 

132 913 R94 

CIIClll'TION TC-211 

.~ 

8El TS, FAN AND ALTERNATOR - GAS 

BELT, FAN AND ALTERNATOR - DIESEL 

~ 

ENGINE ASSY, Cl'tb GAS COMPLETE 

ENGINE ASSY, 0155 DIESEL COMPLETE 

SKELETON ENGINE - C-l't6 GAS 

SKELETON ENGINE - 0-155 DIESEL 

ETHER START 

385 064 R9l FLUID, ETHER STARTING 12 DZ CAN 
SERVICE 

FILTERS ANO ELEMENTS 

38. BIZ R93 ELEMENT, AIR CLEANER 

13• 33b RI ELEMENT, BREATHER - DIESEL 

37b 374 R91 ELEMENT, OIL FILTER - GAS 

132 323 R91 FILTER, FINAL FUEL - DIESEL - PRIOR TO 
ENGINE SERIAL NO. DC20002189 

132 ... RI ELEMENT, FINAL FUEL FILTER - DIESEL 
PRIOR TO ENGINE SERIAL 
ND. DC20002189 

132 273 R91 FILTER, PR!MARY FUEL• DIESEL - PRIOR 
TO ENGINE SERIAL NO. DC20002189 

132 27' Rl ELEMENT, PRIMARY FUEL FILTER - DIESEL 
PRIOR TO ENGINE SERIAL 
NO. OC20002l89 

••• 239 R9! FILTER, FUfL - DIESEL - ENGINE SERIAL 
NO. OC20002189 ANO SINCE 

••• .,, ... ELEMENT, FUEL - DIESEL - ENGINE SERIAL 
NO. OC20002189 ANO SINCE 

b77 o,o R91 FILTER, PU~P SUCTION 

918 ••• R92 FILTER, REVERSER CONTROL VALVE 

•n ... ••• FILTER, RESERVOIR OIL ... 080 RZ F JL TER, OJL PUMP - DIESEL 

HYDRAULIC F'.UIO 

372 703 R5 FLUID, HY-TRAN I u.s. QUART 

372 10, R5 FLUID, HY-TRAN I u .. s. GALLON 

3 7?. 705 R5 FLUID, HY-TRAN • u.s • GALLON 

•01 024 •• FLUID, HY-TRAN 15 u. s. GULON 

••• 597 R5 FLUID, HY-TRAN 30 u. s. GALLON 

••• 655 R5 FLUID, HY-TRAN .. u. s .. GALLON 

997 . ., R5 FLUID, HY-TRAN I IMP. QUART 

u,. ••. 

l 

2 

• 
• 

HI SCELLAHEOUS 
UIJ 

NUMIU 

LUBRICATION GUN 

2 

HE 429 

-•-
011c:11moN 

\ 

999 677 R91 GUN ASSY, LUB 

1 

636 715 R91 COUPLER ASSY, BUTTON W/HOSE 

9~9 819 A.91 COUPLER, 1/8 NPT FEMALE LUB 

58 327 D TUBE, EXTENSION 

ARTS ACCESSORIES 

SECTh)N 02 

TC-211 

850 257 C93 PARTS ACCESSORY, HYDRAULIC AUXILIARY 
VALVE---FOR ADDING AN EXTRA 
4 WAY SECTION TO A ONE, TWO 
OR THREE SECTION VALVE BANK 
CONSISTS OF-
1-VALVE ASSY 850 835 C91 
1-VALVE, RELIEF 850 1'5 C91 
I-BRACKET 850 • •• Cl 
2-SCREW 271 ZIZ 
l-LINK, LEVER b35 71• ••• l-PIN, COTTER 187 357 
3-STUO, VALVE 850 152 Cl 
2-K 1T, SEAL 850 Zbl C91 
2-K IT, SEAL 850 827 C91 
1-COVER b77 .,. RI 

Sb-PROO GRAPHIC 
1-LEVER •11 b85 RI 
l-KN08 blO 638 Rl 
2-ELBOW 9 '10 977 
2-0 RING 570 828 Rl 
2-UNION • 403 ,,. 
2-NUT, LOCK • ,o, 295 
2-HOSE A~SY 850 523 C91 



"- "' SCILLA•rous 

_,_ 
SfCUON OZ 

IU, H,11 .o. • .. ¥111 TC•Zll 

ROOUCT GRAPHIC 

• 

850 au C9l SERYltl! PACKAGE, PRODUCT GRAPHIC 
-fOA GRADER C BASIC TRACTORS• 
•COMPOSED a, THE ,oLLOWING 
NOT SFRVICED SEPARATELY 
PRODUCT GRAPHICS• 

PRODUCT GRAPHIC, INTERNATIONAL TIM •2• 

PftDOUCT GRAPHIC, t .H. T/fll 

PRODUCT GRAPHIC, I.H. T/" 

PRODUCT GRAPHIC, AIR CLEANER 

PRODUCT GRAPHIC, LUDRICATION 

PRODUCT GRAPHIC, LIGHT SN. POSITION 

PRODUCT GRAPHIC, DIESEL 

PRODUCT GRAPHIC, ENGINI! OIL JNURUCTlDN 

PRODUCT GRAPHIC, CAUTION 
•RESERVOIR WARNING• 

PRODUCT GRAPHIC, HYDRAULIC OIL 

PRODUCT GRAPHIC, REVERSER CONTROL 

PRODUCT GRAPHIC, REVERSER SAFETY LOCK 

PRODUCT GRAPHIC, THROTTLE CONTROL 

PRODUCT GRAPHIC, CAUTION 
-NEUTRAL POSITION FDR CONTROLS-

PRODUCT GRAPHIC, CAUTION 
-BACKHOE MOUNTING-

PRODUCT GRAPHIC, SHIFT PATTERN 

PRODUCT GRAPHIC, SHIFT PATT!RN 

PRODUCT GRAPHIC, tHIFT PATTERN 

PRODUCT GRAPHIC, SHIFT PATTERN 

PRODUCT GRAPHIC, HYDRAULIC CONTROL •2• 
-LOWER, RAISE lif/HDAT-

PRODUCT GRAPHIC, HYDRAULIC CONTJt~·L 
-LOKER, RAISE lif/FLOAT-

PRODUCT GRAPHIC, HYDRAULIC CONTROL 

PRODUCT GRAPHIC, HYDRAULIC CONTROL 
-TILT LEFT & RIGHT-

PRODUCT GRAPHIC, MODEL 510 

PRODUCT GRAPHIC, MODEL 511 

PRODUCT GRAPHIC, MODEL 51Z 

PRODUCT GRAPHIC, CAUTION 
•1000 RPM PTO• 

PRODUCT GRAPHIC, CAUTION 
-5.ftO RPM PTO-

PRODUCT GR,b'!ilC, MODEL DESIGNATION •Z• 

PRODUCT GRAPHIC, TORQUE CONVERTER -z­

PRDDUCT GRAPHIC, GASOLINE 

PRODUCT GRAPHIC, CAUTION 

PRODUCT GRAPHIC, MODEL DESIGNATION 

-•- SECTION 02 a/',11 If '111-~"~'"S"C"!:;.LL:;.A;.Nc.c•-=o-=u:;.s_, ______________ _ 
'"· ,.u 
•O. •IIMIU TC-21\ 

P~ODUCT GRAPHIC •CONTINU!D 

950 83) C91 SERVICE PACKAGE, PRODUCT GRAPHIC 
-FDR LOADER TRACTORS-
-COMPOSED OF THE FOLlOWING 
Nor SERYJCED SEPARATELY 
PRODUCT GRAPHICS• 

,RDOUCT GRAPHIC, JNTERNAfJONAL TIM •2-

PRODUCT GRAPHIC, J.H. T/M 

PRODUCT GRAPHIC, I.H. T/M 

PRODUCT GRAPHIC, AIR CLEANER 

,~ooucr GRAPHIC, LUBRICATION 

PRODUCT GRAPHIC, I.IGHT SW. POSUION 

PRODUCT GRAPHIC, DIESEL 

PRODUCT GRAPHIC, ENGINE OIL INSTRUCTION 

PRODUCT GRAPHIC, CAUTION 
•RESERVOIR WARNING• 

PRODUCT GRAPHIC, HYDRAULIC OIL 

PRODUCT GRAPHIC, REVERSER CONTROL 

PRODUCT GRAPHIC, REVERSER SAFETY LOCK 

PRODUCT GRAPHIC, THROTTLE CONTROL 

PRODUCT GRAPHIC, CAUTlo;,i 
-NEUTRAL POSITION FOR CONTROLS-

PRODUCT GRAPHIC, CAUTION 
•BACKHOE MOUNTING-

PRODUCT GRAPHIC, SHIFT PATTERN 

PRODUCT GRAPHIC, SHIFT PATTERN 

PRODUCT GRAPHIC, SHIFT PATTERN 

PRODUCT GRAPHIC, SHIFT PATTERN 

PRODUCT GRAPHIC, HYDRAULIC CONTROL -2• 
-LOWER, RAISE W/FLDAT-

PROOUCT GRAPHIC, HYDRAULIC CONTROL 
-LOWER, RAISE W/FLOAT-
-ANGLE LEFT C RIGHT-

PRODUCT GRAPHIC, CAUTION 
•1000 RPM PTO-

PRODUCT GRAPHIC, CAUTION 
-540 RPM PTO-

PRODUCT GRAPHIC, MODEL DESIGNATION -z­
PROOUCT GRAPHIC, TORQUE CONYeRTER -2• 

PRODUCT GRAPHIC, GASOLINE 

PRODUCT GRAPHIC, CAUTION 

PRODUCT GRAPHIC, MODEL DESIGNATION 

PRODUCT GRAPHIC, HYDRAULIC CONTROL 
-ROlL BACK AND DUMP-

PRODUCT GRAPHIC, HYDRAUlJC CC~TROL 
-CLAM CLOSE AND OPEN-

PRODUCT GRAPHIC, BUCKET JNOlCATOR 
•GENERAl PURPOSE BUCKET-

PRODUCT GRAPHIC, CLAM OPENING 

PRODUCT GRAPHIC, Till C~LINOER 
-MULTI-PURPOSE eu:.KET-



rt MISCELLANEOUS --- SECTlDN 02 

11,. , .. u 
110. lll,IM1U 

oncmno1t TC-211 

ERYIC! KITS, SETS ANO PACKAGES 

22' 41\7 R91 

676 844 Rt 

no 030 t91 

0,0 0,1 t91 

a,o 212 Clfl 

••o 215 C91 

uo 216 C9l 

fOR DETAILS AS TO CONT!NTS REFER TO 
SPECIFIC SECTIONS LISTED 

DRIVE TRAIN - SECTION 07 

KIT, ENGINE CLUTCH LEVER 

PACKAGE, DEVEL GEAR ANO SHAFT 

PACKAG!, TRANSMISSION GASKET S!RV?C! 

PACKAGE, HYDRAULIC REVERSER GASKeT AND 
SUL SERVICE 

PACKAGE, ffNAL DRIV! GASKET ANO 
SEAL SERVICE 

SET, BEVEL GEAR BEARING RETAINER SHIM 

SET, TRANSMtSSlON INPUT SHAFT DEARING 
HOUSING SHIM 

n,. 
"· 

-•- SECTION 02 
MISCELLANEOUS 

llll,IMJII ouc11mor,i TC-211 

SERVICE KITS. SETS ANO PACKAGES -CONTINUED 

e,o ee1 C9l PACKAGE, HYDRAULIC VALVE SPOOL SEAL 
SERVICE 
FOR VALVE SECTtON WITH EXTERNAL 
BORE MOUNTED SPOOL SEALS 

a,o 366 C91 KIT, POWER BEYOND SLEEVE 
FOR HYORAULIC VALVE WITH BACKHOE 

850 209 C91 PACKAGE, HYDRAULIC REVERSER CONTROL 
VALVE OVERHAUL SERVICE 
FOR VALVE WITH POWER CUNTROL 
PEDAL SPOOL 

850 210 C91 PACKAGE, HYDRAULIC REVERSER CONTROL 
VALVE OVERHAUL SERVICE 
FOR VALVE WITHOUT POWER CONTROL 
PEDAL SPOOL 

a,o 211 C91 PACKAGE, HYDRAULIC REVERSER VALVE 
MOUNTING GASKET & SEAL SERVICE 

850 217 C91 S!T, TRANSMISSION SPLINE SHAFT DEARING INSTRUMENTS - SECTION 11 
HOUSING SHJM 

a,o 801 c•1 se,, REVERSER CLUTCH DISK ANO PLAT! 

HYDRAULICS - SECTION 10 

481 ao, R9l KIT, HYDRAULIC COUPLING SERVICE 

a,o 1S3 C9l. PACKAGE, HYDRAULIC PUMP SEAL ANO 
GASKET SERVICE 
FOR IZ, 17 GPM PUMPS 

a,o 447 C92 KIT, HYDRAULIC PUMP SEAL SERVICE 
FOR 27 GPM PUMP 

050 381 C91 UTt MASTER SEAL 
FOR l t 2 SECTION HYDRAULIC 
VALVE BANKS WITH 90 OUROMETER 
-HARO RU~DER- SECTION SEALS 

a,o 383 e,1 KIT, MASTER SEAL 
FOR 3, 4 SfCTION HYDRAULIC 
VALVE BANKS WITH 90 DUROMETER 
-HARO RUBBER- SECTION SEALS 

850 832 C9l KJT, MASTER SEAL 
FOR 1 t 2 SECT:ON HYORAUL?C 
VALVE BANKS WITH 70 DUROMETER 
-SOFT RUBBER- SECTION SEAL 

a,o 834 C91 KIT, MASTER SEAL 
FOR 3 t 4 SECTION HYDRAULIC 
VALVE BANKS WITH 70 DUROHETER 
-SOFT RUBBER- SECTION SEALS 

850 261 C91 KITt IN BETWEEN SECTION SEAL 
FOR HYDRAULIC VALVE BANKS WITH 
90 OUROMETER -HARO RUBBER­
SECTION SEALS 

e,o 827 C9l KIT, IN BETWEEN SECTtON SEAL 
FOR HYOP.AULIC VALVE BANKS WITH 
70 OUROMETER -SOFT RUBBER­
SECTION SEALS 

a,o 162 C9l PACKAGE, HYDRAULIC VALVE MAIN 
RELIEF VALVE SEAL SERVICE 

8SO 164 c,1 PACKAG!, HY~~AULJC VALVE PORT 
RELIEF VALVE SEAL SERVICE 

a,o l6S C91 PACKAGE, HYDRAULIC VALV! SPOOL S!AL 
SERVICE 
FOR YALVE SECTION WITH INTERNAL 
GROOVE MOUNTED SPOOL SEALS 

,,o az, C91 PACKAGE, HYDRAULIC YALV! SPOOL S!AL 
SERVICE 
FOR V~LVE SECTION WITH EXTERNAL 
BORE ~OUNTEO SPOOL SEALS 

369 694 Rql PACKAGE, TACHOMETER DRIVE GEAR - GAS 

) 132 915 R91 PACKAGE, TACHOHETER ANGLE DRIVE -DIESEL 

POWER - SECTION 12 

) 1)6 407 R9l PACKAGE, ENGINE VALVE STEM SEAL 

J 136 724 R9J PACKAGE, ENGINE CRANKSHAFT OIL SEAL 

3 136 798 R95 PACKAGE, ENGINE CYLINDER HEAD GASKET 
SERVICE 

3 136 802 R94 PACKAGE, ENGINE CRANKCASE GASKET 
SERVICE 

SUSPENSION - SECTION 1~ 

677 220 R9l PACKAGE, TOP IDLER SERVICE 

677 300 R91 PACKAGE, TRACK ROLLER WITH END FACE 
SEAL SERVICE 

677 JO) R91 PACKAGE, TRACK ROLLER ANO FRONT IDLER 
WITH OF SEAL SERVICE 

852 009 C91 PACKAGE, TRACK ROLLER WITH OF SEAL 
SERVICE 

852 010 C91 PACKAGE, TRACK ROLLER ANO FRONT IDLER 
WITH OF SEAL SERVICE 

852 507 C91 SET, TRAC~ ROLLER ANO FRONT IDLER W/ 
OF SEALS SHAFT SHlM 

WHEELS AND TRACTION - SECTION 1, 

636 733 R91 CHAIN ASSYt TRACK 

676 488 R91 PACKAGE, TRACK LINK BUSHING SERVIC! 

850 855 C91 KIT, TRACK CHAIN PIN & BUSHING SERVICE 
FOR REBUILD OF ONE CHAIN ASSY 

MOUNTED EQUIPMENT - SECTION 17 

406 491 R91 KIT, HYDRAULIC CYLINDER SfR\ICE 
FOR GRADER LIFT, ANCLt: A'ID 
TILT CYLINDERS 

47l 267 R94 KIT, HYDRAULIC CYLINDER SERVICE 
FOR LOADER LIFT CYLINDERS 

471 270 R95 KIT, HYDRAULIC CYLINDER SERVICf 

I< CD 11< l,IHII 5 •tU QI M1t111C1r, 

FOR GRADER LIFT ANO FOR LOADER 
TILT G 6UCKET CYL!~OERS 



.... SECTION 02 f
0

t MrSCELLANEOUS 
tlf, ,u, 
"'· IIU ... 111 

c11c1i,noH TC-211 

ANTI-VANDAL ISM KIT 

HE 767-A 

677 797 R91 ANTI-VANDALISM KIT, TRACTOR 
-CONSISTS OF ALL PARTS LISTED 
UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED 

1 677 '798 Rl 
06 180 Rl 
120 378 

20 6101 IU 

2 2'9 342 Rl 

J 208 '54 IU 

4 ,n eu ru 

uo ua 
120 382 

5 677 809 Rl 

120 377 
120 382 

6 617 805 Rl 
uo ua 
120 382 

COVER ASSY, INSTRUHENT PANEL 
BOLT, l/2-13 X 2•1/4 TYPES CRG •Z• 
NUT, 1/2•13 HEX. -z-
WASHERt 17/32 X l•l/4 X 11 GA 'LAT 

SPACER, COVER HINGE PIVOT -2• 

SPRING, COVER -z-
CDVER, FUEL TANK SAFETY 

FOR USE ON FUEL TANK WI TAPPED 
MOUNTED HOLES 

BOLT, 3/8-18 X 5/8 HEX•HO -z­
WASHER, 3/8 MED LOCK -z-

HOOK, FUEL COVER LOCK 
FOR USE ON FUEL TANK N/ TAPPED 
MOUNTED HOLES 

NUT, 3/8-16 HEX 
WASHER, 3/8 MEO LOCK 

COVER ASSY, RESERVOIR SAFETY 
BOLT, 3/B-16 X 5/8 HEX-HD -2• 
WASHER, 3/8 MEO LOCK -2-

7 677 156 Rl STUD, COVER HANDLE 

8 610 638 Rl KNOB, COVER HANDLE 

9 677 157 RI STUD, LOt.K 

10 776 1/Z ~PRING, LOCK 
20 601 Rl WASHER, 17/32 X 1•1/o\ X 11 GA PLAT 

-•- S!CTION OZ it MtSCIELLANl!:OUS 
11,, ,u, 
"· 111,11,ou 

ANTI-VANDALISM 

U 677 808 Rl 
uo 377 
120 31'2 

12 850 309 Cl 

13 676 ••• •1 
104 ••• 

14 a,o 310 c1 
132 9112 

121 743 
121 744 

15 ... 719 Cl 

13 756 

ouurmo• 

KIT •CONTINUED 

7 0--a 
~--10 

,p2--9 

6 

4 

HOOK ASSY, COVER LOCK 
NUT, J/0-16 HEXe -2-
WASHER, 3/8 MEO LOCK 

COVER, RADIATOR ACCESS 
-CONSISTS OF 

l 1 COVER 

TC-211 

2 SPRING 676 938 Rl 
o\ RIVET 10-\ 066 

SPRING, COVER •2-
RIVET, 3/6 X 3/8 -o\• 

LOCK, RADIATOR ACCESS 
SCREW, NO. 12-2o\ X 3/~ SLT•RO-HO 

MACH -z-
NUT, NO. 12-24 HEX •2-
WASHER NO. 12 NED LOCK •2-

8AR, FUEL TANK CAP LOCK CATCH 
FOR use ON FUEL TANK W/ WELDED 
LOCK LUG 

SPACER, CATCH BAR POSITIONING 
FOR USE ON FUEL TANK W/ WELDED 
LOCK LUG 



ft MISCELLANEOUS ·•· SECTION 02 

IU, UII 
NO. JIU1,0III TC•211 

OOL eox LH 

8 

10 

HE 67B•A 

1 677 1'7 I'll STUD, LOCK 

2 677 156 Rl STUD, COVER HANDLf 
20 601 Rl WASHER, 17/32 X l•l/~ X 11 GA 

) T 776 1/2 SPRING, LOCK 

4 610 638 Rl 

5 677 149 RI 
180 022 
120 375 
120 380 

6 676 165 Rl 
180 022 
120 3H, 
120 380 

1 611 ue Rt 
U9 855 1\1 
103 384 

KNOB, COYER HANDLE 

COVER, ROOL BOX 
BOLT, l/4•20 X l HEX•HO •4• 
NUT, 1/4-20 HEX •4• 
WASHER, l/4 LOCK -4-

BAR, HINGE SPACER •2• 
BOLT, l/4-20 X l HEX•HO -4• 
NUT, l/4-20 HEX •4• 
WASHER, l/4 LOCK -4-

RODt COYER SUPPORT HOOK 
WASHER, ., ... X .no X ,054 PLAT_,._ 
PIN, l/B X 3/4 COTTER 

8 677 147 Al FILLER, BOX REAR - NOT FOR USE WITH 
THREE POINT HITCH, COUNTER WEIGHTS 
LOG ARCH, RIPPER OR BACKHOE 

180 075 BOLT, 5/lb-18 X 5/8 HEX-HO -3-
619 855 Rl WASHER, .344 X .750 X .056 FLAT -3• 

9 850 420 C2 FILLER, BOX REAR - FOR USE WITH 
THREE POINT HITCH COUNTER WEIGHTS, 
LOG ARCH AND BACKHOE 

UO 075 BOLT, 5/16-18 X 5/8 HEX-HD -5-
120 214 WASHER, 5/lb LOCK -5-

.. Mlll)INI/ ID A, -

0 JJI ,uscnuNeous ·•· SECTION 02 

Ill, PAU 
"0, IIU .. 111 TC•211 

,001. eox LH -CONTINU!O 

10 .,, ,., Rl fl1LLER, eo, INNER • l'OR US! WITH 
THRE! POINT HtTr.H ONLV 

180 075 BOLT, 5/16-18 X 5/8 HEX•HD ·•-120 376 NUT, 5/U-18 HEX -3-
120 214 WASHER, ,/16 LOCK .. 3 .. 

11 677 145 RI FH.LER, eox SIDE LH 
100 on &OL T, 5/16-18 X 3/4 HEX-HO ·•-619 ... Rl WASHER, .344 X .750 X .054 FLAT .. 5 .. 
120 214 WASHER, 5/16 LOCK .. 5 .. 

IZ 677 ••• •• BAR, FRO!IIT COVER 
100 on 80LT1 5/16-16 X 3/4 HEX•HD -4-
619 ... Rl WASHER, .344 X .750 X .056 FLAT ·•· 120 214 WASHER• 5/16 LOCK .. 4 .. 

U 617 l 1' R'91 BOX ASSY, TOOL G CONTROL • 
FOR HYO~AULIC REVERSER• INCLUDES 
l-677 132 Rl SECTOR AND 
1-677 137 Rt SECTOR 

U 677 114 R"ll BOX ASS't, TOOL -

••• 734 RI 
100 IT> 

zo 601 RI 
120 378 
120 ••• 

1' 677 132 1\1 

102 616 

IS 677 137 1\1 

IOZ 616 

NOT FOR USE W/HYORAULJC REVERSER 
INCLUDES 1-677 132 Rl SECTOR 

BOLT, 1/2-13 X 1-1/4 CARRIAGE •3• 
BOLT, 1/2-13 X 1 HEX-HO -2-
WASHER, 17/32 X 1-1/4 X 11 GA -2• 
NUT, 1/2-13 HEX-)-
WASHER, l/2 LOCK •2• 

SECTOR, THROTTLE CONTROL 
FOR USE W/ MECHANICAL AND 
HYDRAULIC REVERSER 

RIVET, 3/lb X 9/16 BUTTON-HO -2-

SECTOR, CONTROL 
FOR USE W/HYDRAULIC REVERS!R 

nlVET, 3/lb X 9/16 BUTTON-HO -2-



I 

t"t 
10. 

"· 

l 

,2 

l 

• 

• 
6 

7 

• 
• 

10 

-7- SECTION 02 
MISCELLANEOUS 

, ... u 
NUMIII 

TOOL BOX RH -
TRACTORS WITH 

2 

1 

HE 6'17 

677 147 Rl 
l8D 075 
619 855 Rl 
120 214 

677 117 R91 
Ji.85 734 Rl 
160 173 

20 601 Rl 
120 378 
120 384 

676 165 Rl 

677 150 IU 
180 022 
120 375 
120 380 

610 638 Rl 

OUCl,,TlOII TC-211 

NOT APPLICABLE TO 
HYDRAULIC RESERVOIR 

10•----I 

FILLER ASSY,·BDX REAR 
BOLT, 5/16-18 X 5/8 HEX-HO-]­
WASHER, 11/32 X 3/4 X 16 GA FLAT 
WASHER, 5/16 LOCK -3-

BOX ASSY t TOOL 
BOLT, 1/2-13 X 1-1/4 CARRIAGE -3-
BOLT, 1/2-13 X 1 HEX-HO -2-
WASHER, .531 X t.250 X .105 FLAT -z­
NUT, 1/2-13 HEX -3-
WASHER, l/2 MED LOCK -2-

BAR, HINGE SPACER -2-

COVER ,·ssv, TOOL BOX 
BOLT, l/4-20 X 1 HEX-HO -4-
NUT, 1/4-20 HEX -4-
WASHER, 1/lt LOCK -4-

KNOB, COVER HANDLE 

T 776 1/2 SPRING, LOCK 

677 156 Rl 
20 601 Rl 

677 157 Rl 

677 158 Rl 
619 855 Rl 
103 384 

677 146 Rl 
180 075 
120 214 

STUD, COVER HANDLE 
WASHER, 17/32 X 1-1/4 X 11 GA 

STUD, LOCK 

ROD, COVER SUPPORT HOOK 
WASH~R, 11/32 X 3/4 X 16 GA f:LAT -2-
PIN, 1/8 X 3/4 COTTER -2-

FILLER, BOX SIDE 
BOLT, 5/16-lB X 5/8 HEX-HD -S­
WASHER, 5/16 MEO LOCK -5-

l'IINllD IN u,;ff(D STAID Of AMlllCA 

" 
-7- SECTlOH 02 

MISCELLANEOUS ..,. ,M, 
"· NUMIII ouc11mo• TC-211 

IR) 1H UNIIID II.UH Of """4IICA 



. llf, 

"· 

KIStELLANEDUS 
, ... 11 

IU,IMIII 

Nllfflll IN UNIUII IIAIU Cf -tlCA 

-•- SEtTJON OZ 

011(~,tlQN TC-21 l 
11, . 

"· 

MISCELLANEOUS 
, ... u 

NUMIII 

fflNnD IN UHIIID STA1U Of' AMlllC.I. 

-•- SECTION 02 

DUC11,no1t TC.-211 



it •l• SECTION o, it BRAK!S 81\AK!S 
•I• SEC fIDN 04 

u,. ,u, 
OtlCW'!IOtl 

.. ,. U,U 

"· NUMtlf TC-ZU ... 1111/lltlll ouca,,no11 Tt-Zll 

fOI INDEX TO UNITS REFER TO 
INTRODUCTION PAGE Ill 

I 

-



., -2- SECTION 04 t0
t 

-2- SECTION 0.\ 
BUK!S BRAKES 

••• ,u, "'I 
,.uT ouc11mo11 -~ ·""'"' 

OUCllllfflOII TC-211. MU ... 111 rc .. zu 
RAKE P!DAL 

"'· 
BR.AKE PEDAL -CONT ltiUEO 

1 676 896 Rt PEDAL, BRAKE LOCK 
1 233 PIN, 3/3 X l-5/9 HEADED OLD 

619 856 Rl WASHER • • 406 X laOOO X .. 054 FLAT 
103 38• PIN, 1/8 X 3/4 COTTER 

2 ., 935 0 SPRING, BRAKE LOCK PEDAL 

3 676 ... Rt PAD, PEDAL FOOT 
180 126 BOLT, 3/6-16 X 1-3/4 HEX-HO -2-
120 377 NUT, 3/6-16 HEX -2-
120 382 WASHER, 3/8 LOCK -z-

• 676 ... Rll PEDAL ASSY, BRAKE 
INCLUDES 635 091 R1 BUSHING 

• 635 091 Rt BUSHING, PEDAL PIVOT 

b 
6 676 ••• Rt SPRING, BRAKE PEDAL 

677 070 .. PIN, 8RAKE PEDAL SPRING ANCHOR 

T 676 897 ., ROD, BRAKE PEDAL CONTROL 
607 ••• Rt WASHER, .531 X leOOO X .105 FLU -2-
103 407 PIN, 3/16 X 1 COTTER -z-

• 676 099 Rt ARM, BRAKE CROSS SHAFT RH 

4 617 940 Rt PIN, 5/16 X 1-3/4 COILED SPRJffG 

• 63' 308 ., SPACER, PEDAL PIVOT 

7 271 72' BOLT, S/8-11 X 2-l/4 HEX-HO 
Zl 782 Rt WASHER, .656 X 1.500 X .054 FLAT 

10 676 ••• Rt ARM, 6RAKE CROSS SHAFT LH 

}t 
617 ••o Rt PIN, 5/lb X l-3/4 COILED SPRING 

1 11 L!VER, BRAKE ACTUATING •2- JUNE 1,73 
W/ P1N CONNECTING HOLE DRILLED 
PARALLEL TO THE TWO TOP HOLES• 
FOR SERVICE ORDER l-852 099 tl 
LEVER t;. 2-852 oqe Cl LINKS 

11 ... ••• Cl LEVER, BRAKE ACTUATING -2- JUNE 1973 
W/ PIN CONNECTING HOLE NOT DRILLED 
PARALLEL TO THE TWO TOP HOLES 

617 940 Ill PIN, 5/16 X 1-3/4 COILED SPRING •Z• 

~~ 
635 309 A.2 BOLT, ADJUSTING -4-
120 377 NUT, 3/8-16 HEX -4-

12 676 900 Rt SHAFT, BRAKE CROSS 
Z1 742 Rt WASHER, 1.031 X 1.500 X .021 FLA.T-2-

591 715 Rt WASHER, 1.031 X 1.,00 X .o,4 FLAT-Z-

~~·" 12 
10 

11 

HB ID24A 

••nto IN \IN/ll 114lU OI' N,o[l!O, 



•.. .•. , .. 11 

NUMIII 

ASTER BRAK! ANO CONTROLS• 

-,-

l 676 902 Rl SHAFT, BRAKE ACTUATING -2-

L!YER, BRAKE INTERMEDIATE .. z .. 
KEY, LEVER -2-

Sl!CTJDN 04 

TC-Z'll 

2 676 903 Rl 
6.U 305 Rl 
180 1.26 
120 3tt2 

BOLT, 3/8-16 X 1-112 HEX-Hr, -2-
NASHER, 3/8 LOCK -2-

3 676 904 R2 LINK, DRAKE FLOATING LEVER - PRIOR 1973 
2-1/4 INCHES IN LENGTH .. 4 .. 

J a,z 098 Cl LINK, BRAKE FLOATING LEVER - 1973 AND 
SINCE 2 INCHES lN LENGTH .. 4 .. 

l 179 PIN, 5/16 X 1-1/4 HEADED .. OLD .. 4 .. 
103 364 PIN, 1/8 X 3/4 COTTER .. 4 .. 

4 676 905 Rl LEVER, BRAKE FLOATING -2-

5 676 908 ltl NUT, ADJUSTING BOLT -2-

6 676 906 Rl PIN, BRAKE BAND TRUNNION -2-

7 616 907 Rl BOLT, BRAKE BAND ADJUSTING -2-

8 676 911 Rl BRACKET ASSY, BRAKE BAND ANCHOR -2-
271 546 BOLT, 5/100 11 X 1-114 HEX00 HO •2-

9 676 909 Rl PIN, BRAKE BAND ADJUSTING BOLT -2• 

10 676 915 R92 BAND ASSY, BRAKE W/LINING •2-

.R_ "'. --'ccc=c.....---------•_-_____ •_•_c_n_o_•_o_•_ I '&Ir l!UlAKES 
tlf. U,lf 

"'· •v,,.,u rc .. 211 

MASTER BRAKE ANO CONTROLS - -CONTINUED 

11 676 919 R91 LINING ASSY, BRAKE -2-
•CONSISTS OF 

12 LINING 676 920 ltl 
20 RIVET .. 795 V 

12 676 910 Rl PIN, BRAKE FLOATING LEVER -2-
267 ••• Rl RING, PIN RETAINING .. ,.... 

21 796 RI WASHER, .656 X 1.000 X .054 P:LAT -4• 

u .. 795 V RIVET, 3/16 X 5/16 SK-HD BRASS 
TUBULAR •40• 

1• 104 263 RIVET, 5/16 X 1/2 F•HO •20-

lO"" U'°lltD llATU 0, ""'U,C:A 



u,. ... 
BRAltl!S 
,u, 

IIIIIMIII 

_,,_ SECTION Olt 

TC•Zll 
nr. 

"· 

BRA!tES 
,o1.11 

Nl,l,..IU 

-•-
OIICllnlOM 

SECTION 04 

TC•Zll 



,, •l• SECTIO" o, [dJ •l• SECTION 05 ST!!RJNG STEERING 
u,, ,u, 

OtlCWfloO• 
.... ,u, 

•• •uMIU TC•211 "· •u,..,u OIICtl,nQIII TC•211 

~ ---' FOi INDEX TO IJNITS RIFER TO 
INTRODUCTION PAGE Ill 

I 

" . " ~"'" 



i:il ST!!RINO 
-z- SECTION OS 

.... , • .u 
110. ,cv.,.,,u TC-Zll 

ANUAL STEERING 

.? .. 
11 "I ST!ERING 

-z- SECTIC!~ 05-

u,. I ,.0.11 
110, 111,11,111, 

-CONTINUED 

TC-211 

MANUAL STEERING 

' 
~ 

I 
I 

2 ~ 

2o-f 

~. to 

10 

Hll 1111 

••• 



it -3- SECTION 05 Bfil -•- SECTION -05 
STEERING STEERING .... '"' 011c11,noN 

11,. PAIT 
OIICl:lmoll \ •• JIUMIII TC-2U "'· NUMIII TC-ZU 

! 
ANUAL STEERING -CONTINUED 

595 231 Rl GRIP, STEERING LEVER -2-

2 676 798 R2 LEVER, STEERING UPPER LH 
3 676 799 R2 LEVER, STEERING UPPER RH 

180 126 BOLT, 3/8-16 X 1-1/2 HEX-HO -4-
•u 953 NUT, 3/8-16 PREVAILING-TORQUE TYPE -•-
120 382 WASHER, 3/8 LOCK -4-

• 676 801 R2 LEVER, STEERING LOWER RH 

5 10 026 R BFARJNG, LEVER PIVOT -4-

• 127 145 R91 SEAL, LEVER PIVOT OIL -4-

7 ROD, sreeRJNG LEVER -2- PRIOR TO SERIAL 
NO. 828 -FOR SERVICE ORDER 
1-850 484 Cl ROD, 1-116 538 CLEVIS 
1-103 498 PIN, 1-124 934 NUT, AND 
1-103 385 PIN-

I 
607 895 RI WASHER, .531 X 1.000 X 105 FLAT -4-
103 •01 PIN, 3/16 X l COTTER -4-

,1 ••• •• 4 ti ROD, STEERING CONTROL -2- SERIAL ND. 
828 ANO SINCE 

607 895 RI WASHER, .531 X 1.000 X .105 FLAT -2 .. 
103 •01 PIN, 3/16 X 1 COTTER -2-

• 116 538 CLEVIS, 1/2-20 ROD ENO -2-
SERIAL NO. 828 ANO SINCE 

124 934 NUT, 1/2-20 HEX-JAM -2-
103 •98 PIN, 1/2 X 1.359 CLEVIS -2-
103 385 PIN, 1/8 X l COTTER -2-

• 67b 814 Rll LEVER ASSY, STEERING ACTUATING RH 
-INCLUDES 2-676 815 Rl BUSHINGS 

109 •61 FITTING, l/8-27 NPT STR LUB 

10 676 815 RI BUSHING, ACTUATING LEVER -•-
11 676 900 RI SHAFT, BRAKE CROSS 

21 742 Rl WASHER, 1.031 X 1.500 X .021 FLAR •1 
-2-

591 715 Rl WASHER, la031 X 1.500 X .054 FLAT ., 
-2-

12 b76 813 Rll LEVER ASSV, STEERING ACTUATING LH 
-INCLUDES 2-676 815 Rl BUSHINGS 

109 .. , FITTING, 1/8-27 NPT STR LU8 

u 635 109 R2 SPACER, LEVER PIVOT -2-
271 729 SOLT, 5/8-11 X 3-1/2 HEX-HO -2-

21 782 RI WASHER, .656 x 1.soo x .o54 FLAT -•-
•• 676 804 RI BRACE, S'fEERJNG ASSIST SPRING -2-

103 .98 PIN, 1/Z X 1.359 CLEVIS -4-
103 385 PIN, 1/8 X l COTTER -4-

15 676 806 RI PLUG, ASSIST SPRING LOWER -2-

16 275 218 RI SPRING, STEERING ASSIST -2-

11 676 805 RI PLUG, ASSIST SPRING UPPER -zw. 

18 67b 807 RI BRACKET ASSV, ASSIST SPRING ANCHOR LH 
19 676 808 RI BRACKET ASSV 1 ASSIST SPRING ANCHO~ RH 

180 175 BOLT, 1/2-13 X 1-1/4 HEX-HO -4-
120 378 NUT, 1/2-13 HEX -4-

20 ... 02• RI BDL T, SPRING ADJUSTING -2-

21 67b 800 R2 LEVER, STEERING LOWER LH 

"!Hl(D IN l,IHfflD IT.I.TU OI' NoOUIC"' 



,, -•- SECTION 05 ii -•- SECTION 05 
STEERING STEERING 

u,. , ... , 
OHCttmo• 

11,, , .. u 
011;11111011 ... IIUMIII TC-JII ... NI/MIU TC•21l 

TEERlNG CLUTCH CONTROLS STEERING CLUTCH CONTROLS -cmnlNUEO 

I 676 816 Rl ARM, STE~R1NG ACTUATING LH 
l 676 817 Rl ARM, STEERING ACTUATING RH -SHOWN-

635 305 Rl KEY, ACTUATING ARM -2-
180 126 BOLT, 3/8-16 X 1-1/2 HEX-HO -2-
120 382 WASHER, 3/8 LOCK -2-

2 676 818 Rl CUP, STEERING LINK BALL -4-

3 676 819 Rl LINK, STEERING MALE -z-
4 . b76 820 Rl LINK, STEERING FEMALE -2-

124 934 NUT, 1/2-20 HEX-JAM -2-

~ 
5 676 821 Rl ARM, STRG CLUTCH RELEASE SHAFT LH 

• 676 822 Rl ARM, STRG CLUTCH RELEASE SHAFT RH-SHOWN 
635 305 ., KEY, SHAFT ARM -z-
180 126 BOLT, 3/8-16 X 1-1/2 HEX-HO -2-
120 382 WASHER, 3/B LOCK -z-

6 127 ·145 R91 SEAL, RELEASE SHAFT Oil -6-
SERIAL NO. 4886 AND SINCE 

7 852 ... C91 BEARING, RELEASE SHAFT UPPER -2-
SERIAL NO. 4886 ANO SINCE 

8 676 823 Rl SHAFT, STEERING CLUTCH RELEASE LH -z-
PRIOR TO SERIAL NO. 488b 

• 676 824 RI SHAFT, STEERING CLUTCH RELEASE RH -2-
PRIOR TO SERIAL NO. 4886 

273 348 FITTING, 1/8 STR LU8 -z-
8 852 356 Cl SHAFT, STEERING CLUTCH RELEASE LH 

SERIAL NO. 4886 ANO SlNCf 

6 
8 852 357 Cl SHAFT, STEERING CLUTCH RELEASE RH-SHDWM 

SER UL NO. 4886 ANO Sl~CE 

~ 
• 676 825 Rl FORK, STEERING CLUTCH -z-

635 305 Rl KEY, FORK -•-
180 , .. BOLT, 3/8-lb X 1-1/4 HEX-HD -4-
120 382 WASHER, 3/8 LOCK -4-

IO 10 026 • BEARING, RELEASE SHAFT LOWER -z-
11 676 851 Rl BUSHING, STEERING CLUTCH RELEASE -z-

11 
PART OF 67b 850 Rll RETAINER 

12 676 826 Rl SLEEVE, CLUTCH RELEASE BEARING -z-

cl) 
u 365 865 ... BEARING, STEERING CLUTCH RELEASE -2-

14 676 902 RI SHAFT, BRAKE ACTUATING -2-

a-0 
u 850 290 Cl BUSHING, UPPER AND LOWER STEERING 

CLUTCH SHAFT -4- PRIOR TO SERIAL 
NO. 4886-

1s-el 6-@J 

10-eJ 

H!:•1823 

NINllO IN VNIIUI 51AIIS Of -IICA 



n -1- SECTION 06 it -1- SECTION 06 
COOL ING COOLING •... m• llf, ,u, 

DUC:llfflOlf "· ""'"''" 
DctC-,io• Tc ... zu .,. ""'"''" TC-211 

POR INDEX TO UNITS UFH TO 
INTRODUCTION PAGI Ill 

I 



" CODLING 
-2- SEtllON 06 

~"· ,au 
110. IIUMIII TC-211 

AOIATOR AND tDHH!CTIONS • GAS 

1 

HE 884B 

850 327 C91 
uo 113 
20 601 Rl 

2 616 860 Rl 
uo 124 
180 153 
188 755 ftl 
120 377 
271 501 
120 382 
120 383 

J 271 928 Al 

12~ 

RADIATOR ASSY W/0 CAP 
BOLT, l/2-13 X l HEX-HO -2-
VASHER, •531 X 1•250 X .10, FLAT -2-

ANGLE, RADIATOR SUPPORT -2-
DOLT, 3/8-16 X 1-1/4 HEX-HD -z­
BOLT, 7/16-14 X 2 HEX•HD -2-
WASHER, 15/32 X 1•1/2 X ll GA -2-
NUT, 3/e-16 HEX. •2-
NUT, 7/16-14 HEX. -2-
WASHER, 3/8 HEO LOCK -2-
WASHER, 7/16 H~O LOCK •2• 

INSULATOR, RADIATOR MOUNTING -2-

• 
• 
• 

80 889 R91 CAP, RADIATOR 

5 

• 
7 

• 
• 

IO 

OPT W/ 118029R91 OR 73047R91 
J 18 029 R'H CAP, RADIATOR 

OPT W/ 80889R91 DR J3047R91 
73 047 R91 CAP, RADIATOR 

OPT W/ 80889R9l OR 118 029 R91 

279 027 R91 CLAMP r HOSE .4 ... 

676 ••o "' HOSE, RADIATOR INLET 

1Z2 322 R91 CLAMP, LOWER HOSE 

HOSE, RADIATOR OUTLET UPPER 4.90 LENGTH 
FOR SERVICE ORDER FROM BULK STOCK 
NO. 407 008 Rl 

J61 602 Rl !L8DW, RADIATOR OUTLET 
444 697 PLUGt 3/8 AUTO HEX-SKT PIPE 

HO H• ~I HDS11 RADIATOR DUTL!T LDW!R 

M ,op 

-2- UCTION 06. 
"'_".'" l''ll,, __ ;:C;:O,:Ol::.:;IN::G:_ ___________________ _ 
ur, ,an 
110, IIUMIU 

RADIATOR ANO CONNECTIONS - GAS -CONTINUED 

11 

12 

676 1!159 R.1 

677 714 Rl 

SEAL, RADIATOA S[DE -2-

80LT, RADIATOR MTG -z-

TC-211 

13 103 647 COCK, 1/4 DRAIN - TYPE C BR-PLAIN 

14 279 026 R91 CLAMP - REAR HOSE 



" COOLING 

_,_ 
S!CTJON 06 

'"· ,.u, 
1110. 11\/MIII TC-211 

ADIATDR AND CONNECTIONS• DIESEL 

HE-683 

l 050 ... C9l 
180 173 

20 601 1\1 

2 676 860 Rl 
180 124 
180 153 
188 755 Rl 
120 311 
271 501 
120 382 
120 3'3 

• 271 928 Rt 

• 80 889 R91 

• 118 029 R91 

• 13 047 R9l 

1 

RADIATOR ASSY W/0 CAP 
BOLT, 1/2•13 ~ l HEX-HD •2-
WASHER, 17/32 C 1•1/4 X 11 GA -z-

AHGLE, RADIATOR SUPPORT -2• 
BOLT, 3/8-16 X 1-1/4 HEX•HO -2-
BOLT, 7/16-14 X 2 HEX-HO -2-
WASHER, 15/32 X l•l/2 X 11 GA -2• 
NUT, 3/e-16 HEX. -2-
NUT, 7/16•14 HEX. -2-
WASHER, 3/8 MEO LOCK -z-
WASHER, 7116 MEO LOCK •2• 

INSULATOR, RADIATOR HDUNTJNG -2-

CAP, RADIATOR 
DPT W/ 118029R91 OR 73047R91 

CAP, RADIATOR 
OPT W/ 80889R91 OR 73047R91 

CAP, RADIATOR 
OP! W/ 80889R91 DR 118 029 R91 

5 279 026 1\91 CLAMP - HOSE -4-

6 676 842 Rl HOS!, RADIATOR INLET 

7 676 843 R2 HOSE, RADIATOR OUTLET 

i;;;;;;.,l;-ra,.;;;;;..,,.., ~ .......... ,...-----------------

-3- SECTION 06 . .,. 
"· 

CODLING 

OIIC:11"10!1 

RADIATOR AND CONNECTIONS• DIESEL •CONTINUED 

--6 

s 

®1~0 
8 

8 676 859 Rl SEAL, RADIATOR SIDE -2-

9 677 714 1\1 BOLT, RADIATOR MTG •2-

Tc-211 

10 103 647 COCK, 1/4 DRAIN - TYPE t BR-PLAIN 



., ·•· SfCTION 06 ,~ ·•· Sl!CTJON 06" 
COOLING COOLING 

If'. IAU u,, 11,11 
OIICllfTION 

"· NU"'II' 
oncai,no1,1 rc ... zu "'· $!\/MIii TC-211 

FAN ANO OR.IVE BELT .. GAS FAN ANO DRIVE eELT - DIESEL 

1 
H 4822 HB 1896 

I no 700 lltl PAN ASSV, SUCTION 1 591 ... RI FAN ASSY, SUCTION 
I 6TT ?f5 Rtl PAN ASSY, BLOWER 1 611 111 R91 FAN ASSY, BLOWER 

UI 51' DOLT, 1,~ ... ze X 1-1/4 Hl!X•HO -•- uo 083 BOLT, 5/16-lB X 1-112 HEX-HO -•-uo HO WASHER, l/4 Ml!O LOCK -•· UO ZH WASHER, ,116 MEO LOCK -•· 
I JOT 688 IU PULL!Yt WATER PUMP 2 850 ... Cl RETAINER, P'APi 

• 6TT TTB RI SPACER, FAN • 616 ... Rl BELT, FAN/GEN DRIVE 

• ••• 313 Rl BELT, FAN/GEN DRIVE 

j 



"'· MO. 

COOLING 
,..,,n 

Nl,IMIII 

EVERSER OIL COOLER 

-•- SECTION 06 

onc1i,now TC-211 

FOR REVEaSER W/0 TORQUE CONVERTER 
IGH MOUNTED - FOR BACKHOE ADAPTED 

11 

..... 
~ 10 

g-9 

. . ~ ~ --
1 ---

L-. ,_.-·-
J -· ,.. 7 

12 -..-·-

8 

l 411 107 ELBOW, 1-1/16-12 HYO 37 DF.G FLARED -z­
TUBE ADJ STR THRO 45 DEG W/NUT & 
BACKUP WASHER C-t 

z 

3 

• 

• 

6 

1 

• 
9 

10 

11 

12 
13 

360 269 Rl 

677 206 RU 

677 Z07 ltll 

677 168 Rl 
180 016 
120 375 
120 300 

850 43Z Cl 
180 0'2 

21 801 Rl 
••5 213 
!20 375 

402 789 

850 419 C91 

677 171 Rl 

677 172 Rll 

596 009 RI 

677 173 ... 
180 122 
619 856 Rl 
120 377 
120 382 

850 391 Cl 
850 392 Cl 
180 121 
619 856 Rl 
lZD 377 
120 38Z 

0 RING -2-

TUBE ASSY, COOLER INLET REAR 

TUBE ASSY, COOLER OUTLET REAR 

CLAMP, DUAL TUBE 
BOLT, 1/4-20 X 1/2 HEX-HD 
NUT, 1/4-20 HEX 
WASHER, l/4 MED LOCK 

CHANNEL, CLAMP SUPPORT 
BOLT, 1/4-20 X 1-3/4 HEX-HD 
WASHER, 9132 X 3/4 X 16 GA FLAT 
NUT, 1/4 SPRING - FLAT - TYPE! MED 
NUT, l/4-20 HEX 

UNION, 1-1/16-12 HYO 37 DEG FLARED 

HOSE, REVERSER COOLER -z-

SEAL, HOSE INSULATOR -2-

TUBE ASSY, COOLER OUTLET FRONT 

~LAMP, TUBE 

COOLER ASSY, OIL 
BOLT, 3/8-16 X l HEX-HD -6-
WASHER, 13/32X1Xl6 GA. FLAT -6-
flUT, 3/8-16 HEX -4-
WASHER, 3/8 MEO LOCK -6-

BAR, COOLER SUPPO\T LWR LH 
BAR, COOLER SUPPOAT LWR RH 

BOLT, 3/8-l6X7/8 HEX-HO -8-
WASHER, l3/32X1Xl6 GA. FLAT •8• 
NUT, 3/8-16 HEX -8-
WASHER, 3/8 MED LOCK -8-

,aNJtO IN UNfflO $!AIU Of ~ 

11,. 
MO. 

COOLJHG 
, ... 11 

NIIMHI 

-•-
OUCllfMN 

REVERSER OIL CODL!R -CONTINUED 
FOR REVERSER W/0 TORQUE CONVERTER 
HIGH MOUNTED - FOR BACKHOE ADAPTED 

SECTION 06 

TC-211 

HE 723B 

14 675 567 Rl 

15 016 060 Rl 

HANlFOLO, PUMP OUTLET 
REFER TO REVERSER TRANSMISSION 
HYDRAULIC SYSTEM - SECTION 10 

VALVE, COOLER RELIEF 

16 677 167 Rl SPRING, COOLER RELIEF VALVE 

17 676 058 Rl PLUG, VALVE 

18 379 181 Rl 0-RING 

19 614 452 Rl WASHER, .406 X l.250 X .105 FLAT 
COOLER RELIEF RETAINER 



it COOLING 
•6• 

It'. U,11 
NO, k1JMJU 

OUC:IIHION 

REVERSER Oil COOLER 
FOR REVERSER W/0 TORQUE CONVERTER 

OW MOUNTED• NOT 8ACKHOE 

11 

0 

SECTION 06 

TC-211 

0 

~10 

~ 9 

e 

11,. ~. 
COOLING 

'"" 1'1V¥JII 

-6-

DHC:llfflON 

SECTION 06 

TC"-211 

REVERSER OIL COOLER -CONTINUED 
FOR REVERSER W/0 TORQUE CONVERTER 
LOW MOUNTED - NOT BACKHOE 

4 

2 

~-. 

2~-;:,22 I~ 

'f _1\ 
.I - ---- -·--· .-· 3 

I --

j ,_~: - ---::.-. 

) 

~ 3 

15 
--J ---· (' .. 7 -...-14 18 

5 

1 "11 107 

2 

3 

• 

• 

6 

T 

• 
9 

10 

11 

12 

360 

677 

677 

677 
180 
120 
120 

677 

180 
120 
120 

•02 

677 

611 

677 

596 

677 
180 
619 
120 
120 

611 
180 
619 
120 

269 

206 

207 

168 
016 
375 
380 

169 

121 
377 
382 

789 

170 

111 

172 

009 

173 
121 
856 
311 
382 

174 
122 
856 
>•2 

RI 

RU 

RII 

RI 

Rl 

R91 

RI 

RII 

RI 

R91 

RI 

Rl 

RI 

8 

13 

ELBOW, 1-1/16-12 HYO 37 DEG FLARED -z­
TUBE ADJ STR THRO 45 DEG 
W/NUT t 6ACK•UP WASHER C•l 

0-RING -2-

TUBE ASSY, COOLER INLET REAR 

TUBE ASSY, COOLER OUTL,ET RR 

CLAMP, DUAL TUBE 
BOLT, 1/4-ZO X 1/2 HEX-HO 
NUT, l/4-20 HEX 
WASHER, 1/4 MED LOCK 

SUPPORT, CLAMP 
PRIOR TO SERIAL NO. 2101 

BOLT, 3/8-l6X7/8 HEX-HO 
NUT, 3/8-16 HEX 
WASHER, 3/8 LOCK 

UNION, 1-1/16-12 HYO 37 DEG FLARED 

HOSE, REVERSER COOLER -2-

SEAL, HOSE INSULATOR -2-

TUBE ASSY, COOLER OUTLET FRONT 

CLAMP, TUBE 

COOLER ASSY, REVERSER OIL 
BOLT, 3/8-16X7/8 HEX HD -4-
WASHER, .406 X 1.000 X .056 -4-
NUT, 3/~-!6 HEX -4-
WASHER, 3/8 LOCK -4-

BAR, COOLER SUPPORT -2-
BOLT, 3/8-16 X l HEX-HD -2-
WASHER, 13/32Xl~l6 GA. FLAT -2-
WASHER, 3/8 MED LOCK -2• 

NINHD IN UNtttD $!AIU 0, -,,CA 

13 671 175 RI 
14 677 176 Rl 

180 .121 
619 856 Rl 
12D 377 
120 382 

15 600 161 RI 
180 130 
619 856 RI 
120 382 

16 677 191 Rl 
180 020 

21 801 Rl 
120 375 
120 300 

IT 611 193 Rl ... 516 

u 850 432 Cl 

180 042 
21 801 RI 

445 213 
lZO 37!5 

6 
HE 723B 

HINGE ASSY, COOLER LH 
HINGE ASSY, COOLER RH 

BDLTt 3/8-16 X 7/8 HEX•HD •4-
~ASHER, .406 X t.000 X .056 FLAT -4-
NUT, 3/8-16 HEX -4-
WASHER, 3/8 MED LOCK -4-

SPACER, HINGE PIVOT -2-
BOLT, 3/8-16X2 HEX-HO -2-
WASHER, .406 X l.~00 X .056 -2• 
WASHER, 3/8 MED LOCK -2-

CHAIN, COOLER RETAINING 
BOLT, l/'r-20X3/4 HEX-HO -2-
WASHER, 9/32X3/4Xl6 GA. FLAT -3-
NUT, 1/4-20 HEX 
WASHER, l/4 HEO LOCK -2-

SPRING, COOLER RETAINING 
PIN, 3/l6X3/4 COTTER 

CHANNEL, CLAMP SUPPORT 
SERIAL NO. 2108 AND SINCE 

BOLT, l/4-20 X l-3/4 HEX-HO 
WASHER, 9/32 X 3/4 X 16 GA FLAT 
NUT, l/4 SPRING - FLAT TYPE l MEO 
NUT, 1/4-20 HEX. 

675 567 RI 19 MANIFOLD, PUMP OUTLET 
REFER TO - REVERSER TRANSMISSION 
HYDRAULIC SYSTEM - SECTION 10 

20 616 060 RI VALVf, COOLER RELIEF 

21 617 167 Rl SPRING, COOLER RELIEF VALVE 

22 616 058 Rl PLUG, VALVE 

23 379 181 Rl O RING 

24 614 412 Rl WASHER, .406 X 1.250 X .105 FLAT 
COOLER RELIEF RETAINER 

fflHtlD Ill UNl11D ITAfH Cf ~ 



) 

SECTION 06 .. __ ~." Ir .. ,,__e'-o'-O"L-"1-'NG.:_ _________________ _ 
10, , ... 11 
NQ. 111,/MIII TC•2ll 

EVERSER Oil COOL!R 
FOR REVERSER WITH TOROUI! CONYl!RT!R 

13 11 

0 

··--1 

1 •10 ,n 

z , 
• 

• 

6 

1 

• 
• 

10 

11 

12 

510 828 Rl 

611 181 RU 

617 180 RII 

611 169 Rl 

180 121 
120 311 
120 382 

671 183 RI 
100 016 
120 375 
120 380 

402 181 

850 433 C91 

611 184 RI 

611 Ul2 RU 

611 105 RI ... 814 
120 361 
120 211 

611 186 A.91 
180 122 
120 382 
619 856 .. 
850 432 Cl 

uo 042 
21 801 RI 

••• 213 
120 375 

'NllO IN 1/Holto 11 ... ts (If 

l!L80Wt S/4-16 HYO 37 DEG fLARED -2-
TUB! ADJ STR THRO 90 DEG 
W/NUT' 8ACK-UP WASHER C-Z 

D RING -2-

TUD! ASSY, COOLER OUTLET REAR 

TUBE ASSY, CDOlER INLET REAR 

SUPPORT, CU.HP 
PRIOR TO SERIAL NO. 2108 

BOLT, l/8•16 X 7/B HEX-HD 
NUT, 3/8-lb HEX 
WASHER, 3/8 LOCK 

CLAMP, DUAL TUBE 
BOLT, 1/4-20 X 1/2 HEX-HO 
NUT, 1/4-20 HEX 
WASHER, l/4 MED LOCK 

UNION, 3/4•16 HYO 37 DEG FLARED 
TUBE C-Z 

HOSE, REVERSER COOLER INLET C OUTL!T -•-
SEAL, HOSE INSULATOR -2-

TUBE ASSY, COOLER INLET FRONT 

CLAHPt TUBE 
SCREW, 10-24 X l/2 HEX-HD MACH 
NUT, 10-24 HEX 
WASHER, NO 10 LOCK 

COOLER ASSY, REVERSER OIL 
BOLT, 3/8•16 X l HEX-HO -2-
WASHER, 3/8 HED LOCK •2-
WASHER, 13/32 X 1 X 16 GA FLAT -z-

CHANNEL, CLAMP SUPPORT 
SERIAL NO. 2108 AND SINCE 

BOLT, l/4-20 X 1-3/4 HEX-HD 
WASHER, .28l X .750 X .054 FLAT 
NUf, l/4 SPRING - FLAT TYPE l MEO 
NUT, 1/4-20 HEX. 

[t tODL'"G 

'"· "'" Ill), •Ulillll 

13 

14 

15 

16 
1T 

Rl!Yl!RSl!R or L 
[P:OR IUVERSER 

671 191 RI 
180 020 
120 )7' 
120 3BO 

21 801 RI 

611 l9S Rl ••• 516 

600 161 Ill 
180 130 
120 382 
619 856 Rl 

617 187 Rl 
617 188 Rl 
180 121 
120 311 
120 382 
619 ... RI 

oucac,no11 

COOLER •CONTINUED 
WITH TORQUE CONVERTER 

CHAIN, COOLER RETAINING 

S!CTlOH 06 

TC-211 

BOLT, l/4-20 X 3/4 HEX-HD -2• 
NUT, l/4-20 HEX. 
WASHER, 1/4 MED LOCK •2• 
WASHER, 9/32 X 3/4 X 16 GA FLAT -3-

SPRJNG, COOLER RETAINING 
PIN, 3/16 X 3/4 COTTER 

SPACER, HINGE PIVOT -z-
BOLT, 3/8•16 X 2 HEX-HO -z­
WASHER, 3/8 MED LOCK •2• 
WASHER, 13/32 X L X 16 GA FLAT •2• 

HINGE ASSY, COOLER LH 
HINGE ASSY, COOLER RH 

BOLT, 3/8-16 X 7/8 HEX-HD-+­
NUT, 3/8-16 HEX. -4-
WASHER, 3/8 MED LOCK -4• 
WASHER, 13/32 X l X l6 GA FLAT •3-



-•- SECTION 06 -•- SECllON 06 
COOL ING COOLING 

Hf, t.UT 
NO. NUMm 

oucamoN TC-211 
11,. fAU 
110. IIUMIU DUC1!'1'ION TC-21.l 

RJLL! ANO SUPPORTS GRILLE ANO SUPPORTS ... CONTINUED 

12--rr!J 

I 

2 

3 

• 
• 

• 
7 

7 

T 

• 
• 

HE·T<TA 

676 836 Rl 

676 858 Al 
l BO 122 
120 377 
lZO 382 

677 296 Rl 

677 295 Rl 

677 292 Rl 
189 297 
IZO 376 
120 , .. 
619 855 Rl 

671 291 Rl 

676 923 Rl 

676 927 Rl 

676 925 Rl 

271 723 
124 589 

•• 278 H 

676 939 Al 

676 935 R91 

GRILL!, RADIATOR 

SHROUD, RADIATOR UPPER 
80LTt 3/B-16 X l HEX-HD •Z• 
NUT, 3/e-16 HEX. -2-
WASHER, 3/8 MED L_OCK -2• 

SPACER, LATCH PIVOT 

SPRING, GRILLE LATCH 

LATC.~ ASSY, CRILLE 
BOLT, 5/16•18 X 3-3/4 HEX-HO 
NUT, 5/16-18 HE'Xe 
WASHER, 5/16 MEO LOCK 
WASHER, 11/32 X lf.\ X 16 GA •Z• 

INSULATOR, GRILLE -z-
HOUSING, RADIATOR - FOR BASIC AHO 510• 

511 8ULLGRAOER TRACTORS 
HOUSING, RADIATOR - FOR 512 8ULLGRADER 

TRACTORS 
HOUSING, RADIATOR• FOR 75 LOADER 

TRACTORS 
BOLT, 5/8•11 X 2 HEX-HO -6-
NUT, 5/8-11 HEX •6-
WASHER, .656 X le500 X •156 •4• 

8UHPER, COVER •2-

COVER ASSY, RADIATOR ACCESS 
-CONSISTS OF 

$ l COYER 
2 SPRING 676 938 JU 
4 RIVET 104 066 

• 

t 850 309 Cl 

10 676 t38 Rl 
lO't 066 

ll 850 202 Cl 

12 851 692 Cl 

IN tD IN 

• 

COVER ASSY, RADIATOR ACCESS 
-ANTIVANDALISM KIT REFER 

TO SECTION 2 
•CONSISTS OF 

I 1 COVER 
2 SPRING 676 938 IU 
4 RIVET lO't 066 

SPRING, COVER -2-
RIVET, 3/16 X 3/8 8-HO SHALL SOLID 

SUPPORT, CANOPY -2- WELDED • FOR USF. 
WITH LIGHT DUTY CANOPY 

SUPPORT, CANOPY -2· WELDED ... •o• USE 
WITH HEAV't DUT't CANOPY 

j 



it -•- SECTION 06 1"4 -•- srcnoN 06 
COOLING COOLING 

u,. ,,.u u,. ,u, 
OUCllfTIOIII 

1 ·~ •n,1MIII OUCllPnON TC-211 "· IIIUMUI rc ... zu 
ADIATnR SAND SCREEN 

FOR USE WITH BLOWER FAN 

l 677 716 Rl SCREEN A$SY1 RADIATOR SANO 

NllD IIC UNIIID lAfU QI' AM{IICA 



a!'a g, 'I COOLING 
•10- S!C:TJON 06 

Ill, u.u 
•O. IIUMIII TC-211 "'· "'· 

CODLING 

INIIO IN UN!llD Ull'U OI' AMU:IC4 

-1.0- SECTION O& 

rc;-211 



ii •I• S!CTION OJ n •I• SECTION OT 
DftlYe TftAIN Oft I YE TI\AIN 

••• ,u, 
DIICWTIOtl 

.... ,u, 
OIICl!Ml(UI ... NV.1,1.ltl TC•21l ... IIIVMII' ,c-211 

POI INDEX 10 UNIIS HflR TO 
INTIODUCIION PAOI Ill 

• 



•2• SECTION OJ 
DRIVE TRo'.IN 

"" otlCWTIOM TC-211 

LUTCH ANO CONTROL 
FOR GEAR DRIVE TRANSMISSION-

HIS 1T3~ 

I 6J5 •9• A91 HOSE ASSY, RELEASE SLEEVE LUI 

Z 365 865 R91 DEARING, CLUTCH THROW-OUT 

J J60 501 R2 SLEEVE, CLUTCH RELEASE 

.\ 360 503 Rl 
110 126 
120 382 

FORK, CLUTCH REL[ASE 
BOLT, 3/8-16 X 1-1/2 HEX-HD -z­
WASHER, 3/8 LOCK -2-

!I 635 091 RI DUSHING, CLUTCH RELEASE SHAFT -z-
6 635 098 Al KEY, CLUTCH RELEASE FORK -z-
7 67' 910 Al 

lOJ 407 
11 002 VA 

I 116 538 
Ult 787 
103 384 

• 

10 

676 991 All 

271 729 
21 TBZ Al 

616 195 Rl 
110 1211 
120 377 
120 JU 

ADO, CLUTCH RELEASE SHAFT 
PIN, J/16 X l COTTER 
WASHER, .531 X .875 X .054 PLN 

CLEVlS, 1/2-20 SHORT ADJ ROD END 
PlN, 1/2 X 1.359 CLEVIS 
PIN, 1/8 X J/4 COTTER 

PEDAL ASSY, CLUTCH 
-INCLUDES 2- 635 061 Rl GUSHING 

BOLT, 5/8-11 X 3•1/2 HEX-HD 
WASHER, e656 X 1.500 X .054. FLAT 

PAD, PEDAL FOOT 
BOLT, 3/.8-16 X 1•3/4 HEX-HD -z­
NUT, 3/t-16 HEX -2-
.WASHER., 3/1 -LOCK -2• 

u,. ... 
DRIVE TRAIN 

IIUMHl 

SECTION 07 

CLUTCH AND CONTROL -CONTINUED 
FOR GEAR DRIVE TRANSMISSION-

11 676 992 Rl STRIP, CLUTCH PEDAL STOP 

12 635 109 R2 SPACER, CLUTCH PEDAL PIVOT 

13 635 061 RI BUSHING, CLUTCH PEDAL PIVOT -2-

14 636 59Z Rl 

15 365 963 Rl 

ANGLE, SPRING ANCHOR 

SPRING, CLUTCH PEDAL RETURN 

16 676 988 Rl SHAFT ASSY, CLUTCH RELEASE 

17 402 823 ELBOW, l/8-27 TO 7/16-20 HYO J7 DEG 

U 106 649 
109 461 

19 676 987 Rl 

223 41t5 R91 

FLAREO TUBE 45 DEG C-Z 

ELBOW, l/8-27 45 DEG STREET 
FITTING, l/8-27 NPTF STR LUB 

BUSHING, CLUTC'.H THROW-OUT SUPPORT 
ILSO REFER TO-TRANSMISSION DRIYE­
THJ S SECTION 

CLUTCH ASSY, ll INCH ENGINE 
AND DRIVEN MEMBER 

J ___ _ 
FDR COMPONENTS SEE LISTING 
-ENGINE CLUTCH- THIS SECTION 

j 



"'· '"' 

1 

2 

• 
• 

• 
6 

T 

• 

DRlVE TRAIN 
u.n 

NUN.HI 

-3-

DUCllfflON 

SECTION 07 

TC-211 

11 INCH ENGINE CLUTCH 

l 

HE 804 

223 445 R91 CLUTCH ASSY, 11 INCH ENGINE 
-INCLUDES ALL PARTS LISTED 
EXCEPT AS NOTED 

180 121 DOLT, 3/8-16 X 7/8 HEX-HO -6-
NOT PART OF CLUTCH ASSY 

120 382 WASHER, 3/8 LOCK -6-
NOT PART OF CLUTCH ASSY 

143 22• RI PLATE, BACK 

199 816 IU PLATE, PRESSURE 

•• 740 H SPRING, PRESSURE -•-
223 446 RII LEVER ASSY, RELEASE -3-

INCLUDES 146 806 Rl SCREW 
146 ••• RI SCREW, RELEASE LEVER ADJ -3-
138 498 WASHER, 9/16 EXT TOOTH -3-
124 939 NUT, 9/16-18 HEX JAN -3-
107 762 PIN, 3/32 X 5/8 COT. -3• 
103 340 WASHERi 11/32 X 11/16 X .065 ·3-

143 264 RI PIN, LEVER PIVOT -3-

143 265 Rl PIH, LEVER -•-
189 12'1 RI BLOCK, LEVER PlVOT 

_,_ 
189 726 Rl SPRING, ANTI-RATTL~ -3-

-,- SECTION OT 
ORIV! TRAIN 

u,. ,.ur 
.:'::'·C1--....::"::•::•::• __________ .. _ ....... ________ T:.,:;c-2u 

11 INCH ENGINE CLUTCH -CONTINUED 

2 

0 

• Z:,6 062 A91 LEVER SET, CLUTCH RELEASE 
-CONSISTS OF 

3 KITS 223 447 A91 • 223 447 R91 LEVER KIT, CLUTCH RELEASE -J-
-CONSISTS OF 

1 LEVER ASSY 22S 41\6 All 
1 PIN 143 264 Rl 
1 PIN 143 265 Rl 
1 BLOCII: 189 727 Rl 
1 SPRING 189 726 Rl 
l NASHER 103 340 

ID 676 985 R91 MENDER ASSY, ENGINE CLUTCH DRIVEN 
NOT PART Of CLUTCH ASSY 



fl DR1YI! TRAIN ·•· HCTION OT 

.. ,. ,,.., 
NO. JIVMIII orn:llmOII TC•ZII 

PLYWH!fL HOUSING AND COYl!R 

5 

HE 002 

~ DRIYI TRAI" ·•· 
11,. ,.u 
NO, •UMHI TC•ZII 

1 

PLYNH!EL HOUSING AND COYER -CDNTINUl!O 

676 976 Rll HOUSING ASSY, FLYWHEEL •GAS ENGINE­
-FOR USE W/GEAR DRIVE TRANSMISSION 
•INCLUDES 2-63~ 091Rl, BUSHINGS• 

180 177 BOLT, l/2•13 X 1-1/2 HEX-HO •6• 
120 384 WASHER, 1/2 LOCK -6-

1 676 978 Rll HOUSING ASSY, FLYWHt':El. -DtESEt. ENGINE• 
•FOR USE W/GEAR DRIVE TRANSMISSION 
•INCLUDES 2-63~ 091Rl, BUSHINGS• 

180 177 BOLT, 1/2•13 X 1•1/Z HEX-HO •6• 
120 Jl4 WASHER, 1/2 LOCK •6• 

l 676 977 Rl HOU~ING ASSY, FLYWHEEL •GAS ENGINE• 
•FOR USE If/HYDRAULIC REYERSER-

110 177 BOLT, 1/2•13 X l•l/2 HEX-HO •6• 
120 ll4 WASHER, l/2 LOCK •6• 

1 676 979 Rl HOUSIP\IG ASSY, FLYWHEEL -DIESEL ENGINE• 
-FDR use W/HYDRAULIC REYERSER-

180 177 IOLl, 1/2-13 X 1-1/2 HEX-HD -6-
120 384 WASHER, l/2 LOCK -6-

2 615 091 IU BUSHING, CLUTCH RELEASE SHAFT -2-

, 

4 616 911 Rl 
4 616 HJ Rl 

, n• 980 RI 
uoon 
no u• 

5 616 912 Rl 
uo on 
120 214 

6 636 521 Rt 
6 850 243 Cl 

FDR USE W/GEAR DRIVE TRANSMISSIOH 

'LYNHEEL, ENGINE 
REFER TO •ENGINE FLYWHEEL• 
SECTION 12 

DAR, HOUSING COVER •GASOLINE ENGINE• 
IARt HOUSING COVER •DIESEL ENGINE• 

COVER, HOUSING •GASOLINE ENGINE• 
DOLTt 5/16•18 X )/4 HEX•HD •6• 
WASHER, '/16 LOCK •6• 

COVER, HOUSING •DIESEL ENGINE• 
BOLT, 5/16•18 X 3/4 HEX-HD •6• 
WASHER, 5/16 LOCK -6-

SEAL, HOUSING COVER •GASOLINE ENGIN!• 
SEALt HOUSING COYER •DIESEL ENGINE• 

·.J 

.. / 



; 

I' 

~. DRIVe TRAIN -•- S!CTIDN 07 

I 

I 

z , 

Ill.JV! HOUSINI. 

ffl!i•IOI 

6TT OU RU 

616 108 IU 
ZTI 723 
U!l GU 

6T7 015 RU 

676 108 Rl 
271 723 
22' 861 

'15 550 Rl 

141 287 

4 67T 016 Rl 
UIO 077 
120 214 

9 617 017 Rl 

6 172 570 

T 172 548 

8 172 580 

9 677 020 Rl 

110 ua 
120 382 
'19 856 111 

10 677 OU Rl 

TC-211 

HOUSING ASSY, DRIV! 
FDR G!AR DRIVE TRANSMISSION 
•INi:LUDES-

1-PIN 141 287 
I-PLUG 172 548 
3•PLUG 112 570 

STUD, HOUSING MOUNTING •l!l-
80LT, 5/8•11 X 2 HEX-HD -2-
NUT, 5/8-18 TYPE 8 HEX •15• 

HOUSING ASSY, DRIVE 
FOR HYDRAULIC REVERSER 
•INCLUDES-

l•PIN 141 287 
l•PLUG 172 548 
3-PLUG 172 570 
l•PLUG 172 580 
2-PLUG o\44 688 

STUD, HOUSING MOUNTING -15-
BOL T t 5/8•11 X 2 HEX•HD -z­
NUT, 5/~·18 TYPE 8 HEX -15• 

GASKET, HOUSING REAR 

PIN, 1/2 X l•l/2 DOWEL 

BAR, H~USING BOTTOM COVER 
BOLT, 5/16•18 X ]/4 HEX•HO •10• 
WASHER, 5/16 LOCK -10-

GASKET, COVER BAR 

PLUG, 1-J/8 EXPANSION •3-

PLUG, 1-1/8 EXPANSION 

PLUG, 1-7/ft EXPANSION 
FOR HYDRAULIC REVERSER 

RETAINER, ACCESS PLUG 
-FOR USE ON TRACTORS 8UILT PRIOR 
TO TRACTOR SERIAL NO. 2412-

BOLT, ··319 .. 16 X 5/0 HEX-HD -2-
NASHER, 3/8 LOCK -2-
NASHER, .406 X 1.000 X .054 -z-

PLUG, COUNTERSHAFT ACCESS 
-FOR USE ON TRACTORS BUILT PRIOR 
TO TRACTOR SERIAL NO. 2412-

.. ,. .•. 
11 

12 

13 

14 

-•- SECTION 07 
DRIVE TRAIN 

DUCllmotl TC-211 

DRIVE l1QUS1NG -CONTINUED 

, .. ]06 Rl 0-RIHG, ACCESS PLUG 
-FDR USE OH TRJCTORS BUILT PRIOR 
TO TRACTOR SERIAL HO. 2412-

677 019 Rl SPACER, ACCESS PLUG 
•FDR USE ON TRACTORS BUILT PRIOR 
TO TRACTOR SERIAL NO. 241200 

594 4)4 Rl PLUG, COUNTERSHAFT ACCESS HOLE 
-FDR USE ON TRACTORS BUILT NITH 
TRACTOR SERIAL NO. 2412 ANO SINCE• 

444 688 PLUG, 1/8-27 NPT HEX SKT PIPE c-z -2-
FOR HYDRAULIC REVERSER 



JR4 
_,,_ SECTION 07 

DRtY! TRAJ!i 
IU, OMO -~ MUMII~ 

OUCaatnolf TC-211 

EAR FRAM! 

ffE .. 807 

1 611 067 1\11 lll\,Utl! ASSY, Rl!!AR 
Pon GfAR DRIVE TRANSMISSION 
INCLUDES 1•677 070 Rl- PIN 

I 677 069 Rll PRAMi! ASSY, REAR 
FDR HYDRAULIC REVERSER 
INCLUDES 1•677 070 Rl• PIN 

2 677 070 Rl PIN, BRAKE PEuAL $PRING ANCHOR 

J 172 580 

~ .• H 452 1\1 
HO 077 
UO Zl't 

S H6 629 Rl 

6 U5 4,3 IU 
lflO Ul 
uo )112 

7 '36 630 IU 

8 137 894 

PLUG, 1-7/8 EXPANSION 

PLATE, PTO OPENING COVER 
BOLT, 5/16-18 X 3/4 HEX•HD -3-
WASHER, 5/16 LOCK -3• 

OASKl!ft COYER PLAT! •2• 

PLAT!, PTO SHJ·FTER OPENING COY!R 
80LTt J/D-16 X 7/8 H!X-HO -J• 
WASHeR, 3/8 LOCK .. 3 .. 

GASKET, COYER PLAT! 

l!LBOW, 1/2 NPT ,., DEG STREET PIP! 
~RANSM(SSION DRAIN 
-FOR use ON TRACTORS EQUIPP!D 
WITH TRANSMISSION GUARO• 

PLUG, 1/2•14 NPT HEX•SKT PIPE C•l 

PLUG, 1/2 SOCKET PIPE 
•fDR USE ON TRACTORS NOT EQU1PP!0 
WITH TRANSMISSION GUARD• 

,, -•- SECTION 07 
DRIVE TRAIN 

u,, ,ut 
Dtlt.11"10" 

"· M\I ... IU ,c .. 211 

TRANSMISSION DRIVE 
FOR GEAR DRIVE TRANSMISSION 

0 

L-

-·0---c.4 

11B•l033 

l 4,6 T36 Rl RING, PILOT DEARING RET 

2 524 598 R9l BEARING, DRIVE SHAFT PILOT 

3 676 981 Rl BUSHING, CLUTCH THROH-DUT SUPPORT 

4 676 986 Rll SUPPORT ASSY, DRIVE SHAFT 
INCLUDES CLUTCH THROW•OUT SUPPORT 
BUSHING• 676 987 Rl 

180 122 BOLT, 3/8-16 X l HEX•HO •4• 
120 382 WASHER, 3/8 LOCK-~-

9 850 285 Cl GASKET, SUPPORT 

6 U9 '" f\91 S!ALt ORIYI! SHAFT OIL 

T ST 568 BEARING, DRIVE SHAFT CENTRE SUPPORT 

8 615 544 Cl WASHER, FLINGER BAR SPACER 

9 677 001 Rl BAR, CENTRE 8RG OIL FLINGER 

10 671 002 Rl SHAFT, TRANSMISSION DRIVE 
•GASOLINE ENGINE-

10 617 003 Rl SHAPT, TRANSMISSION DRIVE 
•DIESEL ENGINE-

·, 
-/ 



t'la DRIY! TRAIN 
•1• SECTIOff 07 

10. P.U1 
NO. tlUMIO rc-211 

l 

2 

9 

• 
' 

RANSMl~SION DRIVE 
FDR HYORAut.lC REVERSER 

WITHOUT TORQUE CONVERT!R-

._---~r66ij~@) 
' ' -... - - -,, ,._________ ' 

---...--= ' 
-·· -~~~u: --r'}~--s···· 

11 12 
HB•l9H 

677 007 Rll ADAPTOR ASSY• DRIY! SHAFT COUPLER 
-FOR USE W/DtESEl ENGINE­
INCLUDES z- l9996Rl - PINS 

19 996 Al PIN, 3/8 X 7/8 DOWEL -2-

677 008 Rl BAR, DRIVE SHAFT COUPLER RETAINING -4-
180 lU BOLT, 318-16 X 5/8 HEX-HD -tr--

-FOR USE W/GASOLINE ENGINE-
180 125 BOLT, 3/8-16 X 1-3/8 HEX-HO •4-

-FOR USE W/DIESEL ENGINE• 
l20 382 WASHER, 3/8 LOClt. .4 .. 

-FOR use W/DIESEL ENGINE-
,s? 950 RI WASHER, .406 X t.000 X .164 •4• 

677 009 Rl COUPLING, DRIVE SHAFT OUTER 

677 010 R2 ROLLER, DRIVE SHAFT COUPLING .. 9 .. 

677 013 Rl COUPLING, DRIVE SHAFT INNER 
102 592 SCREW, 3/8-U X 3/8 HEX•SKT SET -2• 

6 677 011 Rl WASHER, ROLLER RETAINING 

7 23 157 Rl RING, ROLLER RETAINING 

8 U2 450 Rl RING, INNER COUPLING RETAINING 

• 
10 

677 03' R91 

677 OO't 1\1 

S'2 221 Rl 
19 171 Rl 

218 217 

lD 8'0 79' Cl 

19 177 Rl 

BEARING, DRIVE SHAFT NEEDLE 

SHAPT, REVERSER DRIVE 
-FOR USE ON TRACTORS BUILT PRIOR 
TO TRACTOR SERIAL NO. 4227• 

0-RING, DRIVE SHAFT 
PIN, 3/16 X l/2 DOWEL 
KEY, J/16 X 5/8 WOOORUfP 

SHAfT, REVERSER DRIVE 
•FOR USE ON TRACTORS WITH SERIAL 
ND. 4227 AND SINCE-

PIN, 3/16 X 1/2 DOWEL 

11 677 006 Rl SPACER, DOWEL PIN RETAINER 

12 69 339 Rl RING, RETAINING 

it DRIVE TRAIN 
•1• SEC:TION 07 

10, I IAIT 
JIO. 1111 .... 111 TC-211 OIJCtlmGN 

TRANS"'41SSION DRIVE 

l 

2 

' • 
5 

6 

FOR HYr~AULIC REVERSER 
•WITH TORQUE CONVERTER• 

2 1 

S 4 
I I ;®© __ ..,., __ 

• • 
' ,_ . -

HB-1935 

676 999 RZ 
uo 173 
ll 002 VA 

874 889 Rl 
611 346 Rl 

677 000 R91 

617 024 Rl 

850 242 C91 

677 005 Rl 

352 221 Rl 
19 877 Rl 

-- - --, 
\ .>-· • .,. 

PLATE, CONVERTER DRIVE 
BOLT, l/2-13 X 1 HEX-HD •4• 
WASHER, .531 X .875 X .054 PLAIN -8-
DOLT, J/8•24 X 3/4 HEX-HD TYPE 8 •4• 
WASHER, .~06 X .875 X .054 FLAT -4-

CONVERTER ASSY, TORQUE 

BUSHING, DRIVE SHAFT 

TUBE, CONVERTER STATOR SUPPORT 
NOT SERVICED SEPARATELY 
REFER TD -REVERSER PUMP-SECTION 10 

SEAL, DRIVE SHAFT OIL 

SHAFT, REVE~~ER DRIVE 
-FOR USE ON TRACTORS BUILT PRIOR 
TO TRACTOR SERIAL NO. 4227• 

0-RING, DRIVE SHAFT 
PIN, 3/16 X 1/2 DOWEL 

6 850 803 Cl SHAFT, REVERSER DRIVE 

T 

• 

19 877 IU 

677 006 Rl 

69 339 Rl 

-FOR USE ON TR.\CTORS WITH SERIAL 
NO. 4227 AND SJNCE-

PIN, 3/16 X 1/2 DOWEL 

SPACER, DOWEL PtN RETAINER 

RING, RETAINING 



a.A.a 11 'I DRtYI! UAIN .. ,. ,,.., 
"0. N1,IMIU 

DIRECTION CONTROL 
WITH LOCK LEVER~ 

-•-
DUCl!lfTION 

FOR HYDRAULIC REVERSER 

~ 
~ 

2 

I L 

7 

3 

Hl!MDBA 

~ECTION OT 

TC-211 

9 

"9 J 
6 

D DRIVE TRAIN 
-•-

"'· ,,.., 
NO, NUUUl DIICllttlON 

DIRECTION CONTROL -CONTINUED 
•WITH LOCK LEVER-
FOR HYDRIULIC REVERSER 

KNOB, HANDLE 

Sl':CTlON OT 

TC-211 

1 677 049 Rl 

2 677 045 Rl 
364 436 Rl 

HANDLE ASSY, POWER SHYFT CONTROL 
PIN, 3/16 X 1· COILED SPRING 

3 617 050 Rl 
21 7'16 Rl 

364 436 Rl 

ARM ASSY, CONTROL HANDLE 
WASHER, .656 K t.000 X .054 FLAT 
PIN, 3/16 X l COILED SPRING 

4 158 397 Hl JOINT, 3/8-24 BALL C-Z 
120 369 NUT, 3/8-24 HEX 

5 677 059 Rl 
619 8'6 Rt 
103 384 

ROD ASSY, CONTROL 
WASHER, .406 X 1.000 X .054 FLAT 
PIN, 1/8 X 3/4 COTTER 

6 677 053 RI KNOB, HANDLE 

7 677 052 RI HANDLE, C~NTRDL LOCK 
591 225 Rl PIN, 5/32 X 1-1/4 COILED SPRING 

8 67'1 054- IU LOCK ASSY, POWER SHIFT CONTROL 

9 617 058 Rl SPRING, LOCK 

10 C,17 194 IU ARN, VALVE RELAY 
REFER TO -REVERSER CONTROL VALVE• 
SECTION 10 

11 677 137 ftl SECTOR, HYO REVERSER DIRECTION CONTROL 
102 676 RIVET, 3/16 X 9/16 8UTTON-H0-2• 



ORIY! TRAIN 
.... S!CTION 01 

"'· ..... , 
NO. Nl,llilMI DIICwnott rc-zu 

DRAULIC R!V!RS!R 

HB•JDSI 

I 675 '61 Al SHIM, R!AR G!AR •.002• 
I 675 '164 Rl SHIM, R!AR GEAR •.OlS• 

USE AS REQD 

z 676 578 R91 QEAR ASSY, CLUTCH REAR , 675 610 RI NIii, REAR GEAR RETAINING 

• 675 129 Rl CUP, CLUTCH SHAFT PJLOJ BEARING 

' 67' 728 R9l CONE, CLUTCH SHAFT PILOT 8!ARING 

• a,o 790 C91 CLUTCH ASSV, REVERSER 
F.OR COMPONENTS SEE LISTING 
-REVERSER CLUTCH- THIS SECTION 

1 191 229 Hl RACE, REVERSE GEAR THRUST BRG 

• 191 228 Hl BEARING, REVERSE GEAR THRUST r.•'G •2• 

• "' 709 Rl RACE, REVERSE GEAR THRUST BRG•2• 

10 6U 179 Rl RACE, REVERSE GEAR THRUST 8RG 

ll 67' 672 R91 GEAR ASSY, CLUTCH REVERSE 

12 •n 708 R9l BEARING, REVERSE GEAR NEEOL! 

n 561 84' 1\91 CONE, CLUTCH SHAFT BEARING 

14 561 845 RI CUP, CLUTCH SHAFT BEARING 

" JZT 090 RI RING, SEALING •3• 

16 677 066 RI COUNTERSHAFT, REVERSER 

11 615 611 Rl GEAltt CDUNTERSHAPT R!Y!RS!•ZDT 

II .. , 071 RI RING, RETAINING •2• 

19 J59 9'0 R91 BEARING, FRONT COUNT!RSHAfT N!EDL! 

zo 61' 702 Rl RAC!, PRONY CDUNTERSHAfT THRUST •I• 

Zl UZ 001 R91 DEARING, FRONT COUNTERSHAfT THRUST 

u 698 ,SJ Rl RING, FRONT COUNTERSHAfT R!T 

• 

-·- S!CTION OT 
OIUY! TRAIN 

11,. ,.,, 
NO, •UMIII TC-211 

YDRAULIC REVERSER -CONTINUED 

2J 112 822 R9l 

z• 615 104 Rl 

z, 584 268 ••1 

26 58' 269 Rl 

21 616 580 Rl 

21 850 298 Cl 

29 644 771 Rl 

50 675 620 Rl 

Jl 675 710 R9l 

S2 675 621 Rl 
,, 19 712 Rl 

222 501 ,. 21 868 Y ,, zrz .,. 
103 399 

150 OJl C9l 

B!ARING, R!AR COUHTERSHAFT NEEDL! 

RACE, REAR COUNTERSHAfT THRUST DAG 

B!ARING, REAR CDUNTERSHAFT THRUST 

RACE, REAR CDUNTERSHAFT THRUST BAG 

GEAR, REAR CDUNTERSHAFT - JOT 

SHIM, GEAR 

RING, RETAINING 

GEAl't REVERSER IDLER 

BEARING ASSY, IDLER GEAR DUAL 
-JNCLUGES CONES, CUPS ANO RINGS­
NOT SERVICED SEPARATELY 

SHAFT, REVERSER JOLER 

PIN, 3/16 X 2-1/4 COILED SPRING 
SCREN, 3/8-16 X 3/4 HEX SKT SET 

WASHER, .906 X 1.500 X .OS4 FLAT 

NUT, 7/8-14 THICK SLTD HEX 
PIN, 5/32 X 1-3/4 COTTER 

PACKAGE, HYDRAULIC REVERSER 
AND SEAL SERVICE 
CONSISTS OF-

GASKET 

1-GASKET 
I-GASKET 
1-GASKET 
3-SEAL 
2-SEAL 
1-D-RING 
2-SEAL 
t-O-RING 

67' 5'0Rl 
850 ZUCl 
677 01 TRl 
327 090Rl 
324 408Rl 
)24 227Rl 
:,r, 6!S9Rl 
Hit 306Rl 



OAIYt! TRAIN 
.... '"" 
• 0· "uMm 

YDRAULIC RfVERSER C TCH 

25 24 

--
1 

14 

--- -I 

I 

I 

IIH•I040 

•10-

OIICfflnGN 

22 21 

12 

---. ---

secTJON 07 

TC-Zll 

1 

SECTION OT 

HYDRAULIC REVERSER CLUT::CH;-:;"';;;'"""~;.' ;;:----~fil= <t •CONTINl•!O TC•211 

•10• 

I 

--- _I 

---
. --- . ---- . ------- 13 

10 

-· -1 
6 

J ... ,!iiil Of lr#ltll!C4 

---1 15 

I ------ . 



11 DRIY! TRAIN 
•11• SECTION OT 

"'· u.n NO. N\IMllt 

YDRAULIC R!V!RSER CLUTCH -CONTINUED 

a,o T90 C91 CLUTCH ASSY, REVERSER 

TC•211 

•CONSISTS OF ALL PARTS LIST!D 

l 150 T91 C91 SHAfT ASSV, CLUTCH 
CD~SISTS OP 
I l SHAFT 

2 RfNG 
2 PfN 
l PIN 

675 6,SR1 
17 1641U 

UO 794Cl 

Z 675 655 Al RfNG, PLATP R!TAINING •2• 

J 8'0 194 Cl PUh TUM PLUG 

4 J24 408 Al RING, SHAFT SEAL •Z• 

5 J24 227 Rl 0-AING, SEPARATOR PLAT! 

6 610 751 Ct VALVE, DISC -2• 
610 755 Cl PIN, DOWEL .. ,-

1 610 760 Ct DISC, REINFORCING •2-

8 675 658 Rt PISTON, ACCELERATING •Z• 

9 67S 65S Rt RING, PISTnN RETAINING •Z• 

10 6TS 659 Al RING, PISTON SEAL •Z• 

11 675 661 Rl PISTON, CLUTCH RR 

U 6'r5 61>0 Rl CLUTCH, fRONT 

lJ S4T 297 Al RING, CLUTCH PISTON 

14 324 226 Rt WASHER, CLUTCH PISTON S!AL 

u 

16 

n 
18 

19 

20 

Zl 

22 

ZJ 

24 

Z5 

26 

n 

1150 801 C91 CLUTCH DISC C 
•CONSISTS OP 

1 HUD 
T PLAT! 
6 DJSC 
l PLATE 
1 WASHER 
1 RETAINER 
l RING 

PLAT!!! ... z. 
67' 66' RU 
8!50 802 C.l 
32't 241 Rt 
675 668 RZ 
675 66' Rl 
675 670 RZ 
67!5 658 Rl 

6TS 66S Rll HUB ASSY, CLUTCH •2• 
•CONSISTS Of 

,n ,u u 
675 66' Rl 

61S 666 Rt 

850 802 Cl 

324 241 Rl 

67, 668 R2 

675 669 Rl 

615 6?0 AZ 

616 6'8 Rl 

u• 232 Al 

67' 671 Al 

A 1 HUS 
1 R~TAINER 
l RETAINER 
6 SPRING 

675 665 Rl 
67' 666 Rl 
67' 664 Rl 

SPRING, PISTON RETURN -12• 

RETAINER, SPRING INNER -2• 

ilETAINER, SPRING OUTER -2-

PLATE, CLUTCH DRIVE -1~-

DISC, CLUTCH DRIVEN •12• 

PLATE, CLUTCH BACKING •Z-

WASHER, CLUTCH SPRING -2• 

MASHER, CLUTCH RETAINING •2• 

RING, CLUTCH R!TAINJNO •2• 

RING, CLUTCH HUB •2• 

WASHER, CLUTCH HUB-~ 

'"· "· 
DRIVE TRAIN 

,.au 
NIIMHI 

-11- SECTION OT 

DUCt1"101t rc-211 



it 
"'· -~ 

I 

2 , 
• 
5 
5 

• 
T 
? 
? 

• 
• 

10 

DRlY! TI\A?N 
-12- SECTJDtf 07 :l DRIY! TRAIN 

-12- SECTION 07 

t,.lf 

•UMHI OIICbfr,ott TC-211 
. .,. , .... , 
"· •IIMIU TC-211 

AJN TRANSMISSION NAIN TRANS"ISSION •CONTINUED 

.-
' ' ' ' ,_ ------------------ -------

~1 ~~~ci)~t<4)~~-\. 
25 2627 l. 29 30 

~~@»~ 
39 

313233 34 35 37 3t ~ 
~0~~·~$·,» 

HC•l03? 

258 453 C9l 

610 5U Cl 

677 012 Rl 

67? OBI RI 
uo 1n 

IO 5 496 M 

105 503 H 

'" 610 RI 

CD-36 

SHAPT~O;RANSMISSION SPLJN! 
DRDE:e~~! ~:o.,s.EPARATEL V Rl SET 

CONE, SPLINE SHAFT REAR BEARING 

CUP, SPLINE SHAFT REAR BEARING 

SPACER, BEARING 

SHIH, BEARING s 
SHIM, BEARING s::g:: -.002-

NOT SERVIC -.015• 
ORDER 1-a,:

0 
zf~PARATELY C9l SHIM sn 

RETAINER, BEARING 
BOLT, 1/2•13 X l•l/2 HEX•HD •3• 

:=::: ::::ING RETAINER .ooz­
SHIM, BEARi=~ ::~:::ER •.005• 

~~:e:f~~!~:02fi::R;;:t~-c,1 SHIM sn 

CUP, SPLIN~ SHAPT FRONT B!ARJNG 

CON!, SPLIN! SHAfT FRONT B!ARING 

NUTt D!ARJNG LOCK 

.;..;;;a------

41 
40 

4
\ l_ \ 454647 

48 

,L4' [J @cm:)O~~ 

II 

II 

II 

12 

12 

u 

u 

14 

611 087 PU G EAR, SLIDING - ~lT 

677 087 Rl 

67'1 097 Rl 

617 086 IU 

677 086 Rl 

677 095 Rl 

677 on Rl 

676 'il8't R91 

" ~· . 

:i:s~e::00:i~:RSE SPEED 
FOR HYORAULIC TRANSMISSION AND 

GEAR COS~VERTER BUT :i;~R:~:C~/0 TORQUE 
' ,.JOlNG - itl T 
FIRST SPEED 
FOR HYDRAULIC RE CONVERTER A VERSER W/0 TORQUE 

GEAR, SLIDING_ :~TW/J WINCH 
REVERSE SPEED 
FOR HY OR AUL IC R CONVERTER ANO WEIVTERSER N/ TORQUE H WINCH 

GEAR, SLIDING - 29T t 37T 
~~~ONO t THIRD SPEED 

GEAR, SLl~~~~T~R~
9
~/0 TORQUE CONVERTER 

~i:srR~C;~~~N~, ~;!Hu, CONVERTER 

GU.Rt SLIDING -211 
FOURTH SPEED 

GEAR, F~~ J~~~gr~~~ T W/0 TORQU'; CONVERT!R 

THIRO SPEED 
FOR TRACTORS W/ TORQUE CONVERTER 

BEARING, SPLINE SHAFT PILOT 



-1,- SECTION 07 n OR?YI! TRAIN 
u,. '"" •• N\IMIU otl(llfTIOlf rc-211 

Alff TRANSMISSION •tONTJNUf:D 

15 677 011 Ill 

15 077 072 Rl 

l6 67, 623 Rl 
l80 123 
120 382 

17 
17 
17 

11 U9 4,a R91 

19 10!5 491 H 
I 

20 .,, ••• Rl 

2l .,, 621 Rl 

22 
22 

n ,11 on RI 

24 675 610 Rl 

z, 04 417 Rl 

z, 4U 960 

26 677 080 RI 

26 850 825 Cl 

27 !5!50 850 R9l 

28 677 078 Rl 

29 577 978 R9l 

30 677 079 Rl 

SO 850 824 Cl 

SI 233 041 Rl 

U 676 749 Rl 

JS T 215 

S4 676 749 Rl 

SHAFT C GEAR, TRANSMISSION INPUT 
FOR GfAR ORIV! TRANS"ISSION 

SHA~T C GEAR, TRANSMJ~SION INPUT 
FOR HYDRAULIC REVERSER 

HOUSING, INPUT SHAFT DEARING 
BOLT, 3/8•16 X 1-1/8 HEX-HO •4• 
WASHeR, l/8 LOCK -4• 

SHIM, BEARING HOUSING •e002• 
SHIM, &EARING HOUSING •.020• 
SHIM, BEARING HOUSING •.O?S• 

NOT SFRYltEO SEPARATELY 
ORDER 1-eso 216 C91 SHIN ser 

CONE, INPUT $HAFT 8EARING -2-

CUP, INPUT SHAFT &EARING -z­
RING, RETAINING -z-
SPACER, 8EARING 

SHIM, BEARING SPACER -.002• 
SHIM, BEARING SPACER -.015• 

NOT SfRVICED SEPARATELY 
ORDER 1-a,o 216 C91 SHIN S!T 

SPA~ER, RETAINING NUT 
FOR GEAR DRIVe TRANSMISSION 

NUT, RETAINING 
FOR GEAR DRIVE TRANSMISSION 

RING, SHAFT RETAINING• FOR USE Y/ 16T 
REVERSE SHAFT l GEAR RETAINING 
RING TYPE LOCK 

NUT, 5/8•11 PREVAILING TORQUE TYPE HEX 
LOCK - FOR USE W/ 16T REVERSE 
SHAFT & GEAR THREADED TYPE LOCK 

WASHER, RETAINING RING DACK-UP - FOR 
use H/ lbT REVERSE SHAFT' GEAR 
RETAINING RING TYPE LOCK 

WASHER, SHAFT RETAINING - FOR USE W/ 
16T REVERSE SHAFT g GEAR THREADED 
l!PE LOCK 

BEARING, SHAFT REAR 

GEAR, REVERSE IDLER l6T 

BEARING, SHAFT FRONT 

SHAFT AND GEAR, 16T REVERSE IDLER 
H/ RETAINING RING TYPE LOCK 
FOR SERVICE ORDER 1-e,o 824 Cl 
SHAFT£ GEAR, 1-850 ezs Cl UA~H!R 
ANO 1-9 413 960 NUT 

SHAFT AND GEAR, 16T REVERSE IDLER 
W/ THREADED TYPE LOCK 

RING, RETAINING 

WASHER, RETAINING RING DACK•UP 

BEARING, COUNTERSHAFT ltEAR 

SPACER, REAR GEAR 

16U.ii&& WR1 

ft .... ... 
35 

36 

37 

31 

38 

39 

39 

•• 
41 

42 

43 

•• ., 
46 

47 

•• 

-u- S!CTION 07 
DRIVE TRAIN 

, .. ., 
11\IMtU f>llCllfflOII Tc-211 

AAIN TRANSMISSION -CONTINUED 

T 

677 076 Rl 

.. , 112 IU 

677 017 Rl 

677 071 ltl 

. ., n, •1 

677 07' .. 
677 075 ltl 

635 137 Rl . 

677 074 Rl .. , 199 Rl 

.,, 129 .. 
641 201 10 

213 

703 .. , Rl 

703 906 Rl 
uo 079 

61' 636 RI 
180 123 
120 382 

616 ••• Rl 

GEAR, DRIVING• 19T 
,1RST SPEED 
FDR TRACTORS N/D TORQUE CONVERTER 

SPACER, DRIVING GEAR 
FOR TRAtTORS W/ TORQUE CONVERTER 

GEAR, DRIVING• 23T 
SECOND SPEED 
FDR TRACTORS W/0 TORQUE CONVERT!R 

GEAR, DRIVING - 23T 
FIRST SPEED 
FOR TRACTORS W/ TORQUE CONVERTER 

SPACER, FRONT GEAR 

GEAR, DRIVING• SIT C )9T 
THIRD ANO FOURTH s,eeo 
FOR TRAtTORS W/D TOR.OU! CONVERT!!\ 

GEAR, DRIVING• 31T '39T 
SECOND AND THlRO SPEED 
FDR TRACTORS Y/ TORQUE CONVf.RT!R 

COUNTER.SHAFT, TRANSMISSION 

GEAR, CONSTANT MESH •43T 

SPACER, FRONT BEARING 

CAGE, FRONT BEARING 

RING, RETAINING 

!~ARING, COUNTER.SHAFT FRONT 

WASHER, COUNTER.SHAFT RETAINER 

PLATE, COUNTER.SHAFT LOCK 
BOLT, 5/16•18 X 1 HEX•HO •2• 

BLOCK• CAGE RETAINER 
BOLT, 3/8•16 X l•l/8 "EX•HD .,._ 
WASHER, 3/8 LOCK -4-

SET, TRANSMISSION SPLINE SHAFT 
AND DRIVE BEVEL GEAR MATCHED 
CONSISTS OF-

Sl•TRANSHJSSION SPLINE SHAFT 
SI-DRIVE BEVEL GEAR 

e,o 216 C91 SET, IMPUT SHAFT DEARING HOUSING SHIM 
CONSISTS OF• 

S9•BEARING SHlM-.002• 
$7-BEARING SHIH-.020-
llO•HOUSJHG SHIH-.002-

850 217 C91 SET, SPLINE SHAFT BEARING RETAINER SHIM 
CONSISTS OF-

a,o o,o C91 

110-BEARING SHIM-.002-
110-HOUSING SHIH-.002-

PACKAGE, TRANSMISSION GASKET SER VICI! 
CONSISTS OF• 
l•GASKET 
2-GASKET 
l•GASK:ET 
l•GASKET 
l•GASKET 

615 S!50 Rt 
636 629 Rl 
636 630 Rl 
677 089 Rt 
676 9't5 Rl 



it -14- SECTJON 07 
DRIVI! TRAIN 

'"· ,u, ... N\IMtll OIICWTIOII TC-211 

EAi\ SHIH 
FDR GEAR DlllVe: TRANS"ISSIONS 

2 J 
~4 

7-e '-· 10 

9-~...&1 

it -1'>- 5ECTIDN 07 
ORIY! TRAIN 

•11. m, 

"· 11!,IMJU OUCIIPTIOM TC-211 

GEAR SH!FT -CONTINUED 
-FOR GEAR DRIVE TRANSMISSIONS 

1 671 093 FU KNOB, LEVER 

2 677 090 Rl LEVER ASSY, GEAR SHIFT 

3 705 650 Rl SHAFT, LEVER SWIVEL 

4 677 095 Rl PIN, LEVER SWIVEL 

' 172 52q PLUG, 1/2 EXPANSION 
•FOR USE ON TRACTORS 8UILT PRIOR 
TO TRACTOR SERIAL HO. 4777 

6 677 813 R9l BREATHER, TRANSMISSION 

7 677 094 Rt eoor, GtAR SHIFT LEVER 

8 677 oea Rl COYER, G~AR SHIFT 
•FOR SERVICE ON TRACTORS BUILT 
PRIOR TO TRACTOR SERIAL NO. 4777, 
ORDER 1-852 333Cl, COYER ANO 1-
852 335Cl, BUSHJNG-

180 177 BOLT, 1/2-13 X 1-1/2 HEX-HO -8-
120 31154 WASHER, 1/2 LOCK -2-

8 852 333 Cl COYER, GEAR SHIFT 
-FOR use ON TRACTORS WITH SERIAL 
NO. 4777 AND SlNCE-

180 177 BOLT, 1/2-13 X 1-1/2 HEX-HO .. 9 .. 
\20 384 WASHER, 112 LOCK -2 .. 

9 852 335 Cl BUSHING, GEAR SHIFT COYER 
-FOR USE ON TRACTORS NlTH SERIAL 
NO. 4777 ANO SINCE .. 

10 677 999 Rl GAUG! ASSYt TRANSMISSION OJL DIPSTICK 

11 677 089 Rl GASKET, GEAR SHIFT COVER 
-FOR SERVICE ON TRACTORS BUILT 
PRIOR TO TRACTOR SERIAL NO. 4777-

lZ 711 2113 Rl SPRING, GEAR SHIFT POPPET OUTER -3-

U HO 615 Cl SPRING, GEAR SHIFT POPPET INNER .. 3 .. 

14 16 OU Rl BALL, 13/32 STEEL - CHROME .. 3 .. 

15 677 109 Rl GUIDE, LEFT t RIGHT OUTER RAIL .. z .. 

16 677 096 Rl FORK ASSY, FIRST & REV GEAR SHIFTER 

17 677 107 Rt GUICE, INNER RAIL LH & RH -2-

18 677 102 Rl FORK ASSY, GEAR SHIFTER 
SECOND & THIRD SPEED 

19 677 105 Rl FORK ASSY, GEAR SHIFTER 
FOURTH SPEED 

20 677 110 Rl BAR, FORK C GUIDE RETAINER -2-

21 677 111 Rl BAR, RETAINER LOCK •2-
180 120 BOLT, 3/8-16 X 3/4 HEX•HD .. 4 .. 

NI IN H .. M 

·, 
.,j 

./ 



ft OR lYI! TRA lN 
-u-

IU, tAII 
•o. •111,mt oucwno11 

!AR SHIP:T 
FDR HYDRAULIC R!VERS!R WITHOUT 
TDROUE CONVERTER 

~21 

~22 

SECTION 01 

TC-211 

. t DOIYE TRAIN 
•15• 

10, , .. ., 
110. IIUMNI DUC.11"10N 

!AR SHIFT -CONTINUED 
FOR HYDRAULIC REVERSER WITHOUT 
TORQUE CONVERTER 

1 617 093 l'U KNOB, LEY!R 

2 677 090 Ill L!VER ASSYt GUR SHll'T 

J 705 6'0 IU SHAFT, LEVER SNIVEL 

4> 677 09.5 Rl PIN, LEVER SWIVEL 

5 172 529 PLUG, l/2 EXPANSION 

f<ECTIDN 01 

TC-211 

•FDR use ON TRACTORS BUILT PRIOR 
TO TRACTOR SERIAL NO. 4>777 

6 677 Ill R91 8RE&THEP, TRANS"JSSION 

7 617 09.\ ftl aoa,. GEAR SHIFT LEVER 

I '17 OH Rl COVER, GEAR SHIFT 
-FDR SERVICE ON TRACTORS BUILT 
PRIOR TO TRACTOR SERIAL NO. 4777, 
ORDER 1-852 333Cl, COYER AND 1-
852 335Cl, bUSHJNG-

180 177 BOLT, 112-13 X 1-1/2 HEX-HO -8• 
120 38.\ WASHER, 1/2 LOCK -2-

8 8'2 333 Cl COYER, GEAR SHIFT 
-FOR USE ON TRACTORS WITH SERIAL 
NO. 4777 AND SJNCE-

180 177 BOLT, 1/2-13 X 1-1/Z HEX•HD •8• 
lZO 384 WASHER, 1/2 LOCK •2• 

9 852 335 Cl BUSHING, GEAR SHIFT COYER 
-FDR USE ON TRACTORS WITH SERIAL 
NO. 4777 AND SINCE-

10 677 899 Rl GAUGE ASSY, TRANSMISSION OIL DIPSTICK 

11 677 089 Rl GASKET, GEAR SHIFT COYER 
-FOR USE ON TRACTORS BUILT PRIOR 
TO TRACTOR SERIAL NO. 4777 

12 711 283 RI SPRING, GEAR SHIFT POPPET JUTER •3• 

U 850 61!1 Cl SPRING, GEAR SHIFT POPPET INNER 00 J• 

1, U OU Rl OALLt U/32 STEEL • CHROME .. 3 .. 

15 677 109 Rl GUIPE, LEFT C RIGHT OUTER RAIL -z-
16 677 096 Rl FORK AS5Y, FIRST t REY GEAR SHIFTER 

00 USED WITH REVERSE 

17 a,o 177 Cl FORK ASSY, FIRST GEAR SHIFTER 
•NOT USED WITH REVERSE 

18 677 107 Rl GUIDE, INNER RAIL LH & RH .. z .. 
19 677 102 Rl FORK ASSY, GEAR SHll:TER 

SECOND & THIRD SPEED 

ZO 677 105 Rl FORK ASSYt GEAR SHIFTER 
FOURTH SPEED 

21 677 110 Rl BAR, FORK t GUIDE RETAINER -2• 

Zl 6TT 111 Rl BAR, RETAINER LOCK •2• 
180 120 BOLT, J/8-16 X 3/4 HEX-HO •4-



ii -16- SECTION 07 
ouve TRAIN 

u,. 'M' -~ .I/MIii OUC""101t TC-211 

EAR SHlFT 
fOR H'tDIU.ULIC REVERSER WITH TORQUE 
CONVERTER 

7 e ~ 6 

10 u 

22 

HC•IHI 

ii u,. 
"· 

2 

, 
• 
• 
6 

7 

• 

'"'16• SECTION OT 
DRIVE TRAIN 

'"" 11\IMfU OtlC11"1011 Tt•2ll 

EAR SHIFT •CONTINUED 
FOR HYDRAULIC REVERSER WITH TORQUE 
CONVERTER 

617 ... RI . ,, ••• RI 
,., ••• RI . ,, ••• RI 

172 ... 
6TT 813 l\9l 

617 ••• RI 

617 088 1\1 

KNOB, LEVER 

LEV!R ASSY, GEAR SHJPT 

SHA,T, LEVER SWIVEL 

PIN, LEVER SWIVEL 

PLUG, 1/2 EXPANSION 
-FOR SERVICE ON TRACTORS BUILT 
PRIOR TO TRACTOR SERIAL NO, 4777• 

BREATHEn, TRANSH1SSION 

BOOT, Gf\R SHJPT LEVER 

COYER, GEAR SHIFT 
-USED WITH REVERSE 
-FOR SERVICE ON TRACTORS IUILT 
PRIOR TO TRACTOR SERIAL NO. ~777, 
ORDER 1-852 333Cl, COYER AND 1• 
a52 lJ5Cl, HUSHING• 

UO 171 DOLT, 112-U IC 1•112 HEX•HD •a• 
120 38. WASHER, 1/2 LOCK •2• 

8 852 333 Cl COYER, GEAR SHIFT 
•USED WITH REVERSE 
-FOR USE ON TRACTORS WITH SERIAL 
NO. 4777 AND SINCE-

180 177 BOLT, 1/2-13 X l-112 HfX ... HD -a ... 
120 314 WASHER, 1/2 LOCK -2-

8 677 088 Rl COVER, GEAR SHIFT 

180 177 
120 384 

• 852 334 ti 

180 117 
120 384 

• 852 33, ti 

10 677 ••• RI 

II 617 089 RI 

12 617 099 Rl 

13 677 10! Rl 

14 '111 293 Rl 

U 850 615 Cl 

-NOT USED WITH REVERSE 
-FOR SERVICE ON TRACTORS BUllT 
PRIOR TO TRACTOR SERIAL NO. 4173, 
ORDER 1-852 33~Cl, COVER AND 1-
852 335Cl, 8USHING-

80LT, l/Z-13 X 1•1/2 HEX•HD -a­
WASHER, l/2 LOCK -2-

CDVER, GEAR SHIFT 
-NOT USED WITH REVERSt 
-FOR USE ON TRACTORS WITH SERIAL 
NO. 4773 ANO SJNCE-

BOLT, 1/2-13 X 1-1/2 HEX ... HD -a­
WASHER, l/2 LOCK -2-

BUSHING, GEAR SHIFT COVER 
-FOR USE ON TRACTORS WITH SERIAL 
NO. 4777 ANO SINCE-

GAUGE ASSY, TRANSMISSION OIL DIPSTICK 

GASKET, GEAR SHIFT COVER 
-FOR use ON TRACTORS BUILT PRIOR 
TO TRACTOR SERIAL NO. 4773• 

BAR, GEAR SHIFT SPAC~"R 
... NOT USED W/REVERSE GEAR-
-FOR USE ON TRACTORS BUILT PRIOR 
TO TRACTOR SERIAL NO. 4773• 
NOT FOR USE W/852 333 Cl CR 
852 33~ Cl COVER 

GUIDE, INNER RAIL RH 
-NOT USED W/REVERSE-
-FOR use ON TRACTORS BUILT PRIOR 
TO TRACTOR SERIAL ND. 4773-
NOT FOR use W/852 333 Cl OR 
852 334 Cl COYER 

SPRING, GEAR SHIFT POPPET OUTER 
-2 USED W/0 REVERSE 
•3 USED W/ REVERSE 

SPRJNG, GEAR SHIFT POPPET INN~R 
-2 USEC W/0 REVERSE 
-3 USED W/ REVERSE 

.j' 

j 



ft -11- SECTION 07 it -11- SECTION 07 
DRJVI!: TRAIN DRIVE TRAIN .. ... .... 

OUCIIHIOII "'· , ... ., 
011c11mo .. ) "· 11\IMIII TC-211 "· NI/MIU TC-211 

EAR SHJFT •CONTINUED 
FOR HY OR AUL IC REVERSER WITH TORQUE 
CONVERTER 

l6 16 013 ftl DALL, lJ/32 STEEL• CHROME 
•2 USED W/0 REVERSE 
-J USED W/ REVERSE 

1T 611 109 Rl GUIDE, LEFT t RIGHT OUTER RAIL -2-

18 ,11 100 111 FOft.K ASSY, REVERSE GEAR SHIP:YU 
•USED WITH REVERSE 

It 617 107 Rl GUIDE, RIGHT INNER RAIL 
•USED WITH REVERS! 

zo 617 102 Rl FORK ASSY, GEAR SHIFTER 
FIRST t SECOND SPEED 

ZI 671 107 RI GUIDI!:, L!FT INNER RAIL 

u 677 105 RI , ... ASSYt G!AR SHJFTfR 
THIRD SPl!EO 

Z) 677 110 Al BAA, FORK t GUIDE R!TAIN!R •2• 

Z4 611 lU RI IAR, RETAINER LOCK •Z• 
110 120 IOLT, )/1•16 X J/4 H!X-HO •4• 



it DRIVE TRAIN 

POWER CONTROL PEDAL 
FOR HYDRAULIC REVERSER 

ITHOUT TORQUE CONVERTER 

3 

-1•- S!CTION 07 

OUCtlfT'ION TC•?ll 

1 

~ 
/6 

16------~ 
15 

- IN Ulolll'ID ITMII 0, ~ 

.. ,. 
"'· 

l 

2 

3 

• 

5 

6 

1 

• 
• 

10 

ll 

12 

l3 

14 

15 

l6 

DRIVI! TRAIN 

'"' Nl,IMlll 

-u-

D11c11mo1 

SECTICN 01 

Tt ... zu 
POWER 'CONTROL PEDAL •CONTINUED 
FOR HYDRAULIC REVERSER 
WITHOUT TORQUE CONVERTER 

611 SU Rl 

611 ,22 Rl 

611 ,23 RI 
19 371 Rl 

677 52', Rl 
180 01, 
180 079 
120 376 
120 214 

180 083 

12• •2• 

611 528 JU 

677 532 Rl 
120 368 

611 815 Rl 

611 533 Rl 
180 130 
120 377 

611 536 Rl 
180 12' 
120 311 

2BI 824 C92 
120 368 

611 531 Rl 
120 360 

611 199 Rl 

677 46'\· Rl 
180 079 
120 376 
120 2H 

104 037 
103 495 
103 373 

677 527 Rl 
103 495 
103 373 

PEDAL ASSY, DECELERATOR CONTROL 

BUSHING, PEDAL PIVOT -z-
PJN, PEDAL PIVOT 

PIN, lid X 3/4 COILED SPRING 

BRACKET ASSY, PEDAL PIVOT SUPPORT 
BOLT, 5/16-18 X 5/8 HEX-HD 
BOLT, 5/16-18 X 1 HEX-~D 
NUT, 5/16-18 HEX -2-
WASHER, 5/16 LOCK -2-

BOLT, 5/16-18 X 1-1/2 HEX-HO 
PEDAL STOP BOLT 

NUT, 5/16-18 HEX-JAH -2• 

ROCKSHAFT ASSY, PEDAL CONTROL 

STUD, PEDAL CONTROL UPPER 
NUT, 5/16-24 HEX -2• 

SPACIN'G, LEVER PIVOT BOLT 

LEVER ASSY, POWER CONTROL STUD 
BOLT, 3/8-16 X 2 HEX-HD 
NUT• 3/8-16 HEX 

SPRING• LEVER RETURN 
BOLT, 3/8-16 X 1-1/4 HEX-HD 
NUT, 3/8-16 HEX -2• 

JOINT, ,116-24 C-Z BALL -4-
NUT, 5/16-24 HEX -4-

STUD, POWEk CONTROL VALVE 
NUT, 5/16-24 HEX -2-

ARM• JNCHIHG CONTROL 
REFER TD •REVERSER CONTROL VALVE­
SECTION 10 

SUPPORT ASSY, TRUNNION ARN 
BOLT• 5/16-18 X 1 HEX-HD -2-
NUT, 5/16-18 HEX -2-
WASHER, 5/16 LOCK -2-

CLEVIS, PEDAL EYEBOLT 
PIN, 5/16-18 X 21/32 ROD-END 
PIN• 3/32 X 3/4 COTTER 

BOLT• POWER CONTROL UPPF.R EYE 
PIN, 5/16 X 31/32 ROD-END 
PIN, 3/32 X 3/4 COTTER 



" 
-1,- SECTION 01' 

DRIVE TRAIN 
. u,. ,u, 
I "'· Nl,IMIH 

DUCllfflCN TC-211 
} 

BEVEL GEAR OR!V! 

UB-1947 

1 GEAR, DRIVE BEVEL 
NOT SERVICED SEPARATELY 
ORDER l-676 844 Rl SET 

101 696 BOLT, l/Z-20 X 1 HEX-HO -12• 
n• 629 WASHER, 1/2 EXT•TODTH LOCK -12-

2 676 8'5 R91 HUB ASSY, REVEL GEAR DRIVE 
INCLUDES 2-13 390 D BRG CUP 

3 676 852 091 SEAL, DRIVE HUB OIL -2-

• 676 853 Rl SLEEVE, DRIVE HUB OIL SEAL NEAR -2-

• 13 390 D CUP, DRIVE HUB BEARING -2-

6 T ' 039 CONE, DRIVE HUB BEARING .. z .. 

1 676 850 RU 'RETAINER ASSY, DRIVE HUB BRG -2-
INCLUDES 1-676 851 Rl 6USH.ING 

180 121 BOLT, 3/8-16 X 7/8 HEX-HO -12-
120 382 WASHER, 3/8 LOCK -12-

• 343 100 Rl 0 RJ'iG, BRG RETAINER .. z .. 

9 SHIM, DRIVE HUB BEARING RETAJNER-.OOJ 
9 SHIM, DRIVE HUB BEARING RETAJNER-.005 
9 SHIM, DRIVE HUB SEARING RETAINER-.010 

NOT SERVICEO SEPARATELY 
ORDER 1-850 215 C91-SHlM SET 

10 676 854 Rl SHAFT, BEVEL GEAR SIDE DRIVE 
-FOR SERVICE ON TRACTORS BUILT 
PRIOR TO TRACTOR SERIAL NO. 3Jfl 
ORDER 2-850 685Cl, SHAFT-

n 
Ill. , •. 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

-1,- SECTION 01 
DRIVE TRAIN 

,u, 
NUMUI DUC.llmotll TC-211 

BEVEL. GEAR DRIVE •CONTINUED 

850 685 Cl 

676 862 Rl ... 944 RU 

109 461 
180 115 
120 384 

676 9'5 Rl 

676 815 Rl 

676 851 Rl ... ••• Rl 

850 215 C91 

SHAFT, BEVEL GEAR SIDE DRIVE -2-
-FDR TRACTORS WITH TRACTOR 
SERIAL ND. 3371 AND SINCE-

DUSHING, SIDE DRIVE SHAFT PILOT -z­
JN FINAL DRIVE PINION SHAFT 

COVER ASSY, BEVEL GEAR 
-INCLUDES 2-676 f15R1, BUSHING­

FJTTJNGt 1/8-27 STR LUB -2-
BDLT, 1/2-13 X 1-1/4 HEX HO -7-
WASHER, 1/2 LOCK -7-

GASKET, BEVEL COVER 

BUSHING, BRAKE CROSS SHAFT -2• 

BUSHING, STEERING CLUTCH RELEASE -2-

fET, TRANS"ISSIDN SPLINE SHAFT 
AND DRIVE BEVEL GEAR MATCHED 
CONSISTS OF-

Sl-TRANSMISSJON SPLINE SHAFT 
Sl-DRJVE BEVEL GEAR 

SET, DRIVE HUB BEARING RETAINER SHIN 
CONSISTS DF-

ll2-RETAINER SHIM-.003-

IN UIUIIP JT.l,ru o, ""41111C4 



DR.IV! TRAIN 
IU, PAIi 
WO, IIUMIII TC•Zl l 

(t DRIY! TRAIN 

:~: ••n 
Jll,ll,OI• ==-;;;;;;;;;-__ _:·e~e T~ID~N~OTT 

l'INAL DRIYI!: D11Cl1Pfl0II 
AND SPROCKl!T •CDNTINUl!D 

o-•2D• S!CTlDN 01 

Dt1C•t101t TC-211 

PINAi. DRIYI ANO, SPROCK!T 

1 

'"' IOU.11a0f.....& SIIJ'U Cf AMIIICA 



-21- SECTION 07 
DRIVE TRAIN 

••• .... ... •VMUI OUCtf"'OII Tc-zu 

INAL ORIVI! AND SPROCKET •CONTINUED 

I 
I 

z 

I 

6T6 108 RI 

u, 861 

150 696 Cl 

444 692 
ZU 111 
Z2!S 161 

4 636 742 RZ 
us on Rl 
22) 110 

Z'!!S 161 

4 636 744 RZ 
635 075 RI 
223 810 

225 161 

HOUSING ASSY, STEERING CLUTCH LH 
HOUSING ASSY, STEERING CLUTCH RH-SHOWN­

-FOR CO~PONENT AND ATTACHl~G 
PARTS REFER TO STEERING DRIVE 
IN THJS SECTJON-

STUD, GAUGE SPACER MOUNTING -14-
-68 INCH TRACK WIDTH-

NUT, ,,a-ta HEX TYPE 8 -14 .. 

SPACER, FINAL DRIVE GAUG! •Z• 
•68 INCH TRACK WIOTH-

PLUG, 1/4 C•Z HEX SKT PIPE -2• 
BOLT, 5/8•18 X J-1/2 HEX TYPI! 8 -6-
NUT, 5/8•18 HEX TYPE 8 .. 6 ... 

SPROCKET, REGULAR TRACK DRIVE 
STUD, OAJVE SPROCKET •4• 
IOLT, 5/8•18 X 1•)/4 TYPI! 8 

HU-HO -lZ-
NUT, 5/8-18 TYPE 8 HEX •4-

SPROCKET, CUT-AWAY TRACK DRIVE 
STUD, DRIVE SPROCKET -4-
BOL T, 5/8-18 X 1-3/4 TYPI! 8 

HEX-HO -12-
NUT, 5/8•18 TYPE 8 HEX ... 4 ... 

9 676 876 All $HAFT ASSY, BULLGEAR •2-
•INCLUDES 1•676 877Rl, NUT• 

19 506 RI PHh 3/16 X 2 CDILED-SPG -2-

• n, an Rl 
uo 124 
120 382 

1 61' 865 Rl 

• 

uo on 
180 Ill 

• 616 810 RI 

10 

II 

180 on 
180 181 

850 644 C91 

u, en 
zzs au 

tUAINER, PINION SHAFT -z-
BOLTt 3/8-16 X l•l/4 HEX-HO -6-
WASHER, 3/8 LOCK -6-

CHIM, RETAINER - .010 -z-

Htll...lNG, OUTER HALF FINAL DRIV! -2-
-NDT SERVICED SEPARAT!LY• 
·•FOR SERVICE ON TRACTORS l!IIUILT 
PRIOR TO TRACTOR SERIAL NO. 2247 

DR~ER 1•850 644C9l, HOUSING ASSY LH 
DR ,-850 08bC91, LH FINAL DRIV! 
ASSY. ORDER 1-850 645C91, HOUSING 
ASSY RH OR 1-850 087C91, RH FINAL 
DR JVE ASSY-
BOLTf l/2-13 X 1-1/2 HEX-HO -10. 
BOLT, 112-1) X 2 HEX-HD -20• 

GASKET, FINAL DRIVE HOUSING -2-

HCUStNG, INNER HALF FINAL DRIVE -z­
•NOT SERVICED SEPARATELY-
-FOR SERVICE ON TRACTORS BUILT 
PRIOR TO TRACTOR SERIAL NOe %247 

ORDER 1•850 644C91t HOUSING ASSY LH 
OR 1•850 086C9l, LH FINAL DRIVE 
ASSY. ORDER 1-850 645C91, HOUSING 
ASSY RH OR 1-850 087C91, RH FINAL 
DRIVE ASSY• 
BDLTt 1/2-13 X 1-1/2 HEX-HD •10-
SOLT, 1/2-13 X 2 HEX-HO -20• 

HOUSING ASSY, FINAL DRIVE LH 
•FOR USE ON TRACTORS BUILT WITH 
TRACTOR SERIAL NO. 2247 t SINCE­
-INCLUDES-

I-CUP 
1-CUP 
!•GASKET 
Z-PIN 
3-BOLT 

80LT, 5/8•18 X 3•1/2 
NUT, 5/8-18 HEX TYP! 

317 706Cl 
ST 918 

676 870Rl 
Ul 244 
180 177 

TYPE 8 -4-
8 -4· 

-z1- S!CTION OT ~ DRIVE TRAIN 
u,, f.f,lf 

OUCIIJ11011 

"· IIVMHI TC-ZU 

FINAL DRIVE AND SPROCKET .. CONTINUED 

II 

12 

850 645 C91 

223 8l7 
225 861 

676 108 Rl 
Z25 861 

HOUSING ASSY, FINAL DRIVE RH 
-FOR use ON TRACTORS BUILT WITH 
TRACTOR SERIAL NO. 2247 t SINCE• 
•INCLUDES-

1-CUP 
1-CUP 
I-GASKET 
2-PJN 
3•60LT 

BOLT, 5/8-18 X 3-1/2 
NUT, 51e-1e HEX TYPE 

317 706Cl 
ST 918 

676 870Rl 
141 244 
180 177 

TYPE 8 -4-
8 -4-

STUD, FINAL DRIVE MOUNTING -16-
NUT, 5/~-18 HEX-TYPE 8 -16-

U 354 8)6 1\1 0 RING, RETAINER •2• 

14 lll 980 1\91 BEARING, PINION SHAFT- JNNER/OUTER •4• 

15 !S84 268 1\91 8(ARING, PINION SHAFT THRUST -It• 

16 675 70~ Rl RACE, PINION SHAFT THRUST -4-

17 676 861 Rll SHAFT ASSY, FINAL DRIVE ~INION -2-
•INCLUDES 1•676 862Rl, BUSHING­
-SO INCH TRACK GAUGE WIDTH• 

18 850 694 C91 SHAFT ASSY, FINAL DRIVE PINION .. z .. 
-INCLUDES 1-676 862Rl, BUSHING-
-68 INCH TRACK GAUGE WJDTH-

19 617 933 Rl RING, BEARING RETAINING -2-

20 676 871 1\91 BEARING, PINION SHAFT NEEDLE INNER -z-
21 676 032 R91 SEAL, PINION SHAFT OIL •2• 

22 676 862 Rl BUSHl~G, BEVEL GEAR SHAFT -z-
ZS 676 878 Rl CAP, BULL GEAR SHAFT •2-

24 676 877 Rl NUT, BULL GEAR SHAFT RETAINING -2-

25 317 705 C91 CONE, BULL GEAR SHAFT INNER 8flG -2• 

26 317 706 Cl CUP, BULL GEAR SHAFT INNER B~G •2• 

27 238 640 Rl RING, INNER WASHER RETAINING -z-
28 616 874 Rl SHIH, INNER WASHER 

-use AS REOUIRE0-

29 676 873 1\1 WASHER, GEAR SPACER INNER -2-

30 676 972 Rl GEAR, FINAL OR IYE BULL -49T -2• 

31 676 875 Rl SPACER, BULL GEAR OUTER -z-

32 ST 981 CUP, BULLGEAR SHAFT OUTER BRG -2-

33 ST 2 096 CONE, BULLGEAR SHAFT OUTER 8RG •2• 

34 677 917 R91 SEAL, BULL GEAR SHAFT OIL •2-

•• 

•• 

676 881 ltl 

UC 071 Cl 

271 774 
220 086 
lt67 7'0 Rl 

676 879 RI 

271 774 
220 086 
467 1'0 R 1 

!'7 444 692 

S8 l41 244 

SHIH, FINAL DRIVE STOP SAR 
•USE AS REQUIREO-

BAR, FINAL DRIVE STOP -2-
-NOT FOR TRACTORS EQUIPPED WITH 
BACKHOE• 

BOLT, 3/4•10 X 2•)/4 HEX-HD -8-
NUT, 3/4-10 HEX -8-
WASHER, .781 X 1.soo X .105 •4• 

BAR, FINAL DRIVE STOP -z-
•FDR TRACTOR EQUIPPED W/8ACKHOl!-

80LT, 3/4•10 X 2-3/4 HEX-~D •8• 
NUT, 3/4-10 HEX -8• 
WASHER, .781 X 1.500 X •105 -4• 

PLUG, 1/4•14 NPT HEX $KT HD PIP! C•Z•4• 

PIN, PINAL ORIVe HOUSING DOWEL •Z• 

NW VII ,\t. Nill ... 



.. ,. 
•• 

DRJVe: TRAIN .... 
•UM.Ill 

•22• 

JNAL ORtV! AND SPROC~!T -CONTINU!D 

SECTION 07 

Tt•Zll 

a,o zu c,1 PACKAG!• ,tNAL DRIY! GASKU l SEAL 

850 OH C91 

a,o on c,1 

"" 

-COMPOSED OF• 
l•D-RtNG 
6-SHJM 
l•GASKET 
1-SEAL 
1-SEAL 

DRIVE ASSY, FINAL LH 
-~OR USE ON TRACTOR 
SERIAL NO. 2247 AND 
-COMPOSED OF• 

1-HOUSING A!SY 
3-BDLT 

10-DOLT 
1-SEAL 
I-BEARING 
2-BEARING 
1-RJNG 
1-GEAR 
l•WASHER 
Z-SHIM 
1-RJNG 
1-SPACER 
1-SHAFT 
1-PIN 
1-CAP 
l•CON! 
l•CUP 
1-CONE 
1-CUP 
l•SEAL 
4-PLUG 

ORIY! ASSY, FINAL RH 
1-HOUSING ASSY 

-,oR USE ON TRACTOR 
SERIAL NO. 2247 AND 
•COMPOSED OF-

1-HOUSING ASSY 
3-B'OL T 

10-BOL T 
1-SEA.L 
l•BEARIN~ 
2-BEARING 
1-RING 
l•GEAR 
1-WASHER 
2-SHIH 
1-RtNG 
1-SPACER 
l•SHAFT 
l•PIN 
l•CAP 
l•CONE 
1-CUP 
1-CONE 
1-CUP 
1-SEAL 
4-PLUG 

S54 936Rl 
616 1!165Rl 
616 870Rl 
616 032R91 
677 91 TR91 

BUILT WITH 
SINCE• 

850 644C91 
uo 177 
uo 181 
676 03Zftllll 
616 871R91 
111 9BOR91 
617 933Rl 
676 812,U 
676 8T3Rl 
676 874Rl 
238 640Rl 
676 875Rl 
676 876Rll 

19 506Rl 
676 878Rl 
317 705C91 
317 706Cl 
ST2 096 
ST 91'1 
677 917Rl 
444 692 

8!50 M!SC91 
!IUILT WITH 
SINCE• 

l'l!SO 645C91 
uo 177 
180 tel 
676 OJ2R91 
616 871R91 
111 980R9l 
617 933Rl 
676 872Rl 
676 813A1 
676 874Rl 
2319 ~40Rl 
676 j75Rl 
676 876Rll 

19 506Rl 
676 e78R1 
311' 705C91 
317 T06Cl 
ST2 096 
ST 981 
677 917Rl 
444 692 

ur, .,. 
DIIUYt! TRAJN 

tAU 
11\IAAtU 

•ZZ• S!CTION 07 

Tt•Zll 



•.. 
•• 

I 

2 

' 
• 
5 

• 
• 
7 

• 
• 

10 

10 

ID 

Ill 
!u 
13 

14 

" 

DR IYE TRAIN 
, .. u 

N1,1MIU 

-2,-

DWER TAK!•OFP ANO WINCH DRIVE 

SECTION 07 

TC-211 

lilW 
9 " 

111, ... 
DRIVE TRAIN 

•23• 

OIIC.llmotf 

POW!R TAK!-OFF AND WINCH DRIVE -CONTINUED 

ffl) 

i1 
12 ,7 14 

le 1 

lll Gi!D 

n1C31 

seeno• 01 

rc .. zu 

21 \l=" ~22 16 

,;~: 
H 4318•A 

ZOI ••• C92 

120 308 

035 137 Rl ... 126 Rl 

704 386 Rl 

659 S80 Rl 

659 380 Rl 

468 )37 Rl 

T 205 A 

630 629 Rl 

704 387 RU 

065 217 R91 

708 580 R91 

068 756 R91 

21 782 RI 

103 ••• 
•• '94 DA 

675 161 R91 

6J!5 118 RU 

20 

JOINT, '116•24 C•Z BALL 
NOT WINCH DRIVE 

NUT, 5/16-2"' HEX 

SHAFT, TRANSMISSION DRIVE 

KNOB, LEVER 
NOT WINCH DRIVE 

SPOOL, SHIFTER 
NDT WINCH DRIVE 

' 

RING, SHIFTER SPOOL TOP RETAINING 
NOT WINCH DRIVE 

RING, SHAFT BEARING RETAINING -2• 

RING, SHAFT SEARING RETAINING 

BEARING, PTO SHAFT 

GASKET, OIL SEAL RETAINER 
NOT WINCH DRIVE 

RETAINER ASSY, PTO SHAFT OIL SEAL 
INCLUDES 1-3 C65 217 R91 SEAL 
NOT WINCH DRIVE 

SEAL, SHAFT OIi. 
OPT W/ 708580 R91 & 3 068 756 R91 
Oil SEAL - NOT WINCH DRIVE 

SEAi., SHAFT Oil 
OPT W/3065 217 R91 & 3 068 756 R91 
OIL SEAi. • NOT WINCH DRIVE 

SEAL, SHAFT OIL 
OPT WIS 065 217 R91 C 709 580 R91 

OIL SEAL - NOT WINCH DRIVE 

WASHER, .656 X 1.500 X .05~ 
NOT WINCH DRIVE 

PIN, 1/8 X 1 COTTER 

BUSHING, SHAFT PILOT 

SHAFT ASSY, WINCH DRIVE 
INCLUDES 1-48 594 DA BUSHING 
WINCH DRIVE ONLY 

SHAfT ASSY 
INCLUDES 1•"'8 594 DA BUSHING 
NOT WINCH DRIVE 

15 .,. 119 ... SHAFT ASSY, PTO SHIFTER 
NOT WINCH DRIVE 

16 635 117 RI BRACKET, SHIFTER SUPPORT 
180 122 BOLT, 3/8•16 X 1 HEX-HD -3-
120 3!2 WASHER, 3/8 LOCK -3-· 

17 704 393 R91 SEAL, SHIFTER SHAFT OIL 
OPT W/ 704 384 R9l t 635 519 R91 
I:. 3 066 616 R91 OIL SUI. 
NOT WINCH DRIVE 

17 704 '94 R91 SEAL, SHIFTER SHAFT OIL 
OPT W/704 393 R91, 635 579 R91 ' 3 066 616 R9l OIL SEAL 
NOT WINCH DRIVE 

17 635 579 R91 SEAL, SHIFTER SHAFT OIL 
OPT W/70t 393 R91, 70~ 194 R91 C 
3 066 616 R91 OIL se,. 
NOT WINCH DRIVE 

17 3 066 616 R91 SEAi., SHIFTER SHAFT OIL 
OPT W/ 704 393 R9l, TO"' 39"' R91 C 
635 579 R91 OIL SEAL 
NOT WINCH DRIVE 

10 850 487 Cl ARM, SHIFTER SHAFT OUTER 

19 077 600 Rl ROD, PTO SHIFTER LEVER 
NOT WINCH DRIVE 

20 677 601 Rl SPRING, LEVER RETAINING 
NOT WINCH DRIVE 

436 695 SCREW, 8-32 X L/2 PAN•HO -2• 
120 622 NUT, 8•32 HEX MACH SCREW -2-
121 .. I WASHER, ND 8 LOCK ·2-

21 704 395 R96 SHIELD ASSY, PTO SAFETY 
180 073 BOLT, ~/16-18 X 1/2 HEX•HO -S-

WINCH DRIVE 
3 072 253 RI STUD, SHIELD MOUNTING -3-

NOT WINCH DRIVE 
619 ••• RI WASHER, .344 X .750 X .056 Fl.AT -3-
120 21• WASHER, 5/16 LOCK •6• 
120 370 NUT, 5/16-18 HEX -6• 

22 636 630 RI GASKET, PTO SHIFTER BRACKET 

1111 IN 1,/M 



.... ... 
ORIYe TRAIN 

HIRING DAIY! 

(" -
I 
I 

HB•1948A 

--

.... 
Dl1(""""" 

- -- --- -

8 

S!CTION 07 

TC-211 

---

it 
111: ... 

ORIY! TRAIN fAII -z4 .. 
i11,1!..an --====~;;;;;;;;:::----~S~Et~T~IOONN 0 

STl!ER.lNG DRIY! - o11c11rno1t 
TC-211 

7 

---

lfflD IN VJ,lfffD 11.utl,.. ---

-CONTINU!D 

14 



I 

I 

• 
I 

• 
T 

• 

• 
9 

10 

II 

II 

u 

lJ 

u 

-z5- S!CTlON 07 
ORIY! TRAIN 
,u, 

IIUMUI OUCll"IIOIII TC-211 

STEERING DRIY! •CONTINUED 

076 Oll Rl 

850 476 Cl 

67' 812 Rl 

676 821 RZ 

616 IJO Rl 

616 U4 RI 

676 US RI 

676 129 Rl 

"' an u1 

851 TOO Cl 
6H 401 Ill 
Ul 1•7 
uo J'H 
uo au 
u, 16, Rtl 

HO 691 Ctl 

676 826 Rl 

'·" HI RI 

616 8'4 Rl 

850 68' Cl 

676 162 ., 

676 946 Rll 

OAS!, STHR lfr(Q DRUM •2•• 
PRIOR TD SERIAL ND. 326• 

BAS!t STEERING DRUM •2• 
SERIAL NO• )264 AND SINC! 

RING, 8AS! R!TAINING -2• 

DRUM, ST!ERJNG DRIY! -z­
RINGt DRIY! HUB •2• 

DISK, ST!!RING DRIY! -1•• 

PLAT!, ST!fRING ORIY! •12• 

HUit STEERING DRIVE •2• 

CLUTCH ASSYt STEERING DRIVI •2• 
PDR COMPONENTS S!f LISTING 
•STEE~ING CLUTCH- THIS SECTION 

SHIN, ST!UINC. DRJY! CLUTCH •6• 
NASH!R, SIEfRING CLUTCH SHIN •12• 
DOLT, 5/16-lB X 3-1/Z ~EX•HD •12• 
NUT, 5/16-11 HEX •12• 
NASHER1 S/16 LOCK •12• 

l!ARING, ST!ERING CLUTCH R!L!AS! •Z• 
OPTIONAL W/ e,o 691 c,1 8EARING 

BEARING, STEERING CLUTCH REL!AS! •2• 
OPtlONAL N/ 365 16, R91 BEARING 

SL!EYft CLUTCH RELfAS! BEARING •2• 

BUSHING, ST!!RING CLUTCH R!L!AS! •2-
PART OP 676 e,o Rll 

IHAPf, BIVPL GEAR• PRIOR 10 SERIAL 
NO. 3!71 • ,on SERVIC! ORO!R 
2•150 685 Cl SHAFTS 

SHAPT, BEVH GEAR • $!RIAL NO. JJ7l 
ANO SINCI! •2• 

BUSHING, SIDE DRIY! SHA,T PILOT -a­
lH P:INAL OfltYI PINION SHAH 

HOUSING ASSY, SY!ERING CLUTCH LH 
PRIOR TD SERIAL NO. 4886 - POR 
SER.VIC! DROER 1•8'Z )115 C91 
NOUSINC ASSY, 1•152 356 Cl SHAPT, 
1-10 026 R BEA~JNG, 1-e,z 358 C91 
BEARING, ANO 3-127 1~5 R91 SEALS 
•INCLUDES 1-444 697 PLUG ~-141 28T 
DOWEL PIN AND 2-850 290 ~. BUSHING 

14 676 94? Rll HOUSING ASSV, STEERING CLUTCH RH $HONN 
PRIOR TO SERIAL NO. 4886 - FOR 
SERVICE ORDER 1-852 3B6 C91 
HOUSING ASSV• 1-852 357 Cl SHAFT, 
l-10 026 R BEARING, l-852 358 C91 
BEARING AND 3•127 145 R9l SEALS 
•INCLUDES 1-444 697 PLUG Z-141 287 
DOWEL PIN AND 2-aso 290 Cl BUSHING 

14 .,, J8' C9l 

14 uz H6 C91 

444 69'1 
••• 217 
271 541 
171 725 
340 729 Rl 
178 627 
67' 108 RI 
ZZ!5 1'1 

u 676 HZ Rl 

• 

HOUSING ASSY, STEERING CLUTCH LH 
SERIAL NO. 4886 ANO SINCE 

HOUSING ASSY, STEERING CLUTCH RH 
SERIAL NO. 4886 ANO SINCE 
•INCLUDES 1•444 697 PLUG AND 
2•141 287 DOWEL PIN 

,LUG, 3/8-14 NPT HEX-SKT PIPE c-z-a­
PIN, 1/2 X 1-1/2 DOWEL-•-
BOLT, 5/8•11 X 1•3/4 HEX•HO •4• 
8DL1, 5/8-11 X 2•1/2 HEX-HO -4-
8DLT, 5/8-11 X 1•3/4 12 POINT -4-
NASHER, 5/8 • JNT-T LOCK -2-
STUD, FINAL DRIVE MOUNTING •6• 
NUT, 5/8•11 HEX-TYPE 8 •6• 

GASKET, COYER •2• 

ii 
"'· ... 
l6 
l6 

IT 

19 

19 

It 

10 

II 

-25- Sl!CTION O'T 
DRJV! TRAIN ,,.., 

IIUMHI 

STEERING DRIV! 

676 950 R31 
676 9'1 R31 

lU UZ 
444 HI 
112 5'8 
uo 1n 
676 9'3 Al 

676 ... •1 

676 ... RI 

150 4•5 Cl 

110 016 

uo ,oo 
Zl 001 ftl 

110 uo 

uo 382 
8'0 H4 Cl 

8'0 290 Cl 

676 t,S R2 

TC•211 

-CONTINUED 

COVER ASSY, CLUTCH HOUSING LH 
COVER ASSY, CLUTCH HOUSING R~ •!HONN• 

INCLUDES l• 850 !54 Cl PLUG, AND 
1•676 953 Rl t 1•676 815 Rl 
BUSHINGS 

,tTTING, l/8-27 NPf 45 DEG LU8 -2• 
PLUG, l/ft-27 NPT HEX SXT HD PIPE-2-
PLUG, 1-1/4 EXPANSION -2-
80LT, 1/2-lJ X 1 HEX•HD •12• 

BUSHING, STEERING ACTUATING LEVeR -2• 

BUSHING, BRAK! ACTUATING SHAFT •Z• 

DAR, INS~fCTION HOLE -z- 4 HOLES 
PRIOR TO SERIAL NO. 1139 

BAR, INSPECTION HOLE •2• 6 HOL!S 
SERIAL NO. 1139 AN.D SINCE 

BOLT, l/4-ZO X l/2 HfX-HO •Z• 
SERIAL NO. 4886 ANO SINCE 

WASH£R, 1/4 LOCK -z-
SERIAL NO. 4886 ANO $INC! 

WASHER, .281 X .r~o X .OS6 PLAT -z­
SERJAL NO. 4886 ANO SINCE 

IOLT, 3/8-16 X 3/4 HEX•HO 
12 USED SERIAL ND. 1139 TO 4886 
10 USED SERIAL NO. 4886 AND SJNCI! 

WASHER, 3/8 MEO LOCK - l•PER DOLT 
PLUG, 1/2 SQ-HO FILLER •Z• 

BUSHING, UPPER AND LOWER STEERING 
CLUTCH SHAFT •4• 
FOR use IN SfEERING CLUTCH :~DUSING 
PRIOR TO SERIAL NO. 4886 

GASKET, COVER BAR •2• 



Drill O•IVE T•AIN 
•20- SECTION 07 

.... . .. ., 
NO. •v,.tU 

OUCllfflOII TC-211 

POWER TAKE OFF SPEED REDUCER 
AHO MOUNTING 

EDUCES SPEED fROM 1000 TO 540 RPM 

I 

HE SU 

676 562 R'1 
110 123 
uo 382 

Z 616 757 RI 

180 115 
uo 179 
17a J74 Rl 
120 378 

S 676 541 R2 

180 175 
271 50 
178 374t Rl 

21 796 Rl 

' • 
7 

• 

670 546 Rl 
180 122 
271 546 
uo 080 
120 3112 

676 591 •1 

264 800 R91 

uo ••• "1 

676 ,.. R92 

SHt!LD ASSY, PTO SAP!TY 
&DLT, )/8•16 X l•l/8 HEX•HD •4• 
WASHER, 3/8 LOCK •4-

ANGLe, REDUCER SUPPORT •Z• 
FOR tRACTORS W/THREE POINT HITCH 

BOLT, 1/2•13 X l•l/4 HEX•HD •2• 
BOLT, 1/2•13 X 1•3/4 HEX•HO •Z• 
WASHER, .531 X 1.250 X .054 FLAT •4• 
NUT, l/2•13 HEX •2• 

SUPPORT, REDUCER 
FOR TRACTORS W/0 THREE POINT HITCH 

BOLT, 1/2•13 X 1-1/4 HEX•HO •2• 
BOLT, 5/8•11 X l•l/4 HEX-HD -2-
WASHER, .531 X 1.2so X .056 ltAT -z­
WASHER, .656 X 1.000 X .054 FLAT -2• 

ADAPTOR, REDUCER 
BOLT, 3/8-16 X l HEX-HO -4-
B0LT1 5/8-11 X 1-1/4 HEX•HO -2-
BOLT, 5/16-18 X 1-1/8 HEX-HD -3• 
WASHER, 3/8 LOCK •4-

GASKET, ADAPTOR -2-

CUP, ADAPTOR BEARING 

CONE, ADAPTOR BEARING 

REDUCER ASSY, PTO SPEED 

• 

FOR COMPONENTS SEE LISTING 
•POWER TAKE-OFF SPEED REDUCER­
THIS SECTION 

•... 
"· 

I 

2 

• 
4 

• 
• 
7 

e 

• 
10 

II 

12 

u 

14 

DRIVE TRAIN 
IAIY 

"UMtU 

STEERING CLUTCH 

676 827 1\91 CLUTCH ASSY, STEERING •2• 
•CONSISTS DP ALL PARTS .,. 102 Cl PLATE, PRESSURE 

1'5 555 RI SPRJNG, PRESSURE -9• 

850 103 Cl CUP, SPRING •9• 

PLATE, BACK 
NOT SERVICED SEPARATELY 
PLATE ASSY 397 360 R91 

353 313 Rl CLIP, SPRJNG -3• 

358 561 Rl SCREW, ADJ -3-

,., 360 R.91 PLATE ASSY, BACK 
•CONSISTS OF 
S 1 PLATE 

3 SCREW 358 561 
3 CLIP 353 313 

366 465 •1 SPRING, RELEASE LEVER -3• 

,2 846 0 PJN, RELEASE LEVER -3-

SECTION 07 

Tt-211 

LISTED 

ORDER 

Rl 
Rl 

107 762 PIN, 3/32 X 5/8 COTTER •3• 

150 10• Cl WASHER, SPRING •3• 

272 121 NUT, 7/16-20 HEX JAM -3-

850 .. , Cl SCREW, RELEASE LEVER ADJ -•-
LEVER, RELEASE •3-

NOT SERVICED SEPARATELY ORDER 
LEVER ASSY 360 822 R9l 

360 822 R9l LEVER ASSY, RELEASE -3-
•CONSISTS OF 
S 1 LEVER 

1 SCREW 850 435 Cl 
3 NUT 272 121 



it Oil lY! TRAIN 
•21• SECTION 07 r'.4 ORtYe TRAIN 

SECTION 0"1 

11,, IAII .. ,. '"'" 
JIO. Ill.IN.HI DIICl!fT!Olt 

t10, "'-'"cc"-' ---------'-"-"_"00
_' _____ T,cC,_•_,2c,l.,_I_ 

OWER TAKE•OPP SP!ED REDUCER 
EDUCES SPEED PROM 1000 TO 540 RPM 

POWER TAKE•OFP SPEED REDUCER •CONTINUED 
REDUCES SPEED FROM 1000 TO 540 RPH 

1 

2 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

,,,-·' 21 ~ 

''··,1:,"~~/ . 

~- / / 
15 • ~ ,.,/ 0 

~· .·., 

1 

~:: 13 12 

676 ,o R92 REDUCER ASSY, PTO SPEED 11 264 800 R91 
•CONSISTS OF ALL PARTS LISTED 

12 1,0 ~98 Rl 
l 616 587 Rl COVER, HOUSING 

UO 022 DOLT, 1/4-20 )C 1/2 t•Z •6- u 6T6 591 Rl 

2 676 588 Rl GASKET, COVER .. 676 590 Rl 
180 122 

3 667 933 Rl WASHER -2-
15 676 609 R9l 

4 384 '98 1\1 0.-RtNG, SHAFT •2-
16 676 586 Rl 

5 676 59S Rl PIN, IDLER GEAR 
UO 122 80LT, 3/8-U X l Hl!X•HO •2• IT 676 7o\l Rt 

6 676 610 R91 HARING ASSY, NHDl! 1' 676 74% IU 
•tONS1STS DP 180 122 

l RACE 676 612 Rl 
l BEARING 111 719 R9l 19 050 :'40- Cl 

676 595 RL 
7 •T• 612 Rl DEARING, RACE 

20 676 786 Rl 
8 111 119 R91 DEARING, NEEOL! 

21 676 594 Rl 
9 676 '92 Rl GUR, IDLER 

10 444 JOS PLUG, 1/Z NPT PIP! •3• 

10 

16 

CDN!, BEARING -3-

CUP, BEARING -J• 

GASKET, RETAINER •3• 

RETAINER, SHAFT OUTER 
BOLT, 3/8-16 X 1 HEX•HD •4• 

SEAL, OIL OUTER 

HOUSING, REDUCER 

SHAFT t GEAR, Ht SPEED 

RETAINER, SHA.Ff •2• 
BOLT, 3/8-16 X 1 HEX-HD •8• 

SHAFT, LOW SPEED 
KEY, GEAR 

SHIM -2-

GEAR, LOW SPEED 

18 



•.. -~ DRIV! TRAIN 
,u, 

•uMtu 

-21- SECTION 01 

OHCflP'hOlt TC-1.ll ••• - DIUY! TRAIN ,u, 
IIIIMHI 

-za- SECTION 07 

OCICIIPrlOII TC•2ll 



it -1- S!CTIDN 08 it -1- Sl!CTIOH 08 
!Ll!CTIUCAL l!Ll!'CTAICAI. 

UI, "" Ut, '"" ouc11,no• 
-"--.._ •• KVJroltU 

OIICltft10• Tt-211 "· tllllilHI rc .. 211 

POI INDEX TO UNITS REFER TO 
INTRODUCTION PAOI Ill 

I 

-



l!Ll!CTI\JCAL 
Ill, ,..,., 

110, IIUMIII 

L!CTRICAL SYSTl!M - GAS 

Brown 

Brown 

Yellow 
Black 

Yellow 

9 

53 

36 

-•- SECTION 08 

TC•2 l l 

2 43 3 

'ii !Ll!r.TIU CAL -•-
111. u,n 
110, IIUMIII 

ELECTRICAL SYSTEM - GAS •CDNTJNUl!D 

60 

&--! ) 

37 

SECTION 08 

TC-211 

Orongc 46 45 47 44 12 49 

Dark Green 

Ornnae 
Blnck 

51 

14 

J)nrk 
Bluo 

Bluck 

White 

'--cft:1,-19 

59 

Red 

Black 
Red 

~---Brown 

Dork 
muc 

Brown 

Blnck 

38 

18 

34 

58 

,32 
33 

57 

HE 752 .. A 



a.R, :a r,, 'I ELECTRICAL -•- SECTION OB 

n,. ,.u.t 
tlO, 111\IMHI OIICllfflOII 

L!CTRICAL SYSTEM - GAS -CONTINUED 

1 592 TOO 1192 HOUSING ASS'r', FUSE 
432 61tlt FUSE, TYPE 3AG ... 20 A"P 

Z 671 1'9 R91 AMMETER 

3 671 22' 1\91 GAUGI! ASSY, TRA.NS"ISSION OIL 

It 677 212 R91 

9 998 240 l\tl 

, I 850 613 C91 

6 677 160 R91 

TEMPERATURE INDICATOR 
-~OR TRACTORS EQUIPPED WITH 
HYDRAULIC REVERSER W/TORQ~I! 
CONVERTER ... 

HARNESS ASSY, INSTRUMENT GAUGl!S 

LAMP ASSYe DASH - OPTIONAL VITH 
850 613 C91 LAMP ASSY 

LIIIP ASSY, DASH - OPTIONAL WITH 
~98 248 R91 LAMP ASSY 
FOR SERVICE COMPONENTS REFER TO 
INSTRUMENT PANEL SECTION 11 

GAUGE ASSY, ENGINE OIL PRESSURE 

7 677 162 R91 GAUGE ASSY, ENGINE WATER TEMPERATIJR.I! 

• LIGHT ASSY, HEAD •2-
FOR SERVICE COMPONENTS REFER TO 
HEAD LIGHT ANO TAIL LIGHT W/GUAROS 
THIS SECTION 

9 676 023 R91 CABLE, HEADLIGHT TD SWITCH RH 
FOR 75 LOADER TRACTOR 

9 6?6 110 R9l CABL!, HEADLIGHT TO SWITCH RH 
FOR BASIC AND BULLGRAOER TftACTOR$ 
PRIOR TO SERIAL NO. 696 

119 702 CLIP, CABLE -2-

10 677 214 R9l CABLE, FUSE HOLDER TO LIGHT SWITCH 

11 371 465 R9l SWITCH ASSY, LIGHT 

12 6)5 531 R91 CABLE, AMMF.TER TO IGNITION SWITCH AND 
LIGHT SWITCH JUMPER TL TERMINAL TO 
RL TERMINAL -z-

U l 119 ,u 

180 020 
l20 375 
120 380 

H 1 115 834 

180 020 

REGULATOR ASSY, VOLTAG! - 336 410 R9l 
DELCO REMY - fOR SERVICE 
COMPONENTS REFER TO VOLTAGE 
REGULATOR THIS SECTION 

BOLT, 1/4-20 X 3/4 HEX-HO -2-
NUT, l/4-20 HEX -2-
WASHER, 1/~ MEO LOCK -2-

RELAY, A.O.L.O. - 677 222 R9l DELCO 
REMY 

BOLT, 1/4-20 X 3/4 HEX-HD 

lS 677 218 R9l CABLE, RELAY TERMINAL 14 TO GROUND 

16 677 217 R91 CABLE, RELAY TERMINAL 11 TO RESISTOR 

17 l 970 166 

1BO 020 

U l 100 805 

121 743 
121 744 

RESISTOR, A.O.L.O. - 677 223 R91 DELCO 
REMY 

BOLT, 1/4-20 X 3/4 HEX-HO 

ALTERNATOR ASSY, AC - 702 337 C91 D!LCO 
REMY - FOR SERVICE COMPONENTS 
REFER TO ALTERNATOR THIS SECTION 

NUT, NO. 12-24 HEX 
WASHER, NO. 12 MED LOCK 

19 677 163 R9l GAUGE ASSY, ENGINE WATER TEMPERATURE 
SENDER 

20 IGNITION UNIT 
FOR SERVICE COMPONENTS REFER TO 
PARTS CATALOG ENG •l• 

Zl 611 ZJl R91 CABLE, RELAY TERMINAL 12 TO "AGNETIC 
SWITCH -NOT FOR HYDRAULIC REVERSER 

it ELFCTRICAL -•- SECTION 08 

IU, P,t.lf 
.. 0, "Ul,llll 011ct1mo11 TC-211 

ELECTRICAL SYSTEM - GAS -CONTINUED 

22 114 209 

180 020 
120 375 
lZO 380 .. 

24' 1 107 290 

uo 122 
120 382 
120 622 
121 841 
120 614 
120 217 
120 377 
120 382 

ZS 181 342 

•• 

SWITCH, STARTER MAGNETIC - 896 158 R9l 
DELCO REMY 

BOLT, l/4-20 X 3/4 HEX•HO •2• 
NUT, l/4-20 HEX -2-
WASHER, l/~ MEO LOCK •2• 

SOLENOID, MOTOR 
FOR SERVICE COMPONENTS REFER TO 
CRANKING MOTOR THIS SECTION 

MOTOR ASSY, CRANKING - 676 921 R91 
OF.LCD REHY 
fOR SERVICE COMPONENTS REFER TO 
CRANKING MOTOR 

BOLT, 3/8-lh X 1 HEX•HD -3-
WASHER, 3/8 LOCK -3-
NUTt NO. 8-32 HEX 
WASHER, NO. 8 LOCK 
NUT, NO. 10-32 HEX - GAS 
WASHER, N0.10 LOCK - GAS 
NUf, 3/8-16 HEX 
WASHER, 3/8 MEO LOCK 

CABLE, BATTERY TO GROUND 

BATTERY ASSY, DRY CHARGED 
FOR SERVICE PARTS REFER TO 
BATTERY ANO TRAY THIS SECTION 

27 850 266 Cl CA8LE, BAfTERY TO SOLENOID 
19 3'1 Rl GROMMET, BATTERY CABLE 

28 132 244 R91 SWITCH ASSY, PRESSURE 
FOR USE WITH HOURMETER 

29 594 277 Rll CABLE, PRESSURE SWITCH TO GROUND 
FOR USE WITH HOURMETER 

30 677 161 R91 GAUGE ASSY, ENGINE OIL PRESSURE SENDER 

31 409 943 TEE, PIPE - FOR USE WITH HOURMETER 
444 687 PLUG, TEE 

SZ 677 227 R91 SWITCH ASSY, REVERSER SAFETY 
FOR USE W/ HYDRAULIC REVERSER 

&!SO 176 Cl SHIM, SAFETY SWITCH MOUNTING 
AS REQUIRED 

35 677 228 Al INSULATOR, SWITCH TERMINAL 
FOR USE WITH HYDRAULIC REVERSER 

34 617 229 R91 HARNESS ASSYt REVERSER 
FOR USE W/ HYDRAULIC REVERSER 

s, 677 235 R91 CABLE, HOURHETER TO FRONT HARNESS 
FOR USE WITH HOURMETER 

36 677 211 R91 HARNESS ASSYt INSTRUMENT PANEL 

37 677 210 R9l HARNESS ASSV, REAR WIRING 

38 677 226 R91 GAUGE ASSY, TRAN OIL TEMPERATURE SENDER 
FOR USE W/HYORAULIC REVERSER 

40 

41 

:HZ 002 R92 
64 022 H 

121 1141 
180 020 
120 375 
120 31!0 

NITH TORQUE CONVERTER ONLY 

LIGHT ASSY, TAIL 
FOR SERVICE COMPONENTS REFER TO 
HEAD LIGHT AND TAIL LIGHT W/GUAROS 
THIS SECTION 

SOCKET ASSY, BREAKAWAY CONNECTOR 
SCREW, 8-32 X 5/16 SLT-Fll•HO •2• 
WASHER, NO. B MED Loe:, -2-
BOL T, l/4-20 X 3/4 HEX-HO -2-
NUf, 1/4-20 HEX -2• 
WASHER, l/4, MEO LOCK •2• 

54 578 Rll CABLE, CONNECTOR SOCKET TO GROUND 



\ 

t -•- Sl!CTION 08 
!L!CTRICAL 

HI, ,u, -~ •u1,1111 
D0Clllllh0N TC•Zll 

UCTRICAL SYSTl!H ·- GAS •CDNTINUl!O 

U 621 6'7 C91 

42 677 ,...._ Ml 

4J 677 2)4 Rl 

44 l 960 890 

uo 316 
120 214 

HOURMl!TfR ASSY, • RE,l!R TD INSTRUMENT 
PANF.L SECTION 11 

TACHOMETER ASSY, • REFl!R TO TACHOMl!Tl!R 
SECTION 11 

CABLE, HOURMETER TO AMMETER 
FOR USE WITH HOURMl!TER 

RESISTOR, WARNING LIGHT• 677 zz, R9l 
DELCO I\EMY 

NUT, 5/16•18 HEX 
HASHER, 5/16 MEO LOCK 

45 677 Zll 11.91 CABLE, WARNING LJGt!T RESISTOR. TD 
IGNITION SWITCH 

4~ 617 221 1\91 SWITCH ASSY, KEY 
FOR SERVICE COMPONENTS REFER TO 
INSTRUMENT PANEL SECTION 11 

47 '76 922 1\91 LAMP ASSY, ALTERNATOR WARNING 
FOR SERVICE COMPONENTS REF!R TD 
INSTRUMENT PANEL SECTION 11 

48 677 219 R91 CABLE, WARNING LIGHT TO RESISTOR 

49 677 213 R91 HARNESS ASSY, PANEL'ACCESSORY 

SO 671 201 R9l HARNESS ASSY, FRONT WIRING 

Sl J76 749 RI CONNECTOR, CABLE 

52 140 582 CLIP, FRONT WIRING HARNESS -2• 

SJ 677 165 R21 PANfL ASSV, INSTRUMENT 
FOR SERVICE PARTS REFER TD 
INSTRUMENT PANEL SECTION 11-

54 850 218 Cl CLIP, REAR WIRING HARNESS -2-
21 796 Rl WASHER, 21/32 X 1 X 16 GA -z-

55 102 424 Rl CLIP, REAR' FRONT HARNESS -2• 

56 441 998 ADAPTOR, TEE• FOR USE WITH HOURMET!R 

57 676 023 R91 CABLE, HEADLIGHT TO SWITCH LH 
FOR 75 LOADER TRACTOR 

57 676 110 R91 CABLE, HEADLIGHT TO SWITCH LH 
FOR BASIC ANO BULLGRADER TRACTORS 
PRIOR TO SERIAL NO. 696 

57 850 't43 Cl HARNESS ASSYt HEADLIGHT LH 

58 

FOR BASIC AND BULLGRADEK TRACTORS 
SERIAL ND. 696 ANO SINCE 

119 702 CLIP, CABLE -z-
e50 442 Cl CABLE, HEADLIGHT LH 

FOR BASIC ANO BULLGRAOER TRACTORS 
SERIAL NO. 696 AND SINCE 

59 850 441 Cl CABLE, HEADLIGHT RH 
FOR BASIC AND BULLGRAOER TRACTOR$ 
SERIAL NO. 696 AND SINCE 

60 ,,o oes C9t CABLE, TAILLIGHT TO BREAKAWAY CONNECTOR 
9 INCH IN LENGTH 

60 61,6- 794 R91 CABLE, TAILLIGHT TO BREAKAWAY CONNECTOR 
20 INCH IN LENGTH 

i~ 
"'· ... 

-•-t:Ll!CTI\I CAL 
MIi 

"UMIII OUCf1PTJOII 

l!L!CTIUCAL SYST!M • GAS •CONTINUl!O 

636 320 Ml PART ACCESSORY, ELECTRIC 
•COMPOSED OF­

l•SOCKET ASSY 
2-SCREW 
2-WASHE!l. 
2-BOLT 
2-NUT 
2•WASHER 
1-CA!lLE 
l•CABLE 

S!CTION 08 

TC•Zll 

362 002R92 
64 022H 

121 941 
180 ozo 
lZO 375 
120 380 

54 5'1BR11 
950 085C91 



IIFt !L!CTRICAL -•- S!CTJON 08 

HI, U,11 
NO. NUMIII DllCJ!fflOII TC-Zll 

ATTERY AND TRAY - GAS AHO Dl!SEL 

6 

HE 711 

I ,u 6HH2 

I 2 487 X 

l 267 756 R.92 

l 4 907 X 

I 997 574 R9l 

l I 258 X 

2 233 50!1 R91 

, 850 221 Cl • 598 734 Rl 
120 377 
120 382 

• ••• 220 CZ • ... n, Rl ... ••• RI 

8ATT8RY, DRY CHARO!O • Pft!STOLITI 12V 
GAS - PDR CANADIAN MACHIN!$ 

BATTERY, DRY CHARGED - PRESTOLITE 12V 
GAS - FOR U.S. MACHINES 

BATTERY, DRY CHARGED - PRESTOLITE 12V 
HEAVY DUTY - DIESEL FOR CANADIAN 
MACHINES - OPTIONAL TO USE 
2-997 574 Ul BATTERY 

BATTERY, DRY CHARGEO - PRESTOLIT! 12V 
HEAVY DUTY• DIESEL FOR U.S. 
MACHINES OPTIONAL TO use 
z-12,e X 8ATTfRY 

BATTERY, DRY CHARGED -z- PRESTOLIT! 6Y 
DIESEL FOR CANADIAN HACH'~ES 
OPTIONAL TO USE 267 756 R~Z 
BATTERY 

BATTERY, DRY CHARGED -z- PRESTOLIT! 6Y 
DIESEL FOR U.S. MACHINES OPTIONAL 
TO USE 4907 X BATTERY 

CABLE, BATTERY TO BATTERY - DIESEL 
FOR DOUBLE BATTERY SYSTEM ONLY 

ROD, BATTERY HOLD DOWN -2- GAS 
RDO, BATTERY HOLD DOWN -2- DIESEL 

NUT, 3/B-16 HEX -2-
NASHER, 3/1 MED LOCK -2-

ANGLE, BATTERY CLAMP - GAS 
ANGLE, BATTERY CLAMP - DIESEL 

WASHER 1)/)2 X l X T ~A •2-

I !LECTRIC&L -•- SECTION -08 

11,, ...... , 
1110, 111\IMtU DUCtrfTIOIII Tc-211 

BATTERY AND TRAY - GAS AND DIESEL •CONTINUED 

9 676 IH R.l 
uo 120 
UO Ul 
180 1T3 
uo 193 

• 

20 601 Rl 
uo 377 
uo )82 

25 847 0 

TRAY, BATTERY -GAS C DIESEL 
BOLT, 3/B-16 X )/4 HEX-HD •2- GAS 
BOLt, 3/8-16 X 7/B HEX•HD -2-
BOLT, 1/2-13 X l HEX-HO -4-
80LT, l/2-13 X 2-1/4 HEX-H0·-2-
WASHER, 17/32 X 1•1/4 X 11 GA -4• 
NUT, 3/8•16 HEX -2-
WASHER, 3/8 MEO LOCK - 1 PER BOLT 

SPACER, TRAY MOUNTJNG •2• DIESEL 



ILICTRICAL 

"" ...... 
... 

UCTRICAL SYSUFI • Dl!SfL 

43 3 

56 

l!r--36 

!lm--53 

........ --20 

9 

Sl!CTJON 08 

TC•2ll 

4 42 

u,. 
"· 

!Llll!CTRlCAL ·~· ,u.1.1,..11 

-•-

DIESEL -CONT1~UED ELl!CTRJCAL SYSTEM -

6 11 7 8 40 63 

~ --

Do.rk 
Green 

21 

50 

Sl!CTION 08 

TC 00 211 

39 

59 

58 

37 

54 

62 9 60 19 

NIJ W U,dl& IIOII 61 ~""° 

HE 751-A 

/ 



it l!L!CTftJCAl 
-1- S!CTIOIC oa 

111.1 '"" MIIMIII IXICl!fTlON rc .. 211 -~ 
ELECTRICAL SYSTEM .. Oil!S!l -CONTINUED 

'92 700 R9Z HOUSING ASSY, FUSE 
432 b°'4 FUSE, TVPE 3AG .. 20 AMP 

Z 677 159 R91 AMMETER 

J 677 225 R91 GAUGE ASSY, TRANSMISSION OIL 
TEMPERATURE INDICATOR 
•FOR TRACTORS EQUIPPED WITH 
HYDRAULIC REVERSER W/TOROU! 
CONYER TEA.• 

ft UT 212 n91 HAI\N!SS ASSY, INSTRUM!NT GAUGl!S 

' ,,, ,o, Rtl CABL!, BATTERY TD BATTERY ,oR use W/ 
OOU8LI! BATTERY SVST!M ONLY 

6 598 248 1\91 LA'4P ASSY, DASH - OPTIONAL WITH 
1150 613 C91 U,.P ASSY 

6 990 61S C91 LAMP ASSY, DASH - OPTIONAL WITH 
59S 24S R91 LAMP ASSY 

7 677 160 Rtl 

• 677 162 R91 

• 

10 676 OZI Rtl 

10 67' 110 R91 

119 ?02 

II 677 ZU R91 

u )Tl 465 R91 

13 .,, 531 R9l 

" 1 119 ,u 

IBO 020 
120 375 
120 380 

a, 1 11' 834 

190 020 

16 677 218 R91 

n 677 217 R91 

18 1 970 166 

100 020 

19 1 100 805 

121 743 
121 744 

zo '77 163 R91 

21 677 232 R91 

FOR SERVICE COMPONENTS REFER TO 
INSTRUKEICT PANEL SECTION 11 

GAUGI! ASSY, ENGINI! OIL PR!SSURI! 

GAUG! ASSYt ENGJNE NATER TEMPERATURE 

LIGHT ASSY, HEAD -z-
FDR SFRVICE COMPONENTS REF!R TO 
HEAD LIGHf AND TAIL LIGHT W/GUAROS 
THJS SECTIOPf 

CADLf, HEAOLIGHT TO SWITCH RH 
FOR 1, LOADfR TRACTOR 

CARL!, HEAOLIGHT TO SWITCH RH 
Fr.R BASIC ANU BULLGRAOER TRACTORS 
PRIOR TO SERIAL NO. 696 

CLIP, CABLF. •2• 

CABL!, fUS~ HOLDER TO LIGHT SNJTCH 

SNITCH ASSY, LIGHT 

CABLE, AMMETER TO IGNITION SNITCH ANO 
LIGHT SWITCH JUMPER TL TERMINAL TD 
RL TERMINAL -2-

REGULATOR ASSY, VOLTAGE - 336 410 R9l 
DELCO REMY - FDR SERVICE 
COMPONENTS REFER TO VOLTAGE 
REGULATOR THIS SECTION 

BOLT, l/~-20 X 3/4 HEX-HO -2-
NUT, l/4-20 HEX -2-
WASHER, 1/4 MEO LOCK •2-

RELAY, A.O.L.O. - 677 222 R9: DELCO 
REMY 

BOLT, 1/4-20 X 3/4 H!X-HO 

CABLE, RELAY TERMINAL 14 TO GROUND 

CABLE, RELAY TERMINAL U TD RESISTCl.~ 

RESISTOR, A.o.L.o. • .61'1' 223 R91 O!LCO 
REMY 

BOLT, 1/4•20 X 3/4 HEX-HO 

ALTERNATOR ASSY, AC - 702 337 C91 DELCO 
REMY - FOR SERVICE COMPONENTS 
REFER TO ALTERNATOR THIS SECTION 

NUT, NO. 12•24 HEX 
WASHERt NO. 12 MED LOCK 

GAUGE ASSY, ENGINE WATER TEMPERATURE 
SENOER 

CA&LE, RELAY TERMINAL 12 TO MAGNETlC 
SWITCH .. NOT FOR HYDRAULIC 
R!VERSER 

n .... 
"· 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

29 

so 
Sl 

S2 

.. 
34 

35 

)6 

37 ,. 
,. 

•• 

41 

-1-
!LECTIUCAL 

Sl!CTION 01 

'"" MUlr,l.111 OHClll,tao,I TC•211 

!ll!CTP ICAl. SYSTEM • D1ESl!:l. •CONTINUED 

114 209 

180 020 
120 :n, 
120 380 

l 107 867 

180 122 
120 382 
120 622 
121 8·'1 
120 377 
120 382 

111 342 

no 266 Cl 
1f ,,1 fill 

U2 244 R91 

594 277 •11 

677 161 ft91 

409 94' ••• 687 

677 227 •91 

••• 176 Cl 

677 22B Rl 

677 230 R91 

677 235 R91 

677 211 ••• 
677 210 ••• 
677 226 ••• 

362 DOZ R9Z 
64 02Z H 

121 841 
180 020 
120 375 
120 380 

SWITCH, STARTER MAGNETIC• 896 1,e R91 
DELCO REMY 

BOLT, 1/4•20 X 3/4 HEX•HO •2• 
NUT, l/4•20 HE)C •2• 
WASHER, l/4 MED LOCK -z-

SOLENOID, MOTOR 
FDR SERVICE COMPONENTS REFER TO 
CRANKING MOTOR THI$ SECTION 

MOTOR ASSY, CRANKING• 403 300 R92 
DELCO REMY 
FOR SERVICE COMPONENTS R!PER TO 
CRANKING HOJOR THIS SECTION 

BOLT, 3/B-16 X l HEX-HO -3-
WASKER, 3/8 LOCX •l• 
N~T, NO. 8•32 HEX 
WAS~~A, NO. 8 LOCK 
NUT, 3/B-16 HEX 
WASHER, 3/8 MED LOCK 

CABLE, BATTER~ TO GROUND 

BATTERY ASSY, DRY CHARGED 
FDR SERVICE PARTS REFER TO 
BATTERY ANO TRAY THIS S!CTJOH 

CABLE, BATTERY TO SOLENOID 
GROMMET, BATTERY CABLE 

SWITCH ASSY, PRESSUR! 
FOR USE WITH HDURM!TEP. 

CAILft PR!SSUR! SWITCH TO GROUND 
FDR USE WITH HDURM!TER 

GAUGf ASSY, ENGINE OIL PRESSURE S!ND!­

T!!, PIPE• FOR USE WITH HDURM!TER 
PLUG, TU 

SWITCH ASSY, REVERSER SAFETY 
FOR USE W/ HYDRAULIC REVERSER 

SHIM, SAFETY SNITCH MOUNTING 
AS REQUIRED 

INSULATOR, SNITCH TERMINAL 
FOR use WITH HYDRAULIC REVERSER 

HARNESS ASSY, REVERSER 
FOR use WJrH HYDRAULIC REVERSER 

CABLE, HOURMETER TO FRONT HARNESS 
FOR USE WITH HOUR.METER 

HARNESS ASSY, INSTRUMENT PANEL 

HARNESS ASSY, REAR WIRING 

GAUGE ASSY, TRAN OIL TEMPERATUR! SENDEA 
FOR USE N/HYDRAULIC REVERSER 
WITH TORQUE CONVERTER ONLY 

LIGHT ASSY, TAIL 
FDR SERVICE COMPONENTS REF!R TO 
HEAD LIGHT AND TAIL LIGHT W/GUAROS 
THIS SECTION 

SOCKET ASSY, BREAKAWAY CONNECTOR 
StREW, 8•32 X 5/16 SLT-FIL-HD -z­
WASHER, NO. 8 MED LOCK -2-
BOLT, 1/4-20 X 3/4 HEX-HD -z­
NUT, 1/4-20 HEX -z-
WASHER, l/4 MED LOCK -2-

54 578 Rll CABLE, CONNECTOR SOCKET TO GROUND 

42 621 657 C91 HDURMETER ASSY, - REFER TO INSTRUMENr 
PANEL SECTION 1 r 

42 677 794 R91 TACHDNETER ASSY, • REFER TD TACHOM!TEA 
SECTION ll 

INtlO IN l,IN Ill I A!IS Of .liMI.C:A 



ii 
11,, ... 
., 
•• 

4' 

u 

47 

.. 
49 

,o 
51 

52 
,, 
,. 
" 
,. 
5T ,. 
,. 
,. 
60 

60 

60 

61 

62 

63 

64 

., 

-•- SECTION 08 
!Ll!CTI\ICAL 

f,Ut 
Nl,IMIII l)IICl!tt!Otl TC•211 

!UCTRICAL SYSTl!!M - Dtl!Sl!L -CONTINU!D 

611 Z:,.\ Rl 

1 960 090 

120 376 
120 214 

611 217 R91 

61T 221 R91 

676 t22 R91 

611 219 R91 

611 zu "91 

611 209 R91 

JT6 749 Rl 

140 582 

299 256 C91 

8!10 2U Cl 
21 7'16 Rl 

617 166 R21 

... ••• 
102 lt24 1\1 

850 085 Ctl 

676 79.\ R91 

676 023 R91 

676 110 R91 

8'0 40 Cl 

119 702 

a,o 442 Cl 

850 441 Cl 

,.. uz l\l 

395 074 ... 
436 750 
120 614 
120 217 

617 110 1\92 

•• 

CA8L!, HOURM!t!R TO AMM!T!R 
FOR US! WITH HOURM!T!I\ 

R!StSTOR, WARNING LIGHT• 677 224 Rtl 
DELCO REJltY 

NUT, 5/16-19 HEX 
WASHER, 5/16 MEO LOCK 

CABL!t WARNING LIGHT R!SISTOR TO 
IGNITION SWITCH 

SWITCH ASSVt K!Y 
POR SfRYICI! COMPONENTS R!P!R TO 
INSTRUMENT PAN!L SECTION 11 

LAMP ASSY, ALTERNATOR WARNING 
FOR SFRYICE COMPONENTS REfl!ft TO 
INSTRUMENT PAN!L SEC TIOH ll 

CABLE, WARNING LIGHT TD RESISTOR 

HARNESS ASSY, PANEL ACCESSORY 

HARNESS ASSY1 FRONT WIRING 

COfiNl!CTOR, CABLE 

CLIP, fftONT WIRING HARNESS -2• 

CLIP, FRONT MIRING HARNESS -3• 

CLIP, REAR WIRING HARNESS -2• 
WASHER, 21/32 X 1 X 16 GA •Z• 

ETHER START ASSY, 
FOP. SERVICE caMPONEHTS REFER TO 
ENGINE ETHER STARTING SECTION 12 

PANEL ASSY, INSTRUMENT 
FOR SERVICE PARTS REFER TO 
INSTRUMENT PANEL SECTION ll 

ADAPTOR, TEE• FOR USE MITH HOURM!T!R 

CLIP, REAR HARNESS 

CABLE, TAILLIGHT TO BREAKAWAY 
9 INCH IN U:NGTH 

CABLE, TAILLIGHT TO BREAKAWAY 
20 INCH IN LENGTH 

CABLE, HEADLIGHT TO SWITCH LH 
FOR 75 LOADER TRACTOR 

CABLE, HEADLIGHT TO SWITCH LH 
FOR BASIC AND BULLGRAOER 
PRIOR TO SERIAL NO. 696 

HARNESS ASSY, HEADLIGHT LH 
FOR BASIC ANO BULLGRADER 
SERIAL NO. 696 AND SINCE 

CLIP, CABLE -z-
CABLE, HEADLIGHT LH 

FOR BASIC AND BULLGRAOER 
SERIAL NO• 696 ANO SINCE 

CABLE, HEADLIGHT RH 

CONNECTOR 

CONNECTOR 

TI\ACTORS 

TRACTORS 

TRACTORS 

FOR BASIC AND BULLGRADER TRACTORS 
SERIAL NO. 696 AND SINCE -

CABLEt STARTING SWITCH 

SWITCH. ETHER STARTING PUSH BUTTON 
SCREW, NO. 10-32 X 1/Z PAN-HD -z­
NUT, NO. 10 HEX -z-
WASHER, NO. 10 MED LOCK -z-

CABLE, ETHER STARTING 

it u,. 
"· 

-•-!l.!CTRtCAL 
fAII 

1111\IMtll Ollt"fflOf'I 

!LECTRti:AL SYSTUI • OU!SEL •CONTINUED 

6)6 320 R91 PART ACCESSORY, ELECTRIC 
•COMPOSED Of .. 

l•SOCKET ASSY 
2•SCREW 
2-WASHER 
2•80LT 
2-NUT 
Z-WASHER 
l•CABLE 
l•CAIILI! 

SECTION 08 

TC•211 

BRUKAWAY 

362 002R92 
64 OZZH 

121 841 
180 020 
120 375 
120 380 

54 57BR11 
uo 0S,t91 



1, _.,_ 
SECTION 08 it ·•· SECTION 08 

!Ll!CTRICAL !LECTRJCAL 

••• . ... IIP, U,11 
CIIICllmolj - ltUM.111 DHClll"1011 TC-}.!!._ ••. 111.>MIII TC-211 

LTl!RNATOR • Ol!LCO-REMY • ALTERNATOR - DELCO•REHY - -CONTINUED 

2 3 

13 
21 20 

HIHI 

l 100 805 ALT!RNATDR ASSY, DC 102 33TC91 9 1 964 682 BRUSH C HOLDER ASSY, ALTERNATOR 
•INCLUDES ALL PARTS LISTED• 1 957 501 SCREW, BRUSH HOLDER ATTACHING 

419 392 WASHER, ATTACHING SCREW SPRING 
l 491 TU DEARING, ROTOR END 

10 964 117 SPRING, BRUSH 
2 961 ,., SEAL, ROTDT ENO BEARING 

ll 1 958 565 ROTOR ASSY, ALTERNATOR • 969 329 FRAME ASSV, R~TOR END I 941 978 WASHER, DRIVE ENO SHAFT HUT 
•INCLUDES- 1 915 172 NUT, DRIVE ENO SHAFT 

1-DIOOE l 964 354 
1-BEARING 1 451 163 12 959 381 STATOR ASSY, ALTERNATOR 
1-SEAL l 961 ... -INCLUDES l 959 532, CLIP 
1-RETA.lNER 1 960 750 
1-CAPAC I TOR 1 "'" "'' .. 1 959 532 CLIP, STATOR LEAD TERMINAL .. 3 .. 

956 919 DOLT, ALTERNATOR THRU .. l 959 991 COLLAR, DRIVE ENO SHAFT OUTS IDE 
• 1 964 ,,. DIODE, NEGAUYE 

15 1 959 917 FRAHE ASSY, DRIVE ENO 
' 1 959 455 CAPACITOR, ALTERNATOR I 956 975 BOLT, ALTERNATOR THRU 

1'2 168 SCREW, CAPACITOR TERMINAL 
815 540 WASHER, CAPACITOR TERMINAL SCRElii 16 1 ••• 353 DIODE, PCS IT IVE 

• 960 750 RETAINER, CAPACITOR RETAINING 17 I ••• ••• PACKAGE, DIODE JUNCTION TERMINAL 
9 419 ... WASHER, JUNCTION TERHINAL LOCK 

T 1 9'9 828 HEAT SINK ASSY, ALTERNATOR 453 ... NUT, DIODE JUNCTION TERMINAL 
-INCLUDES-

1-DIODE l 964 353 .. 959 ... PACKAGE, BATTERY TERMINAL 
1-PACKAGE I 959 .,. 
1-WASHER 9 ... 392 19 904 751 BEARING, DRIVE END 
l•NUT ... 434 

419 392 WASHER, TERHINAL SCREW LOCK 20 912 000 GASKET, 6EARING RETAINER PLATI! 

'" 52J 
WASHER, INSULATOR CAPACITOR SCRl!W 

959 "" INSULATOR, TERMINAL SCREW 21 963 139 COLLAR, DRIVE END SHAFT INSIDE 

• ,,. .,, PACKAGE, GROUND TERMINAL 22 955 • •• PLATE ASSY, BEARING RET~INER 
965 104 SCREW, RETAINER ATTACHING 



q. •10• S!CTJON 08 
['1..,__.::fc.LE:.:C:.cT;..:•:.:tC:;.A:::L _______________ _ 

u,. '"11 ouc1,,noN TC 211 
c"::'e.i· f--''"''"='cc"'---------------------~· 

RANKING HOTO~ •DtLCO-RE"Y• 
,aR US! WITH GASOLIN! ?NGIN!• 

: 
107 HO 

1 l HI 966 

2 1 ,o, 945 
L 926 648 

S 1 926 618 
1 fJ26 600 

if, 1 926 622 

S l 940 471 
l 926 600 

6 1 926 60, 
274 738 
120 361 
453 435 

'f l 928 OU 

8 1 932 198 

9 1 933 761 

10 1 114 356 
U2 255 
4?1 i.23 

l 949 653 
456 319 

11 1 91ft 8o\Z 

U 1 950 307 

l3 958 679 

14 820 149 
132 900 
962 276 

15 941 LU 

16 932 205 
455 106 

n ,ze 021 

8 

.. j ro ... 

MOTOR ASSY, CRANKING -676 9ZlR91• 12V 
•INCLUDES ALL PARTS LISTED• 

PRA"! ASSYt CONMUTATOR !HD 

BRUSH•<\-
SCREW, BRUSH ATTACHING •4• 

HOLDER, BRUSH INSULATED •2• 
PIN, BRUSH HOLDER -z-

SPRING, BRUSH -z-
HOLOER, !RUSH GROUND -z-

PIN, BRUSH HOLDER -2• 

LEAD, GROUND -2• 
SCREW, SUPPORT ATTACHING 
NUT, HOLDER SUPPORT SCREW 
WASHER, HOLDER SUPPORT SCREW 

PACKAGE, BRUSH HOLDER SUPPORT •2-

GROMMET, FIELD FRAME 

COIL ASSYt FJELD 

SWITCH ASSY, SOLENOID 
SCREW, SWITCH ATTACHING -2• 
WASHER, ATTACHING SCREW LOCK -z­
SCREW, FIELD LEAD ATTACHING 
WASHER, FIELD LEAD SCREW LOAK 

WASHER, COMMUTATOR !NO BRAKE 

ARMATURE ASSY 

SPRING, PLUNGER 

PLATE, CENTER BEARING 
SCREW, CENTER BEARING ATTACHING 
WASHER, CENTER BEARING SCREW LOCK 

PLUNGER, SWITCH 

Lf:YER, SHIFT 
PIN, SHIFT LEVER 

COLLAR, STOP 

.P.a. --===:.:.... _____ -_1_o· _____ s_•_er_1_0_•_0_8 It\ !Ll!CTlllCAL 
Ill, '"" 
NO. NUMtU 

CIIICtlPTION 

18 

19 

20 

CRANKING MOTOR •DELCO-R!MY• -CONTINUED 
-,OR US! WITH GASOLIN! tNGJN!• 

~ 
25 14 

H 1814 

928 022 RING, ORIVe ASSY R!TAIN!R 

928 023 COLLAR, THRUST 

932 191 STUD, SHIFT LEVER 

TC-211 

21 

22 

421 424 WASHER, SHIFT LEVER STUD LOCK 
l 926 640 NUT, SHIFT LEVER STUD 

Z1 959 998 &USHING, DRIVE END HOUSING 

22 955 9'8 HOUSING ASSV, DRIVE END 
-INCLUDES 1-1 959 998, BUSHING• 

939 970 BOLT I THRU -2-
916 09 WICK, DRIVE END HOUSING ... ••5 PLUG, DRIVE ENO HOUSING WICK PIP! 
809 593 PIN, ORIVE ENO HOUSING DOWEL 

23 96B ... DRIVE ASSY, CRANKING MOTOR 

2• 821 ... WASHER, BETWEEN CENTER BEARING & DRIVE 
MOTOR 

25 927 853 INSULATOR, FJELD COIL 

26 1 931 129 SHOE, POLE -It-
l 931 9•0 SCREW, POLE SHOE •4-

27 1 939 970 BOLT, THRU •2-

,.INllO IN !,ltfflW l!AJU 0, ,...n,c.,. 

/ 



n !L!CTRttAL 
-u- SEtTIDPf 08 I ELECTRICAL 

•11• SECTION 08 

11,. , ... , 
•O. lfVMIO· TC•2ll "'· , ... 11 

lfO. •UMIII 

RANKl~G MOTOR -D!LCO-R.!HY­
,oR US! WITH DIESEL ENGINE• 

!

CRANKING 
-FOR u~Je 

1 i6 ~ .. J. -· 
l
,;· ............... _Jl.1 12 ~. . . - - ~ 

~ ) ::Jooll -~) · J·)p0, 

~/i:J -~fi .. : 
: :>24 ( 'IQ_ 

25 23 

1 lOT 867 

l 1 940 :!8' 

919 851 
4!53 465 

2 1 946 434 
27,.. 875 

J 926 618 
9'9 ,u 

It 926 622 

!5 940 471 
966 923 

6 926 605 
27"' 738 
120 361 
453 435 

7 1 928 015 
H4 738 
453 435 

8 95!5 91\6 

9 96,\ 954 
427 815 
't53 468 
453 435 

10 l 114 356 
132 2,, 
421 423 
lt53 435 

l 9'2 427 

11 1 914 842 

U 960 866 

U 958 619 

l't 938 596 

MOTOR ASSY, CRANKING -403 300R92• l2Y 
-INCLUDES ALL PARTS LISTED• 

FRAME ASSY, COMMUTATOR END 
INCLUDE 1-1 938 596 BUSHING 

WICK, COMMUTATOR END FRAHE 
PLUG, END FRAME PIPE 

BRUSH .. 4 .. 
SCREW, 8RUSH ATTACHING •4-

HDLDERt BRUSH INSULATED •2• 
SCREW, INSUL,TEO BRUSH ATTACHING 

SPRING, BRUSH •2• 

HOLDER, GROUND 8RUSH •2-
PJN, BRUSH HOLDER 

LEAD, GROUND -2-
SCREW, SUPPORT ATTACHING 
NUT,- HOLDER SUPPORT SCREW 
WASHER, HOLDER SUPPORT SCREW 

PACKAGE, BRUSH HOLDER SUPPORT -2-
SCREW, 8RUSH HOLDER SUPPORT •4• 
WASHER, SUPPORT SCREW •4• 

GROMMET, FIELD FRAME 

CONNECTOR, SWITCH 
SCREW, CONNECTOR ATTACH1NG SWITCH 
SCREW, FIELD LEAD TO CONNECTOR 
WASHER, FIELD ATTACHING LOCK 

SWITCH ASSY, SOLENOID 
SCREW, SWITCH ATTACHING -2-
WASHER, ATTACHING SCREW LOCK -2· 
WASHER, FIELD LEAD TO CONNECTOR 
GASKET, SWITCH MOUNTING 

WASHER, COMMUTATOR ENO SPACE 

AR"ATURE, ALTERNATOR 

SPRING, PLUNGER 

BUSHING, CENTER DEARING 

15 820 149 
914 !580 
962 276 

16 941 113 

17 951 567 
455 106 

18 928 021 

19 928 022 

zo l 932 197 
9 421 42'i 
l 9Zt, 640 

21 965 429 

809 593 
916 439 
453 't65 

22 968 355 

22 970 026 

23 8B7 021 
913 960 

24 960 908 

25 960 853 

26 1!162 383 

27 964 410 

011c:11mo11 

MOTOR -OELCO-RE"Y- •CONTINUED 
WITH DIESEL ENGINE-

16 17 

b 

1 
15 

H 1614 

PLATE, CENTER BEARING 

TC-21l 

SCREW, CENTER 8EARJNG ATTACHING 
WASHER, CENTER &EARING SCREW LOCK 

PLUNGER, SWITCH 

LEVER, SHIFT 
PIN, SHIFT LEVER 

COLI.AR, STOP 

IUNG, DRIVE ASSY RETAIN!!:~·. 

STUD, SHIFT LEVER 
WASHER, SHIFT LEVER STUD LOCK 
NUT, SHIPT LEVER STUD 

HOUSING ASSY, ORlYf END 
-INCLUDES 1-1 862 383, 8USHING­

PIN, DRIVE END HOUSING DOWEL 
WICK, O~JVE ENO HOUSING 
PLUG, DRIVE END HOUSING WICK PIPE 

DRIVE ASSY, CRANKING MOTOR 
PRIOR TO SERIAL NO. 2906 

DRIVE ASSY, CRANKING MOTOR 
SERIAL NO. 2906 ANO SINCE 

SHOE, POLE -4-
SCREW, POLE SHOE 

80L T, THRU •2• 

COIL, FJELD 

8USHING, DRIVE ENO 

COLLAR, THRUST 

NIMTlD Ill u11nto 11»11 Of AMUICA 



n -12- SECTION 08 
fLECTOICAL 

u,, .... 
'"' IIIUlllllt OUCllfflOII TC•21l 

ALTERNATOR MOUNTING A~D ORIVI! 
AS AND DIHEL 

HE &81A 

1 800 612 

2 l 952 802 

2 l 961 261 

3 59-'t 059 .. 
UIO 077 
619 a,, ru 
120 Zllt 
120 382 

• 850 -'t'1 Cl 
180 077 
'19 "" Rl 120 Zl't 

' 596 .. 1 .. 
LH 295 
120 377 
120 382 

6 23 929 S 
Q 3 641 

10 

PAN• ALT!RNATOR, -D!LCO RENY ;~1 425 ftl 

PULL!Y, ALTERNATOR - DELCO RENY 
676 628 Rl - GAS 

PULLEY, ALTERNATOR - DELCO REMY 
384 9S6 Rl - DIESEL 

BRACE, ALTERNATOR ADJUSTING - GAS 
BOLT, 5/16-18 X 3/4 HEX-HD 
WASHER, .344 X .750 X .054 GA 
WASHER, 5/16 LOCK 
WASHER, 3/8 LOCK 

BRACE, ALTERNATOR ADJUSTING - DIESEL 
BOLT, 5/16•18 X 3/4 HEX•HD 
WASHER, .)44 X e750 X .054 GA 
WASHER, 3/8 LOCK 

BAR, ALTERNATOR MOUNTING - DIESEL 
BOLT, )/8•16 X 4•1/2 HEX•HD -2• 
NUT, )/8 HEX -2• 
WASHER, 3/8 LOCK ~z-

SPACER, CHANNEL MOUNTING - DIESEL 
WASHER, e406 X e750 X .021 GA 

AS REQUIRED 

-12- SECTION 08 
ELl!CTIUCAL 

tll • .... 
DIICl!ttlOlt ... IIUl'IIIII TC.-211 .. 

ALTERNATOR MOUNTING ANO DRIVE -CONTINUED 
GAS AND DIESEL ,,.J 

T 950 52> •• SPACEft, CHANNEL PtY\lT ... DIESEi. 

8 ••• e9z RI SPACER, ,COUNTING BAR ... GAS· 
211 121 BOLT, 5/8-ll· X 3 HEX-HO 

• ... . .. •1 8AR, ALTERNATOR MOUNTING •GAS 
191 lU BOLT, J/8-16 X 4 HEX-HO 
lZO 311 NUT, J/8 HEX 
120 ,ez WASHER, 3/0 MEO LOCK 

10 l 100 eo, ALTERNATOR, 12 VOLT 
fOR SERVICE COMPONENTS R!P!R TD 
ALTERNATOR THIS SECTION 

121 ,., NUT, NO. 12-24 HEX 
121 ... WASHER, NO. 12 HED LOCK 

11 ,.. 313 IU BELT, ALTERNATOR' FAN DRIVE ... GAS 
11 670 135 RI &ELT, ALTERNATOR t FAN DRIVE - DIESEL 

lZ 8' 224 H SPACER, ADJUSTING ARM - DIESEL 

IAIUO,-nic.t. 



~I ILICTRICAL 
-u-

111, Ult 
•O. NVl!IIII TC•ZU DIICllf'tlOII 

!AOLIGHT AHO TAILLIGHT W/GUARDS 

I 

I 

I 

z 

HEHTA 

, .. ZH 091 

UO JTD 

123 029 Ctl 

120 J1'8 

676 166 R9l 

271 ,01 
uo ,n 

LIOMT ASSY, Ht!AD AND TAIL •J• WHIT! 
TAILLIGHT SERIAL NO. 1932 ANO 
SINCE OPTIONAL TO USE 823 029 C9l 
•CONSISTS OF 
•I 1 HOUSING 

1 LAMP 390 756 R91 
1 RETAINER 676 071 Rl 

NUT, 1/2-13 HEX •2• 

LIGHT ASSYt HEAD AND TAIL •J• WHITE 
lAILLJGHT SERIAL ND• 1932 AND 
SINCE OPTIONAL TO USE 599 286 R9l 
•CONSISTS OF 
-I l HOUSING 

1 LAMP HO 756 A9l 
1 RETAIN~R 823 031 Cl 

NUT, 1/2-ll HEX •2• 

LIGHT ASSY, TAIL RED & WHIT~ PRIOR TO 
SERIAL ND. 1932 
•CONS1 STS OF 

I 1 HOUSING 
l LAM!t 
l LAMP 
l RETAINER 

NUT, 7/16-14 HEX •2• 
WASHER, 7/16 LOCK -2-

NOUSING LIGHT 

.. , 616 357 
454 6't6 
676 071!1 Rl 

NOT SfRVJCEO SEPARATELY OAD!R 
LIGHT ASSV 

J 676 357 ft91 I.AMP, TAIL PRIOR TO SERIAL NO. 1932 
FOR USE N/676 166 R91 LIGHT ASSY 

J 390 756 R91 LAMP, HEAD AND TAIL 
FOR USE N/599 286 R91 AND 
823 029 t9l LIGHT ASST 

-u- SECTION 08 w'.~ 
a, 'l,,...-,ce;;cLcc.!C~Tc.•c.1c~•~L'---------------­·,1;, ,.u 

IIO, IIV"'ffl Dlltlll"10lf TC.•211 

EADLJGHT AND TAILLIGHT A/GUARDS •CONTINUED 

• 
• 
• 
• 
1 
1 

8 

• 

... 

676 078 Rl 

823 OJI CJ 

454 646 

550 920 Rl 

852 317 Cl 
852 .JU Cl 

180 122 
120 377 
120 382 

677 244 IU 
11!10 022 
180 020 
120 375 
120 380 

HZ 061' 

,.,.. ..,,11 

RETAINER LIGHT 
FOR USE W/599 286 R91 AND 
676 166 R91 LIGHT ASSY 

RETAINER, LIGHT 
FOR USE W/823 029 C91 LIGHT ASSY 

LANP, TAIL -RED-
PRIOR TO SERIAL NO. 1932 

CLANP, TAIL LIGHT 

GUARD, HEAD LIGHT LH 
GUARD, HEAD LIGHT RH -SHOWN-

NDT FOR USE W/ LOADER TRACTOR 
BOLT, 3/1!1-lt X l HEX-HO -4-
NUT, 3/1!1-16 HEX -4-
WASHER, 3/8 MED LOCK -4-

GUARD, TAIL LIGHT 
80LT, l/4-20 X l HEX-HD -4-
BOLT, l/4-20 X 3/4 HEX-HO -z­
NUT, l/4-20 HEX -6-
NASHER, 1/4 NED LOCK -6-

PLUG, RADIATOR HOUSING BUTTON -6-
FOR USE W/ Sl0-511-512 BULLGRADrR 
TRACTOR LESS HEADLIGHTS 



n -14• SECTlOti DD it eL!CTRICAL !L!CTRltAL 
S!CTION 08 

... ,1o11 IU, ,.-.n ... NIIMIU ouct1•no11 TC-211 "· IIIUl,\111 OUCttmoN TC•21l 

OLTAGI! l\!GULATOR •D!l.,CO•I\EMV• 

IIIMOl9 

119 Ill R!GULATDR, 12 VOLT YDLTAOI! •JS6 ~l0R91• 
•INCLUDES ALL PARTS LIST!O• 

I I ... 191 COY!Rt VOLTAGE REGULATOR 
I . ., , .. SCREW, COVER ATTACHING 

a ... 10 SCl\!W, ADJUSTING 
421 •u WASHER, SCREW LOCK , DAS!, VOLTAGI! REGULATO~ 

•NOT SERVICED SEPARATl!LY• ,,;' 

•POR SERVIC! ORDER 1•1 11, '1S, 
VOLTAGE REGULATOR ASSY• 

• 941 01 R!SJSTOR, REGULATOR 

• .. 0 )4T RUISTOR1 l\l!GULATOK 

• 958 UT SPRING, REGULATOR 

962 629 PACKAGE, SHOCK BRACKET 

••• 



u,. 
"· 

PRAHi! 
U,11 

NVMIII DIICIIP'IIOII 

FOR INDIX TO UNITS REFU TO 
INTRODUCTION PAOI Ill 

Sl!!tTION 09 

TC•211 

liq_ :a 
1'·'1 FIUMI! IIP.T"-,,::Cu;,,---------------------­

Sl!!CTtDN 09 

,0. NV,,.111 Tt-211 

J ..... "'"' 



D!"iu ••••e -2- Jl!CTIDN 09 

llf, '"It 
110, N\IAIIU TC•2U 

flltONT P:JII.AH! - BASIC AND BULLGRAOl!R 

I 

I 

2 

, 

4 

' 
• 

HID-BODA 

617 98J R91 

8'0 061 '91 

ZTl 723 
124 ,n 

69 278 H 

677 959 FU 
23 853 Ill 

850 172 Cl 

271 547 

850 OU Cl 

850 202 Cl 

851 669 Cl 

PRAM! ASSY, P:RONT 
fOJll BASIC ANO BULLCJII.AOl!R TRACTOR 
NOT POR use N/DACKHOI! 

PRAMi! ASSY, FRONT 
PDR BULLGRADER TRACTOR 
FOR USE W/DACKHOI! 

DOLT, 5/8•11 X 2 HEX HD •4• 
NUT, 5/8•11 HEX. -4-
NASHER, ,656 X 1,5 X ,156 PLN •4• 

CLAMP, FRAME MOUNTING •4• 
BOLT, 3/4•10 X 3 HEX•HD TYPE 8 •8• 

SHIM, REAR MOUNTING• .Ol •2• 
USE AS REOD 

BOLT, ,,e-11 X 1-112 HEX-HD -a-
BAR, C•FRAME RUB •2• WELDED 

SUPPORT, CANOPY •2• WELDED 
FOR USE W/LIGHT DUTY CANOPY 

TUBE, CANOPY SUPPORT •2- W~LDE 
FOR USE W/HEAYY DUTY CANOPY 

7 851 661 Cl GUSSET, CANOPY SUPPORT -2- WELDl!O 
FOR USE W/HEAYY DUTY CANOPY 

t) fRAM! -•- S!CTION 09 

• .,, uu 
NO, "UNLIU 

llUCllfTIOII TC-211 

FRONT FRAM! - LOADER TRACTOR 

l 

I 

2 

, 

! 

IIE•887A 

67T 906 R92 

a,o 063 c,2 

109 461 

19 626 A.<11 

211 723 
850 244 Cl 

Zl 782 Rl 
69 278 H 

124 589 

677 959 Rl 
2l U3 Rl 

850 172 Cl 

211 '47 

PRAM! ASSY, FRONT 
FOR LOADER TRACTORS 
NOT FOR USE W/BACKHO! • INCLUDES 
~-378 479 Rl 8USHINGS 

PRAME ASSYt FRONT 
FOR LOADER TRACTORS 
FOR USE W/BACKHO~ - INCLUO!S 
4-378 478 Rl BUSHINGS 

FITTING, 1/8-27 NPT STR LU8 -2-
NOT SELF-TAPPING TYPE 

FITtJNG, 1/8-27 SPECIAL -z-
SELF-TAPPING TYPE 

BOLT, 5/8-11 X 2 HEX HO -2-
BOLT, 5/8-ll X 2-3/~ NO 3 PLOW •2-
WASHER, 21/32 X 1-1/2 X 16 GA -z­
WASHER, .656 X t.5 X .156 PLN •Z• 
NUT, s,a-11 HEX-~-

CLAMP, FRAME MOUNTING -a-
BOLT, 3/4-10 X 3 HEX-HD TYPE 8 •16• 

SHIM, REAR MOUNTING - .01 •2• 
USE AS ftEQO 

BOLT, 5/8-11 X 1-1/2 HEX•HO •8• 

4 378 478 Rl BUSHING, TILT CYL PIN •4-

5 850 202 Cl SUPPORT, CANOPY -2- WELDED 
FOR USE W/LIGHT DUTY CANOPY 

6 851 669 Cl TUBE, CANOPY SUPPORT •2• WELDED 
FOR USE W/HEAVY DUTY CANOPY 

7 851 661 Cl GUSSET, CANOPY SUPPORT -2- WELDED 
FOR USE W/HEAYY DUTY CANOPY 



-•- Sl!CfJD~ 09 

11,. ,.u 
110, IIIUAUI 011c.,n1011 TC-211 

-)- RONT BOLSTl!R ANO GUARDS 

1 

'! 1 

1 

HE1!129 

676 940 Rl 

850 291 Cl 
)41 815 U 
223 '17 

20 906 Rl 
21 434 Rl 

225 861 

676 941 Rl 

850 292 Cl 

271 123 

2 676 9'6 Rl 
180 173 
180 171 

180 122 
20 601 Rl 

614 45111! Rl 
120 382 

:, 677 765 R2 
180 173 

It 677 768 Rl 
180 122 
180 lH 
619 856 Rl 
120 377 
120 382 

5 676 943 Rl 

6 676 942 Rl 
271 731 
100 17' 

uo na 

~ ,iiiiii Ill UN 10 

BOLSTER, fRONT - GAS $HONN - NOT fDR 
USE N/BACKHDE 

BOLSTER, FRONT - GAS -fDR USE W/BACKHO! 
S1'UO, NOUNftNG 
BOLT, 5/8-11 X 3 HEX-HO -z-
80LTt 5/8-11 X 3-1/4 TYPE 8 HEX-HO 
NUT, 5/8-11 TYPE 8 HEX -3-
NUT, 5/8-18 TYPE 8 HEX 

80LStER, FRONT - DIESEL - NOT FDR use 
W/8ACKHOE 

BOLSTER, FRONT - DIESEL - FOR USE 
W/BACl<HDE 

BOLT, 5/8-11 X 2 HEX HO -4-

GUARO ASSY, CRANKCASE 
BOLT, 1/2-13 X 1 HEX-HD -4- GAS 
BOLT, 1/2-13 X 3/4 HEX-HD -4-

0IESEL 
BOLT, 3/8-16 X l HEX-HO -4-
NASHERt .531 X 1.250 X .105 FLAT -4-
WASHER, .40b X 1.250 X .105 FLAT -4-
WASHER, 3/8 LOCK -4• 

GUARD, TRANSMISSION 
BOLT, 1/2-13 X l HEX-HD -3-

ANGLE, GUARD SUPPORT -2-
BOLT, 3/8-16 X 1 HEX-HO -4-
BOLT, 3/8-16 X l•l/4 HEX-HD -4-
WASHER, 13/32 X 1 X 16 GA -4-
NUT, 3/8-16 HEX -4-
WASHER, 3/8 LOCI< •4• 

BAR, ORAWBAR GUIDE SPACER •2-
NOf FOR USE W/3 PT. HITCH 

BAR, 0RAW8AR GUIDI! 
BOLT, 5/8-11 X 4 HEX•HD -4• 
BOLT, l/2-13 X 1•3/4 HEX-HD -z• 

SWING STOP BOLTS 
NUT, 1/2•13 HEX •2• 

r« •3• SECTION 09 
flRAHI! 

u,. ,, .. T 

"· IIUMHI Oll(amot,1 TC-211 

FRONT BOLSTl!R AND GUARDS -CONTINUED 

7 636 517 Rll COVER, Oil PAN t TRANSMISSION DRAIN -2-
180 121 BOLT, 3/8-16 X 7/8 HEX-HD_,... 
120 38~ WASHER, 3/8 LOCK -4-

• 850 402 Cl SUPPORT, RADIATOR HOUSING -z-
465 567 ., BOLT, l/2-13 X 1-1/2 TYPE 5 CRG -2-
120 378 NUT, 1/2-13 HEX. -l-
120 ••• WASHER, 1/2 MED LOCK -z-

N 10 IN 



fl PRAMi! 
SECTION 09 

"'· , .. u •o. "1.1¥111 

HI\E! POINT HITCH LINKAGE 
I\JOR TD SERIAL NO. 4306 

I 

2 

704 176 ft94 

o, 43' R2 
0.\4 309 1\1 
OH 069 Rl 
520 175 Rl 
lOJ o\07 

3 3 069 056 R9J 

tt 069 065 Rl 

9 676 128 Rl 
676 201 Rl 
103 o\07 

• 
7 

• 
• 

370 290 Rl 

374 121 Rl 

676 131 R91 

374 122 RU 
11 494 I\ 

HO 593 Rl 
HO 594 Rl 
'17 759 Rtl 

10 JT,. 292 Rl 

u 121 no " 

.. tD .,,,, Of ... 

1 

me 070 

LINK ASS't't Tl!L!SCUPIHG TOP 
l'OR COMPS see Sl!PARAT! LISTING 

SW1V!Lt LEVELLING ROD -2• 
SPECIAL PIN -3· 
SPEC!AL PIN 

Q.A. C•PIN 
PIN, 3/16 X l COTTER -2• 

ROD ASSY, LEVELLING LIFT 
FOR COMPS SEE SEPARAT! LISTING 

NUT, RETAINING DEARING LOCK 

VOK!, LEVELLING ROD 
PIN, YOKE TD LOWER LINK RH 
PIN, 3/16 X 1 COTTER 

RING, LATCH PIN RETAINING -z­
WASHERt LATCH HANDLE -z-
LJNK ASSY, LOWER RH 

LINK ASSY, LOWER -2-
SPACER, LONG BUSHING •Z 
BUSHING, LOWER LINK• SHORT •2• 
BUSHING, LOWER LINK• LONG •2• 
PIN ASSY, IMPLEMENT COT •2• 

PIN, LATCH -2-

SPRING, LATCH •2• 

it ••••e ·•· SECTION 0"9 

,.,, , ... 11 

"o, "1,1"'"' TC•Zll 

THREE POINT HITCH LINKAG! -CONflNUED 
PRIOR TO SERIAL NO. 4306 

IZ 

13 

14 
u 

1• 

IT 

18 

19 

Hl!OtH 

2---

'77 ,u Rtl 
21 211 RI 
21 220 RI 

427 ll'.117 
10 222 

21 849 Rl 
103 408 

677 906 R2 
677 905 R2 
677 914 Rl 
271 '"8 
271 727 
271 728 
589 068 Rl ,u 759 R91 

677 903 Rl 

676 205 Rl 
676 207 Rl 
103 407 

374 283 Rl 
'22 85' Rl 
520 175 Rl 

676 UO R9l 

CHAIN ASSV, CH!CK •2• 
WASHEk, .,eo X 1.,00 X .1eo FLAT -2-
WASHER, .tOl X le250 X .10, FLAT •2• 
NUT, J/4-10 HEX SLT •2-
PJN, 7/64 X 1•1/2 COTTER •2• 

PIN, 5/8 X 2•1/8 HEADED •DLD•C•l -2• 
PIN, 3/16 X 1-1/4 COTTER •2• 

PIVOT ASSY, LOWER LINK RH 
PIVOT ASSY, LOWER LINK LH 

SAR, PIVOT SHIM .06 •2• 
BOLT, 5/8•11 X 1•3/lt HEX•HD •4-
BOLT, 5/8-11 X 3 HEX-HO -4-
BOLT, ,/8•11 X 2-1/4 -4~ 
WASHER, e656 X le250 X .105 FLAT 
PJN ASSVt IMPLEMENT CDT •2• 

ROO ASSY, LIFT 

YOKE, LIFT ROD 
PJN, YOKE TD LOWER LINK 
PIN, 3/16 X 1 COTTER 

BLOCK, LIFT ROD FLOAT 
PIN, FLOAT BLOCK TD YOKE 

Q.A. C-PIN 

LINK ASSY, LOWER LH 



\ 

fflAM! 

u,. '"" 
110, ll!IMIII 

THRE! POINT HITCH llNKAGf 
SERIAL NO. 4306 AND SINCE 

_,_ 

OClCNTIOII 

704 176 fl94 LINK ASSY, TELESCOPING TOP 

SECTION 09 

TC-211 

I 

2 

FDR COMPS SEE SEPARATE LISTING 

, 

• 
' 

.,, .,, fl2 
J 0•\11, J09 R 1 

OH 069 Rl 
520 175 Rl 
103 407 

SWIVEL, LEVELLING ROD -2-
SPECUL PIN .. 3 .. 
SPECIAL PIN 

Q.A. C-PIN 
PIN, 3/16 X 1 COTTER -2-

069 056 R93 ROD ASSY, LEVELLING LIFT 

069 065 fll 

676 128 Rl 
676 207 Rl 
103 lt07 

FOR COMPS SEE SEPARATE LISTING 

NUT, RETAINING BEARING LOCK 

YOKE, LEVELLING ROD 
PIN, YOKE TO LOWER LINK RH 
PJNt 3/16 X 1 COTTER 

6 370 290 Rl RING, LATCH PIN RETAINING •2• 

7 374 121 Rl WASHER, LATCH HANDLE -2-

8 850 052 Cl LINK ASSVt LOWER RH 

• >74 122 RII 
11 4114 R 

380 583 Rl 
380 584 Rt 
517 758 R91 

LINK ASSYt LOWfR -2• 
SPACER, LONG BUSHING •2 
BUSHING, LOWER LINK - SHORT •2• 
BUSHING, LOWER LINK - LONG -2• 
PIN ASSY, IMPLEMENT COT -z-

10 374 282 Rl PJN, LATCH -z-

11 127 830 H SPRING, LATCH -z-

it -•- SECTION 09 
FIUflltE 

10. '"' .•. tlUMftl 011c11mo11 TC-211 

THREE POINT HITCH LINKAGE -CONTINUl!O 
SERIAL NO. 4306 AND SINCE 

8 

12 

HE•878A 

12 

u 

14 
15 

850 853 Cl 
21 211 Rl 
21 220 Rl 

427 637 
l4J 222 

I 
Rl 

677 9Ci.' R2 
677 905 1'2 
677 914 Rl 

271 '"'" 271 727 
271 728 
589 068 Rl 
517 758 R91 

16 U7 903 JU 

17 676 205 Rl 
676 207 Rl 
103 407 

" 

11'1 lD '"' 

U4 213 Rl 
52Z es, Ill 
520 175 Rl 

850 851 Cl 

• 

CHAIN ASSY, CHECK -z-
WASHER, .780 X 1.,00 X .1eo FLAT -2-
WASHER, .901 X t.250 X .105 FLAT •2-
NUT, 3/4-10 HEX $LT -z-
PIN, 7/64 X l•l/2 COTTER -z-

PJN, 5/8 X 2-1,e HEADED -OLD-c-z •2• 
PIN, 3/16 X 1-1/4 COTTER -z-

PIVOT ASSY, LOWER LINK RH 
PIVOT ASSY, LOWER LINK LH 

BAR, PIVOT SHIM .06 -z-
BOLT, 5/8-11 X l-3/~ HEX-HO •4-
BDLT, 5/8-11 X 3 HEX-HO -4-
BOLT, 5/8-11 X Z•l/4 -4-
NASHER, .656 X 1.250 X .105 FLAT 
PIN ASSY, IMPLEMENT COT •Z-

R.OD ASSY, LIFT 

YOKE, LIFT ROD 
PJN, YOKE TO LOWER LINK 
PIN, 3/16 X 1 COTTER 

ILDCK, LIFT ROD FLOAT 
PIN, ~LOAT DLOCK ro YDKe 

Q.A. C•PIN 

LINK ASSY, LOWER LH 



l~t ·•· $1!:CTIDN 09 .t ·•· Sl!!CTION 09 
PAANI l'RAIIIE 

Hf, ,u, IIF, ,w ... ltUMtlt 
DUCl!ttlON TC•Zll "· N!,1 ... 111 OUC:tlrnQll rc-211 

HR!! PDtNT HITCH T!L!SCOPING TOP LIN~ THREE Pt.llNT HITCH TELESCOPING TOP LINK •CONTINUEI.I 
/ 

9 

1 

~2 11 \fY4 
0 

12---\ 8 10 

I 
13 

HBBB8 

l 709 SOT A92 EY!BOLT ASSYt TOP LINK - CAT. I• 
•CONSISTS OF Re, NOS Z,J,4,5 AND I\ 

I 074 76S Rl RING, PJN Rl!!T. 

I 0?4 ?55 Rl PIN, TOPLING •CAT. I• 

4 UT 758 Rtl PIN ASSY, IMPLEMENT COTTl!!R 

' 704 171 Ul !YEBDLT ASSY •CAT. l• 

• ... ... NUT, NO. 1 C•Z HEX JAH 

7 704 180 RI LINK, TOP •CAT. l• 

• TO• 179 Rl UNK, TOP •CAT. 11· 

9 709 308 R92 EYEBOLT ASSY, TOP LINK •CAT. II• 
-CONSISTS OF REF NOS 2,4,10 AND 11 

10 704 177 R2l EYE80LT ASSY • CAT, 11• 

l1 07' 7'6 Ill PIN, TOP LINK •CAT, II• 

l2 19 952 Rl BOLT, l/2-13 X 1 C•Z HEX•HD 
120 '78 NUT, 1/2•13 C•Z HEX •2• 

IS 704 116 llt4 LINK ASSYt TELESCOPING TOP 
•CONSISTS OF REF NOS 5161718110, 
AND 12• 

"'I """ttiel. 



••• ... 
PRAMi .... 

11111,uu 

•1• 

HR!! POINT LEVELLING LJl'T ROD 

L 
~ 

Q 

0-
Hl!:17D 

069 056 R9J L!VeLLING LIFT ROD ASSY 
·CONS! STS OF 

l 069 062 Jft2 CRANK, CONTROL 

2 069 063 Al 
lo\2 506 

PINION, LEVELLING ROD 
Pl'N 

3 069 0,7 R2 BOX, LEVELLING GEAR 
109 <\61 FITTING, l/8 P1 LU8 

4 l0S 188 Rl ROD£ GEAR, LEVELLING 

-1 

2 
3 
4 

5 

6 

7 

-8 

105 187 Rl COLLAR, LEVELLING LIFT ROD 

044 346 R91 BEARING, LEVELLING ROD BALL 

SECTION 09 

rc-211 

' • 
1 069 06~ Rl SEARING, LEVELLING ROD RETAINING 

8 069 065 Rl NUT, RETAINING BEARING LOCK 

'""' ".iaOfW 

1,A,11_, -..,.::,='------------'· _____ s•_c_n_°"_o_• l(!_"llr- !'A.AME 
a1,. tAII 

-'-'·+-'"-"-"''----------'-"-'-'"-"''------"--T.C-211 
ORAW8AR ATTACHMENTS 

1 2 

HE 873 

l 617 639 Al ORAWBAR, SWINGING - FOR USE W/TRACTDR 
W/0 POWER TAKE-OFF, REAR 
COUNTERWEIGHTS, RIPPER OR 
BACKI-IOE 

2 677 643 Rl ORAWBAR, SWINGING • HEAVY DUTY-FOR USE 
W/TRACTOR LESS 540 RPM POWER 
TAKE-OFF, LESS RIPPER OR BACKHOE 

3 677 641 A.1 

• 635 27, RU 
271 !547 
180 179 

120 378 

' 676 942 A.1 
271 731 

DRAWBAR, SWINGING - FOR USE W/TRACTOR 
W/540 RPM POWER TAKE-OFF 
LESS RIPPER OR BACKHOE 

BRACKET ASSY, ORAWBAR PIVOT 
BOLT, 5/8-11 X 1-112 HEX-HD .. z ... 
BOLT, 1/2-13 X 1-3/4 HEX-HO -2-

SWJNG STOP BOLTS 
NUT, 1/2-13 HEX -2-

BARt ORAWBAR GUIDE 
BOLT, 5/8-11 X 4 HEX-HD -4-

6 676 943 Rl BAR, ORAWBAR GUIDE SPACER •2-
NOT F,DR use W/3 PT. HITCH 

l'l'~·:1 .... UNlf(D SU1U OI' MUIC:A 



n P:RAME •.. , .. u 
NO. ltUMIU 

FRONT BUMP!R 

Hl!:889 

I 676 •O• RI 
lt6' HT Ill uo ,,. 

I 671 780 Rl , ,n n, s.1 
18 12l Rl 

'98 821 Rl 

-a- SECTION 09 

DIIC:ldTIOII 

NOT!- NOi '°" use W/LOAOfR OR 
DULLGHO!RS 

CHANN!t., BUMPER 
IOLf, 112•13 I 1•1/2 CRG •I• 
NUT, 1/Z•U H!X •1-

SUPPORT ASSYt RH 
SUflPORT A$SY1 LH 

DOLT, ,1e•ll I Z•l/Z CRG •2• 
IOL T t 5/8• l l Jt Z•J/4 CRG •4• 

TC-211 

ii 
••• .•. 

I 

FRA"! ·-lfV¥NI 

FRONT TOW HOOK 

HE '144 

n no •z 
uo 111 
uo 11!13 
UO 3TB 

-•- SECTION 09 

OHCllfflOIII 

Homt, P:RONT TOW 
DOLT, 1/Z-lJ J 2 HEX•HD •2• 
BOLT, 1/2-lJ X 2•1/4 HEX HO 
NUT, l/2•13 HEX •3• 

Tt•2ll 
-

' __ / 



it -1- SECTION lO it •l• SECTION lD 
Hl'RAULICS HYRAULICS 

••• JAIi 111, 'd' DU(lllflON -~ •u"'m IIUCWTIOII ,c-210 ... 1111¥Ht TC-210 

POI INDIX TC! UNITS HfU TO 
INTRODUCTION PAOI Ill 

II 



it H,RAULICS 
•2• S!CTJDN 10 

.. ,. ,.r.11 
NO, llf,IMIII TC-210 

AIN HYD,AULIC SYSTEM 
OT FOR TRACTORS WITH 8At~HOI! 

IIE-B2GA 

9ft HvR,ULICS 
•2• 

u,, u,n 
•O, IIU,..Hf otlClltl'IOII 

MAIN HYDRAULIC SYSTEM •CONTINUED 
NOT fOR TRACTORS WITH BACKHOE 

21 

#iiH1to IN Ormi6 ii.uu -

Sl!CTION 10 

TC•210 



) 

"·-....:";.;•..:•;.;AU:.l:.;r:.:c:.:s ________ -_,_· ______ s_ec_,_,_o_N_10_ 

'"· "· '"" IIUMIU CIIICUPl10II 

AIN HYDRAULIC SYSTEM •CONTINueo 
OT FOR TRACTORS WITH BACKHOE 

TC-210 

1 •TT 701 R91 PUMP ASSY, HVORAULIC 12 GPM 
1 677 702 R91 PUMP ASSY, HYDRAULIC 17 GPM 

FRONT p.r.o. DRIVEN 

I .,, TH "91 

zn 09 IU 

I 995 UI 01 

• 617 723 RU 

' 677 727 IU 
110 IZI 
IZO ,.. 

• 677 729 Ill 
271 ,u 
12• ,n 
46't 62) Ill 

7 617 114 Ill 

• 677 125 ll9l 

• 677 726 RU 

10 411 107 

)68 269 Rl 

It 

UO lU 
120 376 
120 21't 

u 

u 850 616 Cl 

14 ... 219 Rl 

15 677 717 Rl 

16 677 7l8 Rl 
180 073 
120 214 

n .,. 744 ., 
181 

UT 719 Rl 

19 6)6 , .. •• 
20 677 720 RI 

180 122 
120 377 
120 382 

21 677 721 •11 

22 67T 171 RI 

23 411 110 

S07 91' ftl 

FOR DRIVE, MOUNTIMG AND COMPONfNTS 
SEE LISTING - HYDRAULIC PUMP 
ANO DRIVE -· THIS SECTION 

e:uow. 1-1/16-12 TO l-3116-12 HYO 
37 DEG FLARED TUBE ADJ STR THRO 
~O DEG W/NUT t BACK-UP WASHER C•l 

O•RING 

CLAMP, HOSE •Z• 

TUBE ASSY, FRONT HAIN PRESSURE 

CLAMP ASSY, FRONT HAIN PRESSURE TUB! 
BOLT, 3/e-u X 7.'8 HEX~HD -z­
WASHER, 3/8 LOCK •Z-

SuPPORT, CLAMP 
BOLT, 5/8•11 X 1•3/4 HEX-HD 
NUT, ,1e-11 HEX 
WASHER, .656 X t.500 X .105 PLAT 

SEAL, TU&( INSULATOR 

HOSE, PRESSURf 

TUBE ASSY, REAR MAIN PRESSURE 

ELBOW, 1•1/16•12 HYD 37 DEG 
FLARED TUBE ADJ STR THRD 45 DEG 
W/NUT C 8ACK•UP WASHER C-Z 

D-RING 

YALYE, HYDRAULIC CONTROl 
REFER TD - VALVES - THIS SECTION 

80LT, 5/16-18 X 2-3/4 HEX-Ht -3• 
NUT, 5/16-18 HEX -l-
WASHER, 5/16 LOCK -3-

RESERYOIR ASSY, HYDRAULIC Oll 
REFER TO RESERVOIR THIS SECTION 

HOSE, SUCTION - AT RESERVOIR OUTLET 

ClAMP, HOSE -6-

TUBE, REAR SUCTION 

CLAMP, DUAL TUBE 
BOLT, 5/16-18 X 1/2 HEX-HD 
WASHER, 5/16 LOCK 

HOSE, CENTRE SUCTION 

TUBE, CENTRE SUCTION 

HOSE, SUCTION 

CLAMP, DUAL HOSE 
BOLT, 3/8-16 X 1 HEX-HO 
NUT, 3/8-16 HEX 
WASHER, l/8 LOCK 

TUBE ASSY, FRONT SUCTION 

SEAL, TUBE INSULATOR 

ELBOW, t-5/8-12 HYO 37 DEG 
FLARED TUBE ADJUSTING STR THRO 
45 DEG W/NUT t BACKUP WASHER C-Z 

0-RtNG 

,sa;,~,..,.m1r.mru'. ... ..,.i.---------------

[4,~-"..:.v..:.•..:.•"c:':.:'.:.c:..s _______ ._,. _______ s_ec_r_r_a_•_i_o_ 
11,, UII 
l<I), IIUMIU rc-210 

MAIN HYDRAULIC SYSTEM -CONTINUED 
NOT Fr.R TRACTORS WITH &ACKHOE 

2, 9 ,10 979 ELBOW, 1-1/16-12 HYO 37 DEG FLARED 
TUBE ADJ STR THRO 90 DEG W/NUT 
C. SACK-UP WASt:ER t-z 

)6! 2•• RI 0-R ING 

25 677 715 Rll TUBE ASSYt HAIN RETURN 

26 671 716 Rl HOSE, MAIN RETURN 

IN ID IN u•m1 A I 0, """IC;" 



TC. ... 210 
it HVRAUL ltS ~"""'" 

-•- SECTION 10 

~ 
.... 

Ill, IIUMill 

110. C S.VSTfH 
~IN H'l'ORAUL I Wt TH &AC.KHO! flOR TRACTORS 

HE 1930A 

setTION lO 

11,. NUMUI "'ONTrNUl!D 
110. SYST!H ..... 

HAIN HYORA~~t~I fH BACKHO! FOR TRAC.TO 
I 

To\fll o, 1,MUIC4 TtO IN l.lt+IIIO 

58 

39 

60 

a 



\ 

it HYRAUL ICS 

_,_ SECTION 10 

u,. ,.u 
•o. 11u"'':::..." -----""-"'~-· __ ....:.;,c:...:-•=•o_ 

AIN HYDRAULIC SYSTEM 
OR TRACTORS WITH 8ACKHOE 

----­·-­--· 60 

---

:,.,, 
.~ HYRAULtCS -•-
u,. ,,ur 
MO. IIIIMlll 

MAIN HYDRAULIC SYSTEM -CONTJ~UED 
FOR TRACTORS WITH BACKHOE 

20 

S!CTI ON 10 

TC-210 

27 

HE 1830A 



•.. ... 
I 

I 

, 
• 

' 
• 

HYIUULJCS 
,u, 

NUU.111 

-•- S!CTION 10 

TC-210 

AIN HYDRAULIC SYSTEM •CONTINUED 
fOR TRACTORS WITH BACKHOE 

850 358 C92 PUMP ASSY, HYDRAULIC 27 GPN 
FRONT P.T.O. DRIVEN 

410 979 

J68 269 Rl 

1.!JO Jl6 Cl 

61'1 727 •1 
uo 121 
uo ,az 
61'1 129 Rl 
zn 124 

u• '" ••• 62J Rl 

671 ITI RI 

FOR DRIVE, MOUNTING ANO COMPONENTS 
SEE LISTING - HYDRAULIC PUMP 
ANO DRIVE - THIS SECTION 

ELBOW, 1-1/16-12 HYO JJ DEG FLARED 
TUB ADJ SJR THRO 90 DEG N/NUT 
C DACK-UP WASHER C•Z -z-

0-RING •2• 

TUO! ASSV, FRONT MAIN PRESSURE 

CLAMP ASSY, FRONT MAIN PRESSUR! TUB! 
BOLT, J/8-16 X 7/8 HEX-HD -z­
WASHER, J/8 LOCK -z-

SUPPOU, CLAMP 
8DLT, 5/8•11 X Z•l/4 HEX•HD 
NUT, 5/8•11 HEX 
WASHER, ,656 X 1,500 X ,105 PLAT 

lfAL, TUBE INSULATOR •Z• 

7 677 725 1191 HOH, PUSSUIU! 

I 677 726 Rll TUBE ASSY, REAR MAIN PR!SSURf 

9 411 107 fLDOWt l•l/16•12 HYD J7 D!G 
'LAREP TUBE ADJ STR THRO 45 D!G 
W/NUT C 8ACK•UP WASHER C•Z 

161 IH RI O•RING 

10 

II 

UG IU uo,n 
UG II< 

U 8'0 616 '1 

U 995 119 RI 

lit 677 717 Rl 

U 677 711J RI 
180 073 
UG 21< 

16 6), 74• RJ 

l1 677 719 IU 

18 636 34• ,u 
19 677 720 Rl 

l80 122 
120 377 
120 382 

VALV!t HYDRAULIC CONTROL 
REFER TD• VALVES• THIS S!CTION 

BOLT, 5/16•18 X 2•3/4 HEX•HD •J• 
NUT, 5/16•18 HEX -3• 
WASHER, 5/16 LOCK •3• 

R!SERVOIR ASSY, HYDRAULIC OIL 
REFER TO RESERVOIR THIS SECTION 

HOSE, SUCTION• AT RESERVOIR OUTLET 

CLAMP, HOS! •6• 

TUBE, REAR SUCTION 

CUHP t DUAL TUBE 
BOLT, 5/16•18 X 1/2 HEX-HD 
WASHER, 5/16 LOCK 

HOSE, CENTRE SUCTION 

TUDE, CENTR& SUCTION 

HOSE, SUCTION 

CLAMP, DUAL HOSE 
BOLT, 3/8-16 X 1 HEX-HD 
NUT, 3/8-16 HEX 
WASHER, 3/8 LOCK 

ZO 617 721 RU TUBE ASSY, FRONT SUCTION 

Zl 411 110 ELBOW, 1-5/6•12 H'l'O 37 DEG 
FLARED TUBE ADJUSTING STR THRO 
45 DEG W/NUT' BACKUP WASHER C•Z 

J07 91' R1 0-RlNG 

ZZ •11 133 T!E, 1-1116-12 HYO :n DEG FLARED 
TUBE ADJ STR THRO 90 DEG 
W/NUT 'BACK-UP WASHER C•Z 
SERIAL NO. 4363 AND SINCE 

)68 269 Rl O•RJNG 

ZJ 677 715 Rll TUBE ASSY, MAIN RETURN 

Z4 677 716 Rl HOSE, MAIN RETURN 

. .,, ... 
HYRAULICS 

, ... u 

-•- SECTION 10 

onc11rnc"I TC-210 

MAIN HYDRAULIC SYSTEM -CONTINUED 
FOR TRACTORS WITH BACKHOE 

25 995 218 RI 

26 9 410 977 

2T 

•• 
,. 
)0 

SI 

'10 828 Rl 

850 317 Cl 

850 4ZS Cl 
180 121 
120 382 

850 359 CZ 

410 20ft 

J6• 9e,, RI 

850 7SO C91 

CLAMP, H.JSE -2-

ELBOW, 3/4-16 HYO 37 DEG FLARED 
TUBE ADJ STR THRO 90 DEG W/NUT 
& BACK-UP WASHER C-Z 

0-RING 

TUBE ASSY, AUXILIARY PRESSURE 

CLAHP, FRONT TUBE 
BOLT, 3/8-16 X 7/8 HEX-HD -2-
WASHER, 3/8 LOCK -2-

HOSE, 10 GPM AUXILIARY PRESSURE FRONT 

CONNECTOR, 7/8-14 HYO 37 DEG FLARED 
TUBE SHORT SWIVEL C-Z 
SE~JAL NO. 4363 ANO SINCE 

0-RJNG 

VALVE ASSY, HYDRAULIC RELIEF 
SERIAL NO. 4363 ANO SINCE 
FOR COMPON~NTS SEE LISTING 
- RELIEF VALVE - THIS SECTION 

JZ 40J 256 UNION, 7/8-14 HYO 37 DEG FLARED TUB! 
BULKHEAD C-Z 
SERIAL NO, 2611 ANO SINCE ,.. ea, Rl a-RING 

JJ 403 n, NUT, 7/8-14 BULKHEAD UN10N LOCK C00 Z 

)4 410 212 ELBOW, 7/8-14 HYO J7 DEG FLARED TUB! 
90 DEG SWIVEL C•Z 
SERIAL NO. 261l ANO SINCE 

,, e,o 427 C9l HOSE, 10 GPM AUXILIARY PRESSURE REAR 

H H, t•9 Rl 
)64 H5 Rt 

COUPLING ASSY, 7/8-14 HYO MALE 
') RING -2-

)7 

,. 

•• 

., 

e,o 422 C91 ELBOW, 1-1/16-12 HYO 37 DEG FLARED -2-
Tuae TO 7/B-14 STR THRO REDUCING 
90 DEG W/NUT & BACK-UP WASHER C00 Z 
SERIAL NO. 4363 ANO ~INCE 
IN RELIEF VALVE RETURN PORT 

364 885 RI 0-R ING 

e,o 751 C91 HOSE, RELIEF VALVE RETURN 
SERIAL NO. 4363 AND SINCE 

,10 257 ELBOW, 1-1/16-12 HYO 37 DEG FLARED 
TUBE 45 OEG SWIVEL C-Z 
SERIAL NO. 4363 ANO SINCE 

677 732 R91 SLEEVE ASSY, POWER BEYOND 
IN VALVE PORT 
CONSISTS OF­

Sl•SLEEVE 
1-SEAL K JT 850 366 C91 

850 423 C91 HOSE, 17 GPH BACKHOE PRESSURE FRONT 

42 403 296 NUT, 1-1/16-12 6ULKHEAO UNION LOCK L•Z 

43 850 424 Cl ELBOW, l•l/16-12 HYO 37 FLARED TUBE 
BULKHEAD UNION 90 C-Z 

44 850 426 C91 HOSEt 17 GPH BACKHOE PRESSURE REAR 

45 480 74• R91 COUPLING, 1-5/16-12 HYO FEMALE 
Z96 247 RI 0-RlNG 

46 816 ,02 Cl STRAP, HYDRAULIC HOSE TIE 

47 480 743 R91 COUPLING ASSY, 1-5/16-12 HYO HALE 
FOR BACKHOE RETURN 

Z96 247 Rl a-RING 

48 481 766 Rl 

49 410 311 

ADAPTOR, 1-5/16-12 HYO TUBE 

TEE, 1-5/16-12 HYO 37 FLARED 
TUBE SWIVEL c-z 



) 

it HrRAULICS 
-1- SECTIO!i 10 

"'· ,.u, 
MO, •u ... 111 CIUClffl'IOII TC-210 

AIN HYDRAULIC SYSTEM •COliTINUEO 
FOR TRACTORS WITH BACKHOE 

,o 850 428 C91 ELBOW, 1•5/16-12 HYO 37 FLARED 
TUBE TO 7/B-14 STR THRO 
REDUCING 90 W/NUT £ 
BACKUP WASHER C-Z 

51 395 150 R91 COUPLING ASSY, 7/8-14 HYO FEMALE 

373 220 Rt 

8'0 394 Cll 

ON ElftOW FOR 10 GPM PRESSURE 
HOSE WHEN BACKHOE OJSCONNECTEO 

CAP, COUPLING OUST •2• 

TUBE ASSY, RETURN 

54 850 396 Cl CLAMP, RETURN TUBE -2-
180 173 BOLT, 1/2-U X l HEX-HD 

FOR REAR CLAMP 
120 )71 NUT, 1/2-U HU 

9S 150 399 Cl SUPPORT, R!TURN TUB! CLAMP 

,. a,o 403 Ctl HOSE, RETURN 

57 a,o 406 Cl CLAMP, RETURN HOSE -2-
uo 171 BOLT, 112-13 X 3/4 HEX-HD 

FOR FA.ONT CLAMP 
120 318 NUT, l/Z ... 13 HEX 

58 G!SO 404 Cl SUPPORT, RETURN HOSE CLAMr 

91 850 450 CZ CLAMP, RETURN HOSE INTERMEDIATE 
AND REAR SUCTIO!i-2• 

60 J06 U2 Cl STRAP, HOS! Tl! -4-

61 

6Z 

8'0 S78 C9l 

uo uo uo 182 
20 803 IU 

850 41 T t91 

COOL!R ASSY, HYDRAULIC OIL 
FOR SERVICE PARTS ANO MOUNTING 
REFER TO CGOLER -eACKHOI! 
THIS SECTION 

BOLT, 3/8-L6 X 3/4 HEX-HD -4-
WASHER, 3/8 LOCK -4-
WASHER, .406 X 1.000 X .105 PLAT •4• 

HOS!, RETURN 

61 584 802 Rl UNION, 7/8-14 HOSE ADAPTOR 
FOR USE W/RIGID HOOK-UP CONN!CTING 
SERIAL NO. 2611 TO 4363 

364 885 Rl 0-RING -2• 

64 410 283 

'9 1\10 HJ JU 

'64 88' Rl 

6() 410 98'1 

267 241 Al 

!L80W, l•l/1~-12 HYO 31 DEG PLAR!O 
TUBE 90 DEG SWIVEL c-z 
S!RIAL NO. 2611 TO 4363 

!LBOW, T/B•l4 HYO J'7 01!0 fLAR!O TUDI 
BULKHfAD UNION 90 Dl!G C-Z 
PRIOR TO Sl!RIAL NO. 2611 

O•R.JNG 

!LBOW, 1•5/16-12 HYO 37 DEG FLARED TUB! 
ADJ $TR THREAD 90· DEG WI NUT 

cr--,,u,o 

6? 410 979 e:uow, 1•1rt..6·1Z HYO n Dl!O HARrn 
TUBE AOJ"-STR THRO 90 D!G W/NUT 
AND BACK-U'P WASHER 
PRIOR TO SER'J.AL NO 4363 

368 269 I'll 0-RJNG 

68 410 28!5 !LBOW, 1-5116-12 HYO 3T 'Ct.ED PURED TUB! 
90 DEG SWIVEL C•Z 

69 410 259 ELBOW, 1•5/16•12 HYO 31 DEG FLARED 

TO UO 406 Cl 
uo 171 
120 '71!1 

11 850 405 Cl 
UIO lU 
UO JU 

"' 

45 DEG SWIVEL C-Z 

ciAMP, ReTURN HOSE FRONT - oieseL OHL¥ 
BOLT, 1/Z"'U X 3/1; HEX-HD 
NUT, 1/2-13 HEX 

ANGLE, 'RETURN HOSE CLAMP - DIESEL ONLY 
BOLT, J/!•l6 X l/2 H!X HD -z-
NUT1 J/e•l6 HBX •Z• 

"'.q·'" 
-1- SECTION 10 

r, 'I HYRAUL I CS 
11,. ,.i.u 
t!O, tl',IMIII 011Cll,n(IN 

MAIN HYDRAULIC SYSTEM -CONTJNU~O 
FOR TRACTORS WITH BACKHOE 

481 805 R91 KIT, COUPLING SERVJC! 

8'0 )66 C91 

FDR COUPLINGS 480 743 R91 
ANO 480 744 R91 
CONSISTS OF 

11-SEAL 
S4-0 RING 
11-RJNG 

KIT, POWER BEYOND 
CONSISTS DF­

Sl-0 RING 
U-0 RING 
11-WASHER 

SLEEV! SEAL 

383 024 Rl 
297 459 Rl 
B50 155 Cl 

TC-210 



1t, HYRAUL IC$ 

Ill, '·"' 
110. IIUMfll 

YDRAULJC R!Ll!P VALVE 
!RIAL NO. 4363 AND SINCE 

r--. -

-e-

I ·-·-
1 i ·, 

I 
I 

I 
I 

I 

S!CTJOH 10 

TC-210 

3 
--'---10 
!,,).--9 

-~--a 

(U~-1 

0-6 

!-: 
I 

!.... .. .._.,_ J 

l 

2 , 

850 750 C91 

'80 S6J Rl 

'63 029 IU 

118-1931 

VALV! ASSY, RELIEF 
FOR USE WITH BACKHOE 
CONSISTS OF ALL PARTS LISTED 

HOUSING, YALV! 
NOT SERVICED SEPARATELY 
ORDER COMPLHE VALVE ASSY 

BODY, RELIEF 

GASKET t DODY 

.It 380 l62 Rl SEAT, REI..IEF 

5 '10 828 Rl D RING 

6 U, 014 Rl BALL, RELil!!F 

l 387 135 Rl SPACER, SPRHiG 

8 380 361t Rl SPRING, HP REI..IEF 

9 63' 788 Rl SPACER, WASHER 

10 380 365 Rl SPACER, SPRING 

fllHIIO 1H 

~t HVRAULICS 
-e- SECTION 10 

Hr. '"" 
110, IIUMUl DUtllPTIOII Tt-ZlO 

COOLER 8ACKH0! HYDRAULIC 
LOW MOtJNTED 

.. 
11--4 

a,o na C9l 
uo 121 
61q 856 Rl 
120 371 
120 382 

Z 8'0 386 Cl 
, a,o 389 Cl 

180 121 
619 856 Rl 
120 377 
120 382 

'e, 850 393 tl 

180 121 
619 856 Rl 
120 377 
120 382 

COC'l!R, OIL 
aoLT, 3/8-16 X 7/8 HEX-HD -10-
WASHER, .406 X t.000 X .056 GA •10• 
NUT, 3/8-16 HEX -e-
WASHER1 3/8 MED LOCK •10• 

SUPPORT, COOLER LH 
SUPPORT, COOLER RH 

BOLT, 3/8-16 X 1/8 HEX•HD -6• 
WASHER, .406 X t.000 X 0056 GA •6• 
NUT, 3/8•16 HEX -4-
WASHER, 3/8 MEO LOCK -6-

BAR, COOLER SUPPORT UPPER -2• 
NOT FOR USE M/ HYDRAULIC REVERSER 

BOLT, 3/8-16 X 1/8 HEX-HO -6-
WASHER, .406 X 1.000 X .056 GA -6-
NUT, 3/8-16 HEX -4-
WASHER, 3/8 MED LOCK -6-



n HYA.AUL JCS -•- SECTION 10 

llf. ,AU 
INO. •lllillll IIUCtlfr!OII TC-210 

YDRAULJC PUMP AND DRJV! 
FRONT P.r.o. DRIVEN 

I 
I 

2 

' 
' 

• 
• 
9 

• 
7 

• 
' 10 

HD•1911 

677 701 nti 
617 702 Rtl 

180 18) 
uo J78 
uo l84 

.. 0 S58 Cfl 

110 Ill 
120 na 
120 384 

671 704 RI 

850 313 ti 

180 177 
120 ... 
607 895 Rl 

677 705 R2 

••• 360 Cl 

17 024 Rl 

850 353 Cl 

671 707 Rl 

677 706 •• 
.. o 361 Cl 

677 712 Rl 
180 120 
120 302 

,.N!IO IJI UM Ill IIMU 0, 

10 

PU"P ASSY, 12 GPM HYDRAULIC 
PUMP ASSY, 17 GPM HYDRAULIC 

NOT POR TRACTORS WITH DACKHO! 
CDMPONfNTS NOT S!RYICED SfPARAT!LV 
EXCEPT POR SEAL KIT' OIL S!AL 
LISTEO BELOW 

BOLT, 1/2-l) X 2-1/4 HfX-HO -2-
NUT, l/2-1) HEX -z-
WASHER, 1/2 LOCK -2-

PUMP ASSY, 27 GPM HYDRAULIC 
FOR TRACTORS WITH BACKHOE 
FOR COHPONENTS SEE ltSTING 
-HYDRAULIC PUMP- THIS SECTION 

BOLT, 1/2-13 X 2-3/4 HEX-HO -z­
NUT, 1/2-13 HEX -2-
WASHER, 1/2 LOCK -2-

8AR, PUMP MOUNTING 
NOT FOR TRACTORS WITH BACKHOf 

BAR ASSY, PUMP ~OUNTING 
FOR TRACTORS WITH BACKHOE 

BOLT, l/2-13 X 1-1/2 HEX-HO -4-
WASHER, 1/2 LOCK -4-
WASHER, .531 X l.000 X .105 FLAT -8-

EXTENSlON, PUMP Sl1AFT 
NOT FOR TRACTORS WITH BACKHOE 

EXTENSION, PUMP SHAFT 
FOR TRACTORS WITH BACKHue 

SALL, EXTENSION SPACER 

BAR, SPACER BALL 

NUT, SPRING BACK-UP 

SPRING, PUMP DRIVE CLUTCH 

CLUTCH, PUMP DRIVE FRONT 

CLUTCH, PUMP DRIVE REAR DIESEL 
BOLT, 3/8-16 X 3/4 HEX-HO -3• 
WASHER, 3/8 LOCK-!-

-•- S!!CTION 10 ,.'1,, 
II' ,a,.__.:.H:.:Y.:;R:::A:.U:.L:.;lt::S:_ __________________ _ 

111. 

"' 

II 
II 

12 

, ... 11 

NUMlll IIUCtll'TIOII TC-210 

HYDRAULIC PUMP AND DRIVE -CONTJ~UEO 
FRONT P.T.o. DRIVEN 

• U2 ... •1 ... 608 •• 
677 710 "' 180 122 
120 )82 

••• 153 C91 

PULLEY, fAN DRIVE• Dl!S!L 
PULLEY, FAN DRIY! • GAS 

CLUTCH, PUMP ORIY! REAR• GAS 
80Lf, )/9•16 X l HEX•HO •4• 
WASHER, l/8 MEO LOCK •4-

KIT, HYDRAULIC PUMP SEAL SERVIC! 
FOR 12 £ 17 GPM HYDRAULIC ,uMPS 
CONSISTS OF• 
1-0IL SEAL 391 251 R91 

st-PLATE 
&4-WEBS 

850 ~47 C92 KJi, HYDRAULIC PUMP SEAL SERVICE 
FOR 27 GPH HYDRAULIC PUMP 
CONSISTS OF-

1 OIL SEAL 924 376 Cl 
54 SEAL RING 927 929 Cl 
l4 LOAD SEAL 927 930 Cl 
S4 PRELOAO SEAL 927 931 Cl 



n HYRAULICS 
-10- SECTION 10 

u,. , ... u 
NO. NUMIII 

DCICIWTION TC-ZlO 

YDRAULtC PUMP 
T GPH FRONT ,To DRtY!N 
/CODE 02Y1D S•/ lYD•LO 
R10R TO SERIAL NO. 4229 

I 850 860 t91 

197 307 
9Z) 4•T Cl 

z ... 376 ti 

3 1'2 928 H 

• 850 871 ti 

5 850 872 ti 

6 850 863 ti 

7 850 06S ti 

• 850 861 C9l 

• 850 067 ti 

10 850 869 Cl 

II 850 en Cl 

IZ ... 875 Cl 

13 950 862 C91 

u 9Z7 929 Cl 

- I 

UE-1860 

PUMP ASSY, 27 GPM HYDRAULIC 
CONSISTS OP ALL PARTS LIST!D 
FOR SFRv1c, ORDER a,o JSD C9Z 
PUMP ASSY 

BODY ASSY, PUMP 
INCLUDES 1•924 376 Cl OIL SEAL 
ANO 2•142 9L8 H BEARING 

DOLT, 3/8•16 X 5•1/2 HEX•HO •8• 
WASHER, BOLT LOCK •D• 

SEAL, OIL 

BEARING, NFEDLE -D­

PLATE, GEAR 
PRIMARY SECTION 

PIN, PRI~ARY SECTION DOWEL -z­

SHAFT ASSY, DRfVE W/GEAR 
PRIMARY DRIVE 

SHAFT ASSY, DRIVE W/GEAR 
SECONDARY DRIVE 

PLATE ASSY, BEARING 
INCLUDES 4•142 92! H BEARING 

GEAR, SECONDARY ORtVe 

GF.AR, SECONDARY IDLER 

PLATE, GEAR 
SECONDARY SECTION 

PIN, SECONDARY SECT. DOWEL -z­

COVER ASSY, PU"P 
INCLUDES 2-142 928 H BEARING 

RING. SEAL -4-
NOT SERVICED SEPARATELY 
ORDER SERVICE KIT 850 447 C92 

111R -10• SECTION 10 
I' ''~-:.;H.:.Y;:RA::U::;L::;lc;t;:S;_ _________________ _ 
u,. ,,.u 
"'· ltUMSII 

HYDRAULIC PUMP •CONTINUED 
27 GPM FRONT PTO DRIVEN 
W/COOE 02Y1D S6/ lYO-LO 
PRIOR TO SERIAL NO. 4229 

U 927 9JI ti seA• t PRELOAD -4-
NOT SERVICED SEPA'RATet.Y 

TC-210 

ORDER SER.VIC! KIT 850 447 C92 

16 927 '30 Cl $!AL I LOAD -4• 
NOT SERVICED SEPARAT~LY 
ORDER SERVICE KIT 850 447 C92 

17 924 090 Cl PLATE, WEAR •Z• 

18 924 091 Cl PLATI!, WEAR •2-

850 44? C92 KIT, HYDRAULIC PUMP SEAi. SERVICE 
FOR 27 GP" HYDRAULIC PUMP 
CONSISTS OF-

l OIL SEAL 924 376 ti 
S4 SEAL RING 927 929 Cl 
S4 LOAD SEAL 927 930 ti 
14 PRELDAO SEAL 927 931 ti 



ii HY.AULi CS 
•ll• S!CTION 10 

ai,. u.u c.110,rno111 TC•210 
110. ""'"''c"c:.' ------------------'"-==--

YOIU.ULIC PUMP 
27 GPM FRONT PTO ORIV!N 

/COO! 2YD$6l OY2D lLf 
ERIAL NO. 4229 ANO SINC! 

HE-1880 

810 358 C94 PUMP ASSY, 27 GPH HYDRAULIC 
CONSISTS OF ALL PARTS LISTED 

1 850 860 C91 BODY ASSY, PUMP 
INCLUDES 1-924 376 Cl OIL SEAL 
AND 2-142 928 H BEARING 

Z0 903 Rl BOLT, 3/8-U X 5-1/4 Ht:X-HO •8-
923 467 Cl WASHER, 80L T LOCK .. 9 ... 

2 924 376 Cl SEAL, OIL 

3 142 928 H BEARING, NEEDLE -a-
4 924 088 Cl PLATE, GEAR 

PRIMARY SECTION 

5 924 089 Cl PIN, PRIMARY SECTION DOWEL -2-

6 850 864 Cl SHAFT ASSY, ORtVE W/GEAR 
PRIMARY DRIVE 

7 850 866 Cl SHAFT ASSY, DRIVE W/GEAR 
SECONDARY DRIVE 

8 8,o lt61 C91 PLATE ASSY, BEARING 
INCLUDES 4-142 928 H BEARING 

9 850 868 Cl GEAR, SECONDARY DRIVE 

JO a,o 870 Cl GEAR, SECONDARY IDLER 

11 850 874 Cl PLATE, GEAR 
SECONDARY SECTION 

U no 876 Cl PIN, SECONC\ARY SECT, DOWEL -2-

1, e,o 862 C9l COVER ASSY, PUMP 
INCLUDES 2•142 928 H BEARING 

14 927 929 Cl RING, SEAL -4-

""""IPIOIU IO " 

NOT SERVICED SEPARATELY 
ORDER SERVICE KIT 850 447 C92 

ill HVOAULICS 
•ll• SECTION 10 

Ill, Ull 
110. ,n,11,1111 

HYDRAULIC PUMP -CONTINUED 
27 GP~ FRONT PTO DRIVEN 
W/COOE 2Y0S6l OYZD lLE 
SERIAL NO. 4229 AliO SINC! 

D11Cll,tt01( 

:, 927 931 Cl SE;,•., PRELOAD -4-
NDT SERVICED SEPARATELY 

fC .. 210 

ORDER SERVICE KIT 850 447 C92 

16 927 930 Cl SEAL, LOAD -It-
NOT SERVICED SEPARAT~LY 
ORDER SERVICE KtT 850 447 C92 

17 924 090 Cl PU.TE, WEAR -z-
l8 924 091 Cl PUTE, WEAR -2-

850 447 C92 KIT, HYDRAULIC PUMP SEAL SERVICE 
FOR 27 GPM HYDRAULIC PUMP 
CONSISTS OF-

1 OIL SEAL 924 376 Cl 
S4 SEAL RING 927 929 Cl 
H LOAD SEAL 927 930 Cl 
S4 PRELOAO SEAL 927 931 Cl 



.J-i •12• SECTION lC 
l._l",--...C:.,HY:.:.R:::.AU::L.:;IC:.:S ______________ _ rl'.t HYRAULICS 

•lZ• Sl!CTtDN 10 

u,., '"'" 
110. ,11,1,1111 onc11"'°_' ____ T~C--'•2~1-'--0 _ 

Ill, PAIi 

""·"'"'-------~-'-'"-""-'--·--T"'C--'•2c.cl.c.O _ "· 
l!VERS,R TRANSMISSION HYOAAULJC SYST!H REVERSER TRANSMISSION HYDRAULIC SYSTEM •CONTINUED 

18 . J 17 · · · 

~~~ 
19 

118•1D1'1 

IHIIO IN V!<ITICI IIIUU OI' .i.o[IIIC4 

23 2?
24 

~ 
~22 

0-21 

20 



n HYRAUI.ICS 
SECTION 10 

.. ,. '"" 
110, IIUMIII TC•ZlO 

EVER~ER TRANSMISSION HYORAUI.IC SYSTEM -CONTINUED 

e,z 679 C91 

z 850 623 C91 

uo 124 
120 382 , 150 285 Cl 

• 677 036 ... 
' ... ,66 Ill 

• 610 50 Cl 

7 ... ,u Ill 

• no 920 111 

• "' , .. Ill 

10 679 
'" ltl 

lO 677 0)9 ., 
100 130 ,. 922 "' 
zo 903 Rl 

120 382 

ll 677 043 .. , 
11 677 044 R9l 

... 115 
109 306 
120 382 

u .,. 594 RI 

u 920 060 RI 
,. 910 266 R9Z 

" 675 595 Rl 

16 '70 920 RI 

17 677 0.C.2 Ill 

II ,., 902 . , 
" 677 0'1 RI 

180 12.ti 
uo 182 

10 615 584 ftl 

PUMP ASSY, REVERSER W/GEAR SET 
FOR HYDRAULtC REVERSER LESS 
TORQUE CONVERTER 
FOR COMPO~ENTS see I.ISTING 
•REVERSER PUMP- THJS SECTION 

PUMP ASSY, REVERSER W/GEAR SET 
FOR HYDRAULIC REVERSER WITH 
TOR~UE CONVERTER 
FOR COMPONENTS SEE LISTING 
-REVERSER PUMP- THIS SECTION 

BOLT, 3/8-lb X 1-1/4 HEX-HO -.ti• 
WASHER, 3/8 LOCK -4-

GASKET, PUMP MOUNTING 

VALVE ASSY, RELIEF 
FOR COMPONENTS SH LISTING 
-RELIEF VALVE• THIS SECTION 

PJP!, MANIFOLD -2-

Q RING -4-

PIPE, CONVERTER TO PUMP MANIFOLD 
Oll COOLER OUTLET 
FOR HYDRAULIC REVERSER WITH 
TORQUE CONVERTER 

D RING ... 2 .. 
FOR HYDRAULIC REVERSER WITH 
TORQUE CONVERTER 

GASKET, MANIFOLD 

MANIFOLD, PUMP OUTL!T 
FOR HYDRAULIC REV!RS!R Less 
T~RQUE CONVERTER 

MANIFOLD, PUMP OUTLET 
FOR HYDRAULIC REVERSER WITH 
TORQUE CONVERTER 

BOLT, 3/8-16 X Z HEX•HO 
BOLT, 3/8-16 X 6-1/.ti HEX•HD 

FOR HYDRAULIC REVERSER l!SS 
TORQUE CONVERTER 

BOLT, 3/8-lb X 5-1/.ti HEX•HO 
FOR HYDRAULIC REVERSER WJTH 
TORQUE CONVERTER 

WASHER, 3/8 !.OCK -2-

VALVE ASSY, R~VERSER CONTROL 
FOR HYDRAULIC REVERSER LESS 
TORQUF CONVERTER 

VALVE ASSY, REVERSER CONTROL 
FOR HYORAULrc REVERSER WITH 
TORQUf CONVERTER 
FOR COHPONENTS SEf 1.tsT~NG 
-HYDRAULIC REVERSER CON,ROL VALVE• 
THIS SECTION 

BOLT, 3/8-16 X 4-1/4 HEX-HO •2• 
BOLT, 3/6-16 X 5 HEX-HD 
WASHER, 3/8 LOCK -3-

GASKET, VALVE HTG 

NIPPLE, OIL FILTER -2-

ffLTER ASSY, OIL -2-

PIPE, VALVE TO CLUTCH PACK •2• 

0 RING •4-

PJP!, REV!RSER PUMP JNL!T 

0 RING .. z .. 

FLANGE, SUCTION HOS! 
BOLT, 3/8-lb X l-1/.ti HfX•HD -z­
WASHER, 3/9 LOCK •2• 

HOSE, REVERSER PUHP SUCTION 

.8,., ---,c==:..:..:;c_ ______ -_,_•_-_____ s_Ec_,_•_o_•_•_•_ f11T HYRAUI.JCS 
U!, Ulf 

"· 

21 

22 

Z3 

24 

25 

26 

27 

Z8 

IIUMIII OIICtlfflOII TC-210 

REVERSER TRANSMISSION HY~RAUI.IC SYSTEM -CONTINUED 

0 

995 220 Rl 

675 583 RI 
uo 056 
uo 214 ••• 
370 944 RI 

677 040 .. , 

a,o :,:,4 Cl 

Ul 402 H 

106 260 

10:, SH 

a,o zu c,1 

Cl.AMP, HOSE -2• 

El.SOW, SUCT lON 
BOI.T, 5/16-18 X 3/8 HEX-HD 
WASHER, 5/16 1.0CK 
WASHER, .3H X .n, X -.054 PLAIN 

0 RING 

FILTER ASSY, REVERSER PUMP SUCTION 

RELIEF, OIL COOLER 
FOR HYDRAULIC REVERSER LESS 
TORQUE Cl'.INVERTER 
REFER TO• OIL COOLER -SECTION 6 

BODY, RELIEF VALVE 
FOR HYDRAULIC REVERSER WITH 
tVRQUE CONVERTER 
NOT SERVICED SEPARATELY 
ORDER 677 036 R91 VALVE 

PIN, RELIEF VALVE 
FOR HYDRAULIC REVERSER WITH 
TORQUE CONVERTER 
NOT SERVICED SEPARATELY 
ORDER 67T 03b R9l VALVE 

SPllJttG, VALVE 
FOR HYDRAULIC REVERSER WITH 
TORQUE CONVERTER 

WASHER, .3~.t, ~ .562 X .o,4 PLAIN •2-
USE AS REQD 

WASHER, .250 X .562 X .036 PLAIN 
use AS AEQO 

PIN, 1/8 X 1•1/4 COTTER 

PACKAGE, HYDRAULIC REVERSER CONTROL 
VALVE HTG GASKET & SEAL SERVICE 
CONSISTS OF• 
.ti-0 RING 
1-GASKET 
6•0 RING 
1-D RING 
2-0 RING 
l•GASKET 
1-GASKET 

610 5.ti7 Cl n, 568 Al 
370 920 Rl 
370 t44 Rl 
3',3 902 Al 
675 5q4 Rl 
850 285 Cl 



it 
_, ... SECTION 10 

HYRAULICS 
11,. '"' "· NUMIII 041Ctono• TC-210 

YDRAULIC R!V!RSER PUMP 
,oR TKACTDRS WITK>UT TORQU! CONVERTER 

HB-1917 

8!12 619 C91 PUMP ASSY, HYDRAULIC REVERSER 
WITH GEAR SET 
CONSISTS OF ALL PARTS LISTED 

l 677 032 IU HOUSING, REVERSER PUMP 

z zs2 s,6 ., 0 RING -2-

3 611 033 Rll HOUSING ASSV, GEAR 
INCLUDES 2-20 138 Rl PINS 

20 ua RI PIN, 3/8 X 1-1/4 DOWEL -2-

4 675 565 ... GEAR SET, PUMP 
219 217 KEY, 3/16 X 5/8 WOODRUFF 

' 677 034 RU RETAINER ASSV GEAR 
INCLUDES 1-677 035 R91 BEARING 
ANO 1•444 688 PLUG 

444 688 PLUG, l/8•27 NPT HEX•SKT PIPE C•Z 
180 126 BOLT, 3/8-16 X l•l/2 HEX•HO -4-
120 302 WASHER, 3/8 LOCK •4-

• 677 035 R91 BEARING, DRIVE SHAFT NEEDLE 

' 381 907 R91 SEAL, RETAINER Oil 
OPTIONAL W/850 237 C91 

7 850 237 C91 SEAL, RETAINER OIL 
OPTIONAL W/381 907 R91 

.... 

,, 
11,, 

"· 

1 

2 

3 

4 

, I 
6 

7 

• 

• 
10 

-14- SECTION 10 
HYRAULJCS 

U,11 
NUMIII onc11,now TC•210 

HYORAU~IC REVERSER PUMP 
FOR TRACTORS WITH TORQU~ CONVERTER 

850 623 C91 

.. o 242 (91 

677 024 RI 

252 556 RI 

677 025 Rll 

19 ... RI 

677 026 .. , 
677 020 RI 

444 680 
180 128 
120 382 

677 030 R2 

850 238 C92 

050 476 C91 

PUMP ASSY, HYDRAULIC REVERSER 
WITH GEAR SET t STATOR TUBE 
CONSISTS OF ALL PARTS LISTEO 

HOUSING ASSY, PUMP W/ STATOR TUBE 
NOT SERVICED SEPARATELY 
ORDER -a,o 476 C9l- HOUSING ASSY 

SEAL, DRIVE SHAFT Oil 

BUSHING, DRIVE SHAFT 

0 R.NG -2-

HDUSJNG ASSY, GEAR 
INCLUDES 2-19 892 Rl PINS 

PIN, 3/8 X 1-1/2 DOWEL -2-

GEAR SET, PUMP W/BUSHING 
INCLUDES l-677 02B Rl BUSHING 

BUSHING, GEAR SET 

RETAINER, GEAR 
NOT SERVICED SEPARATELY 
ORDER -850 476 C9l- HOUSING ASSY 

PLUG, 1/8-27 C-Z HEX SKT PIPE 
BOLT, 3/8-16 X 1-3/4 HCX-HO -4• 
WASHER, 3/8 LOCK -4-

BUSHING, RETAINER 

SEAL, RETAINER OIL 

HOUSING ASSY, REVERSER 
CONSISTS OF-

Sl-HOUS1NG 
11-STATOR TUBE 

l-BUSH1NG 677 
1-BUSHING 677 
1-PIPE PLUG 444 
1-GEAR HSG 677 

Sl-REU.INER 
4-SOL T !BO 
4-WASHER 120 

PUMP 

024 Rl 
030 R2 
6BO 
023 RU 

120 
382 

·.~ 



rt HVRAULICS 
•1'• SECTION 10 

11,. '"" 
•O. IOIVl,IJII DISCllnlOJI TC-210 

YDRAULJC OIL RESERVOIR 

11 

HE Tl4•A 

I 677 390 Rtl 

z '77 387 Rl , 29' 247 Rl 

• 67T 386 RU 

' I 047 879 Rl 
9 no 01t c1 
6 471 942 R92 

1 677 ,06 Rl 
l8D 077 
619 855 Rl 
120 214 

8 617 391 Rl 
180 077 
uo 116 
619 85' Rl 
120 214 
120 382 

pt!NTJD IN •• 

• 

12 

1 
8~ 

PITTING, PA!SSURE Rl!Ll!P 

GAUGI! ASSY, Rl!SERVOIR OIL L!Yl!L 

0 RING, DIP STICK 

CAP ASSY, PILT!R 
INCLUDES 1-a,o 434 Cl 0-RJNO 

0-RING, CAP •ROUtlD CROSS ... Sl!CTJON fVpe 
a-RING, CAP •SQUAR! CROSS-SECTION TYPe 

FJL TER, OIL 

FILLER, RESERVOIR BOTTOM 
BOLT, 5/16-18 X 3/4 HEX•HD •4• 
WASHER, .344 X .750 X .054 GA •4• 
WASHER, 5/lb MED LOCK ... 4 ... 

FILLER, RESERVOIR SIDE 
BOLT, 5/16-18 X 3/4 HEX•HO •Z• 
BOLT, 3/8-16 X 1/2 HEX-HO -2• 
WASHER, .344 X e750 X .054 GA •2• 
WASHER, 5/16 MEO LOCK •2-
WASHER, 3/8 MEO LOCK •2• 

11,. 
"· 

HYRAULICS 
-u-

oucnmow 

SECTION 10 

TC-210 

HYDRAULIC OIL RESERVOIR -CONTINUED 

9 852 715 Cl FILLER, RESERVOIR REAR 
FOR USE W/COUNTER WEIGHTS, THREE 
POINT HITCH ANO LOG ARCH 

10 67T 147 Rl FILLER, RESERVOIR REAR -NOT FOR USE W/ 
COUNTER WEIGHTS, THREE POINT HITCH 

180 075 
619 855 RI 
120 214 

11 677 ••• RI 

100 075 
120 376 
120 214 

IZ 410 363 

IS Z96 247 fll 

1• 677 n1 A91 

14 850 ... t9Z 

180 173 

••• 734 •1 
20 601 •1 

120 378 
120 ••• 

1, 677 679 RI 
180 173 
100 077 
100 075 
619 ... RI 

20 601 Al 
120 21• 

l<lU) II< 1,/l<ITIO AIU QI' AMla;A. 

RIPPER, BACKHOE OR LOG ARCH 
BOLT, 5/16-18 X 5/8 HEX-HO -3-
WASHER, .344 X .750 X .054 GA -3-
WASHER, 5/16 HEO LOCK -3-

FJLLER, RESERVOIR INNER REAR FO~ USE W/ 
THREE POINT HtTCH 

BOLT, 5/16-18 X 5/8 HEX-HO -3• 
NUT, 5/16-18 HEX -3-
WASHER, 5/16 MED LOCK -3-

PLUG, 1•5/16 DRAIN - NOT FOR USE WI 
THREE POINT HITCH 

O•AING, PLUG - NOT FOR USE WI THRE! 
POINT HITCH 

RfSERVOIR, HYO OIL 
NO• fOR US! W/BACKHO! 

RESERVOIR, HYO OIL 
fOR USE W/ BACKHOE 

HOLT, l/2-13 X l HtX-HO -z-
80LT, 1/Z•lJ X l•l/4 CRG •2• 
WASHER, .531 X 1.2~0 X •105 GA •2• 
NUT, 1/2-13 HEX -z-
WASHER, l/2 MED LOCK •Z• 

COVER, VALVE 
BOLT, 1/2•13 X 1 HEX•HO 
BOLT, 5/16-18 X 3/4 HEX-HD ·-z­
DOLT, 5/16-18 X 5/8 HEX•HO -2• 
WASHER, .344 X .750 X .054 GA •2• 
WASHER, .531 X 1.250 X el05 GA 
WASHER, 5116 MED LOCK •4• 



it •16• SECTION 10 
HYllAULICS .. ,. .... .•. Ill/MIii ouc11mo• TC•210 

DRAULIC llfY!llSER CONTROL YA.LY! 

; 
35 19 

o 21 
0 

34 c::,~22 

3~C:,.--23 

3~~ -24 
©oc::>j 25 

1:::i,f ::.. 
~30 

HE 1451 

• 

t -16• sec rroN 10 
HYRAULICS 

IV. 1,\11 
l)tl0:IIP1\0N .,. 111,IMIII TC-210 

HYDRAULIC REVERSER CONTROL VALVE ..co,,n INUEO 

677 043 R91 VALVE ASSY, HYDRAULIC REVERSER CONTROL 
WITH POWER CONTROL PEDAL SPOOL 
FOR TRACTORS W/0 TORQUE CONVERTER 

617 044 R91 VALV! ASSY, HYDRAULIC REVERSER CONTROL 
WITHOUT POWER CONTROL PEDAL SPOOL 
FOR TRACTORS WITH TORQUE CONVERTER 

617 194 Rl ARM ASSYt VALVE RELAY 
20 697 Rl PIN, 1/8 X 1 HVY COILED SPRING 

2 675 682 ll9l SEAL, COVER 

1 '77 113 Rll COVER ASSY, VALVE 
INCLUDES 2-304 483 Rl• 8USHINGS 

180 122 BOLT, l/8-16 X l HEX-HO -4 .. 
120 382 WAStil:R, 3/8 LOCK •4• 

4 J04 483 Rl BUSHINC:. RELAY ARM Pl"I -2-

5 675 577 Rl BAR, RELAY 

6 67!5 '78 Rl BUSHING, REt.AY BAR 

7 19 947 Rl PIN, 1/4 X l DOWEL 

8 617 197 Rl DISK, VAi.VE DETENT 

9 276 574 R91 BEARING, SPOOi. 

10 444 HO PLUG, S/8-U AUTO SQ SKT PIPe -3-

11 676 088 Rl BLOCK, THIN ADJUSTING 
11 676 089 Rl BLOCK, THICK ADJUSTING 

12 675 572 Rl GASKET, VALVE COVER 

U 850 449 Cl SPRING, LOW PRESSURE 

14 17 008 Rl BALL, 1/4 STEEL 

l5 675 578 Rl BUSHING, OETENT SPRING 

16 675 588 Rl PLUNGER, LOW PRESSURE 

17 677 198 Rl SPRING, DETENT 

18 BODY, VALVE 
NOT SERVICED SEPARATELY 
ORDER COMPLETE VALVE ASSY 

19 675 549 Rl RAC!!, SPOOL THRUST -2• 

20 324 105 R91 BEARING, SPOOL THRUST 

Zl 675 580 R2 SPOOL, VALVE 
591 194 Rl PIN, 3/16 X 1-1/4 HVY CDIL!O SPRING 

22 325 059 Rt RING, SPOOL 

23 364 108 Rl O•RING, COVER 

24 675 593 Rl GASKET, COVER 

25 410 359 PLUG, 3/4-16 C•Z STR THRO BOSS 
PART OF VALVE ASSY -677 043 R.91-

26 570 828 Rl 0-RlNG 
PART OF VALVE ASSY •677 043 R91-

Hlto 1H UlfrrlD SIA!U OI' -RICA 



n 
u,. .•. 

27 

21 

u 

19 

JO 

Jl 

.. 
,. 
,. 
,. 
S7 .. .. 
39 

40 

41 

-17- S"TION 10 
HVRAUL IC$ 

UII 
IIUMl11 Ol1Cl!"1011 TC•210 

YDRAVLIC R!V!RSER CONTROL VALVE •CONTINUl!O 

077 201 Rll 

18 '30 IH 
21 .?41 Rl 

120 214 

617 ZO) Rl 

Zt 241 Rt 
120 214 

..,., 202 ,u 
617 l'H IU 

U 020 IU 

no no ,u 

'11 ZOO Rl 

)64 436 Rt 

36' 908 Rl 

445 751 

615 589 Rl 

676 399 Rt 

676 087 Rt 
676 086 Rl 

409 c;,49 

444 687 

52 726 Rt 

COV!R ASSY, INCHING SPOOL 
INCLUDES 1•677 202 Rl- BUSHING 
PART OF VALVE ASSY -677 0,3 R91-

PIN1 1/! X 1•1/2 SLTD SPRING 
SCREW, ,116-le X 7/8 HEX SKT -!­
WASHER, 5/16 LOCK -3-

COVER, SPOC'IL 
PART OF VALVE ASSY -677 044 R9l• 

SCREW, !5/16-18 X 7/8 HEX SKT •]-
WASHER, !5/16 LOCK-)-

COVER, SPOOL 
PART OF YALVI! ASSY •677 04) R91• 
NOT SFRVICEO S!PARATl!LY 
ORDER COVER ASSY •677 ZOl Rll• 

BUSHING, SPOOL GUIDE 

ARM, INCHING CONTROL 
PART Of VALVE ASSY •677 043 R9l• 

l!IALL, !l/8 STEEL 
PART Of VALVE ASSY •677 043 R9l• 

0-AING 
PART OF VALVE ASSY -~77 043 R91• 

SPOOL, INCHING 
PART OF VALVE ASSY •677 043 R91• 

PIN, )/16 X 1 HYY CDIL!D SPRING 

0-JUNG 
PART OF VALVE ASSY -&Tl 04J R91~ 

PLUG, 1/2-14 AUTO SQ SKT PIP! 

PLUNGER, HIGH PRES5UR! 

SPRJNU, HIGH PRESSURE 

8LOCK, THIN ADJUSTING 
8LOCK, THICK ADJUSTING 

PLUG, 3/4 SQ SKT PIPE 
HIGH PRESSURE 

PLUG, 1/8-27 AUTO HEX SKT PIP! 

WASHER, COYER SPACING 

850 209 C91 SERVICE PKG, VALVE OVERHAUL 

850 ZlO C9l 

FOR VALVE ASSY • 677 043 R91 • 
CONSISTS OF-
1-SEAL 675 682 R9l 
1-GASKET 675 572 Rl 
1-PJN 20 697 Rl 
1-PJN 591 1e1t ru 
1-RING 325 059 ".l 
1-PJN 364 436 ~l 
1-0 RING 370 920 Rl 
1-0 RING 369 908 Rl 
1-BALL 17 020 Rl 
1-PlN 18 530 Rt 
1-0 RING 570 828 Rt 
1-GASKET 675 593 Rl 
1-0 RING 364 108 Rt 

SERVICE PKG, VALVE OVERHAUL 
FOR VALVE ASSY -677 0',4 R91• 
CONSISTS OF-
1-SEAL 675 682 ... 
1-GASKET 675 572 Rl 
1-PIN 20 697 R1 
1-P JN 59 l l84 Rl 
1-R lNG 325 059 Rl 
1-GASKET 675 593 Rl 
1-0 RING 364 l08 Rl 

""1.D IN UN rD ITAIQ Cl "°"ti<;"' 

it -n- S!CTION 10 
HYRAULICS 

Ill, f,\tr .,. 11111#111 IHICtlttlOJI TC•210 



BF« 
•18• SECTION 10 

HYRAULJCS . .,. . ... -~ .. l,IMIII 
DUCnl'l'IOII TC•210 

DRAULIC L lfT WITH DEPTH CONTROL 
fOR THREE POtliT HITCH 

1 6?1' J""l RU 

uo 176 
180 177 
120 384 
109 461 

z
3 

I 6Tb 9't5 Rl 

676 815 Rl 

4 635 lt43 Rl 
180 OU 
120 380 

5 635 444 Rl 

f> 635 436 RZ 

HOUSING ASSY, HYDRAULIC LlfT 
INCLUDES• 2• 676 815 Rl BUSHINGS 

BOLT, l/2 X 1•3/8 HEX-HD 
BOLT, 1/Z X 1•1/2 HEX-HO •8• 
WASHER, 1/2 LQC;( .. 9 .. 
FITTING1 1/8-27 NPTF STR LUB •2• 

GASKET, HOUSING 

BUSHING -2-

COVER t Lf FT HSG 
BOLT, 1/4•20 X 1/2 HEX•HD •6• 
WASHER, l/4 LOCK •6• 

GASKET, COVER 

ROCKSHAFT, HYO LIFT 

7 704 356 Rl DUSHING1 RDCKSHAH •2• 

l!I 704 360 Rl WASHER, ROCKSHAPT .. z .. 
9 706 095 R92 SEAL, ROCKSHAFT OIL -2• 

OPT W/706 309 R91 D~ T09 546 R91 
9 706 308 R9l SEAL, ROCKSHAFT OlL -z .. 

OPT W/706 09, R92 DR 709 ,46 R91 
9 709 546 R91 SEAL, RDCKSHAFT OIL .. z .. 

OPT W/706 09, R92 DR 706 308 R91 

10 T04 Jf>l R4 ARM, LI FT .. z .. 

11 707 754 Rl PLATE, ARM RETAINING .. z .. 
no 171 DOLT, 1/2-U X 1-112 HEX-HD -2-

t"t 
11, • 

"· 

1Z 

1> 

1' 

15 

16 

17 

10 

19 

-18 .. SECTION 10 
HYRAULICS .... 

OU(IIMOII 
IIUMIU TC-210 

HYORA1JLIC LIFT "ilTH DEPTH CONTROL •CONTINUED 
FOR THREE POINT HITCH 

635 01 R2 
271 !'>49 

3,2 313 Rl 

63' 445 Rl 

704 340 R2 

704 369 Rl 

CAP, LIFT CYLINDER 
DOLT, 5/8-11 X 1•3/4 HEX-HD -3-

D-RJNG, CAP 

GASKET, LIFT CYLINDER CAP 

CYL JNOER, LIFT 

RING, Oil SEAL RETAINING 

704 368 Rl RETAINER, OIL SEAL 

704 367 Rl SEAL, LIFT CYL PISTON OIL 

707 744 R92 PISTON ASSYt LIFT CYLINDER 
FOR COMPONENTS SEE LISTING 
-LIFT CYL PISTON .. THIS SECTION 

20 704 363 Rl 
5 354 

6n 855 Rl 
103 384 

ROD, LIFT CYL CONNECTING 
PIN, 5/16 X 2-7/8 HEAO~O - DLD 
WASHER, .344 X a750 X .056 FLAT 
PIN, 1/B X 3/4 COTTER 

21 705 206 Rl BUSHING, CONNECTION ROD 

22 704 358 R3 ARM, LIFT CYL ROCKER 
181 637 SOLT, 3/8•24 X l HEX-HD 

23 704 379 Rl WHEEL, DEPTH CONTROL HAND 
188 943 PIN, 3/16 X 1-1/8 GROOVE 

. ../ 



it .. 1,9- SECTION 10 
HYRAULICS 

"'· ,M, 
OUC""'OM TC-210 ... tlVMHI 

'l'DRAULIC Lt,t WITH DEPTH CONTROL •CONTJliUED 
,oR THRE! POINT HUCH 

24 ... 432 Rl SUPPORT, DEPTH CONTROL 
uo 177 BOLT, 1/Z-U X 1-1/2 HEX-HO .. :, .. 

25 ... ... 01 GASKET, SUPPORT 

26 T04 378 •1 0-RJNG 

2T TOT ••• RI SCREW, DEPYH CONTROL 

28 704 370 R21 SPRINC ASSY, DEPTH CONTROL 

29 ,n 1t:n Rl CAM, DEPTH CONTROL 
Ul 637 DOLT, 3/8-2~ X 1 HEX-HO 

UI lWiiih il,JB & ;:.aW;. 

SECTION 10 
HYRAULICS 

Ill, , ... 11 

.:"c:'·+....::""::"c:':.:"----------'-"_"_'=_• _____ _,_T,,_C-:...,2.!!._ 

• 
• 
• 
• 
• 

LIFT CYLINDER PISTON 
FOR THREE POINT HITCH 

TOT 744 R92 PISTON ASSY, LIPT CYLINDER 

HE 408 

CONSISTS 0~ ALL ITEMS LIST!D 

TOT 745 Rl PLUG, PISTON RELIEF VAl.VE 

>79 ••• •• 0-RING, VALYI! 

16 003 RI BALL, VAL VE - CHROMI! 

TOT 746 •• RIDER, PISTON BALL 

• 066 410 RI SPRING, PISTON RELIEF YALY! 

704 ••• •• PISTON 

IN!IO IN HI A ~· . 



it HYRAUl 1es 
-20-

UI, ,U,U 
110. lll,IMtll 

l>f1~11,no11 

N! SECTION HYDRAULIC VALVE SANK 
FOR BULLGRAOER LIFT CONTROL - THREE 
POINT HITCH OR FOR AU~ILIARY CONTROL 

... ~ • 

SECTION 10 

rc-210 
ur. 

"· 

HYRAULICS . ..... 
N\IMIU 

-20-

t1UC:111TIQN 

ONE SECTION HYDRAULIC VALVE SANK -CONTINUED 
FOR BULLGRAOER LIFT CONTROL - THREE 
POINT HITCH OR FOR AUXILIARY CONTROL 

SECTION 10 

TC-210 

HE 838 

N!tll IN \IN~l l!Al(I o, -UIC:A 



it HYRAULI es 
SECTION 10 

N! SECTION HYDRAULIC VALVE BANK -CONTINUED 
FOR BUt.LGRAOl:R. L JFT COPHROL - THREE 

DINT HITCH OR FOR AUXILIARY CONTROL 

BANK ASSY, ONE SECTION 
WiTH INTERNAL GROOVE MOUNTED SPOOL 
SEALS t 90 OUROMETER -HARO RUBBER• 
SECTION SEALS 
CONSISTS OF ALL PARTS SHOWN 

1 410 J62 PLUG, l•J/U C-l o-RJNG 

2 297 4H RI 0-R JHG 

J COVER, VALVI! DANK RH 
GRESEN NO. 1816 
FOR SERVICE ORDER e,o a2e C9l 
COVl!R N/ 70 DURO"l!Tl!R •SOFT RUBBER 
SECUON SEALS 

4 Jl4 'Tl Al S!AL, PRl!SSURI! 0 RING ... 4 ... 
IN-BETWEEN SECTION ~0 DUROMETER 
HARO RUBBER TYPE 
NOT SERVICED SEPARATELY 
ORDER 1•050 26~ C9l SEAL KIT 

5 184 376 Rl SEAL, EXHAUST O RING -4-
IN•BETWEEN SECTION 90 OUROHETER 
HARO RUBBER TYPE 
NOT SERVICED SEPARATELY 
ORDER 1•850 261 C9l SEAL KIT 

6 no lU C91 VALVE ASSY, 4 WAY WIFLOU BONNET 
FOR GRADER LIFT OR AUXILIARY 
CONTROL 
VALVE BANK SECTION WITH GRESEN 
BODY NO 1814 ANO WIO WEB AT PORT A 
INCLUDES 2- 850 118 C91 
STANDARD PORT CHECK VALVES 
FOR SfRVICE ORDER -e,o 835 C9l­
VALVE WI 70 OUROHETER SOFT-RUBBER 
SECTION SEALS 
FOR SERVICE COMPONENTS REFER TO 
•YALVF 850 115 C9l- THtS SECTION 

6 850 116 C91 YALVE ASSY, 3 WAY W/ -R- DETENT BONNET 

7 ••• 107 C9Z 

• 850 105 Cl 

• • •• 149 Cl 
685 ,46 Rt 

10 850 118 C91 

10 

11 611 684 IU 
11 611 685 Rl 

1Z 850 lU C91 

FOR THREE POINT HITCH CONTROL 
VALVE BANK SECTION WIGRESEN 
BODY NO 1814 ANO WIO WEB AT PORT A 
INCLUDES 1-850 118 C91 
STANDARD PORT CHECK VALVE 
FOR SERVICE ORDER -850 836 C91 
VALVE W/ 70 OUROMETER SOFT-RUBBER 
SECTION SEAf.S 
FOR SfRVICE COMPONENTS REFER TO 
VALVE 850 116 C91 THIS SECTION 

VALVE ASSY, MAIN RELIEF 

COVER, VALVE BANK'LH 

STUD, VALVE BANK -3-
NUT, 3/8-24 HEX -6-

YALYE ASSY, STANDARD PORT CHECK -2-
FOR GRADER LJFT OR AUXILIARY 
FOR SERVICE COMPONENTS REFER TO 
•CHECK VALVE- THIS SECTION 

VALVE ASSY, -NOT USED-
FOR THREE POINT HITCH CONTROL 
PORT -A- PLUGGED ON 3 WAY VALV! 

LEVER, GRADER LIFT OR AUXILIARY CONTROL 
LEVER, THREE PO(NT HITCH CONTROL 

REFER TO - VALVE CONTROLS -
THIS SECTION 

VALVE ASSY, STANDARD PORT CHECK 
FOR GRADER LIFT - AUXILIARY AND 
THREE POINT HITCH 
FOR SERVICE COMPONENTS REFER TO 
-CHECK VALVE THIS SECTION 

1P. :a, --'-===------·•_•_-_____ s,_e_r_,0_•_10_ r, 'I.... HYRAULICS 
11,. 
"'· NV,..111 TC•ZlO 

ONE SECTION HYDRAULIC VALVE BANK •CONTINUED 
FOR BULLGRAOER LIFT CONTROL - IHREE 
POINT HITCH OR FOR AUXILIARY CONrROL 

1150 162 C91 PACKAGE, HAIN RELIEF VALVE 
CONSISTS OF 

SEAL SERVICE 

'1-0 RING 
11•0 RING 
'1•SEAL 

343 9(1:0 Rl 
377 028 Rl 
850 114 Cl 

850 261 C91 KIT, IN-BETWEEN SECTION SEAL 

8!50 381 C9l Kilt 

W/ 90 DUROHETER HARD RUBBER SEALS 
CONSISTS OF-

16•SEAL 384 578 Rl 
16•SEAL 384 376 Rl 

MASTER SEAL SERVICE 
FOR VALVE BANK Ml INTERNAL GROOV! 
MOUNTED SPOOL SEALS t 90 DUROMETfR 
-HARO RUBBER• SECTION SEALS 
CONSISTS OF-

16-SEAL 384 376 •• 16-SEAL 384 578 RI 
58-0 RING 364 885 RI 
S8•·"ASHER 850 123 Cl 
S4-MASHER 850 124 ti 
14•0 RING 392 382 •• S"-0 RING 392 385 •• Sl-0 RING '43 900 •• 11•0 RING 377 028 RI 
Sl•SEAL 850 114 Cl 
11-0 RING 383 024 RI 
SI-WASHER 850 "' ti 11-0 RING 297 459 •• 11-0UAD RI NG 850 130 e, 
1-0 RJNG '43 900 •• 4-BALL 17 007 R,l 
1-SEAL 050 120 Cl 



n -22- SECTION 10 t'l -22- SECTION 10 
HYRAULJCS HYRAUllCS 

"'· PAIT u,. tAl1 onc1i,no" . ,. MUMIII 
OUCtlP1!0M TC-210 ., . IIUMIU TC-210 ,---,,,,. 

NE SECTION HYORAULIC VALVE BANK ONE SECTION HYDRAULIC VALVE BANK -CMTINUED 
FOR BULLGRAOER LIFT• THREE POINT HITCH FOR AULLGRAOER LIFT• THREE POHiT HITCH -,-/ 

OR FOR AUXILIARY CONTROL OR FOR AUXILIARY CONTROL 

\Nltll IN NlllD l!AI 5 0, #oMIIICA 



ii 
ur. 

"· 

-z,-
HYRAUUCS 

SECTION 10 

,u, 
Ill/MIO OilCt1•Y!Ott TC•ZlO 

N! SECTION HYDRAULIC YALY! BANK -co,ntNu!o 
OR BULLGRAOER LIFT - THREE PO I.HT HITCH 
R FDR AUXILIARY CONTROL 

DANK ASSY, ONE SECTION 
•MITH EXTERNAL 8~RE ROUHTED SPOOL 
SEALS, TO DUROMETER •SOFT RU98ER­
SEtTION SEALS 
CONSISTS Of ALL PARTS SHOWN 

I 410 3H PLUG, 1•3/16 t-z 0-RING 

Z ZtT 459 Rl 0-RING 

J a,o eza C91 COVER ASSY, VALVE 8ANK RH 
GRESEN N0.6170 
INCLUDES 2•364 840 Rl AND 
Z-376 769 Rl TO DUROMETER •SOl'T 
RUBDER• SECTION SEALS 

• J64 340 Rl S!AL, PRESSURE O RING •4• 
IN-BETWEEN SECTION 70 DURO"ETER 
SOFT RUBBER TYPE 
NOT SERVICED SEPARATELY 
ORDER 1 .. a,o 127 C91 SUL KIT 

9 J?6 169 Rl SEAL, EXHAUST O RING -4• 
IN-BETWEEN SECTION 70 DUROMETER 
SOFT RUBBER TYPE 
NOT SERVICEO SEPARATELY 
ORDER 1•850 127 c,1 SEAL KIT 

• 890 1)9 C91 VAi.VE ASSY, 4 WAY WIFLOAT BONNET 
FOR GRADER LIFT DR AUXILIARY 
CONTRnL 
VALV! BANK SECTION WITH CR!S!N 
BODY NO 67Zl AND WI W!8 AT POU A 
INCLUOeS ,_ 1,0 118 C91 
STANDARD PORT CHl!CK VALVES 
FOR SPRYICE COMPONENTS R!F!R TO 
•VALVI! HO 835 C'1• THl-5 SECTION 

6 8~0 1)6 C9l VALVE ASSY, 3 WAY WI •R• OETENT 80NN!f 
FOR THREE POINT HITCH CONTROL 
VALVE BANK SECTION WI GRESEN 
BODY NO 6721 AND W/ NED AT PORT A 
INCLUDES 1-a,o 118 C91 
STANDARD PORT CHECK VALVE 
FDR S~RVIC! COMPONENTS Rffl!R TO 
•VALVP a,o bl6 C91- THIS SECTION 

1' 8'0 101' C92 VAi.VE ASSY, MAIN REI.JEF 

I a,o 10, Cl COVER, VAi.YE BANK LH 

9 a,o 149 Cl STUD, VALVE BANK_,_ 
68' 5U Rl NUT, 3/11-24 HEX •6• 

10 a,o 118 C91 VAi.VE ASSY, STANDARD PORT CHECK 
FOR GRADER 1.IFT OR AUXILIARY 
CONTROL 

IO 

FOR SERVICE COMPONfNTS REFER TO 
•CHECK VALVE• THIS SECTION 

YAI.V! ASSY, -NOT USED• 
THREE POINT HITCH CONTROi. 
PORT -A- PLUGGED ON 3 WAY VAi.VE 

II 617 686 Rl L!VER, GRADER LIFT DR AUXILIARY CONTROL 
ll .TT 685 Rl LEVER, THREE POINT HITCH CONTROL 

REFER TO• VALVE CONTROi.$ • 
THIS SECTION 

11 850 Ill C91 VALVE ASSY, STANDARD PORT CHECK 
FDR GRADER LIFT• AUXILIARY OR 
FOR THREE POINT HITCH CONTROL 
fOR SERVICE COMPONENTS REFER TO 
CHECK VAi.VE THIS SECTION 

,, 
u,, 

"· 

•23• SECTION 10 
HYRAULICS 

u,n 

""'"""' 
OUCllPTIOII TC•Z10 

ONE serrtON HYDRAULIC VALVE BANK -CONTINUED 
FOR BULLGRAOER LIFT - THREE POINT HITCH 
OR FOR AUXILIARY CONTROL 

e,o u2 C9l PACKAGE, MAIN RELIEf VALVE SEAL SERVICE 
CONSISTS OF 

Sl-0 RING 343 900 Rl 
Sl-0 RING 377 028 Rl 
Sl•SEAL 850 114 Cl 

e,o en cv1 KIT, IN-BETWEEN SECTION SEAL 
W/ 70 DUROMETER SOFT RUBeER SUI.$ 
CONSISTS OF• 

l6•SEAL 364 MO Rl 
l6•SEAL 376 769 Rl 

a,o 832 C91 KIT, MASTER SEAL SERVICE 
FOR VALVE BANK N/ EXTERNAL BORE 
HC~NTEO SPOOL SEALS t 70 OUROMETER 
-SOFT RUBBER• SECTION SEALS 
cc~·stSTS OF-

16-SEAL 376 769 Rl 
16-SEAL , .. 640 Rl 
$8-0 RING , .. as, Rl 
18-WASHER 850 123 Cl 
14-WASHER 850 124 Cl 
H-0 RING 392 382 Rl 
14-0 RING 392 3S5 Al 
Sl•O RING ,., 900 Rl 
n-o RING 377 028 Rl 
11-SEAL 050 114 Cl 
&l-0 RING 383 024 Rl 
11-WASHER 850 U5 Cl 
11-0 RING 297 459 Rl 
U•QUAO RING 850 llO Cl 

l•O RING "' 900 Al 
D•BALL 17 007 Al 
3-SEAL ••• "98 Rl 
)-NASHl:A ... l47 Cl 
)-RE UIN!R a,o aco cl 
1-SEAL 8'0 86J Cl 
l•PLAT! 850 8114 Cl 



-24-
HYI\AULlCS 

Ht. -~ ··" 111,;o,tlll 

TWO SECT 10 OIIClll'T!Otl 

""'°"'w.. fu11&1a ci #IIUICA 

SECTION 10 

TC-210 

it 
W. ~~H~YR ;A;ULl~~c~s =====;-~2·;·;;;;----~~~~o "'· ,;:_::,. SECTION 10 

TWO SECTIO ouct1mot1 
FOR LO N HYDRAUL 

ADER LIFT IC VALVE TC-210 
'TILT CONTR~~NX -CONTINUED 

HZ: H8 

INTU) IN VNlllD $1"11.S 0, """UICA 



it 
llf. .,. 

l 

2 

, 

• 

5 

• 

-z, ... SECTIOPf 10 
HYRAULJCS 

, .. n 
IIIUMIU 

Ol1Ctlf1!01t TC-210 

WO SECTION HYDRAULIC VALVE BANK ... CONTINUED 
FOR LOADER LIFT t TILT CONTROL 

VALVE ASSYt TWO SECTION 
WITH INTERNAL GROOVE MOUNTED SPOOL 
SEALS t 90 OUROMETER •HARD RUBBER­
SECTION SEAl.S 
CONSISTS OF ALL PARTS SHOWN 

410 362 PLUG, 1-3/16 C-Z 0-RING 

297 459 Rl O•RING 

COVER, VALVE BANK RH 
GRESEN NO. 1816 
FOR SERVICE ORDER 850 828 C:91 
COVER W/ 70 OUROMETER -SOFT RU88!ft 
SECTION SEALS 

S84 ,11 ftl SEAL, PRESSURE O RING -6-
IN-BETWEEN SECTION 90 DUROMETER 
HARD RUBBER TY~E 
NOT SERVICED SEPARATELY 
ORDER 1-aso Zbl C:91 SEAL KIT 

,Sit J7• Rl Sl!!AL, EXHAUST O RING -6 .. 
IN-BETWEEN SECTJDN 90 OUROMETER 
HARO RL'BBER TYPE 
NOT SERVICED SEPARATELY 
ORDER 1-850 261 C91 SEAL KIT 

150 117 C91 VALVE ASSY, 4 WAY W/ STANDARD SONNET 
FOR LOADER TILT CONTROL 
VALVE BANK SECTION -z- WITH GRESEN 
BODY NO 1814 ANO W/0 wee AT PORT A 
INCLUDES 2-850 118 C9l 
STANDARD PORT CHECKS 
FOR SERVICE ORDER -850 837 C91-
VALVE W/ 70 OUROMETER SOFT-RUB8!R 
SECTION SEALS 
ALSO REQUIRES AN 850 146 C91 VALV! 
AT PORT-A-t AN 850 145 C91 VALVE 
AT PORT~B- TO REPLACE STD VALVES 
FOR SFRVICE COMPONENTS REFER TO 
-VALVE 850 117 t91- THIS SECTION 

T 8'0 145 C91 VALVE ASSY. 2500 PSI PORT RELIEF 
FOR SERVICE COMPONENTS REFER TO 
-RELIEF VALVE- THIS SECTION 

8 850 146 C91 VALVE ASSY, 3000 PSI PORT RELIEF-2-
FOR SERVICE COMPONENTS REFER TO 
-RELIEF VALVE- THIS SECTION 

9 850 115 C91 VALVE ASSY, 4 WAY W/FLOAT BONNET 
FOR LOADER L!FT CONTROL 
BODY NO 1814 ANO W/0 WEB AT PORT A 
INCLUDES 2- 850 118 C9l 
STANDARD PORT CHECK VAL'.!S 
FOR SERVICE ORDER -850 835 C91-
VALVE W/ 70 OUROMETER SOFT-RUBBER 
SECTl£'1N SeALS 
ALSO REQUJ1ES AN 850 146 C91 VALV! 
AT PORT-A-& AN 850 119 C91 VALVE 
AT POR T-8• TO REPLACE STD VAL\', S 
FOR SFRVICE COMPONENTS REFER TO 
.. VALVF 8~0 115 t9l• THIS SECTION 

10 a,o 101 C9Z VALV! ASSY, HAIN RELIEF 

11 a,o 119 C91 VALVE ASSY, ANTI-CAVITATION CHECK 
FOR SFRVJCE COMPONENTS REFER TD 
.. CHEC~ VALVE- THIS SECTION 

12 e,o 10, Cl COVER, VALVE BANK LH 

lJ 850 150 Cl STUOt VALVf BANK -3• 
68, 5~6 Rl NUT, 3/8•24 HEX -6• 

14 677 687 Rl LEVER, LOADER LIFT t TILT DUAL CONTROL 
REFER TO - VALVE CONTROLS -
THIS SECTION 

KIIOlNU l Ill #,f,l A 

t"t 
u,. .,. 

-2,- SEC:TJON 10 
HYRAULICS 

,M, 
lfUMtll OIICII.MtOIOI TC-210 

TWO SECTION HYDRAULIC VALVE BANK -CONTINUED 
FOR LOADER LIFT t TILT CONTROL 

e50 162 C91 

850 261 C91 

850 381 C91 

PACKAGE, MAIN 
CONSISTS 

s1-o RING 
Sl-0 RING 
Sl-SEAL 

RELIEF VALVE SEAL SERVICE 
OF 

343 900 Rl 
377 028 Rl 
850 114 Cl 

KIT, IN-BETWEEN SECTION SEAL 

KIT, 

W/ 90 OUROHETER HARO RUBBER SEALS 
CONSISTS OF-

S6-SEAL 384 578 Rl 
16-SEAL 384 376 Rl 

MASTER SEAL SERVICE 
FOR VALVE BANK W/ INTERNAL GROOVE 
MOUNTED SPOOL SEALS t 90 DUROHETE~ 
-HARO RUBBER- SECTION SEALS 
CONSISTS OF-

16-SEAL 
S6~SEAL 
se-o RING 
IS-WASHER 
S4-WASHER 
S4-0 RfNG 
14-0 RING 
11-D RING 
Sl•O RING 
Sl-SEAL 
11•0 RING 
11-WASHER 
Sl-0 RING 
11-QUAO RING 

1-0 RING 
4•8ALL 
1-SEAL 

384 376 Rl 
384 578 Rl 
364 885 Rl 
850 123 Cl 
850 124 Cl 
3<12 382 Rl 
3?2 385 Rl 
343 900 Rl 
377 02B Rl 
B50 114 Cl 
383 024 Rt 
850 155 Cl 
297 459 Rl 
850 .130 Cl 
343 900 Rl 

17 007 Rl 
850 120 Cl 

IMIII) IM M t A l .... 1-,CA 



"'· .,. TC-210 
,,1,11 

"'""' $,CT!OH 10 

TWO S!CTrD ~ .. ; .. ::...,,,:;:-,----=~:..~ 
HVRAULJCS 

FOR LOAOER\~~~RAULIC YALYE g TILT CO BANK NTROL 

HE•8S8A 

HllO I fol -

it W. -~H;;"Y~RA~U'!,_L!_!IC~S __ 

NO, N::::u 

--==~;;;;:;;;---~S~E~C~T!~O~N ~100 

TWO SECT I ON - oucu,noN 

•-
rc.-210 

H 10 "4 NR 



ft HYRAULICS 
SECTION 10 

UI, MIi 
NO. NUMUI 

CIUC11'1KIN rc ... 210 

WO SECTION HYDRAULIC VALVE BANK "'CONTINUED 
FOR LOADER LIFT C TILT CONTROL 

YALV! ASSY, TWO SECTION 
•WITH EXTERNAL BORe "OUNT~D SPOOL 
SEALS 'TO OUROMET!R -SOFT RUB8ER• 
SECTION SEALS 
CONSISTS OF ALL PARTS SHOWN 

l 410 362 PLUG, 1-3/16 C•Z 0-RING 

t 29T 4,9 Rl 0-RING 

J a,o 828 C9l COVER ASSY, VALVE BANK RH 
GRESEN N0.6770 
INCLUDES 2-364 840 Rl AND 
2-376 769 Rl 70 OUROMETER -SOFT 
RUBBER- SECTION SEALS 

4 364 840 Rl SEAL• PRESSURE O RWG -6-
JN-BETWEEN SECTION 70 OUROHETER 
SOFT RUBBER TYPE 
NOT SERVICED SEPARATELY 
ORDER 1-850 827 C91 SEAL KIT 

5 J76 769 Rl SEAL, EXHAUST O RJNG -6-
IN-BETWEEN SECTION TO DURDHETER 
SOFT RUBBER TYPE 
NOT SERVICED SEPARATELY 
ORDER 1-850 827 C91 SEAL KIT 

6 850 8S7 C91 VALYe ASSY, 4 WAY W/STANDARO BONNET 
FOR LOADER TILT CONTROL 
VALVE BANK SECTION -2- WITH GRESEN 
BODY NO 6721 AND W/ WEB AT PORT A 
INCLUDES 2-850 118 C91 
STANDARD PORT CHECKS 
ALSO REQUIRES AN 850 146 C91 VALVE 
AT PORT-A- & AN 850 145 C91 VALVE 
AT PORT-a- TO REPLACE STD VALVES 
FOR SERVICE COMPONENTS REFER TO 
-VALVE 850 837 C91- THJS SECTION 

? 850 14S Ctl VALVE ASSV, 2500 PSI PORT RELIEF 
FOR SERVICE COHPONENTS REFER TO 
-RELIEF VALVE- THIS SECTION 

8 e,o 146 C91 VALVE ASSY, 3000 PSI PORT AELJEF-2-
fOR SERVICE COMPONENTS REFER TO 
-AELIFF VALVE- THIS SECTION 

9 850 8SS C91 VALVE ASSY, 4 WAY W/FLOAT BONNET 
FOR LOADER LIFT CONTROL 
VALVE BANK SECTION -1- W/GRESEN 
BODY NO 6721 ANO W/ WEB AT PORT A 
INCLUDES 2-850 118 C91 
STANDARD PORT CHECKS 
ALSO REOUtRES AN 850 14~ C91 VALVE 
AT PORT-A-& AN 850 119 C9l VALVE 
AT PORT-!- TO REPLACE STD VALVES 
FOR SERVICE COMPONENTS REFER TO 
-VALVE 850 835 C91- THIS SECTION 

10 890 107 C92 VALVE ASSY, MAIN RELIEF 

11 850 119 C9l VALVE ASSY, ANTI-CAVITATION CHECK 
FOR SERVICE COMPONENTS REFER TD 
-CHECK VALVE- THIS SECTION 

12 850 105 Cl COVER, VALVE BANK LH 

13 850 150 Cl STUD, VALVE BANK -3-
685 546 Al NUT, 3/8-24 HEX -6-

14 677 687 ftl LEVER, LOADER LIFT t TILT DUAL CONTROL 
REFER TO - VALVE CONTROLS -
THIS SECTION 

l'l!N!UII -

11,, 

"· 
HYRAULICS ,,,.., 

•UMIU 

-21- SIECTUlN 10 

TC-210 

TWO SLCTtON HYDRAULIC VALVE BANK •CONTINUED 
FOR LOADER LIFT t TILT CONTROL 

8'0 162 C91 PACKAGE, HA IN RELIEP VALVE SEAL SERYIC! 
COliSISTS Of 

n-o RING 343 900 Al 
U•O RING 377 028 Rl 
U•SEAL 850 114 Cl 

850 827 C9l KIT, IN•BETWEEN SECTION SEAL 
NI 10 DUROMETER SOFT RU881ER SUL$ 
CONSISTS OF-

16-SEAL 364 840 Rl 
S6-SEAL 376 769 Rl 

850 832 C9l KIT, MASTER SEAL SERVICE 
FOR VALVE BANK W/ EXTERNAL BORE 
MOUNTED SPOOL SEALS & 70 OUROMETIER 
-~OFT RUBBER - SECTION SEALS 
CONSISTS OF-

S6 ·SEAL 376 769 Rl 
S6-SEAL ••• B40 Rl 
se-o RJNG ••• 885 Rl 
SB-WASHER 850 123 Cl 
S',•WASHER 850 124 Cl 
S',-0 RING ,., 382 Rl 
S4-0 RING 392 385 Rl 
11-0 RING 343 900 Rl 
U-0 RING 377 028 Rl 
11-SEAL 850 114 Cl 
s1-o RING 383 024 Rl 
SI-WASHER 850 155 Cl 
11-0 RING 297 459 Rl 
st-QUAD RING 850 130 Cl 
l-0 RING 34,3 900 Rl 
8-8ALL 17 007 Rl 
3-SEAL 394 598 Rl 
)-WASHER 631 147 Cl 
3-RETAINER 850 880 Cl 
1-SEAL 850 883 Cl 
1-PLATE 1150 884 Cl 



.. q, :a r, 'I HYRAULICS 
11,, fAlT 
NO, NU¥111 

OlltllPIION 

WO SECTION HYDRAULIC VALVE BANK 
FOR GRA~~R LIFT & 3 POINT HITCH CONTROL 

OR GRADER LIFT & AUXILIARY CONTROL 
DR AUXILIARY & 3 POINT HITCH CONTROL 

SECTIOlf 10 

TC•210 

it HVRAUL I CS 
-2e- SECTION 10 

""· ,1111 
NO, IIVMlll __________ ._ .. _"_"'-"'" _____ T_C_-~•~1_0~ 

TWO SECTION HYDRAULIC VALVE BANK -CONTINUED 
FOR GRADER LIFT t 3 POINT HITCH CONTROL 
FOR GRADER LIFT & AUXILIARY CONTROL 
FOR AUXILIARY t 3 POINT HITCH CON\ROL 

HE 8!18 

fllllO ltol NI 



) 
u,. -

-29- SECTION 10 
HYRAULICS 

'"' TC-210 

WO SECTION HYDRAULIC VALV! BANK -CONTINUED 
OR GRADER ~IFT t 3 POINT HITCH CONTROL 
OR GRA~ER LIFT t AUXILIARY CONTROL 
DR AUXILIARY, 3 POINT HITCH CONTROL 

410 ,., 

VALVE ASSY, TWO SECTION 
-WITH INTERNAL GROOVE MOUNTED SPOOL 
SEAf.S t 90 OUROMETER •HARO RIJ88Eft­
SECT ION SEALS 
CONSISTS OF ALL PARTS SHOWN 

PLUG, 1•3/14 C-Z 0-RING 

I 297 4-59 Rl 0-RING , COVER, VALVE BANK RH 
GRESE,. HO. 1816 
FOR SfRYICE ORDER 850 829 C•l 
COVER W/ 70 OU~OM!T!R -SOFT AU81!R 
S!C TION SEALS 

6 J84 978 Rl S!AL1 PRESSURE O RING -6• 
IN-BETWEEN SECTION 90 DUROM!T!ft 
HARD RU9BER tYPE 
NOT SFRVICED SEPARATELY 
ORDER 1-aso 261 C91 SEAL KIT 

5 184 376 Rl SEAL, EXHAUST O RING -6-

6 

IN•BETWEEN SECTION 90 OURO"ETER 
HARO RUBBER TYPE 
NOT SFRVICEO SEPARATELY 
ORDER 1-850 261 C9l SEAL KIT 

8!50 115 C91 VALVE ASSY, 4 WAY W/FLOAT BONNET 
FOR AUXILIARY CONTROL 
SERIAL NO. 2988 ANO SINCE 
V~LVE BANK SECTION -2- W/GRESEN 
BODY NO 1814 ANO W/0 WEB AT PORT A 
INCLUDES 2•850 118 C9l 
STANDARD PORT CHECKS 
FOR SERVICE ORDER -850 835 C9l­
YALYE W/ 70 DUROMETER SOFT-RUBBER 
SECTION SEALS 
ALSO REQUIRES AN 850 14, C91 VALV! 
AT PORT-A- TO REPLACE STO VALVE 
FOR SERVICE COMPONENTS REFER TO 
-VALVE 850 115 C91• THIS SECTION 

6 850 117 C91 VALVE ASSY, 4 WAY W/ STANDARD SONNET 
FOR AUXILIARY CONTROL 
PRIOR to SERIAL NO. 2980 
VALVE SANK SECTION -2M W/GRESEN 
BODY NO 1814 ANO W/0 WEB AT PORT A 
INCLUDES 2-850 118 C91 
STANDARD PORT CHECKS 
FDR SERVICE ORDER •850 837 C91 
VAL VE W/ 70 DURHETER SOI' r-RUBBER 
SECTION SEALS 
ALSO REQUIRES AN 850 145 C91 VALVE 
AT PORT -A- TO REPLACE STD VALVE 
FOR SERVICE COMPONENTS REFER TO 
-VALVE 850 117 C91• THIS SECTlnN 

6 8'0 116 C91 VALVE ASSY, 3 WAY W/ -R- OETENT BONNET 
FOR THREE POINT HITCH CONTROL 
VALVE BANK SECTION -2- W/GRESEN 
BODY NO 181~ AND W/0 WEB AT PORT A 
INCLUDES 1•850 118 C91 
STANDARD PORT CHECK VALVE 
FOR SERVlCE ORDER -850 836 C91-
YALVE W/ 70 DUROMETER SOFT-RUBBER 
SECTION SEALS 
FOR SERVICE COMPONENTS REFER TO 
•VALVE 850 116 C91• THlS SECTION 

1 a,o •• , C91 VALVE ASSYt 2500 PSI PORT RELIEF 
FOR AUXILIARY CONTROL 

1 

FOR SERVICE COHPQijENTS REFER TO 
-RELIEF VALVE- THIS SECTION 

v•LYE ASSY, -NOT USED-
FOR THREE POINT HITCH CONTROL 
PORT -A- PLUGGED ON 3 WAY VALVE 

IU. 

"· 

HYRAULtCS 

TWO SECTION HYDRAULIC VALVE BANK -CONTINUEO 
FOR GRADER LIFT t 3 POINT HITCH CONTROL 
FOR GRADER LIFT t AUXILI.RY CONTROL 
FOR AUXILIARY t 3 POINT HITCH CONTROL 

SECTION 10 

TC-210 

8 050 lU t91 VALVE ASSY, 4 WAY W/FLOAT DONtiEt 

• no 10? cu 
10 no 105 Cl 

II ... UO Cl ... 54C. Rl 

1Z 617 ... •1 
1Z 677 ••• RI 
u 677 696 RI 
u 677 684 RI 

1, 850 118 C91 

850 162 C91 

8'0 261 C91 

8'0 381 C91 

FOR AUXILIARY CONTROL OR 
FOR GRADER LIFT CONTROL 
VALVE BANK SECTION -1- W/GRESEN 
80DY NO 181 .. AND W/0 WEB AT PORt A 
INCLUOES 2-850 118 C91 
STANOARO PURT CHECKS 
FOR SERVICE OROfR -850 e,, c,1-
YALVE W/ 70 DUROMETER SOFT•RUBBER 
SECTION SEALS 
FOR SERVICE COMPONENTS REFER TO 
•VALVE 850 115 C?l- THIS SECtlON 

YALVE \SSY, MAIN RELIEF 

COVER, VALVE BANK LH 

STUD, VALVE 8AN11; •3-
NUT, 3/9-24 HEK •6• 

LEVER, THREE POINT HITCH CONTROL 
LEVER, AUXILIARY CONTROL SECTION NO 2 
LEVER, GRADER LIFT CONTROL 
LEVER, AUKILIARY CONTROL SECtlON NO 1 

REFER TO• VALVE CONTROLS• 
THIS SECTION 

VALVE ASSY, STANDARD PORT CHECK -3-
FOR SERVICE COMPONENTS REFER TO 
-CHECK VALVE- THIS SECTION 

PACKAGE, "AIN 
CONSISTS 

$1-0 RING 
11-0 RING 
$1-SEAL 

RELIEF VALVE SEAL SERVIC! 
OF 

343 900 Rl 
371 oz8 Rl 
850 11 .. Cl 

KIT, IN-BETWEEN SECTION SEAL 

KIT, 

W/ 90 DUROMETER HARD RUBBER SEALS 
CONSISTS OF-

16-SEAL 384 5"8 Rl 
Sb•SEAL 384 376 Rl 

MASTER SEAL SERVICE 
FOR VALVE BANK W/ INTERNAL GROOVE 
MOUNTED SPOOL SEALS t 90 OUROMETEA 
•HARU RUDUER- SECTION SEALS 
CONSISTS Of .. 

16-SEAL ... 376 R1 
16-SEAL 384 578 RI 
se-o RING 364 aa5 RI 
SB-WASHER 850 123 Cl 
14-WASHER 850 124 Cl 
Slt-0 RING 392 382 RI 
Slt-0 RING 392 385 RI 
11-0 RING 343 900 RI 
11-0 RING 377 028 RI 
11-SEAL 850 11' Cl 
$1-0 RING '" 024 RI 
11-WASHER 850 155 Cl 
11-0 RING 297 459 Rl 
11-QUAO RING 850 130 Cl 

1-0 RING H3 900 RI 
.t,.-BALL 17 007 RI 
l•SEAL 850 120 Cl 



n HYRAUI.ICS 
•30-

OIICl!n1Q1t 

TWO SE~TION HYDRAUI.JC YALY! BANK 
FOR GRADER LlFT C 3 POINT HITCH CONTROL 

DR GRADER LIFT t AUXILIARY CONTROL 
FOR AUXII.IARY t. 3 ,otNT HITCH CONTROL 

SECTION 10 

TC•210 

-30- S!CTIOlt 10 " __ ~. ". ~ 'ii HYRAUI.ICS 
11,.'~~ •• ,c .. -==-----------------
110, ltUMIII OUClln>?II 

TWO SECTION HYDRAULIC VALYf BANK •CONTINUED 
!FOR GRADER UFT t. 3 POINT HITCH CONTROL 
FOR GRADER LIFT t. AUXILIARY CONTROL 
FOR AUXILIARY t 3 POINT HITCH CONTROL 

TC-210 



HYRAULICS 

'"" tll,/1,1111 

-31.- SECTION 10 

TC-210 

WO SECTION HYORAULJC VALVE BANK -CONTINUED 
FOR GRADER LIFT C 3 POINT HITCH CONTROL 
FOR GRADER LIFT C AUXILIARY CONTROL 
FOR AUXILIARY£ 3 POINT HITCH CONTROL 

VALVE ASSY, TWO SECTION 
-WITH EXTERNAL BORE MOUNTED SPOOL 
SEALS t 70 DUROHETER -SOFT RUBBER­
SECTION SEALS 
CONSISTS OF All PARTS SHOWN 

1 ~10 362 PLUG, 1-3/16 C-Z 0-RING 
BOSS IN POWER BEYOND PORT 

Z 297 ~'9 Rl 0-1\ING 

J 850 828 C91 COYER ASSY, VALVE BANK RH 
GRESEN N0.6770 
INCLUDES 2-364 840 Rl ANO 
2•376 769 Rl 70 OUROHETER -SD~T 
RUBBER- SECTION SEALS 

4 )64 840 Rl SEAL, PRESSURE O RING •6-
IN•BETWEEN SEC(ION 70 OUROMETER 
SOFT RUBBER TYPE 
NOT SFRVICED SEPARATELY 
ORDER 1-850 827 C91 SEAL KIT 

S )76 769 Rl SEAL, EXHAUST D RING -6-
JN-BETWEEN SECTION 70 DUROMET!R 
SOFT RUBBER TYPE 
NOT SERVICED SEPARATELY 
ORDER 1-850 827 C91 SEAL KIT 

6 850 U5 C91 VALVE ASSY, It WAY W/FlOAT BONNET 
FOR AUXILIARY CONTROL 
VALVE BANK SECTION -2- W/GRESEN 
BODY NO 6721 ANO W/ WEB AT PORT A 
INCLUOES 2-d50 118 C91 
STANDARD PORT CHECKS 
ALSO REQUIRES AN 850 145 C91 VALVE 
AT PORT-A- TO REPLACE STD VALVE 
FOR SERVICE COMPONENTS REFER TO 
-VALVE 850 635 C91- THIS SECTION 

6 850 8J6 C9l VALVE ASSY, 3 WAY W/ -R- OETENT BONNET 
FOR THREE POINT HITCH CONTROL 
VALVE BANK SECTION -z- W/GRESEN 
BODY NO 6721 ANO W/ wee AT PORT A 
INCLUDES 1-850 118 C91 
STANDARD PORT CHECK VALVE 
FOR SFRVlCE COMPONENTS REFER TO 
-.VALVE 850 836 C91- THIS SECTION 

'T no 145 C91 VALVE ASSY, 2500 PSI PORT RELIEF 
FOR AllXILIARY CONTROL 

f 

FOR SFRVICE COMPONENTS REFER TO 
-RELlff VALVf- THIS SECTION 

YALY!: ASSY, -NOT USED-
FOR THREE POINT HITCH er ITROL 
PORT -A- PLUGGED ON 3 WAY VALVE 

I 850 83!5 C91 VALVE ASSY, It ..-AY W/FLOAT BONNET 
FOR AUXILIARY CONTROL OR 
FOR GRADER LIFT CONTROL 
VALVE BANK SECTION -1- W/GRESF~ 
BODY NO 6121 ANO W/ WEB AT PORT A 
INCLUDES 2-850 118 C91 
STANDARD PORT CHECKS 
FOR SERVICE COMPONENTS REFER TO 
-VALVE 850 835 C91- THIS SECTION 

9 850 101 C92 VALVE ASSY, HAIN RELIEF 

10 150 10S Cl COYER, VALVE BANK LH 

11 950 150 Cl STUD, VALVE BANK -3-
695 5"6 Rl NUT, :J/9-Zlt HEX -6-

-31- SECTION 10 ,,p .. 
I' 'I HYRAUUCS 111.'.--c,.: •• :c,.:::,c.:.'--'C'--------------------
"':.· e--'"::"":::'::":_ _________ '_"_'_'"_'= _______ .,_r,,c--'2"1"0'--

TWO SECTION HYDRAULIC VALVE SANK -CONTINUED 
FOR GRADER LIFT t 3 POINT H[TCH CONTROL 
FOR GRADER LIFT t AUXILIARY CO~TROL 
FOR Al!XILIARY t 3 POINT HITCH CONTROL 

12 677 685 Rl 
12 677 685 Rl 
13 677 686 Rl 
13 677 686 Rl 

LEVER, THREE POINT HtTCH CONTROL 
LEVER, AUXILIARY CONTROL SECTION NO 2 
LEVER, GRADER LIFT CONTROL 
LEVER, AUXILIARY CONTROL SECTION NO 

REFER TO - VALVE CONTROL~ -
THIS SECTION 

lit 950 118 C91 VALVE ASSY, STANDARD PORT CHECK-3-
FOR SERVICE COMPONENTS REFER TO 
-CHECK VALVE- THIS SECTION 

850 162 C9l PACKAGE, HAIN RELIEF VALVE SEAL SERVICE 
CONSISTS OF 

Sl-0 RING H) 900 Rl 
11-0 RJNG 377 028 Rl 
IJ-SEAL e~o 114 Cl 

850 827 C91 KIT, IN-BETWEEN SECTION SEAL 

850 832 C91 KIT, 

NI 10 OUROMETER SOFT RUBBER SEALS 
Ct.r'4SISTS OF-

S6-SEAL 364 840 R l 
Sb-SEAL 376 7~q Rl 

MASTER SEAL SERVICE 
FOR VALVE BANK W/ EXTERNAL BORE 
MOUNTED SPOOL SEALS t 70 OUROHETER 
•SOFT RUBBER - SECTION SEALS 
CONSISTS OF-

16-SEAL 31b 1b9 Rl 
16-SEAL 3b4 840 ., 
se-o RING 3b4 885 •1 
SB-WASHER 850 123 Cl 
14-WASHER 850 124 Cl 
14-0 RING 392 382 Rl 
14-0 RING 392 '" Rl 
st-0 RING 343 900 Rl 
Sl-0 RING 377 028 " st-SEAL 850 114 Cl 
Sl-0 RING 383 024 Rl 
st-WASHER 850 155 Cl 
$1-0 RING 297 459 RI 
$1-0UAO RING 850 130 Cl 
1-0 RING 34' 900 RI 
8-BALL 17 007 Rl 
3-SEAL 394 598 Rl 
3-WASHER b3l 1'7 Cl 
3-RETAJNER 850 8,o C' 
1-SEAL 850 8tJ3 r 
1-PLATE 850 884 



.... ••. 
-32- SECTION 10 

HYRAULICS 

'"" 11\IMl!I 
HREE seen 011c11P11o" 

FOR LOAOE ON HYDRAUL --;~;;----_!5::!;~= 
FOR LOADE: LIFT, TILTI~ VA\Y.E BA•K TC-210 
R AUXILIAR~J~T, TILT t ~LAM CONTROL ONTROL PT HITCH 

HE-838 

,mo IN UNll&D I.IID 0, lrilill A 

~ HYRAULtC.S 
"o. u,u 

-r.:::':'~-·~"-------

C.TIDN 10 

THREE SECT! ~;~'-""~~"'':='--=----~;~-
FOR LOA ON HYDRAU FOR LOAg~: LIFT, TILilC VALVE BA•K TC-210 
OR AUY.JlJAR;ICFT. TILT~ ;LAH CONTROL-CONTINUED 

ONTROL PT HITCH 

•-

110 IHVHn • Al 'Of ..... u,c.o. 



.. _".ii fr "I HYRAULICS 
-,,- SECTION 10 

111. u.u 
1110. IIIU,..111 

11ncm1101o1 TC-210 

HREE SECTION HYDRAULIC VALVE BANK -CONTINUED 
FOR LOAOER LIFT, TILT C CLAM CONTROL 
FDR LOADER LIFT, TILT t l PT HITCH 

R AUXILIARY CONTROL 

VALVE ASSY, THREE SECTION 
WITH INTERNAL GROOVE MOUNTED SPOOL 
SEALS t 90 DUROHETER -HARO RUBBER­
SECTION SUl.S 
CONSISTS OF ALL PARTS SHOWN 

1 410 362 PLUG, 1-3/16 C-Z 0-RJNG 

2 29T 4,9 Rl 0-RING 

3 COVER, VALVE BANK RH 
GRESEN NO. 1816 
FOR SERVICE ORDER 850 828 C91 
COVER W/ 70 OUROHETER •SOFT RUD&ER 
SECTION SEALS 

4 384 578 IU SEAL, PRESSURE O RING -8-
IN-8ETWEEN SECTION 90 OUROMETER 
HARD RUBBER TYPE 
NOT SERVICED SEPARATELY 
ORDER 2-aso 261 C91 SEAL KIT 

9 384 J?• Rl S!AL, EXHAUST O RING •8• 
IN-BETWEEN SECTION 90 DUROMETER 
HARO RUBBER TYPE 
NOT SfRVICED SEPARATELY 
OROER 2-e,o Z6l C91 SEAL KIT 

6 850 11T C91 VALV! ASSY, 4 WAY W/ STANDARD BONN!T 
FOR LOADER CLAM CONTROL 
SERIAL NO 2093 ANO SINCE 
VALVE BANK SE:TION -3- W/GRESEN 
BODY NO 1814 ANO W/0 WEB AT PORT A 
INCLUOES 2-e,o ll8 C9l 
S TA,iOARO POA. T CHECKS 
FOR SfRVICE ORO[·A. -e,o 1137 C91• 
VALV! WI 70 DUROMETER SOFT-RUBB!R 
SECTION SEALS 
ALSO REQUIRES AN e,o 145 C91 VALV! 
AT PORT-a- To REPLACE SfD VALVE 
FOR SFA.VICE COMPONENTS REFER TO 
•VALVP 850 117 C9l• THIS ~fCTION 

6 190 11? C91 VALVE ASSY, 4 WAY WI STANDARD BONNET 
FOR LOADER CLAM CONTROL 
PRIOR TO SERIAL NO. 2093 
VALVE 8ANK SECTION •3- WIGRESEN 
BODY HO 1814 ANO WIO WEB AT PORT A 
INCLUDES 2-850 118 091 
STANDARD PORT CHECK$ 
FOR SFRVICE ORDER -a,o 837 C91 
VALVE WI 70 OUROMETER S0FT-RU68ER 
SEC TJON SE Al S 
ALSO REOUHlES AN 850 145 ,r•n VALVE 
AT PORT -A- TO REPLACE ST~ VALVE 
FOR SFRVICE COMPONENTS REFER TO 
-YALVF a,o 117 C91- THIS SECTION 

6 a,o 11, c,1 VALVE ASSY, 4 WAY W/FLOAT BONNET 
FOR AUXILIARY CONTROL 
SERIAL NO. 2988 ANO SINCE 

llfflOINIIN 

VALVE BANK SECTION -3- WIGRESEN 
BODY NO 1814 ANO W/0 WEB AT PO~T A 
INCLUDES 2-850 1111 C91 
STANDARD PORf CHECKS 
FOR SfRVJCC ORDER -e,o 835 C91• 
VALVE WI 70 OUROMETEA. SOFT•RUeBER 
SEC TtON SEALS 
ALSO REQUIRES AN 850 145 C91 VALY! 
AT PORT-A- TO REPLAC[ STD VALVE 
FO- SFRVIC! COMPONENTS REFtR TO 
•VALVf 850 115 C91• THIS SECTIO't 

SECTION 10 a.A.a a,. 'tJ HYRAULICS u,.·.,--,,,.,.cc-,-----------------------
"· NIJMIU ouu,moN 

THREE SECTION HYDRAULIC VALVE BANK •CONTINUED 
FOR LOADER LIFT, TILT t CLAM CONTROL 
FOR LOAOER LIFT, TILT t 3 PT HITCH 
OR AUXILIARY CONTROL 

TC•Z10 

6 850 117 C91 VALVE ASSY, 4 WAY W/ STANDARD BONNET 
FOR AUXILIARY CONTROL 
PRIOR TO SERIAL NO. 2988 
VALVE BANK SECTION -3- W/GRESEN 
BODY NO 1814 ANO WIO WEB AT PORT A 
INCLUDES 2-650 118 RI 
STANDARD PORT CHECKS 
FOR SERVICE ORDER -850 837 C91-
VALVE W/ 70 OUROMETER SOFT-RUBBER 
SECTION SEALS 
ALSO REQUIRES AN 850 145 C91 VALVE 
AT PORT -A- TO REPLACE STD VALVE 
FOR SERVICE COMPONENTS REFER TO 
•VALVE 850 117 C91 THIS SECTION 

6 850 116 C9l VALVE ASSY, ·3 WAY WI -R- OETENT BONNET 
FOR THREE POINT HITCH CONTROL 
VALVE BANK SECTION -3- WIGRESEN 
BODY NO 1614 ANO WIO WEB AT PORT A 
INCLUDES 1-850 118 C9l 
STANDARD PORT CHECK VALVE 
FOR SERVICE ORDER -850 836 C91• 
VAt..VE W/ 70 OUROMETER SOFT-RUBBER 
SECTION SEALS 
FD~ SERVICE COMPONENTS REFER TO 
-VALVE 850 116 C91• THIS SECTION 

7 850 145 C91 VALVE ASSY, 2500 PSI PORT RELIEF 
FOR SERVICE COMPONENTS REFER TO 
-RELIEF VALVE- THIS SECTION 

8 850 117 C91 VALVE ASSY, 4 WAY W/ STANDARD BONNET 
FOR LOADER TILT CONTROL 
VALVE BANK SECTION -2- WIGRESEN 
BODY NO Ull" AND WIO wee AT PORT A 
INCLUDES 2-e,o ll8 C91 
STANDARD PURT CHfCKS 
FOR SERVICE ORDER -850 837 C91-
VALVE W/ 70 OURUMETER SOFT-RUBBER 
SECUON SEALS 
ALSO REQUIRES AN 850 146 C91 VALVE 
AT PORT-A-£ AN 850 1"5 C91 VALVE 
AT PORT-a- TO REPLACE STD VALVES 
FOR SERVICE COMPONENT• REFER TO 
•VALVE 8~0 117 C91- THIS SECTION 

9 850 146 C91 VALVE ASSY, 3000 PSI PORT RELIEF-2-
FOR SERVICE COMPONENTS REFER TO 
•RELIEF VALVE- THIS SECTJON 

10 a,o 11, C91 VALVE ASSY, 4 WAY W/FLOAT BONNET 
FOR LOADER LIFT CONTROL 
VALVE BANK SECTION -1- W/GRESEN 
BODY NO 181" ANO HID WEB AT PORT A 
INCLUDES 2-850 118 C9l 
STANDARD PORT CHECKS 
FOR SERVICE ORDER -850 835 C91-
VALVE WI 70 OUROMETER SOFT•RUe8fR 
SECTION SEALS 
ALSO REQUIRES AN 850 1"6 C91 VALV! 
AT PORT-A-& AN 850 119 C91 VALVE 
AT PORT-8- TO REPLACE STD VALVES 
FOR SERVICE COMPONENTS REFER TO 
•VALVE 850 115 C9l• THIS SECTION 

l1 e,o 119 C9.1 VALVE ASSY, ANTI-CAVITATION CHECK 
FOR SERVICE COMPONENTS REFER TO 
-CHECK VALV~- THIS SECTION 

lZ 850 107 C9Z VALVE ASSY, MAIN RELIEf 

lJ 850 10, Cl COVER, VALVE DANK LH 

14 850 Ul Cl 
685 546 RI 

STUD, VALV! 6ANK -3-
NUT, 318-24 HEX •6• 



u,. 
"· 

u 
16 
16 

16 
l6 

IT 

IT 

IT 

HYRAULICS 

'"'" NUMIII 

SECTION 10 

TC-210 

THREE SECTION HYDRAULIC VALVE SANK -CONTINUED 
FOR LOADER LIFT, TILT & CLAM CONTROL 
FOR LOADl:R LIFT, TILT & 3 Pf HITCH 

R AUXILIARY CONTROL 

6TT 607 Rl 
677 685 Rl 
677 605 ., 
677 686 Rl 
6TT 686 Rl 

1950 U5 C9l 

a!SO 118 C9l 

LEVER, LOAOER LIFT & TILT DUAL CONTROL 
LEVER, THRFE POINT HITCH CONTROL 
LEVER, AUXILIARY CONTROL PRIOR TO 

SERIAL NO. 20418 
LEVER, LOADER CLAM CONTROL 
LEVER, AUXILIARY CONTROL SERIAL NO. 

20418 ANO SINCE 
REFER TO - VALVE CONTROLS -
THIS SECTION 

VALVE ASSY, 2500 PSI PORT RELIEf 
FOR AUXILIARY CONTROL 
FOR SFRVICE COMPONENTS REFER TO 
-RELIEF VALVE- THIS SECTION 

VALVE ASSY, -NOT USED-
FOR THREE POINT HITCH CONTROL 
PORT -A- PLUGGED ON 3 WAY VALVE 

VALVE ASSY, STANDARD PORT CHECK 
FOR LOADER CLAM CONTROL 
SERIAL NO. 2093 ANO SINCE 
FOR SERVICE COMPONENTS REF!R TO 
•CHECK VALVE- THIS SECTION 

11 8!10 14!1 C9l VALVE ASSY, 2500 PSI PORl" RELIEF 
FOR LOADER CLAM CONTROL 
PRIOR TO SERIAL NO. 2093 
FOR SFRVJCE COMPONENTS REFER TO 
-RELIEF VALVE- THIS SECTION 

11 8!10 149 ttl VALY! ASSY, 2500 PSI PORT RELIEF 
FD~ LOADER CLAM CONTROL 
SERIAl NO• 2093 ANO SINCE 
FOR SFRYJCE COMPONENTS REFER TO 
-RELIEF VALVE- THIS SECTION 

18 850 118 Cfl YALVE ASSY, STANDARD PORT CHECK 
FOR AU~ILIARY OR THREE POINT 
HITCH CONTROL 
FOR SfRYJCE COMPONENTS REFER TO 
-CHECK VALVE- THIS SECTION 

18 850 118 C9l VALVE ASSY, STANDARD PORT CHECK 
FOR LOADER CLAM CONTROL 
PRIOR TO sE,t~L NO. 2093 

8'0 162 C91 

FOR SERVICE COMPONENTS REFER TO 
-CHECK VALVE- THIS SE:'CTION 

PAC It.AGE, HA IN 
COMSISTS 

11-0 RING 
11-0 RING 
U-SEAL 

RELICF VALVE SEAL SERYIC! 
OF 

343 900 RI 
377 028 Rl 
1150 114 Cl 

e,o 261 C9l KIT, IN-BETWEEN SECTION SEAL -2-

Aooi N H • • • 

N/ 90 OUROMETER HARO RUBBER SEAlS 
CONSISTS OF-

Sb-SEAL 38't 578 Rl 
S6-SEAL 384 376 Rl 

HYRAULICS 
, ... u 

NUMJU 
OlltllmoN 

SECflON 10 

TC-210 

THREE SECTION HYDRAULIC VALVE BANK -CONTINUED 
FOR LOADER LIFT, TILT t CLAM CONTROL 
FOR LOADER LIFT, TILT t 3 PT HITCH 
OR AUXILIARY CONTROL 

1150 383 C91 KIT t 

"' IV IN HI O ~ I ""'' A 

MASTER SEAL SERVICE 
FOR VALVE BANK W/ INTERNAL GROOVE 
MOUNTED SPOOL SEALS t 90 OUROHETER 
-HARO RUBBER- SECTION SEALS 
CO"ISISTS OF-

112-SEAL 
Sl2-SEAL 
Sl6-0 RING 
Sl6-WASHER 
SB-WASHER 
sa-o RING 
S8•0 RING 
U-0 R lNG 
Sl-0 R[NG 
st-SEAL 
Sl-0 RING 
Sl-NASHER 
Sl-0 RING 
Sl-OUAO RING 

1-0 RIMG 
4-BALL 
1-SEAL 

384 
384 
364 
850 
850 
392 
392 
343 
377 
850 
383 
850 
297 
850 
343 

1T 
850 

376 Rl 
578 Rl 
885 Rl 
123 Cl 
124 Cl 
362 Rl 
385 Rl 
900 Rl 
028 Rl 
114 Cl 
024 RI 
155 Cl 
459 Rl 
130 Cl 
900 Rt 
007 Rl 
120 Cl 



a!'.a ., .. HYAAUL res 
_,,_ 

Sl!CTJON 10 

Nf, JAIi 

11?_,, 
,t 'B HYRAUI.ICS 111.',--c,M:.CC,-"'C:.:C:..:.:.-----------------------

SECTION 10 

110, 111\IMltl TC-210 •o. tlUMUI TC•ZlO 

rm IN UHIIW It.II QI ol,M.ll,c: .. 



Sl!CTIOH 10 
a?.:a I', 'I HYRAULIC$ 
u,. ,.i.u otlCll•IION TC•210 110. 111111,llll 

HREE SECTION HYDRAULIC VALVE BANK 
FOR LOADER LIFT, TILT ( CLAM CONTROL 
FOR LOADER LIFT, TILT & 3 PT HITCH 

R AUXILIARY CONTROL 

VALVE ASSY, THREE SECTION 
-WITH EXTERNAL BORE MOUNTED SP("::JL 
SEALS t. 70 OUROHETER -SOFT RUBBER­
SECTION SEALS 
CONSISTS OF ALL PARTS SHOWN 

410 362 PLUG, 1-3/16 C•Z O•RJNG 

2 297 4,9 IU O-RING 

J e,o 828 C:91 COVER ASSY, VALVE BANK RH 

• J64 940 Rl 

GRESEN N0.6770 
INCLUOES 2-364 840 Rl AND 
2-376 769 Rl 70 DUROH!Tl!R -soPT 
RUBBER- SECTION SEALS 

S!AL, PRES~URE O RING -8-
IN-BETWEEN SECTION 70 DUROMETEft 
SOFT RUBBER TYPE 
NOT SFRVICED SEPARATELY 
ORDER 2-850 827 C91 SEAL KIT 

llllOlltUlt IP ., .... r:::r.,;.,------------------

.. ,. 
"'· 

-36- SECTION 10 
HVRAULICS 

DIICl!rn<)II 

THREE SECTION HYDRAULIC VALVE BANK -CONTINUED 
FOR LOADER LIFT, TILT, CLAM CONTROL 
FOR LOADER LIFT, TILT t. 3 PT HITCH 
OR AUXILIARY CONTROL 

TC•210 

5 376 769 Rl SEAL. EXHAUST O RING -&-
IN-BETWEEN SECTION 70 OURDMETER 
SOFT RUBBER TYPE 
NOT SERVICED SEPARATELY 
ORDER 2-850 827 C9l SEAL Kl T 

6 e,o 837 C91 VALVE ASSY, ~ WAY W/ STANDARD BONNET 
FOR LOADER CLAM CONTROL 
VALVE BANK SECTION -3- W/GRESEN 
eooY NO 67il ANO W/ WES AT PORT A 
INCLUDES 2-850 118 C91 
STANDARD PORT CHECKS 
ALSO REQUIRES AN 8~0 1~5 C9L VALVE 
AT PDRT-8- TO REPLACE STD VALVE 
FOR SERVICE COMPONENTS REFER TO 
-VALVE 850 837 C91- THIS SECTION 



it H'/RAULICS 
SfCTION 10 

UP. t.UI 
DUC:llrTll)III TC-ZLO 110, •u•,Ult 

HREE SECTION HYDRAULIC VALVE SANK -CONTINUED 
OR LOADER LIFT, TILT r;. CLAM CO,'HROL 
OR LOADER LIFT, TILT r;. 3 PT HITCH 
R AUXILIARY CONTROL 

6 850 835 C91 VALVE ASSY, 4 WAY W/FLOAT SONNET 
FOR AUXILIARY CONTROL 
VALVE BANK SECTION -3- W/GRESEN 
BODY NO 6721 ANO W/ WED AT PORT A 
INCLUDES 2-850 118 C91 
STANDARD PORT CHECKS 
ALSO REQUIRES AN 850 145 C91 VALVE 
AT PORT-A- TD REPLACE STD VALVE 
FOR SERVICE COMPONENTS REFER TO 
•VALVE 850 8)5 C91• THIS SECTION 

6 a,o 06 C91 YALY!! ASSY, 3 WAY tu ""'- OETENT BONNET 
FOR THREE POINT HITCH CONTROL 
VALVE BANK SECTION •3- WITH GRESEN 
SOOY NO 6721 ANO W/ WEB AT PORT A 
INCLUDES 1-850 118 C91 
STANDARD PORT CHECK VALVE 
FOR SERVICE COMPONENTS REFER TO 
•YALV! 850 83b C91• THIS SECTION 

T 850 145 c,1 YALV! ASSY, ZSOO PSI PORT RELIEF 
fOR SFRVICE COHPONENTS REFER TO 
•RELIFf VALVE- THIS SECTION 

8 HO Hf C91 YALYI! ASSY, 4 WAY W/ STANDARD BONNET 
FOR L~AOER TILT CONTROL 
VALVE BANK SfCTION -2- W/GRESEN 
BODY NO 6721 AND W/ WEB AT PORT A 
INCLUDES 2-850 118 C91 
STANDARD PORT CHECKS 
ALSO REQUIRES AN BSO 146 C91 VALV! 
AT PORT-A•& AN 850 145 C91 VALYI! 
AT PORT-D- TO REPLACE STD VALVE 
FOR SERVICE COMPONENTS REFER TO 
-VALVE 850 837 C9l- THIS SECTION 

9 850 146 c,1 VALYI! ASSY, 3000 PSI PORT RELIEF-2-
FOR SFRVICE COMPONENTS REFER TO 
-RELIEF VALVE- THIS SECTION 

10 a,o n, C91 VALVE ASSY, 4 WAY W/FLOAT BONNET 

II e,o 1 u c,1 

12 a,o 107 C92 

13 850 105 Cl 

1, 050 151 Cl 
685 ,46 Rl 

n 677 687 Rl 
16 677 68, Rl 
16 677 686 Rl 

1)(110 l 

FOR LOADER LIFT CONTROL 
VALVE BANK SECTION -1- W/GRESEN 
BODY NO 6721 ANO W/ WEB AT PORT A 
INCLUDES 2-850 118 C91 
STANDARD PORT CHECKS 
ALSO REQUIRES AN 050 146 C91 VALV! 
AT PORT -A- AN 850119C9l VALVE 
AT PORT-B- TO RtPLACE STD VALV!S 
FOR SERVICE COMPONENTS REtCR TO 
-VALVE B50 835 C9l- THIS SECTION 

VALV! ASSY, ANTI-CAVITATION CHECK 
FOR SERVICE COMPONENTS REFER TO 
-CHECK VALVE- THIS SECTION 

VALVE ASSY, HAIN RELIEF 

COVER, VALVE BANK LH 

STUD, VALVE BANK -3-
NUT, 3/8-2• HEX -6-

LEVER, LOADER LIFT t TILT DUAL CONTROL 
LEVER,THREE POINT HITCH CONTROL 
LEVER, LOADER CLAM OR AUXILIARY CONTROL 

REFER TO - VALVE CONTROLS -
THIS SECTION 

~t HYRAULICS -.. ~ .. --,M~.~ S!CTION \0 

"· 

17 

17 

IT 

.. 
10 

NUMIU TC-210 

THREE SECTION HYDRAULIC VALVE BANK -CONTINUED 
FOR LOADER LIFT, TILT & CLAM CO~TROL 
FOR LOADER LIFT, TILT & 3 PT HITCH 
OR AUXILIARY CONTROL 

e,o l'i-5 C91 VALVE ASSY, 2500 PSI PORT RELIEF 
FOR AUXILIARY CONTROL 
FOR SERVICE COMPONENTS REFER TO 
-RELIEF VALVE- THIS SECTION 

850 LU C91 VALVE ASSY, STANDARD PORT CHECK 
FOR LOADER CLAM CONTROL 
FOR SERVICE COMPONENTS REF!R TO 
-CHECK VALVE- THIS SECTION 

VALVE ASSY, -NOT useo-
FOk THREE POINT HITCH CONTROL 
PORT -A- PLUGGED ON 3 WAY VALVE 

850 1~5 C91 VALVE ASSY, 2500 PSI PORT RELIEF 
FOR LOADER CLAM CONTROL--
FOR SERVICE COMPONENTS REFER TO 
-RELIEF VALVE- THIS SECTION 

8'0 118 C91 VALVE ASSY, STANUARO PORT CHECK 
FOR AUXILIARY OR THREE POINT 
HITCH CONTROL 
FOR SERVICE COMPONENTS REFER TO 
-CHECK VALVE- THIS SECTION 

9!10 162 C91 PACKAGE, HAIN RELIEF VAL VE SEAL SERVI Ce 
CONSISTS OF 

s1 .. o RING 3•3 900 RI 
s1-o RING 377 028 Rl 
Sl .. SEAL 850 lU Cl 

no azr e,1 KIT, IN-BETWEEN SECTION SEAL-2• 
WI 10 OUROMETER SOFT RUBBER SEALS 
CONSISTS OF-

Sb-SEAL 364 840 Rl 
Sb-SEAL 376 7b9 Rl 

a,o 1!34 C91 KIT, MASTER SEAL SERVICE 
FOR VALVE BANK N/ EXTERNAL 80RE 
MOUNTED SPOOL SEALS t 70 OUROMETER 
~SOFT RUBBER - SECTION SEALS 
CONS t S TS OF-

U2-SEAL 376 769 Rl 
112-SEAL 36• ••o Rl 
U6-0 RING 36• ••• RI 
116-WASHER 050 12> ti 
IS-WASHER 850 12• Cl 
18-0 RING 392 382 RI 
18-0 RING 392 385 RI 
Sl-0 RING "' 900 Rl 
ll-0 RING 3T7 028 •• ll•SEAL ••o ... Cl 
U-0 RING 303 02' RI 
II-WASHER ••o 155 Cl 
U-0 RING 297 '59 RI 
S2-QUAO RING 850 130 Cl 
2-0 RING 343 900 Rl 
16-BALL 17 007 Rl 
6-SEAL 394 598 Rl 
6-WASHER 631 147 Cl 
6-RETAINER 850 eeo Cl 
2-SEAL 850 883 Cl 
2-PLATE 8!50 88• Cl 

NICO IN U u.,u 0,... • 



"'· ... 
., ... 

HYI\AULtCS 

MREE S!'CT OUCll'7l01t 

... u 
MUMHI 

OR GRADE ID~ HYDRAULIC R LIPT, TILT VALVE BANK ' ANGLE CONTROL 

SECTION 10 

TC-210 

it 
"'·f:~;H~YR~l;UL~l~C~S ======i;:----~~~~O " .... ->•-"""'" SECTIOS 10 

THREE SECT 011c11,110t1 

HE 838 



) 

.R -39• SECTION 10 
'·'\--:',H','VR.c.A.c.ULc;lc.:C.;;.S _______________ _ 
Hf, !All 
NO, t!VMI rc-210 

I 

z 

' 

• 

' 

6 

THREE :ECTtON HYDRAULIC VALVE BANK -CONTINUED 
FOR GRADER LJFT, TILT G ANGLE CONTROL 

410 362 

297 459 Rl 

)H 571 Rl 

JH 376 Rl 

850 117 C9l 

VALY! ASSY, THREE SECTION 
WITH INTERNAL GROOVE MOUNTED SPOOL 
SEALS t 90 DUROHETER -HARD RUBBER• 
SECTION SEALS 
CONSISTS OF ALL PARTS SHOWN 

PLUG, 1-3/16 C-Z 0-RING 

0-RJNG 

COYER, YALYE BANK RH 
GRESEN NO. 1816 
FOR SERVICE ORDER 850 828 C91 
COVER W/ 70 DUROHETER •SOFT RUBBER 
SECTION SEALS 

SEALt PRESSURE O RING -e-
lN•BETWEEN SECrtON 90 DUROMET!I\ 
HARO RUBBER TYPE 
NOT SFRVJCED SEPARATELY 
ORDER 2-850 261 C91 SEAL KIT 

SEAL, EXHAUST O RING -8• 
IN-BETWEEN SECTION 90 OUROHETER 
HARD RUBBER TYPE 
NOT SERVICED SEPAR.\TELY 
ORDER 2•850 261 C9l SEAL KJT 

YALVE ASSY, 4 WAY W/ STANDARD BONNET 
FOR GRADER ANGLE CONTROL 
BODY NO 1814 AND W/0 WEB AT PORT A 
INCLUOES 1-850 118 C91 
STANDARD PORT CHECKS 
FOR SERVICE ORDER -850 837 C91• 
VALVE W/ 70 DUROMETER SOFT-RUBBER 
SECTION SEALS 
ALSO REQUIRES AN 850 146 C91 VALVE 
AT PORT-A- AND AT PORT-D- TO 
REPLACE STD VALVES 
FOR SERVICE COMPONENTS REFER TO 
-VALVE 850 117 C91- THIS SECTION 

1 850 146 C91 VALVE ASSY, 3000 PSI PORT RELIEF-2-
FOR SERVICE COMPONENTS REFER TO 
-RELIEF VALVE- THIS SECTION 

8 850 117 C91 VALVE ASSY, 4 WAY W/ STANDARD BONNET 
FOR GRADER TILT CONTROL 
V4LVE BANK SECTION -2- W/GRESEN 
BODY NO 1814 ANO W/0 WES AT PORT A 
INCLUDES 2-850 118 C91 
STANDARD PORT CHECKS 
FOR SERVICE UROER -650 837 C91-
VALVE W/ 70 OUROMETER SOFT-RUBBER 
SECT I('1N SEALS 
FOR SERVICE COMPONENTS ~~FER TO 
-VALVE 850 117 C91- THIS SECTION 

9 850 115 C91 VALVE ASSY, 4 WAY W/FLOAT BONNET 
FOR GRADER LIFT CONTROL 
VALVE BANK SECTION -1- W/GRESEN 
BODY NO 18H ANO W/0 WEB AT Pt,;J~T A 
INCLUDES 2- 850 118 C9l 
STANOARO PORT CHECK VALVES 
FOR SERVICE ORDER -850 835 C91-
VALVE W/ 70 OUROMETER SOFT-RUBBER 
SECTION SEALS 
FOR SERVICE COMPONENTS REFER TO 
-VALVE 850 115 C91- THIS SECTION 

10 a,o 107 C92 VALVE ASSY, MAIN RELJlF 

ll 850 105 Cl COVER, VALVE BANK LH 

lZ ISO 151 Cl STUD, VALVE SANK -3-
685 5~b Rl NUT, l/8-24 HEX -6-

lS 677 687 Rl LEVER, GRADER LIFT l TILT DUAL CONTROL 
14 671 686 Rl LEVER, GRADER ANGLE CONTROL 

REFER TO - VALVE CONTROLS -
THIS SECTION 

.pc'"·-~cc--==~------·-3_•-_____ ,_"_c_,_'_o•_i_o &' "• HVRAULICS 
IIP, U,11 

"· 

15 

111,1 ... 111 TC-2JO 

THREE SECTION H'l'ORAUllC VALVE SANK -CONTlNUED 
FOR GRADER LIFT, TILT t ANGLE CONTROL 

850 lltl C91 

8'0 162 C.91 

VALVE ASSY, STANDARD PORT CHECK-4-
FOR SERVICE COMPONENTS REFER TO 
-CHECK VALVE- fHlS SECTION 

PACKAGE, MA IN 
CONSISTS 

11-0 RING 
11-0 RING 
11-SEAL 

RELIEF VALVE SEAL SERVIC! 
OF 

343 900 Rl 
377 028 Rl 
850 lllt Cl 

850 261 C91 KIT, IN-BETWEEN SECTION SEAL-2-

850 '83 C.91 

W/ 90 OURO"ETER HARO RUBBER SEALS 
CONSISTS OF-

S6-SEAL 384 578 Rl 
16-SEAL 384 376 Rl 

MASTER SEAL SERVICE 
F~, VALVE OANK W/ INTERNAL GROOVE 
MUUNTEO SPOOL SEALS t 90 OUROMETER 
-HARO RUBBER- SECTION SEALS 
COtiSISTS OF­

$12-SEAL 
112-SEAL 
116-0 RING 
116-WASHER 
SB-WASHER 
se-o RING 
se-o RING 
11-0 RING 
Sl-0 RING 
Sl-SEAL 
11-0 RING 
11-WASH~R 
Sl-0 RING 
Sl-OUAO RING 
1-0 RING 
4-BALL 
1-SEAL 

38• 
384 
364 
850 
850 
39Z 
392 

"' 311 
850 
38J 
8'0 
297 
050 
343 

17 
850 

376 Rl 
578 Rl 
885 Rl 
123 Cl 
124 Cl 
382 Rl 
385 tU 
900 Rl 
028 Rt 
114 Cl 
024 R l 
155 C. l 
't59 Rl 
130 Cl 
900 Rl 
007 Rl 
120 Cl 

PIINl[I) IN VNlll:D SIAIU Of IMUIC4 



it HVRAULICS "'·t~~";" ;~~====~·;··;,·~---~~:_ 10 

,o. """' SECTION 10 

HRl!I! SECT1 DUCll,flOII 
fOR GRAi>EA ~7 l';vo;,~uL IC YAL--.~.-;.~~---~TC:;:•3,:21~0= 

' LT g AN~£! ANK CONTROL 

1 

.. 

(
-, .... ,, 
" ' '· ·, /14 

3 

'·<V ' . . ' ' . . ' ,. . ' ' •, ·-· 

7 

ii 
'"· ~~~HYO ~;AU~L~IC ~S~====i;;.;----~~~l~ ,o. ,;~:,. ••O• S!CTION lO 

THREE SECT OIICl!HIQII 

FOR G I ON HYOR RAOER LIFT TAULIC VALVE rc-210 
' ILT c. UNK •C ANGLE CONTROL ONTINUED 



• .o, .. II', 'I HYRAULICS 
SECTION 10 

'"· J411 
.. 0, NUUIII TC-210 

HREE $ECTfON HYDRAULIC VALVE BANK -COHTJNUED 
fOft GRADER Ll~T, TILT' ANGLE CONTROL 

VALVE ASSY, THREE SECTION 
-WITH EXTERNAL eoRE MOUNTED SPOOL 
SEALS t 70 OUROHETER -SOFT RUB6ER­
SECTJON SEALS 
CONSISTS OF ALL PARTS SHOWN 

l 410 J6Z PLUC., 1-3/U C-Z 0-RlNG 
eoss IN POWER BEYOND PORT 

Z 297 "59 Rl O•ftJNG 

I UC ,eze C91 

J64 140 1\1 

' ,,. 769 111 

• HO IJ7 C9l 

COYER ASSY, VALVE BAN~ RH 
GRESEN N0.6770 
INCLUDES 2-364 840 Rl AND 
Z-376 769 Rl 70 OUROMETER -SOFT 
RU98ER- SECTION SEALS 

SEAL, PRESSURED RING -B-
IN-BETWEEN SECTION 70 DUROHETER 
SOFT RUBBER TYPE 
NOT SERVICED SEPARATELY 
ORDER 2-850 927 C91 SEAL KIT 

S!AL, EXHAUST a RJNG -e-
lN-BETWEEN SECTION 70 DUROHETER 
SOFT RUABER TYPE 
NOT SFRVICEO SEPARATELY 
ORDER 2•850 827 C9l SEAL KIT 

VALV! ASSYt 4 WAY W/ STANDARD BONNET 
FOR GRADER ANGLE CONTROL 
VALVE BANK SECTION -l- WITH GRESEN 
80['Y HO 67Zl ANO W/ WEB AT PORT A 
INCLUOES 2-850 118 C91 
STANDARD PORT CHECKS 
ALSO REQUIRES AN 850 146 C9l VALVE 
AT PORT-A- AND AT PORT-8- TO 
REPLACE STD VALVES 
FOR SERVICE COMPONENTS REFER TO 
-VALVF 850 837 C91- THIS SECTION 

T 850 146 C9l VALVE ASSYt 1000 PSI POAT ~ELIEF-2-
FOR SE"RVJCE COMPONENTS REFER TO 
-RELIEF VALVE- THIS SECTION 

8 ,,o .,, Ctl VALVf ASSY, 4 W~Y W/ STANDARD BONNET 
FOR GRADER TILT CONTROL 
VALVE BANK SECTION -2- W/GRESEN 
BODY NO 6721 AND W/ WEB AT PORT A 
INCLUDES 2-850 118 C91 
STANDARD PORT CHECKS 
FOR SFRVICE COMPONENTS REFER TO 
-VALVE 850 837 C91- THIS ;ECTION 

9 850 835 (91 VALVE ASSY, 4 WAY W/FLOAT BONNET 
FOR GRADER LIFT CONTROL 
VALVE BANK SECTION -1- W/GRESEN 
BODY NO 6721 ANO W/ wee AT POAT A 
INCLUDES 2- 850 118 C9t 
STANOARO PORT CHF.CK VALVES 
FOR SERVICE COMPO~ENTS REFER TO 
-VALVF 850 835 C91- THJS SECTION 

10 850 107 C92 VALVE ASSY, MAIN RELIEF 

11 a,o 105 tl COVER, VALVE BANK LH 

12 850 1'1 Cl STUD, VALVE BANK -3-
685 546 Rl NUT, 3/8-24 HEX -6-

13 677 687 Rl LEVER, GRADER LIFT t TILT DUAL CONTROL 
14 677 686 Rl LEVER, GRADER ANGLE CONTROL 

REFER TO - VAL VE CONTROLS -
THIS SECTION 

,..,,lOIN UN U>I'"'""'""""'"'""=""·,------------------

tl ,,,,•. r--c,;-c,;,-•-•~u~L~•~t~s-------------------
S!CTION 10 

N.:1. 't!J"'II' OUCllrtlO>I TC-210 

THREE SECTION HYDRAULIC VALVE 6ANK -CONTINUED 
FOR GRADER LIFT, TILT t ANGL! CONTROL 

1, 850 118 C91 VALVE ASSY, STANDARD PORT CHECK-4• 
FOR SERVICE COMPONENTS REFER TO 
-CHECK VALVE- THIS SECTION 

850 162 C91 

850 827 C91 

e,o 1!134 C91 

PACKAGE, MA(N RELIEF VALVE SEAL SERVICE 

KIT, 

KIT, 

CONSISTS OF 
11-0 RING 31t3 900 RI 
11-0 RING 377 028 Rl 
11-SEAl 850 114 Cl 

IN-BETWEEN SECTION SEAL-2• 
W/ 70 OUROMETER SOFT RUBBER SEALS 
CONSISTS OF-

16-SUL 364 840 Rl 
J6-SEAL 376 769 Rl 

MASTER SEAL SERVICE 
FOR VALVE BANK W/ EXTERNAL BORE 
MOUNTED SPOOL SEALS & 70 DUROMETER 
-·SOFT RUBBER - SECTION SEALS 
CO!'iSISTS OF­

'12-SEAL 
UZ-SEAL 
U6-0 RING 
U6-WASHER 
SB-WASHER 
U-0 RING 
,a-o RING 
n-o RING 
U-0 RING 
U-SEAL 
U-0 RING 
u-wASHER 
U-0 RING 
J2-QUAD RING 
2-0 RING 
16-BALL 
6-S EAL 
6-WASHER 
6-RETAlNER 
2-SEAL 
2-PLATE 

376 
364 
364 
850 
850 
392 .. , 
343 
377 
850 
383 
850 
297 
850 
3'3 

17 
394 
631 
850 
850 
850 

769 Rl 
840 Rl 
885 Rl 
123 Cl 
124 Cl 
382 Rl 
385 Rl 
900 Rl 
028 Rl 
114 Cl 
024 Rl 
155 Cl 
459 Rl 
130 Cl 
900 Rl 
007 Rl 
598 Rl 
l't7 Cl 
880 Cl 
883 Cl 
884 Cl 



.. ,. 
"· 

SECTION 10 
HYRAULICS 
uu 

",IMIO 
FOUR secrto OOtll,nl)" 
FOR LOADER N HYDRAULIC -.-~~~---_!£~~ 

POINT HIT~!F~, TILT, ~~~~E OANK TC-210 
R AUXILIARY ANO CONTROL 

, .... 
l 

"1·( 
11 
!v· ,s I, 

i 
ii 
ii 
! ! •.. 

, ... . ' \ . 
i-i' 
i I 
I i 
iv11 
! I 
I ' 
i I 

! ! ... 

IOIM 11:1 WJB o, ...aiic• 

llf. 

"· 

SECTION 10 
HYRAULJCS 

FOUR secu ~;:;"~'~";,'"'~'~=---=:;;;;-
FDR lOAOER ON HYDRAUllC 3 POINT HIT LIFT, TILT VALVE BANK TC-210 

CH OR AUXJLt~LAM ANO -CONTINUED 
RY COt-lTROL 

.. u,..111 

,M, 

13 

12 

IClll) IM M II) u ""' • 



ill H'l'RAUL res 
SECTION 10 

~·~:r:••n ~UMUI OOCWl!OII 

fOU;-;ECTION H'l'ORAULlC VALVE 8ANK 
FOR LOADER LIFT, TILT, CLAM ANO 

TC•210 

•COPHJNUED 

3 POINT HITCH OR AUXILIARY CONTROL 

VALVE ASS'I', FOUR SECTlON 
WlrH INTERNAL GROOVE MOUNTED SPOOL 
SEALS t qo OURO~ET!R •HARD RUBBER• 
SECTION SEALS 
CONSISTS Of ALL PAATS SHOWN 

1 410 HZ PLUG, l•J/111 t-z 0-RING 

Z 191 459 Al 0-lllNG 

J COY!R, VALVE BAN~ RH 
GRESEN NO. 1816 
FOR SFRVICE ORDER 850 828 C91 
COYER WI 10 ~UROMETER •SOFT RU98ER 
SECTION SEALS 

4 Jl4 571 Al SEAL, PRESSURE O RING •10• 
IN-BETWEEN SECTION 90 DUROM!TER 
HARD RUBBER TYPE 
NOT S~RVICEO SEPARATELY 
ORDER 2•850 261 C91 SEAL KIT 

9 J84 J76 Rl SEAL, EXHAUST O RING -10• 
IN-BETWEEN SECTION 90 OUROMET!R 
HARO RUBBER TYPE 
NOT SFRVICED SEPARATELY 
ORDER 2-sso 261 C91 SEAL KIT 

6 850 llS Ctl YALY! ASSY, 4 WAY W/FLOAT BONN!f 
FOR AUXILIARY CONTROL 
SERIAL NO. 2989 AND SINCE 
VALVE 8ANK SECTION -4- W/GRES!N 
bOOY NO 1Bl4 ANO W/0 WEB AT PORT A 
INCLUnf~ 2-e,o 118 c,1 
SUNOARII POIIT CltrCKS 
l'OR SfRVICI!: ORDt:R .. 950 U!S C91• 
VALVE W/ 70 DUROMETER SOFT•RU88!ft 
SECTION SEALS 
ALSO REQUIRES AN B!SO 145 C91 VALY! 
AT PORT-A- TO REPLACE STD VALVE 
FOR SFRVICE COMPONENTS REFER TO 
-YALYF 850 115 C91- THIS SECTION 

6 850 111 Ctl YALY! ASSY, 4 WAY W/ STANDARD BONNET 
FOR LOADER AUXILIARY CONTROL 
PRIOR TO SERIAL NO. 2988 
VALVE (IAN!<'. SECTlON -•- W/GRESEN 
BODY NO l~i.'- MiO W/0 WEB AT PORT A 
INCLUDES Z-850 116 C91 
STANDARD PORT CHECKS 
FOR SERVICE ORDER -Br) 837 C91 
VALVE W/ TO OURONETER SOFT-RUBBER 
SECTION SEALS 
ALSO RF.QUIRES AN 850 145 C,1 VAI.Y! 
AT PORT -A- TO REPLACE STD VALVE 
FOR S£RVICE COMPONENTS REFER TO 
-VALVF 850 117 C9l- THIS SF' TION 

6 850 116 C91 VALVE ASSY, 3 WAY W/ -R- DETENT 80NNET 
FOR THREE POINT HITCH CONTROL 
VALVE BANK SECTION -4- W/GRESEN 
BODY NO 181• ANO W/0 WE8 AT PORT A 
INCLU~ES 1-850 118 C9l 
STANDARD PORT CHECK VALVE 
FOR SERVICE ORDER -850 836 C9l­
VALVE W/ 70 OUROMETER SOFT-RUBBER 
SECTION SEAI.S 
FOR SERVICE COMPONENTS REFER TO 
-VAi.VF 850 116 C91- THIS SECTION 

7 a,o 145 c,1 VALVE ASSY, Z500 PSI PORT RELIEF -2-
FOR SERVICE COl"IPONENTS REFER TO 
-RELIEF VALVE- fHlS SECTION 

11._P··'"· ·' _ __:c:..::;:!::,.::.e._ _______ ·•_•_-______ •_•_c_r_, 0_•_1_•_ I' 'I,... HY RAUL 1 CS 
11,, ... •All 

11\/MIU 

FOUR SECTION HYDRAULIC VALVE BANK 
FOR LOADER LIFT, Till, CLAM ANO 
) POJNT HITCH OR AUXILIARY CONTROL 

fC•ZlO 

-CONTlNUEO 

8 850 117 C91 VALVE ASSV, 4 WAY W/ STANDARD BONNET 
FOR LOADER CLAM CONTROL 
SERIAL NO. 2093 ANO SINC! 
VALVE BANK SECTION -)- W/GRESEN 
eoov NO 1814 ANO W/0 WEB AT PORT A 
INCLUDES z-a,o 118 C9l 
SUNOAltO PIJKT CHECKS 
FOR SERVICE ORDER -650 83T C91-
VALVE W/ 70 OURONETER S0FT-RU86ER 
SECTJO,'i SEALS 
ALSO REQUIRES AN 850 145 C9l VALV! 
AT PORT-B- JO REPLACE sro VALVE 
FOR SERVICE CO~PONENTS REFER TO 
-VALVE 850 117 C91- THIS SECTION 

8 a,o 117 C91 VALVE ASSYt 4 WAY W/ STANDARD BONNET 
FOR LOADER CLAN CONTROL 
PRIOR TO SERIAL NO. 2093 
VALVE BANK SCCTION -3- W/ GRESEN 
600Y NO 1814 ANO W/0 WEB AT PORT 4 
INCLUDES Z-850 118 C91 
STANDARD PORT CHECKS 
FOR SERVICE ORDER 850 837 C91 
VALVE W/ 70 OUROMETER SOFT-RUBBER 
SECTION SEALS 
ALSO REQUIRES AN 850 14' C91 VALVE 
AT PORT -A- TO REPLACE STD VALVE 
FOR SERVICE COMPONENTS REFER TO 
-VALVE 850 117 C91- THIS SECTION 

9 "90 117 Ctl VALYI! ASSY, 4 WAV W/ STANDARD BONNET 
FOR LOADER TILT CONTROL 
VALVE BANK SECTION -2- W/GRESEN 
600V NO 1614 ANO W/0 WES AT PURT A 
INCLIJU~S Z•H•O 118 C9l 
SJANOARO POKf CttfCKS 
FOR SERVICE ORDER -850 837 C91~ 
VALVE W/ TO OUROMETER SOFT-RUBBER 
SECTION SEALS 
ALSO REQUIRES AN 850 146 C91 VALVE 
AT PORT-A- t AN P~O 145 C91 VALVE 
AT PORT-a- TO REPLACE STD VALVES 
FOR SERVICE COMPONENTS REFER TO 
-VALVE 850 117 C91- THIS SECTION 

10 a,o 146 C91 VALVE ASSV, 3000 PSI PORi RELIEF-Z­
FOR SERVICE COMPONENTS REFER TO 
-RELIEF VALVE- THIS SECTION 

11 850 115 C91 VALVE ASSV, 4 WAY W/FLOAT BONNET 
FOR LOADER LIFT CONTROL 
VALVE BANK SECTION -1- W/GRESEN 
BODY NO 1814 ANO M/0 wee AT PORT A 
INCLUDES 2-850 116 C91 
STANDARD PORT CHECK VALVES 
FOR SERVICE OR.OF.A -H50 835 C91-
VALVE W/ 70 DUROMETER SOFT-RUliBER 
SECTION SEALS 
ALSO REQUIRES AN 850 1~6 C9l VAlYE 
AT PORT-A-& AN 850 119 C91 VALVE 
AT PORT-B- TO REPLACE STD VALVES 
FOR SERVICE COMPONENTS REFER TO 
-VALVE 850 115 C91- THIS SECTION 

12 a,o 119 Ctl VALVE ASSY, ANTI-CAVITATION CHECK 
FOR SERVICE COHPUNENTS REFER TO 
-CHECK VALVE- THIS SECTION 

13 850 107 C92 VALVE ASSY, HAIN RELIEF 

U IJ50 105 Cl COYER, VALVE BANK LH 

15 850 152 Cl STUD, VALVE SANK -3-
685 546 Rl NUT, 3/8-24 HEX -6-



111, 

"'· 

HYRAULJCS 
,.1.11 

NUMIO 

SECTION lO 

TC•210 

FOUR SP.CTtnN HYDRAULIC VALVE SANK -CONTINUED 
FOR LOADER LIP'T, TILT, CLAM ANO 
3 POINT HJTCH OR AUXILIARY CONTROL 

16 677 61!7 Rl 
17 677 686 Rl 
19 677 685 Rl 

LEVER, LOADER LIFT t !ILT DUAL CONTROL 
LEVER, LOADER CLAM CONTROL 
LEVER, AUXILIARY OR THREE POINT 

HITCtl CONTROL 
REFER TO - VALVE CONTROLS -
THIS SECTION 

19 no lU C91 VALVE ASSY, STANDARD PORT CHECK 
FOR CLAM CONTROL 
SERIAL NO. 2093 ANO SINCE 
FOR SFRVICE COMPONENTS REFER TO 
•CHECK VALVE- THIS SECTION 

U 050 14' C91 VALV! ASSY, 2500 PSI PORT RELIEP 
FOR CLAM CONTRO~ 
PRIOR TO SERIAL NO, 2091 
FOR SFRVICE COMPONENTS REF!R TO 
•R!LlfF VALVE• THIS SECTION 

10 190 141 C9l VALVI ASSYt z,oo PSI POAT R!Ll!P 

zo 

POR AUXILIARY CONTROL 
FOR SFRVICE COMPONENTS REFER TD 
-RELlf.P' VALVE• THIS SECTION 

VALVf ASS'I', -NOT USED-
FOR THREE POINT HITCH CONTROL 
PORT •A• PLUGGED ON 3 WAY VALV! 

II 190 Ill C9l VALV! ASSY, STANDARD PORT CHECK 
FOR CLAM CONTROL 
PRIOR TO SER(AL NO. 2093 
FOR SFRVICE COMPONENTS REFER TO 
•CHECK VALVE• THIS SECTION 

U 890 145 Ctl VALVE ASSV, ZSOO PSI PORT RELlEP 
FOR CLAM CONTROL 
SERIAL NO. 2093 ANO SINCE 
FOR SFRVICE COMPONENTS REFER TO 
-RELIEF VALVE• THIS SECTION 

22 a,o 1111 C9l VALV! ASS't, STANDARD PORT CHECK 
FOR AUXILIARY OR THREE POINT 
HITCH CONTROL 

a,o 162 C9l 

I e,o 261 c,1 

850 383 C9l 

FOR SFRVICE COHPONENTS REFER TO 
-CHEC~ VALVE- THIS SECTION 

PACKAGE, HAIN 
CONSISTS 

Sl•O RING 
Sl-0 RING 
U-SEAL 

RELIEF VALVE SEAL SERVIC! 
OF 

343 900 Rl 
377 028 Rl 
850 114 Cl 

KIT, IN-BETWEEN SECTION SEAL-,-

KIT, 

W/ 90 DUROMETER HARO RUBBER SEALS 
CONSISTS OF-

sc.-SEAL 364 578 Rl 
Sb-SEAL 384 376 Rl 

MASTER SEAL SERVICE 
FOR VALVE BANK W/ INTERNAL GROOVE 
NOUNTED SPOOL SEALS t 90 OUROMETER 
-HARO RUBBER- SECTION SEALS 
CONSISTS OF-

Sl2-SEAL ... '76 RI 
S12-SEAL 384 578 RI 
Sl6-0 PING 364 885 RI 
Sl6•WASHER 850 123 Cl 
SO-WASHER 850 124 Cl 
se-o RING 392 302 RI 
sa-a RING 392 38> RI 
U-0 RING 343 900 RI 
Sl-0 RING 377 028 RI 
st-SEAL ••o 114 Cl 
U-0 RING 383 024 Rl 
Sl-WASHER 850 155 Cl 
Sl•O RING 297 4'9 Rl 
Sl-QUAO RING 850 130 Cl 

1-0 RING 343 900 Rl 
4-BALL 17 007 RI 
1-SEAL ••o 120 Cl 

UI. 

"'· 

HYRAULICS 
,.1.11 

l(UMIII 

SECTION 10 

DUCllntON TC-210 



ti'. 

"· 

HYRAULICS 

-· 

SECTION 10 

Dll(tlHKUI TC-210 

"'-~-:a_ __:.:_===------·-•_5_· _____ •_•_cr_,_0_•_1_•_ I'...... HYRAUL res 
UI, PA.II 

"'· IIUMIII otlCtlrftOIII TC•210 



... -~ HVRAULJCS 

OUR SECTIO oucl1,11ot1 
'"" kl,IMIU 

OR LOADE H HYDRAULIC 
POINT H;T~~FT, TILT, ~~i~E BANK 

OR AUXILIARY AND CONTROL 

SECTION 10 

TC-210 

, .... . \ 
\ . 
r!'" 
i I 
! i 
! v11 
! I 
I ' 
i I 

i I 
1,.,; 

iii 
W.~~~H~YR ~·;ULl~~c=s =====;;;;----~~~'.'.__1·0 ,,,u -46-"· """' SECTION 10 

FOUR S'.=CTIO ~-;;~·'~"

1

~

11

no~, ::::::-=;;~= 
FOR LOADER N HYDRAULIC 3 POINT HITt~FT, TILT, ~~~VE BANK TC•210 .. ,, 

OR AUXILIARYM ANO •CONTINUED , 
CONTROL 

1 

rt:, .. rw IN u•mlD SUJH Of .W.Oll>CA 



it HYRAUL res 
SECTION 10 

u,. ,.-.n 
•o. NUMIII rc ... 210 

OUR SECTION HYORAULIC VALVE BANK -CONTINUED 
OR LO•DER LIFT, TILT, CLAM ANO 

POINT HITCH OR AUXILIARY CONTROL 

VALVE AS~Y, FOUR SECTION 
-WITH EXTERNAL BORE MOUNTED SPOOL 
SEALS t 70 OUROMETER -SOFT RUBBER• 
SECTION SEALS 
CONSISTS OF ALL PARTS SHOWN 

1 410 362 PLUG, 1-3/16 C-Z 0-RJNG 

Z 297 459 Rl 0-R ING 

J 856 eza C91 COVER ASSY, VALVE BANK RH 
GRESEN N0.6770 
JNCLUPES 2-36.\ 840 Rl ANO 
2-376 769 Rl 70 DUROMETER •SOFT 
RUBBER• SECTION SEALS 

4 364 840 Rl SEAL, PRESSURE O RING •10• 
IN-BETWEEN SECTION 70 DUROMETER 
SOFT RUBBER TYPE 
NOT SERVICED SEPARATELY 
ORDER 2•850 827 C9l SEAL KIT 

9 JH TH IU S!AL, EXHA.llST O RING •10-
IN-BETWEEN SECTION 70 DUROMEi!R 
SOFT RUABER TYPE 
NOT SFRVICEO SEPARATELY 
ORDER 2-850 827 C91 SEAL KIT 

6 850 835 C91 VALVE ASSY, 4 WAY W/FLOAT BONNET 
FOR AUXILIARY CONTROL 
VALVE BANK SECTION -4- W/GRESEH 
SOOY NO 6721 AND W/ wee AT PORT A 
INCLUDES 2- 850 118 C91 
STANDARD PORT CHECK VALVES 
ALSO REQUIRES AN 850 145 C91 VALVE 
AT PORT-A- TO REPLACE STD VALVE 
FOR SERVICE COMPONENTS REFER TO 
-VALVE 850 835 C91- THIS SECTION 

6 850 836 C91 VALVE ASSY, 3 WAY W/ -R- OETENT BONNET 
FOR THREE POINT HITCH CONTROL 
VALVE BANK SECTION -4- W/GRESEN 
80DY NO 6721 ANO W/ WEB AT PORT A 
INCLUOES l-850 118 C91 
SiANDARO PORT CHECK VALVE 
FOR SFRVICE COMPONENTS REFER TO 
-VALYF 850 836 C91• THIS SECTION 

7 a,o 145 C91 VALY! ASSY, 2500 PSI PORT RELIEF -2-
FOR SFRVICE COMPONENTS REFER TO 
-RELlFF VALVf• THIS SECTION 

8 a,o 837 C91 VALVE ASSY, 4 WAY W/ STANDARD BONNET 
FOR LOADER CLAM CONTROL 
VALVE BANK SECTION •3• W/GRESEN 
BODY NO 6721 ANO W/ WEB AT PORT A 
INCLUOES 2-850 118 C9l 
STANDARD PORT CHECKS 
ALSO REQUIRES AN 850 1~5 C91 VJLYe 
AT PDRT-B- TO REPLACE STD VAL\' 
FOR SFRVICE COMPONENTS REFER TO 
•VALVF 850 837 C91- THIS SECTION 

9 850 837 C91 VALYE ASSY, 4 WAY W/ STANDARD BONNET 
FOR LOADER TILT CONTROL 
VALVE BANK SECTIO~ -2- W/GRESEN 
BODY NO 6721 ANO W/ WEB AT PORT A 
INCLUDES 2-850 118 C9l 
STANOARO PORT CHECKS 
ALSO REQUIRES AN 850 146 C91 VALVE 
AT PORT-A- t AN 850 145 C91 VALVE 
AT PORT-8- TO REPLACE ST~ VAl.VES 
FOR SFRYICE COMPONENTS REFER TO 
-VALVF 850 1137 C9l- THIS SECTION 

10 150 146 t,1 VALVE ASSY, 3000 PSI PORT RELIEF-2-
FDR SFRYJCE COMPONENTS REFER TO 
•RELIEF VALVE- THIS SECTION 

,, .. Hl'IOINII 

-•\1- SECTION 10 &".a 
ft_ 11 HYRAULI CS ..... ~...., .. ~ .. ,-'--""-'-'--------------------

MO. Nll,..111 Ol1Ctt"10111 TC-210 

11 

12 

13 

1• 

15 

16 
17 

· 10 

19 

20 

20 

FOUR SECTION HYDRAULIC VALVE BANK -CONTINUED 
FOR LOADER LIFT, TILT, CLAH ANO 
3 POINT HITCH OR AUXILIARY CONTROL 

850 835 C91 VALVE ASSY, 4 WAY ~/FLOAT BONNET 
FOR LOADER LIFT CONTROL 

8'0 119 C91 

150 107 C92 

150 105 Cl 

150 152 ti 
605 5'6 RI 

677 687 Rl 
677 686 Rl 
677 605 Rl 

850 118 C91 

850 145 C91 

e,o u2 c91 

850 UT C91 

850 834 C91 

VALVE 8A.~K SECTION -I- W/GRESEN 
SOOY NO 6721 ANO W/ WEB AT PORT A 
l~CLUOES 2- 850 118 C91 
STANDARD PORT CHECK VALVES 
.ALSO REQUIRES AN 850 H6 C9l VALVlf 
AT PORT-A-t AN 850 119 C91 VALVE 
AT PORT-8- TO REPLACE STD VALVES 
FOR SERVICE COMPONENTS REFER TO 
•VALVE 850 835 C91- THIS SECTION 

VALVE ASSY, ANTI-CAVITATION CHECK 
FOR SERVICE COMPONENTS REFER TO 

. -CHECK VALVE- THIS SECTION 

VALVE ASSY, HAIN RELIEF 

COVER, VALVE BANK LH 

STUD, VALVE BANK -J• 
NUT, 3/8-2~ HEX -6-

LEVER, LOADER LIFT t TILT DUAL CONTROL 
LEVER, LOADER CLAH CONTROL 
LEVER, AUXILIARY OR THREE POINT 

HITCH CONTROL 
REFER TO - VALVE CONTROLS -
Tt!IS SECTION 

VALVE ASSY, STANDARD PORT CHECK-2-
FOR SERVICE COMPONENTS REFER TO 
-CHECK VALVE- THIS SECTION 

VALVE ASSY, 2500 PSI PORT RELIEF 
FOR AUXILIARY CONTROL 
FOR SERVICE COMPONENTS REFER TO 
-RELIEF VALVE- THIS SECTION 

VALVE ASSY, -NOT useo-
FOR THREE POINT HITCH CONTROL 
PORT -A- PLUGGED ON 3 WAY VALVE 

PACKAGE, HAIN RELIEF VALVE SEAL SERVICE 
CONSISTS OF 

11-D RING 343 900 Rl 
ll-0 RING 377 028 Rl 
SI-SEAL 850 11~ Cl 

KIT, IN-BETWEEN SECTION SEAL-2• 

KITt 

W/ 70 OUROMETER SUFT RUBBER SEALS 
CO,"lSISTS OF-

l6-SEAL 364 840 Rl 
16-SEAL 376 769 Rl 

MASTER SEAL SERVICE 
FOR VALVE BANK W/ EiTERNAL 80RE 
~OUNTEO SPOOL SEALS t 70 OUROHETER 
-SOFT RUSHER - SECTION SEALS 
CONSISTS OF-

Sl2•SEAL ,,. 769 RI 
112-SEAL 36• 840 RI 
116-0 RING 364 885 Rl 
Sl6-WASHER 850 123 Cl 
SB-WASHER 850 12• Cl 
S8-o RING 392 382 Rl 
sa-o RING 392 385 RI 
11-0 RING 343 900 RI 
Sl-0 RING 377 oi.a Rl 
Sl-SEAL 850 114 Cl 
n-o RING 383 024 RI 
Sl-WASHER 850 155 ti 
Sl-0 RING 297 459 Rl 
S2-0UAO RlNG 8,o 130 ti 
2-0 RlNG 3,3 900 RI 
16-BALL 17 007 Rl 
6-SEAL 39• »8 RI 
6-WASHER 631 147 ti 
6-RETAINER 850 880 Cl 
2-S EAL 850 883 ti 
2-PLATE 850 884 Cl 



,. HYRAULICS 
SECTION 10 

Mt. IUf 

.:.•e,~cJ--':,'e,"e,"'-' ---------'"-'-"-"'°'------''c::.:C.-. .!!!_ 
POUR SftTIDH HYDRAULIC YALYE DANK 
FOR CRADER LIPT, TILT, ANCLE AND 

PDJNT HITCH OR AUXILIARY CONTROL 

() 
\·( 

11 
I• • I 
I, 
i!.,...----17 
j I 

ii 
i ! ,., 

18 

VAt.Ve ASSY, FOUR SECTION 

.,., 
\-l 
I! 
! I 
![._..---16 
! I 
I' 
j I 

! . ... 

WITH INTERNAL GROOVE MOUNTED SPOOL 
SEALS C 90 DURDHETER •HARD RU88ER• 
SECTlDN SEAt.S 
CONSISTS OF ALL PARTS SHOWN 

1 410 JU PLUG, l•J/U C•Z O-RlNG 

Z 297 4,t RI D•RING 

J COVER, VA\.VE UNK RH 
GRUEN NO. 1916 
FOR SFRYICE ORDER 850 828 C9l 
COVER W/ 70 OURQMETER -so,r RUBBER 
SECTION SEALS 

4 384 $11 Rl $!AL, PRESSURE O RING •10-
IN•&ETWEEN SECTION 90 OUROMETER 
HARD RUBBER TYPE 
NOT SERVICED SEPARATELY 
ORDER 2•850 261 C9l SEAL KIT 

SECTION 10 
"-p". If. 'I HYRAULICS . .,.~-,"." .. ===------------------
"· 

FOUR SECTION HYDRAULIC VALVE SANK •CONTINUED 
FOR GRADER LIFT, TILT, ANGLE ANO 
J POINT HITCH OR AUXILIARY CONTROL 

13 

5 38~ 376 Rl SEAL, EKHAUST O RING -10• 
IN-BETWEEN SECTION 90 OUROHETER 
HARD RUBBER TYPE 
NOT SERVICED SEPARATELY 
ORDER 2-850 261 C91 SEAL KIT 

6 850 115 C9l VALVE ASSY, 4 WAY W/FLOAT SONNET 
FOR AU~ILlARY CONTROL 
SERIAL NO. 2988 At:O SINCE 
VALVE BANK SECTION -4- W/GRESEN 
BODY NO 1814 ANO W/0 wee AT PORT A 
INCLUDES 2-850 118 C91 
STANOARD POH.T CHECK VALVES 
FOR SERVICE OROf-"R -850 SH C9l .. 
VALVE W/ 70 OU~OMETER SOFT•RU88ER 
SECT ION SEA.LS 
ALSO REQUIRES AN 850 145 C91 VALVE 
AT PORT-A- TO REPLACE STD VALVE 
FOR SERVICE COMPONENTS REFER TO 
-VALVE 850 115 C91- THIS SECTION 



SECTION 10 
HYRAULlCS 

"'· I UH 1110, IIUMUI OtlCtltflOll 

FOUR SECTION HYDRAULIC VALVE BANI( 
FOR GRADER LIFT, TILT, ANGLE A~D 

TC-210 

-CONTINUED 

3 POINT HITCH OR AUXILIARY CONTROL 

• 850 117 C91 VALVE ASSYt 4 WAY W/ STANDARD SONNET 
FOR AUXILIARY CONTROL 
PRIOR TO SERIAL NO. 2988 
VALVE BANK SECTION -4- W/GRESEN 
BODY NO 1814 AND W/0 wee AT PORT A 
INCLU~ES 2-850 118 C91 
STANDARD PORT CHECKS 
FOR SFRVJCE ORDER -850 837 C9l 
VALVE W/ 70 OUROHETER SOFT-RUe5E~ 
SECT l{'IN SEALS 
ALSO R(QUIRES AN e,o 145 C91 VALV! 
AT PORT -A- TO REPLACE STD VALVE 
FOR SERVICE COMPONENTS REFER TO 
-VALVE 850 117 C91- THIS SECTION 

• a,o 116 t91 YALV! ASSY, 3 WAY W' -R- OETENT BONNET 
FOR THREE POINT HITCH CONTROL 
VALVE BANK SECTION -It- W/GRESEN 
BODY NO 1814 AND W/0 WES AT PORT A 
INCLunes 1-850 118 C91 
STANDARD PORT CHECK VALVE 
FOR SFRVICE ORDER -850 836 C91-
VALVE W/ 70 OUROMETER SOFT-RUBBER 
SECTION SEALS 
FOR SFRVICE COMPONENTS REFER TO 
-VAL VF 850 116 C9l- THIS SECTION 

' HD 145 Ctl YALV! ASSY, 2500 PSI PORT RELIEF 
fOR AUXILIARY CONTROL 
FOR SFRVICE COMPONENTS REFER TO 
-RELIFF VALVE- THIS SECTION 

1 VALVE ASSY, -NOT USED-
FOR THREE POINT HITCH CONTROL 
PORT -A- PLUGGED ON 3 WAY VALVE 

• a,o 117 C9l VALVE ASSY, 4 WAY W/ STANDARD BONNET 
FOR GRADER ANGLE CONTROL 
VALVE BANK SECTION -3- WITH GRESEN 
BODY NO l811t AND W/0 WEB AT PORT A 
INCLUnES 2-650 116 C91 
STANDARD PORT CHECKS 
FOR SFRVJCE OROER -850 637 C9l-
VALVE W/ 70 DUROMETER SOFT-RUBBER 
SEC TIClN SEALS 
ALSO REQUIRES AN 850 llt6 C9l VALVE 
AT PORT-A- ANO AT PDRT-B- TO 
REPLACE STD VALVES 
FOR SFRVICE COMPONENTS REFER TO 
-VALVF 650 117 C91- THIS SECTION 

• a,o ,,., C9l YALYE ASSY, 3000 PSI PORT RELIEF-2-
FOR SFRVICE CDHPO,'iENTS REFER TO 
-RELIEF VALVE- THIS SEC ION 

10 e,o u T c,1 VALVE ASSY 1 It WAY W/ STANDARD BONNET 
FOR GRADER TILT CONTROL 
VALVE BANK SECTION -2- W/GRH" '.J 
800Y NO 1614 AND W/0 WEB AT PORT • INCLUPES 2-650 l1B C91 
STANDARD POkT CHECK VALVES 
FOR SFRVICE O~OER -a,o 637 C91-
VALVE W/ 70 OUROHETER SOFT-RUSSER 
SEC.TIM SEALS 
FOR SFRVICE COMPONENTS REFER TO 
-VALVE 850 117 C91- THIS SECTION 

II 850 115 C9l VALVE ASSY, 4 WAY W/FLOAT BONNET 
FOR GRADER LIFT CONTROL 
VALVE SANK SECTION -1- W/GRESEN 
BODY NO 1814 ANO W/0 WEB AT PORT A 
INCLUDES Z- 850 118 C91 
STANDARD PORT CHECK VALVES 
FOR SERVICE ORDER -850 835 C91-
VALVE W/ 70 OUROMETER SOFT-RUBBER 
SECT JON SEALS 
FOR SFRVICE COHPO~ENTS REFER TO 
•VALVE 850 115 C91- THIS SECTION 

Wlpt\l U, 1,1 

_,.,_ 
SECTIDN 10 L".a_ 11'1 H\"RAULICS 11,.'r--;,u;:;,.,-'-"='-------------------

1110, "UMIU OUCllffiON TC•210 

12 

13 

•• 
15 

•• 17 

le 

FOUR ~ECTJON HYDRAULIC VALVE BANK 
FOR GRADER LIFT, TILT, ANGLE ANO 

•CONTINUEO 

3 POINT HITCH OR AUXILIARY CONTROL 

050 107 C9Z 

850 105 ti 

050 152 Cl 
685 5•• RI 

677 •or RI 
67T 686 •• 677 685 RI 

850 118 C9l 

8'0 162 C91 

VALVE ASSV, MAIN RCllEf 

COVER, VALVE ~ANK LH 

STUD, VALVE SANK .3 ... 
NUT, 3/8-24 HE~ •6-

LEVER, GRADER LIFT C TILT DUAL CONTROL 
LEVER, GRADER ANGLE CONTROL 
LEVER, AUXILIARY OR THREE POINT 

HITCH CONTROL 
REFER TO ... VALVE CONTROLS • 
THIS SECTION 

VALVE ASSY, STANDARD PORT CHECK •5• 
FnR SERVICE CONPONENTS REFER TO 
-CHECK VALVE- THIS SECTION 

PACKAGE, MAl"I 
CO"ISISTS 

11-C RING 
U-0 JUNG 
tl-SEAL 

RELIEF VALVE SEAL SERVICI 
OF 

30 900 Rl 
377 028 Rl 
850 114 Cl 

850 261 C91 KIT, IN-BETWEEN SECTION SEAL-2-

e,o 393 c,1 

W/ 90 OURONETER HARO RUBBER SEAL$ 
CONSISTS OF-

t6•SEAt. )Sit '78 Rl 
16-SEAL lalt 376 IU 

KIT, MASTER SEAL SERVICE 
FOR VALVE BANK W/ INTERNAL GROOVE 
MOUNTED SPOOL SEALS C 90 DUROHETE~ 
-HARD RUBBER• SECTION SEALS 
CONSISTS OF­

S12-SEAL 
112-SEAL 
S16-0 RING 
SU-WASHER 
SB-WASHER 
18-0 RltiG 
S8-0 RING 
Sl-0 RING 
Sl-0 RING 
Sl-SEAL 
Sl-0 RING 
11-WASHER 
11-0 RING 
St-QUAD RING 

1-0 RING 
4-BALL 
1-SEAL 

384 376 Rl 
381t 578 Rl 
36ft 885 RI 
850 123 Cl 
850 124 Cl 
392 382 Rl 
392 385 RI 
31t3 900 Rl 
377 0 .. 8 Rl 
850 lllt Cl 
383 02.\ Rl 
850 155 CI 
297 459 Rl 
850 130 Cl 
31t3 900 Rl 

17 007 Rl 
850 120 Cl 

'"''"' IN Upt~lt> S &IU ..,.ltlCA 



SECTION 10 
HYRAULJCS 

11,. ... u,u 

FOUR SECTl outt1moll FOR GRADER ON HYORAUL IC ~-;-;;;-:_ ___ _!T~C_:!-2~1!0= 

3 POINT HlT~~F~, TILT, x~~rE BANK R AUXILIARY E AND CONTROL 

~ Ill VNl!fO IIIJ~ Of -IIICA 

, .... 
' I 1·( 

I I I, 
• I 
I• !V11 
I I 
ii 
ii .. •.. 

18 

, .... 
\ ' i-r" 

i I 
! i 
!!,/16 
! I 

I ' i I 

LJ 

.. , •• ,.;--i,c"v~•~•U'!_LL:!:I c~s~_ .,_I ,::::.. -50- SECTION 10 

FOUR SECTI ==~";;;";:;.,.:o;;, ---~~_"'.'._~ TC-210 

FOR GRADER ON HYDRAULIC 
l PlllNT JilT~~FT, TILT, ~~~VE BANK OR AUXILlAR LE ANO y CONTROL 

-CONTINUED 

13 

1l0 IN \llll!lO l!AIU QI' ..... UIC,\ 



n H'fRAUL ICS 
SECTION 10 .. ,. ,,.., 

Q. IUIMllt Tt-210 

OUR setTtON HYDRAULIC VALVE BANK -CONTINUED 
FOR GRADER LIFT, TILT, ANGLE ANO 
J POINT HJTCH OR AUXILIARY CONTROL 

VALVE ASSY, FOUR SECTION 
-w1n1 EXTERNAL BORE MOUNTED SPOOL 
S~ALS t 70 OUROMETER -SOFT RUBBER­
SECTlriN SEALS 
CONSISTS OF ALL PARTS SHOWN 

1 410 J62 PLUG, •-3/16 C-Z 0-R ING 
BOSS lN POWER BEYOND PORT 

Z 297 459 Rl 0-R ING 

) 850 128 C9l COYER ASSY, VALVE BANK RH 
GRESEN N0.6770 
INCLUOES 2-36• 8~0 Rl AND 
2-376 769 Rl 70 OUROMETER -SOFT 
RUBBER- SECTION SEALS 

4 164 840 Rl SEAL, PRESSURE O RING -10-
IN-BETWEEN SECTION 70 OUROMETER 
SOFT RIJBBER TYPE 

' 

6 

• 

' 
1 

• 

• 

NOT SERVICED SEPARATELY 
ORDER 2-850 827 C91 SEAL KIT 

JT6 769 Rl SEAL, EXHAUST O RING -10-
IN-BETWEEN SECTION 70 DUROMETER 
SOFT RUBBER TYPE 
NOT SERVICED SEPARATELY 
ORDER 2-850 827 C91 SEAL KIT 

150 835 C91 VA~YE ASSY, ~ WAY W/FLOAT BONNET 
FOR AUXILIARY CONTROL 
VALVE BANK SECTION-~- WITH GRESEN 
BODY NO 6721 ANO W/ WEB AT PORT A 
INCLUDES 2- 850 118 C91 
STANDARD PORT CHECK VALVES 
ALSO REQU(RES AN 850 145 C91 VALVE 
AT PORT-A- TO REPLACE STD VALVE 
FOR SfRVICE COMPONENTS REFER TO 
•VALVE 850 835 C91- THIS SECTION 

e,o 836 C91 VALVE ASSY, 3 WAY W/ ·R- OETENT BONNET 
FOR THREE POINT HITCH CONTROL 
VALVE SANK SECTION-~- W/GRESEN 
BODY NO 6721 ANO W/ WEB AT PORT A 
JNCLUOES 1-8~0 118 C91 
~TANOARO PORT CHECK VALVE 
FOR SERVICE COMPONENTS REFER TO 
•VALVE 850 ijJ6 C91- THIS SECTION 

a,o 145 C91 VALVE ASSYt 2500 PSI PORT RELIEF 
FOR SERVICE COMPONENTS 'EFER TO 
•RELIEF VALVE- THIS SECllON 
FOR AUXILIARY CONTROL 

VALVE ASSY, -NOT USED-
FOR THREE POINT HITCH CONTROL 
PORT -A- PLUGGED ON 3 WAY VALVE 

e,o 837 C91 VALVE ASSY, ~ WAY W/ STANDARD BONNET 
FOR GRADER ANGLE CONTROL 
VALVE BANK SECTION -3- WITH GRESEN 
BODY NO 6721 ANO W/ WEB AT PORT A 
INCLUDES 2-850 118 C91 
STANDARD PORT CHECKS 
ALSO REQUIRES AN 850 146 C91 VALVE 
AT PORT-A- ANO AT PORT-8- TO 
REPLACE STD VALVES 
FOR SERVICE COMPONENTS REFER TO 
-VALVf 850 837 C91- THIS SECTION 

850 146 C9l VALVE ASSY, 3000 PSI PORT RELIEF-2-
FOR SERVICE COMPONENTS REFER TO 
-RELJFF VALVE- THIS SECTION 

"'_o". ll' .. '--;:;;Hc;-V_R_Ac_UL"'-IC"S'-------------------
11,.1 un 

SECTION 10 

NO, 1111 ... IU OUCll1ffl)II TC-210 

FOUR SECTION HYDRAULIC VALVE BANK -CONTINUED 
FOR GRADER LIFT, TILT, ANGLE ANO 
3 POINT HITCH OR AUXILIARY CONTROL 

10 850 837 C91 VALVE ASSY, 4 WAY W/ STANDARD BONNET 
FOR GRADER TILT CONTROL 
VALVE BANK SECTION -2- W/GRESEN 
BODY NO 6721 ANO W/ WEB AT PORT A 
INCLUDES 2-850 118 C91 
STANDARD PORT CHECK VALVES 
FOR SERVICE COMPONENTS REFER TO 
-VALVE 850 837 C9l- THIS SECTION 

II 850 835 C91 VALVE ASSY, 4 WAY W/FLOAT BONNET 

12 0,0 107 C92 

13 050 105 Cl 

1• 850 152 Cl 
685 546 RI 

15 677 687 RI 
16 677 686 Rl 
17 677 685 RI 

18 850 l1B C91 

B50 l62 C91 

850 827 C91 

a,o 834 C91 

/HllO !,.. UNn I At I MIIICA 

FOR GRADER LlFT CONTROL 
VALVE BANK SECTION -1- W/GRESEN 
BODY NO 6721 ANO W/ WEB AT PORT A 
11:CLuoEs 2- aso 118 C91 
STANDARD PORT CHECK VALVES 
FOR SERVICE COMPONENTS REFER TO 
-VALVE 6~0 83S C9l- THIS SECTION 

VALVE ASSY, MAIN RELIEF 

COVER, VALVE BANK LH 

STUD, VALVE BANK -3-
NUT, 3/8-24 HEX -6-

LEVER, GRADER LIFT t TILT DUAL CONTROL 
LEVER, GRADER ANGLE CONTROL 
LEVER, AUXILIARY OR THREE POINT 

HITCH CDNTROL 
REFF.R TO - VALVE CONTROLS -
THIS SECTION 

VALVE ASSY, STANDARD PORT CHECK -5-
FOR SERVICE CO~PONENTS REFER TO 
-CHECK VALVE- THIS SECTION 

PACKAGE, MAIN RELIEF VALVE SEAL SERVJCe 
CONSISTS OF 

11-0 RING 343 900 Rl 
11-0 RING 377 028 Rl 
It-SEAL a~o l '4 Cl 

KIT, IN-BETWEEN SECTION SEAL-2-
WI 70 OUROMETER SOFT RUBBER SEALS 
CONSISTS OF-

Sb-SEAL 3b~ 8~0 Rl 
Sb-SEAL 376 769 Rl 

MASTER SEAL SERVICE 
FOR VALVE BANK W/ EXTERNAL 60R! 
MOUNTED SPOOL SEALS & 70 OUROMETER 
-SOFT RUBBER - SECTION SEALS 
CONSISTS OF-

112-SEAL 
f.12-SEAL 
Sl6-0 RING 
116-WASHER 
SB-WASHER 
S8-0 RING 
sa-o RING 
Sl-0 RING 
Sl-0 RING 
$!-SEAL 
Sl-0 RING 
SI-WASHER 
Sl-0 RING 
$2-QUAD RING 
2-0 RING 
16•8ALL 
b-SEAl. 
&-WASHER 
6-RETAINER 
2-SEAL 
2-PLATE 

376 
364 
364 
850 
850 
392 
392 
343 
377 
850 
383 
850 
297 
850 
343 

17 
394 
631 
850 
850 
850 

769 Rl 
8o!t0 Rl 
885 Rl 
123 Cl 
12.ft C 1 
382 Rl 
385 Rl 
900 Rl 
028 Rl 
114 Cl 
02~ Rl 
155 Cl 
~59 Rl 
130 Cl 
900 Rl 
007 Rl 
598 Rl 
147 Cl 
880 Cl 
883 Cl 
.:If.ft Cl 



" H'tft.AULICS 
111, ,Alt 
110, IIIIMIII 

YOAAUL1C CONTROL YALY! 
• WAY WITH FLOAT BONNET ANO WITH 

INTERNAL GROOVE MOUNTED SPOOL SEALS 

SECTION 10 

TC-210 

SECTION 10 .,_o_,._ ll"i•~-"H'-'YR:cA:.:Uc:Lc.,l.::tS:_ ________________ _ 
Ill, ,,.u 
IOO, MU .... HI 

ouc11,no,r 

HYDRAULIC CONTROL VALVE -CONTINUED 
-4 WAY WITH FLOAT 80NNET AND WITH 
INTERNAL GROOVE MOUNTED SPOOL SEALS 

I 

TC•ZlO 



aft HVRAUL ICS 
_,,- SECTION 10 

.... , .. u 
110. ICUMUI TC-210 

I 

z 

3 

4 

' • 
7 

• 
• 

10 

ll 

12 

13 

14 

YDRAULTC CONTROL VALY! •CONTINUED 
4 WAY Wl!H FLOAT eoNNET ANO WITH 

INT!RNAL ~RODY! HOUNr,o SPOOL SEALS 

no 11' C91 VALVI!: ASSY, 4 WAY W/l'LOAT BONNET 

a,o ua Cl 
UI 212 

no 129 Cl 

30 900 Rl 

no 131 Cl 

a,o 132 Cl 

267 ao, RI 

8'0 133 Cl 

a,o 134 Cl 

17 007 Rl 

a,o ua C91 

••o 120 Cl 

••o 130 Cl 

8'0 165 C91 

VALVE SANK SECTION WITH GRESEN 
BODY NO 1814 ANO W/0 wee AT PORT A 
FOR USE WITH 90 OUROHETER 
•HARO RUBBER- SECTION SEALS 
INCLUDES z- 850 118 C91 
STANDARD PORT CHECK VALVES 
CONSISTS Of All PARTS LISTED 
FOR SFRVICE ORDER •850 835 C91• 
VALVE W/ 70 DUROMETER SOFT•RUBBER 
SECTJON SEALS 

UCDY, VALVE SECTION 
GRESEN NO 181~ W/0 wee AT PORT A 
NOT SFRYICEO SEPARATELY 
ORDER COMPLETE VALVE ASSY 

BONN! T, FLOAr 
SCREW ASSY, 1/4•20 X 7/8 -2• 

Cit fl•HD MACH W/LDCK WA.SHER 

SLl!!!Y!, DETENT 

O•R JNGt DETENT SLEEVE 

SPRING, CENTERING 

COLLAR, STOP •2-

RU~G, RETAINING 

$PR ING, DETENT 

GUIDE, DETENT BALL 

BALL, T/32 STEEL -4-
DETENT BALL 

VALVE ASSY,STANOARO PORT CHECK -2-
FOR SERVICE COMPONENTS SEE LISTING 
-CHEt~ VALVE- THIS SECTION 

SPOOL, VALVE 
NOT SERVICED SEPARATELY 
ORDER COMPLETE VALVE ASSV 

SEAL, SPOOL 
HANDLE ENO OF SPOOL 

SEAL, SPOOL 
AT OETENT SLEEVE 

PACKAGE, VALVE SPOOL SEAL SE~V1CE 
FDR VALVE N/ FLOAT BONNET 
CONSISTS OF 
1-SEAL, SPOOL 
1-SEAL, SPOOL 
4-6ALL 
l-0 RING 

8'0 120 Cl 
a,o uo c1 

17 007 Rl 
343 900 Rl 

(J HYR.AUL I CS u,,"r-,,::.;;,.------------------------
... ,, .. S!CTlON 10 

•o. 1111 .... u• rc-210 



., ... 
HYRAULICS 

111, ,,.n 
NO, tll,tMUI 

OUCttHION 

YDRAULIC CONTROL YALY! 
4 WAY WITH fLOAT BONNET AND WITH 

EXTERNAL BORE HOUNTED SPOOL SEALS 

SECTJDN 10 

rc-210 

,.P .. .. , .... SECTION 10 
rt "i HYRAULtCS u,,r-~,.-c.,-'-=='------------------

OUC'lttlOII 110, IIUN,UI 

HYDRAULIC CONTROL VALVE -CONTINUED 
-4 WAY WITH FLOAT eONNET AND WITH 
EXTERNAL eORE MOUNTED SPOOL SEALS 

12 

TC-210 



~t HVRAUL~l~C~S~~~~~~---
5
_
5 
__ -~~~~~-·E_c_r_,_

0
_"_'_

0
_ 

-- '->, . iitt, --, •• , 
) NO, NU .... tU 

VDRA~LJC CONTROL VALVE •CDNTfNUeD 
4 WAY WITH FLOAT BONNET ANO WITH 
KTERNAL 60Rf MOUNTED SPOOL SEALS 

TC•2'10 

a,o a,, C91 VALVf ASSY, 4. WAY w/,LDAT IONN!T 

1 

2 .. 0 128 Cl 
211 212 

, 150 129 Cl 

• 34.J 900 Rl 

• 850 Ul Cl 

• a,o UZ Cl 

1 261 805 Rl 

• .. o 133 Cl 

• 850 134 Cl 

10 17 001 RI 

11 a,o 118 C91 

;U 

20 791 Rl 
UT 133 

u 384 598 Rl 

,. 631 ,., Cl 

15 850 880 Cl 

16 850 882 Cl 

114 3!5) 
120 380 

11 850 ••• Cl 

18 850 Hit Cl 

19 850 130 Cl 

20 ••• 840 Rl 

21 376 769 Ill 

• 

VALV! BANK SECTION WITH GRESEN 
BODY ND &721 ANON/ WEB AT PORT A 
POR USE WITH 70 OURO~!TER 
•SOFT RUBBER• SECTION SEALS 
INCLUDES z ... e,o ua C9l 
STANDARD PORT CHECK VALVES 
CONSISTS OF ALL PARTS LISTED 

DODY, VALVf SECTION 
GRESEN NO 67Zl W/ wee AT PORT A 
NOT SERVICED SEPARATELY 
ORDER COMPLETE VALVE ASSY 

BONNET, FLOAT 
SCREW, l/4-ZO X 7/D F•HO -z-

MACH N/L.w. • :-z 

SLEEVE, FLOAT DETENT 

0-RJNG, OETENT SLEEY! 

SPRING, CENTERING 

COLLAR, STOP -z-

1\JNG, RETAINING 

SPRING, DETENT 

GUIDE, OETENT BALL 

BALL, 7/32 STEEL -.tt-
DETENT BALL 

VALVE ASSY,STANDARD PORT CH!CK -2-
FOR SERVICE COMPONENTS SE! LISTING 
-CHECK VALVE- THIS SECTION 

SPOOL, VALVE 
NOT SERVICED SEPARATELY 
ORDER COMPLETE VALVE ASSY 

PIN, 1/4 X 29/32 CLEVIS 
PJN, 1/16 X 7/16 COTTER 

SEAL, SPOOL 
AT LEVER END 

VASHEkt SEAL BACK-UP 

RETAINER, SEAL 

PLATE, RETAINER 
NOT USED WHEN LEVER 8R~:KET MTD 

SCREW, 1/4-20 X 1/2 MACH •2-
WASHER, l/4 LOCK -2-

SEAL, SPOOL 
AT BONNET ENO 

PLATE, SEAL 
AT BONNET ENO 

SEAL, SPOOL 
AT OETENT SLfEYE 

SEAL, PRESSURE Q RING -4• 
IN-BETWEEN SECTION 70 DUROMETER 
SOFT P.UB8ER TYPE 
NOT SFRVICED SEPARATELY 
ORDER l-850 827 C91 SEAL KIT 

SEAL, EXHAUST O RJNG •4-
IN-BETWEEN SECTION 70 OUROMETEll 
SOFT PUBBER TYPE 
NOT SERVICED SEPARATELY 
ORDER l-850 827 C91 SEAL KIT 

HI, 

"· 

-,,- SECTION 10 
HYkAULICS .... -,--

.\11, .. 11 ----------"-lCIIPl'IOII Tc-2_10 __ 

HYDRAULIC CONTROL VALVE -CONTINUED 
.. 4 NU WITH FLOAT BONNET MW WITH 
EXTERNAL BORE MOUNTED SPOOL SEALS 

8'0 827 C91 KIT, IN-BETWEEN SECTION SEAL 
WI 70 OUA.OMH-:iR SOH RUBBER 
CONSISTS OF• 

U1•SEAL 36.tt 8.ttO Rl 
16-SEAL 176 149 Rl 

8'0 829 C91 PACKAGE, VALVE SPOOL SEAL SERVICE 
FOR VALVE W/ FLOAT BONNET 
CONSISTS OF 
1-SEAL, SPOOL 850 1JO Cl 
4-BALL 11 007 Rl 
1-0 RING ... 900 Rl 
1-SEAL, SPOOL 384 598 Rl 
I-WASHER 631 147 Cl 
1-RETAINER e,o 880 Cl 
1-SEAL, SPOOL 850 883 Cl 
I •PLATE, SEAL ,,. !8~ Cl 

SEALS 



-,6-
HYRAULtCS 

a,. ,.ur 
ltVMltl 

YDRAULit CONTROL VALVE 
3 WAY WITH DETENT BONNET AND WITH 

INTERNAL GROOVE MOUNTED SPOOL SEALS 

lfE•842 

SECTION 10 

Tt-210 

HYRAULICS 
tu, ,,.,., 
110, IIUMIII OUCllmot( 

HYDRAULIC CONTROL VALVE •CONTINUED 
-3 HAY WITH OETENT BONNET ANO WITH 
INTERNAL GROOVE MOUNTED SPOOL SEALS 

2 

"'"''w"' v .. am 11.,.111 & ... u,c .. 

SECTION lO 

Tt-210 



1 

HYRAULtCS 
, ... n 

11\llollll 
onc11"1011 

SECTION 10 

TC•210 

YORAULJC tONTROL VALVE •CONTINUEO 
3 WAY WITH OETENT BONNET AND WJTH 

INTERNAL GROOVE MOUNTED SPOOL SEALS 

e,o 116 t91 VALVE ASSY, 3 WAY W/ -R- DETENT 80NNET 
VALVE BANK SECTION W/ GRESEN 
800V NO 1814 ANO W/0 WEB AT PORT A 
FOR USE WI TH 90 OUROME TER 
•HARO RUBBER- SECTION SEALS 
INCLUOES 1-850 118 C91 
STANO~RO PORT CHECK VALVE 
CONSISTS OF All PARTS LISTED 
FOR SfRVICE ORDER -8~0 836 C91-
VALVE W/ 70 OUROMETEH SOFT-RUBBER 
SECTION SEALS 

800Y, VALVE SECTION 
GRESEN NO 1814 W/0 wee AT PORT A 
NOT SERVICED SEPARATELY 
ORDER COMPLETE VALVE ASSY 

2 410 359 PLUG, 3/4-16 0 RING BOSS 
INACTIVE PORT PLUG 

J 570 820 Rl O RING 

,. e,o 136 c1 
271 zu 

' 

• 
7 

• 
9 

10 

11 

12 

u 

14 

15 

16 

17 

.. 
19 

20 

21 

150 H!li Cl 
20 no Rt 

120 423 
120 394 

850 142 Cl 

050 141 Cl 

17 007 Rt 

050 140 Cl 

850 131 Cl 

850 138 Cl 

050 139 Cl 

050 ue ctt 

364 805 Rt 

a,o 124 Cl 

392 3115 Rt 

R50 123 Cl 

HZ :Stl2 IU 

a,o u, ct 

DONNE'T. DEnNT 
SCREW, 1/4•20 X 7/8 P-HD •2• 

HACH W/L.w. • C•l 

SLEEVE, -R- OETENT 
SCREW, 1/4-20 X 1/2 PAN--HO 

SL-MACH•ZN 
WASHER, 1/4 INT T. LOCK 
WASHER, .406 X •812 X .051 

GUIDE, DETFNT BALL 

SPIU NG, OeTENT 

8ALL, 7/32 STEEL -4• 
OETENT BALL 

HOLOEk, OETENT 

SPRING, CENTERING 

COLLAR, STOP OUTER 

COLLAR, STOP OUTER 

VALVE ASSY,STANOARO PORT CHECK 
fOR SFRVICE COMPONENTS SE! LISTING 
-CHECK VALVE• THIS SECTION 

BODY, CHECK YALVE-tNACTtVE PORT 
NOT SERVICED SEPARATELY 
ORDER 1-BSO 118 C91 VAL .. '; ASSY 

0 RING, BODY 
NOT SERVICED SEPARATELY 
ORDER l-8SO 16~ C91 SEAL PACKAGE 

WASHER, 0 RING BACK-UP 
NOT SF~VICEO SEPARATELY 
ORDER l-850 164 C91 SEAL PACKAGE 

0 RING, 800Y OUTER 
NOT SFRVJCED SEPARATELY 
ORDER 1•850 16~ C91 SEAL PACKAGE 

WASHER, 0 RING 8ACK-UP -2-
NOT S!RVICEO SEPARATELY 
ORDER 1•850 164 C9l SEAL PACKAG! 

0 RING, eooy INNER 
NOT SERVICED SEPARATELY 
ORDER 1-850 164 C91 SEAL PACKAGE 

PLUG, 3 WAY CONVERSION 

SPOOL, VALVE 
NOT SERVICED SEPARATELY 
ORDER COMPLETE VALVE ASSY 

11•. 

"· 

22 . 

HYRAULICS 
tAU 

M\IMIII OIICIIPTIOII 

YORAULJC CONTROL VALVE -CONTINUED 
-3 WAY WITH OETENT BONNET ANO WITH 
INTERNAL GROOVE "DUNTEO SPOOL SEALS 

050 IZO Cl SEAL, SPOOL -2· 

050 164 C91 PACKAGE, INACTIVE PORT 
SEAL SERYJCE 
CONSISTS OF 

SZ-0 RING 364 
U•O RING 39Z 
12•WASHER. 850 
U•O RING 392 
S.l•HASHER 850 

SECTION 10 

rc .. z10 

CHECK VAL VE 

005 RI ,., RI 
IZ3 Cl 
]85 Rl 
124 Cl 



HYRAULICS 
ti'. U,11 

NO, Nll""III 
OUCltfTIOII 

YORAULIC CONTROL VALVE 
3 WAY WITH OETENT BONNET ANO WITH 

EXTERNAL BORE MOUNTED SPOOL SEALS 

UE•842A 

NllOINIIN EO. ... . 

SECTIO'i 10 [" . .,_, -....,::;..:::=='----------'_•-_____ •_•c_r_,_0•_10_ "1-r HYRAULtCS 
11,. ,.1.n 
NO. NUMIII 

HYDRAULIC CONTROL YAl.VE -CONTINUED 
-3 WAY WITH DETENT BONNET ANO WITH 
EXTERNAL BORE MOUNTED SPOOL SEALS 

1 

~13 

TC-210 



SECTION 10 .? .. II' 'I HYRAULICS 
11,. , .... , 
110, HU,.,,IU rc .. zto 

YORAULIC CONTROL VALVE •CONTINUED 
3 WA( WITH OETENT BONNET ANO WlTH 

EXTERNAL BORE MOUNTED SPOOL SEALS 

850 836 C91 VALVE ASSY, 3 WAY W/ -~- OETENT HONN!T 
VALVE BANK SECTION W/ CRESEN 
BODY NO 6721 ANO W/ wee AT PORT A 
FOR use WITH 70 OURO"ETER 
-SOFT RUBBER- SECTION SEALS 
INCLUOES 1-850 118 C9l 
STANDARD PORT CHECK VALVE 
CONSISTS OF ALL PARTS LISTED 

1 BODY, VALVF SECTION 
GRESEN NO 6721 W/ WEB AT PORT A 
NOT SFRVICEO SEPARATELY 
ORDER COMPLETE VALVE ASSY 

2 410 )!59 PLUG, 3/lt-16 0 RING BOSS 
INACTIVE PORT PLUG 

J ,10 828 Rl O RING 

• 

' 

• 
1 

e 

• 
10 

11 

12 

1] 

1' 

" 
16 

11 

18 

19 

20 

21 

no tH Cl 
171 zu 

0,0 885 Cl 
20 710 IU 

120 ... 
120 ... 
850 142 Cl 

850 141 Cl 

11 007 Rl 

050 140 Cl ... 131 Cl 

850 ll8 Cl 

850 139 Cl 

850 lU C91 

364 885 Rl 

1!150 12.\ Cl 

JU Ja, Rl 

850 US Cl 

HZ 382 Rl 

8!50 135 Cl 

20 791 Rl 
UT 133 

fflJ,fl"' I" !,'H~tfl !AIG 0# - lo 

BONNET, DETEfH 
SCREW, 1/4-20 X 7/8 P•HD •Z• 

"ACH W/L•W• • C•Z 

SL!!VE, -R- DETENT 
SCREW, 1/4-20 X 1/Z PAN-HD 

SL-flfACH-lN 
WASHER, 1/4 INT T. tOCK 
WASHER, .406 X .a1z X .051 

GUlDE, DETENT BALL 

SPR lNG, DETENT 

BALL, 7/32 STEEL •4• 
DETENT BALI. 

HOlDER, OETENT 

SPRING, CENTERING 

COLLAR, STOP INNER 

COLLAR, STOP OUTER 

VAi.YE ASSY,STANDARD PORT CHECK 
FOR SFRYICE CDMPONE~TS see LISTING 
-CHECK VALVE- THIS SECTION 

BODY, CHECK VALVE-INACTIVE PORT 
NOT SERVICED SEPARATEI.Y 
ORDER 1-850 118 C91 VALVE ASSY 

0 RING, BODY 
NOT SfRVJCEO SEPARATELY 
ORDER 1-850 164 C91 se,• PACKAGE 

WASHER, 0 RING 8ACK•UP 
NOT SERVICED SEPARATELY 
ORDER 1-850 164 C91 SEAL PACKAGE 

0 RJNG, BO~Y OUTER 
NOT SFRVICED SEPARATELY 
ORDER 1-850 164 C9l SEAL PACKAGe 

WASHER, 0 RING BACK-UP -z-
NOT S£RVIC£:O Sl!:PARATELY 
ORDER l-U50 lb4 C91 SEAL PACKAGe 

0 RING, eoov INNER 
NOT SERVICED SEPARATELY 
ORDER 1-850 164 C91 SEAL PACKAG! 

PLUG, 3 WAY CONVERSION 

SPOOL, VALVE 
NOT SFRVICEO SEPARATELY 
ORDER COMPLETE VALVE ASSY 

PIN, l/4 X 29/32 CLEVIS 
PIN, 1/16 X 7/16 COTTER 

(t HYRAULI CS 
SECTION 10 

.... '"'" 
NO. NUMHI TC•210 

22 

23 ,. 
z, 

26 

21 

,. 

HYORAVLtC CONTROL VALVE •CONTINUED 
•3 WAY WITH OETENT eONNET ANO WITH 
EXTERNAL BORE MOUNTED SPOOL SEALS 

30• ,., RI 

631 1'1 Cl 

850 880 Cl 

050 .. , Cl 

11• ,., 
lZO 380 

050 887 Cl 

••• o•o Rl 

JU 769 Rl 

850 164 C91 

SEAL, SPOOL-2-

WASHER, SEAL BACK•UP -2-

RETAINER, SEA~ -2-

PLATE, RETAINER 
NOT USED WHEN LEVER !RACKET "TD 

SCREW, 1/4-20 X 1/2 ~ACH -z­
WASHER, l/4 LOCK -2-

SLEEYE, SEAL PRESSURE 
IN BONNET 

SEAL, PRESSURE O RING -4• 
IN-BETWEEN SECTION 70 DURCHETER 
SOFT RU88ER TYPE 
~JT SERVICED SEPARATELY 
ORDER 1-850 827 C91 SEAL KIT 

S!AL, EXHAUST O RING -4-
IN•DETwrrN SECTION 70 DURO~ff!R 
SUFJ RU~"tR TYPE 
NOT SERVICED SEPARATELY 
ORDER 1-eso 827 C91 SEAL KIT 

PACKAGE, INACTIVE 
SEAL SERVICE 
CO"ISISTS OF 

SZ•O RING 
U-0 RING 
12-WASHER 
U-0 RING 
Sl•WI\SHER 

PORT CHECK VALVE 

364 885 Rl 
392 382 Rl 
850 123 Cl 
392 3B5 RI 
850 124 Cl 

e,o 827 C91 KIT, IN-BETWEEN SECTION SEAL 
W/ 70 OUROMETER SOFT RUBBER SEALS 
CONSJSJS OF• 

S6•SEAL 364 840 Rl 
S6•SEAL 376 769 Rl 

850 881 C9l PACKAGE, VALVE SPOOL SEAL SERVICE 
FOR VALVE W/DETENT BONNET 
CONSISTS OF 
4-BALL 17 007 Rl 
2-SEAL, SPOOL 384 598 Rl 
2-WASHER 631 147 Cl 
2-RETAINER 850 880 Cl 

HIW IN ,ml() llAIU 0# """0!C4 



u,. .•. 
HYIU.ULtCS 
, ... , 

•11Mltl 

YDRAULIC CONTROL VALVE 
4 WAY WITH STANDARD BONNET ANO WITH 

INTERNAL GROOVE MOUNTED SPOOL SEALS 

8 

::,e· J-· 
9 © 

IIE•84S 

SECTION 10 

TC-ZlO 

1 

-60- SECTION 10 
.. Q. :a Ir 'D HYRAULlCS ,._ __ 

n,, ,.ur 
a•;;:•;_· f_..c'.:.'"cc'c."----------•-"_'"_..,._• _____ ...c.Tc.C-_2=.lc..00-, -~.., 

2 

> 

• 
• 
6 

1 

• 
• 

HYDRAULIC CONTROL VALVE -CONTINUED 
-4 WAY WITH STANDARD BONNET AND wriM 
INTERNAL GROOVE MOUNTED SPOOL SEALS 

850 117 C91 VALVE ASSY. 4 WAY W/ STANDARD BONNET 
VALVE BANK SECTION WITH GRESEN 
BODY NO 1814 AND W/0 WEB AT PORT A 
INCLUDES Z-850 118 C91 

••o 143 Cl 
271 212 

••o 131 Cl 

.. o 138 Cl 

.. o 144 Cl 
426 367 

136 251 RI 

650 118 C91 

850 120 Cl 

STANDARD PORT CHECKS 
fOR USE WITH 90 OUROMETER 
-HARO RU6BER- SECTION SEALS 
CONSISTS OF ALL PARTS LISTED 

BODY, VAL VE SECT JON 
GRESEN NO 1814 W/0 wee AT PORT A 
NOT SERVICED SEPARATELY 
ORiER COH~LETE VALVE ASSY 

BONNET, STD 
SCREW ASSY, l/4-ZO X 7/8 -2-

C-l F-HO HACH W/LOCKWASHER 

SPRING, CENTERING 

COLLAR, STOP -2-

COLLAR, SPOOL 
SCREW, S/16-16 X 3/4 C-Z 

TYPES HEX-SKT-HD CAP 

WASHER, 5/16 LOCK 

VALVE ASSY,STANOARO PORT CHECK -2• 
FOR SERVICE COMPONENTS SE! LISTING 
•CHECK VALVE- THIS SECTION 

SPOOL, VALVE 
NOT SERVICED SEPARATELY 
ORDER COMPLETE VALVE ASSY 

SEAL, SPOOL •2-

!to 11'1 UNfflO IIAIU 0, .... t,;ICA 



it ·,, l(f. 

"'· 

-61 .. 
HYRAULICS 

,,.n 
IIU.,,.111 ouc:11,no-

YDRAULIC CONTROL VALVE 
4 WAY WITH STANDARD 80NNFT ANO WITH 

EXTERNAL BORE MOUNTED SPOOL SEALS 

8 

12--@ 
11-© 
10-© 
9-© 

SECTION 10 

TC-210 

1 

i, 
n,. 
"· 

l 

2 

' • 
' 
• 
T 

• 

• 
10 

11 

12 

13 

.. 61• SECTION 10 
HYRAULICS 

'"" ""'"''11 OUCl1'1'!0M TC-210 

HYDRAULIC CONTROL VALVE •CONTINUED 
-4 WAY WITH STANDARD BONNET ANO WITH 
EXTERNAL BORE MOUNTED SPOOL 1EALS 

850 837 C91 VALVE ASSY, 4 WAY W/ STANDARD BONNET 
VALVE BANK SECIION WITH GRESEN 
BODY NO 6721 AND W/ wee AT PORT A 
INCLUDES ~-ti50 116 C91 

850 143 Cl 
271 212 

••• Ul Cl ... ue Cl 

••• 1 .. Cl 
426 361 

U6 2'51 Rl 

850 118 C91 

20 1'91 Rl 
137 133 

304 ... ftl 

631 147 Cl 

850 680 Cl 

••• ••2 c, 
114 353 
120 380 

364 840 ftl 

STANDARD POAT CHEC~S 
FOR USE WI Th 70 OUROMETER 
-S0F1' RUBBER·• SECflON SEALS 
CONSISTS OF ALL PARTS LISTED 

BODY, VALVE SFCTJON 
GRESEN NO 6721 W/ WEB AT PORT A 
NOT SERVJCEO SEPARATELY 
ORDER COHPLE;E VALVE ASSY 

BONNET, STANDARD 
SCREW, 1/4-20 X T/8 F-HD -2-

Mt~H W/L.W ... C-l 

SPRING, CENTERING 

COLLAR, STOP -2-

COLLAR, SPOOL 
SCREW, 5116-18 X 3/lt C-Z 

TYPES HEX-SKT-HD•CAP 

WASHER, 5/16 LOCK 

VALVE ASSY,STANDARO PORT CHECK -2-
FOR SERVICE COMPONENTS SEE LISTING 
-CHECK VALVE- THIS SECTION 

SPOOL, VALVE 
NOT SERVICED SEPARATELY 
ORDER COMPLETE VALVE ASSY 

PIN, ll't X 29/32 CLEVIS 
PIN, l/16 X 7/16 COTTER 

SEAL, SPOOL-2• 

WASHER, SEAL BACK-UP -2-

RETAINER, SEAL -2-

PLATE, RETAINER 
NOT USED WHEN LEVER BRACKET MTD 

SCREW, l/4•20 X 1/2 MACH -2-
WASHER, l/4 LOCK -2-

!',EAL, PRESSURE O RING -4-
IN-BETWEEN SECTION 70 DUROHETER 
SOFT RUBBER TYPE 
NOT SERVICED SEPARATELY 
ORDER 1•850 827 C9l SEAL KIT 

lit S76 769 Rl SEAL, EXHAUST O RING-~-
IN-BETWEEN SECTION 70 DUROMETER 
SOFT KUl:HH:R TYPE 
NOT SERVlCCO SEPARATELY 
ORDER 1-850 827 C91 SEAL KIT 

850 827 C91 Kilt lN•BETWEEN SECTION SEAL 
W/ 70 OUROMETER SOFT RUBBER SEALS 
CONSISTS OF-

S6-SEAL 364 840 Rl 
16-SEAL 376 769 Rl 

850 881 C91 PACKAGE, VALVE SPOOL SEAL SERVICE 
FOR VALVE W/STANOARO BONNET 
CONSISTS OF 

HtUI IN UNrllO IIAIU QI' ... u,c.t. 

4-BALL 17 007 Rl 
2-SEAL, SPOOL 384 598 Rl 
2-WASHER 631 1"7 Cl 
2-RETAlNER 850 680 Cl 



" "'· ••. 

I 

2 

I 

4 

' • 

• 

-62• SECTION 10 
H'YRAULltS 

tAU 
IIUJrillll 

OUCffl'f>OII TC-210 

YDRAULIC CHECK VALV! 
ANTI CAVITATION TYPE• 

uo u, en 

'64 • ., l\l 

a,o 12' Cl 

192 '89 RI 

l6 DH Rl 

~ 
2---c,~1 
3--0 
4 0 

0 5 

~6 
1--0 ;q ___ ,9 

8---10 

VALVE ASSV, ANTI-CAVITATION CHECK 
CONSISTS OF ALL PARTS LISTED 

BODY, CHECK VALVE 
NOT SERVICED SEPARATELY 
ORDER COMPLETE CHECK VALVE ASSV 

0 I\JNG, BODY 
NOT SERVICED SEPARATELY 
ORDER 1•850 16~ C91 SEAL PACKAGE 

WASHER, 0 RING BACK-UP 
NOT SERVICED SEPARATELY 
ORDER 1-850 U~ C91 SEAL# PACKAG! 

0 RJ~G, 800V OUTER 
NOT SERVICED SEPARATELY 
ORDER 1-850 16~ C91 SEAL PACKAGE 

BALL, 7/16 STEEL CHECK 

RETAINER, CHECK BALL 
NOT SERVICED SEPARATELY 
ORDER COMPLETE CHECK VALVE ASSV 

it -62- SECTION 10 
HYRAUllCS 

IV, '"" oucai,no.i 
"· 011,/MIII TC-210 

HYORAUllC CHECK VALVE -CONTJNUEO 
-ANTI CAVITATION TYPE-

7 850 123 Cl WASHER, 0 RING BACK-UP -2-
NOT SERVICED SFPARATELY 
ORDER 1-850 164 C9l SEAL ,ACKAGE 

e '92 382 Rl a RING, MOY IN,iEA. 
NOT SERVICED SEPARATELY 
ORDER 1-e~o 164 C91 SEAL PACKAGE 

• SPRING, LIFT CHECK 
NOT SERVICED SEPARATELY 
ORDER COMPLETE CHECK VALVE ASSY 

10 666 719 Rt BALL, LIFT CHECK 

850 164 C9l PACKAGf, ANT-CAVITATION CHECK VALVE 
SEAL SERVICE 
CONSISTS OF 

$2-U RING 36'i, 885 Rl 
U-0 RING 392 382 Rl 
12-WA:iHER 850 lZJ Cl 
11-0 RlNG 392 385 Rl 
11-WASHER 850 124 Cl 

p"~ 

--" 



SECTION 10 .P," ... 'I HYR.AUL res 

2 

• 
• 

TC-210 

YDRAULIC RELIEF 
PORT REL JEF .. 

VALVE 

HC 840 

2 ~' 
8~ 
9---Q 
10--~ n.::.. c~ 
10 -g 
12 j 
13--8 

a,o 145 C91 VALVE ASSY. z,oo PSI PORT RELIEP 
CONSISTS OF ALL PARTS LISTED 

e,o 146 C9l VALVE ASSY, 3000 PSI PORT RELIEF 
CONSISTS OF ALL PARTS LISTED 

CAP, RELIEF SPRING 
NOT s,RvJCEO SEPARATELY 
ORDER COMPLETE RELIEF VALVE ASSY 

JM 88' Rl 0 RING, 800Y 'CAP -2-
NOT SERVICED SEPARATELY 
ORDER 1-850 16~ C9l SEAL PACKAGE 

SPRING, REllEF 
NOT SERVICED SEPARATELY 
ORDER COMPLETE RELIEF VALVE ASSY 

MASHER, SHIM 
NOT SERVICED SEPARATELY 
ORDER COMPLETE RELIEF VALVE ASSV 

-63- SECTION 10 .. _,_"'_ ,r "',-----::;H:;-Y:.CR:.CAU=.l=.l:.:C:.;S;_ _________________ _ 
Hf. U,IT 

"0. "IV,..IU TC-210 

HYDRAL'LIC RELIEF VALVE 
-PORT RELIEF-

-CONTINUED 

5 

• a,o 10s c1 

7 

• 392 385 Rl 

• e,o 124 Cl 

10 a,o 123 c1 

11 392 382 Rl 

lZ 

13 ••• 719 RI 

••• 1•• C91 

lt<!IO 11" u,.nlD ITAIU OI' .... UICA 

POPPET, RELIEF 
NOT SERVICED SEPARATELY 
ORDER COMPLETE RELIEF VALVE ASSY 

SEAL, POPPET 
NOT SERVICED SEPARATELY 
ORDER COMPLETE RELIEF VALVE ASSY 

BODY, RELIEF VALVE 
NOT SERVICED SEPARATELY 
ORDER COMPLETE RELIEF VALVE ASSY 

0 RING, BODY OUTER 
NOT SERVICED SEPARATELY 
oi~ER 1-850 164 C91 SEAL PACKAGE 

WASHER, 0 RING BACK-ISP 
NUT SERVICED SEPARATELY 
ORDER 1-850 16~ C91 SEAL PACKAGE 

WASHER, 0 RING BACK-UP -2-
NOT SERVICED SEPARATELY 
ORDER 1-850 l61t C91 SEAL PACKAGE 

0 RING, 800Y INNER 
NOT SERVICED SEPARATELY 
.ORDER 1-850 l61t C91 SEAL PACKAGE 

SPRING, LIFT CHECK 
NOT SERVICED SEPARATELY 
ORDER COMPLETE RELIEF VALVE ASSY 

BALL, LIFT CHECK 

PACKAGE, PORT RELIEF 
SEAL SERVICE 
CO~SISTS OF 

12-0 RING 

VALVE 

U-0 RJNG 
$;!-WASHER 
U-0 RING 
ll•WASHER 

, .. 
39Z 
650 ,., 
650 

885 Rl 
382 Rl 
123 Cl 
385 Rl 
124 Cl 



it .. ,. ... 

I 

' 
s 

• 
5 

6 

7 

• 

•64 .. SECTION 10 
HYRAULICS 

,,.u 
JIIIMl(l 

ct1c1amo11 TC•ZlO 

YDRAULJC CHECK VALVE 
STANDARD PORT CHECK TYPE• 

o,o 110 c,1 

S64 88' Rl 

8'0 U4 Cl 

n2 n, Rl 

UO US Cl 

'92 302 Rl 

666 TU Ill 

8,o 164 c,1 

!-' 
0 2 
g 3 
0 4 
n s 
C) 6 
~ 5 

i 7 

~ 8 

IIE-043 

YALY! ASSY1 STANDARD ,oRT CHECK 
CONSISTS OP: AU. PARTS LJSTe:0 

BODY, CHECK VALVE 
NOT SFRVICEO SEPARATELY 
ORDER CD~PLETE CHECK VALVE ASSY 

D RING, BMY 
NOT SERVICED SEPARATELY 
ORUER 1-a,o 164 C9l SEAL PACKAG! 

WASHER, 0 RING ftACK•UP 
NCH SFRVICEO SEPARUELY 
ORUER 1•850 164 C9l SEAL PACKAGf 

0 RING, BOOY OUTER 
NOT SFRVICEO SEPARATELY 
ORDER 1-650 164 C91 SEAL PACKAG! 

WASHER, 0 RING BACK•UP •2-
NOT SFRVICEO SEPARATELY 
ORDER l-650 164 C91 SEAL PACKAGE 

0 RING, BODY INNER 
NOT SERVICED SEPARATELY 
ORDER 1-850 164 C91 SEAL PACKAGE 

SPRING, LIFT CHECK 
NOT SFRVICED SEPARATELY 
ORDER COMPLETE CHECK VALVE ASSY 

DALL, LIFT CHECK 

PACKAGE, STANDARD PORT CHECK VALVE 
SEAL SERVICE 
CONSISTS OF 

U-0 RlNG ••• 885 RI 
11-0 RING 392 382 RI 
12-WASHER 850 123 Cl 
11-0 RING 392 385 RI 
11-WASHER BSO 124 Cl 

[4 HYRAULICS 
SECTION 10 

u,. ,.ur 

"'· 111.1 ... IU DIICtlmotl TC•210 =4--"=------------"="'----··. 



n _,,_ 
S!CTJDN 10 

HYRAULICS 
,u, 

11u,..,11 OUCtltTION tc-210 

YDRAULIC Y,U,.VI!: CONTROLS 
SINGLE ACTING• 

<:)--1 

2 

1 610 6'8 RI llNOD, UV!Pl 

I 2 67T 615 Rl UYfR, VALVE CONTROL 
FOR THREE POINT HITCH CONTROL OR 
FOR AUXILIARY CONTROL ON VALVE 
SECTIONS ONE, TWO, THREE, ANO FDUA 
FOR SPEClfJC LEVERS REFER TO 
•VALYf l!IANKS- THIS SECTION 

J 67? 686 RI LfY!R, VALVE CONTROL 
FOR AUXILIARY CONTROL ON VALVE 
SECTION ONE 
FOR LOA0£R CLAM OR AUXILIARY 
CONfR.OL VALVE SECTI0"4 THlolEE 
PDR GIIAUtR LIH CO!'iTROL YAL\le 
SECTION ON[ OR FOR GRAUER ANGL! 
CONTROL VALVE S[CTIUN n··ee 
FOR SPEClffC ·LEVERS REFE~ TD 
•VALVf BANKS• THIS SECTION 

20 791 Al PIN, l/4 X 29/32 C.I.EV1 S 
UJ lU PIN, l/U X f/16 CUrtER 

4 615 714 Rtl LINK, VALVP LEVER 
JNCLU~ES 1 • 187357 COfTEft PIN 

117 HT PIN, 1/16 ll 1-11z cor. 

9 a,o 148 Cl 8RACKEf, VALVE LEVER 
271 212 SCREW ASSY, l/4•20 X 7/8 flL•HD •2• 

tfflO 1H U)II ... 

ft -e.,- S!CTION 10 
HYRAUL1CS 

·"· '"" "'· Nu,..,u OUCtl"'Olf rc-210 

HYORAUl IC VALVE CONTROLS 
-DUAL ACTING-

0--1 

1----2 

l 610 638 Rl KNOB, LEVER 

2 67'7 687 Rl 

271 293 
102 571 

3 677 688 Rl 

4 677 689 Rl 
178 375 Rl 

' 2M Ul IU 

6 6 77 MIO P.l 
0 , 1512 

103 384 
20 791 Rl 

137 lH 

7 677 691 Rl 

8 617 692 Rl 
20 791 Rl 

137 133 

LEVER, VALVE CONTROL 
FOR LOADER LIFT t TILT CONTROL OR 
FOR GRADER LJFT t TILT CONTROL 

FifTING, 5/16-32 NEF STR LU& 
SCREW, 1/4-20 X 5/16 SET 

PIN, LEVER PIVOT 

~CKE, LEVER PIVOf SUPPORT 
WASHER, .780 X 1.2,0 X .o,4 FLAT 

RING, YOKE RETAINING 

LINK, Lr,r CONTROL 
PIN, 1/4 X 1 HEADED• OLD 
PIN, l/8 X J/4 CDffER 
PIN, l/4 X 29/32 CLEVIS 
PIN, 1/16 X 7/16 COTTER 

JOlNf, TILT CONlROL BALL 

BOLT, TILT CONTROL EYE 
PIN, 1/4 X 29/32 CLEVIS 
PIN, 1/16 X 7/16 COTTER 



it -•o- SECTiflN 10 it -66- SECTION 10 
HYRAULtCS HVRAULJCS 

Ill, f4U 
11,. f,0,11 

DUCl!lffON 

"· IIUMIII 
onc111rio11 TC-210 "· NU .. 111 TC-210 

f"-'"" 

THREE POINT HITCH HYORA.ULTC SYSTEM THREE POINT HITCH HYDRAULIC SYSTEM -CONTINUED 

:..:.. -::-- . --

HE•800 
l YALV!, HYORAULIG CONTROL 

RfP!R TO -VALY!S- THIS SECTION 

z 1t10 ,n eLaow, l/4-16 HYO 37 oeo fLARED-3-
TUD! ADJ STR THRO ~O D!G W/NUT ' DACK-UP WASHER C•l 

I 570 828 Rl O•RING ., .. 

• . .. 846 tltl HOS! ASSY, HYO LJPT CYL •Z• 

• 611 694 1"91 RISTRICTORt PLOW 
,.OM. use W/LO ... O!ft TRACTORS DNU 

• 6TT ... R9l RESTRICTOR, FLOW 

7 410 333 TEE, 3/4-16 HYO 37 DEG ADJ STR THRO 
H/NUT ANO BACK-UP WASHER C-Z 

• 403 372 CAPt 3/4-16 HYO 37 DEG FLARED TUBE 

• 333 4!17 Rl CONNECTOR, TEE TO RESERVOIR ... 247 Rl 0-RING, CONNECTOR 

"'"1110 I ... I.IN -· 



I.Af 
111. -

I 

I 

' • 
• 
' 
' 
• 
• 
T 

• 
' 

10 

/ 

•67-- SECTION 10 
HYRAULtCS 

U,U 
ltl,IMIII 

011c1m1011 TC-210 

AUXILIAI\Y HYDRAULIC SYSTEM 

10 9 8 

~9!~J~>' ,[~ r~ ~~~ 

HE 199A 

uo tn 

510 828 Rl 

675 846 R9l 

8'0 523 Ctl 

40) 294 

40) , .. 
'70 IZB RI .. , ,., 
403 Z'6 

407 0.\5 Rl 

)64 885 ftl 

••• ,,. 
,., no ••1 
JU ZZO Rl 

9 /~~r 
I 6 s 

8 

VALY!t HYDRAULIC CONTROL 
R!P!R TO •VALVES- THIS S!CTJON 

ELBOW, )/4•16 HYO 37 O!G ,LAREO .. z .. 
TUBE ADJ STR THRO 90 DEG W/NUT 
DACK - UP WASHER C-Z 

0--R tNG .. z .. 

HOSE ASSY, AUXILIARY -2-
PRIOR TO SERIAL NO. 2309 

HOSE ASSY, AUXILIARY -z-
SERIAL NO. 2309 ANO SINCE 

NUT, 3/4-16 BULKHEAD UNION LOCK -z­
PRIOR TO SERIAL NO. 2309 

NUT, 7/9-14 8ULKHEAD UNION LOCK .. z .. 
SERIAL NO. 2309 AND SINCE 

• 

0-RlNG -z- PRIOR TO SERIAL NO. 2309 

UNION, 3/4-lb HYO 37 DEG FLAR J -2-
PRIOR TO SERIAL NO. 2309 

UNION, 718-14 HYO 37 DEG FLARED -2-
SERIAL NO. 2309 AND SINCE 

UNION, 3/4-lb X 7/8-14 REDUCER -2-
PRIOR TO SERIAL NO. 2309 

0-RING, UNION -2-
PRIOR TO SERIAL NO. 2309 

CAP, 7/8-14 HYO 37 DEG FLARED TU8E -z­
SERIAL NO. 2309 ANO SINCE 

COUPLING ASSY, FE"ALE -2-
PRJOR TO SERIAL NO. 2309 

CAP, DUST -2- PRIOR TO SERIAL NO. 2309 
PRIOR TO SERIAL NO. 2309 

t"~ -67- SECTION 10 
HYRAULtCS 

Iii. ••11 011cmt1011 

"'· N'JMIU tc-210 

AUXtL I ARY HYDRAULIC SYSTEM -CON!'INUED 

4 



n -68- SECTION 10 it 0068- SECTION 10 
HYRAULICS H'l'RAULICS 

u,. !,UT Ill, U,11 
DUCllfflOW .,. IIUMltl 

DUtfflnoN TC-210 "'· NVMH1 TC-210 

<,./ 

HllD IN 1,/H lD •1110 IN •II Alli 0, ..... lllC4 



.. ~ INSTRUMENTS 
-1-

HP, P,Uf 
NO, NV/,llfl 

FOR INOfX TO UNITS RIFER TO 
INTRODUCTION PAOI 111 

...... 

SECTION 11 

TC-211 

INSTRUMENTS 
SECTION 11 

,,,. ·~· ••·+---='~'"='~"'-----------'-"-'"_.,,._• ______ ~T:,:C:-~Z!l!l __ 

I 



" 
-2- SECTJO>t ll it -2- SECTION 11 

INSTRUMl!NTS INSTRUMENTS . ,,. '"" 
11, • fAU 

DIIC.11"1011 ... lf\UUO 
OIJCldTIOIII TC-211 "'· IIUMIII TC-21 l 

INSTRUM(NT PANEL INSTRUMF.NT PANEL -CONTINUED 

T~\;::;a:::-o ==
10 

=;==o=,) Ll~ ~,., ,1 
~®~ 61 ve 

I 619 TO Cl 

·r>· ~ ~ ~-- 1>.JL . ...,, ' 
f-c :/=i===!==i.:i;= ::i\ 

16 15 14 13 12 11 1 10 

lfE-7UD 

KIY ASSY, fGNITION SWITCH 
•INCLUDES l•RING C 2-KEYS• 

13 3!56 737 R91 
121 839 
Ul 044 

DAMPER, HOURMETER VJ!RATION 
SCREW, 6-32 X !5/16 RO-HD•SLTD •3• 
WASHER, NO. 6 LOCK •3• 

I 677 161 Rtl OAUG! ASSY, !NGINE WATE~ T!MPERATUk! 
14 311 46!5 R91 SWITCH ASSY, LIGHTING 

I 617 160 R91 GAUG! ASSY, ENGINE OIL PRESSURE 

4 

' 
' 
• 

' 

• 
• • 

998 Z48 11.91 

IU 450 

HO 6U C9l 

142 .,z 
621 6'7 C91 
121 839 
Ul 044 

617 794 1191 

617 22!5 1\91 

406 099 Rl 

611 199 Rtl 

6?T lb5 •21 
6'PT l66 IUl 
40 672 
UO U• 

LIGHT ASSY, INSTRUHF-NT PANEL 
•INtLUOES 1•142 4!50, 12V LAMP• 
•OPTIONAL TO USE l-850 613C91, 
LIGHT ASSY-

UMP, 12V 

LIGHT ASSY, INSTRUMENT PANEL 
•INCLUDES l-142 452, 12Y LAMP• 
-OPTIONAL TD use 1-598 2481t91, 
LIGHT ASSY-

LAMP, lZY NO, 89 

HOURMETER ASSY, INSTRUMENT PANEL 
SCREW, 6•32 X 5/16 RO-HO-SLTO -3-
WASHER, NO. 6 LOCI: -3-

TACHOMETER ASSY, INSTRUMENT PANEL 
•FOR COMPONENT PARTS REFER TO 
TACHO"'ETER IN THlS SEC:TION-

GAUG! ASSY1 TRANSMISSION OIL 
TfMPERATURE INDICATOR 
•FDR TRACTORS EQUIPPED WITH 
HYDRAULIC KEVERSER W/TORQUE 
COWERTER• 

COYER ASSY, INSTRUMENT PANEL 
TEMPERATURE GAUGE OPENING HOL! 
•FOR TRACTORS EQUIPPED WITH 
GEAR DRIVE TRANSMISSION-

AMMETER ASSY, INSTRUMENT PANEL 

PANEL ASSYt INSTRUMENT •GAJ ENGINE• 
PANEL ASSY, INSTRUMENT •DIESEi.. ENGINE• 

SCREW, 5/16•18 X 3/4 SLT-PAN•HD •S­
WASHERt 5/16 LOCK •5• 

10 592 700 ~•z HOUSING ASSY, FUSE 
02 6.4 ,use, l'rPE )AG • zo AMP 

11 677 221 ktl SWITCH ASSY, ICiNITION 
-INCLUDES 1-~19 743Cl, KEY ASSY• 

lZ 676 922 ~91 LANP ASSY, ALTERNATOR WARNING 
•INCLUDES 1•9 417 8631 LAMP• 

411 HJ UMP, UY 

" 
15 

16 

IT 

IT 

u 

19 

374 217 R92 

677 SU R91 

395 074 R93 

436 750 
120 614 
120 217 

877 601 Cl 

366 078 Cl 

671' 798 Rl 
lt86 180 Rl 
120 378 
20 b01 Rl 

259 342 Rl 

CABLE, CHOKE CONTROL -GAS ENGINE• 
-FOR COMPONENT PARTS REFER TO 
CHOKE CONTROL CASLE •GASOLINE• 
IN SECTION 12-

CABLE, FUEL CONTROL & SHUT-OFF 
•FOR COMPONENT PARTS REFER TO 
FUEL CONTROL CABLE -OIESEL• 
lN SECTION 12-

SWITCH ASSY, ETHER START PUSH BUTTON 
-FOR TRACTOR W/DIESEL ENGINE­
•ALSO REFER TO ELECTRICAL SECTlON­

SCREW, 10-32 X l/2 SL T-PAN-HD -2-
NUT t 10-32 HEX LOCK -2-
AASHER, 10 LOCK -2-

INDICATOR ASSY, AIR RESTRICTION 
•GASOLINE ENGINE-
•INSTRUMENT PANEL MOUNTED PRIOR 
TO TRACTOR SERIAL NO. 2116• 
•ALSO REFER TO AIR RESTRICTION 
INOtCATOR IN SECTION 11-

INOICATOR ASSY, AIR RESTRICTION 
•DIESEL ENGINE-
•INSTRUMENT P.\NEL MOUNTED PRIOR 
TO TRACTOR SERIAL NO. 2116-
•ALSO REFER TO AIR RESTRICTION 
INDICATOR IN SECTION ll• 

COVER ASSY, INSTRUMENT PANEL 
BOLT, l/2•13 X 2-1/4 TYPE 5 CRG -2-
NUT, l/2-13 HEX -2-
WASHER, ,531 X 1.2so X .10, FLAT -2-

SPACER, COVER HINGE PIVOT -z-

20 208 !5~ Rl SPRING, INSTRUMENT PANEL COVER -2-

··--,,. 



Ill, 

"'· 

I 

I 

2 

• 

• 
' • 
7 

-•- SECT(ON 11 
INSTRUMENTS 

U,IT 
NUMl(I rc-211 

IR RESTRICTION INOICATOR 

HE 712 

877 601 Cl 

,., on c1 

409 ... 
284 .,. CZ 
133 04'3 
120 375 
120 380 

•• ... 0 

•• 092 D 

19 71' IU 

7-
~ 

5--.1 
6---1 

! 
! 
! 
1. 
\ 

NOTE - SERYJC! PARTS LISTED ARE 
FOR DASH MOUNTED RESTRICTION UNITt 
FOR TRACTORS 5UILT PRIOR TO 
SERIAL HO. 2116 • ALSO REFER TO 
AIR CLEANER CONNECTIONS IN 
SECTION 12• 

INDICATOR ASSY, AIR RESTRICTION 
•GASOLINE ENGINE-

INDICATOR ASSYt AIR RESTRICTION 
"'DIESEL ENGINE-

!LbOW, l/8•27 AUTO 90 DEG PIPE STREET 

PLANGE, INDICATOR MOUNTING 
SCREW, l/4•20 X 3/4 SLT•RH•HD -2• 
NUT, l/4•20 HEX -z-
NASHER, l/4 LOCK •2• 

CONNECTOR, 5/16•24 Ht-DUTY TUBE TO 
l/8•27 PIPE HALE-

NUT, 5/16-24 HJ-DUTY TUBE -z-

TU8E, 1/8 O.D. DULK COPPER 38.5 INCH 
IN LENGTH - ORDER FROM 1 FOOT 
LENGTH PART NUMBER 99S 059Rl• 

CONNECTOR 

"'°·" U'· 'I INSTRUMENTS 
"'"'· --,,c'.,cc,..c...~-c.'-'------------------

-•- SECTION 11 

110. NUMIII TC-211 

AIR RESTRICTION INDICATOR -co~TINUEO 

J IIINllD 1'"•"o•"•"m"""'""""~"""~"•==------------------



i't 
_ ... SECTION 11 

tNSTRUH!NTS .... HI! ·~ lllilMIII 
OIIC:11nt011 TC•Zll 

ACHOMETER •GASOLINI! ENGINE-

I 

2 , 
• , 

• 
1 

1 

8 

• 

• 

OfflO I" 

? 

HE•TU ,~, 81'\ tll 

169 699 tl9l 

, .. HSIU 

)69 ... •1 ,.. ••• ... 
l6J 817 Rl 
435 U9 
uo u, 
HO 157 Cl 

,., 199 C91 

611 19, R91 

:,,1 200 e.1 

617 794 R9l 

OASK!T, HOUSJNG 

Gl!AR, T4CHDH!T!R ORIYE 

Rl!TAJN!R, DRIV! GEAR 

HOUSING, DRJYE CONNECTION 

PAC~AG!, TACHOMETER 
•COMPOSED OF• 

I-HOUSING 
I-RETAINER 
l•GEAR 

ORIV! G!AR Sl!RYICE 

369 692Rl 
369 693Rl 
369 695R91 

PLAT!, TACHOMETER HOUSING 
SCREW, NO. 10 X 1/16 SLT•RH•HO -Z• 
WASHER, NO. 10 LOCK •Z• 

CORI!, CABLE ASSY •USE W/677 l95R91, 
COLE ASSY• 

CORE, CABL! ASSY -use W/341 2~~C91, 
CABLE ASSY• 

CABLE ASSY, 50 INCH STEEL CASING DRIVE 
•OPT TO USE 1-1,1 ZOOC91, CAftLf 
ASSY- -l~CLUDES 1-a,o l57Clt CORf• 

CA&L! ASSYt 5l INCH PLASTIC CASING 
ORtYE• -OPT TO USE 1-677 79SR9l, 
CABLE ASSY- •INCLUDES l-3~1 l99C91 
CORE• 

TACHOJll!ETER ASSY 

.~J -•- SECTION 1l 
INSTRUMENTS .. ,. ,.o.n 

OU(l1m(l)I 

"· "'UMlU TC-211 -" 
TACHOHET!R •GASOLJNI! ENGJNI!• •CONTINUEO 

8 

Hill> lH 10 I &IU Of ..... UIC" 



n 
'"· "· 

I 

J 

4 

' • 
T 

, 

• 

• 

• 
10 

-•- SECTION 11 
INSTRUMENTS 

'"" NUMIII OOCll,nON TC-Zll 

AtHOH!T!R -DIESEL ENGINE-

HE•'19 

,,, 222 Rl 

096 tH Al 

05' 191 Ill 

uz 116 RI 

O!Z 29' Rtl 

132 819 R91 

ua 41!11, R91 

341 .!03 C91 

u, 488 R.91 

Jdtl 204 C91 

677 794 ~91 

UZ 91' R91 

RING, tmJON OIL 

COUPLIJrCGt ORIY! 

UNIDNt OklYI! 

NUT, ANGLI! DRIY! 

SUL, UNION OIL 

6 

DRIVE ASSYt TACHOMETER ANGLI! 
-INCLUDES 1-3 132 ll6Rl, NUT-

COREt CABLE ASSY, USE W/138 488R9lt 
CAGLE ASSV-

CORE, CABLE ASSY, USE W/341 204C91, 
COLE ASSY-

CABLE ASSY, ,9 INCH STEEL CASING DRIVE 
-OPT TO use 1•341 Z04C91, CABLE 
ASSY- •INCLUDES 1-138 486R91, 
COllE-

CABLE ASSY, 61 INCH PLASTIC ~~SING 
DRIVE •OPT TO USE 1•138 488R91, 
CABLE ASSY• •INCLUDES 1•341 203C91 
CORE-

TACHOMETER ASSY 

PACKAGE, TACHOMETER ANGLE DRIVE 
-COMPOSED OF­

l•ORJVE ASSY 
1• SEAL 
1-UNlON 
l•COUPLING 

3 132 
3 052 
3 059 
3 056 

819R91 
295R91 
191Rl 
986Rl 

(i -•- SECTION 11 
INSTRUMENTS 

•1•. , ... , 
"'· NU ... 111 orn:11mo11 TC-Zll 

TACHOMETER -DIESH ENGlPiE- .. cohTJNUEO 

9 



ur. 

"· 

INSTRUMENTS 
un 

NUMIII 

-•- SECTION ll 

Tt ... zl l 

... SECTI O:H 11 
JNSTRUMENTS 

·"· c"c'o·,-...:'e'c"c"c'------------~-"----------"T'c"-,>olcle.....,,-~ 

-IUI IN UHIIUI 11AIU Of MA(JJCA 



~ .. SECTION 12 
I' 'I POWfR ----------------------------u,. ,1i11 

110. flt.lMttl 
00(..,T!OII 

FOR INDEX TO UNITS RIFER TO 
INTRODUCTION PAGE Ill 

TC-2ll 

t~~ POWER 
-,- SECTION 12 

"'· '"" NO. 11u,,.,u OUC.llf!ION TC-211 



it -2- SECTION 
POWER 

111. U,11 .,. 111,IMIII 
OUC:ttn'lOII TC-Zll 

ENGINE CRANKCASE 

l UZ 815 Rl COVER ASSY• CRANKCASE SIDE 
uo 01, BOLT, ,/16-18 X S/8 HEX•HD •8• 
UO ZH WASHER, 5/16 LOCK -8-
OH 574 Rl WASHER, e., X 19 X 2.5 MM -8-

2 ... 394 Rl GASKET, SIDE COVER -OPT TO USE 1-
J 136 174R1, GASKET-

2 ... 174 Rl GASKET, SIOE COVER -OPT TO USE 1-
J 055 394Rl, GASKET-

• ••• 31ft IU SOLT, JOLER GEAR CARRIER -LH THRE',t,Q-

• ••• 372 Rl RING, ANTI-WEAR IDLER GEAR 

• ••• 816 R91 CAGE, NEEDLE BRG -z- -OPT TO USE 1-
3 136 5t5R91 1 CAGE-

' 136 51' R91 CAGE, NEEDLE BRG -z- -OPT TO USE 1-
3 058 816R9lt CAGE-

6 787 656 Rl RING, 01 STANCE 

? 055 00 RJ GEAR, UT IDLER 

12 t' -2- SECTION 12 
POWER 

11,. ,,. .. 
OOCltmQN 

"· NUMlfl TC-211 

ENGINE CRANKCASE -CONTINUED 

33 

14~ 
-,s 

13~ ··.,. 0 

12~~ 
HE-81&A 

CAR, .... s, JOLER GEAR 8 3 05' 373 Rt 

9 3 055 000 R34 CRANKCASE ASSV, W/CRANKSHAfT CAPS 
-JNCLUOES­

S 1-CAP 
S 1-CAP 
S 1-CAP 

2-PLUG 
3-PLUG 
4-PIN 
2-PIN 
1-PLUG 
1-PLUG 
1-COVER 
2-BUSH[NG 
1-BEARING 
.,-BEAR ING 
8-SOL T 
8-SUSHING 
1-STUO 

103 
3 144 

141 
141 
172 

3 136 
933 

3 055 
3 055 
3 055 
3 138 
3 055 
3 055 

••• 520Rl 
242 
284 
602 
004Rl 
537Rl 
007Rl 
008Rl 
009Rl 
886Rl 
007Rl 
270Rl 

''"--," 



-,- SECTION 12 .. ,9. a, '1.,_ __ c.•c:o.cw.::•.cR ______________________ _ 

UI. PAU 
1'10, t!Uo,1.UI TC•2ll 

ENGINE CRANKCASe •CONTINUED 

10 0'5 011 R2 

10 3 138 881> Rl 

II 

IZ 

IJ 

14 

u 
1• 

IT 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

2, 

26 

27 

20 

29 

30 

31 

32 

33 

34 

3 

3 

3 

lU 242 

05S OOT Rl 

05' ••• RI 

1133 ,:n Rt 

o,, ooe Rl 

05' 009 Rl 

144 520 RI 

103 ••• 
136 004 RI 

138 747 Rl 

141 284 

138 748 Rl 

172 602 

05' 270 RI 

20 990 Rl 

055 214 Rl 

714 860 "1 

05' 21' IU 

055 216 Rl 
180 077 
120 3T6 
933 570 RI 

138 701 R91 

132 706 R2 

80L T, SEARING CAP -8-
•W/26.5 HH THREAD LENGTH• 
•FOR USE ON ENGINES BUILT PRIOR 
TO SERIAL NO. OC20001 837 

BOLT, BEARJNG CAP •8• 
W/36.~ NM THREAD LENGTH 
FOR USE 0~ ENGINES BUILT S!RIAL NO 
oc20001 837 ANO SINCE 

PIN, DOWEL •Ii• 

CAP ASSY, CRANKSHAFT BEARING FRONT 
•INCLUDES 2-3 055 007Rl, BUSHING• 
•NOT SERVICED SEPARATELY• •FOR 
SERVICE ORDER 1-l 055 000Rl4, 
CRANKCASE ASSY• 

CAP ASSY, CRANKSHAFT BEARlNG CENTRE •2-
•INCLUDES 2•3 055 001Rl, 8USHING .. 
•NOT SERVICED SEPARATELY- -FOR 
SERVICE OROEK 1-3 1~4 418R9l, 
CRA~KSHAFT 6RG CAP PACKAGE-

CAP ASSY, CRANKSHAFT BEARING REAR 
-INCLUDES 2-3 055 007Rl, 6USHtNG• 
-NOT SERVICED SEPARATELY- -FOR 
SERVJCE ORDER l-3 144 4)6R91, 
CRANKSHAFT SRG CAP PACKAGE-

BUSHING, DOWEL -10-

STUD, FRONT 

COYER, CLOSING -2-

BEARING, CAMSHAFT FRONT 

BEARING, CAMSHAFT .. 3 .. 

PLUG, SLT HEADLESS PIP! .. 3 .. 

PLUG, SLT HEADLESS PIPE -2• 

PlUG, CAP 

801. T, HEX•HO -6-

PJN, DOWEL -2• 

BOLT, HEX-HO -8-

PLUG, EXPMISION 

STUD, REAR 

PLUG, HEX-HO PIPE 3/8-18 NPTF 

STRIP, CRANKCASE SEALING 

STRfP, SEAL -2-

GASKET, SEAL RETAINER 

RETAINER, OIL SEAL REAR 
BOLT, 5/16-18 X l/4 HEX•HD -8-
NUT, 5/16-18 HEX 
DISK, SPRING -9-

SEAL, CRANKSHAFT REAR OIL 

WASHER, CYLINDER HEAD BOLT •14-
•FOR USE ON ENGINES BUILT PRIOR TO 
ENGINf SERIAL NO. R-1093• 

,.,:. 
11"1!~~~'.::".c"'=-'-'----------------------

111, u.u 

-,- SECTION U 

l<O, NUMIII DIICll,noN rc-211 
ENGINE CRANKCASE •CONTINUED 

J 136 802 R94 PACKAGE, CRANKCASE GASKET SERVICE 
•COIIIPOSED OF-

1-PLUG 172 602 
1-RING 710 097R2 
l•D-RJNG 713 178R1 
3-RINf. 71) 845Rl 
2-STRIP 714 868R1 
1-RJNG 933 087R2 
l•RING 933 609R1 

16-RING 933 6101U 
2-R ING ' 1'8 687R1 
3-RJNG ' 055 021R2 
l•GASKET 3 1'8 640R1 
l-GASKET 3 05S l43Rl 
!•GASKET 3 055 160R1 
1-GASKET 3 055 l77Rl 
3-0-RING 3 055 199Rl 
1-GASKET 3 on 215Rl 
l-GASKET 3 055 237R1 
'!. GASKET 3 055 239Rl 
!•GASKET l 055 240FU 
I-GASKET l 136 766R2 
I-GASKET ) 055 Zlt6Rl 
l•RJNG 3 OU 260Rl 
1-RJNG 3 052 295R91 
!•GASKET 3 138 639R1 
!•GASKET 3 055 J84Rl 
1-RING ... 005R1 
1-GASKET ' 055 394Rl 
l-GASKET ' 057 397RZ 
1-GASKET ' , .. 072Rl 
1-RING 933 155Rl 

' , .. .,. R91 PACKAGE, CRANKSHAFT BEARING CAP CENTRE 
-INCLUDES 2•3 138 886 Rl SCREW 

3 144 ... R91 PACKAGE, CRANKSHAFT SEARING CAP REAR 
-INCLUDES 2-3 138 886 Rl SCREW 



.. ,. -~ POWER 

IIUWIHI 

-•- SECTION l2 

TC-211 

ENGINE CRANKSHAFT 

HE•91'1 

1 u• 161 Rl WASHER, CRANKSHAFT PRESSURE 
JOI 46ft Rl OOLT, 7/16 X 1-3/8 SPECIAL 

_,_ 
a 05' U> RI IUNGt CUNltSHAFT PRESSURE -2-

J UZ 4U Al PULL!Y, CRANKSHAFT 

• 05' U2 Ul ELEMENT, ANGULAR SPRING TIGHTEN!!R •Z• 

' 932 681 IU PIN, DOWEL 

6 RING ASSY, DISTANCE 
•INCLUDES 1•932 681Rl, PIN-
NOT SERVICED SEPARATELY ORDER 
1- 3 136 724 R93 PACKAGE 

7 71> 778 Rt RING, SEALING FILTER ELEMENT 

• J 05' 746 MZ CRANKSHAFT ASSV, STD SIZE 
-INCLUDES-

1-BEARING J 055 129R21 
3-BE.lRING ' 055 130RZ1 
3-BEARJNG ' 055 351R91 
1-PIN 141 244 
1-PIN 932 169Rl 
1-PlNION J 055 OZ8Rl 

8 05' 1'10 R92 CRANKSHAFT ASSY, 0,250 "" UNOERSIZE 
-INCLUDES-

1-BEARtNG ' O~,. 8ZOR11 
3-BEARING J 056 832Rll 
)•BEARING ' 056 83'-Rll 
1-PIN 141 244 
1-PJN 932 169Rl 
1-P lN ION ' 055 028Rl 

8 0'5 712 R9Z (RANKSHAfT ASSY, 0.500 "" UNOERSI ZE 
•INCLUDES-

I-BEAR ING ' 056 875R1l 
)•SEA.RING ' 056 877RZ1 
3•8EARING ' 056 B79Rll 
l•PJN 141 244 
l•PIN 932 169R1 
l•PINION ' 0~5~ 028Rl 

I 05' !T4 Rtl CRANKSHAPT ASSY, 0.1,0 •• UNOEP"~:: 
•INCLUDl!S-

l•ISEARING l 015 7l6Rll 
3•8EARV.G ' 011 7l9R21 
)•BEARING ' 015 781Rll 
l•PIN 141 24• 
l•PU,i 932 16'1RI 
l•PINION ' 05' 02BR1 

it POWER 
-4- SECTION 12 

u,. I , ..... 
IIQ.' IIUMIII 

DUCIIPTIOII TC-211 

CRANKSHAFT -CONTINUED 

• l 011 02' RI PINION, CRANKSHAFT 33T 

10 3 011 130 R21 BEARING ASSY, MAIN -sTO sue- -,-
10 ' 016 832 RII BEARING ASSY, MAIN -0.250 MH UIS •J• 
10 ' 056 877 R21 BEARING ASSY, HAJN -0.500 HM UIS •J• 
10 ' OIi 779 R21 BEARING ASSY, MAIN -0.750 MH U/$ •J• 

II 3 011 129 R21 BEAR ING ASSY, REAR HAIN STD SIZE 
II J 056 azo Rll BEARING ASSY, REAR MAIN 0.250 MK UIS 
11 J 056 875 Rll BEAR ING ASSY 1 REAR MAIN 0.500 MM U/S 
11 J 055 776 RII BEARING ASSY, REAR MAIN O. 750 MK UIS 

12 141 244 PIN, CRANKSHAFT DOWEL 

13 J 136 ,,. .. , PACKAGE, CRANKSHAFT OIL SEAL 
.. COMPOSED OF• 

S 1-SEAL 
S 1-RING ASSV 

1-RING 713 17BR1 

14 932 169 Rl PIN, ROLL 



it POWER 
-•- SECTION 12 

111. ,.u, 
•a. 11uM''!"'----------"-'cc'_"'_'•_• ______ T:.:Ce.:·:,2c,lc,l_ 

I 

z 

• 
• 
• 

• 

T 

• 
• 

1 

ON~!CTING RODS ANO PISTONS 
P:OUR RING TYP! 

SEO ON l4Ptl4RC14S ENGIN! SEIIAL NO.S 
PRIOR TO SERIAL NO. DC20001 000,., 

1~ 

2--0J 
3-0 
~ 

9 

14 

17 

n--0 H 4821 

132 892 Rl IUNGt COMPRESSION • l'tRST RING .3 ... 

055 '32 Rl RING, COMPRESSION• SECOND PUNG .. 3 .. 

3 055 333 Rl RING, COMPRESSION• THIRD RJNG •3-

055 522 IU RING, Oil CONTROL • FOURTH RING •3• 

• 059 263 R93 RING SET, PISTON• THREE SET PER ENGIN! 
-CONSISTS OF 

l RING • 132 892 RI 
l R?NG ' 055 332 RI 
1 RING 3 055 333 •• 1 RING 3 o,, 522 RI 

PISTON, ENGINE -3• 
NOT SFRYICED SEPARATELY ORDER 
1- 3 055 337 R.94 PISTON W/ 
SLEEVE ASSY-

933 HT RI RING, PISTON PIN RETAINER -b• 

055 ZIT RZ PIN, PISTON •J• 

SL!!V!, ENGIN! •J• 
NOT SERVICED SEPARATELY ORD!R 
3 055 337 R94 PISTON W/SLEEVE ASSY 

IN rD IIAID Of -DC.\ 

D_. •5• SOC TIOH 12 

['1 __ ,o!'cc:'"'----------------
""· '"" ltO. IIU,..111 DIICIIPtlOlt 

CONPIECTlNG RODS AND PISTONS ... CONTINUED 
FOUR RING TYPE 
USED ON l4P,l4RG14S ENGINE SERIAL NO.S 
PRIOR TO SERIAL NO. OC2000l 000-

10 3 055 337 R94 

11 3 o,, 021 •2 

12 3 055 351 ••1 
12 3 056 034 Rll 
12 3 056 879 Rll 
12 3 055 781 RU 

13 3 132 018 RI 

14 

15 3 0,, 033 Rll 

16 

17 3 05' 029 R24 

PISTON W/SlEEVE ASSY, 
-CONSl!'·TS OF 

2 RING 
S 1 SLEEVE 
S 1 PISTON 

l PIN 
l RING 
1 RING 
1 RING 
1 RING 

ENGINE -3-

933 327 RL 

3 055 217 R2 
3 055 332 Rl 
3 055 333 Rl 
3 055 522 Rl 
3 132 892 Rl 

RING, CYLINDER SLEEVE SEAL -3-

BEARING ASSY, CONN ROD STD StZE -3-
BEAR'~G ASSV, CONN ROD 0.250 HM UIS -3-
BEARING ~SSY, CONN ROD 0.500 MM UIS -3-
BEARING ASSY, CONN ROD 0.750 HM U/S -3-

BUSHING, PJ~TON PIN -3-

ROO, CONNECTING -3-
NOT SERVICED SEPARATELY ORDER 
1-3 055 029 R24 ROD ASSY 

BOLT ASSV, CONNECTING ROD •b-

CAP, CONNECTING ROD -3- •NOT SERVlCEO 
SEPARATELY• -FOR SERVICE ORDER l• 
3 055 029R24, ROD ASSY-

ROD ASSY, CONNECTING -3-
•CONSISTS OF 

S l•ROO 
S l CAP 

1 BUSHING 3 132 018 Rl 
2 BOLT ASSY 3 055 033 Rll 



it ,owe• -•- SECTION 12 

TC .. 211 

1 

DNNECTING RODS ANO ,1STONS 
DUR JUNG TYPE 

ENGINE SERIAL NO. OC2D001 000 TD 
NGJNE SERIAL NO. OC2D002 122• 

17 

n--0 H 4821 

I lJI 4)1 R2 RING, NtNUTe • PIRST RING •J• 

I.J &JI •&T Al RING, MINUTt N/CHAMP!A •S!CONO RtNO •3• 

J ue .. , JU RING, MINUTe N/CHAMPl!R •THI,·:) RING ., .. 

4 1)8 668 RZ RING, EXPANDER• FOURTH RING •S• 

' UB 610 Rt2 

• 

RING SET, PISTON• 
•CONSISTS OF 

1 RING 
2 RJNG 
1 RING 

PISTON, ENGINE •3• 

THREE SET PER ENGINE 

3 138 431 R2 
3 138 667 ,u 
3 138 668 R2 

NOT SfRYICED SEPARATELY ORDER 
3 139 ,a6 R91 THREE RING TYPE 
PISTON W/SLEEYE ASSY• 

1 9JJ JZ7 Rl RING, PISTON PIN RETAINER •6• 

I 05' ZIT RZ PIN, PISTON •3• 

9 SLEEVE, ENGINE •3• 
NOT SERVICED SEPARATELY ORDER 
3 139 586 R91 THREE RING TYPE 
PISTON W/SLEEYE ASSY• 

-•- SECTION 12 
POWER it ;-------------------------111, 

"· 
f,llT 

0UC11m(tN 

CONNECTING ROOS AND PlSTONS -CONTINUED 
FOUR RING TYPE 
ENGINE SERIAL NO. OC2000l 000 TO 
ENGINE SERIAL NO. DC20002 122-

TC-2ll 

10 3 136 tl,\,4 R92 PISTON W/SLEEVE ASSY, ENGINE 

11 3 0,, 021 •• 
12 3 0,, 351 R91 
12 3 056 834 RU 
12 3 056 .,. Rll 
12 3 0'5 781 Rll 

13 J U2 018 RI 

14 

" :, o,, on RU 

16 

17 J 05' 029 R24 

FOUR RJNU TYPE -FOR SERVICE ORDER 
3 139 566 R91 PISTON W/SLEEVE ASSY 
THREE RING TYPE-
-CONSISTS OF 

2 RING 
S 1 SLEEVE 
S 1 PISTON 

1 PIN 
1 RING 
2 RING 
l RING 

RING, CYLINDER SLEEVE 

BEARING ASSY, CONN ROD 
BEARING ASSY, CONN ROD 
BEARING ASSY, CONN ROO 
BEARING ASSY, CONN ROO 

933 327 Rl 

3 055 
3 138 
3 138 
3 138 

217 R2 
431 R2 
667 Rl 
668 RZ 

SEAL -3-

STO SIZE •3• 
0.250 MH UIS 
0.500 MM UIS 
0. 750 MM UIS 

BUSHING, PISTON PIN •3-

ROD, CONNECTING -3-
NOT SERVICED SEPARAlELY ORDER 
1-3 055 029 R24 ROD ASSY 

BOLT ASSY, CONNECTING ROD •6• 

-3-
•3• _,_ 

CAP, CONNECTING ROD -3- •NOT SERVlCEO 
SEPARATELY- -FOR SERVICE ORDER l• 
3 055 029R24, ROD ASSY-

ROO ASSY, CONNECTING ... 3 ... 
•CONSISTS OF 

S 1-ROO 
S 1 CAP 

1 BUSHING 3 132 018 Rl 
2 BOLT ASSY 3 055 033 Rll 



•7- SECTION 12 

u,. 
"· 

POWER 

ONNECTING RODS ANO PISTONS 
HREE RING TYPE 

ENGINE SERIAL NO. DC20002 1Z3 AND SINCI! 

9 

1111: 1885 

1-Q 
2-Q 
3-0 

10-0 

TC•211 

J 
13 

15 

l 139 589 Al RING, KeYSTONf - PJRST RING •3• 

16 

2 13' !JtO Rl RING, MINUT! W/CHAHPl!R •SECOND RING -,-
J 138 668 RZ RING, !XPANDER .. THIRD RING •3• 

It 139 594 R9l RINCi SET, PISTON • THREI!! SET PEil ENGINI! 
•CONSISTS OF 

1 RING ' 139 509 RI 
1 RING ' 139 590 RI 
l RtNG ' 136 ••• R2 

• PISTON, ENGINE -3-
NOT SFRVICEO SEPARATELY ORDER 
3 139 5e& R91 PISTON W/SLEEVE ASSY 

6 •33 327 Rl RING, PISTON PIN RETAINER •6-

1 0,, 217 RZ PIN, PISTON -3-

8 SLEEVE, ENGlNE -3-
NOT SFRVICEO SEPARATELY ORDER 
3 139 ,e6 R91 PISTON WISLEEVE ASSY 

• 1'9 58b R,1 PISTON W/SLEEVE ASSY, ENGINE -,-
•CO~St STS OF 

2 RING 933 327 RI 

' 1 SLEEVE 
• 1 PISTON 

1 PIN 3 055 217 R2 
1 RING 3 13' 589 RI 
1 RING 3 139 '90 RI 
1 RING 3 1311 ••• R2 

-1- SECTION U .:'_ .. Ir 11 POWER li,.'"1--,, .. :,,;., ::::.:... ___________________ _ 
110.. IIUMUI OUCl!mOn TC-211 

CONNECTING RODS ANO PISTONS -CONTINUED 
THREE JtlNG TYPE 
ENGINE SERIAL NO. DC2000Z 123 AND SINCE 

10 3 055 021 RZ RING, CYLINDER SLEEVE SEAL -3• 

11 3 055 351 R91 
11 J 056 934 Rll 
11 3 056 879 Rll 
11 3 055 781 RU 

12 3 132 OUI Rl 

u 

14 3 055 033 1\11 

15 

16 3 055 029 R24 

BEARING ASSY, CONN ROD STD SIZE-)­
BEARING ASSY, CONN ROD 0.250 MM UIS -3• 
BEARING ASSY, ~ONN ROD 0.500 MM UIS -3-
8EARING ASSY, CONN ROD 0.?50 ""UIS-)-

BUSHING, PISTON PIN ... 3 ... 

ROD, CONNECTING •3• 
NOT SERVICED SEPARATELY ORDER 
1-3 055 029 R24 ROD ASSV 

BOLT ASSY, CONNECTING ROD •6• 

CAP, CONNECTING ROD •3- •NOT S!RYJCEO 
SFPARATELY• -FOR SERVICE ORDER l• 
3 ~55 029R24, ROD ASSY-

ROD ASSY, CONNECTING•)• 
-CONSISTS OF 

I 1-ROO 
I 1 CAP 

1 BUSHING 3 132 018 IU 
2 80LT ASSY 3 055 03~ Rll 

,, ) Pl:llf'llO IN IJN IOll.tJO - .. •m=~=,lc,=m.,,,=,,...=,r.,.,.;,"~~~"'•==,,....-----------------



-•- SECTION 12 u -•- SECTION U 
POWER n POW!R 

u,. OMO 
eiuct1,no11 onc.,,no11 TC-211 "· 111,1 ... 111 Tc .. 211 u,. ''"' 

110. ll\,IMlll 

ENGINE OIL PAN ENGINE CAMSHAFT 

~ 
s-!t 

'1. 
1 

2 

HE~4838 

' 05' o•5 RI CAMSHAP:Y 

HE~B19 2 3 0,, 051 RI PLATE, CAMSHAFT THRUST 
1 u2 au 1u1 PAN, OIL 180 077 BOLT, 5/16-18 X 3/4 HEX-HD -2-

-INCLUDES 1-3 132 8l4R2, TUB!- 3 050 129 RI WASHER, 5/16 LOCK -2• 
100 018 BOLT, 5/16-18 X 7/8 HEX-HO .. z .. 
100 019 BOLT, 5/16-18 X 1 HEX-HO -15- ' ' 055 116 Rl GEAR, CAMSHAFT 66 TEETH 
100 11' BOLT, 5/16-18 X 3 HEX-HO -z-
138 223 BOLT, 5/16-18 X 1-1/4 SPECIAL • 112 139 KEY, CAMSHAFT GEAR 
120 214 WASHER, 5/16 LOCK -20-

5 055 052 Rl TAPPET, VALVE -•-
2 132 .,. R2 PIPE, OIL FILLING • ' 055 053 R91 ROD, VALVE PUSH -6-

• 132 810 Rl CLAMP, OIL TUBE -OPT TO USE 1-3 132 394R91 OR 1-
100 018 BOLT, 1/4-20 X 5/8 HEX-HO 3 144 342Rl, ROD-
120 315 NUT, 1/ilio-20 HEX 
120 300 WASHER, 114 LOCK 6 3 132 394 R91 ROD, VALVE PUSH -6-

•OPT TO USE 1-3 055 053R91 DR l"' 

• 132 011 Rl ANGLE, FIXING 3 144 342R1, ROD-
IOl 181 BOLT, 9116-12 X 7/B HEX-',:) 
120 898 NASHER, 9/16 LOCK 6 3 144 342 Rt ROD, VALVE PUSH -6-

-OPT TO USE 1-3 055 053R91 OR 1-

• 132 816 Rl COVER ASSV, WITH OIL LEVEL GAUGI! 3 132 394R91, ROD-

• 3 055 160 Rl GASKET, OIL PAN 

1 933 600 Rl RING, PACKING 

• 132 5 •• R2 PLUG, PILLER AND DRAIN 

10 ... \tH Hlll) IN 1,1 .. ~IO aTU Of ,,_.ll!C.I. 



., 
llf. ·~ 

l 

z 

a 

a 

·•· S!CTION 12 
POWl!R 

,,.u 
11ui,.111 l>UCl1,nc11 rc .. zu 

ATER PUMP ASS!MBLY 

lH TH ROZ 

II? 141 
uo J'P6 
120 u• 
Ui\ "98 11191 

187 147 
120 )16 
lZO 21• 

055 IH 1\1 

o,, 191 R91 

os, 192 Rtl 

144 i\45 Rl 

PUMP ASSY, WATER 
•FD~ USE ON ENGIN!S OUILT PRIOR TO 
ENGINE SERIAL NO. DC20 002 763• 
-INCLUOES-

1 l•RING 
I l•PACKING 

1-HUB 3 0'5 l l!leRl 
1-BOOY ASSY 3 lJ2 677R21 
l-lMPELLER 3 o,5 ZllRZ 
l•RJNG 3 055 2b0Rl 
l•PLUG 3 O" 300Rl 

BOLT, ,/16•18 X S•l/2 HEX•HD -~­
NUT, ,116•18 HE~-~-
WASHER, ,11• LDC• ••• 

PU~P ASSY, WATER 
•FOR USE ON ENGINES BUILT W/ENGIN! 
SERIAL NO. DC2D 002 763 C. SUie!• 
•JNtLUOES• 

a l•RING 
l l•PACKING 

l•HUt, 3 o,, 181!1R1 
l•80DY ASSY 3 l~• •55R91 
l•IMPELLER 3 055 211R2 
I-RING 3 055 2ti0Rl 
l•PLUG 3 05' 308Rl 

BOLT, 5/16-18 X 3•1/2 HEX•HO -4-
NUT, 5/16•18 HEX •4• 
MASHER, S/16 LOCK •4• 

HUD, WATER PUMP PULLEY 

D!ARJNG ASSY, PUMP •OPT TO USE 1-
J 055 192R9l, BEAR(NG ASSY• -~OR 
USE ON ENGINES BUILT PRIOR TO 
ENGINf SERIAL ND. OC20 002 763• 

DEARING ASSY, PUMP •OPT TO USE l• 
3 055 191R91, BEARING ASSY- •FOR 
USE ON ENGINES BUILT PRIOR TO 
ENGINE SERIAL NO. DCZO 002 763-

DEARING, WATER PUMP -FOR USE ON ENGINES 
W/SERIAL NO. DCZO 002 763 & SINCE• 

it •9• S!CTJON U 
POWER 

u,, '"" "· .,,., ...... DU(ll,TKllf TC•Zll 

WATER Pt.IMP ASSEMBLY -CONTINUED 

3 3 132 677 R21 

3 3 144 455 R91 

~ l 055 117 Rl 

5 3 055 260 Rl 

6 3 o,, 28!5 R92 

7 3 05' 211 R2 

8 l 05!1 308 Rl 

9 3 055 178 Rl 

10 

NIil) IN 1/N $ AIU 0# M!IIC ... 

BODY ASSYt WATER PUMP 
•INCLUDES 1-3 055 191R91 OR l• 
l 055 192R91, BEARING-
•FOR USE ON ENGINES BUILT PRIOR TO 
ENGINE SERIAL NO. 0(.20 002 763• 

BODY ASSY, WATER PUMP 
•INCLUDES 1-3 144 445Rl, BEARING• 
•FOR use ON ENGINE W/SERIAL [~0. 
DC2D 002 763 ANO SJNCE-

GASKET, WATER PUMP 

RING, SEAL 

PACKAGE, WATER PUMP RECONDITIONING 
•INCLUDES• 

I l RING 
I 1 PACKING 

l•RING 3 055 Z60Rl 
1-GASKET J 0!55 1 T7R1 

JMPEtLERt WATER PUMP 

PLUG, CLOSING 

PULLEY, WATER PUMP 

PACKING ANO RING 
NOT SERVICED SEPARATELY ORDER 
1•3 055 285 R92 PACKAGE 



11,":a 
II 'I POWER 
Ill, ,,.u 
JIO, NUMII' 

YLINDER H!AO AND VALVE L!VER SHAFT 

2s:---'""" 

26-" 
;Q 

27-

TC-211 

a.".m B' 'I POWER .,..,.._I~ ... ;:;:.. :::c._ __________ _ 

NO NIJ ... IU Olltl!Jtl()N TC-211 

-10- SECTION l2 SECTJCN 12 

~CYLINDER HEAD ANO VALVE LEVER SHAFT -CotH1NUED 

3; __ _ 

4---~ ~-----

, ·~17 

© 18 ,--19 
© 20 

-21 
11---22 

---:29 

f----,30 

HE-816 



it -11-
POWER 

SECTION 12 

'"· ft.IT 
0110:11"1011 

"'· lt\lAAIU TC-211 

YLINOER HEAD ANO VALVE L!VER SHAFT -CONTJNUED 

3 136 358 R13 COVER ASSY, HOUSING 
120 :S68 NUT, 5/16-18 HEX -2• 

2 138 641 Rl GASKET, VALVE HOUSING COVER 

J3138637A.1 

It 3 138 638 Rl 

WASHER, VALVE HOUSING COVER -z­
GASKET, VALVE HOUSING COVER -z-

5 933 565 Rl PLUG, EXPANSION •2• 

6 055 069 RZl SHAFT ASSY, ROCKER AR" 
•INCLUDES 2•933 565R1, PLUG• 

7 3 055 068 Rl DUSHJNG, DISTANCE •5• 

I 132 UT Rl 
uz ue Rt 

• 132 292 R.91 

SCREW, VALVE LEVER •OJUSTJNG •6• 
NUT, ADJUSTING $CREW -6• 

PACKAGE, ROCKER ARM 
•INCLUDES• 

I-SCREW 
l•NUT 
l•BUSHJNG 

INJAKE SEA.VIC! •3• 

3 132 UTRl 
3 132 U8Rl 
3 UZ Ol9Rl 

10 1)2 019 Rl BUSHING, ROCKER ARM •6• 

11 055 669 Rl WASHER, THRUST ROCK!R •6• 

U !I 055 01' IU: SPRING, ROCKER ARM •3 00 

u 132 293 R91 · PACKAGE I ROCKER ARM EXHAUST SERVICE -S• 

3 U2 U7Rl 

l4 J 0,, 077 R' 
120 )71 
180 083 
050 U9 1\1 
120 360 

U 055 223 -I 

U J 0'5 220 Rt 

17 J 055 051 R•4 

18 J 055 058 RZ 

19 r 055 060 Rt 

20 

Zt 3 055 059 R91 

-INCLUOES­
l-SCREW 
l-NUT 
1-BUSHJNG 

J U2 138Rl 
J 132 019Rl 

BRACKET, ROCKER SHAPT •4-
NUTt 1/2•20 HEX -4-
BOLT, '/lb-18 X l•l/Z H!X•HD •4• 
WASHER, ,116 LOCK -4-
NUTt 5/16-24 HEX •2-

STUO, CYLINDER HEAD COVER •2• 

STUD, ROCKFR SHAFT BRACKET •4-

CON!, SPRING LOCK VALVE -6• 

GAP, VALVE SPRING REUINER •6• 

SPRING, VALVE -6-

SEAL, VALVE STEM •6-
-NOT SERVICED SEPARATEL;• •FOR 
SERVICE ORDER 1-3 136 407R91, 
PACKAGE-

ROTOR, VALVE MECHANISM -6-

22 055 022 Rl GUIDE, VALVE STEM -6-

2) 93) 750 Rl PLUG, EXPANSION •J• 

24 055 221 Rl STUD, MATER COLLECTING PIPE •6• 

25 055 66) Rl STUD, EXHAUST MANIFOLD •6-

26 9)4 zn Rl PLUG 

27 718 74) Rl RING, PACKING 

21 93) 574 Rl PLUG, EXPANSION -z-
FOR ENGINES W/ 14P, 14R r. l4S 
SERIAL NO. S 
PRIOR TO SERIAL NO• DCZOOOl 000 

za .,,. 00) ftl PLUG, EXPAl'fSION -z-
SERIAL NO. OC20001 000 AND $INC! 

SECTION 12 
POWER 

111, fAII 

_•.c.•c,· ~-"'-'"-"-' ----------"-"-"_'
00
_•-----~T~C_-~Z~ll~-

29 

30 

31 

" 
33 
33 

34 

35 

36 

3T 

CYLINDER HEAD AND VALVE LEVER SHAFT -CONTINUED 

3 055 412 Rl 

3 055 344 RI 

3 055 056 R2 

3 055 055 "' 
' "' 361 RI 
3 132 362 Rl 

3 144 "' •1 

3 055 363 R96 

3 0:'5 369 Rl 
271 b04 

' 055 JTO fU 
271 604 

3 136 407 R91 

3 136 7118 R.95 

STUD, NOZZLE HOLDER -6-

INSERT, NOZZLE HOLDER ~3-

VALVE, CYLINDER HEAD EXHAUST -3-

VALVE, CYL INOER HEAD INTAKE -3-

RING, EXHAUST VALVE SEAT 0.40 MN 0/S 
RING, EXHAUST VALVE SEAT 0.15 NM 0/S 

GASKET, CYLINDER HEAD 

HEAD ASSY, CYLINDER 
-INCLUDES-

3-VALVE 3 055 055R2 
)-VALVE 3 055 0561\Z 
6-CONE 3 055 057R91 
6-CAP 3 055 058R2 
6-ROTOR CAP 3 055 059R9l 
6-SPIUNG 3 055 ObORl 
l•PACKAGE 3 136 'i07R91 
6-STUO 3 055 6b3Rl 
3-PLUG 933 750Rl 
2-PLUG 93'i 003Rl 
6-GUfOE ' 055 OZ2Rl 
4-STUO 3 055 220Rl 
6-STUO 3 055 ZZlRl 
2-STUO 3 055 Z23Rl 
)-INSERT 3 055 34'iRl 
6•STUO 3 055 'ilZRl 

SHACKLE, ENG(NE MOUNTING RH SIDE 
BOLT, 3/4-10 X 1-1/8 HEX-HO 

SHACKLE, ENGINE MOUNTING FRONT 
B0LTt )/o\-10 X 1-118 HEX-HO 

PACKAGE, SERVICE VALVE SEALS 
-CONSISTS OF 

t 6 SEALS 
1, 1 SLEEVE 

PACKAGE, CYL HEAD GASKET SERVICE 
•COMPOSED OF-

3-0-R tNG 
6-RtNG 
1-liASt.ET 
1-GASl'.ET 
3-GASKET 
Z-GASKET 
3-RING 
1-GASx;ET 
1-GASKET 
3-GASKET 
1-PACKAGE 

717 Z03Rl 
3 053 l33Rl 
3 138 641Rl 
3 05' 277Rl 
J 055 JObRl 
3 138 638Rl 
3 056 941Rl 
3 132 143/U 
3 144 181Rl 
3 132 43'iRl 
3 136 407R91 



i"t -12- SECTION l2 
POWER 

IU, ,M< -~ 111,11,1.,u 
OOC.tlfTIOlt TC-211 

RANKCASE l*RONT COYER 

l 

2 

, 

• 

H 4844 

Ul 402 H 

on 1•0 Al 
lZO )1' 
050 129 Rt 

o,6 8') R51 

uo 018 
uo 086 
180 087 
180 089 
160 7)5 
120 37b 
050 129 JU 
933 570 Rl 

o,, 242 ,u 

WASHER, 11/32 X 9/16 X 16 GA -4-

COYER, INJF.CTION PU~P 
NUT, !S/16-18 HEX .. 4 .. 
WASHER, 5/16 LOCK 

COYER ASSY, FRONT 
•INClUDES-

1-PLUG :, 138 nz,u 
1-PDINTER 3 056 855R1 
4-STUO ) 055 242R1 

BOLT, 5/16-18 X T/8 HEX-HD .. z .. 
DOLT, 5/10•18 X l•T/1 HEX•HD •2• 
DOLT, 5/16•18 X 2 H!X-HD •4• 
DOLT, 5/16-18 X 2•1/4 HEX-HO •2• 
BOLT, 5/10•18 X 3•1/4 HEX•HD -
NUT, 5/16•18 HEX •4• 
WASHER, 5/16 LOCK .. 5 .. 
DISK, SPRING A U DIN 2093 •?• 

STUD, FRONT COVER •4• 

5 SEAL, OIL •NOT SERVICED SEPARATELY• 
•FOR SERVICE ORDER 1-3 136 72~R93, 
PACKAGE - REFER TO CRANKCASE 

6 056 HS Rl POINTER, TIMING 

7 U6 782 Rl 

8 055 243 Rl 

!ID 11H 

STUD -

STUD -3-

., .. 12- SECTIOt-1 12 
POWER 

UP, ,.,.n 
OUClln"Olt 

"'· Nll/111111 TC-211 

RANKCASE FRONT COVER -cmntNUEO 

9 3 05' 240 Rl 

9 S 144 072: Rl 

10 3 05' 06• Rll 

180 010 
3 O!SO 129 Rl 

120 316 

11 , on 239 RI 

IZ 3 O!S!S 1•2 RI 
ISO 122 

••• ••1 
120 ••• • 050 221 RI 

u • . .. 1•• RI 

14 • ... 2•• RZ 

14 3 U6 766 R2 

u 05' 246 Rl 

11 

GASKET, CRANKCASE FRONT COVER 
-FOR USE ON ENGINES BUILT PRIOR TO 
ENGINE SER JAL NO. DC20 001 739-

GASKET, CRANKCASE FRONT COVER 
-FOR USE ON ENGlNES BUILT W/ENGINE 
SERIAL NO. OC20 001 739 AND SINCE-

PLATE ASSYt CRANKCASE FRONT COVER 
-INCLUDES 2-120 376, NUT­

BDLT, !S/16-18 X 5/8 H~X-HO •7-
MASHER, !S/16 LOCK -7-
NUT, !S/16-18 HEX -2-

GASKET, CRANKCASE FRONT COVER PLATE 

COVER, HYDRAULIC PUMP 
BOLT, 3/8-16 X l HEX HD 
BOLT, 3/8-16 X 3•5/8 HEX HO 
NUT, 3/B-16 HEX 
WASHER, 3/8 LOCK -2-

GASKET, HYDRAULIC PUMP COVER 

GASKET, WATER CHANNEL -FOR SERVICE ON 
ENGINES BUILT PRIOR TO ENGINE 
SERIAL NO. 14 R 119-

GASKET, \i;.TER CHANNEL •FOR SERVICE ON 
ENGINES BUILT W/ENGlNE SERIAL NO. 
1~ R 119 ANO SJNCE 

GASKET, WATER CHANNEL 

'~ 



n -1,- SECTION U 
PDW!R 

IU, ,u, 
OUC""10fll 

"· NUIOIUI TC•Zll 

RANKCASE fl\ONT COVER -CONTINUED 

16 3 136 , .. •1 CHANNEL, WATER 
180 079 BOLT, 5116-18 X l HEX HD•)• 
180 086 BOLT, 5/U-18 • l•T/8 HEX HO 
100 087 BOLT, 5/U•lB • 2 HEX HO 
180 735 BOLT, 5/U-18 • 3•1/4 HEX HO .. 5 .. 
120 376 NUT, 5/16-18 HEX •7-
050 129 R1 WASHER, 5/16 LOCK •5• 
933 510 Rl DISK, SPRING A 16 DIN 2093 

_,_ 
17 J 138 640 RI GASKET, COYER INJECTION PUMP 

11 3 1J8 97Z RI PLUG, EXPANSIO" 

19 9JJ ZZJ Rl SCREW, LDC~ING 
OSI JJ7 Rl RING, PACKING 

ft -1, .. SECTION 12 
POWER 

II', ,u, 
OIIClll'mott 

"'· NVMIII TC-211 



i• 11,, 

~ 

I 

z 

, 

•14 .. SECTION U 
,, •14- SE!CflON U 

POW!R II ii PO•E• 
o.u m.f;-..:,; onu1,1101t 

""""'It 
otlClltllO!t TC•Zll NO. 111,JMJII TC•Zll 

UDAICATINQ OU. PUMP ANO 'IL TER LUBRICATING OIL PUMP AND flLTU •CONTINUED 

3 
10 

···~~~ ~~ti 18~ 17--(Jf \8 ~-

28~ 

1)2 BJJ R92 OIL ,u~, ASSEMBLY •PDft use ON !NCIN!S 
PRIOR TO SER1AL NO. OCZ0001 ,39 
•FOR SERVICE ORDER 1•3 136 4Z9R91, 
01 L PUMP ASSY-

138 zzz 
050 129 Rl 

136 o\29 R91 

U8 222 
o,o 129 Rl 

132 209 11:1 

180 122 
o,o 221 Rl 

0,, 237 IU 

JNCLUDES ALL PARTS LISTED UNLESS 
OTHERWISE NOTED 

SCREW, 5/16•18 X 1 SOC-HD CAP •4-
WASHER, 5/16 LOCK •4• 

OIL PUMP ASSE~BLY •FOR USE ON ENGINES 
SERIAL NO. DCZOOOl ,19 ANO SINCE 
INCLUDES AI.L PARTS LISTED UNLESS 
OTHERWISE NOTED 

SCREW, 5/16-lB X 1 SDCKET•HD CAP •4• 
WASHER, 5/16 LOCK •4• 

SOCKET, Oil FILTER 
•NOT PART OF Oil PUMP ASSEMBLY• 
BOLT, 3/8•16 X 1 HEX HD •2-
WASHER, 3/B LOCK •2• 

CASKET, OIL FILTER SOCKET 
•NOT PART OF OIL PUMP ASSEMBLY• 

PJLTER, OIL -FOR SERVICE ON ENGINES 
BUILT PRIOR TO ENGINE SERIAL NO, 
14 P 72, ORDER 1-398 080R2, FILTER 
AND 1-3 136 308Rl, CONNECTOR-

•NOT PART OF OIL PUMP ASSEMBLY• 

' H8 010 11:2 

o\ 3 139 620 Rt 

5 3 136 264 Rl 

H4HTA 

PILT!Rt DIL -PDR use ON !NOINIS BUILT 
WIENGIN! SERIAL NC, lo\P 72 'SJNC! 

-NOT PART Of OJL PUMP ASSEHBLY-

WASHER, SPRING 

SPRING, PRESSURE RELIEF VALVE 

6 3 055 202 R2 VALVE, PISTON RELIEF 

7 933 081 Rt RING, LOCKING •FOR USE M/3 132 832R92, 
OIL PUMP ASSEMBLY ONLY-

! 3 05' 205 Rl RING, DISTANCE •FOR USE WI) 132 032R92, 
OIL PUMP ASSEMBLY ONLY• 

9 3 136 076 R91 SET OF OIL PUMP GEARS •FOR USE NI 
3 132 83ZR92, OIL PUMP ASSEMBLY• 
FDR SERVICE ORDER 1•3 136 440R91, 
GEAR SET ANO 1•3 136 o\37R91,GEAR• 

9 3 136 440 R91 SET Of OIL PUMP GEARS -FDR USE WI 
3 136 429R9lt OIL PUMP ASSEMBLY• 

10 3 055 291 Rl GEAR, OIL PUMP IDLER 

11 3 055 294 R91 BEARING, TAPER ROLLER -2-
0PT TO use 1-3 055 293R91, BEARING 

11110 IN l,IIIM I Of AMU!C4 



u,. 
"'· 

PDW!R 

"UMIII 

SECTION l2 

l)flClll'no• TC-Zll 

U8Rtt,TING DlL PUMP ANO FILTER -CONTINUED 

11 3 055 293 R91 !EARtNG, TAPER ROLLER -z-
OPT TO USE l-3 055 Z94R91, SEARING 

1Z 933 579 Rl RIPiG, LOCklNG 

13 055 Z92 Rl WASHER 

14 3 055 3Tl Rl WASHER, KEYED OIL PUMP IDLER GEAR 

15 055 Z96 Rl PLATE, LOCKING 

16 3 055 Z95 Rl NUT, SHAFT 

l7 3 055 109 RU GEAR ASSYt Oil PUMP DRIVE W/ KEYWAY 
FOR USE W/3 132 832 R92 DI L PUJIIP 
ASSY - FOR SERVICE ORDER 
1-3 136 437 R91 GEAR ANO 
1-3 136 4't0 R91 GEAR SET-

17 136 437 R91 GEAR ASSY, OIL PUMP DRIVE LESS KEYWAY 
FOR use W/ 3 136 429 R91 OIL PUMP 
ASSY 1969 SEASON ANO SINCE-

lB 

19 

20 

21 

21 

22 

u 

24 

124 546 

UZ fJZ8 Rtl 
lfJO 077 
050 129 IU 

055 104 Rl 

UZ 210 Rl 

136 30fJ Rl 

051 T84 Rl 

9JJ 1!55 Rt 

055 027 RZ4 

932 5'1 Rl 
leO OH 
050 129 Rl 

136 43!5 R91 

t:,Z 597 IU 
180 08't 
120 '76 
050 129 Rl 

KEY, 5/32 X 5/8 NO. 6 WOODRUFF -FOR US! 
W/3 0~5 109Rllt GEAR ASSY-

PIPE ASSY, OIL PRESSURE AND SUCTION 
80LT, 5/16-18 X 3/4 HEX HD 
WASHER, 5/16 LOCK 

BUSHING, OIL PUMP CARRIER 

CONNECTOR, 3/4 OIL FILTER 
-NOT PART OF OIL PUMP ASSEM8LY-
-FOR use ON ENGINES BUILT PRIOR TO 
ENGINE SERIAL NO. 14 P 72-

CONNECTORt THREADED 
-NOT PART OF OIL PUMP ASSEHBLY­
•FOR USE ON ENGINES W/SERIAL NO. 
14 P 72 ANO StNCE-

PLUG, CLOSING 
-NOT PART OF OIL PUMP ASSEMBLY-

RJNG, PACKING 
-NOT PART OF OIL PU"P ASSEMBLY-

CARRIER AS~Yt OIL PUMP -FOR USE W/ 
3 132 832R92, OIL PUMP ASSEMBLY­
-FOR SERVICE ORDER 1-3 136 435R91, 
CARRIFR ASSY, 1-3 136 440R9l, 
GEAR SET ANO 1•3 136 437R91, GEAR­
-CONSISTS OF 

3 PIN 932 597 Rl 
:I 1 CASE 
:I l CARRIER 
:I 1 COVER 

1 ~USHtNG 3 055 104 Rl 
1 PIN 103 387 
1 WASHER 933 133 Rl 
1 SPRING 3 13b 264 Rl 
1 VALVE 3 055 202 Rl 

PIN, ROLL l0X14 MM DIN 7346 -3-
DOLT, 5/16-18 X 1•5/8 HEX-HO -4-
WASHER, 5/16 LOCK -4- -HD -4• 

CARRIER ASSY, OIL PUMP -FOR USE W/ 
3 136 429R9l, OIL PUMP ASSEHBLV­
-CONSISTS OF 

3 PIN 932 ,97 Rl 
I l CAS! 
I 1 CARRIER 
I l COVER 

1 flUSBING 3 055 lOti, Rl 
l PIN 103 387 
1 WASHER 933 133 Rl 
1 SPRING 3 136 264 Rl 
l VALVE 3 055 ZOZ Rl 

PIN, ROLL 10 X 14 HM DIN 7346 •3• 
DOLT, 5/16-18 X 1-5/8 HEX-HO -4-
NUT, 5/16-18 HEX -ti,-

WASHER, 5/16 LOCK -4• 

,. 

27 

POWER ,,.., 
MU,..111 

-1,- SECTION lZ 

TC-211 

LUBRICATING OIL PUMP ANO FILTER -CONTINUED 

CARRIER, OIL PUMP ASSEMBLY 
-NOT SERVICED SEPARATELY-
•FOR SERVICE ORDER 1-3 136 435R91, 

CASE, OIL PUMP ASSEMBLY 
-NOT SERVlCEO SEPARATELY-
-FOR SERVICE ORDER 1-3 136 435R9lt 
CARRIER ASSY-

COVER, OIL PUMP ASSEMBLY 
NOT SERVICED SEPARATELY ORDER 
1-l 136 435 R91 CARRIER ASSY­
CARRIER ASSY-

ZB 3 055 199 Rl 0-RING, PIPE ASSY -3-
-NOT PART OF OIL PUMP ASSY-

NOTE, ¥.~EN REPLACING ITEM NO. 17 OR 9 
FOR 3 132 832 R92 PUMP ASSY 1969 
SEASON WITH 1969 ANO SINCE PARTS 
ORDER 1-3 136 437 R91 GEAR ANO 
1-3 136 41t0 R9l GEAR SET-

NOTE, WHEN REPLACING ITEM NO. 24 FOR 
3132 832 R.92 PUMP ASSY 1969 SEASON 
WITH 1969 ANO SINCE PARTS ORDER 
1-3 136 435 R91 CARRIER ASSY 
1-3 134 437 R91 GEAR ANO 
1-3 136 440 R91 GEAR SET-



1,A. 3 -16- SECTION 12 r 'l\-__.c•,co:c•c::•c.• _______________ _ 
rc-211 tU, tAII 

NO. Nl/,,.UI 

CRANKCASE BREATH!R ANO TUftES 

136 3'8 RU 

z 136 33<> Rl 

3 136 331 R91 

• 136 338 Rl 

' 136 361 RI 

• 136 ., . ... 
1 136 ... RI 

e 136 362 RII 
180 191 
120 ••• 

8 

0 

,-., 
' \ 

I , 
, I 

' 
I 
I 
I 
I . 
I 
' I 
I 
' 

l i 
\. .. ,/ 

COVER ASSYt HOU!ING 
•FOR CONPONENT PARTS REFER TO 
CYLINDER HEAD ANO VALVE LEVER 
SHAFT-

ELE"ENT, BREATHER 

CAP ASSY, ~REATHER 
-INCLUDES 1•3 136 338Rl, GASKET• 

GASKET 

HOSE, CONNFCTING 

TUBE ASSV, BREATHER UPP!~ 

HOSE, CONNFCTING 

TUBE ASSY, BREATHER LOWER 
!OLT, 9/16-12 X 3/~ HEX HO 
WASHER, 9/16 LOCK 

... ".a r ,a,~_c.,•::.o::.w::;ERc: ____________________ _ 
II•, IAIT 

"0. •11 ... 111 

-16- SECTION l2 

Olltl1'1'1011 TC-2ll 

CRANKCASE BREATHER ANO TUBES -CONTINUED 

3 

I 

HE-832 



"'°·" If. 'I POWER 
-11- SECTION 12 

UP, f,Uf 
NO, IU/Mltl TC-211 

OOLANT HANIPOLO ANO THERMOSTAT 

l o,, 258 R91 GLAMP - COHNECTJNG Hose THER"OSTAT -z­
-o,r TO USE 1-1,, OZ3Rl, CLAMP-

755 023 R91 CLAMP• CONNECTING HOS! THERMOSTAT -z­
-OPT TO USE l-3 055 258R91, tlAHP• 

2 132 719 Al HDSI!, ELBOW TO MANIFOLD 

J 132 727 R2 
136 506 IU 
uo 077 

• 
' 
• 
1 

3 050 129 Al 
120 36B 
120 214 

132 143 Rl 

132 142 RZ 
180 124 
120 382 

059 676 R9l 

132 721 Rt 
120 3b8 
120 214 

HOUSING, THERMOSTST 
RING, PACKING 8 X 14 X t.5MH 
BOLT, 5/16-18 X 3/4 HEX-HO •6• 
WASHER, 5/16 LOCK •6• 
NUT, 5/16•24 HEX •4• 
WASHER, 5/16 LOCK•]• 

GASKET 

OUTLET, NATER THERMOSTAT 
BOLT, 3/B-16 X l•l/4 HEX•HO -2-
WASHER, 3/8 LOCK •2• 

THERMOSTAT 

COVER 
NUT, 5/16-24 HEX •2• 
WASHER, 5/16 LOCK •2• 

8 05~ 306 Rl GASKET, WATER COLLECTING PtP! •3• 

9 444 667 PLUG, l/Z-14 NPT CLOSING -3-

' _,H!W IOI UH tl) U #IUIC.lo 

"'· "'· 

POWER 
-11-

t1ucnmc111 

SECTION U 

TC•Zll 



n POWER 
-18- SECTION 12 

TC-211 

RIMARY FUEL PJLTER FUEL LINES 

I 

z , 

• 

' 

TIO 091 RI .,, 610 RI 

136 J6? Rl 

132 824 Rll 

uo ••• uo ••• 120 )76 
120 214 

132 273 R91 

190 120 
933 620 111.1 

2 

~ r 
1 

9~! 
8 

HE-835 

•NOT!- FOR use ON DIESEL ENGIN! 
BUILT PRIOR TO ENGINE SERIAL NO. 
DC2D 002 U9-

SCREW, fU!L TANK ANO FILTER TUBE •3-

RJNG, HOLLON SCREW PACKING -6-

TUD!, PRIMARY FILTER TO FINAL FILTER 
-FOR use ON ENGINES BUILT PRIOR TO 
ENGINE SERIAL NO. DC2D 002 lB9-

8RACKET, PRIMARY FUEL FILTER MOUNTING 
-FOR USE ON ENGINES BUILT PRIOR TO 
ENGINE SERIAL ND. DC20 003 161-

BOLT, 5/16-18 X 1-5/8 HEX-HO 
BOLT, 5/16-18 X 1-1/e HEX-HO 
NUT, 5/16-18 HEX -2-
WASHER, 5/16 LOCK -2-

PJLTER ASSY, PRIMARY FUEL •FOR use ON 
ENGtNFS BUILT PRIOR TO ENGINE 
SERIAL NO. OC20 CO2 169-
-FOR CO"PONENT PARTS OF THIS 
ASSEMRLY REFER TO PRIMARY FUEL 
FILTER IN THIS SECTION-

80LT, 3/8-16 X 3/4 HEX-HO -2-
NASHER, 3/8 SPRING -2-

6 712 616 Rl PLUG, FILTER CLOSING -2-

7 136 365 Rl TUBE, FUEL TANK TO PRIMARY FUEL FILTER 
INLET -FOR USE ON ENGINES PRIOR TO 
ENGINE SERIAL HO. Ot20 002 189-

J~ ... m,,aao1 ™ 

.P.a. --==----------•_•_-_____ •_•_c_n_o_•_•2_ 1M. ~... POWER 
11• ,,.n .,. Tt-211 

PRIMARY FUEL FILTER FUEL LINES -CONTINUEO 

'if-1 
@, 

3 v2 
\ I 

I 
4 

7 

r©v~ 5 

1 2 

. ' l3Z 052 Rl CLIP, FUEL TUBES -2• 
n, eu, BOLT, FUEL TUBE CLAMP -2-

' 055 574 •• WASHER, e., X 19 X 2.5 MM -•-
) o,o 129 RI WASHER, LOC~ -2-

• ) 136 366 •• SPACER, TUBE CLAMP -2-
-FOR USE ON ENGINES BUILT PRIOR TD 
ENGINE SERIAL NO. OC20 OOZ 189-

-Ill) IN !,IHlllO St.t,ttS Of N•UIC.l 



li'l ... 19- SECTION 12 
ii".a -19-

POWER POWER 
SECTION 12 

llf, tAU u,. PAIi 
DUCIIPnOII ••. IIUMUI 

ouc1>,rio11 TC-211 ••. 11\IMUI TC ... 211 

PRIMARY FUEL FILTER PRll'IARY FUEL FILTER •CONTINUED 

NOTE • FOR USE ON ENGINES BUILT PRIOR 
TO ENGINE SERIAL NO. OC20 002 tn-

• U2 213 ••1 FILTER ASSY, PRIMARY FUEL 
-INCLUDES PARTS LISTED BELOW-

l • 1•• 780 Rl SCREW, AIR VENT 

z 757 760 Rl RING, PACKING 

• • uz 190 •• COVER, FII.TER HOUSING 

• • uz 193 Rl RING, PACKING 

5 • uz 275 Rl ELEMENT, WATER TRAP 

• • U2 191 Rl RING, PACKING 

7 • U2 . .. Rl RING, RUBBER PROTECTION 

• • uz 197 Rl BO~L, TRANSPARENT 

• • l>Z l~~l RING, PACKING 

10 • U2 19,. Rl SCREW, H1.1lLDW 

ll • U2 196 "' PLUG, DRAIN 

lZ • U6 187 ••1 PACKAGE, FILTER ANO SEAL SERVIC! 
COMPOSED OF 

1-RING 3 132 l91Rl 
I-ELEMENT 3 1.32 275Rl 

HE-8~5 



it PQN(R .. ,. , ... u ... NU#IU 

FINAL FILTER 

HE-838A 

I TIT 200 RI 

z U6 JH Rl 

, no 098 RZ 

• 9,S 610 Rl 

' 712 616 Rl 

• UZ 32) R91 

179 UT 
9JJ 620 Rl 

T 136 608 Rl 
217 9ll 
050 221 RI 

• TU 14' IU 

• 05' HO Rl 

'" 

-20- SECTION 12 

OUCll'1'!0N TC-211 

fU!L LINES 

• 

2 

\ 
6 

-NOTE• POR US! ON ENGINES BUILT 
PRIOR TO SERIAL NO. DCZD 002 189• 

SCR!V, INJ!CTION PUMP HOLLOW 

ruae, PINAL FILTER TO INJECTION PUMP 

SCRfN, FILTER HOLLOW 

RINGt PACKING •2-

PLUG, CLOSING -z-
FILTER ASSY, FINAL FUEL 

•FOR COMPONENT PARTS OF THIS 
ASSEH~LY REFER TO FINAL FUEL 
FILTER IN THIS SECTION OF THE 
PARTS CATALOG .. 

BOLT, FILTER HOUNTtNG .. z .. 
DISC, A 20 DIN 2093 SPRING -z-

8RACKET, FILTER MOUNTING 
BOLT, 3/8•16 X 7/8 S0CKET•HD •2• 
WASHER, 3/9 LOCK •2• 

JUNG, PACKING 

RING, PACKING 

5 

NOTE• ,oR REPLACF."ENT 0~ ITEM NO. 2 
WHEN USING 3 144 415 R91 INJECTJON 
PUMP ON ENGtN~S PRIOR TO SERIAL 
NO. OC20 002 199 REFER TO - FUEL 
IHJECTION PUMP CONNECTIONS ANO 
PIPES PRIOR TO ENGINE SERlAL NO 
Ot20 002 189 THIS SECTION-

,, -20- SECTION U 
POWER 

u•. , ... n 

"· NUMIU flUCl!m:,11 TC•Z11 

FINA\. FUEL FILTER 

HE·836B 

3 132 323 R91 

I 3 144 780 RI 

2 757 760 RI 

3 3 132 198 R2 

• 3 132 193 RI 

' ' 132 439 RI 

6 3 132 428 RI 

T ' 132 196 RI 

f1'11<1l0 II< \INOfo ififu 04' AMttte• 

. r.;1\ \"'JJc._------1 
''-\$.:: --2 

':~±1/ "~~i----3, 

0-4 
~-5 

=-----7 i 
-NOTE- FOR use ON ENGINES DUILT 
PRIOR TO ENGINE SERIAL NO. 
oczo 002 189-

FILTER ASSY, FINAL FUEL 
-COMPOSED OF PARTS LI STEO BELOW-

SCREM, AIR VENT 

RING, VENT SCREW PACKING 

COVER, FILTER HOUSING 

RING, PACK ING 

CLAMP, FILTER ELEMENT 

ELEMENT, FILTER 

PLUG, FILTER DRAIN 

,,,~ 



it POW!R 
u,. I.I.II ... 11\IMIII 

,ueL "L UR 

2 

14\, 

1 

HE•1BS3 

) ....... 

•21• SECT ION lZ 

ancm,10" 

11 

7 

0 
6 

~ 
@-· 

~---10 

51--··9 
& -s 
@) 

~--4 

TC•Zll 

t'.l POWER .. ,. IAU 

"· KVMIU 

ftUIL Pit.HR 

' 144 239 R91 

100 1Z3 
933 bZO "' 

1 144 472 RI 

2 ' 144 473 RI 

' ' 144 474 RI 

4 ' 144 475 RI 

• ' 144 .,. RI 

6 ' 144 477 R92 

7 ' 144 119 RI 

• ' 144 470 RI 

9 ' ... 479 RI 

10 ' 1 .. ••• RI 

11 ' ... ... RI 

12 144 700 RI 

13 757 700 RI 

16 712 616 RI 

-21- SECTION 12 

011cm110K rc-211 

•CONTINUl!O 

FOR USI! ON ENGINES BUILT W/ENGJNE 
SERIAL NO. DCZD 002 189 G SINCE-

FILTER ASSY, FUEL -z-
-COMPOSED OF PARTS LISTED 81;1.0W-

BOLT, 3/B-16 X 1-1/8 -4-
OJSC, A 20 DIN 2093 SPRING •4-

RING, PACKING -,-
NUT-CROWN 

RING, PA.CKING 

SCREW, DRAIN 

RING, PACKING 

ELEMf."lT ASSY, FILTER 

RING, PACKING 

BOWL-GLASS 

SCREW, HOLLOW 

RING, PACKING 

HEAD 
INCLUDES 2-112 616 Rl PLUGS 

SCREW, AIR VENT 

RING, PACK.ING 

PLUG, CLOS l"IG .. z ... 



" u,. -~ PDWll!I\ 
,.n 

NIIMl:I 

flU!L INJl!CTtON 

UE 818C 

05' 067 Rl 
100 077 
055 574 IU 

Z 3 056 885 1U 

3 055 381t Rl 

• U2 823 R9Z 

UO ST6 

PUMP 

-22- SECTION U 

ouc111no11 rc-211 
CONNECTIONS' PIPES 

•NOTE- FOR USE ON ENGINES BUILT 
PRIOR TO ENGINE SERIAL NO. 
DCZD OOZ 189• 

HUB, INJECTION PUMP GEAR 
BOLT, 5/lb-18 X 3/4 BOLT -3• 
WASHER, 8.5 X 19 X 2e5 MM FLAT -z-

GEAR, 66T INJECTION PUMP DRIVE 

GASKET, F~F.L INJECTION PUMP 

PUNP ASSY, FUEL INJECTION 
•FOR COMPONENT PARTS OF THIS 
ASSEHflLY REFER TO FUEL INJECTION 
PU,IIIP IN THIS SECTION OF THE PARTS 
CATALOG-
•fOR SERVICE ON ENGINES BUILT 
PRIOR TO ENGINE SERIAL NO. 
OCZO 002 189, OM.DER 1-3 144 4UR9l 
pu,111p, 1-3 144 217R9lt PIPE SET ANO 
1•3 144 657R91, PACKAGE• 

r~·-·· 
NUT, 5/16-18 HEX •2• 
WASHER, ,116 LOCK •2-

t'l -22- SECTION 1Z 
POWER .. ,. PAIT 

OIICIIHIOIC ... IIUMUt TC-211 ~--, 
FUEL INJECTION PUMP CONNECTIONS & PIPES •CONTINUED 

''-,,/ 

§-27 

' lU 8 .. RI RING, PACKING •2• 

6 • l32 412 RI VALYl!t INJECTION PUMP OYl!l\l"LOW 

7 717 803 Rl 0-RING, NOZZLE SEALING •3• 

e 055 422 R92 NOZZLE ASSY, INJECTION •3-
•FOR COMPONENT PARTS OF THIS 
ASSEMBLY REFER TO FUEL INJECTION 
NOZZLE IN THIS SECTION OF THE 
PARTS CATALOG-

120 368 NUT, 5/l6•NF HEX -6-

9 • 132 826 RI LINE, NOZZLE HOLDER LEAK 
3 056 137 RI NUT, LEAK LINE 
3 056 136 RI FERRULE, LEAK LINE 

10 3 0'5 739 RI UNION, FUEL TANK LINE TEE 

II 055 •69 RII TUBE ASSY, NO. 3 INJECTION CYLINDER 

12 3 138 8'9 RI BAR, FUEL RETURN LINE FIXING 

!M11D IN UNl ID I Al I ""'UICA 



i 

n POWER 
-z3- S!:CTION 12 

iv. ,,.., 
110, JIUMll• DUC'1PIIO" rc-211 

~UEL tNJECTIO~; PUMP CONNECTIONS C PIPES -CONTINUED 

u • 059 647 •1 

14 • 132 766 RI 
180 018 
120 3BO 

15 • 13Z 766 RI 
180 016 
120 300 

16 ) 0'5 464 R91 

17 055 4,0 Rl 

18 U2 12'7 Rl 
056 U7 Rl 
056 136 Rl 

19 ... 386 Rl 

20 ... 1t67 RU 

21 055 468 RU 

22 144 657 ft.91 

2S 14~ 6'4 fll 

24 144 655 Al 

z, 144 656 l\l 

26 132 )18 Rl 
uoou 
120 380 

27 934 005 Rl 

28 933 610 Rl 

29 713 845 RI 

30 055 396 fill 

Cl.IP, FUEl. LINE 

CLAMP, INJECTION PIPE 
BOLT, 1/4-ZO X 5/B HEX-HO 
WASHER, 1/~ LOCK 

CLAHP, INJECTION PIPE 
BOLT, 1/4-ZO X 1/2 HEX-HO 
NASHER, 1/4 LOCK 

PIPES ASSEMBLY, SET OF 3 INJECTION 
-FD~ USE ON ENGINES BUILT PRIOR TO 
ENGINF SERIAL NO. OC2D ooZ 169-
-COMPOSEO OF-

1-TUBE ASSY 
1-TUBE ASSY 
1-TUBE ASSY 
2-CLAMP 
l-80L T 
1-BOLT 
1-NUT 
2-WASHER 

3 055 ] o,, 
3 055 
) 132 

1,0 
100 
120 
120 

"-67Rll 
468Rl l 
~69Rl l 
766Rl 
016 
010 
375 
300 

LlNK, FUEL LINE FIXING 

LINE, INJECTION PUMP OVERFLOW 
NUT, LEAK LINE 
FERRULE, LEAK LINE 

CLIP, FUEL LINES 

TU&E ASSY, NO.l INJECTION CYLINDER 

TUBE ASSY, NO. 2 INJECTION CYLINDER 

PACKAGE, FUEL FILTER TO INJECTION PUMP 
FOR USE WHEN ORDERING NEW 

TUB!, 

TUH:, 

J 144 415 R9l INJECTION PUMP PRIOR 
TO ENGINE SERIAL NO. DC20 002 189 
REFER~NCE TO ITEM NO. 4 
REFER TO FINAL FILTER fUEL LINES 
PRIOR TO ENGJNE SERIAL NO. 
OC2D 002 18~ FOR SERVICE PARTS 
WHEN USING 3 132 823 R92 PUMP ASSY 
-CONSISTS OF 

l TU8E 
l HOSE 
1 CLAMP 
l CLIP 
l Pl.A TE 
1 BOLT 
l WASHER 
1 RING 
2 RING 
1 RING 

FUEi. 

FUEL 

3 144 
3 144 
3 144 
3 055 
3 132 

180 
120 
713 
933 
934 

654- Rl 
655 Rl 
656 Rl 
386 Rl 
318 Rl 
018 
380 
84-5 Rl 
610 Rl 
005 Rl 

CLAMP, FUEL 

PLATE, FUEi. LINE 
801..T, 1/"-•20 X 5/8 HEX-HD 
WASHER, l/4 MEO LOCK 

RIPfG, PACKING 

RING, PACKING -2-

RING, PACKING 

Cl.JP, FUEL LINE 

11,. ,o. 
POWER 

'"'' "IVMIII 

-23- SECTION lZ 

OUCl!PTIOJI tc-211 

INTAKE MANIFOLD 

055 273 R5 
180 083 
933 570 RI 

2 0 .. 277 RI 

2 • 055 39T Rl 

3 136 93Z RI 
933 945 RI 

11"111) IN VNQIP )TATU 0, ~IIICI. 

HE-835 

MANIFOLD, INTAKE 
BOLT, 5/16-18 X 1-1/2 HEX ·Ho •6-
DISC, A16 DIN 2093 SPRING -6-

GASKET, INTAKE MANIFOLD 
•OPT TO USE 1-J 055 397Rl, GASKET-

GASKET, INTAKE MANIFOLD 
-OPT TO USE 1-3 055 217Rl, GASKET-

PI.UG, CLOS ING 
RING, PLUG PACKING 



111, 

"· 

POWl!:R 
,,.n 

MUMlll 

FUEL CONNECTION 

HE•1B10A 

-24- SECTION 12 

TC-211 

0 LINES 

30 

23 

2 

f;,, 
'lit.2~,~ow ;•;• ;=====--;.;;;---~~'.:._' u,, ,.u -24-

"'· "'""' SECTION l2 

FUEL Cr:NNECUON ouu,mo11 
rc ... 211 

AND LINES -CONTINUED 

~· ... - - -

24 

9 
15 

l 

AIIIIW IN UNJ!tO IIAIU 0, 



) 

SECTION 12 

dJ, u.n 
NO. IIIUMIII 011c11mo11 TC-211 

UEL CONNECTION ANO LINES -CONTINUED 

I ' 055 067 Rl 
180 017 

z o•• 88!5 R3 

' 05!5 Hit Rl 

• 144 41!5 R91 

IZO '" o,o 129 Rt 
on !574 Al 

' OH 422 R92 

717 ZOJ RI 

• 144 ZH R91 

7 144 280 1191 

• 144 282 HJ. 

• 144 239 R91 

FOR USE Oti ENGJ~ES BUll T W/ENGtNE 
SERJAl NO. OC20 002 189 TO 
ENGINE SERIAL NO. DC20 003 167-

HUB, GEAR, lNJECTION PUMP 
BOlT, 5/16-18 X 3/4 HEX-HO -3-

GEAR, INJECTION PUMP 

GASKET, FUFL INJECTION PUMP 

PUMP ASSY, FUEL INJECTION 
-FOR CO~PONENT PARTS OF THIS 
ASSEHAlY REFER TO FUEL INJECTION 
PUMP IN THIS SECTION OF THE PARTS 
CATALOG-

NUT, 5/16-18 HEX -2-
WASHER, 5/16 LOCK -2-
WASHER, 8.5 X 19 X 2., MM FLAT •Z-

HOLDER ASSYt INJ~CTJON NOZZLE -3-
-FOR COMPONENT PARTS OF THIS 
ASSEHALY REFER TO FUEL INJECTION 
NOZZLE IN THIS SECTION 

0-RING -3-

TUBE ASSY, INJECTION CYLINDER l 

TUBE ASSYt INJECTION CYLINDER 2 

TUBE ASSY, INJECTION CYLINDER 3 

FILTER ASSY, FINAL t PRIMARY FUEL -2-
-FOR COMPONENT PARTS OF THIS 
ASSEH~LY REFER TO FUEL FILTER IN 
THIS SECTION OF THE CATALOG• 

10 055 739 Rl T•UNIDN 

11 056 131 Rl NUTt TUBE •2• 

u 
IS 

0!56 U6 Rt 

055 JU RI 
uo 018 
0!52 189 Rl 

14 o,!5 386 Rt 
180 OU 
0'2 189 Rl 

S, 144 417 Rt 

16 UZ 12• Rl 

IT UZ 766 Ill 
180 016 
180 018 
0!52 189 Rl 
lZO 315 

ID 144 277 R91 

Pl!!RRULE -2• 

CLIP, FUEL LIN!$ 
BOLT, l/4•ZO X !5/8 HEXHD 
WASHER, lilt LOCK 

CLIP 
BOLT, l/4-20 X !5/8 HEX-HO 
WASHER, l/4 LOCK 

TUH, FUEL 

I.IHI!!, L!AK 

CLAMP, PIPI!! •2-
BOLT, 1/4-20 X 112 HEX•HO 
BOLT, 114-20 X '18 HE,io••HD 
WASHER, LOCK •2-
NUT, 1/4-ZO HEX 

PACKAGE, INJECTION TUee 
-CONSlSTS OF 

1 TUBE ' ••• l TUBE ' ••• 1 TUBE ' ... 2 CL.U!P ' 132 
1 BOLT 180 
1 60l T 180 
1 NUT 120 
2 WASHER 3 0'2 

19 110 098 R2 SCRl!!Wt HOLLOW -3• 

20 0!59 086 Rl SCREW, PUMP HOUSING 

21 05!5 678 Rl LINK, FIXING, FUEL LINES 
20 28' H WASHER, FLAT 

EDII D -CA 

278 R91 
280 R9l 
282 R9l 
766 •• 016 
018 
37" 
189 RI 

.R. '".-,~='----------2_•-______ •_•c_r_1_0_•_1_z_ I. "a POWER 
ur. ,,.., 

"· lll,IMIII OIICtll'?ION TC-211 

FUEL CONNECTION ANO LINES -C~NTINUED 

22 713 845 RI RING, PACKING -3-

23 933 610 RI RING, PACKING -1-

,. 
' 132 .. , RI CONNECTOR 

25 ' 059 289 "' PLATE, THRUST 

26 ' 132 ... Rl PLATE, COUNTER 

27 ' ... 207 RI HOSE, FUEL 

20 717 200 RI SCREW, HOLLOW 

29 934 oo• RI RING, SEAL ING 

JO ' ••• ••• Rl TUBE, FUEL 

JI ' 132 .,. Rll 8R~CKET, PRIMARY F II. TER 
180 080 80L T, S/16-18 X 1-1/8 Ml!!X-HD 
180 084 10LT, !5/16-18 X 1•!5/8 HEX-HO 
120 376 NUT, 5/16-18 HEX -2-
120 214 WASHER, !5/16 MED LOCK •2• 

,, ' ••• 418 Rl TUBE, FUEL 



1!11 ,owe• 
HP, Ploll 110. 1111Mll';;;:;:::;::-;:::--:-:-:-:--="::":::mno:::_• ____ _!T~C-:!>'_!l!I _ 

,ueL CONN!CTtON ANO LINES 

S!CTION lZ .H.la, U POWER -26• S!CTION U 

11,.·r:·~ .. ~· ~'-------------=~:::..::. 1110, M\IMlll-.:-::::::-:::--:----_:':::"::::":::"":":.... ___ _!~:.!.!.-u, TC•Zll 

FUEL CONN!CflON ANO LIN!S •CONTINUED 

-.. 
f I ...... • ... .. . 

iD ... 
'1 

• • 
• • •• 

I 

19 
9 

s 

2 

HE-1910 

,.,tlltCIIN\IN~a>l1,.''0Qol"l-...a.---------------



n •27- SECTION 12 
POWER 

''---"='--------u,n 
OUC:llltTION rc-211 

CONNECTION ANO LINES -CONTINUED 

FOR USE ON ENGINES BUILT W/ENGINE 
SERIAL NO. DC2D 003 167 ANO SINCE 

l 3 055 067 Rl HUB, GEAR, INJECTION PUMP 
180 077 BOLT, 5/16-18 X 3/4 HEX-HO -3-

2 

) 

• 

' 
6 

7 

• 
• 

10 

11 

12 

) 13 

056 oe, R3 

05' 384 fU 

144 415 R9l 

uo )76 
050 129 Rl 
055 S74 IU 

0,, 422 R.92 

717 203 Rl 

Ult Z78 R9l 

144 280 R.91 

144 282 R9l 

144 239 R9l 

055 139 IU 

056 137 ftl 

056 136 Rl 

055 386 Rl 
180 OUI 
052 189 Rl 

U 055 386 Rl 
180 018 
052 189 Rl 

U l't4 417 Rl 

16 132 926 Rl 

17 1)2 766 Rl 
1RO 016 
l80 018 
052 189 Rl 
120 37S 

18 144 277 R9l 

19 l4lt 762 Rl 

ZO 710 098 R2 

Zl 059 08b Rl 

22 3 055 678 Rl 
20 285 H 

GEAR, INJECTION PUMP 

GASKET, FUEL INJECTION PUMP 

PUMP ASSY, FUEL INJECTION 
-FDR COMPONENT PARTS OF THIS 
ASSEM!LY REFER TO FUEL INJECTION 
PUMP IN THIS SECTION Of THE PARTS 
CATAU'lG-

NUT, 5/16-18 H~X •2• 
WASHER, S/16 LOCK -2• 
WASHER, 8.5 X 19 X Z.5 HM FLAT -z-

HOLDER ASSY, INJECTION NOZZLE •3• 
•FOR COMPONENT PARTS Of THIS 
ASSEM~LY REFER TO FUEL INJECTION 
NOZZlf IN THIS SECTION 

0-RJNG -3-

TUBE ASSY, INJECTION CYLINDER 1 

TUBE ASSY, INJECTION CYLINDER 2 

TUBE ASSY, INJECTION CYLINOEV \ 

FILTER ASSY, FINAL C PRIMARY , .!:L -2-
-FOR CO"PONENT PARTS OF THIS 
ASSE"MY REFER TO FUEL FILTER IN 
THIS SECTION OF THE CATALOG• 

T•UNJON 

NUT, TUBE .. z­
fERRULE -2-

CLIP, FUEL LINES 
BOLT, l/~·20 X ,1a HEXHD 
WASHER, l/4 LOCK 

CLIP 
~OLT, l/4-20 X 5/6 HEX•HD 
WASHER, 1/4 LOCK 

TUBE, FUEL 

L(NE, LEAK 

CLAMP, PIP! -2• 
BOLT, 1/4•20 X l/Z HEX•HD 
BOLT, l/4•20 X 5/8 HEX-HD 
WASHER, LOCK -2-
NUT, 1/4-20 HEX 

PACKAGE, INJECTION TUBE 
•CDNSt STS OF 

1 TUBE ' l4lt 2'1'8 R91 
l TUBE ' 144 280 R91 
1 TUBE 3 144 282 R91 
2 CLAMP ) 132 766 Rl 
l BOLT 180 016 
1 8('1L T 180 018 
l NUT 120 375 
2 WASHER 3 osz 189 Rl 

TUBE, FUEL 

SCREW, HOLLOW -3-

SCREW, PUMP HOUSING 

LINK, FIXING, FUEL LINES 
WASHER, FLAT 

SECTION U 
POWER 

•v. ,,.,, 
ICO, tcUMtll OUC:llmc>ft TC•ZU 

FUEL CONNECTION AND LINES -CONTINUED 

2) 71' ... RI RING, PACKING -3-

24 93) 610 RI RING, PACKING •7• 

25 ) 1'2 ••• RI CONNECTOR 

26 3 059 289 Rl PLATE, THRU<T 

27 3 132 '18 Rl PLATE, COUNTER 

28 3 , .. 207 .. HOSE, FUEL 

29 717 zoo "' SCREW, HOLLOW 

)0 934 005 RI RING, SEALING 

31 ) ... 761 RI TOBE, FUEL 



" POWER 

SECTION 12 

.. ,. ,,.., 
NO, IIIUj,1111 

OUClln'ION TC-211 

FUEL INJECTION PUMP -&OSCH-

132 IU R9Z PUMP ASSY, fU'EL INJECTION 
-BOSCH MODEL NO. EP/VAJ/10DH 1250 
BR 9-l -INCLUDES PARTS LISTED-
-FOR SERVICE ON ENGINES BUILT 
PRIOR TD ENGINE SERIAL NO. 
DCZO ~02 16qt ORDER 1•) 144 415R91 
PUMP, 1-) 144 277R91, PIPE SET AND 
l•) 144 6S7R91, PACKAGE• 

120 ,,. NUT, 5/16-18 HEX -2• 
050 129 RI WASHER, 5/16 LOCK •2-

I U6 259 R9l HOUSING ASSY, W/ADVANCEO PISTON 

J 078 155 RI SEAL, ORIV~ SHAFT OIL 

I OS9 001 RI SHAH, DRIVE 
U2 )9$ Rl KEY, DRIVE SHAFT REAR NOODRU'f 
on J?l Rl KEV, DRIVE SHAFT FRONT NOODRUF, 
933 996 IU NASHER, SPRING LOCK 
9J3 Hl Rl NUT, HEXAGON 

• 059 003 R9l PUMP ASSY, CHARGE 

-26- SECTION 12 

u, • 

"· 

POWER 
PAU 

NUMIU 
D!S<:t!fflON 

FUEL INJECTION PUMP -BOSCH- -CONTINUED 

H 6218A 

• 059 004 Rl RING, CHARGE PUMP SUPPORT 
3 132 364 Rl BOLT, CSK SUPPORT RING -4-

6 3 059 006 RI WASHER, ROLLER RETAINER THRUST 

T J on J1t, .. , RETAINER ASSY, ROLLER 

a > os9 001 RI DISC, CAM fACE CROSS TYPE 

9 3 132 598 Rl POl~TER, TIHING 
931 326 Rl SCREW, PAN-HD-SLT 
9)3 982 Rl WASHER, BENT SPG 

10 3 059 09& RZ tAH, FACE 

II PLUNGER, DJSTRl8UTOR HEAD 
-NOT SERVICED SEPARATELY-
-FDR SERVICE ORDER 1-3 078 
DISTRIBUTOR HEAD ASSV-

12 3 U6 090 Rl WASHER, PUMP PLUNGER 

13 ' 
136 091 RZ WASHER, P1..11·~P PLUNGE!!. 

N!NllO IN UNfftD il.l,!H OI' AMU!D. 

TC-2U 

802R9l, 



-29- SECTION 12 ,.o,., Ill '11!..._:..PO:.:W:.:E::;R:._ _________________ _ 
11•. , ... u 
HO. IIUMIII 011c11rno11 

FUEL INJECTION PUMP -BOSCH- -CONTINUED 

14 3 136 092 IU 
l4 3 136 093 Rl 
14 3 136 09 .. Rl 
14 3 136 095 Rl 
14 3 136 096 Rl 
l4 3 136 097 Rl 
14 3 136 394 Rl 

1' 132 257 Rl 

16 136 095 Rl 

SEAT, 5.0 ~M PLUNGER SPRING 
SEAT, 5.2 HM PLUNGER SPRING 
SEAT, 5.4 HH PLUNGER SPR[NG 
SEAT, 5.6 HM PLUNGER SPRING 
SEAT, 5.8 HH PLUNGER SPRING 
SEAT, 6.0 HH PLUNGER SPRING 
SEAT, 6.2 MH PLUNGER SPRING 

SPRING, PLUNGER 

SEAT, SPRl~G PLUNGER 

17 078 361 Rl RING, DISTR18UTOR HEAD PACKING 

18 078 802 R91 HEAD ASSY, DISTRIBUTOR 
-INCLUDES-

$ l•HEAD 

TC-211 

$ I-PLUNGER 
1-RING 
1-sE.u 
1-SPR ING 
1-SElT 
I-WASHER 
l•WASHER 

3 078 !611'1 
3 136 099Rl 
) lJZ Z,lRl 
3 136 0921H 
3 136 09lR2 
J 136 090Rl 

19 018 362 Rl WASH!R, DELIVERY VALY! -J• 

ZO 1J2 898 Rl VALY! W FLAT, DELIVERY -J• 
20 0'9 064 Rl VALY! LESS FLAT DELJY!RY -3-

Zl 132 408 Rl $PRING, DELIVERY VALVE -)• 

22 0'9 066 Rl WASHER, DELIVERY VALVE •3• 

23 059 067 ftl HOLDER, DELIVERY VALVE -3-

24 059 0?6 Rl WASHER, PLUNC.ER SHAFT CONTROL 

U 3 132 599 Rl 

u o'9 on Rt 

"' 987 Jtl 933 9811 Al 

SPRING, PLUNGER SHAFJ TORSION 

LEVER, CONTROL PLUNGER 
•DPT W/l 059 070Rlt LEVER­
-USE AS REOUJREO-

WASHER, SPRlNG LOCK 
NUT t HEXAGON 

26 059 078 Rl LEVER, CONTROL PLUNGER 
-OPT W/3 059 077Rl, LEVER-
-USE AS REOUlRE0-

'33 987 IU WASHER, SPRING LOCK 
933 908 Rl NUT, HEXAGON 

27 132 590 Rl L!V!R, THROTTLE -use AS REOUIRl!'D­
-OPT W/3 132 591Rl, LEVER• 

93! 98T Rl WASHER, SPRING LOCK 
933 988 Rl NUT, HEXAGON 

ZT 132 591 Rl LEVER, THROTTLE -use AS REQL,REO­
-OPT W/3 112 590Rl, LfVER-

9l) 987 Rl WASHER, SPRING LOCK 
93J 988 Al NUT, HEXAGON 

Z8 132 588 Rl SPI\ING, THROTTLE SHAH TORSION 

29 13l 251 Rl SCREW, STOP 
059 09b Rl NUT, STOP SCREW HEX 

,o 132 ee, Rt 
9J3 988 Rl 

31 136 110 Rl 
931 320 Rl 

32 078 549 Rl 

3J 132 597 Rl 

SCREW, STOP 
NUT, HEXAGON 

PLATE, STOP 
SCREW, SLT-FT-HD MACHINE •4• 

BRACKET, INJECTION PUMP 

BUSHING, THROTTLE SHAFT 

34 TU 602 Rl 0-RING -4-

3' 079 3'4 1\1 0-RJNG, THrtOTTll! SHAH 

36 136 107 Rl PLUG W/STUO, ACCUMULATOR PISTON 

_/ l'IIHIID UI UN~ll) IIAl'tS (II' #oll 

it POWER 
-29- SECTION 12 

Ill, ,AU 
ND. NUMIU Olltll,hOlt TC-211 

FUEL INJECTION PUMP •BOSCH• -CONTINUED 

37 3 13" 583 Rl 

38 3 132 277 Rl 

39 3 132 402 Rl 

40 3 059 052 Rl 

41 3 078 364 Rl 

42 934 005 Rl 

u 3 059 on Rl 

SHAFT, THROTTLE 

SPRING, PISTON ACCUMULATOR 

HOUSING ASSY, PRESSURE ACCUMULATOR 

PLUG, PISTON ACCUMULATOR 

RING, INTERMEDIATE HOUSING PLATE PACK 

RING, SEALING -6-

PLATE, HOUSING INTERMEDIATE 

44) 136 149 Rl SCREW. INTERMEDIATE HOUSING INLET UNION 

45 933 696 Rl RING, JNLET SCREW SEALING 

46 ) 132 383 Rl SCREW, INTERMEDIATE HOUSING VENT 

47) 059 085 R9l TU&E ASSY, PUMP TO INTERMEDIATE HOUSING 

48 3 059 086 Rl SCREW, PUMP HOUSING INLET UNION 

49 l 132 412 Rl 

50 3 059 014 Rl 

VALVE, OVERFLOW 

UNION, ADAPTOR ADVANCE HOUSING 

51 l 078 356 Rl 0-RING, UNION ADAPTOR 

52 l l)Z 883 Rl PJN, ADVANCE PISTON DOG POINT 

'3 3 078 360 Rl RING, HOUSING PACKIP'tG 

54 3 132 960 Rl PIN, ADVANCE ADJUSTING AUTOMATIC 

55 3 059 010 Rl PIN, AUTOMATIC ADVANCE CONNECTING 

58 3 059 040 Rl 
58 3 132 377 Rl 
58 3 059 041 Rl 
58 3 132 378 Rl 
58 l 059 042 Rl 
,e 3 05"il 043 Rl 
58 3 059 044 Rl 
58 3 05"il 045 Rl 

59 3 136 085' Rl 

60 3 136 111 Rl 
60 790 783 Rl 
60 3 078 460 Rl 

61 3 078 357 Rl 

62 3 136 126 Rl 

63 3 132 584 Rl 

SLIDER, ADVANCE PISTON 

PISlDN, INJECTION PUMP 
-NOT SERVICED SEPARATELY• 
-FOR SERVICE ORDER 1-3 136 259R91, 
HOUSING ASSY-

5HIM, 0.2 MM HOUSING INTERMEDIATE 
SHIM, 0.24 HM HOUSING INTERMEDIATE 
SHIM, 0.25 HM HOUSING INTERMEDIATE 
SHIM, 0.29 MM HOUSING INTERMEDIATE 
SHIH, 0.3 MH HOUSING INTERMEDIATE 
SHIM, 0.5 HM HUU~ING INTERMEOIATE 
SHIH, 0.6 MM HOUSING INTERMEDIATE 
SHIH, 1. MM HOUSING INTERMEDIATE 

SPRING, ADVANCE PISTON 

WASHER, l MM PISTON SPRING THRUST 
WASHER, Q.5 HM PISTON SPRING THRUST 
WASHER, 3.0 MM PISTON SPRING THRUSl 

0-RING, HOUSING PLUG -2-

PLUG, ADVANCE HOUSING LH 

DISC, CROSS TYPE THROTTLE SHAFT 

64 059 107 R9l PACKAGE ASSY, PLUNGER SPRING SERVICE 

65 3 UZ 256 Rl SPRJNG, THROTTLE 

•• 132 260 R2 SHAFT, CONTROL PLUNGER 

67 3 078 363 Rl 

68 3 05'9 012 Rl 

0-RING, PLUNGER SHAFT 

BUSHING, PLUNGER SHAFT CONTROL 

69 3 136 136 Rl SCREW, STOP 
933 988 Rl NUT, HEXAGON 

70 3 132 407 Rl RING, DJ~TRIBUTDR HEAD PLU~ 

Tl 3 OS9 063 R2 PLUG, DISTRIBUTOR HEAD 

"1Nl[D IN U..ill!O SJA!l1 0, ""'U1CA 



r"t POWER 
11'. ,,.11 
"· Ml/MIO 

FUEL INJECTION 

72 3 0!59 074 Rl 
933 988 Rl 

1) 933 845 ,u 

-30-

oncmno11 

PUMP •BOSCH• .. CONTINUED 

SCREW, STOP 
NUT, HEXAGON 

RING, RETA?NJNG INTERNAL 

SECTION 12 

TC•2ll 

74 3 132 884 Rl kASHER, ADVANCE PISTON 

75 3 059 020 Rt PLUG, HOUSING ADVANCE RH 

76 3 059 038 Rl PLUG, REGULATOR VALVE 

77 078 358 Rl 0-RING, REGULATOR VALVE PLUG •2-

T8 3 132 280 Rl SPRING, REGULATOR VALVE OUTER 

79 132 246 Rl BUSHING, RFGULATOR VALVE 

ao 079 3'9 IH a-RING, REGULATOR VALVE BUSHING 

81 132 S78 Rl PLUG, ADVANCE HOUSING FRONT 

az 9)) 087 R2 a-RING, SEALING 

8) 132 961 Rl PIH, CONTROL SOLT CONNECTING 

84 

•• 84 
84 13 

:: 1·: •• .. 
•• .. ' 
84 13 
84, .. , 
84 3 
84' .. ' .. ' .. ' 
85 

132 366 Rl 
132 367 Rl 
132 3.U Rl 
059 026 Rl 
059 027 Rl 
059 028 Rl 
059 029 Rl 
059 030 Rl 
059 031 Rl 
059 012 ru 
059 033 Rl 
059 OH Rl 
132 369 Rl 
132 370 Rl 
132 371 Rl 
132 312 Rl 
132 373 Rl 
132 37lt 1\1 
132 375 Rl 

132 255 Rl 

PISTOPi, 
PISTON, 
PISTON, 
PISTON, 
PISTON, 
PISTON, 
PISTON, 
PISTON, 
PISTON, 
PISTON, 
PISTON, 
PISTON, 
PISTON, 
PISTON, 
PISTON, 
PISTON, 
PISTON, 
PISTON, 
PISTON, 

8.70 MM LONG REGULATOR VALVE 
8.75 MM LONG REGULATOR VALVE 
a.so MM LONG REGULATOR VALVE 
8.~5 MM LONG REGULATOR VALVE 
&.QO MM LONG REGULATOR VALVE 
8•95 MM LONG REGULATOR VALVE 
9.00 MN LONG REGULATOR VALVE 
9.05 MM LONG REGULATOR VALVE 
9.10 MM LONG REGULATOR VALVE 
9.15 HM LONG REGULATOR VALVE 
9.20 MH LONG REGULATOR VALVE 
9.50 MM LONG REGULATOR VALVE 
9.30 MM LONG REGULATOR VALVE 
9.35 MM LONG REGULATOR VALVE 
9.ttO MM LONG REGULATOR VALVE 
9.45 M~ LONG REGULATOR VALVE 
9.50 MM LONG REGULATOR VALVE 
9.~, MM LONG REGULATOR VALVE 
9.60 MM LONG REGULATOR VALVE 

SPRING, REGULATOR VALVE PISTON 

86 3 059 099 R91 CARRIER, REGULATOR VALVE 

87 054 854 Rl 0-RING, TIMING WINDOW COVER 

88 3 059 091 Rl COVER, TIMING WINDOW 
931 327 Rl SCREW, SL T-PAN-HO -2 ... 

89 132 20 Rl SCREW, HOUSING .. 2. 756 ... 2-
933 987 Rl WASHER, SPG LOCK -2-

90 132 250 Rl SCREW, HOUSING - 2.953 -2-
933 987 Rl WASHER, SPG LOCK -2-

91 HEAD, DISTRIBUTOR 
NOT SERVICED SEPARATELY ORDER 
l-3 078 802 R91 HEAD ASSY 

it 
"'· "· 

•30- SECTION 12 
POWER ,,.u 

NUMlll 
ouc11,noM TC-211 ··, 

FUEL INJECTIOti PUHP -BOS! Ii- -cm~T INUED 

:, 059 093 R91 SETt INJE.::.TION PUMP EXTERNAL GASKET 
•COMPOSED OF~· 

I-RING , 078 356Rl 
l•RING 933 OelR2 
2-RING , 078 357Rl 
2-RING , 078 358Rl 
l•RJNG , uz 4071\1 
6•WASHE'R , 078 362Rl 
5-RING ... 0051\l 
3-RING 933 6961\l 
l•ltJNG , O>• D'tRl 
2-RING 785 6021\l 

3 059 094 R93 S!T, INJECTlON PUMP INTERNAL GASKET 
•COMPOSED OF• 

l•O•Rl"fG , 078 359Rl 
2•0•RING , 078 363Rl 
3-D-RING "' b02Rl 
I-PACKING , 078 36 lR l 
I-PACKING , 078 36'tR1 
I-PACKING , 078 360Rl 
l•D•RJNG , 078 3S4Rl 



n .. ,1- SECTION lZ 
PDW!R .. ,. , .. 11 ... MUMUI cnc11n1011 rc-211 

l!XHAUST MANtllDLD 

1 
HE 830 

I 091 OOZ RU MANIPDLO ASSYt !XHAUST 
•INCLUD!S 2•J 059 66JR1, STUO,. 

uo '" NUT, J/B•Z4 H!X •6• 
20 285 N WASHER, FLAT •6-

I 0'9 66J RI STUO, !XHAUST MANIFOLD -•-, UZ 434 Rt GASK!Tt !XHAUST MANIFOLD -3• 

) ,-,,,=b, • .,,,= .. =•"•'"""'-=.,....-----------------

it POWER 
.. 31 .. SECTION 12 

Ill, ,._n 
"'· NUMIU CUC•lltlOM TC-211 

2 

3 

• 
5 

5 

6 

7 

• 
9 

10 

11 

12 

FUEL !NJECT ION NOZZLE 

UO 368 

HETTI 

HOLDER W/ NOZZLE ASSY, INJ!CTION •)• 
ft.BL 90-S8l/4 
JNCLUOES ALL PARTS LISTED UNLESS 
OTHERWISE NOTED 
•FOR SERVICE ORDER 1•3055 422 R9Z 
HOLDER W/ NOZZLE ASSY 

NUT, 5/16-24 HEX -6-

3 055 422 R92 HOLDER W/ NOZZLE ASSYt INJECTION •J• 
K8L 90-S104/'4 
INCLUDES ALL PARTS LISTED UNLESS 
OTHERWJ SE NOTED 

120 368 NUT, 5/16-2'4 HEX •6• 

3 055 298 R92 

3 056 940 R91 

759 8«t4 Rl 

055 •2• R91 

3 056 945 Rl 

3 133 042 Rl 

3 056 944 Rl 

710 673 R2 

787 049 Rl 

' 056 943 Rl 

132 998 RI 

' 056 ., . .. , 
3 056 941 RI 

HOLDER W/0 NOZZLE ASSY JNJ!CTtON •J• 
KBL 90-SBl/4 
INCLUDES ALL PARTS LISTED UNLESS 
OTHERW(SE NOTED 
•FOR SERVICE OROER 1-3055 298 R92 
HOLOER W/0 NOZZLE ASSY 

Hot.DER W/0 NOZZLE ASSY, INJECT10N •3• 
KBL 90~S10oit/4 
INCLUDES ALL PARTS LISTED UNLESS 
OTHERWISE NOTED 

UNION, CONNECTION 

BODY, INJECTION NO!ZtE HOLDER 
-FOR SERVICE ORDER 1-3055 29D R92 
HOLDER W/0 NOZZLE ASSY 

SPRING 

NOZZLE, INJECTION 
-NOT PART OF 3055 298 R92• 

NUT, NOZZLE CAP - FOR use WITH 
KBL 90-SOl/4 HOLDER 

NUT, NOZZLE CAP - FOR USE WITH 
KBL 90-S104/«t HOLDER 

SCREW, HOLLOW 

RING, SEAL ING -2-

CUP, SPRING 

NUT, NOZZLE HOLDER CAP 

SCREW, ADJUSTING 

PIN, THRUST 

RING, PACKING 

l'ltll'llftl 11'1 UOlfftD $!AIU o, AM!ll<;A 



t.J -,2- SECTION 12 it -32- UCTIDN 12 
POWER POWElt 

UI, J.I.U Ill, JAIi 
ouctt~no11 

"'· NUl,IIII ouc11,r10111 fC .. zll "'· Nl,I ... JU TC .. 211 

FU!L INJECTION PUMP -eoscH .. FUEL INJECTION PUMP •80SCH• -CONTINUED 

HE 1656A 

•NOTE• FOR USE ON ENGINES BUILT WI 
SERIAL NO. OC20 002 189 C. SINCE- 11 3 078 491 RI PIN, AUTOMATIC ADVANCE CONNECTING 

144 415 R91 PUMP ASSY, FUEL INJECTION 12 3 078 482 RI SLIDER,AOYANCE PISTON 
•BOSCH HODEL NO. EP/YA3/100H 1250 
CR•l• •INCLUDES PARTS LISTED• 13 ' 078 ltH RI VALVE, OVERFLOW 

1 018 '" R91 HOUSING, CPT 14 ' 059 086 RI SCREW, PUMP HOUSING 

2 3 on )55 Rl OIL SEAL, DRIVE SHAFT 15 ' 132 598 Rl POINTER, TIMING 
931 326 RI SCREW, PAN HEA~ 

' ~ 078 473 RI SHAFT, DRIVE 933 982 Rl WASHER, LOCK 
132 395 Rl KEV, DRIVE SHAFT REAR WOODRUFF 
078 371 Rl KEY, DRIVE SHAFT FRONT WOODRUFF •• 3 078 486 RI COYER,TlMING WINDOW 

931 330 Rl SCREW, WINDOW COVER -z-
• 078 47' RI RJNG, RETAINING 

17 ' 078 486 RI PLATE, ADV. HOUSING 

' 078 475 R91 PUMP, CHARGE 934 271 Rl SCREW, PAN-HEAD -2-

6 078 476 Rl RING, CHARGE PUMP SUPPORT u 3 078 489 Rl COVER, ADV HOUSING 
078 477 Rl BOLT, RING COUNTERSUNK -z- .,. 211 Rl SCREW, PAN HEAD -2-

7 078 550 R91 RETAINER ASSY, ROLLER 19 078 608 RI SPRING,AOV PISTON 

• 078 479 Rl WASHER, ROLLER RETAINER THRUST 20 3 OTB 528 .. WASHER, 0.6 MM ADVANCE PISTON THRUST 
20 3 078 529 RI WASHER, o.s MM ADVAP>ICE PISTON THRUST 

• 059 007 Rl DISC, CAM FACE CROSS TYPE 20 3 078 530 Rl WASHER, 1.0 HM ADVANCE PISTON THRUST 
20 3 078 531 RI WASHER, 1.2 HM AOVAP>ICE PISTON THRUST 

10 078 696 Rl CAM, FACE 20 3 078 532 Rl WASHER, 1.4 MM ADVANCE PISTON THRUST 
20 078 5)) RI WASHER, ,.o HM AOVANCE PISTON THRUST 



it -33- SECTION U .:, -n- SECTION U 
POW!!\ POWER 

11,. ,.-11 "'· U,11 
OIIC11'1ION 

"'· 11\.IMIII 
OU(l!Pttolt rc-z~_1_ "· Nl,I ... IU rc-211 

,un INJfCftON PUMP •GOSCH• •CONTINUED FU!L INJECTION PUMP .. DOSCH .. ..CONTINUED 

21 J 0'78 690 RI l\!GULATOI\ VAI.Y! ,. 
' 070 570 RI BRACKET, INJECTION PUMP 
3 070 600 Rl SCREW, BRACKET TO DISTRIBUTOR -2-

22 l 078 762 R91 HEAD ASSY, DISTRIBUTOR 
•INCLUDES• •o 3 078 ,,, Rl SPRING, THROTTLE 

t I-HEAD 
I !•PLUNGER •1 3 070 517 RI SHAFT, THROTTLE 

1•5PRING J 078 515Rl 
1-seu 3 078 516Rl 42 3 070 '56 RI BUSHING, THROTTLE. SHAFT 
l•WASHER J 078 537Rl 
l•WASHER 3 078 5401\l •3 ) 0711 700 R9l PACKAGE, CONTROL PLUNGER SPRING SERVlCI! 
I-WASHER ) 078 576-R.l 
1-FJLHR J 079 570Rl •• 3 070 5Zl Rt SHAFT, CONTROL PLUNGER 
l-0-R ING l 078 )6hRl 

011 600 RI SCR!W, OISTRIOUTDI\ Hl!AO TO PUMP •J• •• , 070 H• RI BUSHINr., CONTROL PLUNGER 

us 010 51' IU srRINGt PLUNGER .6 , 136 ... RI SCREW, SiOP 

'" 988 Rl NUT, STOP SCREW HEX z• , 010 ,u kl S!ATt SPRING .PLUNGER . , • 010 '" RI PLATE, UOP 

" 
, 078 ,,, ~I WASH!Rt 1.ft, MM PLUNGfll •AS 111.l!!QUllll.fO- 931 3'0 Ol SCREW, STOP PlAT! •4• 

25 ' 070 ,n 111 WASHfR, :.,, HM PLUNGU •AS llfQUIR!D• ... ... Rl NUT, STOP SC~[W HEX 

26 ' 079 540 Rl WASHER, 1.35 MM PLUNGER -AS REQUIRED• •• 3 059 074 RI SCREW, STOP 
26 070 541 Rl WASHER, 1•6 MM PLUNGER••AS REQUIRED• 9'3 998 RI NUT, STOP SCREW HEX 
26 078 542 R1 WASHER, 1.85 HM PLUNGER •AS REQUIRED• 

•• 3 059 076 Rl WASHER, PLUNGER SHAFT 
21 PLUNGER, DISTRlBUTOR HEAD 

•NOT SERVICED SEPARATELY• 50 J 132 •• 9 RI SPRING, PLUNGER SHAFT TORS ION 
-FOR SERVICE ORDER 1 .. 3 on 762R91, 
HEAD ASSY- 51 3 059 077 RI LEVER, CONTROL PLUNGER •OPT TO USE 1• 

) OS9 076R1, LEVER-
28 S 078 761 RI WASHER, t .fl.O MM PLUNGER -AS REQUIRED• '" 988 RI NUT, PLUNGER LEVER HEX 
2B 3 078 ,., RI WASHER, 1. (l;"t MM PLU~GER -AS REQUIRED• ... 987 •• W4SHER, PLUNGER LEVER LOCK .. 070 765 RI WASHER, 1.88 MM PLUNGER -AS REQUIRED-
28 070 ,., RI WASHERt 1.qz MM PLUNGE!\ -AS REQUIRED- " . 0'9 078 RI LEVER, CONTROL PLUNGER -OPT TO use: 1-.. 070 7H Rl WASHEMt 1.ob HM PLUNGER •AS R( out At' D• Jo,~ 07711.l, LEI/F.A.-.. , 070 7'1 Rl WASIU!Ht 2.00 MM PLUNltr:R -AS RfUUJMfD• .,, 981 •1 NUT, ~LUNCrH LeYlH HtX .. • 078 77J Rl WASHER, 2.0't MM PLUNGER -AS REOUI RED- ... .. , RI WASHER, PLUNGER LEVER LOCK .. 078 n, Rl WASHER, 2.oa MM PLINGEA. •AS REQUIRED-
28 ' 078 77T RI WASHER, 2.12 MM PLUNGEII\ •AS REQUIRED- ,. J U2 590 RI LEVER, THROTTLE •OPT TO USE 1-

' .. 3 078 7T9 R1 WASHER, 2.16 HM PLUN~ER •AS-RtQUIRFO- l 132 '91Hl, LEVCR-\ 28 3 076 781 Rl WASHER, 2.20 MM PLUNGER •AS REQUIRED• '" qa7 Rl liASHt:R, THROTTLE LOCK 
28 070 7e3 Rl WASHER, 2.24 MM PLUNGER •AS REQUIRED• 933 988 Rl NUT, THROTTLE LEVER HEX 
28 078 785 Rl WASHER, 2.28 MM PLUNGER -AS REQUIRED-
28 078 767 Rl WASHER, 2.32 MM PLUNGER •AS REQUIRED• 52 3 132 591 RI LEVER, THROTTLE -DPT TD USE 1-
2B 078 789 Rl WASHER, 2.36 MM PLUNGER •AS REQUIRED• 3 132 590R1, Lf'VER-
28 078 791 Rl WASHER, 2 • .ft.O HM PLUNUER •AS REQUIRED• ... 987 RI WASHER, THROTTLE LOCK 
28 078 793 Rl WASHER, 2.44 MM PLUNGER •AS REQUIRED• .,, 988 RI NUT, THROTTLE LEVER HEX 
28 078 795 Rl WASHER, 2.•a MM PLUNGER •AS REQUIRED-
28 078 797 Rl WASHER·, 2.52 HM PLUNGER •AS REQUIRED- ,. 3 132 588 •• SPRING, THROTTLE SHAFT TORSION 
28 078 799 Rl WASHER, 2.56 MM PLUNGER -AS REQUIRED• 
2B 078 801 Rl WASHER, 2.60 MM PLUNGER -AS REQUIRED• 5. 3 132 251 •• SCREW, STOP 
2B 078 803 Rl WASHER, 2.6lo MM PLUNGER -AS RE!~'.IIRED- 3 059 096 Rl NUT, STOP SCREW HEX 
28 078 805 Rl WASHER, 2.68 MM PLUNGER •AS REQUIRED-
28 3 078 807 Rl WASHER, 2.12 MM PLUNGER -AS REQUIP.EO- 55 3 132 885 RI SCREW, STOP 
28 078 809 Rl WASHER, 2.76 MM PLUNGER -AS REQUIRED- 933 968 RI NUT, STOP SCREW HEX 
2B 078 811 Rl WASHER, 2.eo MM PLUNGER -AS REQUIRED-
28 07" 813 Rl W4SHER, 2.8.ft MM PLUN~ER -AS REQUIRED- .. 3 018 358 Rl 0-RJNG, REGULATr.R VALVE 
28 3 078. 615 Rl WASHER, 2.e2 MM PLUNGER •AS REQUIRED-

57 3 078 535 Rl 0-RING, REGULATOR VALVE 
29 3 016 ,,. RI WASHER, SPRING .. 3 078 . .. RI RING, ADV HOUSING l COVER PACKI.NG •2• 
30 070 578 RI FILTER 

.9 3 078 .83 Rl O•RJNG, ADVANCE HOUSING 
31 3 078 .. , RI RING, PACKING 

60 3 078 485 RI RING, TIMING WINDOW COVER PACl'tlNG 
,z 018 366 Rl O•RlNG, DISTRIBUTOR HEAD 

61 3 078 519 Rl WASHER, THROTTLE SHAFT 
33 ' 018 514 R1 PLUG, DISTRIBUTOR HEAD 

62 3 078 ... RI O•RING, THROTTLE SHAFT .. 059 067 RI HOLDER, DEL IVERY VALVE -,-
63 785 602 RI 0-RING, THROTTLE SHAFT BUSHING •2• 

" 059 066 RI WASHER, DEL IVERY VALVE -3-
64 3 078 363 RI 0-RlNG, CONTROL PLUNGER SHAFT 

J6 132 408 Rl SPRING, DELIVERY VALVE -•- •• 3 078 '23 RI WASHER, CDNi ROL PLUNGER SHAFT 
'1 o,9 064 RI VALVE, DELIVERY •3• 

66 ' 13Z •01 RI RING, DISTRIBUTOR HEAD PLUG PACKING 

" 010 362 RI WASHER, DELIVERY VALVE -3-
67 HEAD• DISTRIBUTOR 

NOT SERVICEO SEPARATELY ORDER 
1-3 078 762 R91 HEAD ASSY 



i1 
_, .... SECTION 12 

POWEi\ 
ur. f,\11 ... l(\IMIII 

011c•1,r10" TC-Zll 

FUEl. INJECTION PUMP -BOSCH• •CONTINUED 

J on ,u R91 PACKAGI!, INJECTION PUMP GASKH 
-COMPOSED OF• 

2-RJNG 3 078 498Rl 
l•O•RING 3 010 3'!UU 
1-0-RltfG 3 078 535R1 
1-0-RING > 078 493R.1 
l•RING > 078 487Rl 
1-RING 3 078 ,.8,Rl 
1-0•RING 3 078 3'HR1 
2-0-RING 785 6021\1 
l-0-R l "IG 3 078 363Rl 
1-0-RING 3 078 366Rl 

I\ODUCT GRAPHIC 

, n• 6Tlt IU PRODUCT GI\APHlt, INJl!CTION PUNP WAllNING 

B U2 744 l\l PkOOUCT GRAPHIC, WATER DRAIN 

ii u•. 
"· 

•34- SECTION 1Z 
POWER 

,w 
otlC11'1'!0tl 

M\,IMII• 

SERVtCt! ENGINE •DlESEt.• 

l 132 669 1\95 ENGINE ASSY, 0 .. 1,, 
3-7/8 X 4-3/8 3 CYL 
-INCLUDES-

CAMSHAFT GROUP 
RODS r. PISTONS 
COOUNG 
CRANKCASE GROUP 
CRANKSHAFT GROUP 
CYLINDER HEAD GROUP 
INJECTION GROUP 
LUSRICATtON SYSTEM 
MANIFOLD GROUP 

3 U2 9U R.94 ENGINE ASSY, D-155 SKELETON 
-INCLUDES-

CAMSHAFT GROUP 
ROOS ' PISTOPiS 
CRIINKCASE GROUP 
CRANKSHAFT GROUP 

Sl!RYICf ENGINE • GASOLINE-

404 119 1\91 ENGINE ASSY, Cl46 
-3-3/8 X 4-l/16 4 CYL• 

-FOR COMPONENT PARTS OF THIS 
ASSEMBLY REFER TO THE ENG-1 
PARTS CATALOG• 

-INCLUDES-
CAMSHAFT GROUP 
ROOS C. PISTONS 
COOLING 
CRANKCASE GROUP 
CRANKSHAFT GROUP 
CYLINDER HEAD GROU& 
CARBURETOR GROUP 
LUBRICATION SYSTEM 
MANIFOLD GROUP 

391 027 R9Z l!NGINE ASSY, C-146 SKELETON 
•INCLUDES-

CAMSHAFT GROUP 
RODS (. Pl STONS 
CRANKCASE GROUP 
CRANKSHAFT GROUP 

TC-211 -~ 



it POWER 
-,s- SECTION 12 

111. '"" 
110. IIUMIO TC-211 

ENGINE FLYWHEEL -DIESEL-

l 

l 

z 

I 

2 

616 994 Rl2 PLYWHEEL ASSV, !NGINE 
-INCLUDES 1•16 l17D, RING• 
-FOR use ON TRACTORS EQUIPPED W/ 
GEAR DRIVE TRANSMISSION• 

05, 577 R2 BOLT, FLYWHEEL -7-

67" 996 RU 

05' 577 1\2 

676 998 RU 

055 577 R2 

16 117 0 

FLYWHEEL ASSY, ENGJNE 
•INCLUDES 1•16 1170, RING• 
•FOR USE ON TRACTORS EQUJPPEO NI 
HYDRAULIC REVERSER• 

BOLT, FLYWHEEL -7-

FLYWHEEL ASSY, ENGINE 
•INCLUDES 1•16 1170, RJNG-
•FOR USE ON TRACTORS EQUIPPED W/ 
HYDRAULIC REVERSER WITH TORQUE 
CONVERTER-

BOL T, FLYWHEEL -7-

GEAR, 121T RING 

u,. .,. 
POWER 

UIT 
NUMIII 

ENGINE FLYWHEEL •GASOLINE• 

1 

IJE·B02 

-3'· ·SECTION 12 

TC-211 

2 

l 676 993 Rl2 FLYWHEEL ASSYt ENGINE 

1 

l 

2 

•INCLUDES 1•16 1170, GEAR• 
•FOR use ON TRACTORS EQUIPPED W/ 
GEAR DRIVE TRANSMISSION• 

560 172 Rl BOLT, FLYWHEEL -t,-
614 723 Rl LOCK, FLY!lf.HEEL BOLT •Z-

676 995 RlZ 

19 996 Rl 
560 172 Rl 
614 723 Rl 

676 997 RlZ 

960 172 Rl 
614 723 Rl 

16 117 D 

FLYWHEEL ASSY, ENGINE 
•INCLUDES 1-16 1170, GEAR AND 2• 
l9 996 Rl, PIN-
-FOR use ON TRACTORS EQUIPPED W/ 
HYDRAULIC REVERSER-

PIN, FLYWHEEL DOWEL .. z .. 
BOLT, FLYWHEEL -4-
LOCK, FLYWHEEL BOLT -z-

FLYWHEEL ASSY, ENGINE 
•INCLUDES l-16 1170, GEAR• 
•FOR USE ON TRACTORS EQUIPPED W/ 
HYDRAULIC REVERSER WITH TORQUE 
CONVERTER• 

BOLT, FLYWHEEL -4-
LOCK, FLYWHEEL BOLT -z-

GEAR, 121T RJNG 



it POWEi\ 

"'· ,u, -~ •u~u• 

!NGIN! !XHAUST 

I 67T ~02 Al 

2 8'0 059 Cl 
!598 805 Rl 
1ZD 376 
120 214 

-36- SECTION 12 

OUCWJM)N TC-211 

SYST!M •Dl!S!L-

----:1 

\-6 HE-700 

•NOT!- P:OR. USE ON TRAC TORS 
EQUIPPED WITH UIESEL ENGINES• 

Tune. VERTICAL EXHAUST 

CLAMP, EXHAUST TUBE 
BOLT, 5/16-18 X l•l/2 CARRIAGE 
NUT, 5/16-18 HEX 
WASHER, 5/16 LOCK 

3 677 817 R91 MUFFLER ASSY, EXHAUST W/INTEGRAL 
SPARK ARRESTER-
-INCLUDES 1-444 595, PLUG-

4't4 595 PLUG, 3/4-H NPTF c-z AUTO SQ-HO 

J 677 500 R91 MUFFLER ASSY, EXHAUST L/ARRESTER 

4 677 501 Rl GASKET, MUFFLER FLANGE 

5 636 431 Rl 
120 369 
120 382 

6 677 505 RI 
180 120 
120 377 
120 382 

.... . -

STUD, FLANGE -2-
NUT, 3/8-24 HEX -2-
WASHER, 3/8 LOCK -2-

BRACE, MUFFLER SUPPORT 
BOLT, 3/8-16 X 3/4 HEX-HD 
NUT, 3/8-16 HEX 
WASHER, 3/8 LOCK 

t"~ POWER 
IIF. ,,.n 
"· NU ... 111 

ENGINE EXHAUST 

HE 700A 

1 677 502 IU 

2 850 059 Cl 
598 805 Rl 
120 376 
120 214 

-36- SECTION 12 

OUCti,l1(:IN TC-211 

SYSTEM -GASOLINE-

•NOTE• FOR USE ON TRACTORS 
EQUIPPED WITH GASOLINE ENGINES• 

ruse, VERTICAL EXHAUST 

CLAHP, EXHAUST TUBE 
BOLT, 5/16-18 X 1-1/2 CARRIAGE 
NUT, 5/16-18 HEX 
WASHER, 5/16 LOCK 

3 677 817 R9l MUFFLER ASSY, EXHAUST W/INTEGRAL 
SPARK ARRESTER-
-INCLUDES 1-444 595, PLUG-

444 595 PLUG, 3/4-14 NPTF C-l AUTO SQ-HD 

3 677 500 R91 MUFFLER ASSY, EXHAUST L/ARRESTER 

4 368 482 Rl GASKET, MUFFLER FLANGE 

5 636 431 Rl 
120 369 
120 382 

6 677 503 Rl 
7 677 504 Rl 

180 120 
180 122 
120 377 
120 382 

STUD, FLANGE -z-
NUT, 3/8-24 HEX -2-
WASHER, 3/8 LOCK -2-

BRACE, MUFFLER SUPPORT FRONT 
BRACE, MUFFLER SUPPORT REAR 

BOLT, 3/8-16 X 3/4 HEX-HO 
BOLT, 3/8-16 X 1 HEX-HO 
NUT, 3/8-16 HEX 
WASHER, 3/8 LOCK -2-

"--., 

-,~-



" 11,. 
••• 

l 

\ 

POWl!:R 
,-.11 

•1.1•01• 

HOK! CONTROL 

HE•T8l 

,,. 
120 
138 

ZIT U2 , .. 
50 

,,..,,lltlH II 

-,?- Sl!CTION 12 

oucei,TION TC•ZII 

CAIL! -GASOLINE• 

-NOTE• POR USE ON TRACTORS 
EQUIPPED WITH GASOLINE ENGINES• 

CADL!, !NGIN! CHOKE CONTROL 
NUT, J/ft•24 HU 
NASHfR, J/8 INT•TOOTH LOCK 

it .. 37 .. SEC Tl ON 12: 
POWER 

u,. •M• ... N\,1111111 OIIC.11'1'1011 TC•211 

fU!L CONTROL CABL! •Oll!SlH.• 

UE•'181A 

I 

z 

U? 515 R91 
120 369 
138 '"2 

U7 Sl6 Rl 

J 396 388 RI 
131 963 
446 179 
103 361 

It )25960 

132 128 
120 611 
120 217 

CABLE, FUEL CONTROL C SHUT•OFF 
NUT, 3/8-24 HEX 
WASHER, 3/4 INT•TOOTH LOCK 

BUSHING, CABLE STOP 
-FOR USE ON ENGINES BUILT 
TO ENGINE SERIAL NO. DCZD 

PRIOR 
002 189• 

PIVOT, LEVER SWIVEL INJECTION PUMP 
SCREW, 8-32 X 3/8 C-Z MACH 
WASHER, 1/~ X 1/2 X .036 C-Z 
PIN, 1/16 )( 1/2 COTTER 

CLAMP, FUEL CONTROL CABLE -z-
•FOR use ON ENGINES BUILT WITH 
ENGINE SERIAL NO. DC20 002 159 
ANO SINCE-

SCREW, 10-32 X 7/8 FT-HO HACH 
NUT, 10-32 HEX 
WASHER, 10 t.OCK 



it POWER 

_,._ 

.. ,. ,,.,, 
~· lllllolltl 

DtlCllftlOtl 

AIR CL!ANIR CONN!CTJOHS •Dl!SEL• 

S!CTION l2 

TC-211 

3 

5 

~ 
7~ 

,-LiJ 
0 

10 ~ 

.. ~/) 
HE•705 

w&iiUJBciW 

-38- SECTION 12 e.A,:11 
~~,~~ •• "~"-~"::'c:":... ___________________ _ 
,io, ,w,.,.0u:..• ----------"-"-"_=_, _____ ..:T..:Cc.·.,_2.,_l.,_1_ 

2 

• 

• 

' • 
• 
• 
• 

10 

11 

AIR CLEANER CONNECTIONS -DIESEL- •CONTINUED 

•NOTE• FOR USE ON TRACTORS 

272 >TT R91 

852 )la Cl 

103 760 Hl 

225 505 

140 687 
uo 120 
120 377 
120 382 
619 856 Rl 

677 509 R92 

279 028 R9l 

677 511 Rl 

279 029 R9l 

677 442 Rl 

366 078 Cl 

10, 410 

219 029 R91 

597 850 Rl 

EQUIPPED WITH DIESEL ENGINES• 

CAP, AIR CLEA:fER INTAKE PRESCREENER 

RING, AIR INTAKE SEAL 

CLAMP, AIR CLE4NER •2-
•INCLUDE~ 1•225 505, SCREW AND l• 
140 6U7, NUT• 

SCREW, l/4•28 X l•l/4 PLN FIL-HD 
SLT•MACH •2• 

NUT, 1/4•20 PLN SQ HACH •2• 
BOLT, 3/8•16 X 3/4 HEX•HD •4• 
Nur, 3/8-l6 HEX -4-

,WASHER, 3/8 LOCK -4-
WA~HER, .406 X 1.000 X .054 FLAT •4• 

CLEANER ASSY, ORY-TYPE AIR 
•FOR COMPONENT PARTS OF THIS 
ASSEMBLY REFER TO ORY TYPE AIR 
CLEANER IN SECT ION 12 OF THIS 
PARTS CATALOG-

CLAMP, HOSE 

HOSE. AIR CLEANER ESO 

CLAM!>, HOSE 

TUBE ASSY• AIR CLEANER 

INDICATOR ASSY, AIR RESTRICTOR 
-FOR USE ON TRACTORS 6UlLT WITH 
MACHINE SERIAL NO. Zllb AND SINCE• 

CAP• l/8 PIPE - NOT FOR USE W/ 
AIR RESTRICTOR INDICATOR 

CLAMP, HOSE -2-

HOSE, MANIFOLD END AIR CLEANER 



.. , POWl!R 
•)9- S1!C1ION U 

.. ,. utr Tc-z·u ,o. Ill/MIii ouc111,no11 

A1R CLEANER CONNECTIONS -GASOLINE-

1 

3 

4 
~2 

) 

HE-70S 

t,"t ., ... SICTION U 
POWER 

11,, f,UT ,o. """''u OUC11"'°1'1 Tt•2ll 

AIR CLEANER CONNEC Tl DNS -GASOLINE• -CDNTJNUEO 

l 272 377 ••1 

2 152 ... Cl 

3 103 760 Hl 

zn ,o, 

••o 687 
11!10 120 
120 377 
120 382 
619 856 Rl 

• 677 509 R9Z 

• 279 021 R9l 

6 677 '10 Pll 

7 279 026 R9l 

• 611 440 l\l 

• en 601 c1 

10, 410 

10 279 O,S R91 

11 677 444 Rl 

12 279 026 R91 

NIN!(Q IN VNIIEQ l!AIU 0, M!UIC,\ 

-NOTE- FOR USE ON TRACTORS 
EQUIPPED NITH GASOLINE ENGINES-

CAP. AIR CLEANER INTAKE PRESCREENER 

RING, AIR INTAKt SEAL 

CLAMP, AIR ~LEANER -2-
-INCLUOES 1-225 505, SCRE~ AND 1-
140 687, NUT-

SCREW, l/4-20 X 1-1/4 PLN 'IL•HD 
$LT-MACH ... z .. 

NUT, 1/4•28 PLN SQ MACH •2• 
DOLT, 3/8-16 X J/4 HEX-HD • ._ 
NUT, 3/8-16 HEX -4-
NASHER, 3/8 LOCK -4• 
WASHER, .406 X t.000 X ,054 ft.AT •4-

CL!ANER ASSY, DRY•TYPE AIR 
•FOR COMPONENT PARTS OF THIS 
ASSEMBLY REFER TO DRY TYPE AIR 
CLEANER IN SECTION 12 OF THIS 
PARTS CATALOG-

CUJIII', Hose 

HOSE, AIR CLEANER END 

CLAMP, HOS! 

TUB! &SSYt AIR CLEAN!R 

INDICATOR ASSY, AIR R!STRICTOR 
•FDR USE ON TRACTORS BUI.LT NtTH 
MACHINE SERIAL NO. 2116 ANO sr,w;e­

CAP, l/8 PJPE • NOT FOR USE N/ 
AIR RESTRlCTOR INDICATOR 

CU.MP, HOS! 

HOSE, MANIFOLD ENO AIR CLEANER 

CLAMP, HOSE 



l!1 u,. 
•• 

l 

z 

• 
4 

' 

' 

•1\0• SECTION U 
PON!R 

, ... u 
0Ut11Ptl011 

IIVMfll TC•2ll 

DRY TYP! Alt\ CLl!ANER 

HE•'70S 

.,, ,o, 1\92 

)84 812 R9) 

381 ••• ... 
384 ••• R91 

850 410 Cl 

!529 855 Rl 

CL!AN!R, DRY TYPE AIR 
•COMPnSED OF PARTS LISTED• 

eoov, AIR CLEANER 
•NOT SERVJtEO SEPARATELY-
•FOR SERVICE ORDER 1•677 5D9R92, 
AIR CLEANER ASSY• 

l!LEMENT ASSY 

NUT ASSY 

COVER ASSY 

VALVE, VACUATOR 
-FOR USE ON TRACTORS BUILT PRIOR 
TO HACHINE SERIAL NO. 1889• 

VAL VE, VACUA TOR 
-FOR USE ON TRACTORS BUILT WlTH 
MACHINE SERIAL NO. 1889 AND SINCE-

,. -40 .. SECTION U 
PDWEk 

u,. '"" onc:111no11 
"· IIVMIII TC-211 ,-,.,_ 

DRY T'l'PI! AIR CLEANER •CONTINUED 



n POWER 
SECTION 12 

Nf, ,.1.n 
IIO, IIUMllt TC-Zll 

RECLEANER PRESCREENER 

2 

3 1 

5 

;{Jf ~· .. ;:·,/. 
:• • 1 ·····:t;· 

·, II ,. 
·::,.. ..·:1=1:· .. : ~.;, 

I ... I ... ... . . . .. . ..... .. . 

~ 
8 7 

HE•T42 

it POWER 
-41• SECTJON 12 

Ill, P.UT 

"· NUMIU DUC11'TICN TC-211 

PRECLEANER PRESCREENER -CONTINUED 

677 788 R91 

321 190 R91 

2 365 412 ••• 
3 365 413 RI 

• 

5 8'0 156 C91 

6 270 529 C91 

7 378 724 A.91 

8 3'3 639 RI 

9 353 758 Rt 

10 

PRECLEANER PRESCREENER ASSY 
-INCLUDES-

1-PRECLEANER 321 190 R91 
1-PRESCRE:'.:NER 850 156C91 

PRECLEANER AS~Y 
•COMPOSED OF-

1-COVER ASSY 365 412R91 
l•BODY 365 413Rl 

$ I-SLEEVE 

COVER ASSY, PRECLEANER 

BODY, PRECLEANER 

SLEEVE ASSY, PRECLEANER 
-~mr SERVICED SEPARATELY-
•FOR SERV(CE ORDER 1-321 190R91, 
pqECLEANER ASSV-

PRESCREENER ASSY 
-COMPOSED OF-

1-CLAMP 
1-SCREEN ASSY 

S-1 BODY 

Cl.AMP, HOSE 

SCREEN ASSY, PRESCREENER 
"'INCLUDES-

2-SPRlNG 
1-CLIP 

SPRING, SCREEN LOCK -2-

ClJP, SCREEN LOCK SPRING 

BODY, PRESCREENER ASSY 

270 529C91 
378 724R91 

353 639Rl 
353 758Rl 

NOT SERVICED SEPARATELY ORDER 
1-850 156 C91 PRESCREENER ASSY 



n •42- SECTION l2 t
0

I 
-42- SECTION U 

POW!A POWER 

.. : I .... 011c•1rno11 TC-211 
-,.-,. I ,.,,It 1mcm11011 TC-211 110, MUMIO t<O, MUMIU 

ENG lN! !THER START ING ENGINE ETHER START ING •CONTINUED 

8 

IIE•12& 

•NOH• FDR USE ON TRACTORS WHEN 
EQUIPPED WJTH DIESEL ENGINE• T '33 231 R91 SOlENOID ASSY, ETHER INJECTION 

.. COMPOSED OF-
l 269 6S, "91 NOZZLE, STARflNG FLUID l•GASl(Ef 395 686Rl 

l•BAIL ASSY 404 Z't7Rl 
z 1'0 z•• CONNECTOR,. 118 TUBE BALL SL!EVE-IIRASS uo 077 DDL T, ,/16•18 X 3/4 HEX-HD -z-

120 214 WASHER, 51 U LOC!t •Z• 
) Ul '22 SLEEVf, l/9 JUDE CONNECTOR-DR.ASS • FLUID, 12 OZ CAN ETHER STARTING 

• Ul 220 NUT, 1/9 TUB! CONNECTOR •DRASS •TO BE OBTAINED BY DEALER• 

' 6TT ••• Rl TUBE, STARTING FLUID • 395 ••• Rl GASKET, ETHER STARTING lNJECTOR 

• 6TT 6S3 IU BRACKET, SOLENOID MOUNTING 10 HO •o• El.BOW, 1/9•27 BALL SLEeve TUBS 90 OEO 
180 120 BOLT, 3/8-16 X 3/4 HEX-HD -2-
120 317 NUT, 3/8•16 HEX -2- 11 ••• ... .. BAIL ASSYt INJECTOR 
120 382 WASHER, 3/8 LOCK -2• 

11'1[0 II' Ul'll[O tlAIU OI' .... [l!C;A. 



nf'_" I'. 'I PDWl!R 
SECTION U 

11,, flt.U 
NO. MUMIII TC-211 

ECHANJCAL fUEL PUMP -GASOLINE-

-9 

w-16 
HX-1 

('I POWER 
Sl!CTION 1Z 

UP. fAII 
NO. NUMlll OUChUIOII TC•2ll 

l 

2 

' • 
' 

MECHANICAL FUEL PUMP -GASOLINE- -CONTINUED 

-NOTE- FOR USE ON TRACTORS 
EQUIPPED W/GASOLINE ENGINE-

57 324 DX PUMP ASSY, FUEL 

49 124 D 

5'9 9'93 D 
36 350 D 
36 351 D 

59 081 DA 

,9 082 DA 

-AC SPARK PLUG CO. H 5 S94 549-
-INCLUOES PARTS LISTED-

GASKET, PUMP 

ARM, ROCKER 
PIN, ROCKER ARM 
WASHER, ROCKER ARM PIN 

SPRING, ROCKER ARM 

LINK 

eoov, FUEL PUMP 
-NOT SfRVICED SEPARATELY-
-FOR SERVICE ORDER 1-57 324DX, 
PU"P-

6 J04 156 Rl SPRING, DIAPHRAGM 

? 59 086 D RETAINER, DIAPHRAGJ'II 

8 304 138 R9l DIAPHRAGM C PULL ROD ASSY 

9 59 996 0 PLATE, VALVE 
132 900 SCREW, 10-32 X 3/8 t-z RD-HD MACH 

10 59 084 DA CAGE ASSY, VALVE 

11 59 995 D GASKET, VALVE t. CAGE -2-

12 

13 

" 15 

16 

59 091 D 
130 894 H 
122 158 

59 090 D 

59 089 0 

98 376 R9l 

98 375 R9l 

COVER, TOP 
SCREW, 10-32 X 5/8 SLT-0-HD MACH -T­
WASHER,10 HVY LOCK ... 7 ... 

SCREEN 

GASKET 

BOWL t GASKET ASSY 
-INCLUDES l-59 0890, GASKET• 

BAIL ASSY 

IHIIO N O SIAltl QI' ...... I~ 



n 
Ill, 

"'· 

1 

2 

3 

J 

• 
' • 
T 

8 

-44 .. SECTION l2 ('4 -44- SECTION 12 
PDW!R POWER 

..... , 11, • fAII 

MV.1,1111 
IMICllfflO!f TC-Zll "· NI/MHI oucmnoN TC-Zll 

FU!L LINES •DIESEL• FUEL LINES .. DIESEL- -CONTINUED 

_.,.-·-:·;:-:.,-I 
_..., .-·- I 

.,.,.-·-·-.-·- ·~---1 I ·--r_.. I'" 

I . 
I I / ! ! 2 

I ! , .. o.J_L /4./15 

'--L------~~ ,. E:~ 

HE 1914A 

120 900 

8'0 091 CZ 

e,o 268 Cl 

11.\ 630 
114 631 

'-'t7 265 R91 

115 058 

850 246 Cl 

850 241 Cl 
114 uo 
114 631 

0'5 739 Rl 

~'\ 'Y,"lt--=:· -4!,.__/_Us 

TANK, FUEL -FOR COMPONENT AND MOUNTING 
PARTS REFER TO FUEL TANK IN 
SECTION 12 OF THIS CATALOG-

COCK,· FUEL SHUT-OFF - BRASS -2-

TUBE, FUEL FEED REAR 
NOT FOR USE IJITH TRACTORS WITH 
THREE POINT HITCH 

TUBE, FUEL FEED REAR 
FOR use W/ TRACTORS WITH THREE 
POINT HITCH 

NUT, 1/2-24 BALL SLEEVE BR .. z .. 
SLEEVE, S/16 TUBE BALL BR •2• 

CLIP, REAR FUEL TUBE 

UNION, l/2•24 BALL SLEEVE TUBE -BR •2• 

INSULATOR, FUEL TUBE -2• 

TUBE, FUEL FEED• FRONT 
NUT, 1/2•24 BALL SLEEVE BR -2-
SLEEVE, 5/16 TUBE BALL BR •2• 

UNION, TUBE TEE 
FOR ENGINE OVERFLOW C RETURN 
•ALSO REFER TO FUEL CONNECTIONS 
ANO LINES JN THIS SECTION OF THE 
PARTS CATALOG-

10 

114 631 
114 630 

6 

! 
'-· 

................... -..... 

TUBE, PRlHARY FUEL FILTER INLET 
-ALSO REFER TO FUEL CONNECTIONS 
ANO LINES JN THIS SECTION OF THE 
PARTS CATALOG-

SLEEVE, 5/16 TUBE BALL BR 
NUT, 1/2-24 BALL SLEEVE BR 

11 SU 328 C91 CLIP, FUEL FRONT TUBE 

12 210 511 Rl CLIP, HOSE -z-
lJ 150 437 Cl HOSE, FUEL RETURN TUBE 

14 850 093 Cl TUBE, FUEL RETURN REAR 
NOT FOR USE WITH TRACTORS WITH 
THREE POINT HITCH 

14 850 269 Cl TUBE, FUEL RETURN REAR 
FOR USE W/ TRACTORS WITH THREE 
POINT HITCH 

114 630 Nt'T, 1/2-24 BALL SLEEVE BR 
114 631 SLEEVE, S/16 TUBE BALL BR 

15 445 316 R9l CLIP, REAR FUEL TUBE 

16 409 931 ELBOW, l/8-27 AUTO 90 DEG STREET•BR 

9 850 092 Cl TUBE, FUEL RETURN .. FRONT 

IIATU Of ~tllC4 

,._/ 



11,. -~ POWER 
,,.11 

M\IMtll 

SECT?ON 12 

DflC:11"10111 TC-211 

UEL LINES -GASOLINE-

HIMT&A 

l TANK, PU!L •FOR COMPONENT ANO "OUNTING 
PARTS R!F!A TO FUfL TAN~ IN 
SECTION 12 OF THIS CATALOG-

2 IZD 900 COCK, PU!L SHUT-OFP - BRASS 

' a,o on C2 Tuae. PU!L FEED R!AR 
'NOT FOR USE IUTH TRACTORS WITH 
THREE POINT HITCH 

J 8'0 268 Cl TUBE, FUEL FEED P.EAR 
FOR USE W/ TRACTORS MITH THREE 
POINT HUCH 

lU. 630 NUT, 1/2-24 BALL SLEEVE BR -z-
114 631 SLEEVE, 5/16 TUBE BALL BR -2• 

• 4·'1 265 R9l CLIP, REAR FUEL TUBE 

' 11, 058 UNION, 1/2-24 BALL SLEEVE TUBE -DR 

• 8'0 090 Cl TU~Et FUEL FRONT 
29 699 0 NUT, 1/2-20 HI-DUTY TUBE -BRASS• 

114 631 SLEEVE, 5/16 TUBE BALL BR 
114 630 NUT, 1/2-2~ BALL SLEEVE BR 

7 24 1147 H El.BOW, 1/2•20 TUBE TO 1/8•27 PIPE -z-

• 57 324 DX PUMP A~SY, MECHANICAL FUEL 
•FOR COMPONENT PARTS OF THIS 
ASSEM8LY REFER TO MECHANICAL 
FUEL PUMP IN SECTION 12-

180 079 BOLT, 5/16-18 X l HEX-HD -z-
12:0 214 WASHER, 5/16 LOCK •2• 

• 49 124 D GASKET, FUEL PUMP 

10 63' 678 RI CLIP, PUMP TO CARBURETOR FU!L TUDI! 

,W IDI H 

IH, 

"· 

II 

12 

12 

13 

POWER 
SECTION 12 

Nl,IMIU TC-211 

FUEL LJNES -GASOLINE- -CONTINUED 

30• 19' RII 

29 ••• • 
•o• 120 R91 

,o 705 • 12, 920 
115 ... 
•o• 140 ••• 

50 10, • 124 920 
11, ,4. 

382 116 Rl 

TUB! A$SY, PUMP TO CARBURETOR PUEL 
-INCLUDES 2-29 899D, NUT-

NUT, 112-20 HI-DUTY TUBE -BRASS-2-

CARBURETOR ASSY 
-FOR USE ON TRACTORS EQUIPPED W/ 
GEAR DRIVE TRANSMISSION-
-FOR COMPONENT PARTS OF THIS 
ASSEMBLY REFER TO CATALOG ENG -1-

STUD. CARBURETOR TO MANIFOLD -z­
NUT, 5/16-2~ HEX JAM -2-
WASHER, 5/16 INT-TOOTH LOCK -2-

CARBURETOR ASSY 
-FOR USE ON TRACTORS EQUIPPED W/ 
HYDRAULIC REVERSER-
-FOR COMPONENT PARTS OF THIS 
ASSEMBLY REFER TO CATALOG ENG-1 -

STUD, CARBURETOR TO HANIFOLO -2-
NUT, 5/16-2~ HEX JAM -2-
NASHER, 5/16 INT-TOOTH LOCK •2• 

GASKET, CARBURETOR 



t'l POWER .. ,. ,,.u ... IIUMUl 

FUeL TANK 

1 

HB•10&6 

I 677 J42 RI 

o\44 681 
10, 641 
62 427 RI 

413 967 
180 173 
120 384 

ZO 601 Ill 

I 8'2 567 Cl 

••• 601 
10) 647 

62 427 RI . ., 967 
100 11, 
120 , .. 

20 601 R.1 

I 305 798 RU 

, 305 799 Rl 

• 852 719 Cl 
13 756 

.. 46- SECTION 12 

DUCl1nlOH TC-211 

TANK ASSV, FUEL 
•WITH TAPPED MOUNTING HOLES FOR 
FUEL TANK CA~ COVER-
•NOT FOR USE ON TRACTOR EQUIPPED 
WITH THREE POINT HITCH-
-FOR SERVICE ORDER 1-852 '67Cl, 
TANK, l-852 719Cl, 8AR AND l­
C.13 7~6, SPACER-

PLUG, 1/8 AUTO HEX SKT PIPE -GAS• 
VALVE, 1/4 FUEL TANK ORAl,. 
STUD, FUEL TANK BASE SUPPORT -3• 
NUT, l/2•13 HEX TORQUE LOCK •3-
BOLT, 1/2•13 X 1 HEX-HO -4-
MASHER, l/2 LOCK -4-
WASHER, .531 X 1.250 X .105 •B-

TANK ASSY, FUEL 
-WITH WELDED MOUNTING LUG FOR 
FUEL TANK CAP LOCK-
-NOT FOR USE ON TRACTOR EQUIPPED 
WITH THREE POl~T HITCH-

PLUG, 1/8 AUTO HEX SKT PIPE -GAS­
YALYE, 1/4 FUEL TANK DRAIN 
STUD, FUEL TANK SASE SUPPORT -3-
NUT, 112-ll HEX TCROUE LOCK -3-
BOLT, 1/2-13 X 1 HEX-HO -4-
WASHER, 1/2 LOCK -4-
WASHER, .531 X 1.250 X .105 •8• 

CAP ASSY, FUEL TANK FILLER 
INCLUDES• 305799 Rl - 0 RING 

0-RING 

BAR, FUEL TANK CAP LOCK CATCH 
SPACER, CATCH eAR POSITIONING 

it -416- SECTION 12 
POWER 

Ill, , ... u 
Cllll;llJffON 

"· ll!JMIII TC•211 

FUEL TANK -CONTINUED 

5 671 n, Rl 

444 6117 
103 647 
uo 173 
180 175 
120 384 
120 601 Rl 

5 852 626 Cl 

••• 687 
103 . ., 
180 173 
180 175 
120 384 
120 601 RI 

6 850 228 C.2 

6 .,. 229 t2 

271 546 
271 ,.. 
464 623 RI 

TANK ASSYt FUEL 
-NJTH TAPPED MOUNTING HOL!S FDR 
FUEL TANK CAP COVER-
•FOR USE ON TRACTOR EQUIPPED 
WITH THREE POINT HITCH-
•FDR SERVICE ORDER 1-852 626Clt 
TANK, 1-s,z 71qc1, BAR ANO 1-
C-13 756, SPACER-

PLUG, 1/8 AUTO HEX SKT PIPE •GAS­
VALYE, 1/4 FUEL TANK DRAIN 
BOLT, 1/2-13 X 1 HEX-HO -4-
BOLT, 1/2•13 ~ 1-1/4 HEX-HO •4-
WASHER, 1/2 LOCK •8• 
WASHER, .531 X 1.250 X .105 -16• 

TANK ASSY, FUEL 
-WITH WELOEO MOUNTING LUG FOR 
FUEL TANK CAP LOCK-
•FOR USE ON TRACTOR EQUIPPED 
WITH THREE POINT HITCH-

PLUG• 1/8 AUTO HEX SKT PIPE •GAS• 
VALVE, l/4 FUEL TANK DRAIN 
BOLT, 1/2- 13 X 1 HEX-HO -4-
80L T, 1/2-13 X l•l/4 HEX-HO •4• 
WASHER, 1/2 LOCK -e-
WASHER, .531 X 1.250 X .lOJ -16• 

SUPPORT ASSYt FUEL TANK FRONT LH 
-SHOWN-

SUPPORT ASSY, FUEL TANK FRONT RH 
NOT FOR USE WITH TRACTORS WITH 
THREE POINT HITCH 

BOLT, ~/8-11 X 1-1/4 HEX-HD -2-
BOLT, 5/8-11 X 1-3/4 HEX-HO -2-
WASHER~ .656 X 1.500 X .105 FLAT••• 

·~ 



it ... 47 ... S!CTJDN 12 ft POWER POWER 
10. u.u "'·I 

,.,.u 
"· 11u,..,o OIICIIHIOII TC ... 211 11\,IMlll "· 

-47- SECTION 12 

oncumo"I TC-211 

FU!'. TANK -CONTJNUEO 

7 677 JH ftl ROD, FUEL DIPSTICK 
NOT FOR USE WITH TRACTORS WITH 
THREE POlNT H(TCH 

7 61T 362 Rl ROD, FUEL CIIPSTICK 
FOR USE H/ TR-CTOR$ WITH THIU:1! 
POINT HITCH 

• •n 811 RI COYER, FUEL TANK SAFETY 
-FD~ use H/677 342Rl OR 671 355Rl, 
FUEL TANK-

uo 118 BOLT, 3/8-16 X 5/8 HEX-HD -•-120 ••• HASHER, 3/8 LOCK -2-

• •n 009 •1 HOOK, FUEL COVER LOCK 
-FOR USE H/677 342Rl OR 677 355Rl, 
FUEL TANK-

120 377 NUT, 3/!-16 HEX 
120 302 HASHER, 3/8 LOCK 

1 



119' 
-48• SECTION 12 0 -48- SECTION 12 

POWER POWER 
tu, '"'" llf, , ... u 

OIIC:IIPTIOII 

"· IU.'MIII onc:,1,110N TC•21l "· 111,1,,.111 TC-211 

HROTTL! CONTROL AND DECELERATOR PEDAL THROTTLE CONTROL AND DECELERATOR PEDAL .. CONTINUED ·~ 

HB-19,9 

Pltll'll(l) IN UNIJll) $IA11S OI' ,IJ•UtlCA 



'1 
j 

,, .. 49 .. SECTION 12 
POWER 

NO, 11\IMIII DIIC•Jn,011 TC-211 
u,., ,...., 

THROTTU CONTROL ANO DECELERATOR PEDAL -CONTINUED 

1 610 ... RI 

2 b77 132 Rl 
102 .,. 

• •n 440 "1 
104 071 

• b77 44b ••1 

)b4 ... ftl 
21 , .. •1 

' •77 451 RI 
103 304 

• 1'0 !97 HI 
I 

120 369 

7 677 ... RI 

• 201 824 (92 
120 ••o 

• 677 ,39 Rl 
103 495 
103 373 

10 180 083 

124 024 

11 677 522 RI 

12 611 ,u RI 

u 67T '2J Rl 
19 371 ftl .. 677 524 ,u 

180 07' 
ieo on 
120 376 
120 zu 

u 677 'e62 Rl 

16 611 ... RI 

178 374 RI 
103 304 

17 611 •12 RI 

18 671 471 Rt 

19 617 470 Rl 

20 211 aoo CtZ 

120 367 

21 677 460 Rl 

22 677 45tt IU 

•NOTE- FOR USE ON TRACTORS WHEN 
EQUIPPED W/HVORAULIC REVERSER W/ 
TORQUE CONVERTER-

KNO!!, HANDLE 

SECTOR, THROTTLE CONTROL 
RIVET, !/l6 X 9/16 &-HD .. z .. 

PAWL, HANDLE 
RIVET, !/16 X 18-HO SMALL SOLID •Z• 

HANDLE ASSY, GOVERNOR CONTROL 
-INCLUDES 1-677 4.\ISRl, PAWL• 

PIN, 3/16 X l COILED SPRING 
WASHER, .656 X l•OOO X .o,4 FLAT 

ARM ASSY, GOVERNOR CONTROL 
PIN, 1/~ X l/4 COfTER 

JOINT, 3/8-24 8ALL C-Z 
NUT, 3/8-24 HEX 

ROD, GOVERNOR CONTROL REAR 

JOINT, ~/16•24 BALL C-Z 
NUT, ,116-24 HEX 

ROD, DECELERATOR CONTROL PEDAL 
PIN, 5/16-18 X 21/32 ROD-!NO 
PIN, 3/32 X 3/4 COTTER 

BOLT, 5/16-18 X l•l/2 HEX-HD 
PEDAL STOP BOLT 

NUf, 5/16-18 HEX-JAM •2-

BUSHJNG, PEDAL PIVOT •2-

PEOAL ASSY, DECELERATOR CONTROL 

PIN, PfOAL PIVOT 
PIN, 1/8 X J/4 COILED $PRING 

BRACKET ASSV, PEDAL PIVOT SUPPORT 
BOLT, 5/16-lB X ,1a HEX-HO 
BOLT, ,116-lB X l HEX-HO 
NUT, 5/16-18 HEX -2-
WA,SHER, "16 LOCK -2• 

BAR, TRUNNION ARN 

ROCKSHAfT ASSY, GOVERNOR CONTROL 
-FOR USE ON fRACTORS £QUIPPED 
WITH GASOLINE ENGJNE-

WASHER, 17/32 X 1•1/4 X 16 GA 
PIN, 1/8 X 3/4 COTTER 

BOLT ASSY, SPRING ADJUSTER 
-FOR use ON TRACTORS EQUIPPED 
WITH GASOLINE ENGINE• 

ANCHOR, CO~PENSATJNG SPRING 
-FOR use ON TRACfORS EQUIPPED 
WlfH GASOLINE ENGINE-

SPRJNG, GOVERNOR CO"PENSATING 
-FOR use ON TRACfORS EQUIPPED 
WITH GASOLINE ENGINE-

JOINT, l/4-Z8 BALL C-Z -4• 
-,oR US! ON fRACfORS EQUIPPl!!D 
WITH GASOLINE ENGJNE-

NUT, 114-28 HEX -3-

RDO, GOVERNOR CONTROL FRONT 
•FOR USE ON fRACTORS EQUIPPED 
WITH GASOLINE ENGINE• 

ROD, GOVERNOR CONTROL CENTRE 
-FOR use ON TRACfORS EQUIPPED 
WITH GASOLINE ENGINE-

t
0

1! 
.. 49 .. SECTION U 

POWER 
l(P, , ... 11 

"'· 11\IMIU cincmTIOfl TC•Zll 

THROTfLE CONTROL ANO DECELERATOR PEDAL •CDNTlf'tUED 

23 201 800 C92 JOINT, l/4•Z8 BALL C•l •2• 
-FOR use ON TRACTORS EQUIPPED W/ 
DIESEL ENGINES-

120 367 NUT, 1/4-ZS HEX -1,-

24 677 469 RI ROD, GOVERNOR CONTROL FRONT 
•FOR use ON TAACTORS EQUIPPED ., 
DIESEL ENGINES-.. 677 '40 RI ••• ASSY, DECELERATOR CONTROL 

26 677 467 RI TRUNNION, GOVERNOR CONTROL 
103 384 PIN, 1/8 X 3/4 COTTER -2-

27 677 542 RI SPRING, OECELEKATOR 

u 617 50 ft1 YOKE, O~CELERAfOR SPRING 

29 677 464 RI SUPPORT ASSY, TRUNNION AltH 
180 079 80LTt 5/16-18 X 1 HEX•HD -2-
120 l76 NUT, 5/16-18 HEX -2-
120 2H WASHER, 5/16 LOCK -2-

PIIN!I.D IN v11nm II.UIS o, -nc• """•'"•w\,,;;;""'m"°w"•""•"'•"~;;a~.,,~a,.•------------------



-,o- SECTION 12 SECTION 12 

ur. ,.u, 
"I), 111\IMlll 

HROTTLE CONTROL LINKAG! 

OUC:1!"1011 TC-211 
110. E -CONTJNUEO THROTTLE CONTROL LINKAG 

1-----4 

i---s 

10 

HB-19~8 

. ... IH!l!) IN UHMlD ""'1U OI' .u,mnc ... 



I 
' 

it POWER 
-51- SECTION U 

111. U.11 
NO. NUMlll TC-211 

HROTTLE CONTROL LINKAGE •CONTINUED 

l 610 638 Rl 

2 677 132 ru 
102 676 

3 677 448 Rl 
104 071 

• 611 ••• ••1 

••• 436 R1 
21 79b Rl 

9 677 451 Rl 

I 
103 384 

• ... 391 Hl 
120 369 

1 677 453 Rl 
19 371 Rl 

• 677 464 Rl 
uo 079 
120 376 
120 214 

' 677 46"0 "' 
10 677 462 Rl 

II 617 528 Rl 

u 671 455 Rl 

170 ,,. Rl 
103 ... 

u 611 512 R1 

14 677 t.71 Rl 

19 '77 470 R1 

16 201 800 t92 

120 361 

17 671 460 Rl 

.. 677 45't IU 

l9 281 800 C92 

uo J67 

20 677 469 Rl 

NOTE-FOR USE ON TRACTORS EQUIPPED 
WITH GEAR DRIVE TRANSM(SSION OR WITH 
HYDRAULIC REVERSER W/0 TORQUE CONVERTER 

KN08 1 HAl'IDL E 

SECTOR, THROTTLE CONTROL 
RIVET, 3/U X 9/U IS~HD •2• 

PAWL, HANDLE 
RIVET, 3/16 X 18-HO SMALL SOLJD -2-

HANDLE ASSY, GOVERNOR CONTROL 
•INCLUDES 1•677 448R1, PANL-

PIN, 3/16 X l COILED SPRING 
WASHER, .656 X 1.000 X .054 FLAT 

ARM ASSY, GOVERNOR CONTROL 
PIN, l/e X 3/4 COTTER 

JOINT, 3/8-24 BALL t-z 
NUT, 3/IS-24 HEX 

ROD, GOVERNOR CONTROL REAR 
PIN, 1/8 X 3/4 COILED SPRING •Z• 

SUPPORT ASSY, TRUNNION ARM 
BOLT, 5/16-18 X l HEX-HD •2• 
NUT, 5/16-18 HEX -2-
WASHER, 5/16 LOCK •2• 

ARM ASSY, GOVERNOR CONTROL TRUNNION 
•FOR USE ON TRACTORS NOT 
EQUIPPEU W/POWER CONTROL PEDAL• 

8AR, TRUNNION ARM 
•FOR USE ON TRACTORS NOT 
EQUIPPED W/POWER CONTROL PEDAL• 

ROCKSHAFT ASSY, POWER CONTROL PEDAL 
-FOR USE ON TRACTORS WHEN 
EQUIPPED W/POWER CONTROL PEDAL• 

ROCKSHAFT ASSY, GOVERNOR CONTROL 
-FOR USE ON TRACTORS EOU(PPEO 
WITH GASOLINE ENGINE-

WASHER, 17/32 X 1•1/4 X 16 GA 
PIN, 1/~ X )/It COTTER 

DOLT ASSY, SPRING ADJUSTER 
•FOR USE ON TRACTORS EQUIPPED 
WITH GASOLINE ENGINE-

ANCHOR, COMPENSATING SPRING 
-FOR use ON TRACTORS eou,;:peo 
WITH GASOLINE ENGINE-

SPRJNG, GOVERNOR tOMPENSATING 
-FOR use ON TRACTORS EQUIPPED 
WITH GASOLINE ENGJNE-

JOINT, 1/t.-28 BALL C-Z -.i.-
•FOR USE ON TRACTORS EQUIPPED 
WITH GASOLINE ENGINE• 

NUT, 1/t.-Z8 HEX -B-

ROD, GOVERNOR CONTROL FRONT 
•FOR USE ON TRACTORS EQUIPPED 
WITH GASOLINE ENGINE• 

ROD, GOVERNOR CONTROL CENTRE 
•FOR USE ON TRACTORS EQUIPPED 
WITH GASOLINE fNGINE-

JOINT, l/t.•28 BALL C•l •2• 
-FOR use ON TRACTOR$ ~QUIPPED NI 
DIESEL ENGINES-

NUT, 1/t.•28 HEX -.i.-

ROD, GOVERNOR CONTROL FRONT 
-FOR USE ON TRACTORS EQUIPPED N/ 
DIESEL ENGINES-

J INtlD IN VN lD A., - ' 

11,",, 
W! 'I POWER 

UCTlON U 

UP, ,,UT 
110, lt!Jl,\IU TC-211 

THROTTLE CONTROL LINKAGE •CONTINUED 

U 671 467 R1 
20 803 R1 

103 )tit. 

NIUI IN N 

TRUNNION, GOVERNOR CONTROL 
WASHER, .406 X 1.000 X •105 -2-
PIN, 1/8 X 3/4 COTTER -2-



"'· ... 
POWER 
,,.u 

HMIII 

SECTION 12 

1>uc111,no11 TC-211 
11,. ... 

POWER ,,.., 
N\IMII! 

ILD IN \IHlltO STAJU OI' ,..._WCA 

SECTION 12 

TC-211 



nil SUP!RSTRUCTUR! 
.. ,. , ... u 
.. o. IU,iMIII 

FOR INDEX TO UNITS REFER TO 
INTRODUCTION PAOf 111 

SECTION 13 -1- SE:CTtON 13 

TC-211 

IHTU> IN UNIIUI i1.1t,1U OP ..,.UIC.\ 



' 
lf't SUPERSTRUCTUR! 

'"· , .. 11 •o. IIU¥1U 
OUCUffiOII 

-z- SECTION U Ill"" 11'..'.il·~-"-SU;.;P..:•cc•cc•.cr•;;.u:;C:.:T,:.U:;;R:_[ _______________ _ 

llf, '"" 
tlO, tlhMIII 

SECTION U 

TC-211 TC•211 

NGtNe HOOD ANO SID! PANELS ENGINE HOOD AND SIDE PANElS -CONTINUED 

• • I 

• 

HC•1980 

l 671 562 Rl COYER ASSY, AIR FILTER ACCESS • 677 566 Rl PANEL, HOOD SIDE LH 
377 521 R3 SCREW, COVER MOUNTING •2• • 677 567 Rl PANEL, HOOD SIDE RH -SHONN-
376 787 Rl RETAINER, SCREW -z- 180 120 BOLT, 3/8-16 X 3/4 HEX-HD •6• 

120 377 NUT, 3/8-16 HEX -6-
2 677 ,., R1 ANGL! ASSY, PANEL MOUNTING -6• 120 362 WASHER, 3/8 LOCK -6-

180 116 BOLT, 3/8•16 X 5/8 HEX•HD -6- 619 656 Rl WASHER, .~06 X 1.000 X .056 FLAT •6'-
120 ,11 NUT, J/6•16 HEX -3• 
120 JU WASHER, 3/8 LOCK -6- 6 011 566 Rl PLATE, ENGINE SIDE LH 

6 677 569 Rl rLATE, ENGINE SIDE RH •SHOWN• 

' 677 547 Rl HOOD ASSY, GASOLINE ENGINE 377 521 R3 SCREW, PANEL MOUNTING •4• , 677 ,u ,u HODO ASSY, DIESEL ENGINE PRIOR TO SERIAL NO. 3009 
180 120 BOLT, 3/8•16 X 3/4 HEX-HO •4- 376 767 RI RETAINER, MOUNTING SCREW -4• 
180 12Z BOLT, 3/8-16 X 1 HEX-HD -4• PRIOR TO SERIAL NO. 3009 
uo 377 NUT, 3/1!•16 HEX •4• 180 llO BOLT, 3/8-16 X 5/6 HEX-HD •4• 
120 JU WASHER, 3/8 LOCK -8• SERIAL NO. 3009 ANO SINCE 
337 486 Cl WASHER, .406 X .625 X .160 PLAIN •4• 120 302 WAr.HER, 3/8 LOCK -4-
619 0,ft "' NASHERt .406 X l.000 X .056 FLAT-lZ- 619 656 Rl WASHER, .406 X J.000 X .056 FLAT -4• 

• 677 560 Rl COYER ASSV, BATTERY ACCESS 7 650 674 Cl BAR ASSV, SIDE PLATE MOUNTING -4-
377 521 .. SCREW, COVER MOUNTING 495 967 Rl BOLT, 3/8-16 X 1 CARRIAGE -4• 
376 101 RI RETAINER, SCREW 120 377 NUT, 3/8-16 HEX -It-

120 362 WASHER, 3/8 LOCK -4-

• 677 ••• RI PANEL, ENGINE COMPARTMENT 
160 120 BOLT, 3/8-16 X 3/4 HEX-HO •6• 
120 362 WASHER, 3/8 LOCK •6-
619 656 RI WASHER, .lt06 X 1.000 X .056 FLAT -6-

Nill! IN \lllllm IIATH Of ...... lll!tA 



l 

~' SaPERSTRUCTURE 

_,,_ 
SECTION U 

HP. P.UI 
Jj0. NUMIII TC-211 

PERATORS PLlTFORM 

I 61'1 !Hl RZ 
no 618 u 
uo 07' 
uo 214 
619 e,, Ill 

PLAT! ASSY, OPERATORS COMPART~ENT FRONT 
SCR!Wt '/16•18 X ,18 HEX•WASH!R-HD 

SELP•fAPPING •2• 
BOLT, ,/16•18 X S/8 HfX•HO •)• 
WASHER, 5/16 LOCK •3• 
WASHER, .3~4 X .r,o X .o,4 FLAT_,_ 

Z 677 583 R2 PUTFORM ASSY, OPERATORS FRONT 

180 01' 
180 071 
120 214 
619 8'S Rl 

z 677 ••• •2 

180 07' 
120 214 
619 855 Rl 

J 677 ,n •2 ••• 01' ... ore 
120 214 
619 .,, RI 

• 677 ,92 R2 
180 075 
120 Z14 
619 855 Rl 

•FOR USE ON TRACTORS EQl''.PPEO WITH 
GEAR DRIVE TRANSMISSION­

BOLT, ,116-18 X 5/B HEX-HO -4-
BOLT, 5/16-18 X 3/4 HEX•HD 
WA~HER, 5/16 LOCK -5-
WASHER, .344 X .750 X .054 FLAT •5-

PLATFORM ASSY, OPERATORS FRONT 
•FOR USE ON TRACTORS EQUIPPED WITH 
HYDRAULIC REVERSER TRANSMISSION 

BOLT, 5/16-lB X 5/8 HEX-HO -3-
NASHER, 5/16 LOCK -3-
WASHER, .344 X .750 X .054 FLAT -3• 

PLATFOR" ASSY, OPERATORS REAR 
BOLT, 5/16-18 X 5/8 HEX-HO -3-
BOLT, 5/16-18 X 7/8 HEX-HO •2-
WASHE~, 5/lb LOCK-,-
WASHER, a344 X e750 X .054 FLAT -5-

COVER, REVFRSER FILTER ACCESS 
BOLT, 5/16-18 X 5/8 HEX-HO -2-
WASHER, 5/16 LOCK -2; 
WASHER, .344 X .750 ¥ .05't FLAT -2-

-•- SECTION U .?. " rt 'II SUPERSTRUCTURE 
lll. PAIT 
NO. 11\1/,IHI OUCtlrnott Tc-211 

PLATFORM -CONTINUED 

' 671 599 Rl 
180 07' 
120 214 
619 o,, fU 

NIU) IN UNn ITA!U OI' .... uic.t. 

PLATE ASSY, OPERATORS CO"PARTMENT REAR 
BOLT, S/16•18 X ,1a HEX-HD -2-
NASHER, 5/l6 LOCK -2-
NASHER, .3't4 X .750 X .054 FUT -z-



'°' 
·•· Sl!:CTION U ,~. ·•· S!CTIDN U 

SUPl!RST!\UCTURE SUPERSTRUCTURE 
11', rAtl 11,. f,\11 

DUCll'flOOI ... IIUMIII 
t1Uct1rno11 TC-211 "· IIUMIU TC .. 211 

S!U, FRAJillE AND SEAT DEL T S!AT, FRAFIIE ANO SEU BELT "'CONTINUED 

6 

5 a 
11E-s14A 

I 611 831 Rl CUSHION, SFAT 

2 611 ... ., CUSHION, UCIC. ... ••• SCREW, l/4-20 X 3/4 SL TD -•-
PAN-HO "ACH 

lZO 300 WASHER, l/4 LOCK -4-

) 677 .,, "' CUSHION, sroe -z-
LOO OU SOLT, 1/4-20 X 5/8 HEX-HO -4-
LOO 077 BOLT, 5/16-18 X 3/4 HEX-HO ·•-
120 380 WASHER, 1/4 LOCK -4-
120 21' WASHER, 5/16 LOCK -4-

• 677 . ,. ... FR~NE ASSY, OPERATORS SEAT 
863 685 Rl BOLT, 3/8-16 X 3/4 NYLON INSERT •2-
180 130 BOLT, 3/8-16 X 2 HEX-HD -2-
120 382 WASHER, 3/8 LOCK -2-

' 
.,. 228 CZ SUPPORT ASSY, SEAT BELT LH 

' o,o 229 C2 SUPPORT AS~Y, SEAT BELT RH •SHOWN-
-FOR use ON TRACTORS EQUIPPED ., 
THREE POINT HITCH ONLY-

271 546 BOLT, 5/U-11 X l-l/4 HEX-HO -2-
271 548 BOLT, 5/8-11 X 1-3/4 HEX-HO -2-
464 623 RI WASHER, .656 X 1.500 X .105 FLAT ·•-

• T02 248 C3 BELT ASSY, SEAT 
180 lT3 BOLT, 1/2-13 X 1 HEX-HO •2• 
120 3TB NUT, l/2•13 HEX -2-

T 677 030 Rl SPACER, SEAT ADJUSTER CONTROl -2-



t"t -•- SECTION 13 ~, -•- SIECUCIN 13 
SUPl!RSTltUCTUR! SUPERSTRUCTURI! •.. '"' -.;_ r , ... u ... tllUt,l,HI DUCIIPIIOII TC•Zll "u,..,n oucmnoN TC-Zll "'· 

I fRACTOR fENO!RS rtACTM F!NOERS •CONTINUED 

mi:-no 
l no ,,. Cl P:eNDEA ASSY, LH 

I -FOR USIE ON BASIC TRACTORS AND , TRACTORS EQUIPPED W/DULLGRAOER 
110 l20 DOLT, 3/8-lb X 3/4 HEX-HD •4-
120 J82 WASHER, 3/8 LOCK -4-
619 .,. ftl WASHER, ,406 X l.ooo X .o,, HAT -4• 

a •n STJ Rl P:INDER. ASSY, RH 
•FOR USE ON BASIC TRACTOR AND 
TRACTOR EQUIPPED W/6ULLGRADER-

110 lZO ,otr, 3/8-16 X 3/4 HEX-HD -4-
lZO JU WASHER, 3/8 LOCK -4-
619 156 Rl WASHER, .406 X 1.000 X .056 Ft.AT -•-, 850 278 Cl FENDER ASSY, LH 

•FOR USE ON TRACTORS EQUI ·.>ED 
W/75 LOADER 

110 uo BOLT, 3/8-16 X 3/4 HEX-HO ... 4 ... 
120 382 WASHER, 3/8 LDC~ ... 4 ... 
619 H6 RI WASHER, ,40b X 1,000 X .056 FLAT -•-

• 150 173 tl PENDER ASSY, RH 
-FOR USE ON TRACTOR BUILT·WITH 
7S LOADER 

lZO 392 HASHER• 3/8 LOCK -4-
619 956 Rl WASHER, .406 X t.000 X .056 FLAT -•-110 120 BOLT, 3/8-16 X 3/4 HEX-HD-~-



-•- SECTION 13 ,.'\,, 
II' 'I SUPERSTRUCTUR! 
u•. , .. u 
NO. NUMUI OIICllltlON TC-211 

L 1 GHT OUTY CANOPY 

l 

-

180 079 
271 5.\8 
120 :ne 
n., SH 

IJJ!: .. UBOA 

CANOPY ASSVt DP!RATtYe PROT!CTtON 
•'DR StRYICE PARTS, ORDER DIR!CT 
P:R014 • ESCO MFG. CD., 

PORT HOPE, 
ONTARIO, CANADA. 

eo~T, llZ•lJ X l-3/4 HEX-HO-•-
BOLT, 5/8•11 X 1•3/• HEX•HO •4• 
NUT, l/?•lJ HEX •4-
NUT, 5/8•11 HEX •4-

2 850 274 Cl &RACKET, CANOP,• SUPPORT LH •WELOEO-
z 850 275 Cl BRACKET, tANOPY SUPPORT RH .. W'ELOEO-

J e,o zoz Cl SUPPORT, LIGHT DUTY CANOPY-•- -WELDED-

NIID IW • 

t SUPERSTRUCTURE 
SECTION 13 

u,, , .. 11 

NO, NUMUI OUC11n'ION TC-211 

LIGHT DUTY CANOPY REAR POSTS 

l 850 '74 Cl POST ASSV, CANOPY SUPPORT REAR LH 
l 850 375 Cl POST ASSY, CANOPY SUPPORT REAR RH 

"'FOR LOADER TRAC·TOR EQUIPPED WITH 
REAR COUNTERWEIGHTS• 

180 179 BOLT, 1/2•13 X 1-3/4 HEK-HO -~-
211 ••• BOLT, 5/8-11 K 1-3/~ HEX•HO -2-
120 318 NUT, l/2•13 HEX .. 4 .. 
124 ••• NUT, ~/8•11 HEX •2• 

z 850 316 Cl POST ASSY, CANOPY SUPPORT REAR LH 
z ••o 377 Cl POST ASSY, CANOPY SUPPORT REAR RH 

-FOR RIPPER ADAPTED TRACTORS-
100 179 BOLT, 1/2-13 K 1-3/4 HEX-HO -4• 
120 378 NUT, 1/ 2-13 HEX -It-

, ••• 373 Cl POST ASSY, CANOPY SUPPORf REAR -•--FOR TltAC TUR!> WI ft1UUT LOO ARC:Ht 
fHREE rotNT HITCH UR REAR 
f.QUIPM£NT HUUNTl~G FRAHES• 

••• 435 Rl STUD, POST MOUNTING -8• ... ••• NUT, 5/8-11 TYPE 8 HEK •O• 
180 179 BOLT, 1/2-13 X 1-3/4 HEX-HD-~-
120 376 NUT, 1/Z-13 HEX •4• 



) 

2 

3 
3 

• 
' 

·"· "· 

SUPERSTRUCTURE 
-1- SECTION 13 

, ... u 
NUMl!I TC-211 

EAYY DUTY CANOPY 
MODEL 500 R.O.P.S. TYPE-
FDR TRACTORS WITHOUT BACKHOE-

1 

HB-1941A 

SHIELD ASSY, OPERATOR PROTECTIVE 
•FOR COMPLETE UNIT ORDER ON 
MACHINE ORDER FORM-

uo 17T 80LT, l/2-13 X l-1/2 HEX-HO •8• 
120 378 NUT, 112-13 HEX -e-

>61 142 Rl SPI.CER, SHIELD MOUNTING FRONT -2-
271 779 BOLT, 3/4-10 X 4 HEX-HQ -z-
220 086 NUT, 3/4-10 HEX -2-
467 7>0 Rl WASHER t .780 X 1.500 X .105 FLAT -2-

851 683 Cl TUBE ASSY, SHIELD BRUSH GUARD LH 
8>1 ••• Cl TUBE ASSY, SHIELD BRUSH GUARD RH 
271 767 BOLT, :Ult-10 X 1-112 HEX-HD -2-
271 781 BOLT, 3/4-10 X 4•1/2 HEX-HO •2-
220 OB6 NUT, 3/4•10 HEX -4-
467 750 Rl WASHER, .1ao x 1.soo X .105 FLAT -,-
,,1 1'2 Rl SPACER, GUARD TUBE MOUNTING -2-... 692 Cl .... BRUSH GUARD MOUNTING -z- -WELDE[),,,, 

NtHl'IO IN Ul'Ul(O $!AID OI' -11:C.\ 

·'"·" 
II', 'II SUPERSTRUCTUR! 

····1 , ... u NO, IIU,,.111 

HEAVY OUTY CANOPY -CONTINUED 
-MODEL 500 R.o.P.s. TYPE-

_,_ 

-FOR lRACTORS WITHOUT BACKHOE• 

,.,Nllll 1H UNIIUI JIAIU 0# ~ 

SECTION U 

Tc-zu 

' 



,, SUPfRSTRUCTUR! 
.. ,. tall 
.0. ...,,,1111 

UYY DUTY CANOPY 
MODEL 500 R.o.,.s. TYPE­
FDR TRACTORS WITH 8ACKHOF-

6 

IID 1040A 

-•-

m 

SECTION 13 -•- SECTION 13 a.".a 
~i~'-~,;=-,~'-'P-'E"R"'S'-TR"-U'-'C'-'T-'u'-'•=-•----------------

TC-Z 11 tico. NU,..111 

HEAVY DUTY CANOPY •CONTINUED 
•MODEL 500 R.O.P.S. TYPE-

FOR TRACTORS WITH BACKHOE-

\.L 
1 

TC•Zll 



... SECTION 13 ,.A,1 
II 'I SUPERSTRUCTURI! 
Ill, JAIi 
#O. 11u ... 111 TC-211 

l!AVY DUTY CANOPY •CONTINUED 
MODEL ,oo R.o.P.s. TYPE-
FOR TRACTORS WITH 8ACKHOE-

.Z '61 142 IU 
211 n, 
220 08b 
467 750 IU 

3 492 453 Rl 

• 

' 
6 

7 
7 

• 
• 

1!10 114 Cl 
22 an Rt 

220 OU 
21 uz RI 

8'0 763 Cl 
180 ITS 
180 17S 
178 )74 IU 

HO 767 Cl 
180 ITS 
180 us 
178 JH Rl 

851 683 Cl 
OSI 684 Cl 
271 767 
271 781 
220 086 . ., 750 Rl 

S61 142 Rl ... 692 Cl 

'"' 

SHIELD, OPFRATOR PROTECTIVE 
•FOR COMPLETE UNIT ORDER ON 
MACMINE ORDER FORM• 

SPACER, SHIELD MOUNTING FRONT •2-
80LTt Y4-l0 X 4 HEX•HD -2-
NUT, 3/4•10 HEX •2• 
WASHERt .760 X 1,500 X ,105 PLAT •2• 

PRAMi! ASSY, BACKHOE MOUNTING 
•FOR CO~PONENT ANO MOUNTING PARTS 

REFER TO REAR EQUIPMENT MOUNTING 
FRAME IN UNIT 17 OF THIS CATALOG• 

SPACER, SHl!LO MOUNTING REAR •2-
BOLTt l-0 X 5-1/2 HEX-HO •2• 
NUT, 1-~ HEX •2-
WASHER, 1.031 X 2,000 X ,164 PLAT-2• 

PLAT! ASSY, SHIELD REAR ROOF 
DOLT, 1/2-1) X l HEX-HO -z­
DOLT, 1/2-13 X 1-1/4 HEX-HO 
WASHER, .531 X 1.z50 X .054 PLAT-,-

PLATE, SHIFLO DACK 
BOLT, 1/2-l) X 1 HEX•HO -2• 
DOLT, 112-l) X l-l/4 HEX-HO 
WASHER, .531 X 1.z,o X .054 FLAT_,_ 

TUBE ASSY, SHIELD BRUSH GUARD LH 
TUBE ASSY, SHIELD BRUSH GUARD RH 

BOLT, 3/~-10 X 1-1/2 HEX-HD -z-
DOLT, 3/4-10 X 4•1/2 HEX-HO •2• 
NUT, 3/4-10 HEX -4-
WASHER, .780 X 1.500 X .105 FLAT •2-

SPACER, GUARD TUBE MOUNTING •2• 

DAR, BRUSH GUARD MOUNTING -z- •WELDED-

"'.-p'" . ..... ~_.:•,,:u_•.:•.:•.:.•T.:Rc.Uc..Cc..T.:uc..•.:•c._ _______________ _ 
11•. , ... .. 

-•- SECTION U 

110, IIU .... 111 ooc11mo11 TC-211 



l!t 
u,. .•. 

l 

z 

, , 
• 

•10- SECTION l3 
SUPERSTRUCTURE 

, .. u 
NIIMIU 

ANOrY REAR 
/MODEL 500 

851 6TO C2 
180 177 
120 no ... 142 Rl 
ZTI 779 
220 006 .. , 7SO Rl 

850 n, e1 
o,o 116 Cl 

OUCIIH>ON TC•2ll 

SUPPORT 
R.O.P.S. H!AYY DUTY CANOPY 

1 .v 2 
\ 
\ 
\ 
\ 
\ ,, ,, 3 ,, , ~-

, I~ ,, 
, I ~' ,, , . \ ,, , ' ,:/ 4 ,, .r~ 
', I II 

'--.1 •,JI 
HB•1943 

... , 

-NOTE- FDR use ON TRACTORS WH!H 
EQUIPPED WJTH LOG ARCH AND MODEL 
,oo R.o.,.s. TYPE CANOPY-

POST ASSY, SHJELD REAR SUPPORT -z­
BOLT, l/2•13 X 1•1/2 HEX-~O •8• 
NUT, 112-13 HEX •8-

SPACER, POST MOUNTING •2• 
BOLT, l/4•10 X 4 HEX•HD •2• 
NUT, 3/4•10 HEX •2• 
WASHER, .780 X 1.soo X .10s FLAT -z-

TUBE ASSY, CANOPY MTG LH •WELDED• 
TUBE ASSY, CANOPY MTG RH •WELDED• 

ARCH ASSY, LOG 
•FOR COMPONENT ANO MOUNTING PARTS 
REFER TO REAR EQUIPMENT MOUNTING 
IN SECTION 17-

" IH U"Hi6 11'16 Of ,;,.01c;, 

•10• SECTION 13 
t SUPERSTRUCTUR! 

u,. •.. 

1 

. .. , 
111,,...,n 

CANOPY REAR. 
W/MO!JE\. 500 

8'1 670 CZ 
uo 177 
120 378 

Z 561 142 l\l 
271 779 
220 086 
467 750 Rl 

IIUCtlmotl TC-211 

SUPPORT 
R.O.P.S. HEAVY DUTY CANOPY 

2 

1 2 ./ 
~/· 

-
HB•l!J44 

•NOTE• FOR USE ON TRACTORS NOT 
EQUIPPED WITH LOG ARCH AND WITHOUT 
REAR EQUIPMENT MOUNTING FRAME BUT 
USING HODEL ,oo R.o.,.s. CANOPY-

POST ASSY, SHIELD REAR SUPPORT •2• 
BOLT, 1/2-13 X l•l/2 HEX-HO -e­
NUT, 1/2•13 HEX -8-

SPACER, POST MOUNTING •2• 
BOLT, 3/~•10 X 4 HEX-HD •2• 
NUT, 3/4-LO HEX -2-
WASHER, .780 X 1.soo X .10, FLAT -2-

3 851 663 CZ SUPPORT ASSY, SHIELD REAR POST LH 
3 Ul 66~ Cl SUPPORT ASSY, SHIELD REAR POST RH 

4 636 o, kl 
225 Hl 

STUD, POST SUPPORT •O• 
NUT, S/8•18 TYPE 8 HEX •8• 

t>I I Pf N 16 il,.IH Of """iii. 



it 
u•. ... 

I 

I 
2 

, 

) 

-11 ... SECTION U 
SUP!RSTltUCTURE 

u.u 
111,nuu 01U:11,r1011 TC:-211 

ANDPY IUAA. SUPPORT 
/MODEL 500 R.O.P.S. HEAVY DUTY CANOPY 

2 

3-

ZO 69~ JU 
uo 09' 

1!51 672 Cl 
180 177 
120 178 

4'2 03 fill 

... 

HB•1945 

-NOTE• FOR USE ON TRACTORS 
EQUIPPED WITH REAR EQUIPMENT 
MOUNTING FUME• 

BOLT, l•l/2•6 X 3-1/2 HEX•HD PLN -2-
NUT, l-1/Z•4 HEX ... z ... 

SUPPORT ASSYt SHIELO REAR 
BOLT, l/2-13 X l•l/2 HEX-HO •8-
NUT, 1/1-13 HEX •8-

BRACKET ASSY, REAR EQUIPMENT MOUNTING 
•FOR COMPONENT ANO MOUNTING PARTS 
REFER TO REAR EQUIP~ENT MOUNTING 
FRAME IN UNIT 17 OF THIS CATALOG-

ft SUPEllSTRUCTUI\I! 
-11- SECTION U 

u,. ,,1,.11 .•. IIU""fll Dtu:•mot1 TC:•211 

ID If' HII 



HJ, .•. 
SUPl!:RSTRUCTURE 

, ... u 
IIUMUt 

-12- SECTION U 

TC-211 

g/'4 
ll',e.----.,-.. -------------------------
1<0. IIUMIII 

SUPERSTRUCTURE 
-12- SECTION 13 

OhClltnoll TC-211 



•-".'" i', 'I SUSPENSION 
tU, ,1,11 
NO, IIUMlll 

FOR INDEX TO UNITS REFER TO 
INTRODUCTION PAGE Ill 

11NIIO 11,1 UN -

Sl!:CTJOf( 14 

TC-211 

11/·Q-'" Ir 'I SUSPENSION n,.·,--,,c'.,~,~~~~~--------------------
*O. 1111"'111 

S!CTIDN 14 

ouc1,mo11 



-2- SECTION 14 
al't.,_....,::SU::Sc:_P.:;ENc:;S:.:!.::Oc:_N _______________ _ 
u,.

1 

..... , 
MO,, NU>,1111 

1 
1 

2 

' • • 
' 
' 
• 
• 

11E !H59A 

6i'7 283 Rl 
677 284 Rl 
ieo 121 
180 126 
120 377 
120 382 

677 281 Rl 

677 2SZ Rl 

677 248 RZ 
t.77 249 RZ 

677 266 Rl 

677 20 IU 

271 71' 

677 268 Rl 

677 269 Rl 

271 TU 

NIN1lt> lN 1/Nffll> Ill.ID QI --.c;,o. 

OflCmTIOII 

COVER ASSY, SPRING LH SHOWN 
COVER ASSY, SPRING RH 

TC-211 

BOLT, 3/8-16 X 7/~ HEX-HD •8-
BOLT, 3/8-16 X 1-1/2 HEX-HO -z­
NUT, 3/8-16 HEX -10-
WASHER, 3/6 MEO LOCK -10• 

SEAL, SPRING CCVER -4-

SEAL, SPR HIG COVER -4-

FRAHE ASSY, TRACK LH SHOWN 
rRAHE ASSY, TRACK RH 

DEFLECTOR, STONE INNER LH SHOWN 
PRIOR TO SERIAL NO. 4600 

DEFLECTOR, STONE JN~ER RH 
PRIOR TO SERfAL NO. 4600 

BOLT, 5/8-11 X 1 HEX-HD -6-

0EFLECTORt STONE OUTER LH SHOWN 
PRIOR TO SERIAL ND. 4600 

DEFLECTOR, STONE OUTER RH 
PRIOR TO SERIAL NO. 4600 

BOLT, 5/B-11 X l HEX-HD -b-

it 
11,, 

"· 

T 

T 

• 
• 

-2- SECTION 14 
SUSPENSION 

, ... u 
ouc11,no11 

NU~'III TC-211 ·~ 

TRACK FRAME .. CONT INUEO 

.,, 262 Cl DEFLECTOR, STONE INNER LH SHOWN 
SERIAL NO. 4600 ANO SINtE 

852 263 Cl OEFLEtTOR, STONE INNER RH 
SER[AL NO. ~600 ANO S[NCE 

271 Tl> BOLT, 5/8-11 X 1 HEX-HD -4• 

852 510 Cl DEFLECTOR, STONE OUTER LH SHOWN 
SERIAL NO. 4600 ANO SINCE 

852 511 Cl DEFLECTOR, STONE OUTER RH 
SERIAL NO. 4600 ANO S[NtE 

271 715 80L T, 5/8•11 X l HEX-HO -4-



tl 
_,_ 

SECT ION 14 t"~ -3- SEC HON 14 SUSPENSION SUSPENS IOPi 

} tt1. 1411 UI, .... , 
DUC:IIPnOot "'· ,,.1.1 ... ,11 CU(IIIIIOII TC-211 "· Nl,I ... IU TC-211 

AUGE BARS ANO PADS GAUGE BARS ANO PADS -CONTINUED 

HI!: 071•A 

I "' ... ~I SPACfR, SUPPORT MOUNTING -•· • 67'7 '957 Rl BAR, RtAR GAUG! -2• POk BASIC A~I) 9, l2 BULL GI\AOH 510-511 8ULLGRAOER AND 7' LOAO!R 

! •77 963 RI BAR ASSY, FRONT GAUGE TRACTOK W/ ,o INCH GAUGE WIDTH 

512 BULLGRADER • 850 635 Cl BAR, REAR GAUGE •2- FOR BASIC ANO 211 773 IIOLTt 3/4•10 X 2-1/2 HEX-HD •4• 510-511 BULLGRAOER MITH 68 lNCr' n 7'3 "1 WASHER, 25/32 X 1-1/2 X 16 GA •4• GAUGE WIDTH 
220 006 NUT, 3/4•10 HEX .. 4 ... 

• •77 962 RI PAO, REAR BAR RH 3 677 .,. RI , .. ASSV, FRONT GAUGE 20 152 RI PIN, 5/8 X l DOWEL 
510•511 eULLGRAOER W/ 50 INCH 
GAUGE WIDTH 10 850 070 Cl PLATE, REAR 6AR SUPPORT -2-

FOR USE W/ BACKHOE • 617 95' Rl BAR, FRONT GAUGE 10 677 958 Rl PLATE, REAR SAR SUPPORT -2-8ASlC ANO W/75 LOADER TRACTOR NOT FOR USE W/BACKHOE 
W/ 50 INCH GAUGE WIDTH 

11 
4 850 63~ Cl 8AR, FRO~T GAUGF 

70 32l Rl RING, BAR TO PLATE RETAINING -2-

BASIC ANO 510-~ll 8ULLGRAOERS w, lZ 677 961 RI PAD, REAR SAR LH 
68 INCH GAUGE WIDTH 20 l52 Rl PIN, 5/8 X 1 DOWEL 

• 677 960 Rl PAO, FRONT BAR -2- 13 ,,. 696 Rl STUD, PLATE SUPPORT -8-
., 273 355 FI TT 114G, l/4 STR DRIVE LUB ... 639 NUT, 3/4-lb TYPE 8 HEX -,-
' 271 773 BOLT, 3/4-10 X 2-1/2 HEX•HO -•· ' 220 066 NUT, 3/4-10 HEX-~-' 

• 677 959 RI CLAMP, FROPlT & REAR. BAR OUTER -8-
23 949 RI 80LT, 314-10 X b-1/Z TYPE 8 HEX -8-

FRO/.IT 
25 360 RI BOLT, 3/ ... •10 X 5•1/2 TYPE 8 HEX -8-

REAR 
220 086 NUT, 3/4-10 HEX •b-

T 077 96• Rl DAR ASSY, REAR GAUGE -2-
512 8ULLGR.ADER 



~ sus,!NSION -•- SECTION U rJ -•· SUSPENSION 
SECTION l 

l•I, '"" tlUtliPllOII TC•21l "· IIUMJll TC-211 
Ill, f,HT 

"O, NUMtll 

RACK ROLLERS W/DF SflLS TRACK ROLLERS W/OF SEALS -CONTINUED 

~1 2 

3 

4 
s 

6 

8 

\ 

0 

~ 
9 

ueeea-A 

1 444 688 

z 677 308 1\21 

' 
271 16!5 

21 007 U 

' 052 >12 Cl 

• ••• 193 01 

' 1•0 ,,a C9l 

• 

T 11,2 ,01 c,1 

• 671 )11 1\2 
uo 172 

• ••• ••• Cl 
uo l'7o\o 

20 601 •1 

lD e,z n1 Cl 
220 08b 

PLUG, l/8-21 NPT AUTO HEX-SKT PIPE t-z 
ROLLER ASSYt TRACK 

INCLUDES 2•478 793 Rl CUPS 

SHAFT, TRACK ROLLER 
FOR SERVICE ORDER l-852 312 Cl SHAFT 

1-852 311 Cl STUD 1-652 507 C91 
SHI" SET ANO 2-220 066 NUT~ 

BOLT, 3/4•10 X l•l/4 HEX-HD •2• 
PIN, t/e X l/2 COJLED SPRING PIN •2• 

SHAFT, TRACK ROLLER 

CUP, SEARING 

CONE, TRACK ROLLER eEA~ING 

SEAL, ROLLER OIL -2• 
FOR SERVICE PARTS REFER re 
TRACK ROLLER ANO FRONT IDLER 
TYPE OF SEALS THIS SECTION 

SHlM SET, SHAFT ENO 
CONSISTS OF 
$ 2 SHIM 
$ Z SH(M 
$ 3 SHIM 
S 1 $Ht M 
S 1 SHIM 

AS REQO 

.002 

.oos 

.010 

.020 

.030 

BRACKET, SHAFT SUPPORT -2-
BOLT, l/2•13 X 7/6 HEX-HO •2-

LOCK, TRACK ROLLER NUT •2-
~0LT, 1/2-13 X l•l/8 HEX-HO :­
WASHER, .531 X 1.2so X .10, -2-

STUO, TRACK ROLLER SHAFT RETAINER 
NUT, 3/4-10 HEX •2• 

852 009 C9Z 

fWINl[O IN UNn{O SIAl{1 Of .... uK;A 

PACKAGE, SINGLE TRACK 
CONSISTS OF 

l ROLLER ASSY 
2 CONE 
l PLUG 
2 OIL SEAL 
l SHAFT 
l SHIM SET 
l STUD 
2 NUT 
2 BRACKET 
2 BOLT 

ROLLER SERVICE 

677 308 Rll 
160 558 C'Jl 
444 668 
652 010 C91 
852 312 Cl 
852 507 C'91 
652 311 Cl 
220 086 
677 311 R2 
180 172 



it 
"'· "· 

l 

z 

I 

• 
5 

SUSPENSlOli 
,.-u 

w1,1 ... 11t 

RACK ROLi.ER$ 

HE H~A 

61? JOl AZI 

6?? 304 Rl 
109 461 
271 765 

21 007 Rl 

63' 216 IU 

63, oo, IU 

635 217 R2 
45.tt 869 
120 214 

-•- SECTION l't 

011C11H>OII TC•Zll 

W/ENO FACE SEALS 

1 

RDLL!R ASSY, TRACK 
INCLUDES 2-635 226 RI 8USHINGS 

SHAP1, TRACK ROLLER 
PITTING, l/8-27 PTP STR LUB 
801.T, 3/4•10 X l•l/4 HEX-HO •2-
PJN, 1/~ X l/Z HU-COILED SPRING -2-

8USHJNG, TRACK ROLL!R •2• 

GASKET, TRACK ROLLER •4• 

PLATE, TRACK ROLLER THRUST •2• 
BOLT, 5/16•18 X 3/4 HEX•HO •8• 
WASHER, 5/16 MED LOCK -8• 

6 635 229 R91 SEAL, TRACK ROLLER OIL -z­
lNCLUDES 636 321 Rl GASKET 

1 636 321 Rl GASKET, OIL SEAL -2-

8 850 469 Cl 
180 174 

20 601 Rl 

LOCK, TRACK ROLLER BOLT •2-
BOLT, 1/2-13 X 1-1/8 HEX-HO -2-
WASHfR, 17/32 X 1-1/4 X 11 GA -2-

9 677 306 R2 BRACKET, TRACK SHAFT SUPPORT -2-
180 172 DOLT, 1/2-13 X 7/8 HEX-HD -4 ... 

,.NII.D'" 1,/HllltO IIAID 0, -..:.,, 

ft SUSPENSION .... I , ... u 
OIIJMl!t .,. 

TRACK ROLLERS 

677 300 R92 

_,_ 
SECTION 14 

OUC,t,T>(IIC TC-211 

W/END FACE SEALS -CONTINUED 

PACKAGE, SINGLE TRACK 
CONSISTS OF 

1 ROLLER ASSY 
2 PLATE 
2 SEAL 
4 GASKET 
l SHAFT 
2 !lRACKET 
2 PJN 
l FITTING 
8 801.T 
Z 801. T 
8 WASHER 

9 

ROLLER SERVICE 

677 301 RU 
63, 217 RZ 
635 22~ R91 
635 005 Rl 
677 304 Rl 
677 3C6 R2 

21 007 Rl 
109 461 
454 869 
271 765 
120 214 



aP.:a I", 'I SUSPENSION -•- SECTION 14 

.. ,. "·" 
•O. tlUMIII TC-211 

FRONT IDLER W/OF SEALS 

l 

l a,o 667 c•1 

WH!!L ASSY, FRONT IDL!R •2• INCLUDES 
2•478 793 Rl CUPS SPOKE TYPE WHEEL 
FOR USE WITHOUT IDLER WEIGHTS 
FOR SERVICE ORDER a,o 667 C91 
WHEEi. ASSY 

MHE!L ·ASSY, W/0 INTEGRAL WEIGHT FRONT 
IDLER -2- INCLUDES 2-478 793 Rl 
CUPS - SOLID TYPE WHEEL-

l WHEEL ASSYt FRONT IDLER -2- JNi.LUDES 
2•47S 793 Rl CUPS SPOKE 1:PE WHEEL 
FOR USE WITH IDLER WEIGHTS 
FOR SFRYICE ORDER eso 671 C91 
WHEEL ASSY 

l a,o 671 C91 WHEEL ASSYt W/ INTEGRAL WEIGHT FRONT 
IDLER •2• INCLUDES 2•478 793 Rl 
CUPS• SOLID TYPE WHEEL -

PLU~, l/8•27 NPT HEX•SKT •2• 

J 478 793 Rl CUP, BEARING •4• 

4 160 558 (91 CDNI, ,RONT IDLER BEARING •4-

' 

zn 101 
21 007 Rt 

SEAL, JOLER OIL -4-
,oR SERVICE PARTS REFER TO 
TRACK ROLLER AND FRONT 10LER 
TYPE OF SEALS TH1S SECTION 

SHAFT, fRONT IDLER 
FOR SfRVICE ORDER 1-852 312 Cl 
SHAfT 1•852 310 Cl STUD 
1•852 507 C91 SHIM SET ANO 
2•220 086 NUTS 

BOLT, 3/4•10 X l•l/2 HEX-HO •4• 
PIN, l/8 X 1/2 COILED SPRING •4• 

C a,z S12 Cl SHAFT, FRONT IDLER -2• 

• 

~ SUSPENSION -•- SECTION l4 

ur. ,,.., 
NO, NIIMIU TC-211 

FRONT JOLER W/OF SEALS -CONTINUED 

7 052 ,01 C9l 

8 677 271 Rl 

9 n2 ,10 c1 
220 OB6 

10 677 334 Rl 
10 677 335 Rl 

11 677 336 Rl 
271 547 

12 

12 

677 337 Rl 

677 33B Rl 

13 677 339 Rl 
180 173 

14 850 468 Cl 
180 175 

20 601 Rl 

15 677 265 R.l 
20 197 Rl 

SHIM 

HE U&-A 

SET, SHAFT END •2- AS 
CONSISfS OF 

REQD 

2 SHIH 
2 SHIM 
3 SHIH 
l SHIM 
l SHIM 

.002 

.oos 

.010 

.020 

.030 

SPACER, SHAFT RETAINER STUD •4• 

STUD, FRONT JOLER SHAFT RETAINER •2• 
NUT, 3/4-10 HEX -4-

BRACKET, IDLER ADJUSTING LH •2• 
BRACKET, JOLER ADJUSTING RH SHOWN •2• 

BAR, BRACKET WEAR •4• 
BOLT, 5/8-11 X 1-112 HEX-HO •12-

SHIM, WEAR BAR .060 -6-
USE AS REQO 

SHIH, WEAR BAR .040 -8-
USE AS REQO 

BAR, BRACKET RETAINER •4• 
BOLT, 1/2~13 X l HEX-HD -8• 

LOCK, FRONT IDLER BOLT -4-
BOLT, l/2-13 X 1-1/4 -4-
WASHER, .531 X 1.250 X .105 FLAT •4• 

BAR, FRONT JOLER ADJ BRACKET SLIDE -4-
BOL T, 518-11 X l HEX-HO TYPE 8 •16•• 



-1- SECTION 14 a.A_., 
Ir. 'I SUSPENSION 
u,. ,.0.11 

MO. ltU .. 111 Tc-211 

1 

2 

, 
• 
' 

RONT JOLER W/END FACE SEALS 

HE 8708 

1 

2 
3 

WH!!L ASSY, FRONT IDLER -2- INCLUDES 
2-635 226 Rt BUSHINGS .. SPOKE TYPE 
WHEEL •FOR USE W/0 JOLER WEIGHTS 
FOR SFRVICE ORDER 8SO 665 C91 
WHEEL A5SY 

as, 665 C9l WHEEL ASSY, W/0 INTEGRAL WEIGHT FRONT 
IDLER -z- tNCLUOES 2-635 226 Rt 
UUSHINGS • SOLID TYPE WHEEL -

109 lt61 FITTING, 1/8-27 PTF STR lVB -z-

8'0 669 CIJl 

10• 461 

677 323 01 
271 767 

21 007 Rl 

635 226 Rl 

.,. 005 Rl 

636 302 RI ... ••• 
120 214 

WHEEL ASSY, FRONT IDLER -2- INCLUDES 
2•635 226 Rl BUSHINGS - SPOKE TYPE 
WHEEL FOR USE W/JOLER WEIGHTS 
FOR SERVICE ORDER 850 669 C91 
WHEEL ASSY 

WHEEL ASSY, W/ INTEGRAL WEIGHT FRONT 
IDLER -z- INCLUDES 2-635 226 Rl 
BUSHINGS • SOLID TYPE WHEEL -

F ITTlNG, l/8-27 PTF-' STR LUB -2-

SHAFT, FRONT IDLER -2-
BOLT, 3/4-10 X 1-1/2 HEX-HO -4-
PIN, l/A X 1/2 COILED SPRING -4-

0USHING, JOLER SHAFT -4-

GASKET, IDLER -e-

PLA TE, JOLER THRUST -4-
BOL T, S/16-18 X 3/4 HEX-HD -TYPE 8 

-16-
WASHER, 5/16 ~ED LOCK •16-

IN11P IN UMfflP .0. U ,,...a & 

4 

f
0

'8 •7• SECTJON 14 
SUSPENSION 

u,. IAU 

"· NUMIII DUtftrTH>N TC: ... 211 

FRONT IDLER W/ENO FACE SEALS ... CONTINUED 

5 

9 

\ 
10 11 

12---.J 
14 ' 13----r< 8 

6 

7 

• 

636 389 R91 

63b 390 Rl 

e,o 468 ct 
180 11, 

20 601 Rl 

9 677 325 Rl 
9 677 326 IU 

180 173 
271 547 

10 677 271 Rl 

11 677 339 Rl 
180 173 

12 677 265 Rl 
20 197 Rl 

13 677 336 Rl 
271 5'-7 

14 677 337 Rt 

H 677 338 Rt 

1NllP IN IIHMIP I.0.1U O AMtl!C.O. 

SEAL, IDLER 01 L •4-
INCLUOES 636 390 Rl GASK!T 

GASKET, IDLER OIL SEAL -4• 

LOCK FRONT IDLER BOLT -4• 
BOLT 1/2•13 X 1 1/4 -4• 
WASHER 17/32 X 1 114 X 11 GA •4• 

BRACKET, JOLER ADJ LH -Z• 
BRACKET, IDLER ADJUSTING •Z• RH SHOWN 

BOLT, 1/2-13 X 1 HEX-HD -a-
BOLT, 5/8-11 X 1•1/2 HEX-HD •12-

SPACER, SHAFT RETAINER BOLT ... 4-

BAR, BRACKET RETAINER -4-
BOLT, l/2-13 X 1 HEX-HD .. 4 .. 

B:.R, FRONT IDLER SLICE -4-
BOLT, 5/8-11 X 1 HEX-HD TYPE G -16• 

BAR, BRACKET WEAR -4-
BOLT, 5/B•ll X 1-1/2 HEX•HD -12-

SHIH, WEAR BAR .060 -6-
USE AS REQD 

SHIM, WEAR BAR .040 -B­
USE AS REQO 



., SUSPENSION 

10, U,11 .,. NIJ"'III 

OP IDLER 

1 

1 6TT 271 1'1 

z 077 272 ftl 
180 177 
IOO 101 
IZO >78 , 03• 321 Rl , 636 672 f'1 

• 

• 63' 229 RIJl 

-,- SECTION 14 

oui:t1,noor TC-211 

2 
3 ,4 s 

6 

SPACER, SHAFT RETAINER &OLT -z­
SUPPORT, TOP IDLER 

BOLT, l/Z-13 X 1-1/Z HEX-~O •4-
BOLT, 1/2-13 X 2 HEX-HO •4-
NUT, 1/2-13 HEX. -4• 

GASKET, IDLER OIL SEAL -z-
FDR USE W/ CHICAGO RAWHJDe FA 9107 

GASKET, IDLER OIL SEAL •2• 
FOR USE W/ SUPER OIL SEAL MX 1476 

SEAL, TOP IDLER -z- SUPER OIL SEAL 
MX147b -INCLUDES 636 672 Rl GASKET 
FOR SERVICE ORDER 635 229 R91 SEAL 

SEAL, TOP IDLER ... z ... CHICAGO RAWHIDE 
FA9107 •INCLUDES 636 321Rl GASKET 

5 PLATE, ROLLER THRUST JNNE, -z-635 217 R2 

6 ROLLER ASSY, TOP IDLER -z-675 1'1 RU 

u• 300 
lZO 376 
120 Zl< 

lNCLUOES 2-635 226 Rl BUSHINGS 
GOLT, 5/16-18 X 5-1/2 HEX-HO -8-
NUT, 5/16-16 HEX. -S-
WASHER, 5/16 HED LOCK -e-

7 BUSHING, ROLLER -4-635 226 JU 

677 
271 

Zl 
109 

270 Rl 
767 
007 RI 
<bl 

SHAFT t TOP JOLER -2-
SOL T, 3/4-10 X l-L/2 HEX-HO -z­
PIN, l/8 X 1/2 COILED SPRING -z­
FITTlNG, 1/8-27 PTF STR LUB -2-

9 GASKET, ROLLER -·i-635 oo, RI 

10 PLATE, ROLLER THRUST OUTER -2-635 zu RI 

n 

ti .,,. .,. 
-,-

SUSPENSION 
,,.n 

111,11,<lfl 011tll"10"1 

TOP IDLER ... CONTINUED 

7 

677 220 R91 

7 
9 

PACKAGE, SINGLE TOP lOLER 
tOfiStSTS OF 

1 ROLLER ASSY 
1 PLATE 
l PLATE 
4 GASKET 
1 SHAFT 
l SP.C.CER 
1 SEAL 
1 PIN 
1 BOLT 
l FITTING 
4 BOLT 
4 NUT 
.. WASHER. 

SECTION ll\ 

TC-211 __ 

10 

HE 667 

SERVICE 

675 151 RU 
635 217 R.2 
635 218 Rl 
635 005 Rl 
677 270 Rl 
617 271 Rl 
635 229 R9l 

21 OOT Rl 
211 TbT 
109 461 
189 300 
120 376 
120 214 



1ft 
_.,_ 

SECTJIJN 14 
SUSPENSION 

10, 'd' ... NUMIII D11Ct1'fl01t TC-Zll 

fl.AC!( AOJUSTl!lt 

HE•Cl72 

1 616 07' R91 PITTING, HYO -2• 

Z 6l6 076 Rl WASHER, PITTING -2• 

J 677 273 R2 YOK!, TRACK AOJUST!R •2• 
271 7U DOLT, !5/8•11 X 4-1/2 HEX-HO •4-

• )78 726 Rl WASHER, O•RJNG .. 4 ... 

5 464 048 Rl O•RJNG -2-

6 675 140 Rl RING, SHAFT WIPER •2-

7 677 274 Rl SHAFT,.AOJUSTER •2• 

8 677 27, Rl DAR, ADJUSTER •2• 

9 677 276 Rl DLOCK, SEAT •2• 

10 677 277 Rl SPRING ASSY, TRACK ADJUSTER •2• 

11 1,0 318 Cl VALVE, ADJUSTER YOKE RELIEF •2-
676 076 Rl WASHER, VALVE •2• 

U 410 361 PLUG, AOJUSTFR. YOKE -z-
368 269 Rl O•RING, PLUG ... z .. 

it SUSPENSION 
111. , .. 11 

"'· 111/Mflf 

TRACI( AQJUSTER 

D.. - A INIIO IN UNl!!O STAJU O!' ""'U!C• 

-•- SECTION 14 

OHC:~t,nc:1111 TC-211 

-CONT (NUEO 



n '"'10- SECT10N l#t 
SUSPENSION 

"'· ,,..n 
"· IIU,..111 DUc11,i1011 TC-211 

TRACK ROLLER t FRONT JOLER OF SEAL~ 

HB 108S 

1 152 010 C9l SEAL, OJL ... QpfJONAL W/677 JOJ R9l SEAL 
CONSISTS OF 
S 2 STEEL RINGS 
I 2 RUB8ERS 

2 677 SOS R9l SEAL, OIL •OPTIONAL W/852 OIO t91 SEAL 
CONSISTS OF 
S 2 CAST RINGS 
S 2 RUBBERS 
S 1 BAND - PLASTIC 

s 606 252 Ctl KIT, OIL SEAL REBUILD • FOR USE IN 
677 303 R91 SEAL 
CONSIST OF 
S 2 RUBBERS 
I 2 BANDS - PLASTIC 
S l INSTRUCTION 

• 606 627 C91 KIT, REUNITIZATION FJELD SERVICE 
CONSISTS OF 
S SO BANOS - PLASTIC 

fflHIIDINV to• DOl'NolllllCJi 

" 
-10- SECTJOH 14 

SUSPENSION 
u,. r,1,n 

DUc1mea11 "· 111,IMUI TC•211 

FRONT IDLER WEIGHT 
FOR USE W/SPOKE TYPE IDLER WHEELS 

1 850 036 Cl 
271 725 
Ult !189 

NllD IN Vtlnto l!Alll 0, AMIIIC.t, 

HE 632 

WEIGHT, FRONT IDLER ... 9 ... 
SOLT, 5/8-ll X 2-1/2 HEX•HD •8-
NUT, !li/8-11 HEX -8-



SECT'JON U t.01 WH!ELS & TRACTION 
11,.'r-~ .. ~ .. c"-----'-"-'-----------------
110. 111,11,1111 ouc111no11 

PCR IND!X TO UNITS RIIU TO 
INTRODUCTION PAG( 111 

~o IN UHilro kilb cil :...aiica 

.," .. _ ~~ WHEELS C TRACTION .. ,.,---,.~ .. ~,-'-""'--'--'----'--'-"--'------------------
SECTION 1' 

"'· 11!,IMIII OUCl!t!K:111 TC•211 

, .. 10 1>1 Nrtl I a II Of .wu,c;a 



fl WH!l!I.S ' TRACTION 
-•- SECTION 1' 

u,. ,.11 
MO. JIIIMIII 

RACK CHAIN 

HD 1929 

I 636 141 RI 

2 6'6 UT RJ , 6J6 TU Rl 

• 616 7)5 IU 

' 63t, Ult Ill 

6 ... 740 Rl 

T ... 736 RJ 

• 636 739 RI 
617 940 Rl 

9 616 "14 Rl ... 733 R91 

676 488 R91 

a,o a,, c,1 

OU(tt,noM 

BUSHING, MASTER ~INK •2• 

LINK, MAST!R RH •2• 

TC•Zll 

PIN, 11.!GU&:AR LINK •68• 

LINK, REGULAR RH •68• 

LINK, REGULAR LH •68• 

BUSHING, RfGULAR LINK •68• 

LINK, MASTFR LH -2-

PJN, MASTER LINK -2-
PIN, 5/16 X 1•3/4 COILED SPRING •4• 

SPACER •2• 

CHAIN ASSY, TRACK -2-
•CQNSI STS OF 

3't LINK ••• 734 R.3 
34 LINK 636 735 R3 

1 LINK 636 736 R3 
l LINK 636 73- R3 

34 PIN 636 738 Rl 
1 PlN 636 739 Rl 

H BUSHING 636 71t0 Rl 
1 BUSHING 636 TU Rl 
2 PJN 617 940 Rl 

TRACK LINK BUSHING PKGE 
•CONSISTS OF 

1 PIN 636 138 Rl 
2 BUSHING 636 71tl R1 
2 SPAUR 676 ,.74 Rl• 

SERVICE KIT, TRACK CHAIN REBU1LD 
"'CDPiSJ STS OF 

34 PIN 636 738 Rl 
l PIN 636 739 Rl 

34 t\USHJNG 636 740 Rl 
1 f\USHING 636 741 Rl 
2 PJN 617 91t0 Rl 

-2- SECTION 11 11._P_ill 
I' "il.--,c•ccHccE;cEL"-S'-'C--'-T-'-RA-'-t'-'T-'l-'D-'N--------------

10. u.,, 
110, 1111 ... 11• OU(lt,Tt014 TC•2l1 

CLIPPED CORNER TRACK SHOE 

l 636 T6l IU 

l 636 762 Rl 

676 740 Rl 
21'\ lt42 

I I 
I,, e 

Ire: 1 

HB~1928 

SHOE, 12 IN CLIPPED CORNER TRACK -70• 
• STD. SECTION -

SHOE, 14 IN CLIPPED CORNER TRACK -70• 
- STD SECT JON -

80LT, TRACK SHOE -2ao-
NUT, 1/2-20 PLAIN TYPE 8 HEX -zeo-

TREET PLATE TRACK SHOE 

l 29 801t DB 
271 742 
121 358 

HB-1953 

-NOTE• PLATE SHOE TO BE USED IN 
ADDITION TO SINGLE GROUSER HEAVY 
SECTION TRACK SHOES-

PLATE, 9-1/2 INCH STREET -3b-
B0LT, 5/6-18 X l•l/4 HEX-HD •72-
NUT, 5/!l•lB HEX •72-



t:.1t 
-,- SECTIO,C 1' 

WHl!!I.S C TRACTION 
Ill, , ... 11 

•• Nlllltlll OUCll!fno- TC•211 

JALL•HU.THER TRACK SHO! 

110 1011 

l HO 714 Al 

I .,. 78' ltl 

l 636 794 Rl 

l .,. 786 Al 

l ... n, Rl 

l UO 6'3 Cl 

,n 740 Rl 
Zl4 4-'Z 

-1 

SHOI, 10 INCH AlL•WfATHER TRACK 
•STD SEtflON• •70• 

SHD!, lZ INCH ALL•W!ATH!R TRACK 
-no se·crroN• -10-

SHDe, 12 INCH ALL•NEATHEK TRACK 
•HEAVY SECJION• •70• 

SHOI, 14 IN ALL•WEATHER TRACK •70-
• STD SECTION• 

SHClft 14 IN ALL-WEATHER TRACK •70• 
•HEAVY SECTION• 

SHOE, 32 IN ALL-WEATHER TRACK •70• 
• HEAVY SECTION• 

BDL T t TAACK SHOE •280-
NUT, l/2•20 PLAIN TYPE 8 HEX •280-

ft 
_,_ 

SECTION U 
WHEELS 'TRACTION 

Ill, , ... u .,. 11u .... 1n D11C.t1'110N TC•21l 

RU!!BEA TRACK SHOE 

HE 281 

l 676 328 R91 SHO! ASSV, RUBBER •70• 
tl4 442 NUT, 112-20 PLAIN TYPE 8 HEX -zeo-

GROUSER SHOES ATT 

I 

HB 1028 

675 930 Rl SHOE, 12 IN OVERLAPPING FLAT•LOW •70-
PROFILE - 3 GROUSER TRACK 

l 676 Ml Rl SHOE, lit IN OVERLAPPING FLAT-LOW •70• 
PROF I LE - 3 GROUSER TRACK 

676 1't0 Rl DOLT, TRACK SHOE -zao-
214 4't2 NUT· 112-20 PLAIN TYPE 8 HEX -2eo-

r•UUI IN 11"'1 Cl !AIU OJ' ,,,_U,C,t, 



g1l41 WHE!LS & TRACTID• -•- SECTION 15, 

u,. ,,.., 
NO. NUl,l,III IHl(lll'tlOlt TC•ZU 

tli"a 
,ui,,__"-WH:.;;E:.:E:.:LccS...=.•-T:.;Rc.Acct.c.Tc.10:.:N~--------------
"'· "'" !let, IIU,..Hl 

-•- SECTION U 

OUCll'110ll Tt•Zll 

IN ID IN VN 



u,. , .. 11 

•o. •u,,.,,u 

,oR INDEX TO UNITS REFER TO 
INTRODUCTION PAGE 111 

• -

SECTION 17 

TC-21 l 

.F'a, ---,,~=::.:...===.:.:_ ___ -_•_-_____ s_•_c r_,_"_"_1,_ ,~, MOUNTED EQUIPMENT 
11,, ,...,, 

"'· 11u .... 111 OUtllrTIOII TC-211 



HOUNTEO EQUIPMENT 
u,,j 
'°· '"'" , .. , ... 111 

·SOOM AND BUCKET LINKAGE 
il'OI\ 75 lUAOfR 

-•- SECTION 11 

TC-211 

0 •2• SECTION 17 tt •OUNTEO EOUIP•ENT w.--,,..i_...:cc....c=.:.:..=:c_ ______________ _ 
NO, Nu ... ,n 

noo~ ANO BUCKET LINKAGE -CONTJNUEO 
FOR 75 lOADER 

TC-211 

.fi 
4 

2 

3 

• 

• 

• 

• 

' 
• 

5 

~ 
18 

HC-198_. 

677 776 R92 BOO~ ASSY 
-INCLUOfS --468 Z80Rl, DUSHINGS i 
4-479 049Rl, BUSHING-
-FOR SERVICE ON TRACTORS 8UILT 
PRIOR TO TRACTOR SERIAL NO. 4431-

850 Tee Ctl 800H ASSY 

••• zeo Rt 

••• ••• RI 
109 ••t 
•n 748 RI 
103 407 

.,. 851 Rt 

850 796 Cl 

617 850 Rl 

850 797 Cl 

611 859 Rl 

850 804 Cl 

-INCLUDES 4-468 280Rl, BUSHINGS & 
4-479 049R\. :USH(NG-
-FOR SERVItE ON TRACTORS BUILT W/ 
TRACTOR SERIAL NO. 4431 t SJNCE-

8USHING, B~OH PIVOT-•­

SHAFT, BOO~ PIVOT -z-
FITTING, 1/8-27 NPTF STR LUB -2-
PIN, 1/Z X 2-7/16 HEADED-OLD C-Z -z­
PJN, 3/16 X 1 COTTER -z-

LEVER ASSY, BUCKET TILT LH 
-INCLUDES 1-677 859Kl, BUSHING-
-FOR SERVICE ON TRACTORS BUILT 
PRIOR TO TRACTOR SERIAL NO. 4431-

~EVER ASSY, BUCKET TILT LH 
-INCLUOES 1-850 804Cl, BUSHING-
-FD~ SERVICE ON TRACTORS BUILT W/ 
TRACTOR SERIAL NO. 4431 & SINCE-

LEVER ASSY,. BUCKET TILT RH 
-INCLUDES 1-677 659Rl. BUSHING-
-FOR SERVICE ON TRACTORS BUILT 
PRIOR TO TRACTOR SERIAL NO. 4431-

LEVER ASSYt BUCKET TILT RH -SHOWN­
-INCLUDES 1-850 804Cl, BUSHING-
-FOR SERVICE ON TRACTORS BUILT W/ 
TRACTOR SERIAL NO. 4431 & SINCE-

BUSHJNG,8UCKET TILT -2-
-FOR SERVICE ON TRACTORS BUILT 
PRIOR TO TRACTOR SERIAL NO. 4431-

BUSHJNG. TILT LEVER PIVOT OUTER -2-
-FOR SERVICE ON TRACTORS BUILT W/ 
lRACTOR SERIAL NO. 4431 t SINCE-

T 6TT 860 Rt 

109 461 

T .,o 806 Ct 

• 650 805 Cl 

• 6TT 861 Rt 
• 6TT ••• RI 

• 850 810 Cl • 850 Bll Cl 

10 850 460 Cl 

10 850 809 Cl 

11 

11 850 512 Cl 

109 461 
24 MT Rl 

120 376 

SHAr-T ASSY, TILT LEVER PIVOT -z­
-FOR SERVICE TRACTORS BUILT 
PRIOR TO TRACTOR SERIAL NO. 4431• 

FITTING, 1/6-27 NPTF STR LUB -2-

PJN ASSV, TILT LEVER PIVOT -2-
-FOR SERVICE ON TRACTORS BUILT W/ 
TRACTOR SERIAL NO. 4431 & SINCE-

BUSHlNG, TILT LEVER PIVOT INNER -2-
-FOR SERVICE ON TRACTORS BUILT W/ 
TRACTOR SERIAL NO. 4431 & SINCE-

SHIM, .020 PIVOT -use AS REQUIRED-
SHIM, .030 PIVOT -use AS REOUlREO­

-FOR SERVICE TRACTORS BUILT 
PRIOR TO TRACTOR SERIAL NO. 4431-

SHIN, .020 PIVOT -use AS REQUIRED 
SHIM, .030 PIVOT -use AS REQUIRED 

-FOR SERVICE ON TRACTORS BUILT W/ 
TRACTOR SERIAL NO. 4431 t SINCE-

NUT, TILT LEVER PIVOT SHAFT -2-
•FOR SERVICE TRACTORS BUILT 
PRJOR TO TRACTOR SERIAL NO. 4431• 

NUT, TILT LEVER PIVOT SHAFT -2-
-FOR SERVICE ON TRACTORS BUILT WI 
TRACTOR SEKJAL NO. 4431 & SlNCE-

SHAFT, BUCKET PIVOT -2-
-FOR SERVICE ON TRACTORS SUILT 
PRIOR TO TRACTOR SERIAL NO. 2140, 
ORDER 1-S50 512C9lt PACKAGE-

PACKAGE, BUCKET PIVOT SHAFT 
-FOR SERVICE ON TRACTORS BUILT 
PRIOR TO TRACTOR SERIAL NO. 2140-
-PACKAC"E INCLUDES INSTALLATION 
INSTRUCTIONS ANO l-B50 510Cl, 
SHAFT & 1-109 461, FITTING• 

FITTING, 1/8-27 NPTF STR LUB -2-
BOLT, 5/16•18 X 3-1/4 PLN TYPE 8 

HEX-HD -2-
NUT, 5/16-18 HEX -4-



-,- SECTION 17 ~'t MOUNTED !QUJPMENT 
lH, '"" "· IIUMIII OflClll'tlO" rc ... 211 

CON ANO BUCKET LINKAGE .. CONTINUED 
OR 75 LOADER 

11 e,o ,10 Cl SHAFT, BUCKET PIVOT -z· 
-FOR SERVICE ON TRACTORS BUILT W/ 
TRACTO~ SERIAL NO. 2140 t SINCE• 

109 461 FITTING, 1/S-27 NPTfll STA. LUB -z-
24 647 Rl BOLT, 5/16-18 X 3•1/4 PLN TYPE 8 

HEX-HO -2-
120 376 NUT, 5/16-U HEX •4• 

12 172 143 Hl PUNG, CORO -'i,-

13 479 049 Rl CUSHING, BUCKET PIVOT t TILT LINK •I• 

14 671 864 Rl LIPiK ASSY, 8UCl'tET TILT LH 
lit 611 86, 1\1 LINK ASSV, BUCKET TILT RH •SHOWN• 

u ,n en Rl 
109 461 
445 ,12 
120 376 

U 677 870 1\1 
109 461 
897 412 IU 
120 375 

SHAFT, TILT LINK FRONT -z .. 
~JTTING, 1/8-27 NPTF STR LU8 •Z• 
BOLT, 5/16-18 X 2-3/4 HEX•HO •2• 
NUT, 5/16-18 HEX •4-

SHA,Tt TILT LINK R!AR -2-
,rTTING, l/8-27 NPTf STR LU8 -2-
BOLT, l/4•20 X J-3/4 HEX•HO -2-
NUT, 1/4-20 HEX -4-

17 173 212 HI RING, CORO -8• 

18 677 198 RI BAR, LOADER SAFETY 

19 677 172 Rl 
150 "47 Cl 

850 244 Cl 

21 793 Al 
21 782 RI 

124 589 

DAR, Rua -t-
BOLT, S/8•11 X 1•3/4 TYPE 4 

NO, 3 PLOW BOLT -4-
80Llt ,11-11 X 2•3/4 TYP! 4 

NO, l PLOW BOLT •2-
WASHER, ,656 X l,250 X •164 •4• 
WASHER, .65b X 1.,00 X ,054 •2• 
NUT, 5/~•ll HEX •6• 

~j 
11,, 

"· 

-,- Sl!CTION 17 
l'IIOUNTEO EQUIPIIIENT 

, ... u 
IIIIMIII 

LOG AND LUMBER 
FOR 1, 1..0AOER 

DlJtlJfflOII TC ... 211 

GRAPPLE 

Hl'!UTT 

GRAPPL!, COMBINATION LOG & LUMBER 
FOR SERVICE PARTS ORDER DIRECT FRON 

AITKIN i~ON WORKS, 
AITKIN, MINNESOTA, U.S.A. 



.P.,_, -~=:.:..:::....:c::::~:.:.:.:::.:_ ___ -_•_-_____ '_'_c_r_,o_•_n_ f:11_ HOUNTEO !OUtPMENT ,.a,,, --"==:c...:c===-----•_-_____ •_•_c_r_, o_•_n_ 11"'\I~ HOUNTEO EQUIPMENT ii;,, , ... ,, 
ur, 

"'· 

1 

z 

• 

• 

' 
6 

1 

• 

• 

,,.u 
ll!JMl(I rc-211 110, IO\/MIH OUtMfTIOM TC-2ll 

FOUR-IN-ONE CLAM BUCKET 

I
FOUR.-JN-ONE CLAM SUCK ET -CONT INUEO 

DROTT SJNGL! HYORAULtC CYLINDER 
FOR TRACTOR EQUIPPED W/75 LOADER 

DROTT SINGLE HYO~AULJC CYLINDER 
FOR TRACTOR EQUIPPED W/75 LOADER 

001 431 IH 
21 9b5 Rl 

103 ... 
050 .. , C91 

001 .,, RI 

109 461 
603 632 Rl 
103 ,,. 
001 4H Rl 
109 461 

21 965 RI 
103 ... 
001 344 RI 

001 343 RI 

001 432 Rll 

109 ••1 
21 ••• RI 

103 ... 
001 332 R9l 

001 345 1\1 

9 

12-v 
16-~ 

13--

12---- ~ 1S 

HB 1066 
~ . =14 

Pl~, HYO CYL BASE 10 850 8'0 Ci PLATE, WE.O.F\ -WElOED-
PIN, HE.ICED 
PIN, l/8 X 3/4 COTTER 11 850 842 Cl BLADE, HOLD80ARD CUTTING •WELDED-

HOL080ARD ASSY, BUCKET 12 8,o 247 Cl SHIM, BUCKET TEETH •42• 
•INCLUDES ITEMS t, 4, 7 ANO 11-

13 TOOTH, ONE PIECE TYPE BUCKET -6• 
PIN ASSY, CLAM TO HYO CYL •NOT SERVICED SEPARATELY• 

•INCLUDES 1-109 461, FITTING- -FOR SERVICE ORDER 1-850 454C91• 
FITTING, 1/8-27 NPTF STR -~B TOOTH ASSY-
PIN, HEADED 180 183 BOLT, 1/2-13 X 2-1/4 H~X-HO -12-
PIN, 1/~ X 3/4 COTTER 120 238 NUl, ./2-'3 HEX JAM •12-

607 895 RI WASHER, .531 X 1.000 X .105 FLAT-1.2-
PIN ASSY, CLAN TO ~OLOBOARO 

FITTING, 1/8-27 NPTF STR LUB 14 850 454 C91 TOOTH ASSY, BUCKET ONE-PIECE TYPE -6-
PIN, HEADED -INCLUDES-
PIN, 1/8 X 3/4 COTTER 7-SHIH 850 247Cl 

2-0DL T 180 183 
BUSHING, INNER -2- 2-NUT 120 238 

2-WASHER 607 895Rl 
!IUSHING, OUTER -2-

15 850 459 Cl SHANK, THREE PIECE TYPE BUCKET TOOTH-~-
PIN ASSY, CLAM TO MOLDBOARD OUTER -2- 180 185 BOLT, 1/2-13 X 2-1/2 HEX-HO -·--INCLUDES 1-109 461, FITTING- 180 190 BOLT, 1/2-13 X 3 HEX-HO -6-

FITTING, 1/8-27 NPTF STR LUB •2- 120 238 NUT I 1/2-13 HEX JAM -12-
PIN, HEfiDED -2-
PIN, 1/8 X 3/4 COTTER -z- 16 480 914 RI PIN, THREE PIECE TYPE FLEX -6-

CLAM ASSY 17 ••• 913 RI POI NT, THREE PIECE TYPE TOOTH -6-
-INCLUDES-

1-BLAOE 3 001 345R1 18 8'0 458 C91 TOl.iTH ASSY, BUCKET THREE PIECE TYPE -•-1-PLATE 850 840 Cl -COMPOSED OF• 
2-DUSHJNG 3 001 343Rl l•SHANK •so 459Cl 
2•BUSHING 3 001 344Rl 1-POINT ••• 913Rl 
l•PJN ASSY 3 001 43!1U 1-PIN ,86 914Rl 
1-PJN 003 632Rl i-SHIM e5o 247Cl 
1-PIN 103 384 1-BOLT 180 190 

1-BOLT 180 185 
OLAD!, CLAM CUTTING -MELDED- Z-NUT 120 238 

I 
PflNllCI !N 1,11<liio ,,,.1u 0, ,, • .uic11 u•IICI IN l,ll'<f lCI ,1,.,u 01 Mll-lCII 



_,_ 
SECTION 17 ,. __ o_., 

ir '11.,,__.:.•:.:o:.:u.::•.:.'.:.'":....:•:.:o:.:u:.:•.:.• __ •.:.••.:.'.:_ _______________ _ 
llT, ,,UT 
NO, NU .. 111 TC-211 

FOUR-IN-ONE CLAM BUCKET 
DROTT DUAL HYDRAULIC CYLINDER 
FOR TRACTOR EQUIPPED W/75 LOADER 

1 001 01 Rl 
603 632 ru 
103 384 

2 ! 850 S45 C91 

3 850 850 Cl 
23 473 Rl 

103 384 

• ( 850 531 Cl 
5 173 25ott Hl 

6 850 847 Cl 

109 461 
0 U 464 

103 384 

7 

• 
• 

850 843 C9l 

850 553 Cl 

8,o 844 c1 

,o e,,o 247 Cl 

HB-19M 

PIN, HYO CYL BASE •Z­
PIN, HEADED •2• 
PIN, 1/8 X 3/4 GOTTER -2-

MOLDBOARD ASSY, BUCKET 
-INCLUDES ITEMS 1, 4 ANO 6• 

PJN, CLAM TO CYL -2• 
PIN, HEADED -2-
PIN, 1/8 X 3/4 COTTER •2• 

SLADE, MOL080ARO CUTTING •WELDED-

BUSHING, HlNGE PIN -4• 

PIN ASSY1 CLAM TO MOL080AR0 -2-
-l~CLUOES l-109 461, FtTTtNG-2• 

FITTING, l/8-27 NPTF STR LU8 -2-
PJN, HEADED -z-
PIN, 1/8 X 3/4 COTTER -2-

CLAM ASSY 
-INCLUDES 

1-Bt.AOE 850 
1-Pt.ATE 850 
4-BUSHING 173 
2-PIN 850 
2-PIN 23 
2-PJN 103 

BLADE, CLA~ CUTTING •WELOED­

PLATE' WEAR -WELDED-

SHIM, BUCKET TEETH -42-

553Cl 
B44Cl 
z5r,H1 
B50Cl 
~73Rl 
384 

,._r· __ ". -~=-'-'-'---'=~=-----'_· _____ ••_c_,_' 0_•_11_ r~,. MOUNTED ECUIPMENT 
11,, '"'" 

-"-'-,· ~-"-"".::".:.' ----------"-"-"-"-'-' _____ ..;Tc,Cc_-_,,2c,_1c,_l_ 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

FOUR-IN-ONE CLAM BUCKET -CONTINUED 
DROTT DUAL HYDRAULIC CYLINDER 
FOR TRACTOR EQUIPPED W/75 LOADER 

180 183 
120 238 
607 89'5 Rl 

850 454 C91 

850 459 Cl 
180 165 
180 190 
120 238 

486 914 Rl 

486 913 Rl 

850 458 C91 

TOOTH, ONE PIECE TYPE BUCKET -6-
•NOT SERVICED SEPARATELY-
-FOR SERVICE ORDER 1-850 45~C91, 
TOOTH ASSY-

BOLT, 1/2-13 X 2-1/4 H~X-HO -12-
NUT, 1/2-13 HEX JAM -12-
WASHER, .531 X 1.000 X .105 FLAT-12-

TOOTH ASSY, BUCKET 
-INCLUDES-

7-SHIM 
2-BOLT 
2-NUT 
2-WASHER 

ONE-PIECE TYPE -6-

850 247Cl 
180 163 
120 238 
607 695Rl 

SHANK, THREE PlECE TYPE BUCKET TOOTH•6• 
BOLT, l/Z-13 X 2-1/2 HEX-HO -6-
BOLT, 1/2-13 X 3 HEX-HO -6-
NUTt l/2-13 HEX JAM -12-

PJN, THREE PIECE TYPE FLEX -6-

POINT, THREE PIECE TYPE TOOTH -6-

TOOTH ASSY, BUCKET 
-COMPOSED OF-

1-SHANK 
1-POINT 
1-PJN 
7-SH!M 
1-BOL T 
1-BDLT 
2-NUT 

THREE PIECE TYPE -6-

850 459Cl 
486 1H3Rl 
486 914Rl 
a50 2.ci.1c1 
180 190 
180 185 
120 238 



Ill, 

"'· 
'~~UNTED EQUtPHENT 

NIIMIU 

5 

-•-
DIICllPllO" 

SECTION 17 

TC-211 
IH, 

"'· 

-•-
HOUNTEO E ,~11 OUJPHENT 

IIUMIU 
GE"lERAL OIIC:llrflON 

FOR 75 PURPOSE BUCKET LOAD£~ -CONTINUED 

1 ~~ 
---'"""'· ~---,,..,,,.....,,, 

f 3 /, 
• 

• 

4 

HE-762A 

1 n1 ,oa Ml BUCKET ASSY -INCLU~E~~TERlAL 11 850 lt54 C9l TOOTH A SSY, BUCKET 

2 

3 

• 
' • 

T 

8 

• 
10 

611 6U Rl 

677 614 Rl 

677 612 Rl 

677 61' 1\1 

no 1n 
120 238 
607 895 Rl 

1-BLAOE I-BLADE 677 61lRl 
l-8LAOE 677 6l4Rl 
.,-RUNNER .: n 612Rl 

BLADE, LH SIDE 677 615Rl 
8 CUTTING -WELDED• 

LADE t RH SIDE 
BLADE, FRONT CUTTING •WELDED• 

CUTTING 
RUNNER -WELDED-

' BUCKET -WELDE ... 
TOOTH D It-

' ONE P1ECE •t.OT SER TYPE BUCK -FOR vrceo S(PA ET -a-
.c100TH'!~~~=· ORDER ·1~:~t 
NU~T, 1/2·13 X 2 45't91, 
wAsHe!/2-13 HEX ~!~4

- H1EX-HD -u,-
, .531 X t 6-

SHANK, THREE .000 X .105 FLAT-16-

BOLT, 112-itECE TYPE BUC 
~~iT, 1/2•1~; ~-1/2 HEX~~b TOOTH•8• 

486 913 Rl t 112-13 HEX HEX-HD -B- -~· 
POINT JAM -16-

, THREE PIEC E TYPE TO 
PIN, THREE 0TH -B-

850 o\59 Cl 
180 185 
180 190 
120 238 

486 914 Rl 

850 247 Cl 

P JECE TYP 
SHIM, BUCKET E FLEX -8-

TEETH ... 56 .. 

f'tlNIIO IN UHlllO 11,r,10 Of ,l,Ollll(;,r, 

12 850 458 C91 

-tNCLUOES-
7-SHJH 
2-BOLT 
2-NUT 
2-MASHER 

TOOTH A SSY, BUCKET 
•COHPOSEO OF-

1-SH/\NI( 
I-POINT 
1-PJN 
7-SHIM 
1-BOL T 
1-BOLT 
2-NUT 

1'111,.tlP !,. Ui'lnlP SI AIU 0• ..... UICA 

SECTION l'1 

TC-211 

ONE-PIECE T YPE -8-

THREE 

~50 247Cl 
180 183 
120 238 
607 895Rl 

PIECE TYPE 

850 459Cl 
1,86 913Rl 
486 914Rl 
850 247Cl 
180 190 
180 18'> 
120 2'38 

-•-



'°' MOUNTED EQUIPMENT 
-1- SECTION 17 

lit, , .. u 
MO. MUMIU 011cmno11 TC-211 

MULTI PURPOSE BUCKET 
FOR 75 l CADER 

HD•1D03 

1 8~0 529 c,1 BLADE ASSVt BVC.K!T 
-INCLUDES 1•850 531Cl, BLAOE-

2 850 531 Cl BLADE, CUTTING -WELOED-

3 850 551 C91 BLADE ASSY, CLAM 
INCLU~ES 4-468 280Rl BUSHINGS 
AND 1-850 553Cl, 6LAOE• 

4 850 553 Cl BLADE, CUTTING -WELDED-

5 468 zeo Rl BUSHING, HfNGE PIVOT -4-

6 850 550 Cl 
109 461 

T 

3 429 
103 384 

180 183 
120 238 
607 895 Rl 

8 850 459 Cl 
180 185 
180 1,0 
120 238 

SKAFT, CLAM HINGE -z-
FITTING, l/8-27 STR LUB -2-
PIN, 5/16 X 3-1/2 HEADED -2-
PIN, l/6 X 3/~ COTTER -2-

TOOTH, ONE PIECE TYPE BUCKEt -6-
-NOT SERVICED SEPARATELY-
-FDR SERVICE ORDER 1-850 454C91t 
TOOTH ASSY-

BOLT, 1/2-13 X 2-1/~ HEX-HO •12-
NUT, 1/2-13 HEX JAM -12-
WASHER, .531 X 1.000 X .105 F~~7-1Z-

SHANK, THREE PIECE TYPE BUCKET TOOTH•6• 
BOLT, 1/2-13 X 2-1/2 HEX-HO -6-
BOLT, 1/2-13 X l HEX-HO -6-
NUT, 1/2•13 HEX JAM -12-

9 486 913 Rl POINT, THREE PIECE TYPE TOOTH -6-

10 486 91't Rl PIN, THREE PIECE TYPE FLEX -6-

l'IIIHltO IN UNffUI ,u,a OP -IIICA 

-7- SECTION 17 • .,o ... 
S, '11,~~.cHc.Oc.UN-'T'-E"O'--E--Q-'U-'!-P __ Mc_EN_Tc__ ______________ _ 

11,, , .... , 
HO, NU ,1111 

11 

12 

l3 

MULTI PURPOSE BUCKET -CONflNUED 
FOR 75 LOADER 

.......... .. .. ......... . . -

"'° 2'7 Cl SHIM, BUCKET TEETH 

850 .,. C9l TOOTH ASSYt BUCKET 
-INCLUDES-

7-SHIM 
2-8DLT 
2-NUT 
2-MASHER 

850 458 C91 TOOTH ASSY, BUCKET 
-COMPOSED OF-

1-Sf'IANK 
1-POINT 
1-PlN 
7-SHJM 
1-BOLT 
1-BOLT 
2-N-UT 

l'IINllO IN UNJlll) :mun Of -ux::A 

TC-211 

-4z .. 

ONE-PIECE TYPE .. 6-

650 Z4,,7Cl 
160 163 
120 238 
607 895Rl 

THREE PIECC: TYPE •6-

850 ..,59Cl 
486 q}JRl 
466 91'tRl 
650 Z~7Cl 
180 190 
160 165 
120 238 



UP, -~ MOUNTED EQUIPMENT 
,.u1 

IIU/,1111 

IFT HYDRAULICS - RAISE 
FOR 75 LOADER 

-•- SECTJON 17 

OIICl1PIIOM TC-Zll 

~ 
8 6 7 

Hl!:•810 

I YALY!, HYDRAULIC CDNTRDL 
REFER TO •HYDRAULICS- SECTIDN 10 

Z 570 828 RI 0-RING -3-

:, 411 105 ELBOW, 3/4-16 HYO 37 DEG FLARED TUBE 
ADJ STR THRO 45 DEG W/NUT g 
BACK-UP WASHER C-Z 

4 677 482 ft11 TUBE ASSYt LIFT CYL RAISE TEE 

5 850 262 Cl HOSE ASSY, LH LJFT CYL CROSS-OVER 

6 403 294 NUI, 314-16 BULKHEAD UNION LOCK C-Z -2-

7 469 997 Rl ELBOW, 3/4•16 HYO 37 DEG FLARED TUBE•Z-
90 DEG DULKHEAD UNION C-Z 

0 611 486 All TUBE ASSY, RH LIFT CYL RAISE 

9 47) 820 R91 HOSE ASSYt LIFT CYL -z-
10 ~10 Z03 CONNECTOR, 3/~-16 HYO 37 DEG FLARED -2-

TUBE SHORT SWIVEL C-Z 

11 404 248 R91 CYLINDER ASSY, HYDRAULIC LIFT -z­
FOR COMPONENTS SEE LISTING 
-LIFT CYLINDER - THIS SECTION 

12 816 502 Cl STRAP - HOSE TIE -z-

fl •8• 51!:CTION 17 
~ MOUNTED EQUIPMENT 111 ··-=c,.:_:;.:::.:.:.:=:.:... ______ _ 

'"" IIUMIU OUCIQtflOM 

LIFT HYDRAULICS - RAISE -CONTINUED 
rOR 7S LOADER 

5 

TC•Zll 

6\ 1\ r-·-·--
\.. -·-·-.... _ ~ 

.1"4 0 . ···- ( c..--~. ""'l t "---·-·-v-·<~:).I 

U;~\ 
---10 

~- 9 I 
.... __ 

-·-"·~ - . ...,...1.. 

~~ 
~o 

9 

-11 



t
0
t 

11,. 
"· 

I 

I 

I 

• 

7 

• 
• 

ID 

-•- SECTION 17 
MOUNTED EQU IPHENT 

, ... u 
NUMIII ouc11,no11 rc-211 

LIFT H'1'0RAULt,s ... LOWER 
FOR 75 LOADER 

HE•B11 

510 821 Rl 

411 10, 

6,17 483 All 

850 262 Cl 

40) 2•• 

469 f97 Rl 

677 487 RU 

677 (,84 RU 

8 

YAI.Y!, HYDPAULIC CDNTIIUlL 
REPER TO •HYDRAULICS• SECTION 10 

D•I\INO •J• 

ELBOW, 3/4•1~ HYO JT DEG FLAR!O TUB! 
ADJ STR THRO 4, DEG W/NUT l 
&ACK-UP WASHER C•l 

TUB! ASSY, LtPT CYL LOWER ree 
HOSE ASSY, LH Liff CYL CROSS-OVER 

NUT, 3/4•1~ BULKHEAD UNION LOCK C•Z •2• 

ELBOW, )/4•16 HYO 37 DEG FLARED TU8!•2• 
~O DEG DULKHEAO UNION C-Z 

TUBE ASSY, RH LIFT CYL LWR 

HOS! ASSY, LIFT CYL -2• 

11 !9 410 203 

TUB! ASSY, LIFT CYL LWR PORT •2• 

CONNECTOR, S/4•16 HYO 37 DEG FLARED •2• 
TUBE SHORT SWIVEL C-Z 

12 404 248 R•l CYLINDER ASSY, HYDRAULIC t.1,r •2• 
FOR COMPONENTS see LISTING 
•LIFT CYLINDER• THIS SECTION 

lJ 816 502 Cl STRAP• HOSE TIE •2• 

" 

., -•- SECTION 17 
MOUNTED EQUIPMENT 

11,.1 u,n 

"· NUMIU OlltllmQII TC-211 

lt.lFT HYORAUlICS - l.OWER -corn INUEO 
rOR 75 LOADER 

N 10 I Ul,i No!IIICA 



-10- SECTION 17 l!.F'.a ~'I MOUNTED EOUrPMENT 
111,1 , ..... 
l"O. HUAAIII Tc-211 

YORAULIC LIFT CYLrNOER 
3-1/2 X 2b.10 STROKE 
FOR 75 LOADER 

1 

HE•800 

404 2~8 R91 CYLINDER ASSV, HYDRAULIC LJ'T -2-
COMPOSED OF All PARTS EXCEPT 
NOS 17 ANO 18 

l 405 000 RI !IOOY ASSVr CYLINDER 
fNClUOES 2-~bB 280Rl BUSHINGS 

109 461 F(TTJNG, 1/tl-27 STR LUB .. z .. 

2 20 2'1 •1 NUT, l•!/6-12 C-Z HEX CL LOCK 

' 38! oo, RI DEAR.ING, PfSTON RING -z-

• !80 910 RI 0-RING, Pt~TON SEAL 

' !Bl 086 RI RING, P!ST~N SEAL 

• 2'2 •el RI 0-RING, P!HON ROD 

1 lOI 004 •• PJSTON 

• !52 216 RI 0-R!NG, fR!'lNT HEAD 

9 !81 088 RI HASHER, FRONT Hf.A0·6.ACK .. UP 

10 40, 002 RI RING, RETAtNING 

11 404 998 RI HEAD, FP.OHT 

121 
!Bl 00! R2 WASHER, ROO BACK-UP -2-

ll !98 970 RI RING, QUAD 

14 bl9 072 C91 SEAL, WIPEP: ROO 

1' •04 991 RI ROD ASSY, PISTON 
rNClUOES 2•4b8 280Rl eUSHINGS 

109 462 F?TTING, 1/8-27 90 DEG LUB -z-

,itu<IIO IW UH~IO lt,>.l Of ,._.JtCA 

-10- SECTION 17 
.. _Pa_ rt _11,~~~Hc.OU'-N-'-T"E'-0--'E"Q-"U-"l'-PH_Ec.Nc.T _______________ _ 

IIP. PMf 
110, HUMIU 

CUCllPllOIII Tc-211 

16 

17 

10 

HYDRAULIC LIFT CYLINDER •CONTINUED 
3-1/2 X 26.10 STROKE 
FOR 75 LOADER 

5 3 
8 

9 10 11 

15 
17~ 

468 280 Rl DUSHING, CYLINDER •4• 

477 1'2 RI SHAFT, LIFT CYL I NOER FRONT MTG -z-
'56 779 RI PIN, "' X 2•5/8 HEADED OLD -z-
10! !84 PIN, 1/0 X 3/4 COt'TER -2-

677 47' RI SHAFT, LIFT CYLINDER REAR MTG •2• 
109 461 FITTING, 1/8•27 STR LUB -2-
47! 748 RI PIN, 1/2 X 2-7/lC, HEADED-DLD-c-z 
10! 407 PIN, 3/16 X 1 COTTER -z-
471 267 R94 KIT, HYO CVL SERVICE 

CONSISTS OF• 
1-0 RING 2'2 483 Rl 
1-HlPER 619 072 C91 
1-0 RING 352 216 Rl 
1-0 RING !BO 910 Rl 
1-RtNG, QUAD !96 976 Rl 
2-MASHER )Bl 083 R2 
1-SEAL 381 086 Rl 
l•HASHER 361 088 R 1 
2-R ING !83 005 Rl 

-, .. ,.,, IN U>C tllCA 

-2-



it -11- SECTION 17 
MOUNTED EOU IPl'CENT 

Ill, , ... u 
011c1i,no11 

"· tiUMltl TC-211 

fLT HYDRAULICS - RAISE ANO LOWER 
FOR 1, LOADER 

" ti MOUNTED EQUIPMENT .. ,.'ri-,:c.,;;-,-------------------
,.0. NUNUt OIS<:J!PTION fC-211 

-u- SECTION 17 

lrn T HYDRAULICS - RAISE ANO l.OWER -CONTINUED 
/'OR 75 LOADER 

I 

I YALY!, HYDRAULIC CONTROL 17 816 502 Cl STRAP - HOSE TIE -z-
REFER TO -HYDRAULICS- S!CTION 10 

18 850 09• Cl ROD, BUCKET INDICATOR 
z 510 828 Rl O,.R JliG -b• FOR USE WJTH LOADER BUCKET 

120 36T NUT, l/'t-28 HEX -2-, 411 105 ELBOW, 3/4•16 HYO 37 DEG HARED ruee 120 380 WASHER, 1/4 LOCK 
ADJ STR THRO 4, DEG W/NUT C 
BACK-UP WASHER C-Z 19 478 7'4 R91 eve ASSY, INDICATOR ROD REAR -•- FOR USE WITH LOADER BUCKET 

• 677 493 RU TUOE 'ASSY, TILT CYL RAISE TEE 20 478 737 R91 EYE ASSY, INDICATOR ROD FRONT 
FOR USE WITH LOAOER BUCKET 

5 677 497 Rll TUBE ASSY" RH TILT CYL RAISE 124 92' NUT, 3/8-24 HEX JAH 

6 850 448 C91 HOSE ASSY,. TILT CYL RAISE t LWR -•-
T 379 045 Rl CLAMP, DUAL TUBE UPPER£ LWR -4-

180 022 BOLT, 1/4-20 X 1 HEX-HD -2- UPPER 
180 083 BOLT, 5/16-le X 1-1/Z HEX-HO -2- LOW 
120 380 WASHER, l/4 LOCK -2-
120 Zl't WASHER, 5/16 MEO LOCK -2-

• 6TT 495 Rn TUBE ASSY, RH TILT CYL LWR 

• 6TT 492 •11 TUBE ASSY, TILT CYL LOWER TEE 

10 ••o 262 Cl HOSE ASSY, LH TILT CYL CROSS-OVER -2-

II 6TT 496 RU TUBE ASSY 1 LH TILT CYL RAISE 

12 677 494 Rll TUBE ASSY, LH TILT CYL LWR 

u 677 498 Rll TUBE ASSY, LH Tll T CYL LWR PORT 

14 6TT 499 RII TUBE ASSY, RH TILT CYL LWR PORT 

1, 410 20) CONNECTOR, 3/~-16 HYO 37 DEG FLARED -2-
TUBE SHORT SWIVEL c-z 

16 ltO't 16' ••1 CYLINDER ASSY, HYDRAULIC TILT •Z• 
FOR COMPONENTS SEF. LlSTING 
-TILT CYLINDER• THIS SECTION 

'),...NltD IN 11,ai:,=•u=~,C-="oc•a------------------ .. tN!IO IN \INIIIO ~IAlll o, ..... (IICA 



.?a, _ _..:::::::::.:..:c.::_:::.,c:::.:.::.::.:.....~~---'_2-~~~~~-'•_c_r_1_0•~1-r l'~r MOUNTED EQUIPMENT 

,u. I '"" ~---V~'----------'-"-"-"-"'_" ______ T:.:C:_·_.:2:.:1:.:1 __ 

IHYORAULlC TILT CYLINDER 
12-1/2 X 17.45 STROKE 
FOR B LOADER 

7. 

MOUNTED EQUIPMENT 
10. ,.ur 
110, tCVMIU 

HYDRAULIC TILT CYLINDER 
2-1/2 X 17.45 STROKE 
(OR 75 LOADER 

3 8 9 10 1 

-12-

-CONTINUED 

?~ 
I 1s 
6 

404 169 R91 CYLINDER ASSY, HYDRAULIC TILT •2• 
COMP05fO OP ALL PARTS EXC!PT 
NOS 17 ANO U 

10 677 
452 
100 
120 

490 R1 PIN ASSY, TlLT CVL REAR .. z .. 
005 R1 SPACER, 60Lf -z-
121 60LT, 3/B-16 X T/8 HEX•HD 
)8) WASHER, 3/8 LOCK -2-

SECTION 17 

TC-211 

-z-
~04 999 Rl 600Y ASSY, CYLINDER 019 ••• Rl WASHER, .406 X 1.000 X .o,6 HAT -z-

Z 416 01 

J 379 960 Al 

4 379 959 R.1 

•
51 379 961 Rl 

253 070 Rl 

7 384 129 RZ 

l!J 21255R1 

9 376 733 Rl 

10 385 133 Rl 

11 378 536 RZ 

l2 403 622 Rl 

13 ltOO 7H Rl 

1't 403 460 Rl 

15 404 976 Rl 

273 355 
181 35Z 

U 479 278 Rl 

17 677 48B Rl 
452 805 Rl 
850 680 Cl 

120 383 
619 856 Rl 

NUT, 1•14 "EX-LOCK 

SEARING, PISTON RING •2• 

RING, PISTON SEAL 

a-RING, PISTON SEAL 

0-RJNG, PISTON ROD 

PISTON 

0 RING 

WASH~R, FRONT HEAD 8ACK-UP 

RING, R.ETAHUNG 

HEAD, FRONT 

WASHER, ROD BACK-UP -z­
RtNGt QUAD 

SEAL, WIPER ROD 

ROD AS5Y, PISTON 
INCLUDES 2- 479 278 Rl BUSHINGS 

FITTING, 1/4 STR DRIVE LU8 -2-
BOLT, 3/8-24 X 3/8 HEX-HO 

OUSHtNG -2-

PIN ASSY, TILT CYL FRONT -2-
SPACER, BOLT -2-
SCREW, ~/8-16 X 7/8 HEX WASHER•HD 

SELF TAPPING -2-
WASHEA., 3/8 LOCK -2-
WASHER, .406 X 1.000 X .o,6 FLAT -2• 

471 270 R9. KIT, HYO CYL SERVICE 
CONSISTS OF• 
1-D RING 21 255 Rl 
1-R ING , .. 133 Rl 
1-WASHER 3TS 133 Rl 
2-WASHER 403 622 Rl 
1-RING,QUAD 400 7ft4 Rl 
1-RING 403 460 P. 1 
1-SEAL )79 959 Rl 
2-BEARING 379 960 Rl 
1-0 RtNG )79 961 A.I 
1-0 RING 253 070 Rl 



-1, .. SfCTION 17 a. __ 1_ !n_ IT. 'ii l'IOIJNTl'O !QUIPHP:NT 
u,,'T,----c,.~.,,-------------------------
.,.0. NUMIII OUCll'110k TC-211 

2 

·1 
• 
• 
• 
7 

• 
• 

10 

;OOH HYORAUL JCS - OPEN ANO CLOSE 
FOR 7S LOADER WITH HUL Tl-PUP.POSE 
8UCKET, DROTT BUCKET OR LOG GRAPPLE 

2 

HE-814 

570 826 "' 
411 10, 

b77 6)6 RU 

b77 ... Rll 

b75 297 . ., 
477 05 "" 
b77 b33 Rll 

••• 758 Rl 
180 076 
120 214 

HO 571 
100 05b 
120 214 ... 85' Rl 

/' 
/ 

I 

4 

I 

6 ""'""--'--<,;,' 

I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
f 
f 
I 

'~ 

•NOTE- FOR USE ON TRACTORS BUILT 
PRIOR TO TRACTOR SERIAL NO. 1910-

VALVE, HYDRAULIC CO~TROL 
REFER TO -H'l'ORA;JUCS- secr.,:N 10 

0-RING -2-

El.SOW, 3/lt•l6 HYO 37 DEG FLARED -2-
TUltE ADJ STA. THRO t,5 DEG 
W/NUT t BACKUP WASHER C•Z 

TUl!E assv, CLAM CLOSE REAR 

TUBE ASSY, CLAM OPEN REAR 

HOSE ASSY, OPEN ANO CLOSE -2-

TUBE ASSY, CLAM CLOSE FR.ONT 

TUBE ASSYt CLAfll OPEN FRONT 

CLAHP, DUAL TUBE -5-
BOLT, S/16-18 X 7/8 HEX-HO -5-
WASHER, S/16 LOCK -5-

CLAMP, SINGLE TUOE 
BOLT, 5/16-18 X 3/8 HEX•HO 
WASHER, 5/16 LOCK 
WASHER, .3~4 X .750 X .056 FUT •?-

\ ; """''"~""'""n"~""'""'""""""c;;r~~-,-«~,--------------------

1
1 .. 13. SECTIOPi 17 

(],__ .. ~·~OU~N~T~E~o;__:•~o~u~·~·~·~··~''---------------­flt.• , ... u 
,o. 

11 

f,jUMIU OUCIIPhOk 

BOOM HYDRAULICS - OPEN ANO CLOSE •CONT[NUEO 
FOR 75 LOADER WITH MULTI-PURPOSE 
BUCKET, DROTT BUCKET OR LOG GRAPPLE 

••• 758 Rl CLAHP, DUAL TUBE •2• 

TC-Zl 1 

180 081 BOLT, 5/16-18 X l•l/4 HEX-HO .. z .. 
lZO 21' WASHER, 5/16 LOCK •2-



m. 
MO, 

1 

MDUNT!D EQUIPMENT 
U,U 

N\1¥10 

_,,,_ 
otlCt1"101'1 

BOOM HYDRAULICS - OPEN AND CLOSE 
FOR 75 LOADER WITH MULTI-PURPOSE 
IWCKET, DROTT BUCKET OR LOG GRAPPLE 

SECTION l7 

TC-211 

-NOTE• FOR use ON TRACTORS BUILT 
WITH TRACTOR SERIAL NO• 1910 
ANO SINCE-

YALVE, HYDRAULIC CONTROL 
REFER TO •HYDRAULICS- SECTION 10 

1 570 828 Rl 0-RING •2-

> ~ 411 10, 

• 

ELBOW, 3/4-16 HYO 37 D!G FLARED •2• 
TUDE ADJ STR THRO 45 DEG 
W/NUT t BACKUP WASHER C-Z 

TU!le ASSY, CLAH--CLOSE REAR 
-FOR SERVICE ON TRACTO·~ BUILT 
WITH SERIAL ND. 1910 TO zoqz, 
ORDER 1-eso 661Cllt fUBE ASSY 
AND 1-e,o ~62Cllt TUOE ASSY-

4 a,o 661 Cll TUB! ASSV, CLAM CLOSE REAR 

' 

' a,o 662 Cll 

• !69 758 1\1 
uoou 
120 214 

T 637 061 •ti 

• 850 479 cu 

• 850 477 cu 
10 S69 7'8 Rl 

uo 078 
120 214 

-FOR SERVICE ON TRACTORS WITH 
TRACTOR SERIAL NO. 2092 'SJNC!-

TUB! ASSY, CLAM OPEN REAR 
-FO~ SERVICE ON TRACTORS 8UIL7 
WITH SERIAL NO. 1910 TO 2092, 
ORDER 1•810 661Cll, TUBE ASSY 
AND 1-eso 662Cll, TUBE ASSY-

TUBE ASSY, CLAM OPEN REAR 
-FOR SERVICE ON TRACTORS WITH 
TRACTOR SERIAL NO. 2092 & SINCE-

CLAMP, DUAL TUBE -z-
BOLT, 5/16-18 X l-l/4 HEX-HO -z­
WASHER, 5/16 LOCK -z-

HOSE ASSY, CLAM OPEN/CLOSE -z­
TUBE ASSY, CLAM CLOSE FRONT 

TUBE ASSY, CLAM OPEN FRONT 

CLAMP, DUAL TUBE-,-
BOLT, 5/16•18 X 7/8 HEX-HD •5-
WASHER, 5/16 LOCK -5-

~:~ •• ~~.:".?"""""'"'E"O--"E;::,OU::.:.;I P"M"E::.N:.:T ____ -_._._-______ 
5
_._c_,_

1 0
_"_

1
_'_ 

MO, NUMIII DIIClll'T<OOI 

BOOH HYDRAULICS - OPEN AND CLOSE -CONTINUED 
FOR 75 LOADER WITH MULTI-PURPOS( 
BUCKET, DROTT BUCKET OR LOG GRAPPLE 

CLAMP, SINGLE TUBE 
BOLT, 5/16-18 X 3/8 HEX-HO 
WASHER, 5/16 LOCK 

TC-211 

11 140 571 
uo o,6 
120 214 
619 855 Rl WASHER, .344 X .750 X .056 FLAT -z-

INIIO Ill UNnto SIAIU 0, AAlllll;A 



"'q., "'. _.-e::==-=-===c..:... ___ -_•_•-_____ •_•c_r_i_o"_'_' ft.'1.- MOUNTED EQUIPMENT 
u, ,.1.11 

a•:.:•c.: .-1 _,,~u·~-"------------"-"_'_"'-"-'------T~C~-~2~1~1'-­
SUCKET HYDRAULICS - OPEN ~ND CLOSE 

l 

z 

• 

• 

' 

FOR DROTT FOUR-IN-ONE CLA~ BUCKET 
WITH SINGLE HYDRAULIC CYLINDER.-

850 848 C91 

150 611 Hl 
ieo 022 
120 37, 
120 3SO 

001 435 Rl 

109 461 
603 632 Rl 
103 384 

001 436 R93 

001 431 Rl 
21 965 Rl 

103 384 

HOS! ASSYt DUCK!T TO DOOM JUMPER •2• 

CLAMP,·JUMPER HOSE •2• 
BOLT. l/4-20 X 1 HEX•HO -z­
NUT, 1/4-20 HEX -2-
WASHER, 1/4 LOCK -z-

PIN ASSY, CYL TO CLAM 
•INCLUDES 1-109 461, ~JTTING­

FITTl~G, 1/8-27 NPT STR LUB 
Plft, HEADED 
PIN, 1/8 X 3/4 COTTER 

CYLINDER ASSY, CLAM 
-FOR COMPONENT PARTS OF THIS 
ASSEM~LY REFER TO HYDRAULIC 
CYLINOER IN SECTION 17-

PIN, HYO CYL BASE 
PIN, HEADED 
PIN, 1/~ X 3/4 COTTER 

" .. R· .. '" ---'==c=..c==="------'_'· ______ s,_cnoN 17 ~'II,... MOUNTED EQUIPMENT 
11,. , ... 11 

"· MUMlU TC-211 

BUCl,ET HYDRAULICS - OPEN ANO CLOSE -CONTINUE('! 
FOR DROTT FOUR-JN-ONE CLA~ BUCKET 
WITH SINGLE HYDRAULIC CYLINDER-

········ 

i----4 

HE 3M 

N:1Nl[ll IN 1/Nl!lll IIAlU c, AMl•IC4 



TC•2ll 

.R ___ "_, --'-=='-"===---·-1•_· _____ ,._c_,_'°"--"-1 iar MOUNTED EQUIPMENT 
11,, ,.ur 

"· 
OIIC.tlfflOII TC•211 

ILi MOUNTED EQUIPMENT .. ,.I ..... , 
110, NI/MIii 

SECTION 17 

HYDRAULIC CYLINDER HYDRAULIC CYLINDER •CONTINUED 

NOTE .. FOR USE WITH DROTT SINGLE 
HYDRAULIC CYLINDER FOUR-JN-ONE 10 891 529 Cl HEAD, HYO CYLINDER 
CLAM BUCKET ON TRACTOR EQUIPPED 
WITH 75 LOADER- 11 285 72-\ Rl D-RlNG, PISTON HEAD 

001 436 R93 CYLINDER ASSY, HYDRAULIC 12 3 001 9::13 Rl WASHER, BACK-UP -2• 
-COMPOSED OF PARTS LISTED BELOW-

109 461 FITTING, 1/8-27 NPTF STR LUB " 3TB 735 Rl 0•1UNG, CYLINDER HEAD 

I '32 020 Rl PIPE ASSY, HYO CYLINDER 14 352 219 RI O•RJNCh SEAT RELIEF YA.LY! 

2 .,. on Rl NUT, PISTON ROD 15 832 02, Rl SEAT, RELIEF VALVE 

3 890 022 Cl RING, PISTON WEAR. 16 832 026 Rl PLUNGER, RELIEF VALVE 

• 002 199 P.l PISTON, HALF REAR 17 832 024 Rl SPRING, VALVE PLUNGER 

5 890 021 Cl PACK ASSY, PISTON 18 832 022 RI SHIH, RELIEF YAI..V! 

• ... 005 RI O•l\ING, PISTON 19 ... 384 RI O•RING, RELIEF VALVE CAP 

7 890 023 Cl PISTON, HALF FRONT 20 832 023 Rl CAP, RELIEF VALVE 

8 832 021 RI ROD ASSY, PISTON 

• O~I 936 Rl RING, PISTON ROD NI PER 



) 

-11- SECTION 17 .,_~.;a I',~ MOUNTED EQUIPHENT 
Rf, flU 
1110. •u1o111• TC-211 

YDRAULIC CYLINDER 

005 975 R91 

I 005 58) Rtl 

2 U HT RI , 132 0>5 RI 

• 8J2 ·oza Rl 

' UZ 031 Al 

• :HD IU RI 

• 132 0Z9 RI 

• 005 514 1191 

109 .,. 
• 001 921 Ill 

NOT! - FOR USE WITH DROTT DUAL 
MYORAULJC CYLINDER FDUR•JN-ONE 
CLAH BUCKET ON TRACTOR EQUIPPED 
WITH 75 LOADER-

CYLINDER ASSY, HYDRAULIC -2-
-CO~P~SED OF PARTS LISTED BELOW• 
-ILLUSTRATJON t COPY IS FOR ONE 
HYORAULJC CYLINOER-

PIP! ASSY, CYLINDER 

NUT, PISTON ROD 

RING, PISTON WEAR 

PISTON, HALF REAR 

PACK ASSY, PISTON 

0-IUNG, PISTON 

PISTON, HALF FRONT 

ROD ASSY, PISTON 
-INCLUDES 1•3 001 921111, BUSHING­

,tTTJNG, BUSHING LUBRICATION 

BUSHING, PISTON ROD 

'''--""="=":.:":..TE::;D:....:E:.:O:.:U..:l.:.•:.:•::••:.:r;_ ___ -_
11
_-______ s_e_c_r_,_

0
_"_1_•_ 11,. ,,.d 

"· NUMIII 

HYDRAULIC CYLINDER -CONTINUED 

10 3 001 936 Rl 

II 832 030 Rl 

RING, PISTON ROD WIPER 

HEAD, HYDRAULIC CYLINDER 

12 22 409 Rl 0-RING, HYO CVL HEAD 

13 001 933 Rl WASHER, 0-RING 8AC,::-up -2-

14 378 735 Rl 0-RING, PISTON ROD HEAD 

l'llNl!O t" V>llllO $!AUS Of ..... u11:1i 

TC-211 



-18-
.. q, ii l",'1 MOU~T!D EQUIPMENT 

Uf, PAIi 

MO. N\J/,tHI 
oucemoN 

BUCKET HYORAULICS - OPEN AND CLOSE 
FOR OROTT FOUR-JN-ONE CLA~ BUCKET 
WIT.H DUAL HYDRAULIC CYLJNCIER-

4 

t3 '";•I 
, 
I 

I~~~ 
: ~ .. r, 
I I II 
: I 11 
I I II 
I I : I 
I I II 

I : • 1 
I I, 

I I 11 

Q
I q,-0:~) 

f' 2 
!. • 

1 

SECTION 17 

10 

' '• I 

"'."." 
SECTION 17 

r"il MOUNTED EQUIPMENT 
11,. ,,.., 
NO, MVMltl 

BUCKET HYDRAULICS - OPEN ANO CLOSE -CONTINUED 
FOR DROTT FOUR-IN-ONE CLAM BUCKET 
WITH DUAL HYDRAULIC CYLINDER-

11 

TC-211 

)J 
HC-1967 

I 001 43l Rl 
603 632 Rl 
103 384 

z 005 575 R9l 

, 150 850 Cl 
23 413 Rl 

103 384 

• a,o a4q u1 
5 ••• 95> Cl 

uo 377 
120 382 

• 

1 850 647 cu 

PIN• HYO CYL BASE •2• 
PIN. HEADED •Z-
PIN, 1/8 X 3/4 COTTER -2• 

CYLINDER ASSY• CLAM -z-
-FOR COMPONENT PARTS OF THIS 
ASSE~~LY REFER TO HYDRAULIC 
CYLJNOER IN SECTION 17• 

PIN, CLAM TO HYO CYL •2• 
PIN, HEADED -z-
PIN• 1/8 X 3/4 COTTER •2• 

HOS! ASSY, HYO CYL -4-

tLAHP, DUAL TUBE •2-
NUT, 3/~•lb HEX -z-
WASHER, 3/8 LOCK •2• 

Tuee ASSY, 8UCKET CROSS SHORT -2-
•NITH BRAZED MALE END CONNECT~R­
•FOR SERVICE DRUE~ 1-e,o 647Cll, 
TUBE ASSY ANO 1-q 402 787, UNJON-

TUfS! ASSY, BUCKET CROSS SHORT -2-
-FOR SERVICE ALSO ORDER l• 
9 402 187, UNION-

• 

9 1550 648 cu 

10 e,o 651 cu 
II ••• 650 cu 
IZ ••• 652 Cl 

180 122 
120 382 
619 ... RI 

I> 850 573 C91 

1• .. , '" 

TUBE ASSY, BUCKET CROSS LONG -2-
-WITH BRAZED HALE ENO CONNECTOR-
-FOR SERVICE ORDER 1-850 648Cll, 
TUBE ASSY AND 1-9 402 787, UNlON-

TUAE ASSY• BUCKET CROSS LONG -2-
•FOR SERVICE ALSO OROER 1-
9 402 787, UNION-

TUBE ASSY, BUCKET CLAM CLOSE 

TUBE ASSY, BUCKET CLAM OPEN 

CLAMP, SINGLE TUBE .. z .. 
BOLT, 3/8-lb X 1 HEX-HD -z­
WASHER, 3/8 LOCK -2-
WASHER, .40b X 1.000 X .056 FLAT -z-

HOSE ASSY, BUCKET TO BOOM JUMPER -z­
UNIDN, 3/4-16 HYO l7 DEG FLARED TUBE 

"'NllO IN UHIIW )!.Utt Qf -1,CA NltO IN UNIIIO )IAIU Qf Alolll!CA 



l°I MOUNTED EQUIPMENT 
SECTION 17 

11', U,11 
110. 11\IAAUI oucu,no11 TC-211 

BUCKET HYDRAULICS - OPEN AND CLOSE 
FOR 75 LOADER MULTI-PURPOSE BUCKET 

HE-1904 

l 8!10 573 C9J HOSE ASSY, BUCKET TO BOOM JUMPER -2-

2 850 651 Cll TUBE ASSY, 8UCKET - CLAM CLOSE 

3 850 650 Cll TUBE ASSY, BUCKET - CLAM or::N 

• 850 652 Cl CLAMP, SINGLE TUBE -z-
180 120 BOLT, 3/8-1~ X 3/4 HEX-HD •2-
120 ,a, WASHER, 3/8 LOCK -2-
619 856 RI WASHER, .406 X 1.000 X .056 Ft.AT •2• 

5 850 6'7 Cll TUBE ASSY, BUCKET CROSS SHORT -z-

6 850 648 Cll TUBE ASSY, BUCKET CROSS LONG •2• 

7 850 649 Cl CLAMP, DUAL TUBE -2-
120 377 NUT, 3/8-16 HEX -2-
120 '" WASHER, 3/8 LOCK -2• 

8 675 Z97 .. , HOSE ASSY, CYL INOER REAi\ PORT -2• 

• 850 572 C9l HOSE ASSY, CYLINDER FRONT PORT -2• 

10 411 105 ELBOW, 3/4-16 HYO 37 DEG FLARED •2• 
TUBE ADJ STR THRO~, DEG W/ 
NUT, BACK-UP WASHER C•Z 

11 279 029 '91 CLAMP, HOSE -2-

lZ 410 203 CONNECTOR, 3/~-16 MYO 37 DEG FL,\RED •2• 
TUBE SHORT SWIVEL C•Z 

-19- SECTION 17 .? ... r~ MOUNTED EQUIPMENT 
IIP, MU 
NO. MI.IMUI TC-211 

BUCKET HYDRAULICS - OPEN ANO CLOSE -CONTINUED 
l'OR 75 LOADER HULT I-PURPOSE BUCKET 

e 

13 570 B28 RI 0 RING -4-

1• !548 't!56 ••1 CYLINDER ASSY, HYDRAULIC CLAM -2-
FOR COMPONENTS SEE LISTING 
-CLAM CYLINDER- THIS SECTION 



t0
t 

-20- SECTION 
MOUNTED EQUIPMENT 

Ill, '"" "'· 1'11/MUI 
OOCIIJIION TC-211 

YORAULIC CYLINDER 
2-112 X ••• STROKE 

IIE·805A 

•NOTE- fOR use ON TRACTOR 
EQUIPPED WITH 75 LOADER ANO 
MULTl•PURPOSE BUCKET-

,.a ,.,. R91 CYLINDER ASSY, HYDRAULIC CLAM •Z• 
COMPOSED Of ALL PARTS EXCEPT 
NOS 16 ANO 17 

l ••• .. , RI BODY AS5Yt CYLINDER. 

2 ,. ,u Rl NUT, l•U HEX-LOCK 

, )79 960 Rl BEARING, PISTON RING •2• 

• ,, . 959 Rl RING, PISTON SEAL 

• ,,. 961 Rl 0-RING, PJSTON SE.\L 

• 540 ,,. RI PISTON 

1 21 '" Rl 0 RING 

• ,,. 733 Rl WASHER, FRONT HEAD DACK•UP 

.1 ,.. 133 Rl RING, RETAUUNG 

10 I ••• 5'7 RI HEAD, FRONT 

11 403 622 Rl WASHER, ROD &ACK•UP -2• 

12 400 744 Rl RING, QUAD 

13 403 460 Rl SEAL, WIPER ROO 

14 ••• . ., .. , ROD A5SY, PISTON 
INCLUDES 1-548 '56 Rl HUSHING 

273 355 FITTlfllG, 1/4 STR ORIVE LUB -z-
15 548 ... R1 BUSHING 

16 ••o ••• Cl SHAFT, CYLINDER UPPER -2-
932 357 Rl PIN, 5/l<t X 3 HEADED ... OLD -2• 
10, 364 PIN, l/fl X 3/4 COTTER -2-

rtlNIID IN UHfflD ~l"'P OI ...... t!CA 

17 ~ai9 -20- SECTION 11 
MOUNTED EOUIPHENT 

u,. ,,.n 
0UC1111'10H 

"· HUMIU TC-211 

HYORJULIC CYLINDER -CONTJNUEO 
2-112 X 9.8 

17 850 '52 Cl 
478 043 Rl 
lOJ 384 

STROKE 

SHAFT, CYLINDF.R LOWER -2-
PIN, 5/lb X Z-3/8 HEADED• DLO -z­
PIN, 1/8 X 3/4 COTTER •2• 

471 270 R95 KIT, HYO CYL SERVICE 
-COMPOSED DF­

l-O-RlNG 
1-RING 
l•WASHER 
2•WASHER 
1-RING 
1-RJNG 
1-SEAL 
2•8EAR ING 
1-0-R ING 
1-0•RING 

21 ZSSRl 
385 l33Rl 
378 733Rl 
403 622Rl 
'tOO 744Rl 
't03 't60Rl 
379 9'9Rl 
379 96,0R.1 
379 961Rl 
253 070Rl 



-21- SECTION 17 11P_,, lr.'I MOUNTED EQUIPMENT 
10, ,,ur 
110, NU ... 111 TC-211 

I 

BULLGRAOER FRAMES 
FOR 510 AND 511 GRADERS 

7 

677 918 R91 FRAME ASSY, INSIDE C 
-INCLUDES 2-468 Z80Rl, BUSHING-
-FOR SERVICE ON TRACTORS EQUIPPED 
WITH 510 8ULLGRAOER BUILT PRJOR­
TO TRACTOR SERIAL NO. 3185, OROER 
1-850 637C91, FRAKE ANO 2-
850 6~3C91, HOSE-
-FD~ SERVICE ON TRACTORS EQUIPPED 
WITH ~11 BULLGRAOER BUILT PRIOR 
TO TRACTOR SERIAL NO. 3185, ORDER 
1-850 637C91, FRAME-

l no 6'7 CCJl FRAME ASSY, INSIDE C 
-INCLUDES 2-468 ZBORl, BUSHING-
-a~ TRACTORS WITH SERIAL NO. 
3185 ANO SJNCE-

2 468 280 IU BUSHING, ANGLING FRAHE PIVOT ... z ... 

S 677 950 R2 ROD, ANGLING fqAME PIVOT 

., 677 951 Rl BAR, RETAINER 
-FOR USE ON TRACTORS BUILT PRIOR 
TO TRACTOR SERIAL NO. 3078-

4 850 582 Cl BAR, RETAINER 
-FOR USE ON TRACTORS WITH 
SERIAL NO. 307B ANO SJNCE-

180 124 BOLT, 3/8-16 X 1-1/4 HEX-HO ... z .. 
120 382 WASHE~, 3/8 LOCK -z-

5 852 630 C91 FRAKE ASSY, ANGLING 
-INCLUDES 1-S50 214Cl, BUSHJNG-

6 8'0 214 Cl BUSHING, SLADE TILT 

7 677 939 Rl COVER, C FRAME ACCESS HOLE -2-
-FOR tlSE ON MACHINES BUILT PRIOR 
TO TRACTOR SERIAL NO. 3105-

180 120 BOLT, 3/8-16 X 3/4 HEX-HO -4-
120 382 WASHER, 3/8 LOCK -4• 

u,, 

"· 

-21- SECTION lT 
MOUNTED EQUIPMENT 

, .. u 
NUMU~ OUUl,TION TC-211 

BULLGRAOER FRAMES -CONTINUED 
FOR 510 ANO 511 GRADERS 

3 

4 w 
I 

5 

t\\ FTI ~ ~14 I 12 13 
II 

8 677 889 Rl SHIM, CLAMP -use AS REQUIRED-

9 677 868 Rl CLAHP, C FRAME TRUNNION REAR -2-
21 705 Rl BOLT, 3/4-10 X 3-3/4 HEX-HO 

TYPE 8 -lt-

10 677 890 Rt BAR, BOLT LOCK CLAMP -2-

11 677 418 Rl 8AR, TILT PIVOT CLAMP -2-
271 546 BOLT, 5/8-11 X 1-1/4 HEX-HD -8-

lZ 677 1tl9 Rl 

U 852 57' Cl 

14 677 421 Rt 

271 769 
467 750 Rl 

14 852 576 Cl 

271 769 
467 750 Rl 

$HIM, 1lLT PIVOT CLANP BAR -2• 

BAR, TILT GUIDE CLAMP -2-

SHIM, TILT GUIOE CLAMP BAR -2-
-FOR USE W/FOUR HOLE CLAMP 8AR­

BOLT, 3/4-10 X 1-3/4 HEX-HO •S­
WASHER, .781 X t.500 X el05 FLAT -a-

$HlMt TILT GUIDE CLAMP 8AR·-2-
-FOR use W/TWO HOLE CLAMP 8AR­

BDLT, 3/4-10 X 1-3/4 HEX-HD -4-
WASHER, .781 X 1.500 X .to5 FLAT -4-



t"t 
11,, ... 

I 

z 

, 
• 

' 
6 

T 

• 

-22- SECTION 17 
MOUNTED EQUIPMENT 

, .. u 
Mlllo\UI 

OUUIPIIOIC TC-211 

BLADE MANUAL ANGLE £. TILT 
FOR 511 GRADERS 

HII UO 

6TT T4Z All 

ZTl TT> 
zzo oa~ 
6TT 70 f\ll 

••• 974 l\l 

6TT 74, IU 
850 6BO Cl 

120 382 
619 H6 RI 

677 .,, RI 
- 190 121 

lZO 392 ••• e5b RI 

OTT 141 •• 
677 783 RI ... 805 Rl 
850 680 Cl 

120 382 
••• 856 RI 

677 74' •1 .,, 805 RI 
050 ••O Cl 

120 382 

••• 85• RI 

I 
1 

STRUT ASSY, ANGLING FRONT -z-
INCLUDES •404 ~74Rl•BUSHING 

DOLT, 3/4•10 X 2-1/2 HEX-HO -4-
NUT, J/4•10 HEX •4• 

ST~UT ASSY, ANGLING REAR •2-
INCLUDES •404 974Rl•8USHING 

BUSHING, STRUT -4-

PIN ASSY, ANGLE STRUT• FRONT •2• 
SCREW, ~/8-16 X T/8 HEX WASHER-HD -z 

SELF-TAPPING 
WASHER, 3/8 LOCK -z-
WASHERt ,406 X lo.000 X .056 FLAT -z-

PIN ASSY, ANGLE STRUT - REAR -2-
BOLT, 3/8-16 X 7/8 HEX-HO -2-
WASHER, 3/8 LOCK -z-
WASHER, .406 X 1•000 X .056 FLAT -2-

Hit, TILT STRUT 

PJN ASSY, TJLT STRUT LH 
SPACER, BOLT -z-
SCREW, 3/8-16 X 7/8 HEX WASHER-HD 

SELF•TAPPING 
WASH[;R, 3/8 LOCK 
WASHER, .406 X 1.000 X .056 FLAT 

PJN ASSY, TILT STRUT RH 
SPACER, BOLT 
SCREW, 3/1,-16 X 7/8 HEX WASHER-HD 

SfLf-TAPPJNG 
WASHER, 3/8 LOCK 
WASHER, ,406 X l•OOO X ,056 FLAT 

.:« -22-
HOUNT!O EQUIPMENT 

SECTION l7 

.,,. hi! 
0111:mnoH "· IIUMIU TC-211 

8UlLGRADER L tFT G RADIUS STRUTS 
FOR 512 GRADERS 

Hlll HI 

l 6TT ••• RI ARH ASSY, LIFT •2• 

z 675 365 Rll PIN ASSY, LIFT ARM •2• .,, 805 RI SPACER, BOLT •2• 
850 680 Cl SCREW, 3/6•16 X 7/8 HEX WASHER•HO •2 

SELF-TAPPING 
IZO 3BZ WASHER, 3/8 LOCK •2• 
619 856 RI WASHER, .406 X 1.000 X .o,6 FLAT •2• 

3 6TT 893 RI ARM ASSY, RADIUS •2-

• 675 367 Oll PIN ASSY, RADIUS ARI'! FRONT -2-
5 675 364 Rll PIN ASSY, RADIUS ARM REAR -2-

452 805 .. SPAC~R, BOLT -4-
850 bOO Cl SCREW, 3/8-16 X 7/8 HEX WASHER-HD -· SELF-TAPPING 
120 382 WASHER, 3/8 LOCK .. 4-
••• 856 •• WASH[;R, .406 X 1.000 X .056 FLAT •4-

l!<!lO IN UHIIIO flA!ll o, ""'[l!C:A 



it •23- SECTION lT i'l ... z, .. SEC!IDN 17 
MOUNTED EQUIPNENT MOUNTED EQUIPMENT 

UI, '"' "'· ,11u 
DUCl1"101( 

"'· .. UAAIII OUCl!PTION TC-211 "· ltU,..lfl TC-211 

BULLGRAOER C FRAME BULLGRAOER C FRA~E -CONTINUED 
FOR 512 GRADERS FOR 512 GRADERS 

1 
3 

HE 746 

l 677 81'6 Rl PRAM! ASSY, 8ULLGRADER C 

2 61'7 8'5 Rl PIN, BLAD! PIVOT 
, 61'7 8'6 Rl PIN ASSYt PUSH ARM •Z• 

119 202 PIN, )/8 X Z-1/4 COTTe:rt 

• 611 ... Rl SHIM, CLAMP -use AS REQUIRED-

• 611 ... Rl CLAMP, FRA~E TRUNNION REAR .. z .. 
21 705 Rl BOLT, 3/4-10 K 2-3/4 TYPE B HEX•H0•4 

6 677 ••• Rl BAR, BOLT LDC~ -z-

NIii) IN Ulf/llD J1A!ll 0,, ..... U'l;A 



1, -24• SECTtOft IT 
MDUNT!D !OUIPMENT 

••• JAIT ... lt\lMIII 00Cllf110• TC•Zll 

• INCH IULLGRAO!• ILAD! 
QR $10 ANO ,11 GRADERS 

l a,z 942 Ctl BLAD! ass,, 84 INCH OULLGRAO!R 

BLADE, CUTTING END •Z• z •n ,., "' 
292 84, "' ZZO OH 

DOLT, 3/4•10 X Z NO 3 PLOW •6-
NUT, 3/4-10 HEX -c,-

J 617 J96i RI 
292 IS4S IU 
ZZO- Ol!lc» 

DLADE, CUTTING CENTRE 
BOLT, :St•-10 X Z NO 3 PLOW •10• 
NUT, J/4•10 HEX •10--

4 ISO 053 ti ANGLE, COU~TERWEIGHT RETAINING •2• 
•TD IE WELDED-
FOR US! WITH BACKHOE 

9 8'0 o,4 Cl PLATE, &LADE COUNTERWEIGHT -2• 
FOR USE WITH BACKHOE 

6 616 269 RI DAR, COUNTERWEIGHT RETAINING •2• 
FOR USE WITH BACKHOE 

110 177' BOU, 112-U X l•l/2 H!X•HD •Z• 
UO 318 ffUT, 1/Z•U HEX -z-

7 676 276 Al CHANNEL, COUNTERWEIGHT RETAINING •2• 
· •TO BL' NELOED• 
Fo, USE WITH BACKHOE 

8 150 412 Cl SP1LL80ARO ASSY, Bt.ADE 
•TD M WELDED• 

t~~ -2.- SECTION 11 
'iOUNTED EQUJPHENT 

Ill. ,,u, 
D1aCIIP1l011 .•. IIUMIII TC-211 

•• INCH &ULLG~AOER BLADE -CONT 1:weo 
FOR.'510 AND ,11 GRADERS 

6 



it -2,- SECTION 17 it -z,- "'"°" 17 MOUNT!O !'OU1PHENT MOUNTED £QUIP14ENT u,. , .. u tt,, fAU 
ltllC~ "· NVMIU ouc:11,11011 re-211 ,o. IIIVl,tHI TC-211 

10, INCH BULLGRAOER BLADE 105 INCH BULLGRADEIII. BUDE •COPfTINU!D 
FOR 510 t 511 GRADERS W/6~ INCH GAUGE FOR 510 C ,11 GRADERS w,,e INCH GAUGE 

10TH TRACTORS ONLY WIDTH TRACTORS ONLY 

l e,2 545 CCJl BLADE ASSY, BULLGRAOER 
INCLUDES 8 - 850 698 Cl t,,•ITS 

2 a,o 697 Cl BLADE, CUTTING ENO •2-
292 845 Rl BOLT, 3/~-10 X 2 NO 3 PLOW •lit-
220 086 NUT, ]/4•10 HEX -14-

• 677 )96 Rl BLADE, CUTTING CENTRE 
292 tl45 Rt BOLT, 3/4-10 X 2 NO 3 PLOW -10-
220 066 NUT, J/4-10 HEX -10-

• 850 701 Cl EXTENSIO'i ASSY, BLADE lH 

• a,o 702 Cl EXTENSION ASSY, BLADE RH 

6 a,o 698 Cl NUT, EXTENSION CHANNEL MTG -•-TO BE WELDED 

1 850 ••• Cl CHANNEL, EXTENSION CONNECTING -4-
21 204 Rl BOLTt 3/4•10 X 1•3/4 HEX-HO -16• 

,.,MllD IN IJNfflO IU'tlo 0, A•oU.C:A fflNllD IN Ul'tl!UJ JI.VU Of #<UICA 



t~t 
HP, 

"· 

l 

2 

• 
• 
' 
• 

-26- Sl!:CTIDN U 
f'IOUNT!D l!QUIPMENT 
,.u, 

tlUMUI ot1t11moN fC.•211 ., INCH BULLGRAOER BLADE 
FOR 512 GRADERS 

1 

s 

.~ 

4 

677 425 R91 BLADE ASSY, BULLGRADER 
I.ES$ PUSH ARP1S 

677 397 Rt 
292 845 Rl 
220 086 

617 't23 Rt 
292 845 Rl 
220 086 

677 438 Rl 

677 437 Rl 

BLADE, CUTTJNG END .. z .. 
BOLT, 3/4-10 X 2 NO 3 PLOM •6• 
NUT, 3/4-10 HEX -6-

BLADE, CUTTING CENTRE 
BOLT, 3/'t-10 X 2 NO. 3 PLOW -12• 
NUT, 3/4-10 HEX -12-

ARM 1SSY 1 ALADE PUSH -2-

BARt PUSH ARM PIVOT UPPER -2• 
•TO BF. WELOE0-

676 261 Rt. ANGLE, COUNTERWEIGHT RETAINING .. 4 .. 
-TO BF. WELDED-
FOR USE WITH BACKHOE 

7 676 266 Rl PLATE, BLADE COUNTERWEIGHT -2-
FOR USE WITH BACKHOE 

8 "676 269 Rl 

180 171 
120 318 

• 676 268 Rt 

BAR. COUNTERWEIGHT RETAINING -4-
FOR USE WITH BACKHOE 

BOLT, 1/2-13 X 1-1/2 HEX-HO -4-
NUT, 1/2-13 HEX-~-

CHANNEL, COUNTERWEIGHT RETAINING •4• 
-TO BE WELDED-
FOR USE WlTH BACKHOE 

t"t .. z6- S!CTJCN 17 
MOUNTED EQUIPMENT 

n•. PAU 
D11Cll!TIO" "'· NUM111 TC-211 

3 INCH BULLGRAOER BLADE -CONTit-lUEO 
FOR 512 GRADERS 

3 

' ' . 
.~ 

' ' . 
' ' 

. . . 
• • • . . 
//~.' 6 . . • • • / ,· .. . : . . : : . 
• 
' 

8 

9~ 
7 

rtlNllP IN UNlltP SlAIH o+ WIJ;!U. 



... ~ .. SECTION 17 
lr.'I HDUNTEO EOUIPMENT 

IU. MU 
110. IIU.'11111 oncmno11 

IFT HYDR~ULICS - RAISE AND LOWER 
FDR 510, 511 AND 512 GRADERS-

1 
2 3 

HE 813A 

l VALY!, HYDRAULIC CONTROL 

TC-211 

REFER TO - HYDRAULICS - SECTION 10 

) a '70 eze Rl 0-RING -6-

, 4ll 105 ELBOW, 3/4•16 HYO FLARED TUBE ADJ 
STR THREAD 45 DEGREE W/ 
NUT & BACK-UP WASHER C-Z -4-

4 677 476 All TUBE ASSY, LIFT CYLINDER RAISE 

9 677 477 Rll TUBE ASSY, LIFT CYLINDER LOWER 

6 411 )52 Rl CONNECTOR, 3/4-16 TO 718-14 HYO 
FLARED TUBE AEOUCJNG c-r -10-

, )64 885 ftl 0-RJNG -12-

I '92 3'2 Rl 
6 075 

111 633 Rl 
180 735 
120 375 
120 376 
120 380 
lZO 21"' 

BLOCK, HYO THREE-WAY JUNCTION -4• 
WASHER, JUNCTION BLOCK SPACER -2-
80LT, l/4-20 X 2-1/2 CARRIAGE •2• 
BOLT, 5/16-18 X 3-1/4 HEX•HD •2-
NUT, l/4-20 HEX -2-
NUT, 5/16-lB HEX -z-
WASHER, l/4 LOCK -l-
WASHER, 5/16 LOCK -2• 

9 67, 846 R91 HOSE ASSY, LIFT CYL RAISE t LOWER -4-

10 •HO 360 PLUG, 7/8-14 STR THREAD 
D-RJNG BOSS C-Z -z-

ll 677 08 Rll TUBE ASSY, RAISE CROSS-OVER 

12 677 479 Rll TUSE ASSV, LOWER CROSS-OVER 

13 677 480 Rll TUBE ASSV, LH LIFT CYL RAISE PORT 

14 677 481 Ril TUBE ASSY, RH LJFT CYL RAISE PORT 

CONNECTOR, 3/4-16 HYO 37 DEG FLARCD 
TUBE SHORT SWIVEL C•Z LIFT 
CVL RAISE PORT -2-I

' 203 

: 10 ....... ~.~.,~-=~------------------

aft MOUNTED EQUIPMENT 
-27- SECTION 17 

(IP, PAlT 

110. IIUc."'c."c.... _________ '_'_"_'"-""-"------'T"C_•,:2.:1:.l __ 

LIFT HYDRAULICS - RAISE ANO LOWER -CONTINUED 
-FOR 510, 511 ANO 512 GRADERS-

16 404 168 R91 CYLINDER ASSY, LIFT -2-
2-1/2 X 19.50 STROKE 

16 

OPTIONAL W/ 57 319 C91, CYLINDER 
FOR COMPONENTS SEE LISTING 
-LIFT CYLINDER- THIS SECTION 

57 319 C91 CYLINDER ASSV, LIFT -2-
3 X 19.50 STROKE 
OPTIONAL W/ "O.\ 168 R 91 
NOT FOR USE W/ 68 INCH GAUCE 
TRACTORS 
NOT FOR USE W/ 512 GRADER TRACTORS 
Fr.R COMPONENTS SEE LISTING 
•LIFT CYLINDER- THIS SECTION 



.... ... 

I 

2 

• 
• 
• 
• 
7 

• 
• 

10 

II 

12 

u 
1• 

15 

MOUNTED ,...u EQUJPMENT 

MUMlll 

i~•l/2 X 19:i~T S CYLINDER 
OR !H0,511 ANO TROKE 512 GRADERS 

YORA.ULIC 

IIE•SO!t 

-ze ... SECTION l7 

tc .. zu 

404 168 11.91 CYLINDER ASSY COMPOSE 'HYDRAULIC 
NOS 17 ~NODF All. PAR.T~JEIJT ... z ... e ie ~,n 

OOV ASSV P:JTTING CVllNDER 
' l/lt DRIVE 

NUT, 1-h H TYPE ANGLE 
>79 960 RI EX-LOCK LUB -z 

BEAR.ING Pl 
379 9,9 ftl • STON RING 

>79 981 RI RING, PISTON SEAL -z­
Q ... RJNG, PISTON 

404 992 IU 
zn 360 

416 471 

253" 070 Rl SEAL. 
0-R ING, PISTON ROD 

3111ft 129 R2 

21 255 Rl 

J78 733 Rl 

:,as 133 11!.l 

378 536 R2 

403 622 IU 

400 7°'°' Rl 

403 "60 Rl 

40,. 9Sl •1 

10 9 461 

PISTON 

0 RING 

WASHER, FRO NT HEAD 

RING, RETAINING 

HEAD, FRONT 

8ACK•UP 

WASHER, RO['I 

RING, QUAD 

BACK-UP _ 2_ 

SEAL, WIPER ROD 

MOD ASS v, Prsro 
INCLUOES N 

FIFTJNG, l/:~;76~:~l BUSHING STA. LUB .. z ... 

16 

17 
18 

TJDN l? 
MOUNTED ,.,,u EQUIPMENT 

MUMtll ====--;;;.;~;-----~s~e~::_11 
HYORAULlC LI om:.mnON 

TC•2U 

2-1/2 X l FT CYLINO FOR 510,5il•50 STROKE ER •CONTINUEO 
ANO 512 GRADERS 

309 672 Rl 

677 473 Rl =~5 362 Rll 2 805 Rl 
e,o 680 Cl 

120 382 
619 856 Ill 

01 270 R.95 

BUSHING 

P1N ASSY 
p IN ~::~~i, t l~~ T g~t ::~~T _;~-

CREH, 3/B -4-S -16 X HAS~~::T:PPlNG 7/8 HEX HASHER-HO 
WASHER /8 LOCK 4 -4 

' .406 X - -KIT 1.000 X .056 FLAT 

t HYO CYL CONSISTs'~~~ICE -•-

1-0-R ING 
1-RJNG 
1-WASHl:R 
Z-HASHER 
1-RJNG 
1-R ING 
1-SEAL 
Z-BEARING 
l-0-RlNG 
1-0-RlNG 

21 255 Rl 
385 U3Rl 
378 733Rl 
403 622Kl 
ltOO 744Rl 
403 460Rl 
3 n 959Rl 
379 960Rl 
379 961Rl 
253 070Rl 

"'Nl(OIN Ut<II llAIUOf ..... tl!X;A 



p 

t ~ """" :~t "" ED EOUIPM'"T 

-z9- SECTION 17 

I 

z 

• 
• 
5 

• 
T 

• 
• 

10 

l1 

12 

l3 

l• 

15 

16 
17 

IC\IMlll onc11,noH TC-211 

e't'DRAULIC L 
•FO: ~·,o·50 si;6K~YLINDER 

0 ANO 5 T FOR USE ull GRADERS ,t/68 JU 

. 57 :,19 C91 

SJ 338 Cl 
ZTl 360 

359 798 Cl 

387 374 Rl 

3!7 373 Rl 

383 011 P.l 

404 '187 R2 

381 871 Rl 

387 370 Rl 

381 873 Rl 

404 993 Rl 

403 622 Rl 

400 744 Rl 

403 't60 RI 

57 341 Cl 

109 461 

309 672 Rl 

677 473 Rl 

!~i 362 RU 
805 RI 

850 680 Cl 

120 382 
619 856 Rl 

,,CH GAUGE WIDTH 

CYLINDER ASSY, H ~g;:oi!o A~~ v~~~~!~r~':r -z-
800 17 XCEPT 

y ASSY PIHJNG crLINOER 
' 14 DRIVE TYPE ANGL! LU8 -z 

NUf. 1-14 HEX 

RING, PISTON 

RING, PISTON 

LOCK CAO 

BRG -z-
SEAL 

a-RING, p 1STON SEAL 

PISTON 

0-R ING, FRONT HEAD 

TYPE O 

WASHER, FRO NT HEAD 
RING DACK•UP 

' RETAINING 

HEAD, FRONT 

WASHER, ROD BACK•UP .. z .. 
lltlNG, QUAD 

SEAL, WIPER ROD 

ROD ASS Y, PJSTO 
INCLUDE N 

FITTJNG, ?,; .. :0967ZRl ... BU 
BUSHING 7 NPT STR LU~H!NG 

' ROD ENO -z-

PJN ASSY PIN ASS' LIFT CYL 
SPAc~R. L ~ FT CYL ::~:T .. z ... 
SCREH 

3 
OL T -'9- -z­

SELf /8-16 X 7 HASHER·T;PPING /8 HEX WASHER-H 
WASHER' /8 LDC< -• D -4 

' .ltOb X 1.00; X .056 FLAT -•-

mmro '" UHff(O IUJG Of ~llCA 

u,. 
"· 

MOUNTED , ... u EQUIPMENT 
IIUMIU ====~;:;;:-____ _:::~:__~ 7 SECTION l7 

HYORAUL IC 011c1inioN 

-29-

TC-211 

J X 19 5 LIFT CYLJN ~c~ s10 ~N~TROKE DER -CONTINUED 

tiOT FOR USE :;!o GRADERS INCH GAUGE WIDTH 

406 491 R91 KIT• HYO CYL CDNSISTSSERVlCE 
l 

OF-
-RING 

2-NASHER 
l-RING 
1-RING 
1-0-RING 
1-SEAL 
1-0-RlNG 
2-RING 
l-0-RING 
1-WASHER 

381 Dl3Rl 
403 62ZR1 
400 l4ltRl 
1to3 't60Rl 
253 OlORl 
387 373Rl 
383 Ol 7Rl 
387 37ltRl 
381 871Rl 
387 370Rl 



it -,o- SECTION l7 it -30• 51!:C HON 17 
MOUNTl!D fQUIPMENT MOU~:TED EQUIPMENT 

tU, , .... , llt, f.t.11 ouc,m,ooi 

"· 1'1UMlll OUCtltnON TC•2U "· ltUMIU TC-211 

ANGLE HYDRAULICS• LEFT AND RIGHT ANGLE HYDRAULICS - LEFT ANO RIGHT •CONTINUED 
FOR ,10 GRADERS FOR 510 GRAOERS 

4 

\ 12 l ' ... _ ----
.~~-:;-· 

20 "'·-·-·-·---. ·- - ......... /~.l._ . ... .,.,-.:::,,., 

] 
·-·-. ..).S·-·-.,'·-"-1 .. -

21 

15 

HE 82&A 

1 YALV!, HYDRAULIC CO~TROL 10 677 757 Rll TUBE ASSY, ANGLE CROSS-OYER -2-
REFER TO - HYDRAULICS• SECTION 10 

11 410 360 PLUG, 7/8•14 STRAIGHT THREAD 
2 '70 828 Rl 0-R.JNG •it• a-RING eoss c-z -2-
3 411 105 ELBOW, 3/4•16 HYO 31 DEG FLARED TUBE 12 631 863 ••1 HOSE ASSY, ANGLE CYL FRONT PORT -2-

ADJ $TR THREAD 45 DEG W/NUT 
ANO BACK-UP WASHER C•Z •2• u 677 758 R91 HOSE ASSY, ANGLE CYL REAR PORT -2-

• 677 156 R21 TUBE Assv. ANGLE RJGHT 14 936 tt50 ••1 ELBOW, 3/4-16 HVD, 37 DEG FLARE TUBE -2 
TUBE TO 7/8-14 0-RING BOSS AOJ 

' 677 755 Jl21 TUBE ASSY, ANGLE LEFf STR THRO 90 DEG H/NUT t 
BACK-UP HASHER C-Z • 481 3'2 Ill CONNECTOR, 3/~•16 TO l/9•14 HYO 31' DEG 

FLAA.ED TU9E REDUCING t-z -10• 15 279 027 R9l CLAMP, HOSE 

7 364 ee, IU 0-R.JNG •14- 16 850 646 C2 CLAMP DUAL HOSE -2-
100 079 BOLT, S/16-18 X HEX HO • '92 392 Rl BLOCK, HYO THREE-WAY JUNCTION -4- FOR LH CLAMP 

6 075 WASHER, JUNCTION BLOCK SPACER -2• 180 087 BOLT, 5/16-18 X 2 HEX-HO 
180 73' BOLT, 5/16•19 X 3-1/4 HEX•HD -2- FOR RH CLAMP 
120 376 NUT, 5/16-18 HEX •2• 120 376 NUT, 5/16-18 HEX -2-
120 214 WASHER, 5/16 LOCK •2• 120 214 WASHER, 5/ 16 LOCX. -2-

• 677 761 Rl CLAMP, JUNCTION BLOCK -2• 
18 633 Rl BOLT, 1/4•20 X 2-1/4 CARRIAGE -2-

120 375 NUT, l/4•20 HEX -2-
120 :no NASHER, 1/~ LOCK •2• 

MNIIO IN UN~IP 5IAID OI' """IICA 



-31- SECTION 1T "'q. :a rr.~ MOUNTED EQUIPMENT 
Ill, U,11 
MO, NIIMIII TC-211 

ANGLE HYDRAULICS - LEFT ANO RIGHT •CONTINUED 
FOR !HO GRADERS 

17 677 7!50 Rl 
18 677 751 Rl 

495 967 Rl 
uo 122 
120 377 
120 382 

19 
20 

21 

677 749 Rl 
8!50 638 Cl 
180 166 

20 601 Rl 

404 166 R9l 

GUARD, AN~LE CYL REAR HOSE LH 
GUARD, ANGLE CYL ftEAR HOSE RH 

BOLT, 3/9-16 X 1 CARRIAGE •2-
BOLT, 3/8-16 X 1 HEX-HD -6 .. 
NUT, 3/a-16 HEX •2-
WASHER, 3/8 LOCK -8• 

GUARD, ANGLE CYL FRONT HOSE LH 
GUARD, ANGLE CYL FRONT HOSE RH 

BOLT, 1/2•13 X 112 HEX-HD -2-
WASHER, .!531 X 1.250 X .105 FLAT -2• 

CYLINDER ASSY, ANGLE -z-
3 X 13.50 STROKE 
FOR TRACTORS WITH 50 JNCH GAUGE 
FOR tnMPONENTS SEE LISTING 
•ANGLE CYLINDER• THIS SECTION 

21 I 8'0 722 (91 CYLINDER ASSY, ANGLE •2• 
l X 11.!50 STROKE 
FOR TRACTORS WITH 68 INCH GAUGE 
FOR COMPONENTS SEE LISTING 
-ANGLE CYLINDER• THIS SECTION 

or, .,. 
MOUNTED EQUIPMENT 

,.ur 
"IIMJU 

SECTION 17 

011Clt"10" TC-211 

' Jll!IITIP 1N IIKl!to .r.ra ot -lbl;A •~"•"•wk-,"•"•~=w","•~"'•"~"""~~,...,.=------------------



11.R. :a lf.'I MOUNTED EQUIPMENT 
-32- SECTION 17 

au. tit,u 
MO. 11\/U.III TC .. 211 

ORAULIC ANGLE CYLINDERS 
3 X 11.50 STROKE AND 
3 X 13.50 STROKE 
FOR 510 GRADERS 

404 166 R9l CYLINDER ASSY, HYDRAULIC ANGLE -z-
3 l•D• X l3.SO STROKE 
FOR TRACTORS WITH SO INCH GAUGE 
COHPOSED OF ALL PARTS EXCEPT 
NOS. ~,l, ANO 20 

a,o 122 C9l CYLINDER ASSY, HYDRAULIC ANGLE •Z• 
3 I.D. X 11.50 STROKE 

'f ~ 
... RI 

2 416 471 

) 850 707 ti 

FOR TRACTORS HITH 68 INCH GAUGE 
CO~POSEO OF ALL PARTS EXCEPT 
NO$. 11 19 ANO 20 

BODY ASSYt CYLINDER 
INCLUDES .. a .. 97 .. Rl BUSHING 

NUT, 1•1 .. HEX-LOCK 
IN CYLINDER - 40 .. 166 R91 • ONLY 

NUT, PISTON ROD 
I 

.1 ,., 314 Rl 

5 Jl7 )7' Rl 

• ,n 011 111 

T z,, 070 Rl 

• 404 .., RZ 

• )11 811 IU 

10 ,., J70 IU 

II SOI ITJ RI 

u 404 9'3 Rl 

u ltOJ 622 R1 

14 400 144 RI 

15 •o, uo RI 

IN CYLINDER - 85072ZC91 • ONLY 

RtNG, PISTON BRG •2• 

RING, PISTON SEAL 

0-RING, PISTON SEAL 

O.RING, PISTON ROD 

PtsTON 

O•RING, FRnNT HEAD 

MASHER, FRONT HEAD BACK-UP 

RING, RETAINING 

HEAD, FRONT 

WASHER, ROD DACK•UP .. z ... 

R.ING, OUAD 

SEAL, NJPER R.00 

-:u:- S!t TIOH IT 

"'°" 
Ir 'll,,___.c•;;D:,U::;Nc:.T=.E:.D_E:.0::;U::;l::;P_cN;;!:;;Nc.T _______________ _ 

UP, ,AU 
HO. 111,11,1•11 

16 

17 

19 

19 

2D 

HYDRAULIC ANGLE CYLINDERS •CONTINUED 
3 X 11.50 STROKE ANO 
3 X 13.50 STROKE 
FOR SlO GRAO~RS 

404 903 RI 

109 Ul 

404 974 Rl 

309 672 RI 

677 n, RI 

677 .. 73 Rl ... 805 Rl 
850 680 Cl 

180 121 

120 382 
619 856 RI 

.. 06 491 R91 

ROD ASSY, PISTON 
INCLUDES 309 67ZR1 BUSHING 

FITTING, 1/0•27 NPT STR LUD -z-
BUSHING, REAR HEAD 

BUSHING, ROD END 

PIN ASSY, ANGLE CYL FRONT -z• 
PIN ASSY, ANGLE CYL REAR ... z. 

SPACER, BOLT ..... 
SCREW, 3/8•16 X 7/8 HEX WASHER•HD •Z 

SELF•TAPPING 
FRONT PIN RETAINING SCREN 

BOLT, 3/8-16 X 7/0 HEX-HO -2• 
REAR PIN RETAINING GOLT 

WASHER, 3/8 LOCK •4• 
WASHER, .406 X 1.000 X .o,6 PLAT •4-

KIT, HYO CYL SERVICE 
CONSISTS OF• 

1 •RING 
2-HASHER 
l•RING 
1-RING 
l•O•RING 
1-SEAL 
l•O•RJNG 
Z•RlNG 
l•O-RING 
1-HASHER 

,u nn.1 
403 622Rl 
o\00 '" .. "l 403 4601\1 
Z'3 070Rl 
387 3731'1 
]83 017Rl 
3117 374Rl 
381 fl71Rl 
l87 J70Rl 



tJ 
.. ,, .. Sl!CTtON 17 

MOUNT!O !OUIPM!NT 
11,. u.u .•. NIIMlll ouc•1mo11 TC .. 211 

ILT HYDRAULICS• LEFT ANO RIGHT 
FOR 510 GRADERS-
RIDR TO SERlAL HO. 3195 

1 YALVE, HYDRAULIC CONTROL 
REFER TO .. HYDRAULICS - SECTION 10 

Z 970 028 IU 0-RHfG ... 3 .. 

J ltll 105 EL80N, 3/4-U HYO 37 DEG Fl.AREO 
TUBE ADJ STR THRrAD 45 DEG 
W/NUT ANO BACK-UP NASHE~ C-Z -z-

4 677 759 Rll TUBE ASSY, TILT LEFT 

' 677 760 RU TUBE ASSY, TILT RIGHT 

6 410 281 ELBOW, 3/4•16 HYO 37 DEG FLAP.ED 
90 DEG SWIVEL C-Z •10-

7 403 29.ft NUT, 3/lt•lb BULKHEAD UNION LOCK -6• 

I 403 255 UNION, 3/4-16 HYO 37 DEG FLARED 
TUBE ~ULKHCAO C•Z •6• 

9 473 020 Rtl HOSE ASSY, TILT FRONT ANO REAR •4-

10 677 1,e R91 HOSE ASSY, TILT CENTER -z-
11 995 220 Rl CLAMP, HOSE 

12 9)6 4,0 R9l ELBOW, 3/4-16 HYO 37 DEG FLARED TUBE 
TO 718-14 0 RING BOSS ADJ STR 
THRO qo DEG W/NUT t BACK-UP 

U S64 119' Rl 0-IUNG 

~. .. :,3 .. SECTION 17 
MOUNTED fQUIPMENT 

'"· fAU .•. NUMIU ouc11mo11 TC.•211 

TILT HYDRAULICS• LEFT ANO RIGHT •CONTINUED 
-FOR ,10 GRADERS-
PRIOR TO SERIAL NO. 3185 

14 410 203 CONNECTOR, 3/4•16 HYO 37 DEG FLARED 
TUBE SHORT SWIVEL C•Z 

15 b77 753 ., GUARD, CYL INOER 
100 120 BOLT, 318-16 X 3/4 HEX-HO -•-120 360 WASHER, 3/8 LOCK -•-

lb ••• 167 .. , CYLINDER ASSY, TILT 
FOR COMPONENTS SEE LISTING 
-TILT CYLINDER- THIS SECTION 

INIIO IN U1<nl0 lllt.lll Of MolU!Clt. 



1 

' 

MOUNTEO EQUIPMENT 
, .. u 

tlUMltl 
~ILT HYORAULlCS - LEFT ANO RIGHT 
1;FOR 510 GRADERS 
1SERIAL NO. 3185 ANO SINCE 

HE B21B 

YALY!, HYDRAULIC CONTROL 

TC-211 

REFER TO• HYDRAULICS - S!CTJON 10 

• '10 828 1\1 

411 10, 

677 759 RU 

b77 760 Rll 

410 281 

403 294 

0-RlNG, -3-

ELBOW, 3/4-16 HYO 37 DEG FLARED 
TUBE ADJ STR THREAD 45 r"CG 
W/NUT ANO BACK-UP WASHE~ t•Z -z-

TUBE ASSY, TILT LEFT 

TUBE ASSY, TILT RIGHT 

ELBOW, 3/4-16 HYO 37 DEG FLARED 
90 DEG SWIVEL C-Z -2• 

NUT, 3/4-16 BULKHEAD UNION LOCK -2-

8 403 255 UNION, 3/4-16 HYO 37 DEG FLARED 
TUBE euLKHEAO c-z -2-

~ 850 6-53 C91 HOSE ASSY, TILT -2-

10 850 646 CZ CLAMP, DUAL TUBE 
850 678 Cl SCREW, 5/16-18 X 5/8 HEX•WASHER•HD 

U 995 220 Al 

U 299 416 Cl 
850 678 Cl 

SELF-TAPPING 

CLAMP, HOSE 

CLAMP, SINGLE HOSE •2• 
SCREW, ,/16•18 X 5/8 HEX•WASHeR•HD 

SELF-TAPPING 

;:.;;;rr"oitiuiiii'ii""l!AlllO!' Aotl!ut~,---• ---------------

ur. 

"· 

13 

.. 
15 

16 

17 

-34- SECTION 17 
MOUNTED EQUIPMENT 

, ... 11 

NUMn_•----------'-"-"_'m_,_' ______ T'-C'--_,2c,lc,lc__ 

TILT HYDRAULICS - LEFT ANO RIGHT -CONTINUED 
-FOR 510 GRADERS 
SERIAL NO. 3185 AND SINCE 

936 1t,o R91 

364 88' Rl 

410 203 

6T7 753 Rl 
180 120 
120 380 

404 167 R91 

ELBOW, 3/4-16 HYO 37 DEG FLARED ruse 
TO 7/8-14 0 RING 60SS ADJ STR 
THREAD 90 DEG H/NUT & DACK UP 
HASHER C-Z 

a-RING 

CONNECTOR, 3/4-16 HYO 37 DEG FLARED 
TUBE SHORT SWIVEL C-Z 

GUARD, CYLINDER 
BOLT, 3/8-16 X 3/4 HEX-HO •3-
WASHER, 3/8 LOCK -3-

CYLINOER ASSY, TILT 
FOR COM~ONENTS SEE LISTING 
-TILT CYLINDER - THIS SECTION 



[I 
.. ,,_ SECTION 17 

" 
.. 35 .. .s,cncm 11 

MOUNT!O !QUJPHENT MOUNT!D EQUIPMENT 
Uf, ,Au 11,. ,,.u 

OUCllP1'IOII "· ltUMIII onc11,no11 TC•211 ,0, IIIJMIU tc-211 
HYORAULtC TILT CYLINDER HYDRAULIC TILT CYLINDER •CONTINUED 
:, X "•10 STROKE 3 X ,.10 STROltE 
FOR 510 GRADERS FOR 510 GRADERS 

) lJE•808A 

404 167 1\91 CYLINDER ASSY, TILT 15 404 '86 RI ROD ASSY, PISTON 
COMPOSED OF ALL PARTS EXCEPT INCLUDES 309 672Rl BUSHING 
NO. 17 109 461 P:ITTING, 1/8-27 NPTF STR LUB 

l 404 996 RI BODY ASSY, CYLINDER u 309 •n RI BUSHINGt CYLINDER -z-
INCLUDES 309 672 Rl BUSHING 

109 462 F1TTING, 1/8-27 NPTF 90 DEG LUB 11 677 ,.. RI PIN ASSY, TILT CYL HTG -2-... 805 RI SPACER, SCREW .. z .. 
2 416 471 NUT, 1•14 HEX-LOCK 850 680 Cl SCREW, 3/8-U X 7/8 HE• WASHER-HD •2 

• 387 314 RI RING, PISTON 
SELF-TAPPING 

BRG .. z .. 120 382 WASHER, 3/8 LOCK -z-
619 856 RI MASHER, .406 X 1.000 X .056 FLAT •2• • 387 373 Rl RING, PISTON SEAL 

• 383 017 R 1. O•RING, PISTON 
406 491 R91 KIT, HYO CYL SERVICE 

SEAL CONSISTS OF• 

• 253 070 RI Q .. RlNG, PISTON 
1-RlNG 381 an,u 

ROD 2-WASHER 403 622Rl 
l•RING 403 460Rl 

7 40• 987 R2 PISTON l•RING 400 744Rl 

• 381 871 Rl 0-RING, FRONT 
1•0-RING 253 OTORl 

HEAD 1-SEAL 387 373Rl 

• 387 370 RI WASHER, FRONT 
1-0-R ING 383 017Rl 

HEAD UCK-UP 2-RJNG 387 37.t,Rl 
l•O-RING 381 871Rl 

10 301 873 Al RING, RETAINING 1-WASHER 387 370Rl 

11 404 993 Rl HEAD, FRONT 

12 •03 622 RI WASHER, ROD BACK-UP -2• 

u 400 7 .. Rl R1NG, QUAD 

1' 403 460 RI SEAL, WIPER ROD 



it -36- SECTION 17 
MOUNTED EQUIPMENT 

u,. fAIT 

"· 1'1UMlll 
ou,:11,nolf TC-211 

REAR EQUIPMENT MOUNTING 
COUNTERWEIGHT FRAMES 

••o 072 Cl FRAM! AS$Y, COUNTERWEIGHT MOUNTING 
•NOT fDR TRACTORS EQUIPPED 
WITH HEAVY DUTY CANOPY-••o 465 Cl STUD, MOUNTING -a-

22' 061 NUT, 5/8-18 TYPE 8 HEX •8-

2 850 275 Cl BRACKET, LIGHT OUTY CANOPY SUPPORT 
RH -WELDED- -SHOWN- -FOR USE 
W/850 072Clr FRAME ASSY• 

2 850 27,. Cl BRACKET, ltGHT DUTY CANOPY SUPPORT 
LH •WELDED• •FOR USE WITH 
850 072Cl, FRAME ASSY-

, 850 202 Cl SUPPORT, LIGHT DUTY CANOPY MOUNTING -z-
-WELDED- •FOR USE WtTH 850 072Ct, 
FRAME ASSY-

• ••• 081 Cl SPACER, ROD MOUNTING•<\-

' o•o 078 Cl ROD, COUNTERWEIGHT RETAINING 
220 000 NUT, 1-8 HEX -2-

21 162 Rl WASHER, 1.031 x 2.000 x .1eo FUT -2 

l'IINl(O IN IJN lO l!AIH Of 1,1,<HICA 

~, 
w:j 
"· 

• 

• 

-36- SECTION 17 
MOUNTED EQUIPMENT 

IAU 

HUMI.I 
ou,:mttOlf TC-211 

REAR EQUIPMENT MOUNTING -CONTINUED 
COUNTERWEIGHT FRAMES 

a,o on c1 

e,o 080 c1 

SPACER, 6.96 IN LENGTH COUNTERW!tGHT 
-FOR SERVICE ORDER 3-850 589Cl, 
SPACER t,NO 2-e,o 081Cl, SPACER-

SPACER, 2.59 IN LENGTH COUNTERWEIGHT 
-FOR SERVICE OROflt 1-e,o 589Cl, 
SPACER ANO l-8!10 081Cl, SPACER-

6 4 301 273 Rl SPACER, 11.41 IN LENGTH COUNTERWEIGHT 

• 850 081 Cl 

• 850 589 Cl 

7 ... ... RI 
220 094 

0 850 182 Cl 

-FOR SERVICE ORDER 6-850 !189Cl, 
SPACER ANO 2-850 081Clt SPACER-

SPACER, .81 IN LENGTH COUNTERWEIGHT 

SPACER, 1.75 JN LENGTH COUNTERWEIGHT 

ROD, TIE -2-
NUT, 1-1/8-7 HEX -4-

PIPE, TIE ROD SPACER •2-
-FOR use W/ 850 OT2C 1 t FRA"'e ASSV• 

INlUI IN UNl110 IIA!U Of ,..,..I.ICA 



it 
Hf, 
,o. 

• 
9 

10 

II 
II 

12 

) 

.. 37 .. SECTION 1 T 
MOUNTED EQUIPMENT 

'"" IIUMIO ouc•m10N rc-211 

EAR EQUIPMENT MOUNTING •CONTINUED 
COUNTERWEIGHT 

21 162 Rl 

D>O ,e9 Cl 

492 453 RI 

636 43, RI 
22!5 861 

"'92 461 RI 
492 462 Rl 
271 547 
469 ao, Rl 

21 lt34 Rl 

••• ••• Cl 
220 086 

21 162 Rl 

FRAMES 

WEIGHT, REAR COUNTER -8• TO •14• 
WITHOUT CANOPY 

WEIGHT, REAR COUNTER •6• 
WlTH r'.ANOPY 
-FOR SERVICE ORDER ON MACHINE 
ORDER FOAM 

WASHER, 1.031 X 2.000 X .1eo FLAT -8 
COUNTERWEIGHT SPACERS 

SPACERt COUNTERWEIGHT -6-
USE IN PLACE OF COUNTERWEIGHT 

FRAME ASSY, COUNTERWEIGHT MOUNTING 
-FOR TRACTO~S EUUIPPED WITH 
HEAVY DUTY CANOPY-

STUO, MOUNTING -lit-
NUT, 5/8-18 TYPE a HEX -14• 

SUPPORT ASSY, MOUNTING BRACKET LH 
SUPPORT ASSY, HOUNTJNG BRACKET RH 

BOLT, 5/8-11 X 1-1/2 HEX-HD .. 4. 
BOLT, 5/8-11 X 2 HEX-HD TVPE 8 •4-
NUT, 5/~-11 HEX TYPE e -4-

ROD, COUNTERWEIGHT RETAINING 
NUT, 1-8 HEX -2-
WASHER, 1.031 X 2.000 X .1eo FLAT -z 

) il'llHTUl IN UNMtll I t 

i~ .. 37 .. SECTION 17 
MOUNTED EQUIPMENT 

UP, f.AU 

"· NUMlfl OUCIIHIDII TC-ZlJ. 

FRONT WEIGHTS 
FOR TRACTORS WITH BACKHOE 

677 724 Rl HEIGHT, FRONT ENO-BAStC 
271 72' BOLT, !5/8•11 X 2-1/lt HEX•HO -3-
271 725 BOLT, 518-11 X 2-1/2 HEX-HO 
124 5B9 NUT, 518-ll HEX -It-
464 623 ., WASHER, .656 X 1.500 X .105 •4-

2 677 818 Rl HEIGHT, FRONT ENO• 1ST t 2ND EXTRA -z-
271 773 BOLT, )/4-10 X 2•1/2 HEX-HO •It• 
220 oa• NUT, 3/lt•lO HEX .. ,. .. 
467 7'0 Rl WASHER, .no x 1.,00 X .105 FLAT •8-

Nltll ... u .. m IIAIH Of AMtt,c;A 



SECTION 17 .. _.'_ ..... 11"11,,...._cMc:O,.:.U.:.N.:.T.:.fD:..:fc:O.:.U.:.IP.:.M.::E.:.•.:.T _____________ _ 
111. U.tl 
110, IIUAAtll 

REAR EQUIPMENT MOUNTING 
RIPPER ANO BACKHOE FRAMES• 

011Cl•"1011 TC .. 211 

"'." ... ~ r~ MOUNTED EQUIPMENT 
-:,e .. SECTION 11 

JII, ,,ul 

::.'::.'·+_c":..".c"e-'----------'-"-"'"'--"------'Tc,Cc:-.!2.!l.!1_ 

2 

REAR EQUIPMENT MOUNTING -CONTINUED 
-RIPPER ANO 6ACKHDE FRAMES-

~ 
~ 

l 492 447 Rl 

63b 43, Rl 
225 861 

z 492 453 Rl 

6)6 435 Rl 
225 861 

z ... 453 Rl 

636 435 Rl 
22, 861 

' 850 T60 '1 

6)6 43' Rl 
225 861 

• 492 461 ftl • "92 462 Rl 
271 ,o 
4'J1 eo, u 

Zl 434 Rl 

IP IN UNffll) IIAIH OP -

6 

FRAME ASSY, RIPPER MOUNTING 
-NOT FOR TRACTORS EQUIPPED 
WITH HEAVY DUTY CANOPY­

STUD, MOUNTING •10-
NUT, 5/~-18 TYPE 8 HEX -10-

FRAME ASSY, RIPPER MOUNTING 
-FOR USE ON TRACTORS EQUIPPED 
WITH HEAVY DUTY CONOPY-

STUO, MOUNTING •14-
NUT, 5/8•18 TYPE 8 HEX -14-

fRAME ASSY, BACKHOE MOUNTING 
-NOT FOR TRACTORS EQUIPPED WJTH 
CANOPY-

STUD, MOUNTING -14• 
NUT, 5/8-18 TYPE 8 HEX •14-

FRANE ASSY, BACKHOE MOUNTING 
-FOR USE ON TRACTORS EQUIPPED 
WITH HEAVY DUTY CONOPY-

STUD, MOUNTING -14-
NUT, S/8-18 TYPE 8 HEX •14-

SUPPORT ASSYt MOUNTING BRACKET LH 
SUPPORT AS5Yt MOUNTING BRACKET RH 

SOLT, ,te-11 X 1 .. 1/2 HEX-HD •4• 
BOLT, ,,e-11 X 2 HEX-HO TYPE 8 ·4-
NUT, ,,e-11 HEX TYPE 8 -4-

• 

4 

5 492 ... RI ROD, Tit -2-
220 o•• NUT, 1-118-7 HEX •4-

• WEIGHT REAR COUNTER "'6"' 
FDR use ON BACKHOE MTG FRAMES 
WHEN BACKHOE IS OtSNOUNTED 

21 162 RI WASHER, 1.031 x ~.ooo x ,180 FLAT •• COUNTERWEIGHT SPACERS 

7 850 856 Cl ROD, COUNTERWEIGHT RETAINING 
220 080 NUT, 1-8 HEX -2-

21 162 Rl WASHER, 1.0)1 x z.ooo x .1eo FLAT -2 



81) •o.u•Ho !OUIPMENT 
u,, r--;;i, •'-'---------

-)9- SECTION 17 

lfO, I IIUMtU ouc•,,,1011 TC-211 

CrncH eout PH ENT 

I 

l 

l 

, 

• 

8!50 270 C2 
636 435 Rl 
22, 861 
!578 27'9 ltl 

'992 llt35 Rl 
220 09.fi. 

"1Hfl0 IN VNn[D 11AI'~ Of ""'UICA 

WINCH ASSY, GEARMATIC MODEL 
GEARMATJC NO E9500X 
FOR COMPONENTS SEE LISTINGS 
-WINCH HOUSING• 
-WINCH eRAKE CYLINDER-
-WINCH ORUM G BRAKE BANDS• 
•WINCH CLUTCH-
•WI.NCH RING GEAR, PINION C SHAFT­
IN THIS SEC Tl ON 

ADAPTOR ASSY, WINCH 
GEARHA TIC NO WS 938 
FOR TRACTOR~ WITH TORQUE CONVERTER 
FOR C~~PONENTS S~E LISTING 
•WINCH ADAPTOR• THIS SECTION 

ADAPTOR ASSY, WINCH 
GEARMATIC NOWS 939 
FOR r,~CTORS W/0 TO~QUE CONVERTER 
FOR CORPONENTS SEE LISTING 
•WINC~ AOA?TOR- THIS SECTION 

SUPPORT ASSY, WINCH 
STUD, H~UNTING -6-
NUT, 5/S-18 TYPE 8 HEX. •6-
WASHER, .656 X J.00 X .105 FLAT •Z-

ROO, TIE -2-
NUT, 1-1/B-7 HEX -4-

• 
' 

6 

7 

• 

• 

10 

11 

SECTION l7 

HUMIII TC-211 

WINCH EOUJPHENT -CONTINUED 

8!50 3At9 C92 

850 350 C92 

215 33.lt Hl 

675 171 Rl 
180 024 
120 377 
120 382 

215 4!58 Hl 

118 753 

FAIRlEAO ASSY, THREE ROllER 
GEARMATIC NO. 500b3 

FAIRLEAD ASSY, FOUR ROLLERS 
GEARMATIC NO. 50064 
FOR CO~PONENTS SEE lISTING 
-WJNCH FAIRlEAD- THIS SECTION 

CONTROL ASSY, ~ASTER 
GEAR~ATlC NO. X 710C 
GEARMATIC NO X 7lOC 
FOR COMPONENTS S~E LISTING 
-WINCH MASTER CONTROL-THIS SECTION 

8AR, CONTROL VALVE MTC 
BOLT, 3/6-16 X l-l/4 HEX-HO -4-
NUT, 3/8-16 HEX -4-
WASHER, 3/8 LOCK -4-

TUBf, BRAKE t CLUTCH CONTROL 
USE 10 FEET OF -995 061 Rl­
l/4 00 BULK COPPER TUBJNG 

HOSE, BRAKE & CLUTCH CONTROL 
TUBE PROTEC TI VE 

NUT 

USE 10 FEET OF -998 542 Rl-
5/16 ID BULK KOROSEAL HOSE 

-•-
ELBOW, 90 DEG 



t"t •40• SECTION 17 t"t -1to- SECTION lT 
MOUNTEO EQUIPMENT MOUNTED EQUIPMENT 

10, h,11 
DUCtilllOII ... "1,IMIII TC-211 

.,,, ,,u1 
OIIC11tnGM ""· IIUMIII rc-zu 

WINCH HOUSING WINCH HOUSING 00CONTINUEO 

H 3141'-A /Jf) 
14 13 15 

GEARMATIC NUMBERS SHOWN IN RH COLUMN 15 217 494 HI COVER, CLUTCH CCJ50TA 
180 122 BOLT, 'J/8-16 X 1 HEX•HO •10-

l 202 ... HI CAP, BEARtNG SCREW A8UA 120 382 WASHER, 3/8 LOCK -10-

2 202 437 Hl LDCltt 801.T A836A 16 217 496 HI RING, GUIDE 09512 uoon 601.T, ,/16•18 X 1/Z Hl!X•HD -2- 20 ... RI SCREW, 5/ 16• 18 X 3/4 t•Z -•-120 211t WASHER, ,/16 LOCK HEX•SKT•HD ~ACH , 2a, 724 RI Q•RING G237 17 217 ... Hl GASKET, COVER 69506 

• 217 446 HI COVER, GEAR 09511 18 890 074 ti PLUG, BRAKE LEVER ""9551 
""" 576 PLUG, PlPE 
11;10 122 BOLT, 3/8•16 X 1 HEX-HO •8• 
lZO 382 WASHER, 3/8 LOCK -•-

' 202 441 Hl CASKET, COVER 8738A 

• 202 490 Hl PLUG, BARREL FO 

7 876 694 Cl HOUSING, WINCH 09501 .. , 684 PLUG, 118 NPT PIPE 
••• , .. PLUG, 1/2 NPT PtPE 

• 217 503 Hl VENT -2-

"·· • 139 10• SCREW, 1,u-20 ,c 11u sn T27 

10 976 13, Cl SPRING A9'36 

11 Zlf 502 Hl PLUGt DRAK! LEVEi\ A95U 

12 202 491 HI PLUG, eAA.R!L ., 
u 217 OU HI SEAL, OIL u .. 

1• 217 403 HI NUT, ADJUSTING A9507 

,,u,n(o IN UNff[O SIAIU OI' -inc· ,a1NltO IN UNfflO SIAIU Of MolUICA 



\ 

-'tl- SECT JON .. ".a l''I MOUNTED EQUIPKENT 
u,, fAII 
NO, IIUMIII DUC.,'11011 TC-211 

INCH &RAK! CYLINDER 

H sue 

1 211 ,o, HI 
180 122 
120 382 

2 202 ••• Hl 

3 51 905 H 

4 217 506 HI 

5 217 458 HI 

6 51 902 H 

T 202 49Z HI 

• 217 504 HI 

• 875 488 (91 

10 217 461 Hl 

11 llB 800 

12 215 450 H1 

13 217 524 Ml 

111 12 

~13 

~~4 
~ 12 

~15 

16 /l 
11--t) 

GEARMATIC NUMl)ERS SHOWN IN RH COl.UHN 

C'l'l. lNOER, !'RAKE 48398 
BOLT, 3/8-16 X 1 HEJC-HO -2-
WASHER, 3/8 LOCK -2-

SPRING, UPPER A857A 

CUP, U M290 

PISTON, PRIMARY 48043 

SPR JNG, LOWER. A8044 

PISTON, SECONDARY M291 

BOOT 51474 

GASKET, CYLINDER .. z ... A9!126 

CYLINDER ASSV, BRAKE A8398X 
-COJiSISTS OF 

l CYLINDER 211 !105 Hl 
1 SPRING 202 484 Hl 
l PISTON 211 506 Hl 
l SPRING 217 458 Hl 
l Pl STON S1 902 H 
1 rmor 202 492 Hl 
1 CUP 51 905 H-

GASKET, CAP 89507 

CONNECTOR, TUBE F632 

NUT, 1/4 TUISE -2- F638 

GROMMET, TUISE A9!118 

J,l!N!U IN UNfflP l!AIU OIi l,l•UIC;.A 

17 t'l -itl-
JilOUNTED ECIUIPMENT 

SECTION 1T 

'"· u.u 

"· Ml,IMIU ouc1i,nolf TC-21 l 

WINCH Bl";AKE CYltNOER •CONTINUED 

•• ruoe, 1/4 OD X 6 INCH BRAKE 
-NOT SERVICED SEPARATELY ORDER 
FROM SULK STOCK NO. 995 061 Rl-

" ... 153 ELBOW, TUBE flb& 

16 217 •01 HI TUBE, HYO A9502 

17 217 . ., HI CAP, ENO 8'9500 
IOO 126 BOLT, 3/8•16 X 1•1/2 HEX-HO -•-IZO 382 WASHER, 3/8 LOCK -J-.. 217 515 Hl CAP, SPRING -NOT EXTENDED .. 1.9517 

•FOR USE W/MASTER CONTROL 
UNIT COVER 202 513Hl, 
MARKED X•710B• 

211 517 Hl BOLT, 7/16-14 X 3 HEX-HO -2- A9505 
120 ••• WASHE~, 7/lb LOCK -2-.. 092 764 Cl CAP, SPRING •EXTENDED- A9558 

•FOR USE W/MASTER CONTROL 
UNIT COVER 202 513Hl, 
MARKED x-noc-

217 517 Hl BOLT, 7/lb•llt X 3 HEX-HD .. z .. A9505 
120 ••• WASHER, 7/16 LOCK -z-

19 217 516 Hl SPRING, 8RAKE A9519 

20 ••• oi, Cl !(JT, BRAKE CYLINDER SERVlCE A9547X 
-CONSISTS OF 

1 SPRING 202 ••• HI 
l CUP 51 905 H 
l PISTON 217 506 HI 
1 SPRING 217 458 HI 
l PISTON 51 902 H 
1 BOOT 202 492· HI 
1 GASKET 217 504 HI• 

JNllO IN 1,/Nnto 111,1[1 Of ""'U!Cil 



l 

,I 
I 
I 

.I 

.I 
' I 

•' .1 
I 

1' I 
•' 91 

,o I 
" I I 
121 

-42- SECTION 17 
MOUNTED EOUJPMf~T 

ClD----16 

13 

202 449 Ht 

i!11 447 t-12 

lt'! 38e 

217 4!!2 H1 

217 4H HI 

217 450 HI 

217 .,, H1 

217 . ., HI 

217 ••• H1 

217 5ae RI 

217 510 H: 

217 507 H1 
18 518 RI 

446 ••• 

TC-211 

SIU.KE BANOS 

6 

7 

G!ARMATJC NUMBERS SHOWN IN RH COLUMN 

HONDU, WINC~ ORU~ A721 
-fGR USE ON WINCH 8UiLT 
PRIOR TO GEAR~~TtC WINCH 
SERIAL NC. 9~7700-

0llUM, WINC.-: C9516 
-FOR SERVICE CN WINCH BUILT 
PRIOR TC CEARHATJC WINCH 
SERIAL NO. 9-7700, AL~O ORDER 
t-e95 C53Cl, FEMULE ~R 1-
895 0~4Cl, FERRULE-

PJn, l/0 X 1-3/4 COTTER 

o-:u~r. G21, 

Fli~l~I:, SEA!. 89501 

SEtL, F~ANGE OIL UlBO 

CR:JK• 8RAK£ C950U 

SA~O, FRIKtRY BRAKE C9510X 

LEVE~, PAJ~ARY tRAKE A9512 

LEVE~, SEtOSOARY BRAKE u,11 

LE'lfR• BRt.:<E A'9515 

ROOt PUS.H A'9515 
PJN, u:veR 

MASHER, ROD W65 
-FOR USE ON WINCH 8UtLT 
PRl~R TC GEARMATJC WINCH 
SERIA~ NO. '9-7700-

rlt -42- SECTION 17 
MOUNTED EQUtPHENT 

llP, ,u, 
"· HU ... IU Dlltli,T!QH TC-211 

MJNCH ORUM ANO BRAKE BANDS -CONTINUED 

13 J76 ... Cl BAND, SECONDARY BRAKE C9515X 
876 695 Cl PIN, ANCHOR A9530 

16 607 RI PIN, lEVER TO BAND 

14 217 ••• HI BEARING, BRAKE ORUM H87 

15 202 445 HI SEAL, BRAKE DRUM OIL Ul35 

16 ... 053 Cl FERRULE, 7/16 C. l/2 INCH CABLE Ml08 
lb 895 054 Cl FERRULE, 9/16 C. ~/B INCH CABLE Ml09 



) 

t!'.a I'~ MOUNTED EQUIPMENT 
SECTION 17 

"'· , ..... 
NO, 1'1Ulolltl TC-Zll 

INCH CLUTCH 

H 3l&l•A 

l 211 493 Hl 
11 17' Rl 

UD 122 
uo 382 

O!ARMATlC NUMBERS SHOWN IN RH COLUMN 

HUB, ClUTCH C9502 
PIN .. 3 .. 

2 , zn •n Hl 

217 4,9 Hl 

BOLT, 3/8-16 X 1 HEX-HD -6-
WASHER, 3/B LOCK -6-

CAM, ADJUSTING -6-

PLATE, CAM LOCK -6-

4 202 479 Hl ROD, CLUTCH CYL PUSH 

9 49 661 H BOOT, CYLINDER 

6 49 660 H PISTON, CYLINDER 

7 48 887 H CUP, U 

8 202 "'8°' Hl SPRING, CYLINDER 

9 202 480 Hl CYLINUER, CLUTCH 

10 217 492 Hl LEVER, CLUTCH 

11 202 450 Hl FELT, LEVER -z-
12 217 454 Hl BAND, SECONDARY CLUTCH 

lJ 217 455 Hl BAND, PRlMARY CLUTCH 

14 217 490 Hl SPACER, BEARING 

15 202 464 Hl SEARING, LEVER 

U503 

A9504 

AS33A 

H295 

M292 

MZ93 

50952 

AS25A 

B9502 

A8019 

89505 

C9505 

A9500 

H5b 

16 202 431 Hl HOSE ASSYt CYLINDER Xll 
FOR use ON GEARHATIC 
WINCH BUILT PRIOR TO 
WINCH SERIAL NO. 9-8B62-

l6 922 491 Cl HOSE ASSY1 CYLINDER 51360 
-FOR USE ON GEARHATIC 
WINCH W/WJNCH SERIAL 
ND. 9-8662 AND SINCE• 

-43-

"·-""'· 
Ir ···--,::"iO.C.U-'NT'-E"O'--'E~Q~U.cl_•cc•.c.••-'r'-----------------

ll,. 1· '"'" 

SECTION 17 

NO, Nl.l"'II~ 

lT 

lT 

18 

19 

WINCH CLUTCH -CONTINUED 

922 4B6 Cl 

NIPPLE, ELBOW 45 DEG 
-FOR SERVICE 0~ WINCH 
BUILT PRIOR TO WINCH 
SERIAL NO. 9-8662, 
ORDER 1-922 484C91, KIT-

FlTTING, HYDRAULIC 
•,01\ U5E UN GEAl<KliftC 
WINCtt W/WJNCH SCRIAL 
NO. 9-8862 ANO SINCE• 

ELBOW, 4S DEG TO NIPPLE 
-FOR SERVICE ON WINCH 
8UJL T PRIOR TO WINCH 
SEi(AL NO. 9-8862, 
ORDER 1-922 484C91, KlT-

ELBOW, YO DEG TD HOSE 
-FOR SERVICE ON WINCH 
BUILT PRIOR TO WINCH 
SERIAL NO. 9-6862, 
ORDER 1-922 484C91, KIT-

20 922 485 Cl CONNECTOR, HALE 

21 

22 

•FOR USE ON GEARMATJC 
WINCH W/WINCH SERIAL 
NO. 9-8862 ANO SINCE• 

893 396 Cl KIT, CLUTCH CYLINDER SERVICE 
C0'4S1STS OF 

1-SPRJNG 
l-P ISTON 
1-aoor 
l•CUP 

893 395 C91 CYLINDER ASSY, CLUTCH 
CONSISTS OF 

1-CYLINDER 
1-SPRING 
l-PtSTON 
l•BOOT 
l-CUP 

922 404 t91 KIT, CLUTCH HOSE SERVICE 
CONSISTS OF 

1-HOSE 
1-FITTJNG 
1-CONNECTOR 

202 
49 

•• .. 
202 
202 
•• 49 

•• 
922 
922 
922 

PI.INltD 1N UNffU:, S1ATU OI' N,1tOCA 

TC•Zll 

Al91'8 

F267 

A9546X 

o\94Hl 
660H 
661H 
887H 

A825AX 

480Hl 
48',,Hl 
660H 
661H 
887H 

A9560X 

481Cl 
486Cl 
48SC1 



ft •44• SECTION 11 ~) -44• SECTION 11 
MOUNTl!:D lfQUt!IMENT MOUNTED EQUIPMENT 

111. ,.u, •ir. , ... 11 
ttui:,1mo11 

"· M\IMIII DUC.tllf!OM te-zu "· NUMIII TC:•211 

INCH RING GEAR, PINION AND SH.t.FT WINCri RING GEAR, PINION ANO SHAFT •CONTINUED 

8 9 

1i ~Gf) 
4""'-~~ / @iw(~~~, 

~·· ~14 '-'~ 1) ~-11 10 
12 

'\ 15 16 13 

!~1718 

I u~~J9 \ (!£JI~ 20 ~7r 1~y---@J,9 
24 ~21 ~ ~ 

23 22 

2 

f 
1 

H 31!50 

GEA.RMATIC NUMBERS $HONN IN RH COLUMN 13 202 433 Hl HOUSING ASSY W/8RG, CONES 8701X 
CONSISTS OF 

1 ST 204 BEARING, ORUM SHAFT CTR HBO l-HOUS1NG 202 435Hl 
1-SRG CONE •• 366Hl 

2 217 .. 5 H2 PINION t SHAFT ASSY, GEAR C95l2X l•BRG CONE • 905H 
CONSISTS OF 106 Z10 WA.SHER, PINION 

l•SHAFT ASSY 211 521HZ Z 16 353 NUT, PINION 
l•GEAR SET 202 lt97H2 103 367 PJN, 118 X 2•1/2 COTTER 

• UT 521 H2 SHAFT ASSY, ORUM C9506AX 14 202 ••• HI BEARING, PINION REAR HZ50 
-INCLUDES 1-217 522Hl, RETAINER-

15 ST ,., BEARING, ORUM SHAFT LH • 20~ . ., H2 PINION t RING GEAR SET 8781X 
877 011 Cl RIVET, 3/8 X l••7/lb RO-HD -16- 16 202 ... HI HOUSING, SHAFT SEAL A820A 

5 •• 300 H CONE, BEARING REAR H3508 IT HT ... RI 0-RING, HOUSING G239 

6 ,o ... RI CUP, BEARING REAR H350A 18 202 ••• HI SEAL, SHAFT OIL UU5 

T 217 520 HI SPACER, BEARING A.8029 19 202 '-0 HI SPACER, RH BEARING -2- A819A 

• 217 519 HI SHI-. SET, 8EARING A8030 20 202 . ., HI BEARING, ORUM SHAFT RH H86 

• 217 443 HI SHIM SET, HOUSING A75TA 21 217 • •• HI CAP, ORUH SHAFT GLAND A9501 .. 832 RI SCREW, 5/16-24 X l c-z -•-10 202 430 HI BUSHING, PRELOAO Ae35 HEX SOCKET HO CAP 
FOR SHIPPING PURPOSES ONLY 

22 >50 067 RI 0-RJNG, GLAND CAP GUS 
II T 882 CUP, BEARING FRONT H266A 

23 202 ... HI SEAL, U U250 
12 • 905 H CONE, BEARING FRONT H2668 

24 217 522 H1 RETAINER, CUP A9S06 
13 217 444 HI HOUSING ASSY, PINION BEARING 89505X 

-INCLUDES-
l-HOUSING 202 433Hl 
1-SPACER 217 520Hl 
1-SHIM SET 217 519HL 
I-SHIM SET 217 443Hl 

138 242 SCREW, 3/8-16 X l -4-
HEX-SKT-HO MACH 

13 202 435 HI HOUSING ASSY W/BRG, CUPS DTOL 
CONSISTS OF 

1-CUP 50 01131U 
1-CUP ST 882 

IH 10 II! Al I AMUICA 



MOUNTED EQUIPMENT 
PAI! 

Ill/MIit 

INCH ADAPTOR 
IWITH HOUSING PLUG 

HE 231 

AT DRJVF GEAR 

1 

4 3 

SECTION 17 

TC-211 

ltt MOUNTED EQUIPMENT 
SECTION 17 

Ill. !01 
1'10. MU ... Ul 

WINCH ADAPTOR -CONTINUED 
WITH HOUSING PLUG AT DRIVE GEAR 

676 678 Rl 
676 679 Rl 
444 704 
271 548 
271 756 
271 731 
271 758 
271 733 
124 589 
121 574 
103 387 

2 676 761 R91 

3 676 689 Rl 
352 216 Rl 

4 287 049 Rl 

5 ST 264 

6 676 687 Rl 

7 205 369 R91 

8 676 688 Rl 

9 676 686 Rl 
253 070 R1 

17 008 Rl 

10 216 570 R91 

11 676 685 Rl 

12 676 684 Rl 

13 676 683 Rl 

GEARHATIC NUHDERS SHOWN IN RH COLUMN 

ADAPTOR ASSY, WINCH WS9l9 
CONSISTS OF ALL ITEMS LISTED 

HOUSING ADAPTOR E-1233 
-FD~ SERVICE ORDER 
1-850 300Cl, HOUSING, 
l-850 302Cl, GEAR, 1-
850 304Cl, SPACER, 1-
850 305Cl, HOUSING, 
1-22 279Rl, 0-RJNG 
ANO 1-ST 264, 8EARING-

GtSKET, HOUSING 81283A 
G~SKET, WASHER -z- 812838 
PLUG, PIPE 
BOLT, 5/8-ll X 1•3/4 HEX HD ~2-
80LT, 5/0•18 X 4 HEX-HO 
SOLT, 5/8-11 X 4 HEX-HD 
SOLT, 5/8-18 X 4-1/2 HEX•HO 
SOLT, 5/B-11 X 4-1/2 HEX-HD 
NUT, 5/8-11 HEX -2-
WASHER, 5/8 LOCK -6-
PIN, 1/8 X l-1/2 COTTER 

SEAL, PTO OIL •2- U66 

HOUSING, PTO PILOT A12101 
0-RING G338 

RING, 8CARING RETAINING R29 

BEARING, ORlVE GEAR -2- H54 

GEAR, 13T PTO DRIVE Al2113 

SEARING, GEAR NEEDLE H435 

PLUG, NEEDLE BEARING A12104 

SHAFT, IDLER GEAR -z- Al2102 
0-RING, SHAFT -2-
flALl, 1/4 STEEL •2-

BEARING, IDLER GEAR NEEDLE -2- H485 

GEAR, 20T JOLER 412115 

GEAR, 16T IDLER Al2114 

GEAR, 39T PINION 61288 



n ..... 
MOUNTED EQUIPMENT 

SECTION 17 

ur, U,IT ouc11,no11 -~ 111,IMIII TC-211 

INCH ADAPTOR 
ITHO!JT HOUS t~G PLUG AT DRIVE GEAR 

1~· 
6 5 4 3 5 

HE ,o, 

• 

"'°",. _ __::,=='-"="-"='-----·•_•_-_____ •_•_c_n_o_•_n_ M"il MOUNTED EQUIPMENT 
u,, 

"'· 
,.,If 

NUMUl TC-Zll 

WINCH ADAPTOR -CONTINUED 
WITHOUT HOUSING PLUG AT DRIVE GE,\R 

l 850 JOO Cl 
676 678 Rl 
616 679 Rt 
41t<lt 704 
211 !,t,8 
211 756 
271 731 
271 758 
271 733 
124 589 
121 574 
103 387 

2 676 761 R9L 

J 850 305 Ct 
22 279 Rl 

o\ 850 30ilt Cl 

5 ST 264 

• 
• 
T 

T 

850 303 Cl 

e,o 3oz c1 

676 684 Rl 

676 685 Rl 

GEARMATIC NUMBERS SHOWN JN RH COLUMN 

ADAPTOR ASSY, WJNCH WS938 
FOR TRhCTORS WITH TORQUE CONVERTER 
-FOR CO~PLET~ UNIT ORDER ON 
MACHINE ORDER FORM 
CONSISTS OF ALL ITEMS LISTED 
EXCEPT AS NOTED 

AOAPTOP. ASSY, WINCH WS939 
FO~ TRACTORS W/Q TOROUE CONVERTER 
•FOR COMPLETE UNIT ORDER ON 
HACHtNE ORDER FORM 
~O~SISTS OF ALL ITEMS LISTED 
EXCEPT AS NOTED 

HOUSING, ADAPTOR 
GASKET, HOUSING 
GASKET, WASHER -z­
PLUG, PIPE 
BOLT, S/8-11 X l-3/4 HEX HO 
BOLT, 5/8-18 X 4 HEX-HO 
BOLT, 5/8-ll X 4 HEX-HO 
BOLT, 5/8-16 X 4-l/Z HEX-HO 
BOLT, 518-ll X 4-1/Z HEX-HO 
NUT, 5/8-11 HEX -z-
WASHER, 5/8 lOCK -6-
PlN, L/8 X 1-1/2 COTTER 

SEAl, PTO OIL -z­
HOUSING, PTO PILOT 

O-RJNG, HOUSING 

SPACER, BEARING 

BEARING, DRIVE GEAR -z-

El23Z 
B1Z83A 
B1283B 

-z-

Ubb 

812045 

Al2163 

H54 

GEAR, 17T PTO DRIVE B12047 
FOR TRACTORS WITH TORQUE CONVERTER 

GEAR, 13T PTO DRIVE 812046 
FOP. TRACTORS H/0 TORQUE CONVERTER 

GEAR, 16T JOLER 
FOR TRACTORS 

GEAR, ZOT IDLER 
FOR TRACTORS 

A.1211'4 
WITH TORQUE CONVERTER 

A.12115 
W/0 TORQUE CONVERTER 

• 216 570 R91 BEARING, IDLER GEAR NEEDLE -2- H485 

9 676 686 Rl 
253 070 Rt 

17 008 Rl 

LO 676 685 Rl 

10 676 684 Rl 

11 850 301 Cl 

11 676 t>B3 Rl 

SHAFT, JOLER GEAR -z-
0-RING, SHAFT -2-
0ALL, l/4 STEEL -2-

Al2102 

GEAR, 20T IDLER 
FOR TRACTORS 

GEAR, 16T IDLER 
FOR TRACTORS 

GEAR, 35T PINION 
FOR TRACTORS 

GEAR, 39T PINION 
FOR TRACTO.~S 

A12ll5 
WITH TORQUE CONVERTER 

Al2tl4 
W/0 TORQUE CONVERTER 

B12048 
WlTH TORQUE CONVERrER 

Ol288 
W/0 TORQUE CONVERTER 



lit MOUNTED 

INCH CAeLE "f :.;,, 

l 

z 

• , 

HB 1988 

'75 154 Rl 

8'0 490 Cl 

675 207 Rl 

a,o 491 Cl 

675 1'5 Rl 

605 826 Rl 
675 Z09 Rl 

-47- SECTION 17 
EOU I PM ENT 

ouc11rno~ 

ASSEMBLY 

~ 
k 

CABLE, 1/2 INCH WINCH 

TC-211 

1 

-FOR WINCH WITHOUT QUICK-RELEASE 
FEATURE-

CADL!, 1/2 INCH WINCH W/FERRULE 
-FOR WINCH W/QUICK RELEASE FEATURE 

CABLE, 5/8 INCH WINCH 
•FOR WINCH WITHOUT OUJCK•RELEASE 
FUTURE-

CABLE, 5/8 INCH WINCH W/FERRULE 
-FOR WINCH W/OUICK RELEASE FEATURE 

HOOK, WINCH CABLE 

EYE, WINCH CABLE -FOR 1/2 INCH ,;ABLE• 
eve, WINCH CABLE -FOR ,,e INCH CADLE-

• 605 827 R91 CLAMP, WINCH CABLE l/2 INCH 

• 
-2 USED CASLE W/0 QUICK RELEASE• 
-3 USFO CABLE W/ QUICK RELEASE 

675 20B R91 CLAMP, WINCH CABLE 5/8 INCH 
-2 USFO CAnLE W/0 QUICK RELEASE 
•3 USfO CABLE W/ QUICK RELEASE 

it -47- SECTICN 17 
MOUNTEO EQUIPMENT 

II'. , ... u 

"· MUMIII OUCl!tllO'I TC-211 

"lll!lD I"' VNlllD SIAltS OF """lllCA 



fj 
,11. 
"' 

1 

2 

) 

• 
5 

• 
T 

• 
• 

10 

MOUNTED 
,.u, 

....... u, 

INCH MASTER 

l!QUIPM!?Nl 
SECTION 11' 

D11C.IJ'110M TC-211 
"'."·." .. 
It '11 __ .~MO:;U:;N.;;T:,:E::D:.....:Ec:Oc::U.:.l;,_PM:,:!:;N.;;Tc_ ______________ _ 

UI, PAO 
ND, M1,11"111 

S!CTJDN 17 

OIICl1"1011 TC•2ll 

CONTROL W(N~H MASTER CONTROL -CONTINUED 

14---¢ 
13~ 

1 

GEARHATIC NUMBERS SHOWN IN RH COLUMN 
-NOTE- WHEN SERVICING 
CO~PLETE MASTER CONTROL 
UNIT X7108 W/X710C , 
HARKED ON REFERENCE NO. 
14, ALSO ORDER 1•892 T64Cl, 
CAP-

21 
_/20 
(T~l9 

~ 

! 
17 

10 892 356 Cl ROD, SHORT PUSH A805J 

11 202 524 Hl 

12 202 523 Hl 

-FDR UNIT HARKED X710C ANO 
W/GEARMATJC SERIAL NO. 
8862 ANO SINCE-

PIN, PUSH A.OD -2- A7H 

U69 
215 3)4 Hl CONTROL ASS'!' WINCH MASTER xnoe 202 518 Hl 

ARM, CONTROL ROCKER 
SCREW, 5/16-18 X 

118 "' 
202 534 Hl 

Z> 492 Rl 

202 529 Hl 

202 528 Ht 

en ••• ti 

202 53) HI 

202 532 HI 

202 531 HI 

202 530 HI 

202 412 HZ 

-INCLUDES ALL PARTS Ll~TED-

ELSOW, 90 DEG .. z .. !50528 

CYL tNOER -2- AT70 
BOLT, 5/16-18 X 7/8 HEX-HO •8• 

GASKET, CYLINDER -2-

YAL VE ASSY, -2-
INCLUDES 1-875 489 Cl 

WASHER, -z-
SPRtNGt VALVE .. z .. 

CUPt SPRING •2-

PtSTON, CYLINDER •2• 

RING, LOCK -2-

HOUSING 

ROD, SHORT PUSH 

A793 

51476 
WASHER­

Wl96 

51478 

51477 

A830A 

ue .. 
CT09 

-FOR SERVICE CF ROD WITH UNIT 
MARKED X710B, ORDER 1-892 )56Cl, 
ROD, 1-892 357Cl, ROD ANO 1-
892 76,.C 1. CAP-

13 202 517 Hl 

h 202 513 Hl 
25 492 Rl 

zoz 516 Hl 
202 "'61 Hl 

15 

15 892 357 Cl 

GASKET, COVER A794 

COYER, HOUSING 
BOLT, 5/lb-18 
PLUG• F U.LER 
WASHER, PLUG 

A771 
X T /8 HEX-HO -4-

A797 
51162 

ROD, LONG PUSH 
-FOR SERVICE OF ROD WITH UNIT 
HARKED X710B, ORDER 1•892 356Cl, 
ROD, 1-892 357Cl, ROD AND 1-
892 76.,.Cl, CAP-

ROD, LONG PUSH "8054 
-FOR UNIT MARKED XllOC ANO 
W/GEARMATIC SERIAL NO. 
8862 ANO SlNCE-

16 875 485 C91 CYLINDER ASSY, CONTROL •2- 8765X 

17 202 515 Hl GRIP, LEVER A7t8 

flllMIIO IN U I"' 11.itl 0, ~ PIINIIO IN \INlllO SIAIH OF A.MlttCA 



it •49• SECTION l7 t) -49- SECTION 17 
MOUNU:O !QUIPME'NT MOUNTED EQUIPMENT •.. tAO 

OUCl!PllOII 
u,. '"" 01\1:;ltPIION .•. 11\11,1111 rc-211 "· NUMl!I TC-211 

INCH H,UTeR CONTROi. •CONTINUED 

18 202 '1• H1 \.EVER, CONTROL B7l6 
25 705 Rl BOLT, 3/8 X 1-3/4 HEX•HO 
2, ,zJ Rl NUT t l/tl•24 HEX 

19 202 519 Hl SHAFT, CONTROi.. A7T2 

20 , .. 684 IU 0 RING, SHAFT 50301 

21 202 520 Hl BUSHING, SI-IAFT Al!l55A 

2Z 092 371 Cl BUSHING, INBOARD A805l 

u 892 ~2, en HOUSING ASSV, MAST~R CONTI\OL C709X 
•INCLUDES 1•892 377 Cl ANO 
1•202 520 Hl BUSHINGS 

.... 



Bri MOUNTED EQUIPMENT 
.... SECTION 11 

Uf, UH 

MO. MU~~~-----------''-''-'-"'-"-'---~· Tc .. zu 

9 

1 

z 

' • 

JNCH FAJRl!ADS .. 3 ANO 4 ROLLER-
/B00Y WITH LONG SHAFT BOSSES AND 

EXTERNALLY LUBRICATED ROLLER BUSHINGS• 

202 ,oo Hl 
211 ... 
121 .,. 
zoz 503 Ml 
109 461 
17 069 Rl 

202 501 Hl ... 390 Hl 

10• ••• IBO 073 
120 214 

u-3 

GEARHATIC NUMBERS SHOWN IN RH COLUMN 

FAIRLEAO ASSY, THREE ROLLER 
•FOR SERVICE OF COMPL:..!E 
FAIRLEAD ASSY, ORDER 1•850 349C92, 
FAIRU:AD ASSY, AS ILLUSTRATED 
ANO LISTED IN SECTION 17-

FAJRLEAO ASSYt FOUR ROLLER 
-FDR SERVICE OF COMPLETE 
FAIRLEAD ASSY, ORDER 1-850 350C92, 
FAIRLFAD ASSY, AS ILLUSTRATED 
AND LISTED I~ SECTION 17-

800Y, FA.JRLEAO C9012 
BOLT, 5/8-11 X 1•1/2 HEX-HO -8-
WASHER, ,,e LOCK -e-

SHAFT, LONG ROLLER -2• A.903. 
FllTING, 1/8 STR LUBRICATION -2-
PtN, SPRING -z- P240 

RING, WJRE •2- A.9035 

SHAFT, SHORT ROLLER A.9037 
•ONE FOR THREE ROLLER-
-TWO FOR FOUR ROLLER-

FITTING, 1/8 STR LUB -2 PER ROLLER­
BOLT; 5/16-18 X l/2 HEX•HO -2-
WASHER, 5/16 LOCK •2• 

PIIINTII> IM UMfft(I 11.UD OI' -tlC:A 

SECTION 11 .P_ :n 
~i~'--,.:.:~~?.::UN::.T:.,Ec,Dc...,Ec:,O:;:U"l;_P:.,M:.EN::.T:... ______________ _ 

tlO. MUMl::.";_ _________ ._._".".'-'"-"------'-'-='-·:.Z,_11,___ 

• 
• 
7 

• 
• 

WIN~H FAJRL!ADS .. 3 ANO 4 ROLLER• •CONTINUED 
W/800Y WITH LONG SHAFT sasses ANO 
EXTERNALLY LUBRICATED ROLLER BUSHINGS-

202 ,06 Hl BUSHING, ROLLER A90H 
-s IX FOR THREE ROLLER-
-EIGHT FOR.FOUR ROLLER-... ,.. HI ROLLER, SHORT -2- A9038 ... 307 Hl ROLLER ASSY, SHORT •2- A9038X 
-INCLUDES 2-202 506Hl, BUSHING-

zoz 507 HI ROLLER, LONG -2- A9039 

202 >OZ Hl ROLLER ASSY, LONG -2- A9039X 
•INCLUDES 2-202 506Hl, BUSHING-



) 

SECTION 17 
HOU~TEO EQUIPMENT 

11•.1 fAU 
onc11n1011 TC-211 !CO. ICIIM:,:U,:_O ___________________ .c._=-~-

~~ FAIRLEAOS -3 ANO 4 ROLL~R-

1

~ /800Y WITHOUT LO~G SHAFT SOSSES BUT W/ 
EXTERNALLY LUBRJCATEO ROLLER ·euSHlJ\IGS-

z 

' 

4 

6 

.,o 3'1 Cl 
211 ,., 
121 ,,. 
a,o ln Cl 
109 ••1 
180 on 
120 21+ 

.,o 6?Z 

109 461 
180 073 
120 2l't 

Cl 

l'IIN110 IIC IJ•-,lltl tlA!Q ()I •• ,.,U,::A 

2 

GEARHATJC NU~BERS SHOWN IN RH COLUMN 

FAJRLEAO ASSY, THREE ROLLFn 
-FOR SERVICE OF CONPLtTE 
FAJRLEAO ASSY, ORDER 1-050 349C92t 
FAIRLFAO ASSY, AS ILLUSTRATED 
AND LISTED IN SECTION 17• 

FAJRLEAO ASSY, FOUR ROLLER 
-FO~ SERVICE OF CO~PLETE 
FAtRLF.f,O ASSY, 0?.01:R 1-850 350C92, 
FAIRLfAO ASSY, AS ILLUSTRATED 
ANO LISTED IN SECTION 17-

BOOY, FA J RL EAO C90i1,0 
BOLT, 5/8-11 X 1-1/2 HEX-HD -S­
WASHER, 5/8 LOCX -8-

SHAFT, LONG ROLLER -2- A9102X 
FITTING, 1/8 STR LUBRICATION -2-
BOLT, 5/16-18 X l/2 HEX-HO -2-
WASHER, 5/16 LOCK -2-

SHAFT, SHORT ROLLER 
ONE FOR THREE ROLLER 

TWO FOR FOUR ROLLER 

A9107X 

ftTTJ~G, l/8 STR LU3RICATJON -2-
BOLT, 5/16-18 X 1/Z HEX-HO -z­
WASHE~, 5/16 LOCK -2-

lit. •.. 

• 

MOUNTED EQUIPMENT 
, ..... 

ICIJMIII 

MIN~H FAtRLEAOS -3 ANO 4 ROLLER- -CONTINUED 
H/80DY WJTHOUi LONG SHAFT BOSSES OUT W/ 
EXTERNALLY LU~RICATED ROLLER BUSHINGS-

202 506 Hl BUSHING, ROLLER 
-stx FOR THREE ROLLER-
-EIGHT FOR Foui ROLLER-

SECTION 17 

TC-211 

5 850 6?3 Cll ROLLFR ASSY, SHORT -2- Aql04X 
-INCLUDES 2-202 506Hl, BUSHING-
-O~E FOR THqte RCLL~R-
-TWO FDR FOUR ROLLER-

• 202 ,01 Hl ROLLER, LONG -2- A9039 

' zoz ,oz HI ROLLER ASSY, LONG -2- A903qX 
-INCLUDES 2-202 506Hl, BUSHING-

• ROLLER, SHORT 
NOT SERVICED SEPARATELY ORDER 
850 693 Cll ROLLER ASSY 



it 
u,. 
"· 

5 

1 

2 

3 

• 

• 
• 

T 

• 

-,z- SECUON 11 
HO\JNTED EQUJPHf:NT 

U.11 
11\JMIII 

Dllc11,no1t TC-Zll 

INCH FAIRLEAOS -3 AND 4 ROLLER-
W/80DY WITHOUT LONG SHAFT aoss~s BUT W/ 
SELF-LUBRICATED ROLLER BUSHINGS-

u,o 349 (92 

850 350 C9Z 

850 351 Cl 
121 57't 
271 547 

850 813 Cl 
180 073 
120 214 

850 814 Cl 

180 073 
120 214 

850 817 Cl 

850 815 Cl 

850 BU Cl 

GEARMATJC NUMBERS SHOWN IN RH COLUMN 

FAJRLEAD ASSY, THREE ROLLER 
-COMPOSED OF PARTS LISTED BELOW 
UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED• 

FAJRLEAD ASSY. FOUR ROLLER 
-COMPOSED OF PARTS LISTED BELOW 
UNLESS OTHERWJSE NOTEO-

BODY• FAIRLEAO C9040 
WASHER, 5/6 LOCK -8-
BOLT, 5/8-11 X 1-1/2 HEX-I-'" -e-

SH.I\FT, LONG ROLLER -z- 50005 
SOLT, 5/16-18 X 1/2 HEX-HD -2-
WASHER, 5/lb LOCK -2-

SHAFT, SHORT ROLLER 50007 
ONE FoP. THREE ROLLER 

TWO FOR FOUR ROLLER 
BOLT, 5/16-18 X l/2 HEX-HO -2-
WASHER, 5/16 LOCK -2-

BUSHING, ROLLER 50016 
SIX Fr.~ THREE ROLLER 
EIGHT FOR FOUR ROLLER 

ROLLER ASSY, LONG W/BUSHINGS-2- 50007 
INCLUDES 2- 850 817Cl- BUSHINGS 

ROLLER AS.SY, SHORT W/BUSHINGS 50056 
INCLUDES 2 - 650 817Cl - BUSHINGS 
ONE FO~ THREE ROLLER 
Two FOR FOUR ROLLER 

ROLLER, SHORT 
NOT SERVICED SEPARATELY ORDER 
850 616 Cl ROLLER ASSY 

ROLLER, LONG 
NOT SFRVICED SEPARATELY ORDER 
650 615 Cl ROLLER ASSY 

t) 
'"· "· 

1 

2 
2 

' 
• 

• 

MOUNTED 

'"" "IUMIII 

LOG ARCH 
FOR USE WITH 

636 ,.,, Rl 
225 861 
271 5't7 
271 731 
271 756 

850 715 Cl 
850 716 Cl 

850 625 Cl 

850 507 Cl 

271 729 

273 312 

19 824 Rl 

23 830 Rl 

23 359 Rl 

124 589 

49Z 435 Rl 
z20 094 

-,z- SECTION l1 
EQUIPMENT 

ouc:11111011 TC-211 

WINCH 

ARCH ASSY, LOG 
-FOR COMPLETE UNIT ORDER ON 
MACHINE ORDER FORM 
-FOR SERVICE PARTS, ORDER DIRECT 
FROM - ESCO MFG. CO., 

PORT HOPE, 
ONT AR 10, CANADA, 

STUD, ARCH MTG -8-
NUT, 5/8-18 TYPE 8 HEX -e­
BOLT, 5/8-11 X 1-1/2 HEX-HO-~­
BOLT, 5/8-11 X 4 HEX HD 
BOLT, 5/8-18 X 4 IN HEX HO 

TUBE ASSY, CANOPY MTG LH -WELOEO­
TUBE ASSY, CANOPY MTG RH -WELOEO­

FOR use WITH HEAVY DUTY CANOPY 

BAR, LOG ARCH GUSSET -2- WELDED -
FOR USE WJ1H HEAVY DUTY CANOPY 

WEIGHT, REAR COUNTER -2- TO -10-
FOR TRACTORS WITH 75 LOADER 

SOLT, 5/8-11 X 3-1/2 HEX-HO -4-
FOR MTG 1 SET OF TWO WGTS 
FOR MTG l SET Of TWO WGTS 

BOLT, 5/8-11 X 5-1/2 HEX-HO -4-
FOR MTG 2 SETS Of TWO WGTS 

BOLT, 5/8-11 X 7-1/2 HEX-HO -4-
FOR MTG 3 SETS OF THO WGTS 

BOLT, 5/8-11 X 9-1/2 HEX-HO -4-
FOR MTG 4 SETS OF TWO WGTS 

BOLT, 5/B-ll X 11-1/2 HEX-HD -4• 
FOR MTG 5 SETS OF TWO WGTS 

NUT, 5/8-11 HEX -4-

R.001 TIE -2-
NUT, l•l/B-7 HEX _,._ 

1Nlt0 IN UNJ!l-0 )!AIU. 0, ..... ll!CA 



_,.9.n 
r,c'",;--;,",::".:"c.:".:.':.'":.c.:':.•:.:u:.:•.:.•.:_".:'--'"''----------------
u,. I '"'" 

SECTION 17 

1<0, MUMIO 

BACKHOE 

TC-211 

fOR COMPLETE BACKHOES OR FOR SACKHO! 
ATTACHMENTS ORDER ON MACHINE 
OROER FORM FOR 3122A AND 3142A 
BACKHOE MODELS 

FOR SERVICE PARTS REFER TO BACKHOE 
PARTS CATALOG BKH-1 

FOR SERVICE PARTS ON 3121, 3131 t 3141 
BACKHOE MODELS REFER TO PARTS 
CA TA LOG BKH-1 

BACKHOE. HODEL 3121 

BACKHOE, MODEL 3131 

U.CKHOE I HODEL 3l6tl 

BACKHOE, HODEL 3142A 
WITHOUT BUCKET 

DACKHOE, MODEL 3122A 
WITHOUT BUCKET 

ATTACHMENTS, BACKHOE BUCKET 
12 INCH STANDARD TYPf -2.6 CUBIC FT• 
16 INCH STANDARD :YPE -3.5 CUBIC FT• 
18 INCH STANDARD TYPE -4.0 CUBIC FT-
20 INCH STANDAR~ TYPE -4.5 CUBIC FT• 
24 INCH STANDARD TYPE -6.0 CUBIC FT• 
30 INCH STANDARD TYPE -e.o CUBIC FT-
24 INCH HIGH CAPACfTY -7.0 CUBIC FT-
30 INCH HIGH CAPACITY -10. CUBIC F-T-
24 INCH HEAYV OUTY -6.0 CUBIC FT• 
24 INCH HFAVY DUTY -7.1 CUOIC FT-

-HIGH CAPACITY• 

ATTACHMENT, 4•1/2 INCH DIA 800H LIFT 
CYL INf!ER -l"OOEL ll42A ONLY• 

ATTACHMENT, STABILIZER CHECK VALVE 

ATTACHMENT, BOOM, OIPPERSTJCK CHECK 
VALVE 

./1 
, "1"1(1;) IN UNJl,0, l!AlD 0, -fl(;A 

t~~ MOUNTED EQUIPMENT 
SECTION 17 

Ill. MIT 
NO. NUMIII 

RIPPER 

IHllP Ill UHOlO IIAIU OI' MOlllCA 

OUCll'f!ON TC-211 

FOR COMPLETE RIPPER OR FOR RIPPER 
ATTACHMENlS ORDER ON MACHINE 
ORDER FORM 

FOR SERVICE PARTS REFER TO RIPPER 
PARTS CATALOG SR-l 

RIPPER, ~OOEL 390 
WITH THREE TEETH 

ATTACHMENT, COUNTERWEIGHT 225 LBS 
FOR COUNTERBALANCING 75 LOADER 
EQUIPPED TRACTORS 



111 MOUNT!D !CUIPMENT 
IU, t.Ul 
NO, ~UMHI 

SECiJON 17 

TC-211 

,. __ n.'" --"=c:.c::.-=.===---·'_•_· _____ sE_e_r_,°"_1_1_ r.~.- MOUNTED EQUIPMENT 
11,. tl,11 

NO, NUMIU TC-211 

11:INIII) IN U U, "1 -. l"IUll J"I Ul<UII) l!A!U O• Al•IIUC.A 



_,_ TC-211 -1- TC-211 

11°11 NUMERICAL INDEX ... NUMERICAL INDEX 

'"'"f m 1'0 
,..,rr m ,o , ... ., I SEC "' 

PMT 

"' 1'0 
NUMll!l NUMIU NVMIIU NUMBER 

109 461 17 5 120 217 11 2 120 377 08 7 
109 461 17 7 120 217 11 • 120 377 08 12 

NO. 109 461 17 10 120 217 12 37 120 377 08 13 
109 461 17 15 120 238 17 • 120 377 09 3 
109 461 17 16 120 238 gl ~ 

120 377 10 3 
l 233 04 2 109 4b1 17 28 120 238 120 377 10 • 

Q ' 641 08 lZ 109 461 17 29 120 238 17 7 120 377 10 8 
102 571 10 65 109 461 17 32 120 ,., 06 1 120 377 12 ,. 
102 592 07 7 109 461 17 35 120 3bl 08, 10 120 377 12 38 
102 676 oz 6 109 461 17 50 120 361 08j 11 120 377 12139 
102 676 07 8 109 461 17 51 j 120 367 l2f 49 120 ":,77 12142 
102 676 12 49 109 462 17110 120 367 121 51 120 377 12 47 
102 676 12 51 109 462 17 35 120 367 17 ll 120 377 13 2 
103 3-'tO 07 3 112 139 12 8 120 368 07 18 120 377 "I 2 
103 361 121 37 114 353 10 55 120 368 07 23 120 377 l 7 16 
103 373 07 18 114 353 10 59 120 368 12 1\ 120 377 17 19 
103 373 12 At9 114 353 10 ., 120 368 12 17 120 377 17 " 103 384 02 6 114 630 12 .. 120 368 12 22 120 377 17 39 
103 384 02 7 114 630 12 45 120 368 12/31 120 378 02 5 
103 384 04 2 114 631 12 44 120 368 12 49 120 378 02 • 
103 384 04 3 114 631 12 45 120 369 07 • 120 'IS 02 7 
103 384 07 2 11' 787 07 2 120 369 12 31 120 378 05 3 
103 3M 07 8 115 058 12 44 120 369 12 36 120 378 07i26 
103 38't 10 18 115 058 12 45 120 369 12 37 120 378 0811.! 
103 38't 10 65 115 543 12 45 120 369 12 4t9 120 378 09 3 
103 384 12 49 116 538 05 3 120 369 12 51 120 378 091 b 
103 384 12 51 116 538 07 2 120 371 12 11 120 37B 09 7 
103 38't 17 4 118 753 17 3'l 120 375 02 6 

I 
120 378 09 8 

103 384 17 5 118 753 l7 41 120 375 oz 7 120 378 J.01 7 
103 384 17 7 118 753 17 'tB 120 375 06 5 120 378 10' • 
103 384 17 10 118 800 17 41 120 375 06 6 120 378 10 15 
103 38't 17 15 119 202 17 23 110 375 06 7 120 378 11 2 
103 384 17 18 119 702 08 3 120 375 08 3 120 378 13 4 
103 38't 17 20 119 702 08 4 120 375 08 7 120 378 13 6 
103 3tl5 05 3 119 702 08 7 120 375 08 13 120 378 " 7 
103 385 07 23 119 702 08 8 120 n, 11 3 120 378 13 10 
103 386 10 13 120 214 02 • 120 "' 12 8 120 378 13 11 
10~ 387 17 44 120 214 02 7 120 375 12 25 120 378 ,. 8 
103 387 17 45 120 214 06 4 120 375 12 27 120 378 17 ,. 
103 387 17 46 120 214 06 8 120 375 17 3 120 378 17 ,. 
103 388 17 42 120 214 07 4 120 375 17 15 120 380 02 6 

) 
10] 399 07 9 120 214 07 5 120 )75 17 27 120 380 02 7 
103 407 04 2 120 214 07 6 120 375 17 30 120 380 06 • 
10) 't07 05 3 1.20 214 07 18 120 ,,. 02 • 120 3'0 06 • 103 't07 07 2 120 214 07 23 120 376 06 8 120 380 06 • 
103 ft07 09 4 120 214 07 25 120 )76 07 18 120 380 06 7 
103 407 09 ' 120 214 08 • 120 376 07 23 120 380 07 25 
103 407 17 2 120 21' 08 8 120 376 07 25 120 380 08 3 
103 407 17 10 120 214 08 12 120 376 08 4 120 380 oe 7 
103 408 09 4 120 214 10 3 120 376 oe 8 120 380 08 13 
103 ftOB 09 5 120 21• 10 6 120 376 10 3 120 380 lOj 18 
103 495 07 18 120 2l4 10 13 120 376 10 6 120 380 10155 
103 495 12 49 120 214 10 15 120 376 10 15 120 380 10 59 
103 498 0,1 3 120 2l4 10 17 120 376 12 3 120 380 10 61 
103 647 

061 2 
120. 214 11 2 120 376 12 9 120 380 11 3 

103 647 06 3 120 214 12 2 120 376 12 12 120 380 12 8 
103 647 12 46 120 214 12 8 120 376 12 13 120 380 12 23 
103 883 12 3 120 214 12 9 120 376 12 15 120 380 13 4 
104 037 07) 18 120 214 12 17 120 376 12 18 120 380 17 11 
104 066 02 5 120 214 12 18 120 376 12 22 120 380 17 15 
104 066 0. 8 120 214 12 22 120 376 12 25 120 380 17 21 
104 071 12 '99 120 214 12 25 120 376 12 27 120 380 17 30 
104 011 l Z 51 120 214 12 36 120 376 12 28 120 380 17. 33 
104 263 04 3 120 214 12 42 120 376 12 36 120 380 17134 
105 410 12 38 120 214 12 45 120 376 12 49 120 382 02 5 
105 410 12 39 120 '14 12 49 120 376 12 51 120 382 o• 2 
106 260 10 13 120 214 12 " 120 376 13 6 120 382 04 3 
106 270 17 44 120 214 13 3 120 376 14 • 120 382 05 3 
106 649 07 2 120 214 13 • 120 376 17 2 120 382 o, 4 
107 762 07 3 120 214 14 5 120 376 17 3 120 382 06 2 
107 762 07 26 120 214 1• 7 120 376 17 27 120 382 06, 3 
109 454 11 17 120 214 14 8 120 376 17 30 120 382 061 ' 109 461 05 3 120 214 17 11 120 377 02 ' 120 382 06 6 
109 'tbl 07 2 120 214 " 

. - 120 377 o• 2 120 382 06 7 ·-
lO'il 'tbl 071 19 120 214 17 14 120 377 06 2 120 382 06 8 
109 't6l 09 2 120 214 17 27 120 377 06 3 120 382 07 2 
109 461 O'il/ 7 120 214 17 30 120 377 06 5 120 382 07 3 
109 461 10 18 120 214 17 40 120 377 06 6 120 382 07 5 
109 461 14 5 120 214 17 50 120 377 06 7 120 382 07 6 
109 461 14 7 120 214 17 51 120 377 o• 8 120 )82 07 7 
109 461 14 8 120 214 17 52 120 377 07 2 120 382 07 13 
109 461 17 2 120 217 06 7 120 377 07 18 120 382 07 19 
109 461 17 3 120 217 o, 3 120 377 08 3 120 382 07 21 
109 lt61 17 4 120 217 08 8 120 377 08 ' 120 3!'2 07 23 

I 
w ...... IN UNl!ltl ST ATU Of AMUICA ,11NT1D IN UNITEO STATES Of AMUICA 



-2- Tt-211 -2- TC-211 
n 

ill NUMERICAL INDEX « NUMERICAL INDEX 
,.., 

m PG 
PAl:T m PO 

PART m PG 
PART "c "° NUMIIU NUMBEII NUMIIU NUMBER 

120 382 07 25 121 743 OB 12 180 016 ••I 5 I 180 OB3 12 11 

120 382 07 26 121 7 .. 02 ;I 180 016 Ob • 180 083 12 23 

120 382 08· 3 121 744 08 180 016 Ob 7 lAO 083 12 49 

120 382 051 5 121 744 08 7 180 016 07 25 180 083 17 11 

120 382 081 7 121 744 08 12 180 016 10 lB 180 084 12 15 

120 382 08112 121 839 11 2 180 Olb 12 23 180 084 12 18 

120 382 oe u 121 841 07 23 180 016 12 25 180 08' 12 25 

120 382 ~~: : 121 841 08 ) 180 016 12 27 180 086 12 12 

120 382 121 841 OB 7 180 018 12 8 180 ••• 12 13 

120 382 10 • 122 158 12 43 180 018 12 23 180 087 12 " 120 382 10 7 124 ,.. 12 15 180 018 12 25 180 087 12 13 

120 '" 10 • 124 589 06 8 180 018 12 27 180 087 17 ,o 
120 382 10 9 124 589 09 2 180 018 l3 4 180 089 12 12 

120 382 10 l3 124 5B9 10 ' 180 020 •• • 180 112 10 3 

120 382 10114 124 589 10 • 180 020 •• 7 180 112 10 • 
lZO 382 10 U 124 589 

"16 

180 020 08 3 180 113 12 • 
120 382 10 16 124 589 H 10 180 020 OB 7 180 116 10 7 

120 382 12 l2 124 589 17 3 180 020 08 l3 180 116 10 15 
120 382 12 11 124 589 17 37 180 022 02! 6 180 118 02 5 

120 382 12 36 124 589 17 lt5 180 022 
0217 

180 118 07 • 
120 382 12 38 124 589 17 4b 180 022 07 27 180 llB 07 1 

120 382 12 39 124 589 17 52 180 022 08 13 180 118 12 .. 
120 382 12 42 124 824 07 18 180 022 17 11 180 11' 13 2 

120 382 12 47 124 824 12 lt9 180 022 17 15 180 120 07 14 
120 382 l3 2 124 920 12 lt5 180 024 17 .i9 180 120 07 15 

120 382 u • 124 925 17 11 180 042 •• 5 180 120 07 17 

120 382 u 5 124 934 05 3 180 042 Ob • 180 120 07 25 
120 382 14 2 124 ... 05 4 180 042 06 1 1'0 120 08 5 

120 382 17 18 124 939 01 3 180 056 10 13 180 120 10 1 

120 \82 17 19 126 152 07 25 180 056 1 7 13 180 120 10 • 
120 382 17 21 131 044 11 2 180 056 17 14 180 120 12 18 

120 382 17 22 131 963 12 37 180 073 07 23 180 llO 12 ,. 
120 382 17 28 132 128 12 37 180 073 10 ' 180 120 12 38 

120 362 17 29 132 zss 08 10 180 073 10 • 180 120 12 .. 
120 382 17 31 132 255 08 11 180 073 17 40 180 120 12 42 

120 382 17 32 132 900. 08 10 180 073 17 50 180 120 13 2 
120 382 17 35 132 900 12 43 180 073 17 51 180 120 13 5 
120 382 171 39 l 32 982 02 5 180 073 17 52 180 120 17 19 

120 382 17 ltO 133 043 11 3 180 075 02 • 180 120 17 21 

120 382 17 41 135 629 07 19 100 075 02 7 180 120 17 .. 
120 382 l7 43 137 133 10 ss 180 075 07 18 180 120 17 •• 
120 383 Ob 2 137 133 10 59 180 075 10 15 180 121 06 5 
120 383 06 ' 137 133 10 61 180 075 12 2 180 121 o, • 
120 383 08 13 137 133 10 65 180 075 12 12 180 121 06 7 

120 )83 17 12 1)7 8Q4 07 • 1'0 075 12 •• 180 121 07 3 
l20 30 17 ... ua 222 12 lit 180 075 13 3 1'0 121 07 • 
120 JO,\ 02 6 138 22) 12 8 180 077 02 6 180 121 07 19 
120 384 oz 7 138 242 17 ,.,. 180 077 07 4 180 121 08 5 
120 384 07 • 138 ,.Q8 01 ' 180 077 07 5 1'0 121 09 3 

120 384 
07114 

138 5.\2 12 37 180 077 07 • 180 121 10 , 
120 384 07 15 138 547 12 " 180 077 07 21 180 121 10 • 
120 384 07 16 139 106 17 40 180 077 08 12 180 121 10 • 
120 384 07 19 14'0 284 12 42 180 077 10 15 1'0 121 14 2 

120 384 091 3 140 304 12 42 180 077 12 3 180 121 17 12 
120 384 10 9 HO 571 17 13 180 077 12 8 180 121 17 22 

120 384 10115 140 571 17 14 180 077 12 15 180 121 17 32 

120 384 10118 140 582 08 4 180 077 12 17 180 122 06 5 

lZO 384 12 46 140 582 08 8 180 077 12 22 180 122 Ob 6 

lZO 394 101 57 140 687 12 38 180 077 12 25 180 122 Ob 7 

120 394 10159 
lltO 687 12 39 180 077 12 27 180 122 06 8 

120 423 10 57 Hl 242 12 3 180 077 12 42 180 122 07 • 
120 423 10 59 Hl 244 07 21 180 077 13 3 180 122 07 23 

120 611 
121" 

Hl 244 12 • 180 077 13 4 180 122 07 26 
120 614 08 ' 141 284 12 3 180 07B 12 8 180 122 07 27 

120 614 OB! 8 141 287 07 5 180 078 12 12 180 122 08 3 

120 614 11 2 141 zn 07 25 180 078 l3 ' 180 122 08 7 

120 622 07 23 142 007 08 13 180 078 17 13 180 122 08 13 

120 622 08 ' 11t2 450 11 2 180 078 17 ,. 180 122 09 3 

120 622 08 7 142 452 11 2 180 079 07 13 180 122 10 3 

120 898 12 • 142 506 09 7 180 079 07 18 180 122 10 • 
120 898 12 U 143 222 09 • 180 079 12 8 180 122 10 • 
120 900 12 44 143 222 09 5 180 079 

"113 
180 122 10116 

120 900 12 45 l 72 529 07 ,. 180 079 12 45 180 122 12 12 

121 220 12 42 1 72 529 07 15 180 079 12 lt9 180 122 12 14 

121 322 12 41,z 172 529 07 16 180 079 12 51 180 122 12 36 

121 358 15 2 172 548 07 5 180 079 13 6 180 122 13 2 

121 574 1l .., 172 558 07 25 180 079 17 •• 180 122 17 18 

121 574 17 46 172 570 07 5 180 080 07 26 180 122 17 31 

121 574 17 50 172 580 07 5 180 080 12 18 180 122 17 40 

121 574 17 51 l 72 S60 07 • 180 080 12 25 180 122 17 41 

121 574 17 52 172 bOZ 12 3 180 081 17 l3 180 122 17 43 

121 70 02 5 178 b27 07 25 180 081 17 14 180 123 07 13 

121 743 •• ' l 79 81b 12 18 180 083 •• 4 180 123 07 26 

lZl 743 08 7 l 79 837 12 20 180 003 07 18 180 123 12 21 

... ,", • ., IN UN1110 lt,UU o, AMUtCA ,tlNTEO IN UNITU) STAIU OF AMUICA 



-,- TC.-211 -3- TC-Zll 
n 

tll NUMERICAL INDEX p :a NUMERICAL INDEX 

,.ur SEC ,o ,ur SEC .. WT SIC .. ,Altt 5tC "° NUM!!U NUMCU. NUMIIU NUMIIEl 

) 

!80 124 05 41 180 183 17 7 271 ,., lOj 65 273 355 17 12 
180 124 06 1 I 180 185 17 4 271 501 06 2 273 355 l 7- 20 

180 12' o,_ 180 185 
171 

5 I 271 501 061 ) 273 360 17 28 

180 124 OT' 181 
180 185 17 

!I 
271 501 OBJ u I 273 360 17 29 

180 124 071 21 180 185 17 271 546 04 3 274 738 08 10 

180 124 09' 3 1'0 188 10 271 546 07126 274 738 08 ll 

180 124 10! 13 180 190 17 4' 271 546 12 46 274 875 08 11 
180 124 12/ 17 180 190 17 5 271 546 13 4 426 367 10 60 

180 124 17. 21 180 190 17 6 271 546 
171" 

4'6 367 10 .. 
180 12' 071 7 180 190 17 7 271 547 09 2 426 639 14 ) 

1,0 126 ••' 3 180 197 12 16 271 5'7 09 7 426 899 09 • 
180 126 o51 3 180 735 12 12 271 5'7 14 6 427 637 09 4 
180 126 05/ • 180 73' 12 " 271 547 14 7 427 637 09 • 
180 126 o1' 2 180 735 17 27 271 547 11137 432 644 08 ) 

180 126 10 14 l 80 735 17 30 271 547 17 38 4'2 644 08 1 

1'0 126 .. 2 l 81 181 12 8 271 547 17 50 432 644 11 2 

180 126 l7 41 181 ,., 08 ' 271 547 17 51 ... 115 10 13 
180 128 04 2 1'1 34? o, 7 271 547 17 ,, 43' 429 11 • 
1'0 12' 07 ' l Ol '" 17 12 271 5•8 07 25 436 69' 07 ZJ 
lOO 128 10 14 181 ,,, 06 4 271 548 09 4 436 750 08 • 
180 llO o, 6 181 63T 10 18 271 048 09 5 436 7'0 11 2 

180 llO o, 7 181 6!7 10 19 271 548 10 3 443 672 11 2 

180 llO 07 .. let 696 07 .. 271 548 10 18 443 874 06 7 

180 1)0 
IOI " 

187 147 07 25 271 548 12
1 

lt6 44! 998 08 • 
180 130 131 4 187 147 12 • 271 , .. ll • 44! 998 08 • 
180 1'3 061 Z 187 3'7 10 " 271 548 ll • 444 ,, . 17 40 

180 153 06 l 188 943 10 18 271 548 17 .. , 444 ,08 17 40 

180 166 17 31 189 ,., 08 12 271 >•8 17 46 .. 4 '95 1' 36 
180 171 09 3 189 2"7 06 8 271 604 12 11 444 660 10 16 

180 171 10 7 189 300 .. 8 271 715 ,. 2 444 667 12 17 

180 172 .. • 189 306 10 13 271 723 06 8 444 687 08 3 

180 172 1•1 5 191 163 08 12 271 723 07 5 4'4 607 08 7 

180 173 oz 6 197 307 10 10 271 723 09 2 4'4 687 10 17 

180 173 021 7 214 .. , 15 2 271 723 09 3 444 687 12 46 

180 173 06 2 214 4'2 1, 3 271 724 04 2 444 ... 07 5 

180 173 061 3 216 353 17 44 271 724 10 • 444 ... 07 25 
180 173 071 7 217 911 12 20 271 724 l7 37 444 688 10 14 

180 173 07 25 218 217 07 T 271 725 07 25 444 688 14 4 

180 173 08 , 218 217 10 14 271 725 H 10 444 688 14 6 

180 173 09
1 

3 220 086 07 -21 271 725 17 37 444 692 07 21 

180 173 10\ 7 220 086 13 7 271 727 OB 12 444 697 06 2 

180 173 10, 1 S 220 086 13 9 271 727 09 4 444 697 07 25 

180 173 12] 46 220 086 13 10 271 727 09 5 444 703 07 6 

180 173 l 3· 't 220 086 14 ) 271 728 09 4 4'4 703 07 27 
180 173 13! 9 220 086 14 4 271 728 09 5 444 704 01 6 

180 173 14 6 220 086 14 6 271 729 05 3 444 704 17 ., 
180 173 1<111 7 220 086 111 zz 271 729 07 2 ... 704 17 46 

180 174 1~ • 220 086 17 Zoll 271 ,,. 17 52 445 213 06 5 

180 l 74 14! ' 220 086 17 25 271 731 09 3 445 213 06 6 

180 175 o5l 3 220 o,6 17 26 271 731 09 7 44> 213 06 7 

180 175 071 19 220 086 11 37 271 731 17 45 445 572 17 3 

190 175 07! 26 I 220 088 13 9 271 731 17 46 445 684 17 40 

180 "' 121 461 220 068 17 36 271 731 17 52 445 751 10 17 

180 175 131 9 220 oa, 17 37 271 733 14 9 446 179 12 37 

180 175 14
1
i 6 220 088 l 7 38 271 733 

17 "' 
446 484 17 42 

180 175 141 1 J 220 09' 17 36 271 733 17 46 446 641 12 12 

180 176 101 18 220 094 17 38 271 742 15 2 453 049 13 4 

180 177 oii 41 220 094 17 39 271 756 17 45 453 434 08 • 
180 17T 07J 12 220 094 17 52 271 756 17 46 453 435 08 10 

180 177 071 14 220 096 13 11 271 756 17 52 453 435 08111 
180 1!7 07i 15 2l2 507 07 9 271 756 17 45 453 465 08 10 

ISO 177 07, 16 223 517 09 3 271 758 17 46 453 465 08 11 

180 177 10: 9 223 610 07 21 271 765 14 4 453 468 08 11 

180 177 rn\ 18 223 BIT 07 21 271 765 14 5 454 646 08 13 

180 177 10 19 22' 505 12 38 271 767 13 7 454 869 14 5 
180 177 13! 7 225 505 12 39 271 767 13 9 454 869 14 7 

180 17T 13\ 10 225 861 07 5 271 767 14 6 ... 106 08 10 

IOO 177 13 11 225 861 07 21 271 767 14 7 455 106 06 II 
160 177 141 6 225 861 07 25 271 767 14 8 455 516 06 6 

180 177 11) 24 225 861 09 3 271 ,.. 17 21 455 516 U6 7 

180 177 l 7i 26 225 ,61 13 6 271 773 14 3 456 319 08110 
180 179 07, 26 225 861 13 lU 271 773 17 22 800 612 08 12 
180 179 09i 3 225 861 _17 36 271 773 17 37 809 593 (18110 
180 179 091 7 225 861 17 37 271 774 07 21 809 593 08 11 

180 IT9 13 6 225 6\ll 17 38 271 ,,. 13 7 815 .. o us • 
180 181 01! 21 225 '61 17 39 271 779 13 • ,20 ... 061 10 

180 181 Ogj 8 225 861 17 " 271 779 13 10 820 149 oal 11 
180 181 14' 8 2Tl 212 10 '3 271 781 13 7 821 453 oeJ 10 
180 183 o,I 5 271 .212 10 " 271 781 13 9 904 751 081 9 

180 183 ~~ • 271 212 l'O 57 272 121 07 26 I 100 805 08 3 

180 183 9 271 212 10 59 272 336 07 9 1 100 805 08 7 

180 183 I~ 
4 2Tl 212 10 60 273 312 17 52 l 100 805 08 9 

180 183 l I 5 271 212 10 61 273 ;)48 05 4 l 100 805 08 12 

180 183 ·1 6 

271 212 101 65 273 355 14 3 I 107 290 08 3 

/ r•INUD It' UN!l(O STA.TU Of AMEIIICA ~ltlNTEO IN UNITED STA.TU Of AMEIICA 



-·- TC-Zll -•- TC-211 

ll!I NUMERICAL INDEX {',11 NUMERICAL INDEX 
,UT $!C ,0 

PAIT $!C ,o 
NUMIU NUMBU 

r.ur $!C l'O 
NUMtU 

PART 
NUt,'IIEt 

$!C "' 
I 101 2'0 •• 10 I 959 832 •• 9 9 410 362 10 21 341 200 C9l II 4 
I 101 867 08 1 l 959 833 08 9 9 410 362 10 23 3H 203 C9l II • 
I 101 867 08 II I 959 834 08 9 9 410 362 10 " 341 20• C91 II 5 
I 114 209 08 3 I 959 917 08 9 9 •10 362 10 27 359 798 Cl 17 .. 
I 11• 209 08 1 I 959 991 08 9 9 410 362 10 29 366 078 Cl II 2 
I 114 356 •• 10 I 959 998 08 10 9 '10 362 1oj 31 l 366 078 Cl II 3 
I 114 356 08 11 I 960 347 08 ,. 9 410 362 10 33 366 078 Cl 12 38 
I 115 834 08 3 I 960 7SO 08 9 9 410 362 1013C> 606 252 C9l 14 10 
I 115 834 08 1 I 960 853 08 II 9 '10 362 10 39 606 627 C91 14 10 
I 119 513 08 3 I 960 066 08 II 9 410 362 101 "l 610 513 Cl 07 12 
I 119 513 08 7 I 960 8VO 08 • 9 410 362 10 43 610 54 7 C 1 10 13 
I 119 513 08 14 I 960 890 08 8 9 °410 362 10 '97 610 7Sl Cl 07 11 
I 862 383 08 11 I 960 908 08 !1 9 HO 362 10148 610 755 Cl 07 11 
I 887 021 08 11 I 961 261 08 12 9 410 362 10151 610 760 Cl 07 11 
I 90& 945 08 10 I 961 323 08 9 9 ftlO 363 10 15 615 544 Cl 07 6 
I 912 ooe 08 9 I 962 276 08 10 9 ltlO 977 06 7 61V 072 C91 17 10 
I 913 960 08 11 I 962 276 •• 11 9 ltlO 977 1oj 6 619 743 Cl II 2 
I 91't 580 08 11 I 962 629 08 •• 9 410 977 10 66 621 657 C91 08 4 
I 91't 8"2 oe 10 I 963 139 08 9 9 410 977 10 67 621 657 C91 08 7 
1 914 842 08 11 I 964 117 08 9 9 HO 979 10 3 621 657 C91 11 2 
I 915 172 08 9 I 964 353 08 9 9 1tl0 979 10 6 631 147 Cl 10155 
I 916 439 08 10 I 964 35• 08 9 9 4"10 979 10 7 631 147 Cl LO 59 
I 916 439 08 ll I 964 410 OB II 9 HO 98 l 10 7 631 147 Cl 10 61 
1 919 851 o• 11 I 964 602 08 • 9 411 105 17 B 702 24B C3 13 • 
I 92b 600 08 10 I 964 .,. OB II 9 411 105 17 9 816 ,02 Cl 10 6 
I 926 605 08 10 l 965 10• 08 9 • •11 105 17 1l 816 502 Cl 17 8 
1 92b 605 08 11 I 965 429 08 11 9 411 105 17 U 816 502 Cl 17 9 
I 926 618 °'110 l 966 923 •• II • "11 105 17 14 816 ,02 Cl 17 11 
1 926 bl!I 

08111 
I 968 355 08 10 9 411 105 17 19 823 029 C9l 08 13 

I 926 622 08 10 I 968 355 08 11 9 411 105 17 27 823 OH Cl 08 13 
1 926 622 08 11 I 969 329 08 9 9 4ll 10S 17 30 850 015 Cl o• 2 
I 926 b40 08 10 I 970 026 08 II 9 411 105 11 n 850 030 C91 02 • 
1 926 040 08111 I 970 166 08 3 9 411 105 17 H 850 030 C9l 07 13 
I 926 648 0.:1 10 I 970 166 08 7 9 411 107 06 5 850 031 C9l 02 4 
1 927 a,3 08 10 7 4SI 763 08 9 9 411 107 06 6 850 031 C91 07 9 
I 928 015 08110 9 132 768 08 9 9 411 107 10 3 850 036 Cl 14 10 
I 928 01' 081 ll 

9 402 787 06 7 9 411 107 10 6 850 053 Cl 17 24 
I 928 021 08 10 9 402 787 17 18 9 411 110 10 3 850 054 Cl 17 2• 
I 928 021 08 11 9 402 789 06 5 9 411 110 10 • 850 059 Cl 12 36 
1 928 022 

0~ 10 
9 402 709 06 6 9 411 133 10 6 850 061 C9l 09 2 

1 928 022 0 11 9 402 823 07 2 9 413 953 05 3 850 063 cvz 09 2 
I 928 023 08 10 9 ',03 255 10 67 9 "13 960 07 13 850 070 Cl 14 3 
I 928 966 08 10 9 403 255 17 33 9 413 967 12 46 850 071 Cl 07 21 
1 931 129 08110 

9 403 2,s 17 34 9 416 471 17 12 850 072 Cl 171 ?6 
I 931 9~0 08 10 9 403 256 10 6 9 416 471 17 28 850 077 Cl 17136 
I 932 197 08 10 9 403 256 10 67 9 416 ',71 17 32 850 078 Cl 17136 
l 932 197 08! 11 9 403 294 10 67 9 416 471 17 35 850 080 Cl 17 36 
I 93l 198 08110 9 403 294 17 8 9 417 863 11 2 850 081 Cl 17 36 
1 932 205 08 10 9 403 294 17 9 9 419 392 08 9 850 085 en 081 4 

I 933 761 08 10 9 403 294 17 33 9 421 "'23 08 10 '50 085 C9l osj 8 
I 938 596 08111 9 't03 294 17 34 9 421 423 08 11 850 06b C'H u1· 22 
I 939 970 08

1 
10 9 403 295 10 6 9 421 423 08 14 850 067 C9l 07 22 

I 940 385 08i 11 9 't03 295 10 67 9 421 424 08 10 850 090 Cl 12 45 
I 9-40 477 081 10 9 403 2% 10 6 9 421 424 o, II 850 091 CZ 

12 "" 
1 940 477 08 11 9 403 372 10· 66 9 427 815 08 11 850 091 CZ 12 45 
1 941 113 OBj 10 9 403 373 10 67 850 092 Cl 12 44 
1 941 113 

°'\ 11 

9 ',09 931 
12 "" 

850 093 C 1 12 44 
I 941 431 08 14 9 409 .,. II 3 C 850 09.ci Cl 17111 1 941 918 •• 9 9 ilt09 ... 08 ' 850 102 Cl 07 2b 
I 9'93 366 08 lilt 9 409 943 08 7 8'0 103 C 1 07 2b 
I 946 o• Ofl! U 9 409 949 10 17 C 13 756 02 5 8>0 104 C 1 01126 
I 949 o•n oel 10 9 410 203 17 8 C 13 756 12 46 850 l 05 Cl 101 21 
1 950 307 

08110 
9 'tlO 203 17 • ,1 319 C91 IT 27 800 1 o, C 1 10 23 

l 9Sl 567 08 11 9 410 203 IT 11 ,1 319 C91 17 .. 8>o l O!i Cl 10125 
l 952 427 08 11 9 410 203 17 19 57 33B Cl 17 ,. 850 105 C 1 10 27 
1 952 882 08112 9 410 203 IT 27 57 3"1 Cl 17 29 850 105 Cl 10' 29 
1 955 49-\ 08 9 9 410 203 17 l3 160 558 C91 14 • 850 105 Cl 10 31 
1 9,, q46 

08111 
9 410 203 17 34 160 558 C91 ,. 6 850 105 Cl 10 33 

l 955 958 08 10 9 410 204 10 6 258 453 C91 07 12 a,o 105 C 1 10 " l 156 975 08 9 9 410 257 10 6 270 529 C91 12 41 8'0 105 Cl 10 ,. 
l 957 501 08 9 9 410 259 10 7 291 800 C92 12 49 850 105 Cl 10 41 
1 9,e 137 OSI lilt 9 410 281 17 33 281 800 C?2 12 51 8>o 105 Cl 10143 
1 ,,a 148 08 14 9 ltlO 281 17 34 281 82«. C92 01 18 8'0 1 O'S C 1 10 47 
l 'f58 151 08114 

9 410 282 10 6 201 824 en 07 23 8'0 105 C 1 10 49 
1 9'8 565 08 • 9 410 283 10 7 281 824 C92 12 •• 850 105 Cl 10 51 
l 958 b79 08 10 9 410 285 10 7 284 87" CZ 11 3 850 107 C92 10 21 
l 9:58 679 08 11 9 410 311 10 6 299 256 C91 08 8 850 107 C92 10 23 
1 959 381 08 9 9 410 333 10 66 299 ltl6 Cl 17 34 850 107 C92 10 25 
1 959 389 08 9 9 410 359 10 16 306 132 Cl 10 7 850 107 C97. 10 27 
l 959 455 08 9 9 410 359 10 57 315 328 C91 12 44 850 107 C92 10 29 
1 959 514 08 11 9 4-10 359 10 .. 317 705 C9l 07 21 850 107 C92 10 31 
l 959 523 08 9 9 410 360 IT 27 317 706 Cl 07 21 850 107 C92 10 33 
1 95'9 532 08 • 9 410 360 17 30 337 486 Cl 13 2 850 101 en 10 " l 959 828 08 9 9 410 361 14 9 3"1 199 C91 11 • 850 107 C92 10 39 

·R,,..(1,1 IN UNITED $TATIS Of AMUIC:A Pt:INTEO IN UN1TEO STAIES Of AMUIC:A 



) 

l 
_/ 

•5• ,, NUMERICAL INDEX .... S!C ,0 '""' NUM!U NUMl!tR 

... 107 C92 10 ., 850 134 Cl 
850 107 C9Z 10 .. 850 135 Cl .,. 107 C92 10 47 850 135 Cl ... 107 C92 10 49 850 136 Cl 
850 107 C92 10 51 850 136 Cl 

••• 10! Cl 10 63 850 138 Cl ... 115 C9l 10 21 8'0 138 Cl ... 115 C91 10 Z5 850 138 Cl ... ll5 C9l 10 29 850 138 Cl ... lU C91 10 33 050 139 C 1 .,. 115 C91 10 39 850 139 C 1 ... 115 C9l 10 43 850 l'-0 C 1 

••• 1u c1n lOj 49 850 l"-0 Cl 

••• 115 C'ill 10149 
8'0 1.i, I C 1 ... us n1 10 ,, .,. 141 C 1 ... 116 Cfl 10 21 ... 14:t Cl ... 116 C9l 10 29 050 142 C 1 ... 116 C,l 10 33 ... 10 Cl ... 116 C'ill 10 43 050 143 Cl 

••• 1l6 C91 10 49 050 144 Cl ... 116 C91 10 !l7 ... 144 Cl ... 117 C.91 101 25 850 145 C91 ... 117 C9l 10 Z9 ... 145 C91 ... 117 C91 10 33 e,o llt5 C91 ... 117 C91 10 39 ... 145 C91 ... 117 C91 10 ltl 850 l't5 C9l ... 117 C.91 10 49 850 145 C91 ... 117 C.91 10 60 850 145 C91 ... 118 C91 10 21 850 145 C9l ... 118 C91 10 23 8>0 145 C9l .,. 118 C9l 10 29 650 145 C9l ... 118 C91 10 31 850 145 C91 ... lU C9l 10 H 050 145 C91 ... l HI C.91 10 37 050 145 C91 ... 118 C.91 10 )9 850 146 C91 
850 118 C.91 10 41 850 146 C.91 .,. 118 C.91 10 4't 850 146 C9l 

••• 118 C91 10 47 850 146 C.91 

••• 11'1 C91 10 49 850 1 .. 6 C.91 

••• 118 C.91 10 51 850 146 C91 
850 111!1 C9l 10 53 850 146 C.91 
850 118 C91 10 55 850 146 C91 
850 118 C91 10 57 850 14'6 C.91 
eso 118 C91 1~ 59 850 146 C91 
850 118 C91 10 60 800 146 C.91 
850 118 C'H I 61 850 148 Cl 
850 ~ lfl C91 10: 6-lt 850 149 C 1 
850 119 C91 10; 25 850 149 Cl 
050 119 C.91 101 27 850 150 Cl 
850 119 C91 101 33 850 150 Cl 
050 119 C91 10, 37 850 150 Cl 
850 119 C9l 10143 850 150 C 1 
050 119 C91 10147 850 151 Cl .,. 119 C91 10 62 800 1 ~1 Cl .,. 120 Cl l~ 53 850 151 Cl 
050 120 Cl 10 57 850 151 Cl 
050 120 Cl l •• 850 152 C 1 
850 123 Cl 1~ 57 850 152 Cl 
850 123 Cl l 59 850 152 C 1 
850 123 Cl 10/ 62 850 152 Cl 
850 123 Cl 10. 63 850 153 C.91 
050 1Z3 Cl 10) 64 850 1~3 C.91 
050 124 Cl 10 57 850 156 C.91 
850 U4 Cl 

:~ !! 
850 157 C 1 

050 l21t Cl 850 162 C.91 ... 124 Cl 10 63 850 162 C.91 ... 124 Cl 10 64 850 162 C'll 
050 128 Cl 

1 " 
850 162 C.91 

050 128 Cl l ., 850 162 C.91 
050 129 Cl 10[ 53 850 162 C.91 
050 129 Cl lOj 55 850 162 C.91 
050 130 Cl 10! 53 850 162 C9l 

••• 130 Cl 1~ 55 850 162 C.91 
050 131 Cl 

l " 
050 162 C.91 

050 131 Cl 10 55 850 162 C.91 ... 131 Cl 10 57 850 162 C.91 .,. 131 Cl 10 59 850 162 C.91 
050 131 Cl 10 t,0 850 162 C91 
0,0 131 Cl 1( 61 8,o 162 C.91 .,. 132 Cl IC 53 850 164 C91 
050 132 Cl 10 55 850 164 C91 
050 133 Cl 10 53 850 164 C9l 
050 133 Cl 10 55 850 164 C91 
050 134 Cl IC " 850 lM C91 

r••"nv IN UNITID ST.t.tU Df .t.MUICA 

TC•Zll 

S!C ,0 

10 55 
10 57 
10 ,. 
10 57 
10 59 
10 57 
10 ,. 
10 •• 10 . , 
10 57 
10 59 
10 57 
10159 
10 57 
10 5'i 
10 ,1 
10 59 
10 60 
10 61 
10 60 
10 61 
10 25 
10 27 
10 29 
10 31 
10 33 
10 34 
10 37 
10 43 

10 "'" 10 47 
10 lt9 
10 51 
10 63 
10 25 
10 27 
10 33 
10 37 
10 39 
10 41 
10 43 
10 \7 
10 49 
10 SI 
10 63 
10 65 
10 21 
10 23 
10 25 
10 27 
10 29 
10 31 
101 33 
10 37 
10 39 
10 41 
10 43 
10 lt7 
10 49 
10 51 
02 • 10 9 
12 41 
11 • 02 • 10 21 
10 23 
10 25 
10 27 
10 29 
10 31 
10 34 
10 37 
10 39 
10 .. 
10 •• 
10 47 
10 49 
10 51 
02 • 
10 57 
10 59 
10 ., 
10 63 

-•- TC•ZU 
;;. NUMERICAL INDEX 

l',U:T SEC ,0 
NYl'!.!EII 

PUT 
NUM!U: 

S!C "' 
850 , .. C9l ,al •• 850 302 Cl ! T 46 
850 165 C9l 02 4 850 303 Cl 17 46 
850 165 C91 10, 53 850 304 Cl 17 46 
850 l 72 Cl 091 2 850 305 Cl 17 'tb 
850 17' Cl 131 5 850 309 Cl 02 5 
850 17b Cl 08 3 850 309 Cl Ob 8 
850 176 Cl oa 1 1 850 310 Cl 021 5 
850 177 Cl 07115 850 313 Cl 10 9 ... 182 Cl ~;, ': 850 :H6 Cl 10 • 850 202 Cl 850 317 Cl 10 • 
850 202 Cl 09 2 850 na c1 14 9 
850 202 Cl 13 • 850 327 C9l 06 2 
850 202 Cl l 7 3f> 850 321;1 C9l 06 l 
850 209 C91 02 4 tl~O JH Cl 10 13 
050 209 c,i 10 17 .,. )49 C.92 1 7 39 
050 210 C91 02 • 8'0 H9 C.92 11 ~z 
850 210 C9l 10 17 850 350 C.92 11 3'i 
850 211 C91 02 • 850 350 C92 17 52 
850 211 C91 10 13 850 351 Cl 17 51 
650 212 C91 02 • 850 Hl Cl 17 52 
8.50 212 C91 01 22 850 352 Cl 17 51 
850 21• Cl 17 21 850 3!:13 Cl 10 9 
050 215 C91 oz • 8>0 35'9 Cl 07 25 
850 21' C91 07 19 850 356 C92 10 • 850 216 C91 02 • 850 358 C92 10 y 
850 2Ui C91 01 13 eso 35ft C92 10 11 
850 217 C9l oz • 850 J59 CZ 10 • e,o 211 C9l 07 13 850 360 Cl 10 • a,o 21s Cl 08 4 850 361 Cl 10 9 
850 218 Cl 08 8 850 3M C91 02 • 
850 220 CZ 08 5 850 366 C91 10 7 
850 221 Cl 08 5 850 373 Cl 13 6 
850 228 CZ 12 46 850 3H Cl 13 6 
850 228 CZ 13 • 850 375 Cl 13 6 
850 229 CZ 12 46 850 376 Cl 13 • 850 229 CZ 13 • 850 J77 Cl 13 • 850 237 C91 10 14 850 378 C91 10 7 
850 238 C92 10 14 850 378 C91 10 8 
850 240 Cl 07 27 850 381 C.91 02 4 
850 21tl Cl 12 •• 850 361 C9l 10 21 
850 242 C91 01 7 850 361 C9l 10 25 
850 242 C91 10 14 850 381 C91 10! 29 
850 243 Cl 07 4 850 383 C9l 02 4 
850 244 Cl 09 2 850 363 C91 10134 
8 50 244 Cl 17 3 850 383 C.91 10 39 
850 246 Cl 12 44 850 383 C9l 10 ""' 
850 247 Cl 17 • 850 363 C9l 10. 49 
850 247 Cl 17 5 050 384 C.92 10 1 S 
850 247 Cl 17 • 850 38& Cl 10 8 
850 21t7 Cl 17 7 850 389 Cl 10 8 
850 257 C93 02 2 850 391 Cl •• • 650 261 C91 02 • 650 392 Cl •• • 850 261 C91 10 >l 850 393 Cl 10 • 
850 261 C9l 10 25 850 394 Cll 10 7 
850 261 C91 10 29 850 395 Cl 10 7 
850 261 C91 10 34 800 396 Cl 10 7 
850 261 C91 ,., .. 850 402 Cl 

091 
3 

850 261 C91 10 44 850 403 C.91 10 7 
850 261 C91 10 49 850 404 Cl 10 7 
850 262 Cl 17 8 850 405 Cl 10 7 
850 262 Cl 17 9 850 406 Cl 10 1 
850 262 Cl 17 11 850 412 Cl 17 24 
850 266 Cl 08 3 850 417 C91 10 7 
850 266 Cl 08 7 850 419 C91 •• 5 
850 268 Cl 12 "4 850 420 CZ 02 • 
850 268 Cl 12 45 850 422 C91 10 • 
850 26'1 Cl 12 4.c, 8>0 423 C91 10 • 
850 210 CZ 17 39 850 424 Cl 10 • 
850 274 Cl 13 • 850 425 Cl 10 • 
850 274 Cl 17 36 850 426 C.91 10 • 
850 275 Cl 13 • 850 427 C9l 10 • 
850 275 Cl 17 36 850 428 C.91 10 7 
850 276 Cl 13 5 850 432 Cl 06 5 
850 278 Cl 13 5 050 432 Cl 06 • 
850 284 Cl •• 2 850 432 Cl 06 r 
850 285 Cl 07 • 850 433 C.91 06 7 
850 265 Cl 10 13 850 434 Cl 10 15 
850 290 Cl 05 • 850 435 Cl 07 , . 
850 ~90 Cl 07 25 850 436 Cl Ob 4 
850 291 Cl 09 3 850 't3 7 C 1 12 •• 
850 292 Cl 09 3 850 441 Cl 08 • 
850 298 Cl 07 9 850 441 Cl 08 8 
850 300 Cl 17 46 850 't42 Cl 08 • 
850 301 Cl 17 .. 850 4:.2 Cl 08 8 

,a1N1EO IN UNITED STA.HS Of AMERICA 



-•- TC•Z11 •6• ,~ NUMERICAL INDEX .. NUMERICAL INDEX 

"" SIC "' 
MIIT SfC "' 

PAti SEC l'O PART 5'C '° NUMll!II NUMllU NUM8EII NUM8EI 

.. 0 ... Cl 081 • 850 651 cu 17 19 850 '28 C91 10 27 85G 882 Cl 10 " 8'0 ... Cl 08 • 850 ... Cll 17 19 850 828 C91 10 31 850 882 Cl 10 S9 

850 44S Cl 07 25 850 652 Cl 17 18 850 828 C91 10 36 850 882 Cl 10 61 

850 447 C92 02 • 850 652 Cl 17 19 850 828 C91 101 "'l 850 883 Cl 10 55 

8SO 447 C92 10 9 8SO 6'3 C9l 17 34 850 828 C91 lC! 47 850 684 Cl 10155 
BSO .. 7 C92 

10110 
850 ••l Cll 

17114 
850 828 C9l 10 51 850 885 Cl 10 57 

8SO 4'7 C92 10 11 8SO 662 Cll 17 14 850 829 C91 02 4 850 885 Cl 10! 59 
850 448 C91 17 11 850 665 C91 14 7 8SO 829 C91 10 " 850 eB7 Cl 10 59 

850 449 Cl 10 16 850 667 C91 14 6 050 831 C91 02 3 851 661 Cl 091 2 
850 450 C2 10 7 850 669 C9l 14 7 850 832 C91 02 • 851 663 C2 13110 
850 451 Cl 08112 850 671 C91 

141 6 
850 832 C91 10 23 851 664 Cl 13 10 

8SO 454 C91 17 4 850 .,. Cl 13 2 850 832 C'H 10 27 651 669 Cl 09 2 

8SO 454 C91 17 5 850 676 Cl 07 25 850 832 C9l 10! 31 851 670 C2 13 10 

850 454 C91 17 6 850 678 Cl 
13 ' 

850 833 C91 02 3 851 672 Cl 13 ll 

850 454 C91 17 7 950 678 Cl 17 ,. 850 834 C91 021· 4 851 683 Cl 13 7 

850 458 C91 17 • 850 680 Cl 17 12 850 83' C91 10! :",7 851 6S3 Cl " 9 

850 458 C91 17 5 850 680 Cl 17 22 850 83' C91 10 41 851 68• Cl 13 7 

850 458 C9l 17 6 850 680 Cl 17 28 850 834 C91 10 47 851 684 Cl " 9 

850 ... C91 17 T 850 .. o Cl 17 29 850 834 C91 10151 8'1 692 Cl Ob 8 

850 .,. Cl 17 • 850 680 Cl 17 32 850 835 C9l 10 23 851 692 Cl 13 7 

850 .,. Cl 17 • B50 680 Cl 17 " 850 835 C91 101 27 851 b9"2 Cl 13 • 
850 459 Cl IT 6 850 685 Cl 07 19 8>0 83' C91 10 31 851 700 Cl 07 25 

150 459 Cl 17 T 8>0 685 Cl 07 25 850 0,5 C91 
10137 

852 009 C91 02 • 
850 460 Cl IT 2 850 691 C91 07 25 850 83' C91 10 41 852 009 C92 14 • 
BSO 465 Cl 17 36 850 692 Cl 17 51 850 835 C91 10 lt7 852 010 C91 02 4 

850 467 Cl 17 ' 850 693 Cll 17 " 850 835 C91 10 51 8$2 010 C91 14 10 

850 468 Cl •• 6 850 694 C91 07 21 850 835 C91 101 55 "' 09' Cl 04 3 

850 468 Cl 14 7 850 696 Cl 07 21 850 836 C91 
10123 

852 099 Cl 04 2 

850 469 Cl 14 4 850 697 Cl 17 25 850 836 C91 10 31 852 262 Cl 14 2 

850 469 Cl 14 5 850 698 Cl 17 25 850 836 C91 10 37 852 263 Cl 14 2 

B>O 470 Cl 12 40 850 699 Cl 17 25 850 ,,. C9l 10 47 852 310 Cl 14 6 

850 .,. C91 10 1'9 850 701 Cl 17 25 850 .,. C91 10 51 852 3ll Cl 14 • 
850 4T7 Cll 17 1't 850 702 Cl 17 25 850 .,. C91 10 59 "" 312 Cl 14 • 
850 479 cu 17 14 850 707 Cl 17 32 850 8'7 C91 10 27 852 ,12 Cl 14 • 
850 484 Cl 05 ' 850 715 Cl 13 10 850 837 C91 10 36 8'2 HT Cl 08 13 

850 487 Cl 07 " 850 715 Cl 17 52 850 837 C9l 10 37 852 310 Cl OD 13 

850 490 Cl 17 41-7 BSO 716 Cl " 10 850 037 C91 10 41 852 333 Cl 07 14 

850 491 Cl 17 47 850 716 Cl 17 52 850 837 C9l 10 0 B52 '" Cl 07 15 

850 507 Cl 17 '52 850 722 C91 17 31 850 837 C91 10 51 852 "' Cl 07 lb 

850 510 Cl 17 3 850 722 C9l 17 32 850 837 C91 10 bl 652 J34 Cl 07 lb 

eoo 512 Cl 17 2 850 750 C9l 10 • 850 840 Cl 17 4 852 335 Cl 07 14 

8•o 523 C91 10 67 8!'10 750 C9l 101 8 850 841 C91 17 • 8~2 335 Cl 07 1, 

850 529 C91 17 T 850 751 C91 10 • 850 842 Cl 
171 

• 852 335 Cl 07116 
850 S31 Cl 11 5 850 763 Cl " 9 850 843 c,1 17 5 8>2 338 Cl 12 38 

850 531 Cl 17 T R50 767 Cl 13 9 850 644 Cl 17 5 852 H8 Cl 121 39 

850 550 Cl 

r 
850 168 Cl 17 38 850 845 C91 17i 5 852 ,,. Cl 05 4 

850 551 C91 17 7 850 T74 Cl 13 9 850 847 Cl 17 5 852 357 Cl 05 4 

850 552 Cl 17 20 850 788 C9l 17 2 850 848 C91 17 15 852 358 C91 05 4 

650 553 Cl 17 5 850 790 C9l 07 9 850 849 C91 17 16 652 385 C91 07 25 

850 553 Cl 17 7 850 790 C91 07 11 850 850 Cl 17 5 852 386 C91 07 25 

650 5&6 Cl 17 20 850 791 C91 07 11 850 850 Cl 17 18 852 507 C9l 02 4 

850 572 C9l 17 19 B50 794 Cl 07 11 850 851 Cl 09 5 652 507 C91 14 4 

850 573 C91 17/ 18 850 795 Cl 07 7 850 852 Cl 09 5 852 507 C9l 14 • 
850 573 C9l 171 19 850 790 Cl 17 2 850 853 Cl (lrl, 5 852 510 Cl 14 2 

850 582 Cl 17 21 850 797 Cl 17 2 850 855 C91 
021 4 

852 511 Cl 14 2 

B50 589 Cl 17i 36 650 801 C9l 02 4 850 855 C91 15 2 852 5'2 C91 17 24 

850 589 Cl 17: 37 850 801 C9l 07 11 850 856 Cl 17 37 852 545 C91 17 25 

850 613 C91 OBi 3 850 602 Cl 07 11 850 856 Cl 17 38 852 567 Cl 12 •• 
850 613 C.91 081 7 850 803 Cl 07 1 850 800 C91 10 10 852 575 Cl 17 21 

650 613 C9l 11 2 850 804 Cl 17 2 850 860 C91 10 11 852 ,,. Cl 17 Zl 

850 615 C.1 07

1 

H 850 R05 Cl 17 2 850 801 C91 10 10 852 626 Cl 12, 46 

850 615 Cl 07 1, 850 •o• Cl 17 2 650 601 C91 10 11 8'2 630 C91 17 21 

850 615 Cl 07116 850 809 Cl 17 2 8>0 8•2 C91 10 10 852 679 C91 10 13 

850 616 Cl 10, 3 850 810 Cl 17 2 650 802 C91 10 ll 8'2 679 C91 10 lit 

8•o 616 Cl 10' 6 ,,o 611 Cl 17 2 850 863 Cl 10 10 652 715 Cl 10 15 

850 623 CQl 10113 8•o 81' Cl 17 52 850 864 Cl 10 11 852 719 Cl 02 5 

850 623 C91 10 14 850 814 Cl 17 52 850 865 Cl 10 10 852 719 Cl 12 46 

850 &25 Cl 17 52 850 815 Cl 17 52 850 6bb Cl 10 11 875 485 C9l 17 48 

850 633 Cl 15 ' 850 816 Cl 17 52 B50 807 Cl 10 10 875 488 C91 17 41 

850 634 Cl l• 3 850 817 Cl 17 52 850 668 Cl 10 11 675 489 Cl 17 48 

850 635 Cl I' ' 850 824 Cl 07113 
850 869 Cl 10110 

876 094 Cl 17 40 

850 637 C91 17 21 850 825 Cl 07 13 850 870 Cl 10 11 876 . ., Cl 17 42 

850 638 Cl 17 31 850 827 C91 02 4 850 871 Cl 10 10 876 ••• Cl 17 42 

850 644 C9l 07 21 850 827 C91 10 23 850 872 Cl 
10110 

876 735 Cl 17 40 

650 645 C.91 07 21 850 827 C91 10 27 850 '" Cl 10 10 877 077 Cl 17 44 

850 b46 CZ 17 30 850 827 C9l 10 31 850 874 Cl 10 11 8T7 601 Cl ll 2 

850 646 C2 ~~ 34 
850 821 C91 10 37 850 675 Cl lO 10 877 601 Cl 11 3 

850 647 Cll 1 18 850 827 C'H 10 0 050 81b Cl 10111 677 601 Cl 12 39 

850 647 cu 17 19 850 827 C1H 10 47 850 680 Cl 10 55 886 015 Cl 
17141 

850 648 Cll 17 18 850 827 C91 10 51 B:iO 880 Cl 10159 888 953 Cl 17 18 

850 648 Cll 17 19 850 8Z7 C91 10 55 850 860 Cl 10 61 890 022 Cl 17 16 

650 b49 Cl 17 19 ••o 827 C:91 10 59 850 681 C91 02 4 890 02' Cl 17 16 

850 650 cu \/ 18 850 827 C.91 10 bl 850 681 C91 10 59 890 027 Cl 17 16 

850 b50 Cll 1 19 850 828 C9l 10 23 850 881 C91 10 bl 890 674 Cl 17 40 

r~lrulD IN UNlrtD STATU Of AMUICA ,11N1£t> 1N UNITED STATU OF AMUIC:A 



-1- TC-211 ., -1- TC-211 

' 
NUMIRICAL INDEX ~ i5 NUM~RICAL INDEX 

PAltt 

'" "' I 
,.ur UC "' 

,.ut 
5'C "' I !'ART OEC "' NUMDU NUMDU NUMIIU: NUM!1£1t 

891 529 Cl 17 16 86 224 H 08 12 217 ••• Hl 17 •• I j 17 175 Rl 17 ., 
89' 356 Cl 17 48 8• 366 H 17 44 217 445 H2 17 4't 18 S18 Rl 17 ., 
892 357 Cl 17 .. 103 760 Hl 12 " 217 446 Hl 1 7 40 18 530 Rl 10 17 

892 377 Cl 17 49 103 760 HI 12 ,. 217 . ., H2 17142 18 S97 Rl 17 11 
892 529 C91 17 49 105 496 H 07 12 217 448 Hl 17 42 18 607 Rl 17142 
892 76;. Cl 17 .. 105 497 H 07 13 217 450 HI 17 42 18 633 Rl 17127 893 395 C91 17 43 105 '°' H 07 12 217 .,. Hl 

' 
17 42 18 633 Rl 17 30 

893 396 Cl 17 ., 127 830 H 09 • 217 '52 HI 17 421 18 722 Rl 09 8 
895 053 Cl 17 42 127 830 H 09 5 217 453 HI 17 42 19 351 R l 08 3 
89~ OS4 Cl 17 't2 130 894 H 12 43 217 .,. Hl 17 43 19 351 Rl 08 7 

922 ••• Cl 17143 Ul •02 H IOI" 217 455 HI 17 43 19 371 R 1 01j 18 
922 484 C91 17 43 131 402 H 12 12 217 456 Hl l7 40 19 371 Rl 12 49 
922 485 Cl 1 7! "3 142 928 H 10 10 217 457 Hl 17, 43 19 371 Rl 12151 
922 406 Cl 17 43 ,., 928 H 101 11 

217 458 HI 11141 19 506 Rl 07 21 

923 467 Cl 10) 10 150 •71 HI 17 15 2l7 459 Hl 17 43 19 626 R9l 09 2 

923 467 Cl 10 11 158 397 HI 07 8 217 461 HI 11; 41 19 712 Rl 07 9 

924 088 Cl 10 11 158 397 Hl 12 49 217 463 HI 17140 19 715 Rl 11 3 

924 089 Cl 10 11 158 397 HI 12 51 217 487 Hl 17 41 19 824 Rl 17 52 
924 090 Cl 10 10 172 143 HI 17 3 217 ... HI 17 44 19 877 Rl 07 7 

924 090 Cl 10 ll 173 212 HI 17 3 217 490 HI 17 43 19 8'12 Rl 10 l 't 

924 091 Cl 10 10 173 ,,. HI 17 5 217 491 HI 17 41 19 947 Rl 10 16 
924 091 Cl 10111 185 387 HI 17 50 217 492 HI 17 43 19 952 Rl 09 6 

924 376 Cl 

··, 10 

l 85 389 HI 17 50 217 493 HI 17 't) 19 996 Rl 07 7 

924 376 Cl 10 11 185 390 HI 17 50 217 494 HI 17 40 19 996 Rl 12 35 
927 929 Cl 10 10 197 228 Hl 07 9 217 496 HI 17 40 20 138 Rl 10 1't 
927 929 Cl 10 U 197 229 Hl 07 9 217 497 HI 17 42 20 152 Rl .. 3 
927 930 Cl 10 10 202 430 Hl 17 44 217 498 HI 17 42 20 197 Rl 14 • 
927 930 Cl 10 11 202 01 Hl 17 43 217 502 HI 17 40 20 197 Rl 14 7 

927 931 Cl 10 10 202 433 Hl 17 44 217 503 HI 17 40 20 251 Rl 17 10 

927 931 Cl 10 11 202 435 Hl 17 41t 217 504 HI 17 41 20 '983 Rl 17 40 
202 "'37 Hl 17 40 217 505 Hl 17 41 20 601 Rl 02 5 
202 438 Hl 17 ltO 217 506 HI 17 41 20 601 Rl 02 • 

0 202 441 Hl 17 40 217 507 HI 17 42 20 601 Rl 02 7 
202 lt43 Hl 17 44 217 510 HZ l 7 lt2 20 601 Rl 06 2 
202 4lt5 Hl 17 lt2 217 515 HI 1 7 41 20 601 Rl o< 3 

ll 390 0 07 •• 202 lt45 Hl 17 44 217 516 HI 17 ltl 20 601 f\l 08 5 ,. 117 0 12 ,. 202 446 Hl 17 44 217 517 HI 17 41 20 bOl Rl 09 3 

25 ,., 0 08 • 202 lt47 Hl 17 4lt 217 519 HI 17 44 20 601 Rl 10 15 

29 804 o• .. 2 202 ltltq Hl 17 ltZ 217 520 Hl 17 4lt 20 bOl Rl 11 2 
29 899 0 12 4> 202 450 Hl 17 't3 217 521 HZ 17 44 20 601 R l 12 46 

32 596 0 12 37 202 'tbl Hl 17 48 217 522 HI 17 't4 20 601 R 1 .. • 
36 092 D II 3 202 4it62 Hl 17 44 217 524 HI 1 7 litl 20 601 Rl 14 5 

) 36 )50 0 12 43 202 "'64 Hl 17 43 217 813 HI 17 40 20 601 Rl .. • 
36 351 0 12 43 202 479 Hl 17 43 20 601 Rl "I ' 41 935 " o• 2 2oz 480 Ht 17 43 20 bOl Rt· 17 3l 

"" 594 DA Ol' 23 zo, 482 HZ 17 48 p 20 614 Rl 13 11 
4q 124 D 12 43 202 49ft Hl 17 41 20 697 Rl 10 lb· 

49 124 0 
l z "' 202 484 Hi ll' 43 20 710 Rl 10157 

50 705 0 121 45 202 490 HI 17 40 PO 15 464 17 5 20 710 Rl 10 59 

52 846 D 
07126 

202 491 HI 17 40 20 791 Rl i~; ~; 57 324 OX lZ 43 202 492 Hl 17 41 20 791 Rl 
57 3Zlt OX 12 45 202 49' HI 17 44 0 20 791 Rl 101 61 

58 327 0 02 2 202 497 H2 17 41t- 20 791 Rl 10] 65 
59 081 DA ·~., 202 ,oo HI 17 50 20 803 Rl 10 7 

59 082 DA lZ lt3 202 501 Hl 17 50 0 398 10 13 20 803 Rl lZ 51 

59 084 DA 12 43 202 502 Hl 17 50 0 1 179 04 3 20 903 Rl 10111 
59 086 0 l ., 202 502 HI 17 51 0 3 429 17 7 20 903 Rl 10 13 
59 089 0 12) lt3 202 503 HI 17 50 0 3 512 10 65 20 906 Rl 09 3 

59 090 0 \f .. 202 506 HI 17 50 20 990 Rl 12 3 
59 091 D I 43 202 506 HI 17 51 21 007 Rl •• • 
59 939 0 11 3 202 507 Hi 17 50 R 21 007 Rl 14 5 
59 993 D 12 43 202 507 HI 17 51 21 007 Rl .. 6 
59 99, 0 12 It) 202 513 HI 17 48 21 007 Rl 14 7 
59 996 0 12 43 202 !H't Hl 17 49 10 026 • 05 3 21 007 Rl 14 8 

202 515 HI 17 48 10 026 R o, • 21 l b2 R l " 9 
202 516 Hl 17 48 11 484 R 09 4 21 162 Rl 17 36 

H 202 517 Hl 17 48 11 484 • 09 5 21 l 62 R 1 17 37 
202 518 Hl 17 48 16 003 RI 10 19 21 162 Rl 17 38 
202 519 Hl 17 49 16 013 Rl 07 ,. 21 204 Rl 17 25 

8 ••• H 17 •• 202 520 Hl 17 49 16 013 RI 07 15 21 211 Rl 09 • 
20 285 H 12 25 202 523 Hl 17 48 16 013 RI 07 17 21 211 Rl 09 5 

20 28> H 12 27 202 52lt Hl 17 •• 16 01" RI 10 8 21 220 Rl 09 • 
20 zn H 12 31 202 528 Hl 17 48 16 Ollt RI 10 ., 21 220 Rl 09 • 
2• 847 H :~ ., 202 529 Hl 17 48 16 922 RI 10 13 21 241 Rl 10 17 

48 887 H ., 202 5)0 Hl 17 48 17 007 RI 10 " 21 255 Rl 1 7 12 
49 660 H 17 ., 202 531 Ht 17 4B 17 007 RI 10 " 21 255 Rl 17 20 

49 661 H 17 ., 202 532 Hl 17 48 17 007 RI 10 57 21 255 Rl 17 28 
51 902 H I •• 202 533 Hl 17 48 l T 007 RI 10 59 21 434 Rl 09 3 ., 90> H i. 41 202 53" Hl 17 48 17 008 RI 10 16 21 '934 Rl 17 37 

•• 022 H 3 215 3Jlt Hl 17 ,. 11 ooe Rl 17 " 21 '9 '" R l 17 " 64 022 H 08 7 215 33.ft Hl 17 •• 17 008 RI 17 46 21 705 Rl 17 2l 

•• 740 H 07 3 215 "58 Hl 17 39 17 020 RI 10 17 21 705 Rl 17 23 
69 278 H o, 8 215 458 Hl 17 .. 17 024 RI 10 9 21 742 Rl 04 2 

69 278 H 09 2 217 ',It) Hl 17 •• 17 069 RI 17 50 21 742 Rl 05 3 

i 
• ~ ....... IN UNITED UAIIS Of AMtltlCA l'l;INTID IN UNnfD STATES OF Ah\EltlCA 



-•- TC-211 -8- TC-211 
n 

l(ll NUMERICAL INDEX fl NUMERICAL INDEX 
,.., 

UC PO 
MIU SEC PO 

PART SEC PO 
PAR? SIC PO 

NUMIH NUMIIElt NJMISU: NUMBElt 

I 
21 753 RI 14 3 178 375 RI 10 65 304 156 RI 12 43 365 413 Rl 12 41 

21 782 Rl 04 2 188 755 RI 06 2 304 483 Rl 10 161 365 865 R9l 05 4 

21 782 RI 05 3 lOB 755 Rl 06 3 305 798 RU 12 46 365 865 R9l 07 2 

21 782 Rl 07 2 189 726 RI 07 3 305 799 RI 12 46 365 865 R9l 07 25 

21 782 Rl 07123 189 727 Rl 07 3 306 18S RU 12 45 365 963 RI 07 2 

21 782 Rl 09 2 199 816 Rl 07 3 307 915 Rl 10 3 ,36b 465 RI g!I 2: 21 782 RI 17 3 205 369 R91 l7 45 307 915 RI 10 6 367 680 Rl 

21 793 RI 17 3 208 354 RI 02 5 308 464 Rl 12 4 367 688 Rl 10 9 

21 796 RI 04 3 208 , .. Rl 11 2 309 672 Rl 17 28 368 269 RI 06 5 

21 796 RI 07 8 210 511 RI l2 44 309 672 RI 17 29 368 269 RI 06 6 

21 796 RI 07 26 216 570 R91 17 45 309 672 Rl 17 32 368 269 Rl 101 3 

21 796 Rl 06 4 216 570 R9l 17 46 309 672 Rl I? 35 308 269 RI 101 6 

21 796 Rl 08 8 217 50B Rl 17 42 317 923 RI 17 44 368 269 Rl 10 7 

21 796 RI 12 49 223 445 R91 07 2 321 190 R91 12 41 368 269 RI 14 9 

21 796 RI 12 51 223 445 R9l 07 3 324 105 R91 10 16 368 482 RI 12 36 

21 801 RI 06 5 223 446 RU 07 3 324 226 RI 07 11 368 602 RI 06 z 
21 801 RI 06 6 223 447 R91 02 4 324 227 RI O; 11 369 384 Rl 17 16 

21 801 RI 06 7 223 447 R91 07 3 324 232 RI 07 11 369 692 RI 11 • 
21 801 Rl 07 25 232 001 R91 07 9 324 241 Rl 07 11 369 693 Rl 11 • 
21 649 Rl 09 4 233 041 RI 07 13 324 408 Rl 07 11 369 694 R9l 02 • 
21 B49 RI 09 5 233 505 R9l 08 5 325 059 RI 10 16 369 694 R9l 11 • 
21 965 RI 17 • 233 505 R91 08 7 327 090 RI 07 9 369 695 R9l 11 • 
21 965 Rl 11 15 2J6 062 R91 07 3 333 457 Rl 10 66 369 758 Rl 17 l3 

22 279 RI 17 46 238 640 RI 07 21 334 696 RI 14 3 369 758 RI 17 14 

22 409 RI 17 17 252 483 RI 17 10 340 729 Rl 07 25 369 908 RI 10 17 

22 837 Rl 13 9 252 5;b Rl 10 14 341 815 RI 09 3 370 290 RI 09 • 
23 157 RI 07 7 253 070 RI 17 12 343 700 RI 07 19 370 290 RI 09 5 

23 359 RI 17 52 253 070 RI 17 28 343 900 Rl 10 53 370 700 R91 06 • 
23 473 Rl 17 5 253 070 Rl 17 32 343 900 RI 10 55 370 920 Rl 10 13 

23 473 RI 17 18 253 070 Rl 17 " 343 902 RI 10 13 370 920 RI 10 17 

23 830 RI 17 52 253 070 Rl 17 45 347 297 RI 07 11 370 944 Rl 101 lJ 

23 832 RI 17 .... 253 070 Rl 17 46 350 667 RI 17 44 371 465 R91 08 3 

23 853 RI 09 2 259 342 Rl 02 5 350 6B4 Rl 17 49 371 465 R9l 08 7 

23 949 RI " 3 259 342 Rl 11 2 350 818 RI 17 17 371 465 R91 11 2 

24 568 RI 17 20 264 800 R9l 07 26 350 920 RI 08 13 372 703 RS 02 2 

24 647 RI 17 2 264 800 R91 07 27 352 216 RI 17 10 372 704 R5 02 2 

24 647 RI t? 3 267 2"'7 Rl 10 7 352 216 RI 17 45 372 705 R5 02 2 
25 360 RI 3 267 756 R92 08 5 352 219 RI 17 16 373 220 RI 10 7 

25 492 RI 17 48 267 805 Rl 04 3 352 221 Rl 07 7 373 220 Rl 10 67 

25 523 RI 17 49 267 805 Rl 10 53 352 313 RI 10 18 37' 121 RI 09 4 

25 705 RI 17 49 267 805 Rl 10 .. 353 313 Rl 07 26 374 121 RI 

g:I : so on RI 17 44 269 181 Rl 10 65 353 6391Rl 12 41 374 122 R 11 

52 726 Rl 10 17 269 635 R9l l2 42 353 758 Rl 12 41 374 122 RU 09 5 ,. 578 RII OB ' 271 928 Rl 06 2 354 836 Rl 07 21 374 217 R92 11 , 

54 578 RU 08 7 271 928 Rl 06 3 356 005 Rl 17 16 374 217 ROZ 12 l7 
62 lt27 Rl 12 46 272 371 R9l l2 38 ,,. 737 R9l 11 2 374 282 RI 09! " 
69 339 Rl 07 7 272 377 R9l 12 39 350 561 Rl 07 26 374 262 RI 09; '5 

70 321 Rl l 3 275 218 Rl 05 3 359 950 R91 07 9 ,,. 283 RI 
091 4 

73 047 R91 0 2 276 57..._ R9l 10 16 360 501 R2 07 2 374 283 Rl 09 3 

73 047 R9l 06 3 279 026 R9l 06 2 360 503 Rl 07 2 376 374 R91 02 2 

77 850 R2 0'· 8 279 026 R91 06 3 360 822 R91 07 26 376 749 RI 08 4 

BO 889 R91 o,' 2 279 026 R91 12 39 362 002 R92 08 3 376 749 RI 081 8 
80 889 Ml 06 ' 279 027 R91 06 2 362 002 R92 OB 7 376 769 RI 10, 23 

98 375 R91 12 43 279 027 R'?' 17 30 363 814 Rl 11 • J76 769 Rl 10127 
98 376 R9l lZ 43 279 028 ... 12 38 363 817 Rl 11 • 376 709 RI 101 31 

102 424 Rl 08 4 z19 oze R91 12 39 364 108 Rl 10 16 376 769 Rl 101 36 
102 4Zlt Rl 08 • 279 029 R91 12 36 364 30b Rl 07 s 370 769 RI 101 41 

111 719 R9l 07 27 279 029 R91 17 19 364 436 Rl 07 B 376 769 RI t~
1 
;r 

111 980 R91 0 21 279 038 R9l l2 39 364 436 Rl 
10117 

376 769 Rl 

112 822 R91 0 • 285 124 Rl 17 16 364 't36 Rl lZ 49 376 769 RI 10, 5'5 

118 029 R91 o• 2 285 724 Rl 17 40 364 436 Rl 12 51 376 769 RI ~~i ~~ 118 029 R91 06 ' 287 Olt9 Rl 11145 364 840 Rl 10 23 376 769 RI 

120 601 Rl U 46 292 845 Rl 17 2(, 364 8't0 Rl 10: 27 376 787 RI "I , 
122 322 R9l 06 2 292 845 Rl 17 25 364 840 Rl 

10131 
377 SZI .. 13 2 

127 l"t5 R9l 05 3 292 Blt5 JU 17 26 364 BltO Rl 10 36 378 478 RI 091 2 
127 145 R91 05 • 296 247 Rl 10 6 304 840 Rl 10 41 378 '36 R2 l 7 12 

132 244 R9l 081 3 296 247 Rl 10 15 364 840 Rl 10 47 378 '36 " 17 28 

132 244 R9l 08 7 296 247 Rl 10 66 364 840 Rl 10 51 378 724 R91 l2j 41 
136 251 Rl 10 60 297 459 Rl 10 ' 364 840 Rl 10 55 378 726 RI 141 '9 

136 251 Rl 10 61 297 459 Rl 10 21 364 640 Rl 10 59 378 733 Rl 17j 12 

138 486 R91 11 5 297 459 Rl 10 23 364 640 Rl 10 61 378 733 RI 171 20 

138 488 R91 \! 5 297 459 Rl 10 25 36• 685 Rl 10 6 378 733 RI 17! 2a 
143 224 Rl 0 3 297 459 Rl 10 27 36• 885 Rl 10 7 378 735 RI 17 16 

143 2H R l 07 3 297 459 Rl 10 29 364 885 Rl LO 57 378 735 Rl 17 17 

1'3 265 Rl 07 ' 297 459 ltl 10 31 364 885 Rl 10 59 379 045 RI 11111 
145 555 Rl 07 26 297 459 Rl 10 33 364 885 Rl 10 62 379 181 RI 06 5 

146 606 Rl 07 3 297 459 Rl 10 36 364 885 Rl 10 63 379 !Bl RI 06 6 

150 498 Rl 07 26 297 459 Rl 10 39 36• 885 Rl 10 64 379 36S Rl 10 19 

100 498 Rl 07 27 2'.i? 459 Rl 10 .ftl 364 885 Rl 10 67 379 959 RI 17 lZ 

152 .ft50 Rl 0' 7 297 459 Rl 10 43 364 885 Rl 17 27 379 959 RI 17 20 

178 374 Rl 0 26 291 459 Rl 10 ., 364 885 Rl 17 30 379 959 RI 17 ,. 
178 17.ft Rl 12 49 297 459 Rl 10 •• 364 eas Rl 17 33 379 960 RI 17 l2 
178 374 Rl 12 51 2'17 459 Rl 10 51 364 885 Rt 1T 34 379 960 Rl 17 20 

178 J74 Rl 13 9 104 ue R9l l2 43 305 412 R91 l2 41 379 960 RI 17 28 

nln,u, IN UNITED Sl#,US Of AMHICA Pl\NTED IN UNITED SU.US OF AMUUCA 



-•- TC-211 -9- rc-211 

g/'JI NUMERICAL INDEX ~. NUMERICAL INDEX .... stc '° 
,ur SIC '° 

...... , 
SIC '° "" SIC '° NUMlllt NUMIIU NUMBER NUM!!t 

379 961 RI 17 12 395 686 •1 12 42 464 62' RI 13 4 524 598 R9l 07 6 
379 961 RI 17 zo 396 388 RI 12 37 464 62) Rl 17 37 529 855 Rl 12 40 
379 961 RI 17 28 397 360 R9l 07 26 465 567 RI 09 3 "' Z3l ... 12 4Z 
300 362 RI 10 8 398 080 RZ 02 2 465 567 Rl 09 8 ,.8 .,. ... 17 19 
380 303 RI 10 8 398 080 RZ 12 •• 467 750 Rl 07 21 548 456 R91 17 zo 
380 364 RI 10 8 398 978 Rl 17 10 467 750 RI 13 7 546 547 RI 17 20 
380 365 RI 10 8 400 744 •• 17 12 467 750 RI 13 9 "' 553 R91 17 20 
380 583 RI 09 4 400 744 RI 17 20 467 750 Rl 13 10 548 556 RI 17 20 
380 583 RI 09 5 400 744 RI 17 ,. 467 750 RI 17 21 5,,a '57 RI 17, 20 
380 584 RI 09 4 400 744 •• 17 29 467 750 RI 17 37 5'8 558 RI 17 20 
380 584 RI 09 5 400 744 RI 17 32 468 280 RI 17 2 5'0 850 R91 07 13 
'.'80 910 RI 17 10 400 744 RI 17 35 466 280 RI 17 7 555 02• RI 05 3 
381 083 R2 17 10 403 .ti60 Rl 17 12 468 280 RI 17 lO 557 950 Rl 07 7 
381 084 R3 17 lO 403 4b0 IU 17 20 468 260 Rl 17 21 557 950 Rl 08 5 
381 086 Rl 17 lO 403 lt60 Rl 17 20 468 337 RI 07 Z3 560 172 Rl 12 35 
3Bl 088 Rl 17 10 403 lt60 Rl 17 29 469 805 Rl 17 37 561 142 Rl 13 7 
381 342 R92 12 40 403 "60 Rl 17 J2 469 805 RI 17 38 56l 142 IH 13 9 
381 871 RI 17 29 403 lt60 Rl l7 JS 469 997 Rl 17 8 561 142 Rl 13 10 
361 871 Rl 17 32 403 622 Rl 17 12 469 'i97 RI 17 9 567 8'-5 Rl 07 9 
381 871 RI 17 35 403 622 IU 17 20 470 783 RI 10 7 567 646 R91 07 9 
38 l 873 RI 17 29 403 622 IU 17 28 471 267 R94 02 • 570 828 RI 06 7 
381 873 RI 17 )2: 403 622 RI 17 29 471 267 R94 17 10 570 828 Rl lO 6 
381 873 RI 11 35 403 622 Rl l7 32 471 270 R95 02 4 570 828 Rl 10 8 
301 907 R91 10 14 403 622 Rl n n 471 270 R9' 17 12 570 828 Rl 10 a 
382 116 RI 12 4S 404 119 R9l Ol l 471 270 R9' 17 zo '70 828 RI 10 57 
383 005 RI 17 10 40<t 11' R91 12 34 471 270 R95 17 Z8 570 826 FU 10 59 
383 017 •• 17 29 404 JZO R9l 1Z .. , 471 942 R9l oz 2 570 BZB Rl 10 66 
383 017 RI 17 32 404 140 R91 12 ,., 471 94Z R9l 10 15 570 828 Rl 10 67 
383 017 RI 17 3S 404 166 R9l 17 31 473 1 .. RI 17 2 570 828 Rl 17 8 
384 129 RZ 17 12 404 166 R9l 17 3Z 473 748 Rl 17 10 570 828 Rl 17 9 
384 129 R2 17 28 404 167 R91 17 33 47' 820 R91 17 8 570 828 Rl 17 11 
384 376 RI 10 21 404 167 R9l 17 !4 473 820 ... 17 9 570 828 Rl 17 13 
384 ]16 RI 10 2' 404 167 R9l 17 " 473 BZO R9l 17 33 570 828 Rl 17 1., 
384 376 RI lO 29 404 168 R91 17 27 477 102 RI 11' 10 570 8Z8 Rl 17 iq 

304 376 RI 10 n 404 168 R'll 17 " .,. OH RI ll 20 070 828 Ml l7 i7 
Je4 376 RI 10 39 404 169 R91 17 ll 478 734 R9l 17 11 570 828 R l 17 30 
304 376 RI 10 0 404 169 RCJl 17 12 478 737 R9l 17 11 570 828 FU 17 33 
384 376 RI 10 48 4o• 2.,7 Rl 12 ., 478 793 RI 14 4 '70 828 Rl 17 3-4 
384 570 RI 10 21 404 21t8 R9l 17 8 478 793 Rl 14 • 577 'H8 R9l 07 13 
31J4 578 Rl 10 25 4o• 248 RCJl 17 9 479 049 RI 17 3 578 27" Rl 17 39 
384 sra Rl 10 29 40• 24t8 R91 17 10 ... 278 RI 17 12 584 268 R91 07 9 

) 
31Jlt 578 Rl 10 33 404 97" Rl 17 22 480 743 ROI 10 6 584 2b8 R91 07 21 
384t 578 Rl 10 39 •o4 974 Rl 17 32 480 744 R91 10 6 584 269 Rl 07 9 
3&4 ,u Rl 10 ., •o• 976 RI 17 12 ... 352 RI 17 27 ••• 802 Rl 10 7 
J84 578 Rl 10 lt8 404 981 Rl 17 " ... 35' RI 17 30 509 Ob8 Rl 091 4 
31J4 598 Rl 0 27 404 98) Rl 17 32 ... 766 RI 10 6 589 068 R 1 09 5 
384 598 Rl IC .. 404 986 Rl 17 ,. 481 80> R9l Cl 4 ... 184 IU 101 16 
384 51HI Rl 10 59 ,04 91'7 R2 17 29 481 805 091 10 1 591 225 Rl 01 8 
3114 5911 Rl 10, 61 404 987 R2 17 32 485 734 RI oz • 5Yl 71' Rl 04 2 
384 11 lZ R93 ozl 2 404 987 R2 17 35 485 ,,. RI oz 7 591 715 Rl o• 3 
381t 1112 R93, 

r 
404 991 Rl 17 10 485 734 RI 10 1' 592 392 Rl 17 27 

384 828 R91 12 40 404 992 Rl 17 " 486 180 Rl oz 5 ,., 392 Rl 17 30 
385 064 R.91 oz ' 404 993 Rl 17 29 486 180 RI 11 2 ,., 700 R.92 08 3 
3115 133 Rl 17 12 •04 993 Jtl 17 32 486 913 RI 17 • 592 700 R92 08 7 
385 133 Rl 17 20 404 993 )1 17 35 486 913 RI 17 5 592 700 R92 ll ' 385 133 Rl 17 28 404 994 Rl 17 32 486 913 RI 17 6 594 05'9 Rl 08 12 
387 1.35 Rl 10 8 404 996 Rl 17 35 486 913 RI 17 1 594 277 Rll 08 3 
387 370 Rl 17 29 404 998 Rl 17 10 486 914 RI 17 4 59' 277 Rll 08 7 
387 370 Rl 17 32 404 9'99 Rl 17 12 486 914 RI 17 5 594 -434 R.t 07 5 
387 370 Rl 17 35 405 000 Rl 17 10 486 914 RI 17 6 595 231 Rl 05 3 
387 373 Rl 17 29 405 002 Rl 17 10 486 914 RI 17 7 596 009 Rl 06 5 
387 373 Rl 17 32 406 099 Rl 11 2 492 435 Rl 17 36 596 009 Rl 06 6 
387 373 ftl 17 35 406 lt91 R91 oz 4 492 435 RI 17 38 596 313 Rl oz 2 
387 374 Rl 17 29 406 491 A.91 17 29 492 435 RI 17 39 596 313 .Rl 06 4 
387 374 Rl 1 T 32 406 491 R91 17 32 492 435 RI 17 52 596 313 Rl 08 12 
387 374 Rl 17 35 406 491 R91 17 35 492 447 RI 17 38 5'6 4t9l Rl 08 12 
390 756 R91 08 13 407 024 R5 02 l 492 453 RI 13 9 597 818 Rl 06 • 
391 027 R92 02 l 407 Olt5 Rl 10 67 492 453 RI 13 ll 597 850 Rl 12 38 
391 027 R92 l 34 445 316 R91 12 44 492 453 RI 17 37 598 122 Rl 08 8 
392 382 Rl IC " 447 265 R9l 12 44 492 453 RI 17 38 598 2't8 R91 08 3 
392 )82 Rl 10, 59 447 265 R91 12 .. 492 461 RI 17 37 598 24t8 R9l 08 7 
392 382 Rl 

·162 
452 805 Rl 17 l2 492 461 RI 17 38 598 24t8 R91 11 2 

392 382 Rl l 63 452 805 Rl 17 22 492 462 RI 17 37 598 734 Rl 08 5 
392 382 Rl l 64 452 805 Rl 17 28 492 462 Rl 17 38 598 735 Rl OB • 392 385 Rl l 57 .,, 805 Rl 17 29 495 967 RI 13 2 598 805 Rl 12 36 
392 385 Rl I '9 452 805 Rl 17 32 495 967 RI 17 31 598 821 Rl 09 8 
392 385 Rl 10 62 .,, eo, Rl 17 " 517 758 R91 09 4 599 28b R91 08 13 
392 )85 ,u 10 63 4>4 417 ftl 01 13 ,11 758 R91 09 5 600 l 61 Rl 06 • 3112 385 Rl 10 64 456 736 IU 01 • 517 758 R91 09 6 600 161 R 1 06 7 
395 074 R9J oe 8 456 779 Rl 17 10 518 648 RI .. 3 603 632 Rl 17 • 395 07lt RO ll l 4•4 048 Rl .. 9 520 175 RI 09 4 603 632 Rl 17 • 395 149 Rl l< 6 464 623 Rl 10 3 520 175 RI 09 5 603 632 Rl 17 .. 
195 1,0 R91 IC 1 464 t,23 Rl 10 • 5ll 85' RI 09 4 603 632 Rl 17 18 
395 150 R9l l 67 464 623 Rl U 46 522 855 RI 09 • 605 826 Rl 17 47 

"'111Ar.5"tN UNIIIO $TATIS o, AMUICA " PIINTIO IN UN 10 STAH5 Of AMHICA 



lllill NUMERICAL INDEX ~ ii NUMERICAL INDEX 

, .. , .. c ,0 
PAIi 5'C ,o l"All:T SEC ,0 

, .. , stc ,0 

NUMIU NUMIIU NUMIU NUMIEI 

-10- TC-211 -10-
n 

., 

605 827 R9l 17 47 635 ,o, RI o, 4 67' 1'1 Rll 1' • 676 078 Rl 08 13 

607 895 RI 04 2 635 308 R2 04 2 67' 1'4 Rl 17 47 676 086 JU 10 17 

607 89'5 RI o, ' 635 309 R2 04 2 67' "' RI 17 47 676 087 Rl 101 l 7 

607 895 RI 10, 9 63' 401 Rl 07 " 67' 167 R91 071 23 676 088 Rl 10 U 

607 895 RI 171 4 635 431 R2 10 18 675 171 RI 
17139 

676 089 Rl 10 16 

607 895 RI 17 • 635 .,, Rl 10 19 675 207 RI 17 ,0 676 108 Rl 01 5 

607 t,95 Rl 17 6 63' .,, ., 091 4 67' 208 R91 17 47 676 10B Rl 07 21 

607 B95 RI 17 7 635 .,, R2 09 5 675 209 RI 17 47 676 108 Rl 07 25 

uo 638 .. 02 ' 635 435 Rl 10 19 675 297 R9l 17 13 676 lLO R9l 08 ' 
blO 638 RI 02 6 63' '36 R2 10 18 675 297 R92 17 19 676 110 R91 08 • 
610 638 RI 02 7 635 443 Rl 10 18 675 362 Rll 17 28 676 110 R91 08 7 

610 i!:138 RI 10 65 635 444 RI 10 18 67' 362 Rll 17 29 676 110 R9l OB • 
610 638 Rl 121 49 63' 445 RI 10 18 675 364 Rll 17 l2 676 128 Rl 09 4 

610 638 RI 12 51 635 452 Rl 07 6 675 "' Rll 17 22 676 128 Rl 09 ' 611 346 Rl 07 7 63' .,, Rl 07 6 675 367 Rll 111 z, 676 130 R91 09 • 
613 179 Rl 07 9 63' 5>1 R9l 00 ' 675 ,.. RI 10 16 676 131 R91 09 4 

614 452 Rl 06 • 63' 5}1 R9l 00 7 675 550 RI 07 ' 676 165 Rl 02 6 

614 452 Rl 06 6 63' ,,. .. 10 19 675 565 R9l 10 14 676 165 Rl 02 7 

614 452 Rl 09 ' 63' 579 R9l 07 23 675 566 RI 10 ll 676 166 R91 08 13 

6llt TZ3 Rl 12 35 63' 678 Rl lZ 45 675 567 RI 06 ' 676 205 Rl 09 • 
'17 933 Rl 07 21 635 698 R 91 01 2 675 567 Rl 06 6 676 205 Rl 09 ' '17 91t0 Kl 04 2 635 714 R9l 10 65 675 567 Rl 10 13 676 207 Rl 09 • 
617 940 Rl 1' 2 ... 744 ., 10 J 675 '5bB Rl 10 1J 676 207 Rl 09 ' ,vi n, ,u 02 6 6'5 744 Rl 10 6 675 '72 Kl 10 16 •76 266 R l 17 26 

619 u, A.l 02 7 635 768 R91 10 ' 675 571 Rl 10 16 67• 267 R 1 17 26 

619 8!j5 Rl 06 • 63' 786 RI 10 • 675 578 Rl 10 16 67. 268 Rl 17 26 

619 8S, A.l 07 23 .36 320 R9l 08 4 675 5eo R2 10 16 676 269 Rl 17 24 

619 H, Rl 08 12 63. 320 R9l 08 8 •75 583 Rl 10 l3 676 269 Rl 17 26 

619 e,, Rl 10 15 636 321 RI 14 • •75 584 Rl 10 l3 676 276 Rl 17 24 

619 855 Rl 10 18 636 321 RI 14 • 675 588 Rl 10 16 676 328 R91 15 3 

619 955 Rl 13 3 636 344 R2 10 3 675 589 Rl 10 17 676 357 R'ill 08 U 

619 855 fU 17 13 636 344 R2 10 6 675 593 Rl 10 16 676 399 Rl 10 17 

619 855 Rl "I .. 636 382 .. 14 7 675 59', Rl 10 13 676 ',O', IU 09 • 
619 856 Rl 04 2 636 389 R91 14 7 675 595 Rl 10 13 676 47" Rl 15 2 

619 856 Rl •• 5 636 390 RI 14 7 675 610 IU 07 9 676 488 R91 02 4 

619 85b Rl 
061 

6 636 431 Rl 12 3b 675 610 Rl 07 12 676 ltB8 R91 15 2 

619 856 Rl 06 7 .,6 435 Rl 13 6 675 blO Rl 07 13 676 545 R92 07 26 

619 856 Rl 07 5 636 .,, Rl 13 10 675 bl7 Rl 07 9 676 545 R92 01 21 

619 856 Rl 07 ' 63• 435 RI 17 37 675 620 Rl 07 9 b76 546 1H 01 26 

619 856 Rl 09 J 63b 435 Rl 17 38 675 621 Rl 07 9 676 547 R2 07 26 

619 856 Rl 10 8 636 -35 Rl 17 39 675 623 Rl 07 13 676 562 R91 07 26 

619 85b IU 12 ,. 63b 435 Rl 17 52 675 627 Rl 07 13 676 578 R91 07 • 
619 85b Rl 12 39 b36 ,11 Rll 09 3 675 63b Rl 07 13 676 580 Rl 07 9 

619 85b Rl 13 2 636 '21 Rl 07 4 675 655 Rl 07 11 676 586 Rl 01 21 

619 856 Rl 131 ' 
636 592 Rl 07 2 675 658 Rl 07 11 676 587 Rl 07 27 

619 856 Rl 17 12 636 629 Rl 07 6 675 659 Rl 07 11 676 588 Rl 07 27 

619 85b Rl 17118 
636 629 Rl 07 23 675 660 Rl 07 11 676 590 Rl 07 27 

619 856 Rl 17 19 636 630 Rl 07 6 675 661 Rl 07 11 676 591 Rl 07 26 

619 856 Rl 17 22 ... 630 RI 07 23 675 663 Rll 07 11 676 591 Rl 01 21 

619 856 Rl 111 28 ... 672 RI 14 • 675 6b', Rl 07 ll 676 592 Rl 07 27 

619 8'56 Rl 171 29 636 715 R9l 02 2 675 665 Rl 07 11 676 U3 Rl 07 27 

6PI 856 Rl 17132 636 733 R9l 02 4 675 666 Rl 07 II 676 594 Rl 07 27 

619 856 Rl 17 35 636 733 R9l 15 2 675 668 R2 07 11 676 595 Rt 07 27 

b29 3~5 R9l 07 6 636 734 RJ 15 2 675 669 Rl 07 11 676 609 R9l 07 27 

635 005 Rl 14 • 636 73' R3 15 2 675 670 RZ 07 ll .76 610 R9l 07 27 

635 005 Rl 14 7 636 736 R3 15 2 675 671 Rl 07 II 67b 61Z Rl 07 27 

b~, 005 Rl 14 • 636 737 R3 15 2 675 672 R9l 07 • 676 641 Rl 15 J 

63' Obl Rl 07 2 636 738 Rl 15 2 675 b82 R91 10 16 676 658 Rl 07 ll 

63' 075 ,u 07 21 636 739 RI " 2 675 01:14 Rl 07 13 676 678 Rl 17 45 

635 091 Rl 04 2 636 740 Rl 15 2 675 702 Rl 07 9 676 678 Rl 17 46 

635 091 R1 07 2 636 741 Rl 15 2 67' 704 Rl 07 9 676 679 Rl 17 45 

635 091 Rl 071 4 636 742 R2 07 21 675 704 Rl 07 21 676 b19 Rl 17 46 

635 091!1 Rl 07 2 636 7't4 RZ 07 21 675 705 Rl 07 9 676 683 Rl 17 lt5 ... 109 R2 o, 3 636 761 Rl 15 2 675 708 R91 07 9 676 683 Rl 17 lt6 

63' 109 R2 07 2 636 762 Rl 15 2 675 no R91 01 9 676 681t Rl 17 .. 
63' 117 Rl 07 .23 636 784 FU 15 3 675 728 R91 07 9 676 684 Rl 17 46 

635 118 Rll 07 23 636 785 Rl 15 3 675 729 Rl 07 9 676 685 Rl 17 45 

635 119 R91 07 23 636 786 Rl 15 3 675 763 Rl 07 9 676 685 Rl 17 46 

63' 126 Rl 07 23 636 79', Rl 15 J 675 764 Rl 07 9 676 686 Rl 17 4S 

635 129 Rl 07 13 636 795 Rl 15 3 675 846 R9l 10 66 676 686 Rl 17 •• 
635 137 Rl 01 13 637 861 R91 17 14 675 846 R9l 10 67 676 687 Rl 17 4> 

635 137 Rl 01 23 637 863 R9l 17 30 675 846 R91 17 27 676 688 Rl 17 45 

635 172 Rl 07 13 641 207 Rl 07 13 675 930 RI 15 J 676 6811 Rl 17 45 

635 199 Rl 07 13 6'4 771 Rl 07 9 676 023 R9l 08 J 676 740 Rl 15 7. 

635 217 R2 •• 5 656 071 Rl 17 16 676 023 R9l 08 • 676 740 Rl •• 3 

635 217 R2 I' 8 659 380 Rl 07 23 676 023 R9l 08 7 676 741 Rl 07 27 

635 218 Rl I' • 659 458 R91 07 13 676 023 R9l 08 • 676 742 Rl 07 27 

635 226 Rl l• • 663 029 Rl 10 8 676 0.32 R9l 07 21 676 748 Rl 07 13 

635 226 Rl I• 7 665 071 Rl 07 9 676 058 Rl 06 ' 676 749 Rl 07 13 

635 226 Rl I 8 666 719 Rl 10 62 676 058 Rl 06 6 676 757 Rl 07 26 

635 229 R9l I• 5 .66 719 Rl 10 63 .76 060 Rl Ob • 676 761 R91 17 45 

635 229 R9l I• • 666 719 Rl 10 64 676 060 Rl 06 6 676 761 R91 17 46 

635 275 Rll o• 7 667 933 Rl 07 27 676 075 R91 14 9 676 1'36 Rl 07 27 

635 305 Rl O• 3 675 140 Rl 14 9 676 076 Rl 14 9 676 •91t R91 08 4 

PlfflllllU IN UNITlO STA.TU Of AMEll(A 
nmno IN UNITlO SU,lES OF AMUICA 



•II• Tt•211 • l 1• TC•Zll 

alt f NUMIRICAL INDIX t NUMIRICAL INDEX 

1 .. ~-r,:;- ---·· PAIT SIC ,0 PAIT m ,o l'Alt l',UT SIC '° NUMll!tt NUM!U NUMl!.11 NUMUt 

I I 
676 ,.. R9l o, ' 676 .. , RI 07 2 677 OIZ RI 

071 IZ 
bH 105 RI 07 17 

676 790 RZ o, ' 676 696 RI o• 2 677 013 RI 07 7 677 107 Ri 07 14 
676 799 RZ o, ' 676 897 RI o• 2 677 014 RII 07 5 677 107 RI 07 15 
676 800 RZ •• ' 676 898 RI o• 2 677 01, RII 071 ' 677 107 RI 07 17 
676 801 RZ o, ' 676 899 Rl 04 2 677 01• Rt 071 5 677 108 RI 07 •• 676 eo• Rl 05 ' 676 900 RI •• 2 677 017 RI 07' 5 677 109 RI 07 14 
676 605 RI 05 > 676 900 RI 05 ' 677 018 RI ~;/ : 677 109 RI 07 1 15 
676 806 RI 05 ' 676 902 Rl o, ' 677 019 •1 677 109 RI 07 l7 
676 807 RI o, ' 676 902 RI 05 4 677 020 Rl 07 5 677 110 RI 07 1't 
676 808 Rl o, ' 676 903 RI o, ' 677 024 Rl 071 7 677 110 Rl 07 15 
676 813 Rll 05 ' 676 904 R2 o, 3 677 024 RI 10 1't- 677 110 Rl 07 17 
676 81' Rll o, ' 676 905 Rl o, ' 677 025 Rll 10 14 677 111 Rl 07 l't 
676 '15 RI o, ' 676 906 Rl o, ' 677 026 R91 10/ 14 677 l ll R 1 07 15 
676 815 Rl 07 19 676 907 RI o, ' 677 028 Rl 10 l (o I 677 111 Rl 07 17 
676 815 Rl 07 25 676 908 Rl o, ' 677 030 R2 1011' 677 113 Rll 10 16 
676 815 Rt 10 .. 676 IJO'l R l 04 3 677 032 Rl 10 ! ft. 677 114 R91 02 6 
676 816 Rt o, • 676 910 Rl o, 3 677 OJ3 RII 10 ,, 677 115 M.91 02 6 
676 817 RI 05 • 676 911 Rl o, ' 677 03' Rll 10 14 •77 117 R91 U2 7 
676 8U RI 05 • 676 915 R,Z o• 3 677 035 ... 07 7 677 l32 Rl 02 6 
676 ... RI o, • 676 1H9 R91 •• ' 677 035 R9l 10 14 677 132 Rl 12 4p9 
676 ... Rl 05 • 676 922 01 08 • 677 036 ... 10 13 677 1J2 Rl "I" 676 821. Rl 05 4 676 922 R91 08 ' 677 039 ., 10 13 677 137 10. 02 6 
676 6ZZ •• 05 4 676 922 R91 11 2 677 o,o ... 02 2 677 137 Rl 07 • 676 823 Rt 05 • 676 923 Rl 06 ' 677 o,o R91 10 13 677 144 FU 02 6 
676 820 Rl 05 4 676 975 Rl 06 ' 677 ... Rl 10 13 677 145 Rl 02 6 
676 825 Rl 05 • 676 927 RI 06 ' 677 ... Rl 10 13 677 146 Rl 02 1 
676 826 Rl 05 • 676 935 R9l 06 ' 677 0'3 R91 10 13 677 147 Rl 02 6 
676 826 Rl 07 25 676 938 Rl 02 5 677 043 ... 10 16 677 147 Rl 02 7 
676 627 R91 01 25 676 936 Rl 06 • 677 o,, R91 10 13 677 H7 ru 10 15 
676 827 ... 01 26 676 939 RI 06 8 677 044 ... 10 16 677 149 Rl 02 6 
676 828 R2 01 25 676 940 RI 09 ' 677 045 Rt 01 8 677 150 Rl oz 7 
676 829 Rl 01 25 676 941 RI 09 ' 677 049 Rl 07 • 677 156 Rl 02 5 
676 830 Rl 01 25 676 942 Rl 09 ' 677 050 Rt 01 • 677 156 RI 02 6 
676 831 ., 07 2, 676 942 RI 09 7 677 052 Rl 01 ' 677 116 Rl 02 7 
676 132 Rl 01, z, 676 943 RI 09 ' 677 0'3 Rl 07 ' 677 l '!17 R l 02 5 
676 8'3 Rl C7 25 676 90 RI 09 7 •11 0,4 Rt 07 • 677 1 '57 R 1 02 • 676 ••• Rl 07 25 676 944 RU 07 .. 677 058 Rl 07 • 677 157 R 1 02 7 
676 835 Rl 02 2 b76 945 Rl 01 19 677 059 Rl 07 • 677 158 Rl 02 6 
676 835 Rl 06 • 676 CJO IU 10 .. 677 066 Rl 01 9 677 158 Rl U2 7 
676 835 Rl 08 12 676 'il46 Rll 07 " 677 .. , Rll 07 6 677 159 R9l 08 3 
676 836 Rl 061 • 676 947 A.11 07 " 677 069 Rl l 07 6 677 159 R9l 08 1 
676 ••o RI 06 2 676 950 A.31 07 " b77 070 Rl 04 2 677 159 R'H 11. 2 
676 842 Rl 06 • .,. 9H Rll 07 " 677 070 Rl 07 6 677 160 R':11 J81 3 
676 6.t,) RZ 06 • 67b 952 Rl 01 25 677 071 Rl 01 13 677 lbO R91 ••, 7 
676 84.ft Rl 02 • 676 953 Rl 07 " b11 072 Rl 07 13 677 160 R91 111 2 
676 B't4 Rl 01 l) 676 954 Rl 07 " 677 on Rl 07 13 677 161 R91 08 3 
676 f:14,4 Rl 07 19 676 955 R2 07 " 677 .,. RI 07 13 677 161 R91 

··1 
7 

676 .350 Rll 07119 676 956 Rl 09 • 677 075 Rl 07 13 677 lb2 A.91 08 3 
676 851 Rl 05 4 676 n6 Rll 07 • 677 076 Rl 07 13 677 162 R9l 08 7 
676 851 Rl 071 19 676 977 Rl 01 • 677 077 Rl 07 13 677 162 R91 11 2 
676 851 A.1 07 25 67b 978 Rll 07 • 677 078 RI 07 13 677 163 R,.l "'I 3 
676 852 R91 

071 19 
676 979 Rl 07 • 677 079 Rl 07 13 677 163 R91 

081 
7 

676 853 Rl 07 19 676 980 ,u 01 • 677 o,o Rl 07 13 677 165 RZI 08 • 676 854 Rl 07 19 676 981 IU 01 • •11 081 Rl 07 12 677 165 RZI 11 2 
676 854 Rl 071 25 676 982 Rl 01 • 677 085 RI 07 12 677 16b R21 OBI • 676 955·, A.91 07 19 676 983 Rl 01 • 677 086 RI 07 12 677 166 R31 lll 2 
676 858 Rl ·~ ' 

676 984 A.91 07 12 677 087 RI 07 12 677 167 RI 06 . • b76 a59 Rl 06 2 676 985 R.91 01 ' 677 088 Rt 07 .. 677 16-7 RI 
061 

6 
676 859 Rl 0 3 676 986 Rll 01 6 677 088 Rl 07 15 677 168 RI 06 • 676 860 Rt 06 2 676 987 Rl 07 2 677 088 Rl 01 16 677 168 Rl 06 6 
676 860 Rl 

061 ' 
676 987 Rl 07 6 677 ••• RI 07 •• 677 169 Rl 06 • 676 861 RU 07 21 676 qes Rl 01 2 677 089 Rl 07 15 677 ••• RI 06 7 

676 862 Rl 07 19 676 990 Rl 07 2 677 089 RI 07 16 677 170 "" 06 • 676 862 Rl 07 21 676 991 Rll 07 2 677 090 Rl 07 .. 677 171 RI 06 5 
b76 862 Rl 071 25 676 992 Rl 07 2 677 090 Rl 07 15 677 171 RI 06 6 
676 863 Rl 

07121 
676 993 A.12 12 35 677 090 Rl 07 16 677 171 Rl 10 3 

676 865 Rl 07 21 676 994 A.12 12 35 677 093 Rl 07 •• 677 171 RI 10 • 676 870 Rl 07 21 676 995 RlZ 12 35 677 093 RI 01 15 677 172 RII 06 • 676 871 A.91 07 21 676 996 A.12 IZ 35 677 093 RI 07 •• 677 172 Rll 06 6 

) 

b76 872 Rl OT 21 676 991 R.12 12 35 677 ... RI 07 14 •11 173 R91 06 5 
676 873 Rl 07 21 676 998 Rl2 12 35 677 09' RI 07 15 677 173 ... 06 6 
676 B74 Rl OT 21 676 999 R2 07 1 677 ... RI 07 16 677 ,,. Rl 06 • 676 875 Rl 07 21 677 000 R.91 07 1 677 095 RI 07 14 677 175 Rl 061 • 676 876 Rll 07 21 677 001 Rl 07 6 677 095 RI 07 15 677 176 Rt 06 6 
676 877 Rl 07 21 677 002 Rl 

071 
6 677 095 RI 07 16 677 ieo R 11 06 7 

676 818 Rl 
07121 

677 003 Rl 07 6 677 096 Rl 07 14 677 181 Rll 06 7 
676 879 Rl 01 21 677 004 Rl 07 7 677 096 RI 07 15 6Tf 182 Rll 06 7 
676 881 Rl 07 21 677 005 Rl g~, 1 677 ... RI 07 16 677 183 RI 06 7 
676 884 Rl OB 5 677 OOb Rl 1 677 100 Rl 07 17 677 ••• Rl 06 7 
676 891 Rl oa· 12 677 007 Rl l 01 7 677 102 Rl 07 .. 677 ... RI 101 3 
676 892 Rl 08 12 677 008 Rl 07 1 677 !02 Rl 07 15 677 185 Rl 06 1 
b76 893 Rll o, 2 677 009 Rl 07 7 677 102 Rl 07 17 677 186 ... Ob. 1 
676 894 Rl •• 2 677 010 R2 07 7 677 10, Rl 07 •• 677 187 RI 06 1 
6Tb 895 Rl •• 2 677 011 Rl 07 1 677 105 RI 07 15 677 188 Rl 06 1 

""'""" ' ' ,. N UN UC> STATU 01 AMII; C PIUN1(0 IN UNITED STATES 01 AMUICA 



TC. .. 211 ., 
It NUMERICAL INDEX j .. NUMERICAL INDEX 

..... stc "' 
,.1.11 SIC ,0 

,,OT stc PO 
,,OT m "' NUMaU NVMaElt NUM5U NUM!lU . 

677 191 RI 06 6 677 292 RI 06 • 677 '76 Rll 17 27 •77 636 Rll 17 13 
677 191 RI 06 7 6~7 295 Rl 06 8 677 477 Rll 17127 •77 639 Rl 09 7 

677 193 Rl 06 6 •77 296 RI o• • 677 478 Rll 17 27 I b77 b4l Rl 09 7 

677 193 RI 06 7 677 300 R91 02 4 677 479 Rll l7j 27 ! 677 643 Rl 09 7 

677 194 Rl 07 8 677 300 R92 14 5 677 480 Rll 11, 21 I 077 679 Rl 10 15 

677 194 RI 10 16 677 301 •21 14 5 677 4Bl Rll 

"I" I 
677 683 RI 12! it2 

677 197 Rl 10 16 677 303 R91 02 4 677 482 Rll 11! e 677 684 Rl 12! it2 

677 198 RI 10 ,. 677 303 R9l ,. 10 677 483 Rll 17 9 677 685 Rl 10 21 

677 19:9 RI 07 18 077 304 RI 14 , 677 484 Rll J.7 I 9 677 685 RI 10 " 677 199 Rl 10 17 677 306 R2 14 5 677 486 Rll 17 8 677 685 Rl 10 29 

677 200 Rl 10 17 677 308 R21 141 4 677 487 Rll 17 9 677 685 Rl 10 31 

677 201 Rll 10 l7 677 3ll R2 14 • .677 488 Rl 17 12 677 685 Rl 101 3it 

677 202 RI 10 l7 677 323 Rl 14 7 677 490 Rl 17 12 677 6S5 Rl 10, 37 

677 203 RI 10 l7 677 325 Rl ,. 7 677 492 Rll l7 11 677 b85 Rl lOi 'tit 

677 206 Rll 06 5 677 326 RI l4 7 677 493 Rll l7 11 677 •85 Rl 101 47 
677 206 Rll 06 6 677 3'4 Rl 14 6 677 494 Rll L 11 677 685 Rl 101 lt9 

677 207 RU O• 5 677 335 RI 14 6 677 49< Rll 17 11 677 •85 RI 10: 51 

677 207 Rll 06 6 677 330 Rl 14 6 677 496 Rll 17 11 •77 685 RI 
10165 

677 20, R9l o, 4 677 336 RI 14 7 677 497 Rll l7 11' 677 •8• Rl 10 21 

•11 209 R91 08 8 677 337 Rl 14 6 677 498 Rll 17 11 677 6'0 Rl 10 23 

677 210 R9l OB 3 677 337 Rl 14 7 677 499 Rll 171 11 •77 68• Rl 101 29 
677 210 R9l 08 7 677 338 RI 14 6 677 500 R9l 12 36 677 680 RI 10. 31 

677 2ll R9l 08 3 677 338 RI 14 7 677 501 RI 12 36 677 686 Rl 101 )It 

677 211 R91 08 7 677 339 Rl 14 6 677 502 Rl 12 36 677 680 Rl 101 37 

677 212 R9l 08 3 677 339 Rl l4 7 677 503 Rl 12 36 677 686 Rl 10 39 

677 212 R9l 08 7 677 341 Rll 10 " 677 504 RI 12 36 677 686 Rl 10 itl 

677 213 R9l 08 4 677 342 Rl 12 46 677 505 Rl 12 3b 677 68• Rl 10 lt4 

677 '13 R9l 08 • 677 351 R9l 10 15 677 506 Rl LOI 15 677 686 Rl 10 47 

677 '14 R91 08 3 .,, ,.. Rl 12 ., 677 509 R92 12 38 677 686 Rl 10 4q 

677 214 R9l o, 7 677 355 Rl 12 46 677 509 ,., 12 39 677 6R6 Rl 1015 l 
677 '17 ,., ~:, , 677 302 Rl 12 47 677 509 . ., 12 40 677 686 Rl 10 65 

677 217 R9l • 677 367 RI 02 6 .,, 510 Rl 12 39 677 687 Rl 10 25 

677 217 ... 08 ' 677 , .. Rl 10 15 677 5ll RI 12 38 677 687 Rl 101 27 
677 217 R9l 08 8 677 3'6 R21 10 15 677 512 Rl 12 49 677 607 Rl 1013" 
677 218 R9l 

081 ' 677 387 Rl 10 15 677 512 Rl 12 51 677 687 RI 10 37 

677 218 R9l 08 7 677 390 R9l 10 15 677 '" R9l 11 2 677 687 Rl 10 3',1 

677 219 R9l 08 4 677 ,., Rl 10 15 677 515 R9l 12 " 677 687 Rl 10141 
677 219 R91 08 8 677 396 Rl 17 24 677 516 Rl 12 " 677 687 Rl 10 "" 
677 220 R9l 

021 
4 677 )96 RI l7 25 677 518 Rl 07 18 677 687 Rl 10 47 

677 220 R9l 14 • 677 397 RI l7 24 677 ... Rl 12 49 677 687 Rl 10149 

677 221 R91 
081 

4 677 397 ., 17 26 677 522 Rl 071 18 •77 687 Rl 101 '">l 
677 221 R91 08 8 677 410 Rl l7 21 677 522 Rl 12149 677 687 Rl 10: 65 

677 221 R91 11 2 677 419 RI l7 21 677 523 Rl 07 18 677 688 Rl 10, 65 

677 2'5 R91 081 ' 677 421 Rl 17 21 677 523 ., 12! 49 677 b89 Rl 101 65 

677 2'5 R91 
081 

7 677 423 Rl 17 26 677 524 RI 07 18 677 690 A.l I 101 6$ 
677 225 R9l 11 2 677 4,S R91 l7 26 677 524 RI 12! lt9 677 691 Rl 

I 
lOi 65 

677 226 R9l 08 ' 677 437 Rl 17 26 677 ~27 Rl 07 18 677 692 Rl 10[ 65 

677 226 R9l 081 7 677 438 Rl 17 Z6 677 528 RI 07 18 677 693 A.11 ~g: :: 677 227 R9l 08• 3 677 440 Rl 12 39 677 "' RI 12 51 677 694 R91 

677 227 R9l oal ' 677 442 RI 
12138 

677 532 Rl 07 lB 677 701 A.91 10: 3 

677 228 Rl 081 3 677 444 RI 12 39 677 533 Rl 07 18 677 701 R91 101 9 

677 228 RI 081 7 677 446 R91 12 49 677 536 Rl I 07 18 677 702 R91 
101 

3 

677 229 R91 081 3 677 446 R•, 12151 677 537 Rl 

I 
07 18 677 702 R9l 10 9 

&77 230 R9l 08 7 677 ... Rl 12 4,9 677 539 Rl 12 49 677 704 Rl 10 9 

677 231 R91 "'1 ' 677 ••• Rl 12· 51 &77 540 Rl 12 49 677 705 RZ 10 9 

&77 232 .. , 081 7 677 451 Rl 12 49 677 542 Rl 12 49 677 706 A.l 101 9 

677 234 RI 08 • 677 ... Rl 12 51 677 543 Rl 12 ,.9 677 707 A.l 10, 9 

677 234 Rl 081 • 677 453 Rl 12 49 677 544 Rl ll 2 677 710 Rl 101 • 
677 235 R91 08 ' 677 453 RI 12 51 677 545 RI " 2 677 712 Rl 10' 9 

677 235 R91 o81 ' 677 454 Rl 121 49 677 547 RI " 2 677 714 Rl 061 2 

677 244 Rl oej 13 677 .,. RI 12j 51 677 548 Rl " ' 677 714 Rl o•' 3 

677 248 R2 14 ' 677 455 RI 12 49 677 560 Rl " ' 677 715 Rll 101 3 

677 249 Rl 
l~ 2 

677 .,, Rl 12 51 677 ,., RI " 2 677 715 Rll 10 6 

677 249 R2 14 2 677 460 Rl 12 51 677 566 Rl 
"1 

2 677 710 Rl 10! ' 677 265 RI I 6 .,, .. , RI 12 49 677 567 Rl " ' 677 716 Rl 

I 
101 6 

677 265 RI 14 7 677 ... Rl 12 51 677 568 RI 13 ' 677 717 Rl 
101 

3 .,, 266 A.l 14 2 677 464 RI 07 18 677 569 Rl 13 2 677 717 Rl 

I 

10 6 

677 268 Rl 
~: 2 

677 464 Rl 12 49 677 573 RI " 5 677 718 R 1 10 3 

677 269 Rl l 2 677 464 Rl 12 51 677 581 R2 " ' 677 718 Rl 101 6 

677 270 A.l 14 • 677 467 Rl 12 49 677 583 R2 " ' 677 719 Rl 10 3 

677 271 Rl ,. 6 677 467 Rl 12 51 677 584 R2 " ' 677 719 Rl 10 6 

677 271 Rl .. 7 677 468 Rl 12 49 677 587 R2 13 ' 677 720 Rl 101 

' 677 271 Rl 14 • 677 468 RI lZ 51 677 589 ., "I 3 
677 720 Rl 10 6 

677 272 Rl :: 8 677 469 Rl 12 49 677 592 R2 
ll ' 

677 721 Rll 10 ' 677 273 A.Z 9 677 469 Rl 12 51 677 600 Rl 071 23 677 721 Rll 10 6 

677 274 A.l .. 9 677 470 Rl 12 49 677 601 RI 07 " 677 723 Rll 10 ' 677 275 Rl 1• • 677 470 Rl 12 51 677 608 R9l 17 6 677 724 Rl 17 " 677 276 Rl ,. 9 677 471 Rl 12 49 677 612 RI l7 6 677 725 R91 10 ' 677 277 Rl \: 9 677 471 Rl 12 51 677 6ll Rl 17 6 677 725 R91 10 6 

677 281 Rl :. 2 677 472 RI 17 10 677 614 Rl 17 6 677 7 26 R 11 10 ' 677 282 Rl 2 677 .,, RI l7 22 677 615 Rl l7 6 677 726 Rll 10 6 

677 283 Rl l• 2 677 473 Rl l7 28 677 63' Rll 17 13 677 7 2 7 R 1 10 ' 671 284 Rl 14 2 677 .,, RI 17 Z9 677 634 Rll 17 13 677 727 A.l 10 6 

677 291 Rl 06 • 677 473 Rl 17 " 677 635 Rll 17 13 677 729 Rl 10 ' 
ralNUO IN UNITED SJA.1.U Of AMUlCA P.INJIO IN UNIJEO St A.TU Of AMUIC:A 



n 
•1! ... TC-211 -u- TC•Zll 

I!~ NUMIRICAL INDIX ,t NUMERICAL INDEX 
,.or i SIC l'O 

.... IIC ,o ,Alt nc ,0 "" IIC ,0 
NUMl!II: NVMHlt NIJMl!ft NUMBU 

•77 729 RI 10 6 677 090 RI 17 • 707 889 RI 10 19 ... >79 RI 12 15 
677 732 R91 10 6 677 899 Rl 07 14 708 580 R91 07 Zl 933 600 RI 12 8 
677 742 RII 17 22 677 899 RI 07 15 709 )07 R9Z •• 6 933 610 RI 12 18 
•11 743 RII 17 22 •11 ••• RI 07 ,. 709 308 R9Z 09 6 933 610 Rl 12 20 
617 745 ., 17 22 •77 ••• RI 09 • 709 546 R91 10 18 933 610 Rl 12 23 
•11 745 RI 17 32 677 903 RI 09 • 710 098 R2 12 18 933 610 Rl 12 25 
•77 74> ., 17 35 677 905 R2 09 4 710 09B R2 12 20 933 610 Rl 12 27 
677 747 ., 17 22 677 90> R2 09 • 710 098 R2 12 25 933 620 FU 12 18 
677 749 RI 17 31 677 906 R2 09 4 710 09B R2 ll 27 933 620 Rl 12 20 
677 7'0 RI 17 31 677 906 R2 09 5 710 673 R2 12 31 933 620 Rl 12121 
•11 751 RI 17 .. 677 914 RI 09 • 711 263 RI 07 14 933 696 Rl 12 2.9 
677 753 RI 17 33 677 914 RI 09 • 711 283 RI 07 15 933 750 Rl l2 11 
677 753 RI 17 )4 677 915 R91 09 4 711 283 RI 07 ,. 933 8lt5 Rl 12. 30 
677 755 "21 17 30 •77 917 R91 07 21 712 61• RI " 18 933 9',5 Rl 12 2l 
677 1,. R21 17 30 •11 918 R91 17 21 712 .,6 RI 12 20 933 981 Rl 12 28 
•11 157 Rll 17 30 •11 9)9 RI 17 21 712 •16 ., 12 21 ... 'i16Z ltl 12 28 
•11 750 R91 17 30 •11 9>0 .. 17 21 713 770 RI 12· • 933 9A2 Rl 12 :u .,, 7'0 R91 17 33 •11 9>1 RI 17 21 71) 845 RI 12 20 933 987 Rl l2 29 
•11 759 Rll 17 33 677 954 RI 14 • 713 845 RI 12 22 933 987 Rl 12 JO 
677 75't Rll 17 34 677 9>5 RI 14 3 713 84> RI 12 Zl 933 987 IH 12 33 
•77 760 Rll 17 33 •77 957 RI 14 3 713 ••• RI 12 25 933 988 Rl 12 29 
677 760 RU 17 34 677 958 RI 14 • 713 845 RI 12 27 933 988 IU 12 30 
677 761 Rl 17 30 •11 959 RI 09 2 714 068 RI 12 3 933 '188 Rl 12 " 677 765 R2 09 3 677 959 Rl 14 3 717 200 RI 12 20 933 996 Rl 12 28 
•11 768 Rl 09 3 •11 960 Rl 14 3 717 200 RI 12 25 934 003 Rl 12111 
•77 770 A.92 08 • 677 ~6l Rl 14 • 717 200 RI 12 27 934 005 Rl 12 23 
677 775 R91 06 4 677 962 Rl 14 3 717 203 RI 12 25 934 005 Rl 12 25 
677 776 R92 17 2 677 963 Rl 14 3 717 203 RI 12 27 ... 005 Rl 12 27 
677 777 R91 06 4 677 %4 Rl 14 3 717 803 RI 12 22 934 005 Rl l2 29 
677 778 Rl 06 4 677 983 R9l 09 2 718 74) RI 12 II 934 259 Rl 12 11 
677 779 Rl 09 8 677 986 R92 09 2 7>5 023 R91 12 17 934 271 Rl 12 32 
677 780 Rl 09 8 ••• 546 Rl 10 21 7>7 760 RI 12 19 9)6 -'t50 R91 17 30 
677 783 Rl 17122 68> 5',6 Rl 10 23 757 760 RI 12 20 936 450 R.91 17 33 
677 786 Rl 06 9 ••5 546 Rl 10 ,. 757 760 RI 12 21 936 450 R 91 17 3't 
677 1ae R91 12141 685 5't6 Rl 10 27 7>9 ••• RI 12 " V>O !>23 Rl 08 12 
677 H't RU o, • 605 ,u Rl 10 29 705 602 RI 12 29 995 219 RL IC J 
677 794 1\91 00 7 60> '"6 Rl 10 " 7e> 602 RI 12 3) 9Y> 2U Rl 10 6 
677 794 R91 11 2 685 5't6 Rl 10 3) 787 0•9 RI 12 31 ••• 219 Rl 10 • 677 79ft R91 II 4 685 5"6 Rl 10 37 787 656 RI 12 2 995 219 Rl 10 6 

) 
677 79ft 1\91 II • 685 546 Rl 10 )9 790 783 RI 12 29 995 220 Rl 10 13 
677 795 R91 II 4 685 546 Rl 10 ., 832 020 RI 17 16 995 220 Rl 111 » 
677 797 R91 02 5 685 546 Rl 

10143 
832 021 Rl 17 l6 995 220 Rl "I" 677 798 Rl 02 5 68> 5'tb Rt 10 47 '" 022 Rl 17 16 997 4,q) R!a 02 2 

677 798 Rl 11 2 ... 5olt6 Rl 10 49 832 023 Rl 17 16 997 574 R9l 08 5 
677 805 Rl 02 • 685 5olt6 Rl 10 51 032 02olt Rl 17 16 999 597 R5 •• 2 
677 808 Rl 02 5 690 553 Rl 07 9 .,, 025 Rl 17 ,. 999 655 R5 02 l 
677 809 fU 02 • 703 985 Rl 07 13 032 026 Rl 17 ,. 999 677 R91 02 2 
077 809 Rl 12 47 703 986 Rl 07 13 032 028 Rl 17 17 999 619 R9l 02 2 
677 811 Rl 02 5 704 176 R94 09 4 832 029 Rl 17 17 • 001 332 R91 17 4 
677 811 Rl 12 '47 704 l 76 R94 09 • 832 030 Rl 17 17 ' 001 343 Rl 17 4 
677 813 R91 07 lit 704 176 R94 09 • 832 031 Rl 17 17 • 001 31t4 Rl 17 4 
677 813 R91 07 15 704 177 R21 09 6 832 0)5 Rl 17 17 • 001 31t5 Rl 17 4 
677 813 R91 011 16 704 178 R21 •• 6 86) 685 Rl 13 • 3 001 4ll Rl 17 4 
077 814 R9l 13 4 704 179 Rl 09 • 874 889 Rl 07 7 ' 001 431 Rl 17 • 677 615 Rl 07 le 704 ltlO R l 09 6 897 412 R l 17 • ' 001 431 ltl l 7 1' 
on 817 R1H 12 36 704 340 RZ 10 U ... 63' 1\92 08 • • OU! 431 R l n u 
on 818 Rl 17 37 10• 356 IU 10 l8 910 266 R92 02 2 • 001 "i32 Rll 17 • 677 tl30 Rl 13 4 704 358 RJ 10 18 918 266 R92 10 13 ' 001 '•3" RI 17 4 
•n 831 Rl 13 4 704 360 Rl 10 18 920 068 Rl 10 13 • 001 435 RI 17 • 677 832 Rl 13 4 704 361 R4 10 U 931 320 Rl 12 29 • 001 435 RI 17 15 
677 833 Rl 13 4 704 363 Rl 10 18 931 320 Rl 12 " • CO! 436 R93 17 1' 
677 81t9 Rl 17 2 704 ::S66 RZ 10 19 931 326 Rl 12 " 3 OOl 436 R93 17 16 
677 850 Rl 17 2 704 367 Rl 10 18 931 326 Rl 12 32 3 001 921 Rl l7 17 
677 851 Rl 17 2 704 368 Rl 

10118 931 327 Rl 12 30 • 001 933 Rl l7 16 
677 859 IU 17 2 704 369 Rl 10 18 931 330 Rl 12 32 • 001 933 Rl 17 17 
•11 860 Rl 17 2 704 370 A.21 10 19 932 169 Rl 12 4 3 001 936 Rl 17 16 
677 861 Rl 17 2 10• 378 Rl 10 19 932 357 Rl 17 20 • 001 936 Rl 17 17 
677 862 Rl 17 2 704 379 Rl 10 ltl 932 597 Rl 12 15 • 002 199 Rl 17 16 
677 864 Rl 17 3 704 38b Rl 07 23 932 681 Rl 12 4 ' 005 575 R91 l7 17 
677 8b5 Rl 

r 
704 397 RU 07 23 933 081 Rt 12 14 ' 005 575 R91 17 U 

677 869 Rl 704 393 A.91 07 23 933 087 R2 12 30 3 005 583 R91 17 17 
677 870 Rl 17 3 704 394 R91 07 23 933 155 Rl 12 15 ' 005 564 R9l 17 17 
677 872 Rl 17 J 10• 395 R96 01 23 933 222 Rt II 5 • 044 309 Rl 09 4 
677 876 Rl I 23 705 206 Rl 10 le 933 223 Rl 12 13 ' 044 309 Rl 09 • •11 888 Rl 17 21 705 650 IU 07 l4 933 327 Rl 12 • ' 044 346 R 91 09 7 
677 888 Rl 17 23 705 650 Rl 07 15 933 3Z7 Rl 12 6 3 047 879 Rl 10 1' 
077 t1139 Rl 17, 21 70> 650 Rl 07 16 933 327 Rl 12 7 • O>O 129 R l 12 • on 889 Rl 17 23 706 095 R92 10 U 933 IJJT Rl 12 • • o,o t:::9 IU 12 11 
677 890 Rl 17 21 706 308 R9l 10 18 933 565 Rl 12 II ' 050 129 Rl 12 12 
677 890 Rl 17 23 707 744 RU 10 U 933 570 Rl 12 3 3 050 129 Rl 12 13 
677 891 Rl L. 22 707 74" A.92 10 19 933 570 Rt 12 12 3 O>O 129 Rl 12 14 
677 893 Rl 17 22 707 745 Rl 10 19 933 570 Rl 12 13 • o~o 129 Rl 12 15 
677 895 Rl 17 23 707 746 A.2 10 19 933 570 Rl 12 23 3 050 129 Rl 12 17 
677 8% Rl 17 23 707 754 Rl 10 U 933 574 Rl 12 II • 050 129 Rl 12 18 

PIINTID IN UNITED STATES Of AMEllCA PIINTIO IN UNITlD STATU Of AMUUCA 



Tt ... zll "'14-

ill NUM!RICAL INDIX ka NUMERICAL INDEX 
PAIT UC PO 

P'ART m PO 
NUMIIII NUM9Elt 

.... SEC PO 
NUM9D 

P'AU 
NU~IU 

UC PO 

) o,o 129 Rl 12 25 3 055 2•• RI 12 12 3 056 832 Rll 12 • 3 059 676 R91 12 17 
3 o,o 129 Rl 12 27 3 055 258 R91 12 17 3 056 834 Rll 12 5 3 06> 217 R91 07 23 
l 0!50 U9 Rl 12 28 3 055 260 RI 12 9 3 056 834 Rll 12 6 3 066 410 RI 10 19 
3 050 221 Rl 12 12 3 055 270 RI 12 3 3 o,& 834 Rll 12 7 3 066 616 R91 07 23 
3 050 221 Rl 12 14 3 055 273 ., 12 23 3 056 8>3 RSI 12 12 3 068 756 R91 07 23 
) o,o 221 Rl 12 20 ' 055 277 RI 12 " 3 05b 855 RI 12 12 ' U69 0>6 R93 09 • 
) 051 337 Rl 12 13 3 055 285 R92 12 9 3 056 875 Rll lZ • ' 069 056 R93 09 • 
3 051 78.lt Rl 12 15 3 055 291 RI 12 14 3 05b 877 R21 lZ • 3 069 0>6 R93 09 7 
3 0,2 189 Rl 12 25 3 055 292 Rl 12 15 3 05b 879 R 11 12 5 3 069 057 R2 09 7 
3 652 189 Rl 12 27 3 055 29l R9l 12 15 3 05b 879 Rll 12 • 3 069 062 RZ 09 7 
3 052 295 R91 11 5 3 055 294 R91 12 ,. 3 056 879 Rll 12 7 3 069 063 Rl 09 7 
3 05.lt Ult Rl 12 30 3 055 295 RI 12 lS 3 05b 885 R3 12 22 3 069 064 Rl 09 7 
3 055 000 R34 12 2 3 055 296 Rl 12 15 3 05b ... R3 12 25 ' 069 065 Rl 09 • 
3 055 007 RI 12 ' 3 055 298 R92 12 31 3 05b 885 R3 12 27 3 069 065 Rl 09 5 
3 055 008 RI 12 3 3 055 306 Rl 12 17 3 05b 939 R91 12 311 ·, 3 069 065 Rl 09 I 
3 055 009 RI 12 3 3 055 308 Rl 12 9 3 056 9,0 R91 12 31 3 069 069 RI 09 • 
3 055 011 RZ 12 3 3 055 "' RI 12 5 3 056 941 RI 12 31 3 069 069 Rl 09 5 
3 055 021 R2 12 5 3 055 "' RI 12 5 3 056 90 RI 12 31 3 072 253 RI 07 23 
3 055 021 R2 12 6 ' 055 337 R94 12 5 3 056 ... RI 12 3l 3 074 755 Rl 09 • 
3 055 021 R2 12 7 ' 055 ,.. RI 12 11 3 056 ... Rl 12 31 ' 074 756 RI 09 • 
3 055 022 Rl 12 u ' 055 351 R91 12 5 3 056 986 RI 11 5 3 074 763 Rl 09 • 
3 055 027 R24 12 15 ' 055 , .. R9l 12 • 3 058 002 012 12 3l 3 078 345 R91 12 28 
3 055 028 RI 12 • ' 055 351 R9l 12 7 3 058 .,. R91 12 2 ' 076 354 RI 12 29 
3 055 029 R2' 12 5 ' 055 363 R•• 12 11 3 059 001 RI 12 28 ' 078 '54 Rl 12 33 
3 055 029 R2' 12 • ' 055 369 Rl 12 11 3 059 oo, R91 12 20 ' 078 355 Rl 12 28 
3 055 029 R2' 12 7 3 055 370 RI 12 11 3 059 004 Rl 12 28 3 078 355 Rl 12 32 
3 055 033 RU 12 5 3 055 371 RI 12 15 3 059 oo• RI 12 28 3 078 356 Rl 12 29 
3 055 033 Rll 12 • 3 055 372 Rl lZ 2 3 059 007 Rl 12 28 3 078 357 Rl 12 29 
3 055 033 Ril 12 7 3 051} 373 RI 12 2 3 059 007 RI 12 " 3 078 358 Rl 12 30 
3 055 043 R3 12 2 l 055 374 Rl 12 2 3 059 010 RI 12 29 3 078 358 Rl lZ 33 
3 055 045 Rl 12 • 3 055 384 Rl 12 22 3 059 014 Rl 12 ,. 3 078 359 Rl 12 ,o 
3 055 051 Rl 12 8 3 055 38• Rl 12 25 3 059 ozo RI 12 30 3 078 360 ., 12 29 
3 055 052 Rl 12 • 3 055 38• Rl 12 27 3 059 oz• RI 12 30 3 078 361 RI 12 2'1 
3 055 053 R91 12 • 3 055 386 RI 12 23 3 059 027 RI 12 ,o 3 078 362 Rl 12 29 
l 055 055 RZ 12 u 3 055 386 Rl 12 25 3 059 028 Rl 12 30 3 078 362 Rl 12 " 3 055 056 R2 lZ ll 3 055 386 Rl lZ 27 ~ 059 029 RI 12 30 3 078 363 Rl 12 29 
3 055 057 R9l 12 u l 055 390 RI 12 zo 3 059 030 Rl lZ 30 3 078 ,., Rl 12 " 3 055 058 R2 12 11 3 055 ,.. RI 12 2 3 059 031 RI 12 30 3 078 3b4 RI lZ 29 
3 0'5 059 R91 12 u 3 055 397 RI lZ 23 3 059 032 Rl 12 30 3 078 366 Rl 12 " 3 055 060 Rl 12 u 3 055 412 RI l2 ll 3 059 033 RI 12 30 3 078 371 Rl 12 28 
3 055 06.ft Rll 12 12 l 055 •zz R92 12 2Z ' 059 034 RI 12 30 3 078 371 Rl 

12132 
3 055 065 Rl l2 3 3 055 .. 22 R92 12 25 3 059 038 Rl 12 30 3 078 460 Rl 12 Z9 
3 05~ 067 Rl 12 22 3 055 "22 R92 12 27 3 059 040 Rl 12 29 3 078 473 RI 12 32 
3 055 067 Rl 12 25 3 055 422 R92 12 31 3 059 04 l RI 12 29 3 078 '74 RI 121 32 
3 055 Ob7 Rl 12 27 3 055 ... R9l 12 31 3 059 0'92 RI 12 29 3 .178 475 R91 12 32 
l 055 068 Rl 12 11 3 055 .58 RI 12 23 3 059 00 RI 12 29 3 078 476 Rl 12 32 
3 055 060) R2l 12 11 3 055 46. R9l 12 23 3 059 0.ft4 Rl 12 29 3 C78 477 Rl 12 32 
3 055 075 R2 12 u 3 055 467 RU l2 23 3 059 O't5 RI l2 29 3 078 479 RI 12 32 
3 055 077 R5 12' 11 3 055 468 Rll 12 23 3 059 052 RI 12 ,. 3 078 481 RI 12 32 
3 055 10'9 Rl lZ 15 3 055 469 Rll 12 22 3 059 Ob3 RZ 12 29 3 078 •82 RI 12 32 
3 055 10'1 Rll 12 15 3 ... 022 RI 12 • 3 059 064 •1 12 ,. 3 078 483 RI &.2 33 
3 055 129 R21 12 • 3 055 57• Rl 12 2 3 059 OM Rl 12 " 3 078 ••• Rl 12 32 
3 055 130 R21 12 • 3 055 574 Rl 12 le ' 059 Ob6 RI 12 29 3 078 485 Rl 12 33 
3 055 140 Rl "112 3 055 574 RI 12 22 ' 059 066 Rl 12 " 3 078 •• 6 ., l2 3.i 
3 055 142 Rl 12 12 ' 055 57• Rl 12 25 3 059 067 Rl 12 29 3 078 487 RI 12 33 
3 055 143 Rl 121 12 3 055 01, RI 12 27 3 059 067 RI 12 " 3 078 488 RI 12 33 
3 055 152 R91 121 • 3 055 577 .. 12 35 3 059 072 RI 12 29 3 078 •89 Rl 12 32 
3 OS, 153 Rl 12 • 3 055 663 Rl 12 lL ' 059 074 RI 12 30 3 078 '14 Rl 12 33 
3 055 160 Rl 12 8 ' 055 663 RI 12 31 3 059 074 Rl 12 " 3 078 515 Rl 12 33 
3 055 176 Rl 12 • 3 o,.5 6b9 Rl 12 ll 3 059 Olb RI 12 29 3 078 >16 Rl 12 33 
3 055 177 IU 12 • 3 055 678 Rl 12 25 ' 059 Olb RI 12 " 3 078 517 RI 12' 33 
3 OS, 178 Rl 12 9 3 05' 678 RI 12 27 3 059 077 RI 12 29 3 078 519 Rl 12 33 
3 055 168 Rl 12 • 3 055 739 RI 12 22 ' 059 077 RI 12 " 3 078 "' RI 12 33 
3 0'}5 191 R91 1' 9 3 055 739 Rl 12 25 3 059 078 RI 12 29 3 078 ~23 RI 12 33 
3 Ot'$ 192 R9l 12 9 3 055 739 Rl 12 27 3 059 078 RI 12! 33 3 078 ,,. RI 12 33 
3 055 i99 Rl ll 15 3 055 739 Rl 12 •• 3 059 083 RI 12 29 3 078 526 R91 12 34 
3 055 202 R2 12 14 3 055 7't6 R9Z 12 • 3 059 085 R91 12 29 3 078 "' Rl 12 32 
3 055 205 Rl 12 14 3 055 770 R92 12 • 3 059 086 RI 12 25 3 078 529 Rl l~ 32 
3 055 211 R2 g 9 3 05' 772 R92 12 • ' 059 066 Rl l2 27 3 07tJ '30 RI 12 32 
l 055 214 Rl 3 3 055 77.ft R92 12 • 3 059 086 RI 12 29 3 078 531 RI 12 32 
3 055 215 Rl 12 3 3 055 776 Rll 12 • ' 059 08b RI 12 32 3 078 532 Rl l2 32 
3 055 216 Rl 12 3 3 055 779 R2l lZ 4 ' 059 091 RI 12 30 3 078 533 Rl 12 32 
3 055 Zl7 R2 12 5 3 05' 791 RU lZ 5 3 059 oq3 R91 l2 30 3 078 SH Rl 12 33 
) 055 217 R2 12 • 3 055 781 R 11 12 • ' 059 094 R93 12 30 3 078 537 RI l2 H 
l 055 217 R2 12 7 3 055 781 Rll 12 7 ' 059 oq& RI 12 29 3 078 540 RI 12 33 
3 055 220 Rl 12 11 3 056 13b Rl 12 22 ' 059 096 Rl l2 33 3 078 541 Rl 12 " l 055 221 Rl 12 11 3 056 136 Rl 12 " 3 059 098 R2 12 28 3 OTB 5'92 Rl l2 33 
3 055 223 Rl 12 11 3 056 13b Rl 12 25 3 059 099 R91 12 30 3 078 549 Rl 12 29 
3 055 237 Rl 12 14 3 056 13b Rl !2 27 3 059 107 R91 12 29 3 078 5"0 R91 12 " 3 055 z3q Rl l2 12 3 OSb 137 Rl 12 22 3 059 191 Rl u 5 3 078 555 Rl 12 " 3 055 2't0 Rl 12 12 l 056 137 Rl 12 Z> 3 059 263 ... 12 5 3 078 55b Rl 12 " 3 055 242 Rl 12 12 3 056 137 Rl 12 25 ' 059 289 RI 12 25 3 o·,8 557 Rl 12 33 
3 055 243 Rl 'l2 12 3 056 137 Rl 12 27 3 059 289 Rl 12 27 3 078 570 Rl 12 " l 055 2't5 R2 12 12 3 056 820 RU 12 • 3 059 6't7 RI 12 23 3 078 57! Rl 12 " 

ralNJIO IN UNITEO STA.TEI Of AMU.ICA ,t11Nm> IN UNITED STAUS OF AMmCA 



n •15• TC•211 ., -1,- TC•21l 

II NUM!RICAL INDEX fill NUMERICAL IND!X ... , 
SIC "' 

PAl:T 

'" PO l",UT 

'" PG PAltT SIC PG NUMIU NUMBElt NUMll!I NUMIU 

I 
! 078 5TZ ft91 12132 3 132 323 R91 02 2 ' 132 eo5 RI 12 " 3 130 932 RI 12 23 
3 078 576 RI 121 33 3 132 323 R91 12 20 3 132 . ., RI l2 5 3 138 972 RI l2 13 
3 078 578 RI 12· 33 3 132 361 RI 12 II 3 132 898 RI 12 29 3 139 161 RI 12 4 
3 078 600 RI 12 33 3 132 362 RI 12 II 3 132 913 R94 02 2 3 139 ~86 R91 12 7 
3 078 608 RI 12 32 3 132 364 RI 12 28 3 132 913 R94 12 34 3 139 589 RI 12 1 
3 078 696 RI 12 32 3 132 366 RI 12 30 3 132 915 R9l 02 4 3 139 590 RI 12 1 
3 078 698 Rl 12 H 3 l32 367 RI 12 30 3 132 "' R91 II 5 3 139 594 R9l 12 1 
3 078 100 R91 12 33 3 132 368 RI 12 30 3 132 960 RI 12 29 3 ,,. 620 Rl "1 '4 3 078 761 Rl 12 33 3 132 369 Rl 12 30 3 132 961 Rl 12 30 3 l44 072 Rl 12 12 
3 078 762 R91 12 33 3 l32 370 Rl 12 " 3 132 998 Rl 12 3l 3 l44 l8l Rl 12 11 
3 078 763 Rl 12 33 3 132 371 Rl 12 30 ) 133 042 Rl 12 31 3 , .. 207 RI 12 25 
3 078 765 RI 12 33 3 1'2 372 RI l2 30 3 136 004 Rl 12 3 3 1'4 2(17 Rl 12 27 
3 078 767 Rl 12 33 3 132 373 Rl 12 30 3 136 076 ••• 12 14 3 , .. 239 R9l 02 2 
l 078 769 Rl 12 33 3 132 37' Rl 12 30 3 136 08' Rl 12 ,. 3 144 23q R'il 12 21 
3 078 771 Rl 12 33 3 132 375 RI 12 30 3 136 090 RI .. 28 3 144 239 R91 12: 25 
l 078 773 RI 12 33 3 132 377 RI l2 ,. 3 136 091 R2 12 28 3 144 239 R9l 12 27 
J 078 11, RI 12 33 3 132 378 RI 12 29 3 136 092 RI 12 ,9 3 144 277 R91 12 25 
J 018 171 RI 12 33 ' 132 383 RI 12 29 3 136 093 kl 12 29 3 144 277 R9l 12 27 
J 078 779 RI l2 33 3 112 394 R9l 12 • 3 136 094 RI 12 29 3 144 278 R91 12 25 
J 078 781 RI 12 33 3 132 395 RI 12 28 3 136 09' Rl 12 29 3 144 278 R91 12 27 
3 078 783 RI 12 33 3 l32 395 RI 12 32 3 136 096 RI 12 29 3 144 280 R91 12 25 
J 078 785 RI 11 33 3 132 402 RI 12 29 3 13b 097 Rl 12 29 3 144 280 R91 12 " 3 078 787 Rl 12 33 3 132 407 RI 12 29 3 136 098 RI 12 29 3 144 282 R91 12 25 
3 078 789 RI 12 33 3 132 407 RI 12 " 3 136 107 Rl 12 29 3 144 282 R9l l2 27 
3 078 791 Rl 12 33 3 ll2 400 RI l2 29 3 136 l lO RI 12 29 3 l44 342 Rl l2 8 
3 078 793 RI 12 33 3 132 ,08 Rl 12 " 3 136 l ll RI 12 29 3 1'4 415 R91 12 25 
3 078 79' RI 12 33 3 132 412 Rl l2 22 3 136 126 RI 12 29 3 144 415 R9l 12 27 
3 078 797 Rl 12 33 3 1n 412 RI l2 29 3 136 136 RI 12 29 3 144 415 R91 12 32 
3 078 199 RI 12 33 3 132 415 RI lO • 3 136 136 Rl 12 " 3 ... 'ol6 Rl 12125 3 078 801 RI 12 33 3 132 ... RI l2 4 3 136 149 RI 12 29 3 144 'ol7 Rl 12 2s 
3 078 802 R91 12 29 3 l32 428 RI 02 2 3 136 174 RI 12 2 3 14• 'ol 7 Rl 12' 27 
3 078 803 RI 12 33 3 132 428 RI 12 20 3 136 187 R91 12 19 3 144 418 Rl 12 25 
3 078 805 RI 12 33 3 l32 434 RI 12 " 3 136 2'9 R91 12 ,. 3 144 436 R9l l2 3 
3 076 807 RI 12 33 3 ll2 439 RI 12 20 3 136 264 Rl 12 14 3 144 'o38 R91 12 3 
3 078 809 Rl 12 33 3 132 •83 RI 12 25 3 136 308 RI 12 15 3 14• 445 Rl 12 9 
3 078 Oil RI 12 33 3 132 •83 RI 12 27 3 136 '36 RI 02 2 3 144 45!1 R9l 12 • 3 078 813 Rl 12 33 3 132 ••3 RI l2 19 3 136 ]36 Rl l2 16 3 1'4 458 R9l 12 9 

) 

3 078 815 Rl 12 33 3 ll2 5'4 R2 12 ' 3 136 '37 R91 12 16 3 144 472 Rl 12 21 
3 105 187 RI 09 1 3 132 578 RI 12 30 3 136 "' RI l2 16 3 144 'o73 Rl 12 21 
3 105 168 RI 09 1 3 132 583 Rl l2 29 3 136 '39 Rl 12 •• 3 144 "74 Rl l2 21 
3 132 018 Rl 12 5 3 l32 584 RI l2 29 3 136 ,., RU 12 II 3 144 't75 Rl 12 21 
3 132 016 Rl 12 6 3 1'2 587 RI 12 29 3 136 358 RU 12 16 3 144 476 Rl 12 21 
3 132 018 kl 12 1 3 132 >88 RI l2 29 3 136 3'9 R91 12 16 3 144 477 R92 02 2 
3 132 019 Rl 12 11 3 132 588 RI 12 " 3 136 361 RI 12 16 3 144 477 R9Z 12 21 
3 132 052 Rl 12 18 3 132 589 RI 12 29 3 136 362 RII 12 16 3 144 47!1 Rl 121 21 
3 132 116 Rl II 5 3 132 589 RI l2 " 3 136 36> RI l2 18 3 144 479 Rl 

1212l 3 132 137 Rl 12 11 3 132 590 RI l2 29 3 136 366 RI 12 18 3 144 't80 Rl 12 21 
3 132 138 Rl 12 11 3 132 590 Rl l2 " 3 136 367 Rl 12 18 3 144 483 Rl 12 21 
3 132 142 RZ 12 17 3 132 591 RI 12 29 3 136 369 Rl 12 20 3 144 520 Rl 12 3 
3 132 1"3 R l 12 17 3 132 .. , Rl 12 " 3 136 39• RI 12 29 3 144 654 Rl gi ~; 3 132 191 R l 12 19 3 132 ••• RI 12 28 3 136 407 R91 oz 4 3 , .. 655 Rl 
3 132 192 Rl 12 19 ' 132 '98 RI l2 32 3 136 41i7 R91 l2 ll 3 144 656 Rl 121 23 
3 132 193 fU 12 19 3 ll2 669 R9' 02 2 3 136 429 R91 12 14 3 144 657 R91 12 23 
3 132 193 Rl 12 20 3 132 669 R9' 12 34 3 136 435 R91 l2 15 3 144 761 R 1 12 27 
3 ll2 1'14 Rl 12 19 3 132 677 R2l l2 • 3 1')6 437 R91 12 15 3 14• 762 Rl 12 27 
3 132 196 R1 12 19 3 132 706 R2 12 ' 3 136 440 R91 12 l4 3 l44 779 Rl 1Z 21 
3 132 196 Rl l2 20 3 132 719 Rl 12 17 3 U6 506 RI 12 17 3 144 780 Rl 12 1 'l 
3 \32 197 Rl 12 19 3 132 72l RI 121 l 7 3 lJ6 '" R91 12 2 3 144 7t10 Rl 12 20 
3 132 198 R2 12 19 3 ll2 727 R2 12 17 3 1)6 608 RI 12 20 ' 144 780 ~1 12 21 
3 132 198 R2 12 20 3 132 738 R92 12 • 3 136 674 R2 12 34 4 10l 273 Rl 17 3b 
3 132 209 Rl 12 14 3 132 7•4 RI J.2 3't 3 136 724 R•l 02 4 
3 132 210 Rl 12 15 3 l32 766 Rl 12 23 3 136 724 R93 l2 4 
3 132 246 Rl 12 30 ' 132 766 RI 12 25 3 136 764 RI 12 13 s 
3 132 249 Rl 12 30 3 132 766 Rl 12 27 3 136 766 R2 12 12 
3 132 250 Rl 12 30 3 132 813 RSI l2 8 3 130 782 RI 12 12 
3 132 251 Rl 12 29 3 132 814 R2 12 • 3 13b 798 R95 02 4 ST 205 A 01 23 
3 132 251 Rl 12 33 3 132 815 Rl 12 2 3 136 798 R95 12 II ST 213 07 13 
3 132 255 Rl 12 30 3 132 816 RI 12 8 3 ll6 802 R9. 02 4 ST 215 07 13 
3 132 256 Rl 12 29 3 132 817 Rl 12 • 3 136 802 R94 12 3 ST 264 l7 44 
3 132 257 Rl 12 29 3 132 818 Rl 12 ' 3 136 844 R92 12 6 ST 264 17 45 
3 132 259 Rl 12 29 • 1:52 ,,. R91 ll 5 3 138 431 R2 12 • ST 264 17 •6 
3 132 260 R2 12 29 3 l32 823 R92 12 22 J 138 637 RI 12 II ST 26> 17 4't 
3 132 273 R91 02 z ' 132 823 R92 12 28 3 138 638 RI l2 II ST 068 011 6 
3 132 273 R9l 12 l8 3 132 824 Rll 12 18 3 138 640 Rl 12 13 ST 882 11144 
J 132 273 R91 12 19 3 132 824 RII 12 25 3 138 641 RI 12 ll ST 96l 071 21 
3 l32 275 Rl oz 2 ' 132 826 Rl 12 22 3 138 667 Rl 12 • ST 2 0'9 07, 19 
3 132 275 Rl 12 19 3 132 '26 Rl 12 25 3 138 668 R2 12 6 ST 2 096 071 21 
3 132 277 Rl 12 29 3 132 826 RI 12 27 3 138 668 R2 12 7 23 929 s u8 12 
3 132 280 Rl 12 30 3 132 827 Rl 12 23 3 138 670 R92 12 6 
3 132 292 R91 12 11 3 l32 828 R91 12 15 3 138 701 R91 12 3 
3 132 293 R91 12 11 3 132 832 R92 12 14 3 138 747 RI 12 3 
3 132 318 Rl 12 23 3 132 '" Rl 12 29 3 138 748 RI 12 3 
3 132 318 Rl 12 25 3 132 884 Rl 12 30 3 138 859 Rl 12 22 
3 132 318 Rl 12 27 3 132 885 RI 12 29 3 138 886 Rl 12 3 

I -,, ,,nn, IN UNITED STA.TU o, AMEIICA Pl1NT(CI IN UNITlD STA.TU Cf AMUlC:A 



•16• TC•21l TC•lll 

a/'11 '.~ NUMERICAL INDIX ~ tlUMERICAL INDIX 
PAIT PAU 

- I -"7An 
IIC l'O HC l'O MIT SIC '° IIC .. 

NVMIII NUMIIII NUMI.U NUMltl 

I 
-

T 

T n, 1/2 02 ' T TT6 1/2 02 • I T n, 112 02 ' 
u 

u , ,,,. 10 11 I 
V 

U 001 VA OT I 
U 002 VA OT 1 
H HI y OT • 
5) "' y •• • 
• 

• 60H n 11 ' • 6 015 n JO 

• 
l 258 X oa ' 2 48' X oa ' It 90T X •• ' 

I 

I 

r .. nHu'" llll'IUal,O tTAUt VP AMIIII •. PllN11D IN UNIUO STATU Of AMUICA 



Komatsu America International Com_:...p•:::"::.Y ___________________ ~ 
440 North Fairway Drive r-

Vernon Hills, IL 60061-8112 U.S.A. PROPOSAL FOR MANUAL REVISION 
Attn: Technical Publications 
Fax No. (847) 970-4186 

r FOR INTERNAL USE ONLY - No. PMR 

p NAME OF COMPANY: LOCATION: 
R 
0 PHONE NO: 
p 
0 DEPARTMENT: DATE: s 
E 
R NAME: 

MANUAL NAME: 

MANUAL NO: 

MACHINE MODEL: 
S/N IF APPLICABLE: 

PAGE NO: 

PROBLEM: 

Attach photo or sketch. 
lf more space is needed, use another sheet. 

I FOR INTERNAL USE ONLY I 
CORRECTIVE ACTION: 

PFMR1 081696 






